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Original operating instructions

1 Information about the operating instructions

1.1 About these operating instructions

¢ Warning! Read and understand all accompanying documentation, including but not limited to instruc-
tions, safety warnings, illustrations, and specifications provided with this product. Familiarize yourself
with all the instructions, safety warnings, illustrations, specifications, components, and functions of the
product before use. Failure to do so may result in electric shock, fire, and/or serious injury. Save all
warnings and instructions for future reference.

=™ products are designed for professional users and only trained, authorized personnel are
permitted to operate, service and maintain the products. This personnel must be specifically informed
about the possible hazards. The product and its ancillary equipment can present hazards if used
incorrectly by untrained personnel or if used not in accordance with the intended use.

The accompanying documentation corresponds to the current state of the art at the time of printing.
Please always check for the latest version on the product’s page on Hilti’s website. To do this, follow the
link or scan the QR code in this documentation, marked with the symbol @

Ensure that these operating instructions are with the product when it is given to other persons.

1.2 Explanation of symbols

1.2.1  Warnings

Warnings alert persons to hazards that occur when handling or using the product. The following signal words
are used:

Al DANGER

DANGER !
» Draws attention to imminent danger that will lead to serious personal injury or fatality.

WARNING !
» Draws attention to a potential threat of danger that can lead to serious injury or fatality.

/\ CAUTION

CAUTION !

» Draws attention to a potentially dangerous situation that could lead to personal injury or damage to the
equipment or other property.

1.2.2 Symbols in the operating instructions
The following symbols are used in these operating instructions:

Comply with the operating instructions

Instructions for use and other useful information

Jl~J%

Dealing with recyclable materials

)
&

Do not dispose of electric equipment and batteries as household waste

Hilti Li-ion battery

§E

Hilti charger

1.2.3 Symbols in illustrations
The following symbols are used in illustrations:

E ‘ These numbers refer to the illustrations at the beginning of these operating instructions.




The numbers in illustrations refer to important work steps or to components important

3 for the work steps. In the text, the corresponding numbers draw attention to these work
steps or components, e.g. (3).
qb Item reference numbers are used in the overview illustration and refer to the numbers

used in the key in the product overview section.

This symbol is intended to draw your special attention to certain points for handling the
&L product.

1.3 Product-dependent symbols

1.3.1 Symbols
The following symbols can be used on the product:

No Rated speed under no load

- Direct current (DC)

- Direction-of-rotation arrow
RPM Revolutions per minute
o Diameter
Saw blade
.% The product supports wireless data transmission compatible with iOS and Android
D platforms.

1.3.2 Additional symbols for cordless products
The following symbols are used on the product:

Li-lon Li-ion battery
®6 Never use the battery as a striking tool.

4 Do not drop the battery. Never use a battery that has suffered an impact or is damaged
S in any other way.

1.3.3 Obligation symbols
The following obligation symbols are used on the product:

@ Wear eye protection

2 Safety

2.1 General power tool safety warnings

A WARNING Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations and specifications provided with this

power tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term "power tool" in the warnings refers to your mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated

(cordless) power tool.

Work area safety

» Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

» Do not operate power tools in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

» Keep children and bystanders away while operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.
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Electrical safety

>

Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk of
electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase the
risk of electric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the
risk of electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

>

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A
moment of inattention while operating power tools may result in serious personal injury.

Use personal protective equipment. Always wear eye protection. Protective equipment such as a
dust mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing protection used for appropriate conditions will
reduce personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch is in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on
the switch or energising power tools that have the switch on invites accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times. This enables better control of the
power tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair and clothing away from
moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure these
are connected and properly used. Use of dust collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of tools allow you to become complacent and ignore
tool safety principles. A careless action can cause severe injury within a fraction of a second.

Power tool use and care

>

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power tool for your application. The correct power tool
will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or remove the battery pack, if detachable, from
the power tool before making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing power tools.
Such preventive safety measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of children and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the
power tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for misalignment or binding of moving parts,
breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the power tool’s operation. If damaged,
have the power tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly maintained power
tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc. in accordance with these instructions, taking
into account the working conditions and the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended could result in a hazardous situation.

Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles and
grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling and control of the tool in unexpected situations.
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Battery tool use and care

>

Recharge only with the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with another battery pack.

Use power tools only with specifically designated battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins,
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can make a connection from one terminal to
another. Shorting the battery terminals together may cause burns or a fire.

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid
ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

Do not use a battery pack or tool that is damaged or modified. Damaged or modified batteries may
exhibit unpredictable behaviour resulting in fire, explosion or risk of injury.

Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature
above 130° C (265 °F) may cause explosion.

Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the battery pack or tool outside the temperature
range specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or at temperatures outside the specified range
may damage the battery and increase the risk of fire.

Service

>

2.2

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair person using only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is maintained.

Never service damaged battery packs. Service of battery packs should only be performed by the
manufacturer or authorized service providers.

Safety instructions for all saws

Cutting procedures

>

/\ DANGER: Keep hands away from cutting area and the blade. Keep your second hand on
auxiliary handle, or motor housing. If both hands are holding the saw, they cannot be cut by the blade.
Do not reach underneath the workpiece. The guard cannot protect you from the blade below the
workpiece.

Adjust the cutting depth to the thickness of the workpiece. Less than a full tooth of the blade teeth
should be visible below the workpiece.

Never hold the workpiece in your hands or across your leg while cutting. Secure the workpiece
to a stable platform. It is important to support the work properly to minimise body exposure, blade
binding, or loss of control.

Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces, when performing an operation where the
cutting tool may contact hidden wiring. Contact with a "live" wire will also make exposed metal parts
of the power tool "live" and could give the operator an electric shock.

When ripping, always use a rip fence or straight edge guide. This improves the accuracy of cut and
reduces the chance of blade binding.

Always use blades with correct size and shape (diamond versus round) of arbour holes. Blades
that do not match the mounting hardware of the saw will run off-centre, causing loss of control.

Never use damaged or incorrect blade washers or bolt. The blade washers and bolt were specially
designed for your saw, for optimum performance and safety of operation.

Kickback causes and related warnings

kickback is a sudden reaction to a pinched, jammed or misaligned saw blade, causing an uncontrolled
saw to lift up and out of the workpiece toward the operator;

when the blade is pinched or jammed tightly by the kerf closing down, the blade stalls and the motor
reaction drives the unit rapidly back toward the operator;

if the blade becomes twisted or misaligned in the cut, the teeth at the back edge of the blade can dig
into the top surface of the wood causing the blade to climb out of the kerf and jump back toward the
operator.

Kickback is the result of saw misuse and/or incorrect operating procedures or conditions and can be avoided
by taking proper precautions as given below.

>

4

Maintain a firm grip with both hands on the saw and position your arms to resist kickback forces.
Position your body to either side of the blade, but not in line with the blade. Kickback could cause
the saw to jump backwards, but kickback forces can be controlled by the operator, if proper precautions
are taken.
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When blade is binding, or when interrupting a cut for any reason, release the trigger and hold the
saw motionless in the material until the blade comes to a complete stop. Never attempt to remove
the saw from the work or pull the saw backward while the blade is in motion or kickback may
occur. Investigate and take corrective actions to eliminate the cause of blade binding.

When restarting a saw in the workpiece, centre the saw blade in the kerf so that the saw teeth are
not engaged into the material. If a saw blade binds, it may walk up or kickback from the workpiece as
the saw is restarted.

Support large panels to minimise the risk of blade pinching and kickback. Large panels tend to sag
under their own weight. Supports must be placed under the panel on both sides, near the line of cut and
near the edge of the panel.

Do not use dull or damaged blades. Unsharpened or improperly set blades produce narrow kerf
causing excessive friction, blade binding and kickback.

Blade depth and bevel adjusting locking levers must be tight and secure before making the cut. If
blade adjustment shifts while cutting, it may cause binding and kickback.

Use extra caution when sawing into existing walls or other blind areas. The protruding blade may
cut objects that can cause kickback.

Lower guard function

>

23

Check the lower guard for proper closing before each use. Do not operate the saw if the lower
guard does not move freely and close instantly. Never clamp or tie the lower guard into the open
position. If the saw is accidentally dropped, the lower guard may be bent. Raise the lower guard with
the retracting handle and make sure it moves freely and does not touch the blade or any other part, in all
angles and depths of cut.

Check the operation of the lower guard spring. If the guard and the spring are not operating
properly, they must be serviced before use. Lower guard may operate sluggishly due to damaged
parts, gummy deposits, or a build-up of debris.

The lower guard may be retracted manually only for special cuts such as "plunge cuts" and
"compound cuts". Raise the lower guard by the retracting handle and as soon as the blade enters
the material, the lower guard must be released. For all other sawing, the lower guard should operate
automatically.

Always observe that the lower guard is covering the blade before placing the saw down on bench
or floor. An unprotected, coasting blade will cause the saw to walk backwards, cutting whatever is in its
path. Be aware of the time it takes for the blade to stop after switch is released.

Additional safety instructions

Personal safety

>

>

>

Never tamper with or modify the product or accessories in any way.

Operate the power tool only together with the safety devices that belong to it.

If you use the power tool without a dust extractor, always wear light respiratory protection when
undertaking work that creates dust.

Always hold the power tool firmly with both hands on the gripping surfaces provided.

Keep hands and fingers away from rotating parts.

Wear ear protectors. Exposure to noise can cause hearing loss.

Improve the blood circulation in your fingers by relaxing your hands and exercising your fingers during
breaks between working.

The power tool is not intended for use by debilitated persons who have received no special training.

Do not switch the power tool on until it is at the workplace and has been brought to its working position.

Remove the battery if a problem occurs with the power tool, whenever you change accessory tools or
accessories and before storing or transporting the power tool.

Do not work overhead with the power tool.

Do not attempt to brake the power tool by applying lateral pressure to the saw blade.

Before inserting the battery, check that the saw is switched off and that the switch-on interlock is
activated. In this way you avoid injuries due to unintentional starting of the power tool.

While the power tool is running, do not touch the clamping flange or the clamping screw.

Before you lay down the power tool, wait until the power tool has come to a complete stop.

Before changing the saw blade, wait until the saw blade and the power tool have cooled down.

Never press the drive spindle lock button while the saw blade is rotating.

Never direct the power tool toward persons.

The switch-on interlock must always be activated whenever you change accessories or the battery, for
transport and when you are going to stow the power tool away.



IS

» Always use a saw blade suitable for the material and the condition of the workpiece.

» Bring the saw blade into contact with the workpiece only when the circular saw is switched on.

» Adapt forward pressure to the saw blade and the material being cut. In this way you prevent the saw
blade from stalling and possibly causing kickback.

» Avoid overheating the tips of the saw blade teeth.

» The rated speed of the accessory tool must be at least equal to the maximum speed marked on the
power tool. Accessories running faster than their rated speed can disintegrate and fly apart.

» Do not work in an environment heavily contaminated with dust.

» Dust produced by grinding, sanding, cutting and drilling can contain dangerous chemicals. Some
examples are: lead or lead-based paints; brick, concrete and other masonry products, natural stone
and other products containing silicates; certain types of wood, such as oak, beech and chemically
treated wood; asbestos or materials that contain asbestos. Determine the exposure of the operator and
bystanders by means of the hazard classification of the materials to be worked. Implement the necessary
measures to restrict exposure to a safe level, for example by the use of a dust collection system or by
the wearing of suitable respiratory protection. The general measures for reducing exposure include:

» working in an area that is well ventilated,

» avoidance of prolonged contact with dust,

» directing dust away from the face and body,

» wearing protective clothing and washing exposed areas of the skin with water and soap.

» Always wear a dust mask that meets the requirements of the application.

» Before starting work, check the hazard class of the dust that will be produced when working. Use an
industrial vacuum cleaner with an officially approved protection classification in compliance with locally
applicable dust protection regulations.

» Comply with national health and safety requirements.

» Use clamps or some other practical means to secure the workpiece and keep it in a stable position.
Attempting to stabilize the workpiece by hand or with your body is inadequate and can result in loss of
control. Do not have the workpiece held in position by a helper.

» Do not look directly into the light source (LEDs) incorporated in the power tool and do not direct the light
at other persons’ faces.

» Risk of injury by falling tools and/or accessories. Before starting work, check that installed accessories
are secure.

» Working on wood can lead to the formation of splinters on the material which constitute a risk of injury,
for example to the hands when the material is gripped, and if the splinters detach they can also injure the
eyes. Beware of the cut edges, do not grip the material inattentively and beware of flying splinters. Wear
personal protective equipment.

» Make sure that the path of the saw is free of obstructions such as nails, screws and other metal objects.

» Use only saw blades recommended by Hilti that comply with the EN 847-1 standard.

» When using the rafter hook, make sure that the rafter hook always fully engages round the hang-up
location (e.g. roof rafter, roof lathe, railing, etc.). Only in this way can you reduce the risk of injury by
falling products. The rafter hook fits round rafters up to a thickness of max. 50 mm (2 in).

» Other retaining straps may be attached only as described in the section headed Drop arrester
17 12and never to the rafter hook.

Electrical safety

» Before beginning work, check the working area (e.g. using a detector) to ensure that no concealed
electric cables or gas and water pipes are present. External metal parts of the power tool can become
live, for example if you accidentally damage electric wiring. This causes an increased risk of electric
shock.

24 Careful handling and use of batteries

» Comply with the following safety instructions for the safe handling and use of Li-ion batteries.
Failure to comply can lead to skin irritation, severe corrosive injury, chemical burns, fire and/or explosion.

» Use only batteries that are in perfect working order.

» Treat batteries with care in order to avoid damage and prevent leakage of fluids that are extremely
harmful to health!

» Do not under any circumstances modify or tamper with batteries!

» Do not disassemble, crush or incinerate batteries and do not subject them to temperatures over 80 °C
(176 °F).
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Never use or charge a battery that has suffered an impact or been damaged in any other way. Check
your batteries regularly for signs of damage.

Never use recycled or repaired batteries.

Never use the battery or a battery-operated power tool as a striking tool.

Never expose batteries to the direct rays of the sun, elevated temperature, sparking, or open flame. This
can lead to explosions.

Do not touch the battery poles with your fingers, tools, jewelry, or other electrically conductive objects.
This can damage the battery and also cause material damage and personal injury.

Keep batteries away from rain, moisture and liquids. Penetrating moisture can cause short circuits,
electric shock, burns, fire and explosions.

Use only chargers and power tools approved for the specific battery type. Read and follow the relevant
operating instructions.

Do not use or store the battery in explosive environments.

If the battery is too hot to touch, it may be defective. Put the battery in a place where it is clearly visible
and where there is no risk of fire, at an adequate distance from flammable materials. Allow the battery to
cool down. If it is still too hot to touch after an hour, the battery is faulty. Consult Hilti Service or read the
document entitled "Instructions on safety and use for Hilti Li-ion batteries".

Observe the special guidelines applicable to the transport, storage and use of lithium-ion batteries.
Read the instructions on safety and use of Hilti Li-ion batteries that you can access by scanning
the QR code at the end of these operating instructions.
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3 Description

3.1 Product overview [l

Aucxiliary handle

On/off switch

Switch-on interlock

Grip

Guard

Direction-of-rotation arrow

Saw blade

Mounting flange

Clamping flange

Clamping screw

Pivoting guard

Pivoting guard operating lever
Clamping lever for parallel guide (rear)
Hose connector for sawdust extraction
Bevel angle preselector

Spindle lock button

Rafter hook

Clamping lever for cutting depth adjustment
Base plate

(lllustration showing example with large base
plate)

Cutting angle scale

Clamping lever for parallel guide (front)
Clamping lever for cutting angle adjustment
0° cutting line indicator

45° cutting line indicator

Guide rail mount for straight cuts with 0°
Guide rail mount for bevel cuts

Hex key

Scale, cutting depth adjustment

Battery release button

Battery status indicator

Battery

CIICISISISIGICICICICICICICICICIOIONS)
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3.2 Intended use

The product described is a cordless circular saw and is designed for cutting wood and wood-like materials.

The product has a hose connector suitable for all common types of vacuum cleaner hose. A suitable adapter

might be required for connecting the dust-extractor hose to the saw.

You can use this power tool to saw the following materials:

* Solid wood, laminated timber and wood materials (e.g. formwork, plywood, planks, OSB, lathes)

¢ Gypsum-based drywall materials (e.g. gypsum plasterboard or gypsum fiberboard) without metal or
cement constituents

Use only saw blades approved for the product that comply with the specifications set out in the technical

data (e.g. diameter, speed of rotation, thickness, material, etc...). Grinding and cut-off wheels and saw

blades made of highly alloyed high speed steel (HSS) are not permissible.

Saw only flat workpieces that offer a big enough contact surface to accommodate the whole of the base plate.

For this product, use only Hilti Nuron lithium-ion batteries of the B 22 series. For optimum performance, Hilti

recommends the batteries stated in the table at the end of these operating instructions for this product.
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Technical further development can mean that new, more powerful batteries might be available for the

product.

For products of this performance class use the Hilti battery type with the highest range and power, in
order to make full use of the product's performance capabilities. Suitable batteries from our current
portfolio can be found on the product page at www.hilti.group.

For these batteries, use only Hilti chargers of the type series stated in the table at the end of these operating

instructions.

3.3 Items supplied

Circular saw, saw blade, parallel guide, hex key, operating instructions
Other system products approved for use with this product can be found at your local Hilti Store or at:

www.hilti.group

3.4 Accessories (available separately)

Guide rail adapter (only for versions with small base plate), guide rail, parallel guide, vacuum cleaner adapter

DGH & DCH-SL

3.5 Status indicators of the Li-ion battery

Hilti Nuron Li-ion batteries can indicate state of charge, fault messages and the battery's state of health.

3.5.1 Indicators for state of charge and fault messages

Al WARNING

=

Risk of injury by a falling battery!

» If the release button is pressed with a battery inserted in the product, subsequently check that the battery

is correctly re-engaged and secure.

Short-press the release button of the battery to get whichever of the following status indications is applicable

at the time.

State of charge and, if applicable, faults are indicated constantly as long as the connected product is
switched on.

Status Meaning

Four (4) LEDs show constantly green

State of charge: 100 % to 71 %

Three (3) LEDs show constantly green

State of charge: 70 % to 51 %

Two (2) LEDs show constantly green

State of charge: 50 % to 26 %

One (1) LED shows constantly green

State of charge: 25 % to 10 %

One (1) LED slow-flashes green

State of charge: < 10 %

One (1) LED quick-flashes green

The Li-ion battery is completely discharged.
Recharge the battery.

If the LED again starts quick-flashing after the bat-
tery has been charged, consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED quick-flashes yellow

The Li-ion battery or the product in which it is in-
serted is overloaded, too hot or too cold, or experi-
encing some other fault.

Bring the product and the battery to the recom-
mended working temperature and do not overload
the product when it is in use.

If the message persists, consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED shows yellow

The Li-ion battery and the product in which it is
inserted are not compatible. Consult Hilti Service.

One (1) LED quick-flashes red

The Li-ion battery is locked and cannot be used.
Consult Hilti Service.

English

9
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3.5.2 Indicators showing the battery's state of health

To check the battery's state of health, press the release button and hold it down for longer than three
seconds. The system does not detect a potential malfunction of the battery due to misuse, for example
battery dropped or pierced, external heat damage, etc.

Status Meaning

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) The battery can remain in use.

LED showing constantly green.

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) The check to ascertain the battery's state of health

LED quick-flashing yellow. did not complete. Repeat the procedure, or consult
Hilti Service.

All LEDs show in sequence, followed by one (1) If a connected product can still be used, the re-

LED showing constantly red. maining battery capacity is below 50 %.
If a connected product can no longer be used, the
battery has reached the end of its useful life and

has to be replaced. Consult Hilti Service.

3.6 Parallel guide

The parallel guide can be used to make accurate cuts along the edge of a workpiece or to cut strips of equal
width.

The parallel guide can be fitted on either side of the base plate.
3.7 Rafter hook

The product has a rafter hook that you can use to hook the product briefly to a rafter or a railing, for example.
To use the rafter hook, flip the rafter hook 180° straight up.

When flipped out, the rafter hook can be pivoted approx. 30° forward to the transport position. Before
flipping the rafter hook back in, pivot the rafter hook back approx. 30° to the initial position.

3.8 AutoStart function

This product has an AutoStart convenience function. You can let the product restart automatically in the
cut after an unplanned stop without releasing the on / off switch. Within 2 seconds, pull the product back
slightly in the cut path until the product restarts.

The function is available only briefly. If the product stops for longer than 2 seconds, the automatic
cut-out trips and you have to switch the product on again.

4 Technical data

4.1 Product properties

SC 30WR-22
Rated voltage 216V
Weight, small base plate 3.78 kg

(in accordance with EPTA-Procedure 01
without battery)

Weight, large base plate 4.02 kg
(in accordance with EPTA-Procedure 01
without battery)

Saw blade diameter 190 mm

Max. saw blade disc thickness

0.7 mm ... 1.8 mm

Kerf width 2.5mm
Saw blade arbor size 30 mm
Rated speed under no load 6,250 /min
Maximum cutting depth 70 mm

10 English
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Bevel cutting angle 0° ... 53°

Storage temperature -20°C ... 70°C
Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C
4.2 Battery

Battery operating voltage 216V

Weight, battery See the end of these operating

instructions

Ambient temperature for operation -17°C ... 60 °C
Storage temperature -20°C ... 40°C
Battery charging starting temperature -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Noise information and vibration values

The sound pressure and vibration values given in these instructions were measured in accordance with a
standardized test and can be used to compare one power tool with another. They can also be used for a
preliminary assessment of exposure.

The data given represent the main applications of the power tool. However, if the power tool is used for
different applications, with different accessory tools, or is poorly maintained, the data can vary. This can
significantly increase exposure over the total working period.

An accurate estimation of exposure should also take into account the times when the power tool is switched
off, or when it is running but not actually being used for a job. This can significantly reduce exposure over
the total working period.

Identify additional safety measures to protect the operator from the effects of noise and/or vibration, for
example: maintaining the power tool and accessory tools, keeping the hands warm, organization of work
patterns.

Detailed information on the versions of the EN 62841 standards applied here is to be found in the
reproduction of the declaration of conformity <1 274.

Noise information

Sound power level (L) 104 dB(A)

Sound pressure level (L,,) 96 dB(A)

Uncertainty (noise values) (K, and K,,) 3 dB(A)
Total vibration

Vibration emission value for sawing in wood, B 22-55 0.8 m/s?

(@n, w B 22-170 0.8 m/s?

Uncertainty (total vibration) 1.5 m/s?
5 Preparations at the workplace

Al WARNING

Risk of injury by inadvertent starting!
» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the product is switched off.
» Remove the battery before making any adjustments to the power tool or before changing accessories.

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.

5.1 Charging the battery

1. Before charging the battery, read the operating instructions for the charger.
2. Make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the charger are clean and dry.
3. Use an approved charger to charge the battery. +0s8
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5.2 Inserting the battery

Risk of injury by short circuit or falling battery!

» Before inserting the battery, make sure that the contacts on the battery and the contacts on the product
are free of foreign matter.

» Make sure that the battery always engages correctly.

1. Charge the battery fully before using it for the first time.
2. Push the battery into the product until it engages with an audible click.
3. Check that the battery is seated securely.

5.3 Removing the battery

1. Press the battery release button.
2. Remove the battery from the product.

5.4  Fall arrestE

Risk of injury by falling tool and/or accessory!
» Use only the Hilti tool tether recommended for your product.
» Prior to each use, always check the attachment point of the tool tether for possible damage.

ﬂ Comply with the national regulations for working at heights.

As drop arrester for this product, use only the Hilti tool tether #2261971.

» Use the loop to secure the tool tether to the product as shown in the illustration. Check that it holds
securely.
» Secure the carabiner to a load-bearing structure. Check that the carabiner holds securely.

ﬂ Comply with the operating instructions of the Hilti tool tether.

55  Changing the saw blade E, !

Removing the saw blade

Risk of burns and cut injuries at saw blade, clamping screw and clamping flange The consequences
can be burns and cut injuries.
» Wear protective gloves when changing saw blades.

Press and hold down the spindle lock button (1).

Use the hex key to slacken the clamping screw (2).
Remove the clamping screw and the clamping flange (3).
Open the pivoting guard (4) and remove the saw blade (5).

Eal Sl

ﬂ If necessary, the mounting flange can be removed for cleaning.

Installing the saw blade

5. Clean the mounting flange and the clamping flange.

6. Slip the mounting flange right way round on to the arbor (1).
7. Open the pivoting guard (2).

8. Insert the new saw blade.

Note the direction-of-rotation arrows (3) on the saw blade and on the product. They must point in
the same direction.

9. Place the outer clamping flange in position, right way round (4).



10. Install the clamping screw.

11. Insert the hex key into the saw blade clamping screw.
12. Press and hold down the spindle lock button (5).

13. Use the hex key to tighten the clamping screw (6).

14. Check that the saw blade is seated correctly.

15. Insert the hex key into the hole provided for the purpose.

5.6  Adjusting the cutting depth §

1. Release the cutting depth adjustment clamping lever (1).
2. Lift the product in a scissoring movement and set the cutting depth (2).
3. Tighten the cutting depth adjustment clamping lever (3).

The cutting depth should always be set to a depth approx. 5 to 10 mm greater than the thickness
of the material to be cut.

5.7 Setting cutting angle for bevel cuts [

You can set the bevel to a cutting angle between 0° and 53°. The bevel angle preselector enables you
to preset the maximum selectable angle to 22.5° or 45°.

If applicable, set a maximum angle by means of the bevel angle preselector.
Release the bevel angle preselector clamping lever (1).

Swivel the product to the desired bevel cutting angle (2).

Lock the product at the set bevel cutting angle with the clamping lever (3).

oL

5.8 Installing parallel guide

1. Release the clamping lever (1).
2. Push the parallel guide into the base plate.

» You can adjust the cutting width to suit your application (2).
3. Close the clamping lever.

5.9 Installing guide rail adapter (accessory)

1. Remove the parallel guide, if fitted.

2. Hook the base plate into the rear retaining lugs of the guide rail adapter (1).

3. Set the base plate down on the guide rail adapter (2) until the base plate fully engages.
» The base plate is flush on the guide rail adapter.

6 Operation

Observe the safety instructions and warnings in this documentation and on the product.

6.1 Switching on or off
Switching on
1. Press and hold down the switch-on interlock and press the on/off button.
» You can release the switch-on interlock as soon as you have the on/off switch held down.
Switching off
2. Release the on/off switch.
» The switch-on interlock jumps automatically into the locked position.

6.2 Dust and chips management

¢ Sawing with dust extractor:
Connect the suction hose to the dust removal connector and follow the instructions in the operating
instructions for the dust extractor.
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You can also operate the product without dust collection method. Make sure that sawdust and chips
can be ejected without obstruction.

6.3  Sawing along a line &

Saw only flat workpieces that offer a big enough contact surface to accommodate the whole of the
base plate.

1. Position the workpiece so that the saw blade is free to rotate beneath it.
2. Secure the workpiece to prevent movement.
3. Bring the front edge of the base plate into contact with the workpiece.
» Saw blade clear of the workpiece.
4. Line up the marked line with the nick in the base plate (line-of-cut indicator).
Switch the product on. <013
6. Guide the saw along the cutting line at a suitable speed for it to cut smoothly through the workpiece.

@

6.4 Making bevel cuts (angled cuts)

Note that when bevel cuts are made, the actual cutting depth is less that the cutting depth indicated
by the scale.

Set the cutting angle for bevel cuts. <013

Switch the product on. <013

Plunge the product into the workpiece.

Advance the product along the guide rail to make the cut through the workpiece.

Eal o

6.5  Saw cuts with guide rail f[{

—_

Secure the guide rail with 2 screw clamps.

2. Set the saw on the guide rail with the groove mark on the rib of the guide rail:

» For straight cuts use the groove mark for straight cuts with 0°.

» For bevel cuts use the groove mark for bevel cuts.

Set the cutting angle for bevel cuts. <013

Set the cutting depth. <013

Switch the product on. <013

Plunge the product into the workpiece.

Advance the product along the guide rail to make the cut through the workpiece.

No oM~

7 Care and maintenance

Risk of injury with battery inserted !
» Always remove the battery before carrying out care and maintenance tasks!

Care of the product
e Carefully remove stubborn dirt.
e Carefully clean the air vents, if present, with a dry, soft brush.

¢ Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone as
these can attack the plastic parts.

* Use adry, clean cloth to clean the contacts of the product.

Care of the Li-ion batteries

* Never use a battery with clogged air vents. Clean the air vents carefully using a dry, soft brush.

* Avoid unnecessary exposure of the battery to dust and dirt. Never expose the battery to high levels of
moisture (e.g. by being dipped in water or left in the rain).
If a battery has been soaked by moisture, treat it as a damaged battery. Isolate it in a non-flammable
container and consult Hilti Service.
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* Keep the battery free of extraneous oil and grease. Do not permit dust or dirt to accumulate unnecessarily
on the battery. Clean the battery with a dry, soft brush or a clean, dry cloth. Do not use cleaning agents
containing silicone as these can attack the plastic parts.

Do not touch the contacts of the battery and do not remove the factory-applied grease from the contacts.

* Use only a slightly damp cloth to clean the housing. Do not use cleaning agents containing silicone as
these can attack the plastic parts.

Maintenance

* Check all visible parts and controls for signs of damage at regular intervals and make sure that they all
function correctly.

* Do not use the product if signs of damage are found or if parts malfunction. Immediately have the product
repaired by Hilti Service.

* After cleaning and maintenance, install all guards and protective devices and check that they are in full
working order.

To help ensure safe and reliable operation, use only genuine Hilti spare parts and consumables. Spare
parts, consumables and accessories approved by Hilti for use with your product can be found at your
Hilti Store or online at: www.hilti.group

7.1 Regular cleaning jobs [kl

Cleaning pivoting guard

1. Remove the saw blade. #1112

2. Clean the pivoting guard carefully using a dry brush.

3. Use a suitable tool to remove deposits or cuttings from the inside surfaces of the parts of the guard.

4. Check and, if necessary, clean the spring and the pivoting-guard mechanism.

Cleaning chip ejector channel

5. Remove the saw blade. ®J 12

6. If you have a dust extractor connected to the dust removal connector, remove the suction hose from the
dust removal connector.

7. Clean the chip ejector channel with a brush.

7.2 Checks after cleaning and maintenance

After cleaning or maintenance, check that all safety devices are fitted and that they function faultlessly.
1. To check the pivoting guard, open the guard fully by moving the guard operating lever.
» The pivoting guard must close quickly and completely when the guard operating lever is released.
2. Check that the moving parts are in full working order, e.g. not binding or rubbing.
Examine the product for breakages and other visible damage.

24

8 Transport and storage

Transport of cordless power tools and batteries

/\ CAUTION
Accidental starting during transport !
» Always transport your products with the batteries removed!

» Remove the battery/batteries.

» Never transport batteries loose and unprotected. During transport, batteries should be protected from
excessive shock and vibration and isolated from any conductive materials or other batteries that may
come in contact with the terminals and cause a short circuit. Comply with the locally applicable
regulations for transporting batteries.

» Do not send batteries through the mail. Consult your shipper for instructions on how to ship undamaged
batteries.

» Prior to each use and before and after prolonged transport, check the product and the batteries for
damage.
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Storage of cordless power tools and batteries

A| WARNING
Accidental damage caused by defective or leaking batteries !
» Always store your products with the batteries removed!

» Store the product and the batteries in a cool and dry place. Comply with the temperature limits stated in
the technical data £ 10.

» Do not store batteries on the charger. Always remove the battery from the charger when the charging
operation has completed.

» Never leave batteries in direct sunlight, on sources of heat, or behind glass.

» Store the product and batteries where they cannot be accessed by children or unauthorized persons.

» Prior to each use and before and after prolonged storage, check the product and the batteries for
damage.

9 Troubleshooting

If a problem occurs, always observe the status indicator of the battery. See the section headed Status
indicators of the Li-ion battery.

If the trouble you are experiencing is not listed in this table or you are unable to rectify the problem by
yourself, contact Hilti Service.

Trouble or fault Possible cause Action to be taken

drops considerably.

LEDs of the battery show Battery defective » Contact Hilti Service.

nothing

The on/off button cannot be Not a fault (safety function). » Press the switch-on interlock.
pressed, i.e. the button is

locked.

Running speed suddenly Battery is discharged. » Charge the battery.

Saw advance pressure is too high.

» Reduce advance pressure and
switch the power tool back on.

Chips are not transported
away; they drop on to the
base plate

The chip / dust channel is blocked.

» Clean the chip ejector channel.

<015

The product doesn’t restart
by itself after the saw blade
has stalled.

The overload cut-out has been
activated.

» Press the switch-on interlock
and the on/off button again.

The battery does not engage
with an audible click.

The retaining lugs on the battery
are dirty.

» Clean the retaining lug and
re-insert the battery.

Product vibrates more than
usual.

The saw blade is fitted incorrectly.

» Remove the saw blade and refit
it correctly.

The pivoting guard does not
close.

Pivoting guard dirty or jammed, or
the spring is damaged

» Contact Hilti Service.

10 Disposal

Risk of injury due to incorrect disposal! Health hazards due to escaping gases or liquids.
» DO NOT send batteries through the mail!
» Cover the terminals with a non-conductive material (such as electrical tape) to prevent short circuiting.
» Dispose of your battery out of the reach of children.

» Dispose of the battery at your Hilti Store, or consult your local governmental garbage disposal or public
health and safety resources for disposal instructions.

& Most of the materials from which Hilti products are manufactured can be recycled. The materials must be
correctly separated before they can be recycled. In many countries, your old tools, machines or appliances
can be returned to Hilti for recycling. Ask Hilti Service or your Hilti sales representative for further information.

16 English
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E: » Do not dispose of power tools, electronic equipment or batteries as household waste!

11

Manufacturer’s warranty

>

12

Please contact your local Hilti representative if you have questions about the warranty conditions.

Further information

For more information on operation, technology, environment, RoHS declaration (markets in China and Taiwan
only) and recycling, follow this link: qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427976&id=2427978
This link is also to be found at the end of the operating instructions, in the form of a QR code.

Original brugsanvisning

1

Om brugsanvisningen

1.1

1.2

Om denne brugsanvisning

Advarsel! For du bruger produktet, skal du sikre dig, at du har leest og forstaet produktets medfelgende
brugsanvisning inklusive anvisninger, sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler, billeder og specifikationer.
Sorg iseer for at blive fortrolig med alle anvisninger, sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler, billeder,
specifikationer samt bestanddele og funktioner. Hvis du ikke gar det, er der risiko for at fa elektrisk sted,
brandfare ogyeller risiko for alvorlige personskader. Gem brugsanvisningen inklusive alle anvisninger,
sikkerhedsanvisninger og advarsler til senere brug.

=T produkter er beregnet til professionel brug og méa kun betjenes, efterses og vedligeholdes af
autoriseret og instrueret personale. Dette personale skal i seerdeleshed informeres om de potentielle farer,
der er forbundet med anvendelsen af denne boltepistol. Der kan opsta farlige situationer ved anvendelse
af produktet og det tilherende udstyr, hvis det anvendes af personer, der ikke er blevet undervist i dets
brug, eller hvis det ikke anvendes korrekt i henhold til forskrifterne i denne brugsanvisning.

Den medfglgende brugsanvisning svarer til den aktuelle tekniske standard pa tidspunktet for trykningen.
Du kan altid finde den aktuelle version online pa Hiltis produktside. Fglg linket eller QR-koden i denne
brugsanvisning, der er markeret med symbolet @

Serg for, at denne brugsanvisning altid felger med ved overdragelse af produktet til andre.

Tegnforklaring

1.2.1  Advarsler
Advarsler advarer mod farer ved handtering af produktet. Falgende signalord anvendes:

Al FARE

FARE !

>

Betegner en umiddelbart truende fare, der kan medfgre alvorlige kveestelser eller daden.

| Al ADVARSEL

ADVARSEL !

>

Star ved en potentielt truende fare, der kan medfere alvorlige kveestelser eller deden.

/\ FORSIGTIG
FORSIGTIG !

>

Advarer om en potentielt farlig situation, der kan forarsage personskader eller materielle skader.

1.2.2 Symboler i brugsanvisningen
Der benyttes folgende symboler i denne brugsanvisning:

@ Se brugsanvisningen
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Anvisninger for anvendelse og andre nyttige oplysninger

9

g:,;

Handtering af genvindbare materialer

Elektriske maskiner og batterier ma ikke bortskaffes som almindeligt husholdningsaffald

Hilti lithium-ion-batteri

g E

Hilti Lader

1.2.3 Symboler i illustrationer
Falgende symboler anvendes pé illustrationer:

E Disse tal henviser til den pageeldende illustration i begyndelsen af denne brugsanvisning.
Nummereringen i illustrationerne henviser til vigtige arbejdstrin eller for arbejdstrin til
3 vigtige komponenter. | teksten fremhaeves disse arbejdstrin eller komponenter med
tilherende numre, f.eks. (3).
@ Positionsnumre anvendes i illustrationen Oversigt og refererer til tallene i symbolforkla-
U ringen i afsnittet Produktoversigt.
@! Dette symbol skal sikre skeerpet opmaerksomhed ved omgang med produktet.

1.3 Produktspecifikke symboler
1.3.1 Symboler
Fglgende symboler kan forekomme pa produktet:
No Nominelt omdrejningstal, ubelastet
— Jaevnstrom
- Rotationsretningspil
RPM Omdrejning pr. minut
o Diameter
Savklinge
Plrocfiuktet understetter tradlgs dataoverfersel, som er kompatibel med iOS- og Android-
platforme.

1.3.2 Yderligere symboler pa batteridrevne produkter
Felgende symboler anvendes pa produktet:

Li-lon Lithium-ion-batteri
®d Brug aldrig batteriet som slagveerktej.

<

Lad ikke batteriet falde pa gulvet. Brug ikke et batteri, der har faet et slag eller pa anden
vis er beskadiget.

1.3.3 Pabuds
Falgende pabud

symboler
ssymboler anvendes pa produktet:

©

Benyt beskyttelsesbriller

18 Dansk

2427978
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2 Sikkerhed

21 Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger for elveerktgj

A ADVARSEL Las alle sikkerhedsanvisninger, henvisninger, billedtekster og tekniske data pa
elveerktojet. Hvis folgende anvisninger ikke overholdes, er der risiko for elektrisk sted, brand og/eller
alvorlige personskader.

Opbevar alle sikkerhedsanvisninger og instruktioner til senere brug.

Det benyttede begreb "elveerktgj" i sikkerhedsanvisningerne refererer til elektriske maskiner (med netledning)
eller batteridrevne maskiner (uden netledning).

Arbejdspladssikkerhed

» Sorg for at holde arbejdsomradet ryddeligt og godt oplyst. Uorden eller uoplyste arbejdsomrader
oger faren for uheld.

» Brug ikke elveerktoj i eksplosionstruede omgivelser, hvor der er braendbare vaesker, gasser eller
stov. Elveerktej kan sl gnister, der kan anteende stav eller dampe.

» Serg for, at andre personer og ikke mindst bern holdes vaek fra arbejdsomradet, nar elveerktgajet
er i brug. Hvis man distraheres, kan man miste kontrollen over maskinen.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

» Elveerktgjets stik skal passe til kontakten. Stikket ma under ingen omstaendigheder sndres. Brug
ikke adapterstik sammen med jordforbundne elveerktej. Uaendrede stik, der passer til kontakterne,
nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Undga kropskontakt med jordforbundne overflader som f.eks. reor, radiatorer, komfurer og
keleskabe. Hvis din krop er jordforbundet, @ges risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Elveerktej ma ikke udsaettes for regn eller fugt. Indtreengning af vand i elvaerktej eger risikoen for
elektrisk stad.

» Brug ikke ledningen til formal, den ikke er beregnet til (f.eks. ma man aldrig bzere elveerktgjet i
ledningen, haenge det op i ledningen eller rykke i ledningen for at treekke stikket ud af kontakten).
Beskyt ledningen mod varme, olie, skarpe kanter eller dele, der er i beveegelse. Beskadigede eller
sammenviklede ledninger ager risikoen for elektrisk stad.

» Hvis elveerktgjet benyttes i det fri, ma der kun benyttes en forleengerledning, der er egnet til
udenders brug. Brug af forleengerledning til udenders brug nedsaetter risikoen for elektrisk stod.

» Huvis det ikke kan undgds at anvende elveerktgjet i fugtige omgivelser, skal du anvende et
fejlstreamsrelae. Anvendelsen af et fejlstremsrelae nedsaetter risikoen for et elektrisk stead.

Personlig sikkerhed

» Det ervigtigt at vaere opmaerksom, se, hvad man laver, og bruge maskinen fornuftigt. Anvend aldrig
elvaerktgj, hvis du er traet eller pavirket af stoffer, alkohol eller medicin. Et gjebliks uopmaerksomhed
under brugen af elvaerktejet kan medfere alvorlige personskader.

» Brug beskyttelsesudstyr, og hav altid beskyttelsesbriller pa. Brug af sikkerhedsudstyr som f.eks.
stovmaske, skridsikkert fodtgj, beskyttelseshjelm eller horevaern afheengigt af elveerkigjets type og
anvendelse nedseetter risikoen for personskader.

» Undga utilsigtet igangszetning. Kontrollér, at elveerktgjet er frakoblet, for du slutter det til
stramforsyningen og/eller batteriet, tager det op eller transporterer det. Undga at bzere elveerktojet
med fingeren pa afbryderen, og serg for, at det ikke er teendt, nér det sluttes til nettet, da dette ager
risikoen for personskader.

» Fjern indstillingsvaerktoj eller skruenggler, inden elvaerktojet teendes. Hvis et stykke veerktej eller en
nggle sidder i en roterende maskindel, er der risiko for personskader.

» Undga at arbejde i unormale kropsstillinger. Serg for at sta sikkert, mens der arbejdes, og kom
ikke ud af balance. Det er derved nemmere at kontrollere elvaerktgjet, hvis der skulle opsta uventede
situationer.

» Brug egnet arbejdstgj. Undga lgse bekleedningsgenstande eller smykker. Hold har, tgj og handsker
vaek fra dele, der bevaeger sig. Dele, der er i bevaegelse, kan gribe fat i lastsiddende taj, smykker eller
langt har.

» Hvis stevudsugnings- og opsamlingsudstyr kan monteres, er det vigtigt, at dette tilsluttes og
benyttes korrekt. Ved at anvende en stgvudsugning er det muligt at nedsaette risiciene som falge af
stov.

» Man ma ikke ignorere sikkerhedsreglerne for elvaerktgj, heller ikke selvom man er fortrolig med
brugen af elveerktgjet. Uagtsomhed kan medfere alvorlig tilskadekomst inden for f& sekunder.
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Anvendelse og pleje af elveerktojet

>

Undgéa at overbelaste maskinen. Brug altid en maskine, der er beregnet til det stykke arbejde,
der skal udferes. Med det rigtige veerktej arbejder man bedst og mest sikkert inden for det angivne
effektomrade.

Brug ikke elveerktgj, hvis afbryderen er defekt. En maskine, der ikke kan startes og stoppes, er farlig
og skal repareres.

Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten, og/eller fjern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager
indstillinger pa den, skifter tilbeher og dele eller lazgger den til side. Disse sikkerhedsforanstaltninger
forhindrer utilsigtet start af elveerktgjet.

Opbevar ubenyttede elveerktojer uden for berns raekkevidde. Lad aldrig personer, der ikke er
fortrolige med maskinen eller ikke har gennemlzest sikkerhedsanvisningerne, benytte denne.
Elveerktgj er farligt, hvis det benyttes af ukyndige personer.

Serg for at pleje elvaerktoj omhyggeligt. Kontrollér, om bevaegelige dele fungerer korrekt og
ikke sidder fast, og om delene er braekket eller beskadiget, sdledes at elveerktgjets funktion
pavirkes. Fa beskadigede dele repareret, inden elveerktgjet tages i brug. Mange uheld skyldes
darligt vedligeholdte elveerktgijer.

Sorg for, at skaerevaerktojer er skarpe og rene. Omhyggeligt vedligeholdte skeerevaerktgjer med
skarpe skaerekanter seetter sig ikke sa hurtigt fast og er nemmere at fare.

Anvend elveerktgj, tilbehgr, indsatsvaerktgj osv. i overensstemmelse med disse anvisninger. Tag
hensyn til arbejdsforholdene og det arbejde, der skal udferes. | tilfaelde af anvendelse af maskinen til
formal, som ligger uden for det fastsatte anvendelsesomrade, kan der opsta farlige situationer.

Serg for, at greb og gribeflader er terre, rene og fri for olie og fedt. Glatte greb og gribeflader ger
betjeningen usikker, og det kan vaere sveert at styre elveerktgjet i uforudsete situationer.

Anvendelse og pleje af batteridrevet elvaerktgj

>

Oplad kun batterier i ladere, der er anbefalet af fabrikanten. Der er risiko for brand, hvis en lader, der
er beregnet til et bestemt batteri, anvendes til opladning af en anden batteritype.

Brug kun de batterier, der er beregnet til elvaerktojet. Brug af andre batterier gger risikoen for
personskader og er forbundet med brandfare.

lkke benyttede batterier ma ikke komme i bergring med kontorclips, megnter, nggler, sem, skruer
eller andre sma metalgenstande, da disse kan kortslutte kontakterne. En kortslutning mellem
batterikontakterne gger risikoen for personskader i form af forbraendinger.

Hvis batteriet anvendes forkert, kan der lgbe veeske ud af batteriet. Undga at komme i kontakt
med denne vaeske. Hvis det alligevel skulle ske, skylles med vand. Sag laege, hvis vaesken kommer
i gjnene. Batteriveeske kan give hudirritation eller forbraendinger.

Brug aldrig et beskadiget eller aendret batteri. Beskadigede eller a&endrede batterier kan virke utilsigtet
og medfere brand, eksplosion eller risiko for tilskadekomst.

Batterier ma ikke udsaettes for aben ild eller hgje temperaturer. Iid eller temperaturer over 130 °C
(265 °F) kan medfgre eksplosion.

Folg alle anvisninger vedrerende opladning, og oplad aldrig batteriet eller det batteridrevne
veerktgj uden for det temperaturomrade, der er anfert i betjeningsvejledningen. Forkert opladning
eller opladning uden for det tilladte temperaturomrade kan gdeleegge batteriet og @ge risikoen for brand.

Service

>

2.2

Serg for, at elveerktojet kun repareres af kvalificerede fagfolk, og at der altid benyttes originale
reservedele. Dermed sikres starst mulig elveerktajssikkerhed.

Forseg aldrig at reparere beskadigede batterier. Al vedligeholdelse af batterier skal foretages af
producenten eller af autoriserede forhandlere.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger for alle save

Savemetode

>

20

& FARE! Hold haenderne vaek fra saveomradet og savklingen. Hold fast pa ekstragrebet eller
motorhuset med den anden hand. Hvis du bruger begge haender til at holde saven, kommer du ikke til
skade med haenderne pa savklingen.

Tag ikke fat under emnet. Beskyttelsesafskaermningen yder dig ikke beskyttelse mod savklingen under
emnet.

Tilpas skeeredybden til emnets tykkelse. Der ma hgjst kunne ses en fuld tandhgjde under emnet.
Hold aldrig emnet i handen eller over et ben. Fastger emnet pa en stabil holder. Det er vigtigt,
at emnet fastgeres ordentligt for at minimere faren for kropskontakt, klemning af savklingen eller tab af
kontrol over saven.
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» Hold kun elvaerktgjet pa de isolerede grebsflader, nar du udferer opgaver, hvor indsatsveerktgjet
kan ramme skjulte elledninger eller maskinens eget netkabel. Ved kontakt med en spaendingsfgrende
ledning saettes ogsa elveerktgjets metaldele under spaending, hvilket kan medfere elektrisk stad.

» Ved savning pa langs skal du altid anvende et anslag eller et lige kantstyr. Dette forbedrer
savengjagtigheden og nedsaetter muligheden for klemning af savklingen.

» Anvend altid savklinger i den rigtige storrelse og med passende savklingeboring, f.eks. stjernefor-
met eller rund. Savklinger, som ikke passer til savens monteringsdele, karer ujeevnt og medferer, at du
taber kontrollen over saven.

» Anvend aldrig beskadigede eller forkerte savklingeunderlagsskiver eller -skruer. Savklingeun-
derlagsskiverne og -skruerne er konstrueret specielt til saven med henblik pa en optimal ydelse og
driftssikkerhed.

Tilbageslag - arsager og tilsvarende sikkerhedsanvisninger

* Et tilbageslag er en pludselig reaktion som fglge af en fastsiddende, fastklemt eller forkert justeret
savklinge, som medfgrer, at en ukontrolleret sav kravler op af savsporet og beveeger sig i retning af
brugeren;

* Hvis savklingen kommer til at haenge fast eller klemmes fast i et savspor, som lukkes sammen, blokeres
den, og motorkraften slar saven tilbage i retning af brugeren;

* Huvis savklingen drejes eller vendes forkert i savsporet, kan teenderne pa savklingens bageste kant seette
sig fast i emnet, sa savklingen kravler op af savsporet, og saven springer tilbage mod brugeren.

Et tilbageslag er resultatet af ukorrekt eller fejlagtig brug af saven. Det kan forhindres ved at treeffe passende

forholdsregler som beskrevet i det falgende.

» Hold saven fast med begge haender, og anbring dine arme i en position, hvor du kan absorbere
tilbageslagskraefterne. Hold dig altid pa siden af savklingen, anbring aldrig kroppen pa linje med
savklingen. | tilfeelde af et tilbageslag kan rundsaven springe baglaens, men brugeren kan dog beherske
tilbageslagskreefterne, hvis der traeffes egnede foranstaltninger.

» Hvis savklingen szetter sig fast, eller du afbryder arbejdet, skal du slukke saven og holde den stille
i materialet, indstil saven star helt stille. Forsgg aldrig at tage saven ud af emnet eller traekke den
baglzaens, sa lenge savklingen beveeger sig, da der ellers er risiko for et tilbageslag. Find og afhjzelp
arsagen til fastklemningen af savklingen.

» Huvis du vil starte en sav, som befinder sig i et emne, skal du centrere savklingen i savsporet og
kontrollere, at savtaenderne ikke sidder fast i emnet. Hvis savklingen er fastklemt, kan den bevaege
sig ud af emnet eller medfare et tilbageslag, hvis saven startes igen.

» Understot store plader for at reducere risikoen for et tilbageslag som felge af en fastklemt
savklinge. Store plader kan bgje nedad som felge af deres egen vaegt. Plader skal understgattes i begge
sider, bade i neerheden af savsporet og i kanterne.

» Anvend ikke slove eller beskadigede savklinger. Savklinger med slgve eller forkert justerede taender
medfgrer som felge af et for smalt savspor en hgijere friktion, fastklemning af savklingen og tilbageslag.

» Spaend skaeredybde- og skaerevinkelindstillingerne fast for savningen. Hvis indstillingerne aendrer
sig under savningen, kan savklingen saette sig fast og medfere tilbageslag.

» Veer specielt forsigtig ved savning i eksisterende vaegge eller andre omrader, hvor du ikke kan
se, hvad de indeholder. Den neddykkende savklinge kan blokere ved savning i skjulte genstande og
medfere et tilbageslag.

Den nederste beskyttelsesafskarmnings funktion

» Kontrollér hver gang for brug, om den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning lukker fejlfrit. Anvend
ikke saven, hvis den nederste beskyttelsesafskeermning ikke kan bevaeges frit og lukker omgaende.
Det er ikke tilladt at fastgere eller fastbinde den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning i &bnet position.
Hvis saven ved en fejl tabes pa jorden, kan den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning blive bgijet. Abn
beskyttelsesafskaermningen med traekarmen, og kontrollér, at afskaermningen beveeger sig frit og ikke
bergrer savklingen eller andre dele ved nogen skaerevinkel og -dybde.

» Kontrollér funktionen af fjederen til den nederste beskyttelsesafskeermning. Fa efterset saven
for brug, hvis den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning og fieder ikke fungerer fejlfrit. Beskadigede
dele, klaebrige aflejringer eller ophobninger af spaner kan betyde, at beskyttelsesafskeermningen reagerer
langsommere.

> Abn kun den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning med handen ved sarlige snit, f.eks. "dyk- og
vinkelsnit". Abn den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning med traekarmen, og slip den, sa snart
savklingen dykker ned i emnet. Ved alle andre saveopgaver skal den nederste beskyttelsesafskaermning
arbejde automatisk.

» Laeg ikke saven pa arbejdsbaenken eller pa gulvet, uden at den nederste beskyttelsesafskeermning
daekker savklingen. En ubeskyttet savklinge med efterlgb beveeger saven i den modsatte retning af
saveretningen og saver i alt, hvad den steder pa. Veer séledes opmaerksom pa savens efterlgbstid.
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2.3

Yderligere sikkerhedsanvisninger

Personlig sikkerhed

>

>
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Foretag aldrig manipulationer eller aendringer pa produkt eller tilbeher.

Brug kun elveerktgjet med de tilhgrende beskyttelsesanordninger.

Hvis du anvender elveerktgjet uden stevudsugning, skal du bruge et let andedreetsvaern ved opgaver,
som udvikler stav.

Hold altid elveerktgijet fast med begge haender pa de dertil beregnede handtag.

Serg for, at du holder haenderne og fingrene veek fra roterende dele.

Brug hereveern. Stgjpavirkningen kan medfere hgretab.

Hold pauser under arbejdet, og lav afspeendings- og fingeravelser, sa dine fingre far en bedre
blodgennemstremning.

Elveerktgjet er ikke beregnet til svagelige personer uden instruktion.

Teend farst elveerktajet, nar du befinder dig pa arbejdsstedet og har bragt det i arbejdsposition.

Fjern batteriet, hvis der opstar problemer med elveerktgjet, nar du skifter indsatsveerktgj eller tilbeher
samt ved opbevaring og transport af elveerktgjet.

Arbejd ikke med elveerktojet over hovedhgjde.

Brems ikke elvaerktgjet ved at trykke mod siden af savklingen.

Inden du iszetter batteriet, skal du sikre dig, at saven er slukket, og at startspaerren er aktiveret. P& den
mé&de undgar du at komme til skade pa grund af utilsigtet start af elveerktajet.

Bergr ikke spaendeflangen og spaendeskruen, mens elveerktejet karer.

Inden du leegger elveerktojet fra dig, skal elveerktgjet vaere standset helt.

Vent, indtil savklingen og elveerktgijet er kolet helt af, fer du skifter savklinge.

Tryk aldrig pa trykknappen til spindell&dsen, nar savklingen roterer.

Ret ikke elveerktgjet mod andre personer.

Startspeerren skal altid veere aktiveret, nar du skifter tilbeharsdele eller batteri, under transport eller
opbevaring af elveerkigjet.

Anvend altid en savklinge, som passer til emnets materiale og beskaffenhed.

For kun rundsaven mod emnet i teendt tilstand.

Tilpas fremfaringskraften i forhold til savklingen og det materiale, der skal bearbejdes. P& den made
forhindrer du, at savklingen blokere og derved medferer tilbageslag.

Undga at savtaendernes spidser bliver overophedet.

Indsatsveerktgjets tilladte omdrejningstal skal vaere mindst lige s& hgjt som det maksimale omdrejningstal
angivet pa elveerktgijet. Tilbeher, der roterer hurtigere end det tilladte omdrejningstal, kan ga i stykker og
slynge dele ud.

Arbejd ikke i omgivelser med hgj stevbelastning.

Stev, der dannes ved slibning, skaering og boring, kan indeholde farlige kemikalier. Nogle eksempler er:
Bly eller maling pa blybasis; Tegl, beton og andre murvaerksprodukter, natursten og andre silikatholdige
produkter; Bestemte traesorter som eg, beg og kemisk behandlet trae; Asbest eller asbestholdige
materialer. Bestem eksponeringen for brugeren og omkringstdende personer ved hjeelp af fareklassen
for de materialer, der arbejdes pa. Treef de nedvendige foranstaltninger for at holde eksponeringen pa et
sikkert niveau, f.eks. ved at bruge et stevopsamlingssystem eller brug af et passende andedrastsvaern.
Generelle foranstaltninger til at reducere eksponeringen omfatter bl.a.:

» Arbejde i et godt ventileret omréade,

» Undga leengere tids kontakt med stov,

» Lede stov bort fra ansigt og krop,

» Bruge beskyttende bekleedning og vaske eksponerede omrader med vand og seebe.

Brug altid et andedraetsveern, som opfylder de krav, opgaven stiller.

Find ud af, hvilken fareklasse det stev, der opstar ved arbejdet, har, inden du gar i gang med arbejdet.
Anvend en industristevsuger med en officielt tilladt beskyttelsesklassificering, som opfylder de lokale
stovbeskyttelsesbestemmelser.

Overhold de nationale arbejdsmiljgkrav.

Anvend opspaendingsanordninger eller en anden Igsning til at sikre emnet og holde det i en stabil position.
Det er for ustabilt at holde emnet fast med handen eller kroppen og kan medfare tab af kontrol. Lad ikke
en anden person holde emnet pa plads.

Kig ikke direkte ind i belysningen (lysdiode), og lys ikke ind i ansigtet p& andre personer.

Fare for personskader pa grund af veerktgj og/eller tilbehar, som falder pa jorden. Kontrollér fer arbejdets
begyndelse, at det monterede tilbeher er sikkert fastgjort.
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» Nar der arbejdes med tree, kan der opsta splinter i materialet, som kan udfere en fare for personskader,
f.eks. pa haenderne, nar disse rarer ved traeet, samt gjenskader, hvis splinterne Igsnes og slynges ud.
Pas pa skeerekanterne, tag ikke fat i materialet, nar du er uopmeerksom, og pas pa omkringflyvende
splinter. Brug personligt beskyttelsesudstyr.

» Kontrollér, at der ikke befinder sig nogen forhindringer i skeerelinjen, f.eks. sem, skruer eller andre
metaldele.

» Anvend altid savklinger, som anbefales af Hilti, og som opfylder standarden EN 847-1.

» Ved anvendelse af spaerkrogen er det vigtigt, at spaerkrogen altid griber helt rundt om ophaengningsstedet
(f.eks. tagspeer, tagleegter, geleender osv.). Kun pa den made kan du reducere risikoen for personskader
pa grund af produkter, der falder ned. Speerkrogen passer rundt om spaer med en tykkelse pa maks.
50 mm (2").

» Andre faldsikringer skal udelukkende anbringes som beskrevet i kapitlet Faldsikring +0 280g under
ingen omstaendigheder pa spaerkrogen.

Elektrisk sikkerhed

» For du pabegynder arbejdet, skal du undersgge arbejdsomradet for skjulte elektriske ledninger, gas- og
vandrer, f.eks. med en detektor. Udvendige metaldele pa elveerktgjet kan blive spaendingsfarende, hvis
du f.eks. utilsigtet har beskadiget en elledning. Derved er der en hgijere risiko for elektrisk stad.

24 Omhyggelig omgang med og brug af batterier

» Overhold folgende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger for sikker handtering og brug af Li-ion-batterier.
| modsat fald kan det medfgre hudirritation, alvorlige setsningsskader, kemiske forbraendinger, brand
ogy/eller eksplosion.

» Anvend kun batterier i teknisk fejlfri stand.

» Batterier skal behandles forsigtigt for at undga beskadigelser og udslip af meget sundhedsskadelige
vaesker!

» Batterier ma under ingen omsteendigheder modificeres eller manipuleres!

» Batterierne ma ikke adskilles, klemmes, opvarmes til over 80 °C eller breendes.

» Anvend og oplad ikke batterier, som har faet sted eller pa anden vis er blevet beskadiget. Kontrollér
regelmaessigt dine batterier for tegn pa skader.

» Anvend aldrig genbrugte eller reparerede batterier.

» Anvend aldrig batteriet eller et batteridrevet elveerktgj som slagveerktgj.

» Udszet aldrig batterier for direkte solstraling, hgj temperatur, gnister eller ben ild. Det kan medfere
eksplosion.

» Beror ikke batteripolerne med dine fingre, veerktgj, smykker eller andre elektrisk ledende genstande. Det
kan beskadige batteriet og medfere personskader og materielle skader.

» Hold batterier pa sikker afstand af regn, fugt og veesker. Indtreengende fugt kan medfare kortslutninger,
elektrisk sted, forbraendinger, brand og eksplosion.

» Brug kun ladere og elveerktgj, der er beregnet til denne batteritype. Overhold i den forbindelse
oplysningerne i de tilhgrende brugsanvisninger.

» Anvend og opbevar ikke batteriet i eksplosionsfarlige omgivelser.

» Huvis batteriet er for varmt til at kunne reres, kan det veere defekt. Anbring batteriet pa et overskueligt,
ikke-breendbart sted med tilstraekkelig afstand til breendbare materialer. Lad batteriet kole af. Hvis
batteriet efter en time fortsat er for varmt til at kunne rares, er det er defekt. Kontakt Hilti Service eller
lees dokumentet "Anvisninger om sikkerhed og anvendelse af Hilti Li-ion-batterier".

Veer opmaerksom pa de seerlige retningslinjer, der geelder for transport, opbevaring og brug af Li-
ion- batterier.

Lees anvisningerne vedrgrende sikkerhed og anvendelse til Hilti Li-ion-batterier, som du kan finde
ved at scanne QR-koden sidst i denne brugsanvisning.
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3 Beskrivelse

3.1 Produktoversigt

Ekstragreb

Afbryder

Startspaerre

Handgreb

Beskyttelsesafskaermning
Rotationsretningspil

Savklinge

Holdeflange

Spaendeflange

Spaendeskrue
Pendulbeskyttelsesafskaermning
Betjeningsgreb til pendulbeskyttelsesaf-
skeermning

Klemgreb til parallelanslag (bag)
Tilslutningsstuds til spanudsugning
Skeerevinkel-forindstilling

Spindellas

Speerkrog

Klemgreb til indstilling af skeeredybde
Grundplade

(vist eksempel med stor grundplade)
Skeerevinkelskala

Klemgreb til parallelanslag (foran)
Klemgreb til indstilling af skeerevinkel
Skaeremarkering 0°
Skeeremarkering 45°
Styreskinneholder til lige snit ved 0°
Styreskinneholder til vinkelskaering
Unbrakonggle

Skala til indstilling af skeeredybde
Batterifrigeringsknap
Statusindikator for batteri

Batteri
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3.2 Bestemmelsesmaessig anvendelse

Det beskrevne produkt er en batteridrevet rundsav, der er beregnet til saveopgaver i tree og treelignende

materialer. Produktet er udstyret med en tilslutningsstuds til alle almindelige stevsugerslanger. For at slutte

stovsugerslangen til saven kan det veere ngdvendigt med en passende adapter.

Der ma saves i falgende materialer:

e Massivt tree, limtree, og treematerialer (f.eks. forskallingstree, krydsfiner, planker, OSB-plader, laegter)

¢ Gipsbaserede beklaedningsplader til indenders brug (f.eks. gipsplader eller gipsfiberplader) uden metal-
eller cementkomponenter

Anvend altid kun savklinger, som er godkendt for produktet, og som opfylder specifikationerne under de

tekniske data (f.eks. diameter, omdrejningstal, tykkelse, materiale, etc...). Det er ikke tilladt at anvende slibe-

og skeereskiver samt savklinger af hgjtlegeret hardt HSS-stal.

Sav kun plane emner, som har en tilstreekkelig stor stetteflade for grundpladen.

Brug kun Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier fra B 22-serien til dette produkt. Af hensyn til en optimal effekt anbefaler

Hilti at bruge de batterier, der fremgar af tabellen i slutningen af denne brugsanvisning, til dette produkt.

o “ NRE R
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Takket vaere den tekniske videreudvikling kan det veere, at der findes nye batterier med storre effekt
til produktet.

Anvend den Hilti batteritype med den maksimale reekkevidde og effekt til produkter i denne
ydelsesklasse for at udnytte produktets effekt optimalt. Du finder passende batterier fra vores
nuvaerende sortiment pé& produktsiden pa www.hilti.group.

Anvend kun Hilti-ladere fra de serier, der fremgar af tabellen i slutningen af denne brugsanvisning, til disse
batterier.

3.3 Leveringsomfang

Rundsav, savklinge, parallelanslag, unbrakonggle, brugsanvisning
Andre systemprodukter, som er godkendt til dit produkt, finder du i Hilti Store eller pa: wwwe.hilti.group

3.4 Tilbehgr (kebes separat)

Styreskinneadapter (kun til varianter med en lille grundplade), styreskinne, parallelanslag, stavsugeradapter
DGH & DCH-SL

3.5 Li-ion-batteriets indikatorer

Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier kan vise ladetilstand, fejlmeddelelser og batteriets tilstand.

3.56.1 Visning af ladetilstand og fejilmeddelelser

Al ADVARSEL

=

Fare for personskader pa grund af batteri, der falder pa gulvet!
» Serg for, at du ved isat batteri efter tryk pa frigaringsknappen bringer batteriet korrekt i indgreb igen i det
anvendte produkt.

For at f& en af falgende visninger skal du trykke kort pa batteriets frigaringsknap.
Ladetilstanden og evt. fejl vises ogsa konstant, sa leenge det tilsluttede produkt er teendt.

Tilstand Betydning

Fire (4) LED'er lyser konstant grgnt Ladetilstand: 100 % til 71 %

Tre (3) LED 'er lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 70 % til 51 %

To (2) LED 'er lyser konstant grant Ladetilstand: 50 % til 26 %

En (1) LED lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 25 % til 10 %

En (1) LED blinker langsomt grent Ladetilstand: < 10 %

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt grent Li-ion-batteriet er helt afladet. Oplad batteriet.

Hvis LED'en stadig blinker hurtigt efter opladning af
batteriet, bedes du kontakte HiltiService.

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt gult Li-ion-batterier eller det dermed forbundne produk-
tet er overbelastet, er for varmt, for koldt, eller der
foreligger en anden fejl.

Bring produktet og batteriet op pa den anbefalede
arbejdstemperatur, og overbelast ikke produktet
under anvendelsen.

Hvis meddelelsen stadig vises, bedes du kontakte

HiltiService.

En (1) LED lyser gult Li-ion-batteriet og det dermed forbundne produkt
er ikke kompatible. Kontakt Hilti Service.

En (1) LED blinker hurtigt redt Li-ion-batteriet er Iast og kan ikke leengere anven-

des. Kontakt Hilti Service.

3.5.2 Visning om batteriets tilstand

Hvis du ensker at aflaese batteriets tilstand, skal du holde frigeringsknappen inde i mere end tre sekunder.
Systemet registrerer ingen potentielle funktionsfejl for batteriet som falge af misbrug som f.eks. nedstyrtning,
perforeringer, eksterne varmeskader osv.

LTI o
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Tilstand Betydning

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter lyser Batteriet kan fortsat benyttes.
én (1) lysdiode grent.

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter blinker | Forespgrgslen om batteriets tilstand kunne ikke

én (1) lysdiode hurtigt gult. afsluttes. Gentag proceduren, eller kontakt Hilti
Service.

Alle lysdioder lyser som lgbelys, og derefter lyser Huvis et tilsluttet produktet fortsat kan benyttes, er

én (1) lysdiode rgdt. den resterende batterikapacitet under 50%.

Huvis et tilsluttet produktet ikke lsengere kan benyt-
tes, er batteriet ved slutningen af sin levetid og skal
udskiftes. Kontakt Hilti Service.

3.6 Parallelanslag

Med parallelanslaget er det muligt at lave praecise snit langs med kanten af et emne og at save ensartede lister.
Parallelanslaget kan monteres pa begge sider af grundpladen.

3.7 Speerkrog

Produktet er udstyret med en spaerkrog, sa du kan haenge produktet kortvarigt pa f.eks. et tagspeer eller
gelaender. Nar du skal bruge spaerkrogen, skal du klappe den 180° op, s& den peger lige opad.

Speerkrogen kan drejes ca. 30° fremad i transportstilling, nér den er klappet op. Fer du klapper
speerkrogen ind igen, skal den igen drejes ca. 30° tilbage i udgangsstillingen.

3.8 AutoStart-funktion

Dette produkt er udstyret med AutoStart-komfortfunktion. Under arbejdet med produktet kan du lade det
starte igen automatisk efter et uplanlagt stop uden at skulle slip afbryderen. Traek produktet lidt tilbage i
savebanen inden for 2 sekunder, indtil produktet genstarter.

Funktionen er kun aktiveret i et kort gjeblik. Hvis produktet er stoppet i mere end 2 sekunder, aktiveres
sikkerhedsfrakoblingen, og produktet skal taendes igen.

4 Tekniske data

4.1 Produktegenskaber

SC 30WR-22
Nominel spzending 216V
Vaegt, lille grundplade 3,78 kg
(iht. EPTA-Procedure 01 uden batteri)
Vaegt, stor grundplade 4,02 kg
(iht. EPTA-Procedure 01 uden batteri)
Savklingediameter 190 mm
Maks. stamklingetykkelse 0,7 mm ... 1,8 mm
Skeerebredde 2,5 mm
Savklingeboring 30 mm
Nominelt omdrejningstal, ubelastet 6.250/min
Maks. skaeredybde 70 mm
Geringsskeerevinkel 0° ... 53°
Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 70°C
Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C

o “ NRE R
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4.2 Batteri
Batteriets driftsspeending 216V
Vaegt, batteri Se bagest i denne brugsanvis-
ning
Omgivende temperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Opbevaringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
Batteriets temperatur ved start af ladning -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Stgjinformation og vibrationsvaerdier

Lydtryk- og vibrationsveerdier i denne brugsanvisning er malt i henhold til en standardiseret méalemetode og
kan anvendes til sammenligning af forskellige elveerktgjer. De kan ogsé anvendes til en forelgbig vurdering
af den eksponering, brugeren udseettes for.

De anfarte data repraesenterer elveerktgjets primaere anvendelsesformal. Hvis elvaerktgijet imidlertid anvendes
til andre formal, med andre indsatsveerktajer eller utilstraekkelig vedligeholdelse, kan dataene afvige. Dette
kan forgge den eksponering, som brugeren udseettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

For at opna en preecis vurdering af den eksponering, som brugeren udsaettes for, ber ogsa den tid, hvor
elveerktajet er slukket eller blot kerer uden at blive anvendt, inddrages. Dette kan reducere den eksponering,
som brugeren udsaettes for, i hele arbejdstiden markant.

Fastleeg yderligere sikkerhedsforanstaltninger til beskyttelse af brugeren mod stej- og/eller vibrationspavirk-
ninger, f.eks. er det vigtigt at vedligeholde elveerktej og indsatsvaerktej, at holde haenderne varme og at
organisere arbejdsprocesserne.

Du finder detaljerede oplysninger om de anvendte versioner af de EN 62841-standarder, der skal
anvendes, p4 billedet af overensstemmelseserkleeringen #1274,

Stgjinformation

Lydeffektniveau (L) 104 dB(A)

Lydtrykniveau (L,) 96 dB(A)

Usikkerhed (stejvaerdier) (K, og Ky,,) 3 dB(A)
Samlede vibrationsvaerdier

Vibrationsemissionsveerdi, savning i trze, (a, ) B 22-55 0,8 m/s?

B 22-170 0,8 m/s?

Usikkerhed (samlede vibrationsvaerdier) 1,5 m/s?

5 Forberedelse af arbejdet

| A\| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af utilsigtet start!
» For iseetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at det tilharende produkt er slukket.
» Fjern batteriet fra maskinen, inden du foretager indstillinger eller skifter tilbehersdele pa den.

Folg sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne i denne dokumentation og pa produktet.

5.1 Opladning af batteri

1. Lees brugsanvisningen til laderen for opladning.
2. Veer opmeerksom pa, at kontakterne pa batteriet og laderen er rene og terre.
3. Oplad batteriet i en godkendt lader. =L 24

LTI o
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5.2 Iszetning af batteri

A| ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader pa grund af kortslutning eller batteri, der falder pa gulvet!
» Forisaetning af batteriet skal du kontrollere, at batteriets kontakter og kontakterne pa produktet er fri for
fremmedlegemer.
» Kontrollér, at batteriet altid gar korrekt i indgreb.

1. Lad batteriet helt op for forste ibrugtagning.
2. Skub batteriet ind i produktet, indtil det gar herbart i indgreb.
3. Kontrollér, at batteriet er sat korrekt i.

5.3 Fjernelse af batteri

1. Tryk pa batteriets frigaringsknap.
2. Traek batteriet ud af produktet.

5.4  Faldsikring B

/| ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader som folge af nedfaldende vaerktgj og/eller tilbehar!
» Anvend kun den Hilti-veerktgjssikkerhedsline, som er beregnet til dit produkt.
» Kontrollér veaerktajssikkerhedslinens fastgerelsespunkt for mulige skader for hver brug.

ﬂ Overhold nationale retningslinjer for opgaver i hgjden.

Brug kun Hilti veerktgjslinen #2261971som sikring mod nedstyrtning af dette produkt.
» Fastger veerktgjslinen til produktet med lgkken som vist pa billedet. Kontroller, at den sidder sikkert.
» Fastger karabinhagen pa en baerende struktur. Kontrollér, at karabinhagen sidder godt fast.

ﬂ Overhold brugsanvisningen til Hilti veerktgjslinen.

5.5  Udskiftning af savklinge €,
Afmontering af savklinge

A| ADVARSEL

Fare for forbreending og snitsar pa savklinge, spaendeskrue og speendeflange Det kan medfare
forbreendinger og snitsér.
» Brug derfor altid beskyttelseshandsker, nar du skifter veerktg;.

Tryk pa spindellasen (1), og hold den inde.

Lasn speendeskruen (2) med unbrakongglen.

Fjern spaendeskruen og spaendeflangen (3).

Abn pendulbeskyttelsesafskaermningen (4), og fiern savklingen (5).

Eal Sl

ﬂ Om ngdvendigt kan holdeflangen tages af i forbindelse med rengering.

Montering af savklinge

5. Renger holde- og spaendeflangen.

6. Seet holdeflangen pa drevspindelen (1), og serg for, at den vender rigtigt.
7. Abn pendulbeskyttelsesafskaermningen (2).

8. Indseet den nye savklinge.

Veer opmaerksom pa pilen (3) pa savklingen og produktet, som angiver rotationsretningen. Disse
skal passe sammen.

9. Seet den udvendige spaendeflange pa, og serg for, at den vender rigtigt (4).

o “ NRE R



10. Skru spaendeskruen i.

11. Seet unbrakongglen pa spaendeskruen til savklingen.
12. Tryk pa spindellasen (5), og hold den inde.

13. Spaend spaendeskruen med unbrakongglen (6).

14. Kontrollér, at savklingen sidder korrekt.

15. Seet unbrakongglen i det dertil beregnede hul.

5.6 Indstilling af skaeredybde &

1. Lasn klemgrebet til indstilling af skaeredybden (1).
2. Left produktet i en sakseformet bevaegelse, og indstil skaeredybden (2).
3. Speend klemgrebet til indstilling af skaeredybden (3).

Den indstillede skaeredybde ber altid veere ca. 5 til 10 mm starre end tykkelsen pa det materiale,
der skal saves.

5.7 Indstilling af skzerevinkel til geringssnit &

Du kan indstille skaerevinklen til en veerdi mellem 0° og 53°. Med skeerevinkel-forindstillingen kan du
indstille den maksimalt indstillelige vinkel til 22,5° og 45°.

Indstil om nadvendigt en maksimal vinkel med skaerevinkel-forindstillingen.
Losn klemgrebet til indstilling af skeerevinkel (1).

Drej produktet over i den gnskede skeerevinkel (2).

Las produktet i den indstillede skeerevinkel med klemarmen (3).

oL

5.8 Montering af parallelanslag

1. Lesn klemgrebet (1).
2. Skub parallelanslaget ind i grundpladen.

» Du kan tilpasse skaerebredden alt efter opgaven (2).
3. Speend klemgrebet.

5.9 Montering af styreskinneadapter (tilbehor)

1. Afmonter om ngdvendigt parallelanslaget.

2. Heegt grundpladen fast i de bageste holdelasker pa styreskinneadapteren (1).

3. Seet grundpladen ned i styreskinneadapteren (2), indtil grundpladen gar helt i indgreb.
» Grundpladen ligger plant med styreskinneadapteren.

6 Betjening

Felg sikkerheds- og advarselshenvisningerne i denne dokumentation og pa produktet.

6.1 Taending og slukning
Teending
1. Tryk pa startspeerren, og hold den inde, og tryk pa teend/sluk-knappen.
» Du kan slippe startspaerren, nér du har trykket pa teend/sluk-knappen.
Frakobling
2. Slip afbryderen.
» Startspeerren springer automatisk i laseposition.

6.2 Stov- og spanhandtering

* Savning med udsugning:
Slut sugeslangen til udsugningsstudsen, og felg anvisningerne i brugsanvisningen til stevsugeren.

Du kan ogsé anvende produktet uden metode til stevopsamling. Kontrollér, at stev og spaner fra
saven bleeses frit ud.
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6.3 Savning efter opmaerkning &

ﬂ Sav kun plane emner, som har en tilstraekkelig stor statteflade for grundpladen.

-

Placer emnet, sa savklingen kan rotere frit under emnet.
2. Fastger emnet, sa det ikke kan forrykke sig.
3. Seet maskinen med grundpladens forreste kant pa emnet.
» Savklingen har ikke kontakt med emnet.
4. Juster opmaerkningslinjen efter udsparingen i grundpladen (snitovervagning).
Teend produktet. <1129
6. For saven gennem emnet langs med opmaerkningen i et passende arbejdstempo.

o

6.4 Udfarelse af geringssnit (skrasnit) £

Veer opmaerksom pa, at den faktiske skaeredybde ved geringssnit er lavere end den viste skeeredybde
pé skalaen.

Indstil skeerevinklen til geringssnit. <029

Teend produktet. <029

Dyk produktet ned i emnet.

For produktet gennem emnet langs med styreskinnen.

Ao n =

6.5 Savsnit med styreskinne [

-

Fastger styreskinnen med 2 skruetvinger.

2. Anbring saven med notmarkeringen i lasken pa styreskinnen:

» Ved lige snit skal du anvende notmarkeringen for lige snit med 0°.
» Til vinkelsnit skal notmarkeringen til vinkelsnit anvendes.

Indstil skeerevinklen til geringssnit. <029

Indstil skeeredybden. L 29

Teend produktet. %029

Dyk produktet ned i emnet.

For produktet gennem emnet langs med styreskinnen.

No O s~

7 Renggring og vedligeholdelse

Fare for personskader ved isat batteri !
» Fjern altid batteriet for alle pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder!

Pleje af produktet
* Fjern fastsiddende snavs forsigtigt.
* Renger forsigtigt evt. ventilationsébninger med en ter, blgd barste.

* Renger kun huset med en hardt opvredet klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da de kan angribe
plastdelene.

e Brug en ren, ter klud til at rengere kontakterne pa produktet.
Pleje af Li-ion-batterier

* Anvend aldrig et batteri med tilstoppede ventilationsébninger. Renger forsigtigt ventilationsabningerne
med en tor, bled berste.

e Undga4, at batteriet ungdigt udseettes for stev og snavs. Udsaet aldrig batteriet for hgj fugtighed (f.eks.
dyppe det i vand eller lade det sta ude i regnvejr).

Hvis et batteri er blevet gennemvadt, skal det behandles som et beskadiget batteri. Isoler det i en
ikke-breendbar beholder, og kontakt Hilti Service.
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¢ Hold batteriet frit for udefrakommende olie og fedt. Lad ikke unadigt stev og snavs samle sig pa batteriet.
Renger batteriet med en ter, blgd barste eller en ren, ter klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da
de kan angribe plastdelene.
Berar ikke batteriets kontakter, og fiern ikke det fedt fra kontakterne, som er pafert fra fabrikken.

¢ Renger kun huset med en hardt opvredet klud. Brug ikke silikoneholdige plejemidler, da de kan angribe
plastdelene.

Vedligeholdelse

* Kontrollér regelmeessigt alle synlige dele for skader og betjeningselementerne for fejlfri funktion.

* Anvend ikke produktet i tilfeelde af beskadigelse og/eller funktionsfejl. Fa straks produktet repareret af
Hilti Service.

* Monter alle beskyttelsesanordninger efter pleje- og vedligeholdelsesarbejder, og kontroller dem for
korrekt funktion.

Anvend kun originale reservedele og forbrugsmaterialer af hensyn til en sikker drift. Reservedele,
forbrugsmaterialer og tilbeher til dit produkt, som Hilti har godkendt, finder du i din Hilti Store eller
under: www.hilti.group

71 Regelmaessig rengering [kl

Rengering af pendulbeskyttelsesafskaermning

1. Afmonter savklingen. ®=1J 28

2. Renger pendulbeskyttelsesafskaermningen forsigtigt med en ter berste.

3. Fjern aflejringer og spaner inde i beskyttelsesanordningerne med et egnet veerktg;.

4. Kontrollér og renger om ngdvendigt fiedrene og pendulbeskyttelsesafskaermningsmekanismen.

Renggring af spankanal

5. Afmonter savklingen. = 28

6. Hvis der er monteret en udsugning pa udsugningsstudsen, skal sugeslangen fiernes fra udsugningsst-
udsen.

7. Renger spankanalen med en barste.

7.2 Kontrol efter rengering og vedligeholdelse

Kontrollér efter rengerings- og vedligeholdelsesarbejde, at alt sikkerhedsudstyr sidder, som det skal, og

fungerer fejlfrit.

1. Du kontrollerer pendulbeskyttelsesafskaermningen ved at abne denne helt med et tryk pa betjeningsgre-
bet.
» Nar du slipper betjeningsgrebet, skal pendulbeskyttelsesafskaermningen lukke sig hurtigt og helt.

2. Kontrollér funktionen af bevaegelige dele, f.eks. om de er fastklemt eller om skurrer imod noget.

3. Undersgg produktet for brud eller andre synlige skader.

8 Transport og opbevaring

Transport af batteridrevne veerktgjer og batterier

/\ FORSIGTIG
Utilsigtet start ved transport !
» Transportér altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!

» Tag batteriet/batterierne af.

» Transportér aldrig batterier liggende lgst og ubeskyttet. Under transporten bgr batterierne beskyttes
mod harde slag og vibrationer og isoleres fra enhver form for ledende materialer eller andre batterier,
s& de ikke kommer i kontakt med andre batteripoler og forarsager en kortslutning. Overhold de lokale
transportforskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier ma ikke sendes med posten. Henvend dig til et transportfirma, hvis du ensker at sende
ubeskadigede batterier.

» Kontrollér produktet og batterierne for skader hver gang fer brug og fer og efter leengere transport.
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Opbevaring af batteridrevne veerktgjer og batterier

A| ADVARSEL

Utilsigtet beskadigelse pa grund af defekte eller uteette batterier !

» Opbevar altid dine produkter uden isat batteri!

» Opbevar produkt og batterier kaligt og tert. Overhold de temperaturgraenser, der fremgar af de tekniske

data 0] 26.

vy vv

9 Fejlafhjaelpning

Opbevar ikke batterier i laderen. Tag batteriet ud af laderen, nar opladningen er gennemfert.

Opbevar aldrig batterier i direkte sollys, pa varmekilder eller i et vindue.

Opbevar produkt og batterier utilgaengeligt for bern og uvedkommende personer.

Kontrollér produktet og batterierne for skader hver gang fer brug og far og efter laengere tids opbevaring.

Veer opmaerksom pa batteriets statusindikator ved alle fejl. Se kapitlet Li-ion-batteriets indikatorer.
Ved fejl, som ikke fremgar af denne tabel, eller som du ikke selv kan afhjeelpe, beder vi dig om at kontakte

Hilti Service.

Feil

Mulig arsag

Losning

Batteriets lysdioder viser in-
genting

Batteriet er defekt

» Kontakt Hilti Service.

Teend/sluk-knappen kan ikke
trykkes ned eller er blokeret.

Ingen fejl (sikkerhedsfunktion).

» Tryk pa startspzerren.

Hastigheden falder pludselig
kraftigt.

Aflad batteri.

» Oplad batteriet.

Fremfaringskraft for hgj.

» Nedsaet fremferingskraften, og
taend produktet igen.

Spéner transporteres ikke
veek og folder ned pa grund-
pladen

Spankanal tilstoppet.

» Renger spankanalen. =031

Produktet starter ikke auto-
matisk efter blokering af sav-
klingen.

Overbelastningsbeskyttelsen akti-
veres.

» Tryk pa startspeerren og
taend/sluk-kontakten igen.

Batteriet gar ikke i indgreb
med et tydeligt klik.

Holdetappen pa batteriet er snav-
set.

» Renger lasetappen, og seet
batteriet i igen.

Produktet vibrerer kraftigere
end seedvanligt.

Savklinge forkert monteret.

» Afmonter savklingen, og monter
den igen.

Pendulbeskyttelsesafskaerm-
ning lukker ikke.

Pendulbeskyttelsesafskaermningen
er beskidt eller har sat sig fast, eller
fiederen er beskadiget

Kontakt Hilti Service.

v

10 Bortskaffelse

A| ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grund af ukorrekt bortskaffelse! Sundhedsfare pa grund af udtreengen af

gasser eller vaesker.

» Beskadigede batterier m& under ingen omsteendigheder sendes!
» Tildeek kontakterne med et ikke-ledende materiale, sa kortslutninger undgas.

» Bortskaf batterier pd en sddan méade, at bern ikke kan fa fat pa dem.

» Bortskaf batteriet hos din Hilti Store, eller henvend dig til det ansvarlige renovationsfirma.

& Sterstedelen af de materialer, som anvendes ved fremstillingen af Hilti-produkter, kan genvindes.
Materialerne skal dog sorteres, for de kan genvindes. | mange lande kan du aflevere dine udtjente produkter
til Hilti, som derefter genvinder dem. Spgrg Hiltis kundeservice eller din forhandler.

E: » Elveerktej, elektriske maskiner og batterier ma ikke bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt hushol-
dingsaffald!

32 Dansk
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11 Producentgaranti

» Hvis du har spergsméal vedrgrende garantibetingelserne, bedes du henvende dig til din lokale Hilti-
partner.

12 Yderligere oplysninger

Yderligere oplysninger om betjening, system, miljs, RoHS-erklaering (kun markederne i Kina og Taiwan) og
recycling finder du under fglgende link: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427976&id=2427978
Dette link finder du ogs& som QR-kode sidst i brugsanvisningen.

Originalbruksanvisning

1 Anvisningar om bruksanvisning

1.1 Om denna bruksanvisning

e Varning! Innan du anvénder produkten ska du se till att du har last och forstatt den bruksanvisning
som medféljer produkten, inklusive instruktioner, sdkerhets- och varningsanvisningar, bilder och speci-
fikationer. Gor dig sérskilt fortrogen med alla anvisningar, sékerhets- och varningsanvisningar, bilder,
specifikationer samt bestandsdelar och funktioner. Vid underlatenhet att géra detta finns fara for elstétar,
brand och/eller allvarliga personskador. Spara bruksanvisningen med alla anvisningar, sakerhets- och
varningsanvisningar fér senare anvandning.

=T produkter &r avsedda for professionella anvindare och far endast anvandas, underhallas
och repareras av auktoriserad, utbildad personal. Personalen méaste vara sarskilt informerad om de risker
som finns. Produkten och dess tillbehdr kan utgéra en risk om den anvands pa ett felaktigt satt av
outbildad personal eller inte anvands enligt féreskrifterna.

Den bifogade bruksanvisningen motsvarar den aktuella tekniska nivan vid tidpunkten for tryckningen.
Du hittar alltid den senaste versionen online pa Hiltis produktsida. Folj lanken eller QR-koden i denna
bruksanvisning, som ar markerad med symbolen .

Produkten bdr endast dverlamnas till andra personer tillsammans med denna bruksanvisning.

1.2 Teckenforklaring

1.2.1  Varningar

Varningarna &r till for att varna for risker i samband med anvandning av produkten. Fdljande riskindikeringar
anvands:

Al FARA
FARA'!
» Anger 6verhdangande risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller dédsolycka.

Al VARNING

VARNING !
» Anger potentiella risker som kan leda till svara personskador eller dédsfall.

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
FORSIKTIGHET !

» Anvéands for att uppméarksamma om en potentiell risksituation som kan leda till skador pa person eller
utrustning.

1.2.2 Symboler i bruksanvisningen
| den hér bruksanvisningen anvéands féljande symboler:

@ Observera bruksanvisningen

LTI T
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Anmaérkningar och annan praktisk information

9

g:,;

Hantering av atervinningsbara material

Elverktyg och batterier far inte kastas i hushallssoporna

Hilti litiumjonbatteri
Hilti Batteriladdare

g E

1.2.3 Symboler i bilderna
Féljande symboler anvands i bilder:

E Dessa siffror hanvisar till motsvarande bild i borjan av bruksanvisningen.

Numreringen i bilderna hanvisar till viktiga arbetsmoment eller viktiga komponenter
3 for arbetsmomenten. | texten framhévs dessa arbetsmoment eller komponenter med

motsvarande nummer, t.ex. (3).

@ I bilden Oversikt anvinds positionsnummer och hanvisar till siffrorna i teckenfdrklaring-

S en i avsnittet Produktoversikt.

g Det har tecknet &r till for att du ska vara extra uppméarksam pé nagot som géller hur du

[ O

L] hanterar produkten.

1.3 Produktberoende symboler

1.3.1  Ovriga symboler
Féljande symboler kan forekomma pa produkten:

no Nominellt varvtal, obelastat
— Likstréom

- Rotationsriktningspil

RPM Varv per minut

o Diameter
Sagklinga

N Produkten stoder tradlos datatverféring som ar kompatibel med iOS- och Android-

plattformar.

1.3.2 Ytterligare symboler pa batteridrivna produkter
Féljande symboler anvénds pa produkten:

Li-lon Litiumjonbatteri
®d Anvand aldrig batteriet som slagverktyg.

4 L&t inte batteriet falla ner pa marken. Anvand inte batterier som har utsatts for slag eller
S pa annat satt har skadats.

1.3.3 Pabudssymboler
Féljande pabudsmarken anvands pé produkten:

@ Anvand skyddsglaségon

o “ NRE R
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2 Sakerhet

21 Allmanna sdkerhetsforeskrifter for elverktyg

A VARNING Las noga igenom alla sékerhetsforeskrifter, anvisningar, avbildningar och tekniska data
som medféljer detta elverktyg. Om nedanstdende anvisningar inte foljs, finns risk for elektriska stétar,
brand och/eller svara skador.

Forvara alla sdkerhetsféreskrifter och anvisningarna pa ett sikert stille for framtida anvandning.
Begreppet “elverktyg” som anvénds i sdkerhetsféreskrifterna avser natdrivna elverktyg (med nétkabel) och
batteridrivna elverktyg (sladdldsa).

Saker arbetsmiljo

» Hall arbetsomradet rent och vil belyst. Oordning eller bristfallig belysning pa arbetsplatsen kan leda
till olyckor.

» Arbeta inte med elverktyget i omgivningar med explosionsrisk dar det finns brannbara vatskor,
gaser eller damm. Elverktyg alstrar gnistor som kan antdnda dammet eller gaserna.

» Hall barn och obehdriga personer pa betryggande avstand under arbetet med elverktyget. Om du
stdrs av obehdriga personer kan du férlora kontrollen éver verktyget.

Elsdkerhet

» Elverktygets elkontakt maste passa till vagguttaget. Elkontakten far absolut inte dndras. Anvand
inte adapterkontakter tillsammans med skyddsjordade elverktyg. Originalkontakter och lampliga
vagguttag minskar risken for elstétar.

» Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade ytor som rér, virmeelement, spisar och kylskap. Det finns en
storre risk for elstétar om din kropp &r jordad.

» Skydda elverktyget fran regn och vata. Tranger vatten in i ett elverktyg okar risken for elstotar.

» Anvind inte anslutningskabeln pa ett felaktigt siatt, t.ex. genom att bara eller hdnga upp elverktyget
i den eller dra i den for att lossa elkontakten ur vagguttaget. Hall anslutningskabeln pa avstand
fran varmekallor, olja, vassa kanter och rorliga delar. Skadade eller tilltrasslade anslutningskablar
okar risken for elstotar.

» Nar du arbetar med ett elverktyg utomhus, anviand endast forlangningskablar som ar avsedda for
utomhusbruk. Genom att anvénda en lamplig férlangningskabel f6r utomhusbruk minskar du risken for
elstotar.

» Omdet dr alldeles n6dvéndigt att anvédnda verktyget i fuktig miljé ska du anvénda en jordfelsbrytare.
Anvandning av jordfelsbrytare minskar risken for elstotar.

Personséakerhet

» Var uppmarksam, ha uppsikt 6ver vad du gor och anvand elverktyget med férnuft. Anvand aldrig
elverktyg om du ar trétt eller paverkad av droger, alkohol eller medicin. En kort sekund av bristande
uppmérksamhet nér du arbetar med ett elverktyg kan leda till att du skadar dig sjélv eller nagon annan
svart.

» Bar alltid personlig skyddsutrustning och skyddsglaségon. Genom att anvanda personlig skyddsut-
rustning som t.ex. dammskyddsmask, halkfria sakerhetsskor, hjalm eller horselskydd, beroende pa vilket
elverktyg du anvander och till vad, minskar du risken for kroppsskada.

» Undvik oavsiktlig igangsattning. Se till att elverktyget ar frankopplat innan du ansluter det till
natstrommen och/eller batteriet, tar upp det eller bar det. Om du bar elverktyget med fingret pa
strdmbrytaren eller ansluter ett tillkopplat verktyg till natstrdmmen kan en olycka intréffa.

» Ta bort alla instéllningsverktyg och skruvnycklar innan du kopplar in elverktyget. Ett verktyg eller
en nyckel i en roterande komponent kan leda till skador.

» Undvik en onormal kroppshallning. Se till att du star stadigt och haller balansen. D3 kan du lttare
kontrollera elverktyget i ovantade situationer.

» Bér lampliga klader. Bar inte 16st hangande klader eller smycken. Hall haret, kladerna och
handskarna pa avstand fran rorliga delar. Lost hdangande klader, smycken och langt hér kan dras in
av roterande delar.

» Nar du anvénder elverktyg med anordningar for uppsugning och uppsamling av damm, bor du
kontrollera att dessa anordningar ar ratt monterade och anvénds korrekt. Anvénds en dammsugare
kan faror som orsakas avdamm minskas.

» Invagga dig inte i falsk sdkerhet och strunta inte sédkerhetsreglerna for elverktyg dven om du har
stor vana vid att arbeta med elverktyget. Of¢rsiktig hantering kan leda till allvarliga skador inom
brakdelar av en sekund.

Anvandning och hantering av elverktyg
» Overbelasta inte verktyget. Anvind elverktyg som &r avsedda for det aktuella arbetet. Med ett
lampligt elverktyg kan du arbeta béttre och sékrare inom angivet effektomrade.
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Anvand aldrig elverktyget om strombrytaren ar defekt. Ett elverktyg som inte kan kopplas in eller ur
ar farligt och maste repareras.

Dra ut elkontakten ur uttaget och/eller ta i forekommande fall bort det I6stagbara batterier innan
du gor instéllningar, byter tillbehor eller lagger ifran dig verktyget. Denna skyddsatgard forhindrar
att du eller ndgon annan rékar sitta igang elverktyget av misstag.

Forvara elverktyg oatkomligt fér barn. Verktyget far inte anvindas av personer som inte &r vana
eller inte har last dessa anvisningar. Elverktyg ar farliga om de anvénds av oerfarna personer.
Underhall elverktygen och tillbehéren noggrant. Kontrollera att rérliga komponenter fungerar
felfritt och inte karvar och att komponenter inte har brustit eller skadats sa att elverktygets
funktion paverkas negativt. Se till att skadade delar repareras innan verktyget anvands igen.
Manga olyckor orsakas av daligt skotta elverktyg.

Hall insatsverktygen skarpa och rena. Omsorgsfullt skotta insatsverktyg med skarpa eggar kommer
inte sa latt i klam och gar lattare att styra.

Anvand elverktyg, tillbehor, insatsverktyg osv. enligt dessa anvisningar. Ta hansyn till arbetsvill-
koren och arbetsmomenten. Anvénds elverktyget pa icke dndamalsenligt satt kan farliga situationer
uppsta.

Se till att handtaget och greppytorna ar torra, rena och fria fran olja och fett. Med hala handtag och
gripytor gér det inte att hantera och kontrollera elverktyget sékert i ovantade situationer.

Anvandning och hantering av batteriverktyg

>

Ladda endast batterierna i de laddare som tillverkaren har reckommenderat. Brandrisk kan uppsta
om en laddare som &r avsedd for en viss typ av batterier anvénds fér andra batterityper.

Anvand endast batterier som &r avsedda for aktuellt elverktyg. Anvands andra batterier finns det risk
for kroppsskada och brand.

Hall gem, mynt, nycklar, spikar, skruvar och andra sméa metallféremal pa avstand fran reservbat-
terier for att undvika kortslutning av kontakterna. En kortslutning av batteriets kontakter kan leda till
bréannskador eller brand.

Om batteriet anvands pa fel satt kan vatska rinna ur batteriet. Undvik kontakt med vatskan. Vid
oavsiktlig kontakt, skélj med vatten. Om vatska kommer i kontakt med 6gonen, uppsok dessutom
lakare. Batterivatskan kan orsaka hudirritation eller brannskada.

Anvand aldrig skadade eller egenhédndigt modifierade batterier. Skadade eller modifierade batterier
kan bete sig oférutsdgbart och orsaka brand, explosioner eller risk fér skador.

Utsitt aldrig batterier for 6ppen eld eller for hoga temperaturer. Oppen eld eller temperaturer dver
130 °C (265 °F) kan orsaka explosion.

Folj alla anvisningar fér laddning och ladda aldrig batteriet eller batteriverktyget vid temperaturer
som ligger utanfor det intervall som anges i bruksanvisningen. Felaktigt utférd laddning eller laddning
vid temperaturer utanfor det tillatna intervallet kan forstéra batteriet och 6ka risken foér brand.

Service

>

2.2

Lat endast kvalificerad fackpersonal reparera elverktyget och anvidnd da endast originalreservde-
lar. Detta garanterar att verktygets sékerhet uppratthalls.

Utfor aldrig underhall pa skadade batterier. Underhall av batterier far endast utféras av tillverkaren
eller av auktoriserade kundservicecenter.

Sakerhetsforeskrifter for alla sagar

Sagningsférfarande

>

36

/N\ FARA: Hall handerna borta fran sagklingan och omradet omkring den. Hall ena handen pa det
extra handtaget eller pa motorkapan. Om du haller sdgen med bada handerna kan de inte skadas av
sagklingan.

Hall inte hdnderna under arbetsstycket. Klingskyddet kan inte skydda dina hander under arbetsstycket.
Anpassa shittdjupet till arbetsstyckets tjocklek. Mindre n en hel tandlangd av s&gklingans tander far
synas under arbetsstycket.

Hall aldrig fast arbetsstycket som ska sdagas med handen eller stodd pa ena benet. Fast
arbetsstycket vid ett stabilt underlag. Det ar viktigt att fasta arbetsstycket ordentligt fér att undvika
kontakt med kroppen, att sagklingan fastnar eller att man tappar kontrollen éver verktyget.

Hall endast elverktyget i de isolerade greppytorna nir du utfér arbeten dér insatsverktyget kan
stota pa dolda elledningar. Vid kontakt med en spanningsférande ledning Gverfors spanningen aven till
metalldelarna pa elverktyget och kan ge dig en stét.

Anvind alltid ett anslag eller en rak kantforing vid sagning pa ldngden. Detta leder till en béattre
sagprecision och minskar risken for att sdgklingan kor fast.
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Anviand alltid en sagklinga av rétt storlek och med lampligt axelhal (t.ex. stjarnformat eller runt).
Sagklingor som inte passar sdgens monteringsdelar gar ojamnt och gor att du far samre kontroll.
Anvand aldrig skadade eller felaktiga distansbrickor eller mellanskruvar for sagklingan. Distans-
brickorna och mellanskruvarna &r specialkonstruerats fér din sag for optimal effekt och driftsakerhet.

Kast - orsaker och motsvarande sékerhetsforeskrifter

Ett kast &r en plotslig reaktion till foljd av att en sagklinga hakar i, klams fast eller riktas fel, sa att
sagklingan okontrollerat kastas upp ur arbetsstycket i riktning mot anvéandaren;

Om séagklingan fastnar i sdgsparet blockeras den och motorkraften pressar verktyget mot anvandaren.
Om ségklingan vrids eller tanderna ar felaktigt riktade, kan tanderna i sagklingans bakre kant haka sig
fast i arbetsstycket sa att sagklingan stéts bort fran sagsparet och mot anvandaren.

Ett kast eller bakslag &r ett resultat av att sdgen anvants pa ett felaktigt satt. Det kan forhindras med hjalp
av lampliga forsiktighetsatgérder som beskrivs nedan.

>

Hall fast sdgen med bada handerna och hall armarna i en position som hjélper dig att sta emot
bakslagskrafterna. Hall sagklingan sidledes och se till att aldrig halla den i linje med kroppen. Vid
ett bakslag kan cirkelsdgen hoppa bakat, men om du har vidtagit ratt forsiktighetsatgarder kan du halla
emot bakslagskrafterna.

Om sagklingan fastnar eller om du avbryter arbetet ska du stdnga av sdgen och halla den stilla i
arbetsmaterialet tills sagklingan har stannat helt. Forsok aldrig att dra ut sagen ur arbetsstycket
eller att dra den bakét sa liange klingan roterar och kan gora ett kast. Ta reda pa orsaken till att
sagklingan fastnat och atgarda den.

Nar du ska starta om en sag som &r instucken i ett arbetsstycke centrerar du sagklingan i sagsparet
och kontrollerar att tédnderna inte har fastnat i arbetsstycket. Om sagklingan har fastnat och du ska
starta sdgen igen kan sagklingan géra en snabb rorelse bort fran arbetsstycket eller gora ett bakslag.
Stotta stora plattor for att minska risken for ett bakslag orsakat av en fastklamd sagklinga. Stora
plattor kan bojas av kroppsvikten. Plattorna méaste ha stéd pa bada sidor, bade néra sagsparet och vid
kanten.

Anvind inte sloa eller skadade sagklingor. Sagklingor som har sloa eller felriktade tander ger tkad
friktion, klammer &t sgklingan och kan medféra ett bakslag.

Dra at snittdjups- och sagvinkelinstéllningen innan du bérjar saga. Om du &ndrar sagens installningar
under sagarbetet kan sagklingan kldammas fast och ett kast uppsta.

Var extra forsiktig vid sagning i befintliga viggar eller andra omraden som du inte har full uppsikt
over. Sagklingan kan fastna i dolda féremal och ett kast kan uppsta.

Det undre klingskyddets funktion

>

Kontrollera alltid att det undre klingskyddet stings ordentligt innan du anvander cirkelsagen.
Anvand inte sdgen om det undre klingskyddet inte ror sig fritt och inte gar att sténga pa en gang.
Klam eller bind aldrig fast det undre klingskyddet i 6ppen position. Om du skulle tappa ségen pa
golvet, kan det undre klingskyddet béjas. Oppna klingskyddet med I&sspaken och kontrollera att det ror
sig fritt och inte kommer i kontakt med andra delar vid alla snittdjup och sagvinklar.

Kontrollera att det undre klingskyddets fjader fungerar. Anvand inte verktyget om inte det undre
klingskyddet och fjadern fungerar felfritt. Skadade delar, klibbiga avlagringar eller fér stor ansamling
av span kan gora det undre klingskyddet trogt.

Oppna endast klingskyddet for hand vid sarskilda sagarbeten, t.ex. vid insticks- och vinkelsagning.
Oppna det undre klingskyddet med lasspaken och slipp det sa fort sagklingan har tringt in i
arbetsstycket. Vid alla andra sagarbeten bor klingskyddet anvandas med automatik.

Lagg inte sagen pa arbetsbinken eller pa golvet utan att forst se till att det undre klingskyddet
tacker sagklingan. En oskyddad sagklinga som fortfarande roterar forflyttar sdgen i motsatt riktning mot
sagriktningen och ségar i allt som kommer i dess vag. Observera att sagklingan fortsatter att rotera en
viss tid efter det att sdgen stangts av.

2.3 Extra sdkerhetsforeskrifter

Personsakerhet

>

>

>

Produkten eller dess tillbehor far inte byggas om eller andras.

Elverktyget far inte anvéndas utan tillhdrande skyddsanordningar.

Om du anvénder elverktyget utan dammutsug boér du alltid béra ett Iatt andningsskydd vid arbeten som
genererar mycket damm.

Hall alltid elverktyget med bada handerna pa de avsedda gripytorna.

Hall hander och fingrar borta fran roterande delar.

Bér horselskydd. Buller kan leda till hdrselskador.
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Gor pauser i arbetet och utfér avslappnings- och fingerévningar som 6kar blodgenomstrémningen i
fingrarna.

Elverktyget &r inte avsett att anvandas av personer med nedsatt formaga eller som saknar nédvandig
kunskap.

Satt inte pa elverktyget forran du befinner dig pa arbetsplatsen och verktyget &r i arbetsposition.

Ta ur batteriet nar det uppstar problem med elverktyget, nar du byter insatsverktyg eller tilloehér samt
vid férvaring och transport.

Hall inte elverktyget ovanfor huvudet nar du arbetar med det.

Forsok inte att bromsa elverktyget genom att trycka mot sagklingan fran sidan.

Kontrollera att sagen ar frankopplad och att tillkopplingsspérren ar aktiverad innan du sétter i batteriet.
Pa sa satt undviker du skador till foljd av att elverktyget startas oavsiktligt.

Ror inte vid spannflansen eller spannskruven nér elverktyget ar igang.

Vanta tills elverktyget har stannat helt innan du lagger ifran dig det.

Vanta tills sdgklingan och elverktyget har svalnat innan du byter sagklinga.

Tryck aldrig ner spindellasknappen nar sagklingan roterar.

Rikta inte elverktyget mot nagon person.

Tillkopplingssparren maste alltid vara aktiverad nar du byter tillbehor eller batteri, vid transport eller vid
férvaring av elverktyget.

Anvand alltid en sagklinga som &r anpassad for arbetsstyckets material och egenskaper.
Handcirkelsagen ska alltid vara paslagen nar den férs mot arbetsstycket.

Anpassa frammatningen efter sagklingan och det material som bearbetas. Pa sa sétt forhindrar du att
sagklingan fastnar och orsakar eventuellt bakslag.

Undvik 6verhettning av sagtandernas spetsar.

Tilldtet varvtal for insatsverktyget méste vara minst s& hogt som det hogsta varvtal som anges pa
elverktyget. Tillbehdr som roterar snabbare an tillatet kan brytas sénder och spratta ivag.

Arbeta inte i utrymmen med mycket damm.

Damm som uppstar vid slipning, polering, kapning och borrning kan innehdlla farliga kemikalier.
Exempel p& s&dana &r: bly eller blybaserade farger, tegel, betong och andra murverksprodukter,
natursten och andra produkter som innehdller silikat, Vissa traslag som ek och bok samt kemiskt
behandlat tra, asbest eller material som innehaller asbest. Faststall exponeringen for anvandaren och
personer i narheten av arbetsomradet genom att kontrollera vilken riskklass det material som ska
bearbetas tillhér. Vidta nédvéandiga atgarder for att halla exponeringen pa en sdker niva. Anvand
t.ex. ett dammuppsamlingssystem eller bar Iampligt andningsskydd. Allménna atgérder for att minska
exponeringen &r:

» Arbeta i ett valventilerat utrymme,

» Undvik langre kontakt med damm,

» Led bort damm fran ansiktet och kroppen,

» Bér skyddsklader och tvatta exponerade omraden med tval och vatten.

Bér alltid andningsskydd som uppfyller kraven for anvéandningen.

Ta bort de dammpartiklar som har uppstatt innan arbetet i riskklassen startas. Anvand en byggdammsu-
gare med en standardskyddsklassificering som motsvarar de lokala dammskyddsbestdmmelserna.
Observera de nationella arbetsskyddsfdreskrifterna.

Anvand fastspanningsanordningar eller se pa annat praktiskt sétt till att arbetsstycket halls pa plats i ett
stabilt Iage. Att bara halla arbetsstycket pa plats med handerna eller kroppen &r inte stabilt och kan leda
till att du tappar kontroll Gver arbetsstycket. Lat inte ndgon annan halla arbetsstycket pa plats.

Titta inte direkt in i verktygets LED-belysning och undvik att lysa i ansiktet pa andra personer.

Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande verktyg ochy/eller tillbehdr. Innan arbetet pabdrjas ska du
kontrollera att det monterade tilloehéret ar korrekt fastsatt.

Vid bearbetning av tra kan det uppsta flisor pa materialet, vilket innebér risk for skador pa handerna, t.ex.
vid grepp, och kan &ven skada 6gonen om flisorna lossnar. Var uppmarksam pa de skurna kanterna, ta
inte i materialet pa ett oaktsamt sé&tt och se upp for flygande flisor. Anvand personlig skyddsutrustning.
Kontrollera att det inte finns nagra hinder i sdgbanan som t.ex. spikar, skruvar eller andra metalldelar.
Anvand uteslutande de sagklingor som Hilti rekommenderar och som uppfyller standarden EN 847-1.
Vid anvandning av takstoldkrokar, se till att takstolskroken alltid griper helt runt upphéngningspunkten
(t.ex. takstolar, taklakt, ricken etc.). Det &r det enda sattet att minska risken for skador fran fallande
produkter. Takstolskroken passar runt takstolar upp till en maximal tjocklek pa 50 mm (2 tum).

Andra fallskydd far endast fastas pa det satt som beskrivs i kapitletl Fallskydd =1 440ch under inga
omsténdigheter i takstolskroken.
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Elsédkerhet

» Kontrollera arbetsomradet i forvag, om dar finns dolda elledningar, gas- och vattenledningar, med t.ex.
en metalldetektor. Elverktygets yttre metalldelar kan bli spanningsférande om du t.ex. rakar skada en
elledning. Det finns da en 6kad risk for elstotar.

24 Omsorgsfull hantering och anvédndning av batterier

» Observera foljande sakerhetsanvisningar for sdker hantering och anvandning av litiumjonbatterier.
Om atgarderna inte foljs kan det leda till hudirritation, svara fratskador, kemiska bréannskador, bréander
och/eller explosioner.

» Anvand endast batterier som &r fullt funktionsdugliga.

Hantera batterierna varsamt for att undvika skador och lackage av hélsovadliga syror!

Batterier far absolut inte modifieras eller manipuleras!

Batterier far inte tas isar, klammas, upphettas till mer &n 80 °C (176 °F) eller brannas upp.

Anvand inte och ladda inte batterier som har utsatts for slag eller p& annat satt &r skadade. Kontrollera

batterierna regelbundet for att se om de uppvisar tecken pa skador.

» Anvand aldrig &tervunna eller reparerade batterier.

» Anvénd aldrig batteriet eller ett batteridrivet elverktyg som slagverktyg.

» Utsétt aldrig batterierna for direkt solljus, forhéjda temperaturer, gnistor eller 6ppna lagor. Detta kan leda
till explosioner.

» Ror inte batteripolerna med dina fingrar, verktyg, smycken eller andra elektriskt ledande foremal av
metall. Detta kan skada batteriet och orsaka saval materiella skador som personskador.

» Hall batterierna borta fran regn, vata och vatskor. Fukt som tranger sig in kan orsaka kortslutningar,
elstétar, brannskador och explosioner.

» Anvand endast batteriladdare och elverktyg som &r avsedda for denna typ av batteri. Las ocksa igenom
uppgifterna i motsvarande bruksanvisning.

» Anvénd inte och foérvara inte batteriet i explosionsfarliga miljéer.

» Om batteriet &r sa hett att du inte kan ta i det kan det vara defekt. Stall batteriet pa en plats dar inget
riskerar att fatta eld och pa betryggande avstand fran brannbart material. Lat batteriet svalna. Om
batteriet efter en timme fortfarande &r sa hett att det inte gar att ta i & det defekt. Kontakta Hilti-service
eller 1as dokumentet ”"Sékerhetsanvisningar vid anvéndning av Hilti litiumjonbatterier”.

v

A A 4

Folj de sarskilda foreskrifter som géller for transport, férvaring och anvandning av litiumjonbatterier.
Las sdkerhetsanvisningarna foér anvandning av Hilti litiumjonbatterier som du hittar genom att
skanna QR-koden i slutet av denna bruksanvisning.
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3 Beskrivning

3.1 Produktoversikt

Extra handtag

Strombrytare

Tillkopplingsspérr

Handtag

Spréangskydd

Rotationsriktningspil

Sagblad

Stddbricka

Spéannflans

Spannskruv

Pendelskyddskapa

Manéverspak for pendelskyddskapa
Klamspak for parallellanslag (bak)
Anslutningsstos for spanutsug
Forinstallning for sagvinkel
Spindellasning

Takkrokar

Klamspak for instéllning av sagdjup
Bottenplatta

(Exempelbild med stor bottenplatta)
Ségvinkelskala

Klamspak for parallellanslag (framtill)
Klamspak for sagvinkelinstalining
Séagmarkering 0°

Sagmarkering 45°

Styrskenshallare for raka snitt med 0°.
Féste till styrskena for geringssagning
Insexnyckel

Skala instéllning av snittdjup
Batteriets lasknapp

Statusindikering for batteri

Batteri
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3.2 Avsedd anvéandning

Den produkt som beskrivs &r en batteridriven cirkelsdg och ar avsedd for ségarbete i trd och traliknande

material. Produkten &r utrustad med ett anslutningsstos for alla vanliga sugslangar. En lamplig adapter kan

behdvas for att ansluta dammavskiljarslangen till sdgen.

Foljande material far sagas:

¢ Massivt trg, limtra (t.ex. formséttning, plywood, plankor, OSB, stav)

¢ Gipsbaserade inomhuspaneler (t.ex. gipsplattor eller gipsfiberplattor) utan metall- eller cementkompo-
nenter

Anvand endast sagklingor som ar godkanda for produkten och som motsvarar specifikationen i den tekniska

informationen (t.ex. diameter, varvtal, tjocklek, material, m.m.). Slip- och kapskivor samt s&gklingor av

hoglegerat snabbstal (HSS-stal) ar inte tillatna.

Séga endast jamna arbetsstycken som har en tillrackligt stor baryta for bottenplattan.

Anvand endast Hilti Nuron-litiumjonbatterier av typen B 22 med den har produkten. For optimal effekt

rekommenderar Hilti att batterierna som anges i tabellen i slutet av bruksanvisningen anvands fér denna

produkt.
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Tack vare fortldpande utveckling kan kraftfulla batterier finnas tillgangliga fér produkten.

| produkter i denna effektklass ska Hilti-batterityper med hdgst rackvidd och prestanda anvandas
for att fullt ut utnyttja produktens prestanda. Lampliga batterier ur det aktuella utbudet finns pa
produktsidan under www.hilti.group.

Anvand endast Hilti-batteriladdare fran de typserier som anges i tabellen i slutet av bruksanvisningen for
dessa batterier.

3.3 Leveransinnehall

Cirkelsag, sagklinga, parallellanslag, insexnyckel, bruksanvisning

Dessutom finns fler systemprodukter for din produkt bade i nérmaste Hilti Store och pé& natet:
www.hilti.group

3.4 Tillbehor (bestalls separat)

Styrskeneadapter (endast for varianter med liten bottenplatta), styrskena, parallellanslag, adapter for
dammsugare DGH & DCH-SL

3.5 Indikering fér litiumjonbatteriet

Hilti Nuron litiumjonbatterier kan visa laddningsstatus, felmeddelanden och batteristatus.

3.56.1 Visning av laddningsstatus och felmeddelanden

Al VARNING

Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande batterier.
» Nar du har satt i batteriet och tryckt ner frigdringsknappen, kontrollera att batteriet har hakat i korrekt i
verktyget igen.

For att visa féljande indikeringar, tryck ner batteriets frigéringsknapp.
Laddningsstatus och eventuella stérningar visas sa lange den anslutna produkten &r paslagen.

Status Betydelse

Fyra (4) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken Laddningsstatus: 100 % till 71 %

Tre (3) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken Laddningsstatus: 70 % till 51 %

Tva (2) lysdioder lyser med fast gront sken Laddningsstatus: 50 % till 26 %

En (1) lysdiod lyser med fast gront sken Laddningsstatus: 25 % till 10 %

En (1) lysdiod blinkar langsamt gront Laddningsstatus: < 10 %

En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt grént Litiumjonbatteriet &r helt urladdat. Ladda batteriet.

Kontakta Hilti-service om lysdioden fortfarande
blinkar snabbt efter att batteriet har laddats.

En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt gult Litiumjonbatteriet eller den anslutna produkten &r
Overbelastad, for varm, for kall eller sa foreligger ett
annat fel.

Stall in produkten och batteriet pa den rekommen-
derade arbetstemperaturen och undvik att éverbe-
lasta produkten vid anvéndning.

Kontakta Hilti-service om meddelandet kvarstar.

En (1) lysdiod lyser gult Litiumjonbatteriet och produkten &r inte kompatibla
med varandra. Kontakta Hilti-service.
En (1) lysdiod blinkar snabbt rott Litiumjonbatteriet ar spérrat och kan inte anvandas.

Kontakta Hilti-service.

3.5.2 Visning av batteristatus

For att kontrollera batteriets status, hall frigéringsknappen nedtryckt i minst tre sekunder. Systemet
registrerar inga potentiella funktionsfel i batteriet till félid av missbruk som t.ex. fall, punkteringsskador,
externa varmeskador osv.
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Status

Betydelse

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter lyser
en (1) lysdiod grént.

Batteriet kan fortfarande anvéandas.

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter blinkar
en (1) lysdiod snabbt gult.

Begéaran om batteristatus kunde inte slutféras.
Upprepa proceduren eller kontakta Hilti-service.

Alla lysdioder lyser i turordning och dérefter lyser
en (1) lysdiod med fast rott sken.

Om en ansluten produkt kan fortsétta anvandas ar
den kvarvarande batterikapaciteten under 50 %.
Om en ansluten produkt inte kan anvéndas langre
har batteriet natt slutet pa sin livslangd och maste
bytas ut. Kontakta Hilti-service.

3.6 Parallellanslag

Parallellanslaget mojliggér exakta snitt 1angs en kant pa arbetsstycket eller kapning av mattmassigt identiska

lister.

Parallellanslaget kan monteras pa bottenplattans bada sidor.

3.7 Takkrokar

Produkten kommer med en takstolskrok med vilken du tillfalligt kan hénga produkten pa t.ex. takstolar eller
ett racke. Fall takstolskroken 180° rakt uppat for att anvanda den.

Takstolskroken kan utfalld féras ca 30° framat till transportldget. Innan takstolskroken falls in igen ska

den foras tillbaka ca 30° till utgangslaget.

3.8 AutoStart-funktion

Den har produkten &r utrustad med en AutoStart komfortfunktion.

Du kan lata produkten starta om

automatiskt efter ett oplanerat stopp utan att slappa pé/av-knappen. Dra produkten nagot bakat i sdgbanan

inom 2 sekunder tills produkten startar igen.

Funktionen ar endast tillgénglig under en kort tid. Om produkten stannar i mer n 2 sekunder trader
sékerhetsfrankopplingen i kraft och du maste sla pa produkten igen.

4 Teknisk information
4.1 Produktegenskaper
SC 30WR-22
Markspanning 216V
Vikt, liten bottenplatta 3,78 kg
(enligt EPTA-Procedure 01 utan batteri)
Vikt, stor bottenplatta 4,02 kg
(enligt EPTA-Procedure 01 utan batteri)
Sagklingans diameter 190 mm
Max. stambladstjocklek 0,7 mm ... 1,8 mm
Snittbredd 2,5 mm
Sagklingans axelhal 30 mm
Nominellt varvtal, obelastat 6 250 varv/min
Maximalt skardjup 70 mm
Geringssnittvinkel 0° ... 53°
Forvaringstemperatur -20°C ...70°C
Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ...60°C
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4.2 Batteri
Batteriets driftspanning 216V
Batteriets vikt Se slutet av denna bruksanvis-
ning
Omgivningstemperatur vid drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Forvaringstemperatur -20°C ...40°C
Batteritemperatur nar laddningen pabérjas -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Bullerinformation och vibrationsvarden

De ljudtrycks- och vibrationsvdrden som anges i anvisningarna har uppmatts med en standardiserad
mé&tmetod och kan anvandas for att jamfora olika elverktyg med varandra. De kan ocksa anvandas for att
g0ra en prelimindr uppskattning av exponeringarna.

De angivna vérdena representerar elverktygets huvudsakliga anvandning. Nér elverktyget begagnas inom
andra omraden, med andra insatsverktyg eller med otillrackligt underhall, kan matning ge avvikande varden.
Det innebér att exponeringen under den totala arbetstiden kan 6kas betydligt.

For att uppskattningen av exponeringarna ska bli exakt bér man ocksa rakna in de tider da elverktyget ar
avsténgt eller da det ar paslaget men inte anvands. Det kan betydligt minska exponeringen under den totala
arbetstiden.

Vidta dven andra sakerhetsatgérder for att skydda anvandaren mot effekterna av buller och vibrationer,
exempelvis: underhall av elverktyg och insatsverktyg, maéjlighet att halla handerna varma, valorganiserade
arbetsforlopp.

Detaljerad information om de versioner som tillAmpas av EN 62841-standarderna hittar du pa bilden
av forsikran om éverensstammelse £ 274,

Bullerinformation

Ljudeffektniva (L,,) 104 dB(A)

Ljudtrycksniva (L,,) 96 dB(A)

Osékerhet (ljudvéarde) (K, och K,,,) 3 dB(A)
Sammanlagt vibrationsvérde

Vibrationsemissionsvérde vid sagning i tr3, (a, y) | B 22-55 0,8 m/s?

B 22-170 0,8 m/s?

Osakerhet (sammanlagt vibrationsvarde) 1,5 m/s?

5 Forberedelser for arbete

A VARNING

Risk for personskada till foljd av oavsiktlig start!
» Kontrollera att produkten &r avstdngd innan du satter i batteriet.
» Taalltid bort batteriet innan du gor nagra installningar pé verktyget eller byter tillbehtrsdelar.

Observera de sikerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i dokumentationen och pa sjélva enheten.

5.1 Laddning av batteri

1. Lé&s batteriladdarens bruksanvisning innan du laddar batteriet.
2. Se till att batteriets och batteriladdarens sladdar ar rena och torra.
3. Ladda batteriet i en godkénd batteriladdare. =040
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5.2 Sétta i batteriet

Risk for personskada pa grund av kortslutning eller nedfallande batteri!
» Kontrollera innan du sétter in batteriet i produkten att bade batteriets och produktens kontakter &r fria
frdn smuts och andra hinder.

» Sakerstall att batteriet alltid hakar i ordentligt.

1. Ladda batterierna helt innan de anvéands forsta gangen.
2. Skjut in batteriet i produkten tills det hakar i med ett klick.
3. Kontrollera att batteriet sitter stadigt.

5.3 Ta ut batteriet

1. Tryck in upplasningsknappen till batteriet.
2. Dra ut batteriet ur produkten.

5.4  Fallskydd B

Risk for personskada pa grund av nedfallande verktyg och/eller tilloeh6r!
» Anvéand bara den Hilti-verktygslina som &r rekommenderad for din produkt.
» Kontrollera om verktygslinans fastpunkt ar skadad infor varje anvandning.

ﬂ Observera nationella féreskrifter for arbeten pa hoga hojder.

Anvand uteslutande Hilti verktygslina #2261971 som fallskydd fér denna produkt.
» Fast verktygslinan med 6glan pa produkten sa som bilden visar. Kontrollera att det sitter stadigt fast.
» Fést karbinhaken i en barande struktur. Kontrollera att karbinhaken sitter fast ordentligt.

ﬂ Folj bruksanvisningen till Hilti verktygslina.

55  Bytasagklingak, Jl
Demontering av sagklinga

Risk for brdnn- och skirskador om du vidrér sagklingan, spannskruven eller spannflinsen Det kan
leda till brénnskador och skarskador.

» Du bdr anvénda skyddshandskar nar du byter tillbehor.

Tryck och hall in spindellasningen (1).

Lossa spannskruven med insexnyckeln (2).

Ta bort spannskruven och spannfléansen (3).

Oppna pendelskyddsképan (4) och ta bort sdgklingan (5).

Eal Sl

ﬂ Stddbrickan kan vid behov avlagsnas for rengdring.

Montering av sagklinga

5. Rengor stédbrickan och spannflansen.

6. Montera stodbrickan med korrekt orientering pa drivspindeln (1).
7. Oppna pendelklingskyddet (2).

8. Fast det nya sagbladet.

ﬂ Observera rotationsriktningspilen (3) pa sagklingan och pa produkten. De ska peka &t samma hall.

9. Tra pa den yttre spannflansen vand at ratt hall (4).
10. Skruva dit spannskruven.
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11. Sétt i insexnyckeln i sdgklingans spannskruv.
12. Tryck och hall in spindellasningen (5).

13. Dra at spannskruven med insexnyckeln (6).
14. Kontrollera att sagklingan sitter fast ordentligt.
15. Satt i insexnyckeln i det avsedda hélet.

5.6  Stilla in skirdjup §

1. Lossa klamspaken for instélliningen av skardjup (1).
2. Lyft upp produkten i en vinklad rérelse och stéll in skérdjupet (2).
3. Dra at klamspaken for instéliningen av skérdjupet (3).

ﬂ Snittdjupet ska alltid vara ca 5 till 10 mm stdrre an tjockleken pa materialet som ska sagas.

5.7 Still in sagvinkel for geringssnitt £

Du kan stélla in en sagvinkeln pa mellan 0° och 53°. Med forinstaliningen for sagvinkel du forinstélla
den maximalt instéllbara vinkeln pa 22,5° och 45°.

Stéll eventuellt in en maxvinkel med vinkelférinstallningen.
Lossa klamspaken for sagvinkelinstallning (1).

Svang produkten till dnskad sagvinkel (2).

Las produkten i den installda sagvinkeln med lasspaken (3).

Eal i

5.8 Montera parallellanslag

1. Lossa klamspaken (1).
2. Skjut in parallellanslaget till bottenplattan.

» Det gér att stalla in snittbredden efter anvandningsomrade (2).
3. Stang klamspaken.

5.9 Montera styrskeneadaptern (tillbehor)

Demontera parallellanslaget vid behov.

Haka i bottenplattan i de bakre faststagen pa styrskeneadaptern (1).
Placera bottenplattan i styrskeneadaptern (2) tills bottenplattan gar helt in.
» Bottenplattan ligger ordentligt i styrskeneadaptern.

wn

6 Anvéndning

Observera de sikerhets- och varningsanvisningar som du hittar i dokumentationen och pa sjélva enheten.

6.1 Satta pa eller stanga av
Tillkoppling
1. Tryck och hall nere tillkopplingsspérren och aktivera strombrytaren.
» Du kan sléappa tillkopplingssparren sa fort du haller strombrytaren nedtryckt.
Frankoppling
2. Slapp strdmbrytaren.
» Tillkopplingssparren staller sig d& automatiskt i sparrlaget.

6.2 Damm- och spanhantering

¢ Sé&gning med stoftavskiljare:
Anslut dammsugarslangen till utsugsanslutningen och f&lj anvisningarna i stoftavskiljarens bruksanvis-
ning.

Du kan ockséa anvanda produkten utan dammuppsamlingsmetod. S&kerstall att sigdamm och span
kan ledas bort utan hinder.
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6.3  Saga medrits

ﬂ Séga endast jamna arbetsstycken som har en tillrackligt stor baryta fér bottenplattan.

-

o

Placera arbetsstycket sa att sagklingan I6per fritt under arbetsstycket.
Fast arbetsstycket ordentligt sa det inte rubbas ur sitt lage.

Placera produkten med bottenplattans framkant mot arbetsstycket.

» Sagklingan har ingen kontakt med arbetsstycket.

Rikta in ritslinjen mot urtaget i bottenplattan (skarévervakningen).

Sétt pa produkten. 1 45

Styr sdgen langs ritsen genom arbetsstycket med lampligt arbetstempo.

6.4 Utfora geringssnitt (vinkelsagning)

ﬂ Tank pa att det faktiska skardjupet vid geringssnitt & mindre &n det skérdjup som anges pa skalan.

ron =

Stéll in sagvinkeln for geringssnitt. +045

Sétt pa produkten. £ 45

For ner verktyget i arbetsstycket.

For produkten genom arbetsstycket l1&ngs styrskenan.

6.5  Sagsnitt med styrskena i

e

N oM

7

Fast styrskenan med tva skruvtving.

Sétt sagen i styrskenans kanal med sparmarkeringen:

» For raka snitt, anvand sparmarkeringen for raka snitt med 0°.

» Vid geringsagning anvander du sparmarkeringen for geringssagning.
Stéll in sagvinkeln for geringssnitt. +045

Stall in skardjupet. 1 45

Sétt pa produkten. =1 45

For ner verktyget i arbetsstycket.

For produkten genom arbetsstycket l1&ngs styrskenan.

Skotsel och underhall

Risk for personskada vid anslutet batteri !

>

Ta alltid bort batteriet innan skétsel och underhall utfors!

Skotsel av produkten

Ta forsiktigt bort smuts som sitter fast.

Rengor ventilationsspringorna forsiktigt med en torr och mjuk borste i férekommande fall.

Rengor hdljet bara med en latt fuktad trasa. Anvand inte rengdringsmedel med silikon, eftersom det kan
skada plastdelarna.

Anvéand en ren och torr trasa for att rengéra produktens kontakter.

Skotsel av litiumjonbatterier

46

Anvand aldrig ett batteri med tilltdppta ventilationsspringor. Rengdr ventilationsspringorna forsiktigt med
en torr och mjuk borste.

Undvik att utsatta batteriet fér onddigt mycket damm eller smuts. Utsétt aldrig batteriet f6r hdg fukt (t.ex.
genom att sanka ner det i vatten eller |ata det sta i regnet).

Om ett batteri har blivit genombl6tt ska det hanteras som ett skadat batteri. Férvara det i en brandséker
behéllare och kontakta Hilti-service.
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e Hall batteriet fritt fran frammande olja och fett. Lat inte onddigt mycket damm eller smuts ansamlas pa
batteriet. Rengdr batteriet med en mjuk borste eller en ren och torr trasa. Anvand inte rengéringsmedel
med silikon, eftersom det kan skada plastdelarna.

Ror inte vid batteriets kontakter och ta inte bort fettet pa kontakterna som har applicerats i fabriken.

* Rengoér hdljet bara med en latt fuktad trasa. Anvand inte rengéringsmedel med silikon, eftersom det kan
skada plastdelarna.

Underhall

* Kontrollera regelbundet att inga synliga delar har skadats och att alla reglage fungerar som de ska.

e Anvand inte produkten om den uppvisar skador eller funktionsstérningar. Lat Hilti Service reparera
produkten omgaende.

e Efter skétsel- och underhallsarbeten ska alla skyddsanordningar monteras igen och kontrolleras.

Anvand endast originalreservdelar och férbrukningsmaterial for saker drift. Godk&nda reservdelar,
férbrukningsmaterial och tillbehor till din produkt fran Hilti hittar du i narmaste Hilti Store eller pa:
www.hilti.group

741 Regelbunden rengéring {Hl

Rengéring av pendelskyddskapa

1. Demontera sagklingan. 044

2. Rengdr pendelskyddskapan forsiktigt med en torr borste.

3. Tabort avlagringar och sdgspan inuti skyddsanordningarna med nagot lampligt verktyg.

4. Kontrollera och, om nédvandigt, rengér fiadern och pendelskyddsképans mekanism.

Rengor spankanalen

5. Demontera sagklingan. 1] 44

6. Om du har monterat en stoftavskiljare pa utsugsanslutningen tar du bort dammsugarslangen fran
utsugsanslutningen.

7. Rengor spankanalen med en borste.

7.2 Kontroll efter service- och underhallsarbeten
Efter service- och underhallsarbeten ska du kontrollera att alla skyddsanordningar har satts pa och fungerar
val.
1. Kontrollera pendelklingskyddet genom att dppna det helt med hjélp av mandverspaken.
» Nér du slédpper mandverspaken ska pendelklingskyddet sténgas snabbt och fullstandigt.
2. Kontrollera funktionen hos de rérliga delarna, t.ex. att de klammer &t eller roterar som de ska.
3. Kontrollera att produkten inte &r trasig eller har andra synliga skador.

8 Transport och forvaring

Transport av batteridrivna insatsverktyg och batterier

/\ FORSIKTIGHET
Oavsiktlig start under transport. !
» Transportera alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.

» Ta ut batteriet/batterierna.

» Transportera aldrig batterierna 16st liggande. Under transport ska batterierna skyddas mot alltfor harda
stétar och vibrationer samt hallas isolerade fran eventuella ledande material eller andra batterier sa
att de inte kommer i kontakt med andra batteripoler och orsakar en kortslutning. Observera lokala
transportféreskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier far inte skickas per post. Vand dig till ett fraktbolag om du vill skicka intakta batterier.

» Kontrollera produkt och batterier fére varje anvandning samt fore och efter langre transport for att se till
att de inte ar skadade.

Forvaring av batteridrivna insatsverktyg och batterier

| Al VARNING

Oavsiktlig skada pa grund av trasiga eller lickande batterier. !
» Forvara alltid produkten utan insatta batterier.
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» Forvara produkt och batterier svalt och torrt. Folj de temperaturgrédnsvarden som anges i den tekniska

informationen & 42.

vvYy vy

till att de inte &r skadade.

9 Fels6kning

Férvara inte batterierna i batteriladdaren. Ta alltid ur batteriet ur laddaren nér laddningen ar klar.
Foérvara aldrig batterier i solen, pa varmekallor eller bakom glas.
Férvara produkt och batterier utom rackhall fér barn och obehériga personer.

Kontrollera produkt och batterier fére varje anvandning samt fére och efter langre tids forvaring for att se

Observera batteriets statusindikering vid alla stérningar. Se kapitel Indikeringar for litiumjonbatteri.
Kontakta Hilti-service om det uppstér ett fel som inte finns med i den hér tabellen eller som du inte lyckas

atgarda pa egen hand.

Fel

Mojlig orsak

Lésning

Batteriets lysdioder indikerar
ingenting

Batteriet &r defekt

>

Vand dig till Hilti-service.

P&/av-knappen kan inte tryc-
kas in resp. ar sparrad.

Inga fel (sékerhetsfunktion).

Tryck in tillkopplingsspérren.

Varvtalet sjunker plétsligt.

Batteriet &r urladdat.

Ladda batteriet.

For stark frammatning.

Minska frammatningen och
koppla till produkten igen.

Spanorna avlagsnas inte och
faller ner pa bottenplattan

Spankanalen igensatt.

Rengér spéankanalen. ®1 47

Produkten slés inte pa auto-
matiskt efter det att sagkling-
an har fastnat.

Overlastskyddet utléses.

Tryck pa tillkopplingssparren
och strémbrytaren igen.

Batteriet hakar inte i med ett
hérbart klick.

Batteriets lasmekanism &ar smutsig.

Rengor lasmekanismen och sétt
i batteriet igen.

Produkten vibrerar starkare
an normalt.

Sagklingan &r felaktigt monterad.

Demontera sagklingan och
montera den p& nytt.

Pendelskyddskapan stangs
inte.

Pendelskyddskapan &r smutsig
eller igensatt/fijadern ar skadad

Kontakta Hilti-service.

10 Avfallshantering

Risk for personskada pa grund av felaktig avfallshantering! Halsorisk p& grund av lackande gaser eller
syror.

» Skicka aldrig ivdg skadade batterier!

» Tack anslutningarna med ett icke ledande material for att férhindra kortslutningar.

» Kassera batterier sa att de inte kan hamna i handerna pa barn.

» Kassera batteriet hos din Hilti Store eller vand dig till nérmaste atervinningscentral.

& Hilti-produkter &r till stor del tillverkade av atervinningsbara material. En férutséttning for atervinning ar
att materialen separeras pa réatt satt. | manga lander tar Hilti tillbaka din gamla enhet for atervinning. Fraga
Hilti kundservice eller din séljare.

B: » Kasta inte elverktyg, elektronisk apparatur och batterier i hushallssoporna.

11 Tillverkargaranti

» Vand dig till din lokala Hilti-representant om du har fragor om garantivillkoren.
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Ytterligare information

Ytterligare information om drift, teknik, milj6, férsakran om éverensstdmmelse med RoHS (endast marknader i
Kina och Taiwan) samt tervinning finns under féljande I&nk: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427976&id=2427978
Lanken finns ocks& som en QR-kod i slutet av bruksanvisningen.

Original bruksanvisning

1

Informasjon om bruksanvisningen

1.1

1.2

Om denne bruksanvisningen

Advarsel! For du tar i bruk produktet m& du serge for & ha lest og forstatt den medfelgende
bruksanvisningen, herunder instruksjonene, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon, illustrasjoner og
spesifikasjoner.  Gjer deg seerlig kient med alle instruksjoner, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon,
illustrasjoner, spesifikasjoner samt deler og funksjoner. Ved manglende overholdelse er det fare for
elektrisk stet, brann og/eller for alvorlige personskader. Oppbevar bruksanvisningen med alle
instruksjoner, sikkerhets- og varselinformasjon for senere bruk.

=T produkter er laget for profesjonell bruk og ma kun brukes, vedlikeholdes og repareres av
kyndig personale. Dette personalet m& informeres spesielt om eventuelle farer som kan oppsta. Produktet
og tilleggsutstyret kan utgjere en fare hvis det betjenes av ukvalifisert personale eller ikke brukes pa
tiltenkt mate.

Den medfelgende bruksanvisningen er i trad med det aktuelle tekniske nivaet pa trykketidspunktet. Du
finner alltid den mest oppdaterte versjonen pa nettet pa Hiltis produktside. Falg lenken eller QR-koden i
denne bruksanvisningen, merket med symbolet .

Pass pé at bruksanvisningen fglger med produktet nér det overlates til andre personer.

Symbolforklaring

1.2.1 Farehenvisninger
Farehenvisninger advarer mot farer under handtering av produktet. Fglgende signalord brukes:

Al FARE

=

FARE !

>

For en umiddelbart truende fare som kan fere til alvorlige personskader eller dad.

| Al ADVARSEL

ADVARSEL !

>

Varsler en mulig fare som kan fere til alvorlige personskader eller ded.

/\ FORSIKTIG
FORSIKTIG !

>

Varsler om en mulig farlig situasjon som kan fere til personskade eller materiell skade.

1.2.2 Symboler i bruksanvisningen
Falgende symboler benyttes i denne bruksanvisningen:

Folg bruksanvisningen

Bruksanvisninger og andre nyttige opplysninger

Jl~|{%

Handtering av resirkulerbare materialer

9,
&

Ikke kast elektriske apparater eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet

B

Hilti li-lon-batteri
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e ‘ Hilti Lader

1.2.3 Symboler i illustrasjoner
Folgende symboler brukes i illustrasjonene:

E Disse tallene viser til illustrasjonen i begynnelsen av denne bruksanvisningen.

Nummereringen i illustrasjoner henviser til viktige arbeidstrinn eller viktige komponenter
3 for arbeidstrinnene. | teksten i blir disse arbeidstrinnene eller komponentene markert
med tilhgrende numre, f.eks. (3).

Posisjonsnumrene brukes i illustrasjonen Oversikt og henviser til numrene pa teksten i

1
L avsnittet Produktoversikt.
@ Dette symbolet betyr at handtering av produktet krever stor grad av oppmerksomhet.

1.3 Produktavhengige symboler

1.3.1 Symboler
Felgende symboler kan forekomme pé produktet:

No Nominelt tomgangsturtall
— Likestrem

- Rotasjonsretningspil

RPM Omdreininger per minutt

(%] Diameter
Sagblad

N Produktet stetter tradles dataoverfaring som er kompatibel med iOS- og Android-

plattformer.

1.3.2 Tilleggssymboler for batteridrevne produkter
Felgende symboler brukes pé produktet:

Li-lon Li-ion-batteri
®4 Bruk aldri batteriet som slagverktay.

4 Ikke mist ned batteriet. Ikke bruk et batteri som har veert utsatt for stet eller er skadet pa
~ annen mate.

1.3.3 Sikkerhetssymbol
Felgende sikkerhetssymboler brukes pa produktet:

Bruk vernebriller

2 Sikkerhet

2.1 Generelle sikkerhetsregler for elektroverktay

A ADVARSEL Les alle sikkerhetsanvisninger, instrukser, illustrasjoner og tekniske data som elektro-
verktoyet er utstyrt med. Manglende overholdelse av anvisningene nedenfor kan medfere elektrisk stot,
brann og/eller alvorlige personskader.

Overhold alle sikkerhetsanvisninger og instruksjoner i hele bruksperioden.
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Begrepet "elektroverktoy" som er brukt i sikkerhetsanvisningene, viser til nettdrevne elektroverktoy (med
nettkabel) eller til batteridrevne elektroverktgy (uten nettkabel).

Sikkerhet pa arbeidsplassen

>

Hold arbeidsomradet rent og godt opplyst. Rotete eller darlig belyste arbeidsomréader kan fere til
ulykker.

Bruk ikke elektroverktoyet i eksplosjonsfarlige omgivelser hvor det befinner seg brennbare flytende
stoffer, gasser eller stav. Elektroverktgy lager gnister som kan antenne stov eller damp.

Hold barn og andre personer pa sikker avstand mens elektroverktayet brukes. Hvis du blir forstyrret
under arbeidet, kan du miste kontrollen over verktayet.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

>

Elektroverktayets stopsel ma passe i stikkontakten. Stgpselet ma ikke forandres pa noen som
helst mate. Bruk ikke adapterkontakt pa jordete elektroverktey. Uendrede stapsler og egnede
stikkontakter minsker risikoen for elektrisk stet.

Unngé kroppskontakt med jordete overflater som rer, radiatorer, komfyrer eller kjsleskap. Risikoen
for elektriske stat er hgyere nér kroppen er jordet.

Hold elektroverkteyet unna regn og fuktighet. Risikoen for elektrisk stgt gker ved inntrenging av vann
i et elektroverktoy.

Bruk ikke ledningen til & bzere elektroverktgyet, henge det opp eller til & dra stepselet ut av
stikkontakten. Hold ledningen unna varme, olje, skarpe kanter og deler som beveger seg. Skadde
eller ssmmenviklede ledninger gker risikoen for elektriske stat.

Bruk kun skjoteledninger som ogsa er godkjent for utenders bruk nar du arbeider med et
elektroverktoy utenders. Bruk av skjgteledning som er egnet til utenders bruk, minsker risikoen for
elektrisk stot.

M4 elektroverktayet brukes i fuktige omgivelser, er det nadvendig a bruke en jordfeilbryter. Bruk
av en jordfeilbryter reduserer risikoen for elektrisk stet.

Personsikkerhet

Vzer oppmerksom, pass pa hva du gjer, og ga fornuftig fram under arbeidet med et elektroverktay.
Ikke bruk elektroverktgy nar du er trott eller pavirket narkotika, alkohol eller medikamenter.
Et oyeblikks uoppmerksomhet ved bruk av elektroverktayet kan veere nok til & forarsake alvorlige
personskader.

Bruk alltid personlig verneutstyr og vernebriller. Bruk av personlig verneutstyr som stgvmaske,
sklisikre vernesko, hjelm eller hgrselsvern - avhengig av type og bruk av elektroverktayet - reduserer
risikoen for skader.

Unnga utilsiktet start. Forsikre deg om at elektroverktayet er slatt av for du setter i stikkontakten
eller batteriet og for du lgfter eller flytter elektroverktoyet. Hvis du holder fingeren pa bryteren nar du
baerer elektroverktayet, eller kobler elektroverktayet til stram i innkoblet tilstand, kan dette fare til uhell.
Fjern justeringsverktey og skrungkkel for du slar pa elektroverktayet. Et verktay eller en ngkkel som
befinner seg i en roterende maskindel, kan fere til skader.

Unnga uhensiktsmessige arbeidsposisjoner. Sgrg for & sta stedig og i balanse. Dermed kan du
kontrollere elektroverktayet bedre i uventede situasjoner.

Bruk egnede kleer. lkke bruk vide klaer eller smykker. Hold har, tey og hansker unna deler som
beveger seg. Lastsittende tgy, smykker eller langt har kan komme inn i deler som beveger seg.

Hvis det er montert stovavsugs- og oppsamlingsinnretninger, ma det kontrolleres at disse er
koblet til og blir brukt pa riktig mate. Bruk av stgvavsug kan redusere faremomentene i forbindelse
med stov.

Ikke fol deg for trygg og ikke bryt sikkerhetsreglene for elektroverktay, heller ikke nar du etter
lang tids bruk er blitt fortrolig med elektroverktoyet. Et gyeblikks uaktsomhet kan fere til alvorlige
personskader.

Bruk og behandling av elektroverktoyet

>

Ikke overbelast verktoyet. Bruk et elektroverktoy som er beregnet til den type arbeid du vil utfere.
Med et passende elektroverktey arbeider du bedre og sikrere i det angitte effektomradet.

Ikke bruk elektroverktay med defekt bryter. Et elektroverktay som ikke lenger kan slés av eller pa, er
farlig og ma repareres.

Dra ut stapselet fra stikkontakten og/eller ta ut et uttakbart batteri for du foretar maskininnstillinger,
bytter tilleggsutstyr eller legger bort verktayet. Disse tiltakene forhindrer utilsiktet start av elektro-
verktoyet.

Oppbevar elektroverktey som ikke brukes, utenfor barns rekkevidde. La ikke personer som ikke
er fortrolige med verktayet eller ikke har lest disse instruksjonene, bruke verktoyet. Elektroverktoy
er farlige nar de brukes av uerfarne personer.
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Serg for grundig stell og vedlikehold av elektroverktoyet med tilbehor. Kontroller at bevegelige
deler pa elektroverktoyet fungerer feilfritt og ikke klemmes fast, og at ingen deler er brukket
eller skadet, slik at dette innvirker pa elektroverkteyets funksjon. La skadde deler repareres for
elektroverktayet brukes. Mange ulykker er et resultat av darlig vedlikeholdte elektroverktay.

Hold skjeereverktoy skarpe og rene. Godt vedlikeholdte skjeereverktoy med skarpe skjeerekanter blir
sjeldnere fastklemt og er lettere a styre.

Bruk elektroverktay, tilbehor, arbeidsverktay osv. i overensstemmelse med denne anvisningen.
Ta hensyn til arbeidsforholdene og arbeidet som skal utfgres. Bruk av elektroverktay til andre formal
enn det som er angitt, kan fere til farlige situasjoner.

Hold handtak og gripeflater terre, rene og frie for olje og fett. Glatte handtak og gripeflater gir ikke
sikker betjening og kontroll av elektroverktayet i uforutsette situasjoner.

Bruk og behandling av det batteridrevne elektroverktoyet

>

Bruk kun ladere som er anbefalt av produsenten nar du skal lade batteriene. Det oppstar brannfare
nar det brukes andre batterier i en lader enn dem laderen er egnet for.

Bruk bare batterier som er beregnet for de forskjellige elektroverkteyene. Bruk av andre batterier
kan medfere skader og brannfare.

Unnga a oppbevare ubrukte batterier i neerheten av binders, mynter, ngkler, nagler, skruer eller
andre sma metallgjenstander som kan forarsake kortslutning av kontakten. En kortslutning mellom
batterikontaktene kan fgre til forbrenninger eller brann.

Ved feil bruk kan veeske lekke fra batteriet. Unnga kontakt med denne vaesken. Ved tilfeldig
kontakt ma det skylles med vann. Hvis det kommer vaeske i gynene, ma du i tillegg oppseke lege.
Batteriveeske som renner ut, kan fere til irritasjoner pa huden eller forbrenninger.

lkke bruk batterier som er skadde eller modifiserte. Skadde eller modifiserte batterier kan oppfere
seg uforutsigbart og forarsake brann, eksplosjon eller personskade.

lkke utsett batteriet for apen ild eller hoye temperaturer. Ild eller temperaturer over 130 °C (265 °F)
kan forarsake eksplosjon.

Felg alle anvisningene for lading, og lad aldri batteriet eller det batteridrevne verktoyet utenfor
temperaturomradet som er angitt i bruksanvisningen. Feil lading eller lading utenfor det tillatte
temperaturomradet kan gdelegge batteriet og gke brannfaren.

Service

>

2.2

Elektroverktayet ma kun repareres av kvalifisert fagpersonale og kun med originale reservedeler.
Slik opprettholdes maskinens sikkerhet.

Vedlikehold ikke skadde batterier. Alt vedlikehold pa batterier skal utfgres av produsenten eller et
godkjent serviceverksted.

Sikkerhetsanvisninger for alle sager

Saging

>
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/\ FARE: Hold hendene unna sagomradet og sagbladet. Hold den andre handen pa
ekstrahandtaket eller motorhuset. Hvis du holder sagen med begge hender, kan ikke hendene bli
skadd av sagbladet.

Hold ikke under arbeidsstykket. Under arbeidsstykket gir beskyttelseskappen ingen beskyttelse mot
sagbladet.

Tilpass snittdybden til arbeidsstykkets tykkelse. Under arbeidsstykket skal mindre enn en full
tannhgyde vaere synlig.

Hold aldri arbeidsstykket du sager, fast med handen eller bena. Sikre arbeidsstykket med et stabilt
feste. Det er viktig & feste arbeidsstykket skikkelig slik at faren for kroppskontakt, sagblad i klem eller at
du mister kontrollen, blir minst mulig.

Hold alltid elektroverktayet i de isolerte gripeflatene nar du utfgrer arbeid der elektroverktoyet kan
treffe pa skjulte stramledninger. Kontakt med en spenningsferende ledning setter ogsd maskinens
metalldeler under spenning og ferer til elektrisk stet.

Bruk alltid anslag eller en rett kantferer ved langsgaende skjaering. Dette gir mer ngyaktige snitt og
reduserer muligheten for at sagbladet kommer i klem.

Bruk alltid sagblad i riktig sterrelse og med passende festehull (f.eks. stjerneformet eller rundt).
Sagblad som ikke passer til sagens monteringsdeler, gar ujevnt og farer til at du mister kontrollen.
Sagblad, underlagsskiver og skruer méa ikke veere skadd eller av feil type. Underlagsskivene og
skruene er konstruert spesielt til din sag for optimal ytelse og driftssikkerhet.
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Rekyl - arsaker og relevante sikkerhetsanvisninger

Rekyl er en plutselig reaksjon fra et sagblad som setter seg fast, klemmes fast eller har feil retning slik at
sagen lgfter seg ukontrollert fra arbeidsstykket og kan bevege seg mot operataren.

Hvis sagbladet setter seg fast eller klemmes fast, blir det blokkert, og motorkraften slar sagen tilbake
mot operateren.

Dersom sagbladet far en feil vridning eller retning, kan tennene i den bakre delen av sagbladet sette seg
fast i overflaten pa arbeidsstykket, slik at sagbladet hopper ut av sagsporet og beveger seg bakover mot
operateren.

Rekyl felger av feil bruk av sagen. Den kan hindres gjennom egnede forholdsregler som beskrevet nedenfor.

>

Hold sagen fast med begge hender, og hold armene i en stilling der du kan fange opp rekylkraften.
Hold deg alltid pa siden av sagbladet, og plasser aldri sagbladet pa linje med kroppen. Ved rekyl
kan sirkelsagen slenges bakover, men operatgren kan takle rekylkraften gjennom egnede forholdsregler.
Hvis sagbladet klemmes fast eller du avbryter arbeidet, ma du sla av sagen og holde den i ro i
arbeidsmaterialet til sagbladet har stanset helt. Prgv aldri a fjerne sagen fra arbeidsstykket eller
trekke den bakover sa lenge sagbladet er i bevegelse, ellers er det fare for rekyl. Undersgk og
eliminer arsaken til fastklemming av sagbladet.

Nar du skal starte en sag som sitter fast i arbeidsstykket, sentrerer du sagbladet i spalten og
kontrollerer at sagtennene ikke har haket seg fast i arbeidsstykket. Hvis sagbladet er kommet i
klem, kan det bevege seg ut av arbeidsstykket eller forarsake rekyl nér sagen startes pa nytt.

Stett opp store plater slik at det blir mindre risiko for rekyl pa grunn av et sagblad i klem. Store
plater kan brekke under sin egen vekt. Platene ma stettes opp pé begge sider, bade i neerheten av
sagsnittet og ved endene.

Bruk aldri slove eller skadde sagblad. Sagblad med slgve tenner eller tenner som sitter feil, gir for
trang sagespalte, og dette forer til gkt friksjon, sagblad i klem og rekyl.

Skru fast sagedybde- og sagevinkelinnstillingene for du begynner & sage. Hvis du forandrer
innstillingene under saging, kan sagbladet klemmes fast og det kan oppsta rekyl.

Veer ekstra forsiktig ved saging i eksisterende vegger eller i andre usynlige omrader. Sagbladet
som stikkes inn, kan blokkeres av skjulte objekter under saging, noe som kan forarsake rekyl.

Funksjonen til den nedre beskyttelseskappen

>

Sjekk alltid fer bruk at den nedre beskyttelseskappen laser seg uten problemer. Bruk aldri sagen
nar den nedre beskyttelseskappen ikke beveger seg fritt og ikke laser seg straks. Bind eller sett
aldri fast den nedre beskyttelseskappen i apen stilling. Hvis sagen skulle falle ned ved et uhell,
kan den nedre beskyttelseskappen bli bgyd. Apne beskyttelseskappen med trekkspaken, og kontroller
ngye at den beveger seg fritt og ikke berarer verken sagblad eller andre deler ved noen snittvinkler eller
snittdybder.

Sjekk at fjeeren til nedre beskyttelseskappe fungerer som den skal. Ikke bruk sagen nar den nedre
beskyttelseskappen og fjeeren ikke fungerer problemfritt. Skadde deler, klebrige avleiringer eller
opphopninger av spon kan fare til at nedre beskyttelseskappe arbeider sent.

Nedre beskyttelseskappe skal kun apnes manuelt ved spesielle snitt, som dykksnitt og vinkelsnitt.
i\pne nedre beskyttelseskappe med trekkspaken, og slipp den s& snart sagbladet er inne i
arbeidsstykket. Ved alt annet sagearbeid skal den nedre beskyttelseskappen arbeide automatisk.
Legg ikke fra deg sagen pa arbeidsbenken eller gulvet uten at den nedre beskyttelseskappen
dekker sagbladet. Et udekket, etterlopende sagblad beveger sagen mot snittretningen og sager alt som
kommer i veien. Veer ogsa oppmerksom pa sagens etterlgpstid.

2.3 Ytterligere sikkerhetsanvisninger

Personsikkerhet

>

>

>

Ikke foreta manipulering eller endring av produktet eller tilbehar.

Bruk elektroverktayet kun med tilhgrende verneinnretninger.

Hvis elektroverktayet brukes uten stgvavsug, ma man alltid bruke et lett andedrettsvern nar arbeidet
forarsaker stov.

Hold alltid elektroverktayet med begge hender pa grepsflatene som er beregnet pa dette.

Hold hender og fingre unna roterende deler.

Bruk herselsvern. Pavirkning av stgy kan fere til harselstap.

Ta pauser fra arbeidet og foreta avspennings- og fingergvelser for & gke blodgjennomstremningen i
fingrene.

Elektroverktayet er ikke beregnet for svakelige personer uten oppleering.

Vent med & sld pa elektroverktayet til du befinner deg pa arbeidsplassen og har plassert det i
arbeidsposisjon.
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Ta ut batteriet hvis det oppstar problemer med elektroverktayet, nar du skifter innsatsverktay eller tilbehar
og ved oppbevaring og transport av elektroverktgyet.

Ikke arbeid med elektroverktayet over hodehgyde.

Ikke brems elektroverktayet ved & trykke mot sagbladet fra sidene.

Kontroller far montering av batteriet at sagen er slatt av og at innkoblingssperren er aktivert. Slik unngar
du personskader pa grunn av utilsiktet start av elektroverktayet.

Ikke rgr spennflensen og spennskruen mens elektroverktgyet gar.

Ikke legg ned elektroverkteyet for det har stanset helt.

Vent til sagbladet og elektroverktayet har kjelnet for du skifter sagblad.

Trykk aldri p& trykknappen for spindelldsen mens sagbladet roterer.

Ikke rett elektroverktayet mot personer.

Innkoblingssperren ma alltid veere aktivert nér du skifter tiloeher eller batteri, under transport eller hvis
du vil lagre elektroverktoyet.

Bruk alltid sagblad som passer til arbeidsstykkets materiale og konsistens.

Handsirkelsagen ma bare fares mot arbeidsstykket nar den er slatt pa.

Tilpass fremferingskraften til sagbladet og materialet det arbeides med. P& den maten unngér du at
sagbladet blokkeres og eventuelt forarsaker rekyl.

Unnga overoppheting av sagtannspissene.

Maks. tillatt omdreiningstall for innsatsverktayet ma veere minst like hayt som maks. tillatt omdreiningstall
for selve elektroverktayet. Tilbehar som roterer raskere enn tillatt, kan ga i stykker og bli slynget ut.

Ikke arbeid i omgivelser som er sterkt belastet med stov.

Stev som oppstar ved sliping, smergling, kapping og boring kan inneholde farlige kjemikalier. Noen
eksempler er: bly eller blybasert maling; tegl, betong og andre murverksprodukter, naturstein og andre
silikatholdige produkter; bestemte tresorter, slik som eik, bok og kjemisk behandlet trevirke; asbest eller
asbestholdige materialer. Kartlegg hvor eksponert brukeren og personer i neerheten er ved hjelp av
fareklassen til materialene som det arbeides med. Treff n@dvendige tiltak for & holde eksponeringen pa
et trygt pa niva, f.eks. ved & bruke et stavoppsamlingssystem eller egnet &ndedrettsvern. Til de generelle
tiltakene for & redusere eksponeringen herer:

» Arbeid i et godt ventilert omrade,

» Unnga langvarig kontakt med stav,

» Led bort stav fra ansikt og kropp,

» Bruk verneutstyr og vask eksponerte omrader med vann og sépe.

Bruk alltid stevmaske som er i samsvar med brukskravene.

Faer arbeidet pabegynnes, mé& du bringe pa det rene hvilken fareklasse stevmaterialet som oppstar,
tilherer. Bruk en anleggsstevsuger med offisiell beskyttelsesklassifisering sammen med sagen som
oppfyller lokale stevbeskyttelseskrav.

Folg nasjonale forskrifter for arbeidssikkerhet.

Bruk fastspenningsinnretninger eller andre praktiske hjelpemidler for & sikre arbeidsstykket og holde det
i en stabil posisjon. A holde arbeidsstykket med handen eller kroppen gir for darlig stabilitet og kan fere
til at du mister kontrollen. Ikke la tredjepersoner holde arbeidsstykket i posisjon.

Ikke se rett inn i belysningen (LED), og ikke lys inn i ansiktet til andre personer.

- Fare for personskade pa grunn av verktay og/eller tilbeher som faller ned. Kontroller for arbeidet starter
at det monterte tilbehoret er sikkert festet.

Arbeider i tre kan fare til at materialet flises opp, slik at det er fare for & skade hendene nér du griper tak i
materialet og @ynene kan ogsa bli skadet hvis flis lasner. Pass pa kuttkantene og vaer oppmerksom nar
du griper tak i materialet og se opp for flis som flyr omkring. Bruk personlig verneutstyr.

Forsikre deg om at ikke er hindringer i saglinjen, for eksempel spiker, skruer eller andre metalldeler.
Bruk bare sagblad som er anbefalt av Hilti, og som oppfyller standarden EN 847-1.

Ved bruk av opphengskroken méa du passe pa at opphengskroken alltid griper helt over opphengsstedet
(f.eks. taksperrer, taklekter, rekkverk, osv.). Bare slik kan du redusere risikoen for personskader som
felge av produkter som faller ned. Opphengskroken passer pa sperrer med en bredde (tykkelse) pa
maksimalt 50 mm (2 tommer).

Andre fallsikringsinnretninger ma bare plassere slik som beskrevet i kapittelet Fallsikring +0 600g aldri
pé opphengskroken.

Elektrisk sikkerhet

>
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Kontroller arbeidsomradet for skjulte elektriske ledninger, gass- og vannrer fer du starter arbeidet, f.eks.
ved hjelp av en detektor. Eksterne metalldeler pa elektroverktayet kan bli stramferende ved at f.eks. en
stremferende kabel utilsiktet blir skadet. Dermed oppstar gkt fare for elektrisk stet.
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2.4 Aktsom handtering og bruk av batterier

» Ta hensyn til felgende sikkerhetsanvisninger for sikker handtering og bruk av li-ion-batterier.
Manglende overholdelse kan fere til hudirritasjoner, alvorlige korrosive skader, kjemiske forbrenninger,
brann og/eller eksplosjoner.

» Bruk kun batterier i teknisk feilfri stand.

» Behandle batterier med omhu for & unnga skader og forhindre at sveert helseskadelige vaesker lekker ut!

» Batterier ma under ingen omstendigheter modifiseres eller manipuleres!

» Batteriene ma ikke tas fra hverandre, klemmes, varmes opp over 80 °C (176 °F) eller brennes.

» |kke bruk eller lad opp batterier som har veert utsatt for et stat eller er skadd pa annen méte. Kontroller
batteriene regelmessig for & se etter tegn pé skader.

» Bruk aldri resirkulerte eller reparerte batterier.

» Ikke bruk batteriet eller et batteridrevet elektroverktay som slagverktoy.

» Utsett aldri batterier for direkte sollys, hgy temperatur, gnistdannelse eller apen flamme. Dette kan fare
til eksplosjoner.

» lkke bergr batteripolene med fingrene, verktay, smykker eller andre elektrisk ledende gjenstander. Dette
kan skade batteriet samt forarsake materielle skader og personskader.

» Hold batteriene unna regn, fuktighet og vaesker. Hvis fuktighet trenger inn, kan dette fare til kortslutning,
elektrisk stet, forbrenninger, brann og eksplosjoner.

» Bruk kun ladere og elektroverktey som er beregnet pa denne batteritypen. Fglg i den forbindelse
opplysningene i de tilharende bruksanvisningene.

» |kke bruk eller oppbevar batteriet i eksplosjonsfarlige omgivelser.

» Huvis batteriet er for varmt til at du kan ta pa det, kan det veere defekt. Plasser batteriet pa et synlig,
ikke brennbart sted med tilstrekkelig avstand til brennbare materialer. La batteriet kjglne. Hvis batteriet
fremdeles er for varmt til at du kan ta pa det etter en time, er det defekt. Kontakt Hilti service eller les
dokumentet "Informasjon om sikkerhet og bruk av Hilti li-ion-batterier".

Ta hensyn til spesielle retningslinjer som gjelder for transport, lagring og bruk av litium-ion-batterier.
Les informasjonen om sikkerhet og bruk av Hilti li-ion-batterier, som du finner ved & skanne QR-
koden bakerst i denne bruksanvisningen.
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3 Beskrivelse

3.1 Produktoversikt

Stettehandtak

Av/pa-bryter

Innkoblingssperre

Handtak

Vernedeksel

Rotasjonsretningspil

Sagblad

Festeflens

Spennflens

Spennskrue

Pendelvernedeksel

Betjeningsarm for pendelvernedeksel
Klemarm til parallellanlegg (bak)
Monteringsstuss for sponavsug
Forhandsinnstilling av snittvinkel
Spindellas

Krok

Klemarm for innstilling av snittdybde
Grunnplate

(eksempelillustrasjon med stor grunnplate)
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Skala for snittvinkel

@  Klemarm til parallellanlegg (foran)
@  Klemarm for innstilling av snittvinkel
@  Markering av kutt 0°

Markering av kutt 45°

@ Ledeskinnefeste for rette snitt med 0°
Ledeskinnefeste for skrasnitt

@  Unbrakongkkel

Skala snittdybdeinnstilling
Utlgserknapp for batteri
Statusindikator for batteri

@)  Batteri

3.2 Forskriftsmessig bruk

Det beskrevne produktet er en batteridrevet sirkelsag og er konstruert for saging i tre og trelignende

materialer. Produktet er utstyrt med en monteringsstuss for alle vanlige stevsugerslanger. Det kan vaere

nedvendig med en adapter for & forbinde sugeslangen med sagen.

Du kan sage i falgende materialer:

* Heltre, laminert tre og trebaserte plater (f.eks. forskalinger, kryssfinérplater, planker, OSB-plater, lister)

¢ Gipsbaserte plater til innendears bruk (f.eks. gipskartong- eller gipsfiberplater) uten bestanddeler av metall
eller sement

Bruk bare sagblad som er godkjent for produktet, og som oppfyller spesifikasjonene under tekniske data

(f.eks. diameter, turtall, tykkelse, materiale osv...). Slipe- og kappeskiver samt sagblad av hgylegert hurtigstal

(HSS) er ikke tillatt.

Sag kun jevne arbeidsstykker som gir tilstrekkelig kontaktflate for grunnplaten.

Til dette produktet méa det bare benyttes Hilti Nuron li-ion-batterier i serien B 22. For optimal ytelse anbefaler

Hilti & benytte batteriene som er angitt i tabellen pa slutten av denne bruksanvisningen til produktet.
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Som felge av teknisk videreutvikling kan nye batterier med sterre effekt veere tilgjengelige.

Til produkter i denne effektklassen skal den batteritypen fra Hilti med starst rekkevidde og effekt
benyttes for & fa utnyttet produkteffekten fullt ut. Du finner egnede batterier fra var aktuelle portefelie
pa produktsiden under www.hilti.group.

Til disse batteriene ma det bare benyttes Hilti-ladere i seriene som er star oppfert i tabellen bakerst i denne
bruksanvisningen.

3.3 Folgende inngér i leveransen:

sirkelsag, sagblad, parallellanlegg, unbrakongkkel, bruksanvisning
I tillegg finner du godkjente systemprodukter til produktet i naermeste Hilti Store eller under: www.hilti.group

3.4 Tilbeher (leveres separat)

Ledeskinneadapter (kun for varianter med liten grunnplate), ledeskinne, parallellanlegg, stavsugeradapter
DGH & DCH-SL

3.5 Indikatorer for li-ion-batteriet

Hilti Nuron Li-ion-batterier kan indikere ladetilstand, feilmeldinger og batteriets tilstand.

3.5.1 Indikatorer for ladetilstand og feilmeldinger

Al ADVARSEL

Fare for personskader pa grunn av batteri som faller ned!
» Nar du har satt i batteriet og trykt pa laseknappen, méa du kontrollere at batteriet igjen klikker pa plass i
produktet som brukes.

For & f& frem en av felgende indikatorer trykker du kort pa batteriets utl@serknapp.
Ladetilstanden samt eventuelle feil indikeres ogsa hele tiden sa lenge det tilkoblede produktet er slatt pa.

Tilstand Betydning

Fire (4) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grgnt Ladetilstand: 100 % til 71 %

Tre (3) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant grent Ladetilstand: 70 % til 51 %

To (2) lysdioder (LED) lyser konstant gront Ladetilstand: 50 % til 26 %

En (1) lysdiode (LED) lyser konstant grant Ladetilstand: 25 % til 10 %

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker langsomt grent Ladetilstand: < 10 %

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt grent Li-ion-batteriet er helt utladet. Lad batteriet.

Hvis lysdioden fortsatt blinker raskt etter at
batteriet er ladet, kontakter du Hilti service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt gult Li-ion-batteriet eller det tilkoblede produktet er
overbelastet, for varmt eller for kaldt eller det
foreligger en annen feil.

Bring produktet og batteriet til anbefalt arbeids-
temperatur, og ikke overbelast produktet nar du
bruker det.

Hvis meldingen vedvarer, kontakter du Hilti
service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) lyser gult Li-ion-batteriet og det tilkoblede produktet er ikke
kompatible. Kontakt Hilti service.

En (1) lysdiode (LED) blinker raskt radt Li-ion-batteriet er sperret og kan ikke brukes
lenger. Kontakt Hilti service.

3.5.2 Indikering av batteriets tilstand

For & sjekke tilstanden til batteriet holder du utl@serknappen inne i over tre sekunder. Systemet registrerer
ikke mulige funksjonsfeil pa batteriet som felge av skjgdeslas bruk, som f.eks. at det er mistet ned, er pafert
hull eller skader forarsaket av eksterne varmekilder osv.

LTI -
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Tilstand Betydning

Alle LED-ene lyser som Igpelys og deretter lyser én | Batteriet kan brukes videre.
(1) LED konstant grent.

Alle LED-ene lyser som Igpelys og deretter blinker | Kartlegging av batteriets tilstand kunne ikke

én (1) LED raskt gult. fullferes. Gjenta prosedyren eller kontakt Hilti
service.

Alle LED-ene lyser som Igpelys og deretter lyser én | Hvis et tilkoblet produkt fortsatt kan brukes, er den

(1) LED konstant rgdt. gjenveerende batterikapasiteten under 50 %.

Huvis et tilkoblet produkt ikke lenger kan brukes, er
batteriets levetid over og batteriet méa skiftes ut.
Kontakt Hilti service.

3.6 Parallellanlegg

Parallellanlegget muliggjer eksakte snitt langs kanten pa arbeidsstykket og kutting av lister med samme mal.
Parallellanlegget kan monteres pa begge sider av grunnplaten.

3.7 Krok

Produktet har en opphengskrok som du kan bruke til & henge produktet kortvarig pa f.eks. en taksperre eller
et rekkverk. Nar du vil bruke opphengskroken, vipper du den 180° rett oppover.

Utfelt kan opphengskroken svinges ca. 30° fremover til transportposisjonen. Fgr du feller inn igjen
opphengskroken, svinger du den ca. 30° tilbake til utgangsposisjonen.

3.8 AutoStart-funksjon

Dette produktet har en AutoStart komfortfunksjon. Etter et ikke planlagt stopp kan du fa produktet til &
starte automatisk igjen i snittet, uten & slippe av/pé-bryteren. Trekk produktet litt bakover i saglinjen i lgpet
av 2 sekunder, til produktet starter igjen.

Funksjonen er bare tilgjengelig et kort ayeblikk. Hvis produktet stopper lenger enn 2 sekunder, utlases
overbelastningsvernet og du ma starte produktet pa nytt.

4 Tekniske data

4.1 Produktegenskaper

SC 30WR-22
Merkespenning 216V
Vekt, liten grunnplate 3,78 kg
(iht. EPTA-Procedure 01 uten batteri)
Vekt, stor grunnplate 4,02 kg
(iht. EPTA-Procedure 01 uten batteri)
Sagbladdiameter 190 mm
Maks. stambladtykkelse 0,7 mm ... 1,8 mm
Skjeerebredde 2,5 mm
Festehull for sagblad 30 mm
Nominelt tomgangsturtall 6 250 o/min
Maksimal kuttedybde 70 mm
Gjaeringssnittvinkel 0° ... 53°
Lagringstemperatur -20°C ...70°C
Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
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4.2 Batteri

Batteriets driftsspenning 216V

Vekt batteri Se bakerst i bruksanvisningen
Omgivelsestemperatur under drift -17°C ... 60 °C
Lagringstemperatur -20°C ... 40°C
Batteritemperatur ved ladestart -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Stoyinformasjon og vibrasjonsverdier

Lydtrykk- og vibrasjonsverdiene som er angitt i denne bruksanvisningen, er malt i samsvar med en normert
malemetode og kan brukes til sammenligning av elektroverktay. De egner seg ogsa til en forelgpig vurdering
av eksponeringene.

De angitte dataene representerer de viktigste bruksomrédene for elektroverktayet. Men hvis elektroverktayet
brukes til andre formal, med avvikende innsatsverktgy eller med utilstrekkelig vedlikehold, kan dataene
avvike. Dette kan gke eksponeringene betraktelig gjennom hele arbeidsperioden.

For & f& en ngyaktig vurdering av eksponeringene ma man ogsa ta hensyn til tidsrommene da elektroverktayet
er slatt av eller er i gang, men ikke i bruk. Dette kan redusere eksponeringene betraktelig giennom hele
arbeidsperioden.

Fastsett ekstra sikkerhetstiltak for & beskytte operateren mot effekten av stey og/eller vibrasjoner, for
eksempel: Vedlikehold av elektroverktey og innsatsverktay, holde hendene varme, organisering av arbeids-
prosesser.

Du finner neermere informasjon om hvilke versjoner av EN 62841-standardene som er benyttet pa
bildet av samsvarserkleeringen 1 274.

Steyinformasjon

Lydeffektniva (L) 104 dB(A)
Lydtrykkniva (L,,) 96 dB(A)
Usikkerhet (lydverdier) (K, og Ky,) 3 dB(A)
Totale vibrasjonsverdier
Vibrasjonsemisjonsverdi ved saging i tre, (a,, W) | B 22-55 0,8 m/s?
B 22-170 0,8 m/s?
Usikkerhet (totale vibrasjonsverdier) 1,5 m/s?

5 Klargjoring til arbeidet

| Al ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader pa grunn av utilsiktet start!
» Fer batteriet settes i, ma det kontrolleres at det tilherende produktet er slatt av.

» Fjern batteriet for du foretar maskininnstillinger eller skifter tiloehgrsdeler.

Felg sikkerhetshenvisningene og advarslene i denne dokumentasjonen og pa produktet.

5.1 Lade batteriet

1. Les bruksanvisningen for laderen fer lading.
2. Kontaktene pa batteriet og laderen ma veere rene og terre.
3. Lad opp batteriet i en godkjent lader. +056
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5.2 Sette i batteri

A| ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader pa grunn av kortslutning eller ved at batteriet faller ned!

» Forsikre deg om at det ikke er fremmedlegemer ved kontaktene pa batteriet og kontaktene pé& produktet
for du setter batteriet inn i maskinen.

» Kontroller at batteriet alltid gar riktig i inngrep.

1. Lad batteriet helt opp for forste gangs bruk.
2. Skyv batteriet inn i produktet til det klikker harbart pa plass.
3. Kontroller at batteriet sitter godt fast.

5.3 Ta ut batteri

1. Trykk pa batteriets opplasingsknapp.
2. Trekk batteriet ut av produktet.

5.4  Fallsikring B

/| ADVARSEL
Fare for personskader som folge av at verktgy og/eller tilbeher faller ned!
» Bruk bare verktaysnoren som er anbefalt av Hilti til produktet.
» Kontroller festepunktet for verktaysnoren for mulige skader for hver bruk.

ﬂ Falg nasjonale retningslinjer for arbeid i hgyden.

Til fallsikring av dette produktet skal du bare bruke Hilti verktaysnor #2261971.
» Fest verktaysnoren til produktet med lgkken slik som vist pa bildet. Kontroller at den sitter forsvarlig fast.
» Fest karabinkroken til en baerende konstruksjon. Kontroller at karabinkroken sitter forsvarlig fast.

ﬂ Falg bruksanvisningen for Hilti verktaysnor.

5.5  Bytte sagblad &,
Demontere sagblad

A| ADVARSEL

Fare for forbrennings- og kuttfare pa sagblad, spennskrue og spennflens Resultatet kan bli forbrenninger
og kuttskader.

» Bruk arbeidshansker ved bytte av verktgy.

Trykk pa og hold inne spindellasknappen (1).

Las spennskruen med unbrakongkkelen (2).

Fjern spennskruen og spennflensen (3).

Apne pendelverndekselet (4) og fiern sagbladet (5).

Eal Sl

ﬂ Ved behov kan festeflensen tas av for rengjering.

Montere sagblad

5. Rengjer festeflensen og spennflensen.

6. Sett festeflensen pa drivspindelen i riktig retning (1).
7. Apne pendelverndekselet (2).

8. Sett inn det nye sagbladet.

ﬂ Falg rotasjonsretningspilen (3) pa sagbladet og produktet. De ma stemme overens.

9. Sett pa den ytre spennflensen i riktig retning (4).



10. Skru inn spennskruen.

11. Sett unbrakongkkelen pa spennskruen til sagbladet.
12. Trykk pa og hold inne spindellasknappen (5).

13. Trekk til spennskruen med unbrakongkkelen (6).

14. Kontroller at sagbladet sitter som det skal.

15. Sett unbrakongkkelen i det aktuelle hullet.

5.6 Stille inn kuttedybde §

1. Lasne klemarmen pa kuttedybdeinnstillingen (1).
2. Left produktet opp med en bevegelse som om du skulle sage, og still inn kuttedybden (2).
3. Trekk til klemarmen pa kuttedybdeinnstillingen (3).

Den innstilte kuttedybden ber alltid veere ca. 5 til 10 mm starre enn tykkelsen pa materialet som
skal kuttes.

5.7 Stille inn snittvinkel for gjeeringssnitt £

Du kan stille inn snittvinkelen p& mellom 0° og 53°. Med forhandsinnstillingen for snittvinkel kan du
forhandsinnstille den maksimalt innstillbare vinkelen pa 22,5° og 45°.

Still inn eventuelt inn en maksimumsvinkel med forhandsinnsinnstillingen for vinkel.
Lasne klemarmen pa snittvinkelinnstillingen (1).

Sving produktet til gnsket snittvinkel (2).

Las produktet pa innstilte snittvinkel med klemarmen (3).

oL

5.8 Montere parallellanlegg

1. Lesne klemarmen (1).
2. Skyv parallellanlegget inn péa grunnplaten.

» Du kan tilpasse skjeerebredden etter bruken (2).
3. Lukk klemarmen.

5.9 Montere ledeskinneadapter (tilbehor)

1. Demonter eventuelt parallellanlegget.

2. Hekt grunnplaten inn i de bakre holdesporene pa ledeskinneadapteren (1).

3. Sett grunnplaten ned i ledeskinneadapteren (2) til grunnplaten gar helt i inngrep.
» Grunnplaten ligger i flukt med ledeskinneadapteren.

6 Betjening

Felg sikkerhetsanvisningene og advarslene i denne dokumentasjonen og pa produktet.

6.1 Sla pa eller sla av
Sla pa
1. Trykk inn og hold inne innkoblingssperren og trykk pa av/pa-bryteren.
» Du kan slippe innkoblingssperren nar av/pa-bryteren holdes inne.
Sla av
2. Slipp av/pa-bryteren.
» Innkoblingssperren gar automatisk i sperreposisjon.

6.2 Handtering av stev og spon

* Sage med stovsuger:
Koble stgvsugerslangen til avsugsstussen og felg anvisningene i bruksanvisningen for stavsugeren.

Du kan ogsé bruke produktet uten stevoppsamlingsinnretninger. Forsikre deg om at sagstev og -spon
kan kastes ut uhindret.
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6.3  Sage etter strek

ﬂ Sag kun jevne arbeidsstykker som gir tilstrekkelig kontaktflate for grunnplaten.

-

Plasser arbeidsstykket slik at sagbladet kan Igpe fritt under arbeidsstykket.
2. Sikre arbeidsstykket slik at det ikke forskyver seg.
3. Plasser produktet med fremre kant av grunnplaten pa arbeidsstykket.
» Sagbladet har ikke kontakt med arbeidsstykket.
4. Rett inn risslinjen i forhold til utsparingen i grunnplaten (snittsporing).
Sl& pa produktet. #1161
6. For sagen langs streken gjennom arbeidsstykket i egnet arbeidstempo.

o

6.4 Gjennomfare gjzeringssnitt (vinkelsnitt) &

ﬂ Veer oppmerksom pa at ved gjeeringssnitt er den faktiske kuttedybden lavere enn den som vises pa
skalaen.

Still inn snittvinkelen for gjeeringssnitt. +0 61

Sla pa produktet. = 61

Senk produktet ned i arbeidsstykket.

Far produktet langs ledeskinnen gjennom arbeidsstykket.

Ao n =

6.5  Sagsnitt med ledeskinne [t

-

Fest ledeskinnen med to skrutvinger.

2. Plasser sagen med spormerkingen pa kanten av ledeskinnen.

» Ved rette snitt benytter du spormerkingen for rette snitt med 0°.
» Ved skrasnitt benytter du spormerkingen for skrasnitt.

Still inn snittvinkelen for gjeeringssnitt. +0 61

Still inn kuttedybden. L 61

Sla pa produktet. = 61

Senk produktet ned i arbeidsstykket.

For produktet langs ledeskinnen gjennom arbeidsstykket.

No O s~

7 Pleie og vedlikehold

Fare for personskader pa grunn av isatt batteri !
» Ta alltid ut batteriet for stell og vedlikeholdsarbeid!

Pleie av produktet

* Fjern forsiktig gjenstridig smuss.

* Rengjer ventilasjonsapningene, der slike finnes, forsiktig med en tarr og myk bgrste.

* Rengjer huset bare med en lett fuktet klut. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom dette kan
angripe plastdelene.

e Bruk en ren og terr klut for & rengjere kontaktene pa produktet.

Pleie av li-ion-batterier

* Bruk aldri et batteri med tilstoppede ventilasjonsapninger. Rengjer ventilasjonsapningene forsiktig med
en terr og myk barste.

¢ Unnga at batteriet unadig utsettes for stov eller smuss. Ikke utsett batteriet for hay fuktighet (f.eks. ved &
dyppe det i vann eller la det st ute i regnet).

Hvis et batteri blir gjennomvatt, ma det behandles som et skadet batteri. Isoler det i en ikke-brennbar
beholder, og kontakt Hilti service.

s “ NRE R
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* Hold batteriet fritt for fremmed olje og fett. Ikke la unadig stev eller smuss samle seg pa batteriet. Rengjer
batteriet med en tarr og myk barste eller en ren og terr klut. Ikke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom
dette kan angripe plastdelene.

Ikke bergr kontaktene pé batteriet, og ikke fiern fettet som er smurt pa kontaktene fra fabrikken.

* Rengjor huset bare med en lett fuktet klut. lkke bruk silikonholdige pleiemidler, ettersom dette kan
angripe plastdelene.

Vedlikehold

* Kontroller alle synlige deler regelmessig mht. skade og alle betjeningselementer mht. feilfri funksjon.

e Ved skader og/eller funksjonsfeil ma produktet ikke brukes. Fa produktet omgéende reparert av Hilti
service.

* Monter alle beskyttelsesinnretninger etter pleie- og vedlikeholdsarbeid, og kontroller at de fungerer
feilfritt.

Av hensyn til sikkerheten m& du bare bruke originale reservedeler og forbruksmateriell. Reservedeler,
forbruksmateriell og tilbehgr som er godkjent av Hilti, finner du i neermeste Hilti Store eller péa:
www.hilti.group

741 Regelmessige rengjeringsarbeider

Rengjering av pendelverndekselet

1. Demonter sagbladet. ®1J 60

2. Rengjer pendelverndekselet forsiktig med en terr borste.

3. Fjern avleiringer og spon pa innsiden av verneinnretningene med egnet verktay.

4. Kontroller og rengjer eventuelt fizeren og pendelvernmekanismen.

Rengjgre sponkanal

5. Demonter sagbladet. 1 60

6. Hvis du har montert en stavsuger pa avsugssstussen, fierner du sugeslangen fra avsugsstussen.
7. Rengjer sponkanalen med en borste.

7.2 Kontroll etter pleie og vedlikeholdsarbeid
Etter pleie og vedlikehold ma& man kontrollere at alle beskyttelsesinnretningene er montert og fungerer som
de skal.
1. For & kontrollere pendelverndekselet &pner du det helt ved & trykke pa betjeningsspaken.
» Nar du har sluppet betjeningsspaken, skal pendelverndekselet raskt lukke seg helt.
2. Kontroller funksjonen til bevegelige deler, f.eks. at de ikke sitter fast eller gnisser.
3. Undersgk produktet for brudd eller andre synlige skader.

8 Transport og lagring

Transport av batteridrevne verktoy og batterier

/\ FORSIKTIG
Utilsiktet start under transport !
» Transporter alltid produktene dine uten batterier!

» Ta ut batteri(er).

» Batterier ma aldri transporteres lgst. Under transport ma batteriene beskyttes mot kraftige stet og
vibrasjoner og isoleres fra ledende materialer og andre batterier, slik at de ikke kan komme i bergring
med andre batteripoler og dermed forarsake kortslutning. Felg lokale transportforskrifter for batterier.

» Batterier ma ikke sendes i posten. Kontakt et transportfirma hvis du vil sende uskadde batterier.

» Kontroller produkt og batterier med henblikk pa skader far hver bruk samt fer og etter lengre transport.

Lagring av batteridrevne verktoy og batterier

ADVARSEL

Utilsiktet skade pa grunn av defekte batterier eller lekkasje fra batterier !
» Oppbevar alltid produktene dine uten batterier!

» Oppbevar produktet og batterier kjglig og tert. Ta hensyn til temperaturgrensene som er angitt under
tekniske data #1J 58.
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9 Feilsgking

Ikke oppbevar batterier pa laderen. Ta alltid batteriet ut av laderen etter lading.

Batterier ma aldri oppbevares i solen, pa varmekilder eller bak glass.

Oppbevar produktet og batterier utenfor barns og uvedkommendes rekkevidde.

Kontroller produkt og batterier med henblikk pa skader fer hver bruk samt fer og etter lengre tids lagring.

Ta hensyn til batteriets statusindikator ved alle feil. Se kapittelet Indikator for li-ion-batteriet.
Ved feil som ikke star i denne tabellen eller som du selv ikke kan utbedre, ma du kontakte Hilti service.

Feil

Mulig arsak

Losning

LED-ene pa batteriet indikerer
ingenting

Defekt batteri

» Kontakt Hilti service.

Av/pa-bryteren kan ikke
trykkes inn eller er blokkert.

Ingen feil (sikkerhetsfunksjon).

» Trykk pa innkoblingssperren.

Turtallet reduseres kraftig og
plutselig.

Utladet batteri.

» Lad batteriet.

For stor fremferingskraft.

» Reduser fremferingskraften og
sla pa produktet igjen.

Spon transporteres ikke bort
og faller ned pa grunnplaten

Sponkanalen er tilstoppet.

» Rengjer sponkanalen. +063

Produktet starter ikke av seg
selv igjen etter at sagbladet
har veert blokkert.

Overbelastningsvernet utlgses.

» Trykk en gang til pa innkoblings-
sperren og av/pa-bryteren.

Batteriet festes ikke med et
harbart klikk.

Festetappen pa batteriet er skitten.

» Rengjer festetappen og sett
batteriet inn igjen.

Produktet vibrerer kraftige
enn vanlig.

Sagblad feil montert.

» Demonter sagbladet og monter
det pa nytt.

Pendelverndekselet lukkes
ikke.

Pendelverndeksel tilsmusset eller i
klem, eller fizeren er skadet

» Kontakt Hilti service.

10 Kassering

Fare for personskade ved ikke-forskriftsmessig kassering! Gasser eller vaesker som lekker ut, utgjer en

helsefare.

» Ikke send skadde batterier i posten eller p& annen mate!
» Dekk til kontaktene med et ikke-ledende materiale for & unnga kortslutning.

» Kasser batterier slik at de er utilgjengelige for barn.

» Lever inn batteriet i nsermeste Hilti Store, eller kontakt et lokalt renovasjonsfirma.

& Hilti produkter er i stor grad laget av gjenvinnbare materialer. Riktig materialsortering er en forutsetning
for gjenvinning. | mange land tar Hilti imot ditt gamle apparat for gjenvinning. Sper Hilti kundeservice eller

forhandleren.

B: » Kast aldri elektroverktay, elektronisk utstyr eller batterier i husholdningsavfallet!

11 Produsentgaranti

» Nar det gjelder sparsmal om garantibetingelser, ber vi deg kontakte din lokale Hilti-partner.

12 Ytterligere informasjon

Du finner naermere informasjon om betjening, teknologi, miljg, RoHS-erkleering (kun markedene i Kina og
Taiwan) samt resirkulering under fglgende lenke: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427976&id=2427978
Denne lenken finner du ogsé bakerst i bruksanvisningen i form av en QR-kode.

64 Norsk
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Alkuperaiset ohjeet

1 Tamaén kayttéohjeen tiedot

1.1 Tasta kayttoohjeesta

¢ Varoitus! Ennen tuotteen kayttdmista varmista, ettd olet lukenut ja ymmartényt tuotteen mukana
toimitetun kdyttdohjeen ja sen sisdltdmat ohjeet, neuvot seka turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautukset,
kuvat ja tekniset erittelyt. Perehdy etenkin kaikkiin ohjeisiin, turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksiin, kuviin,
teknisiin erittelyihin seké tuotteen osiin ja toimintoihin. Ellei m&ardyksid, ohjeita ja neuvoja noudateta,
aiheutuu sahkoiskun, tulipalon ja/tai vakavien vammojen vaara. Sailytd kayttdohje ja kaikki ohjeet seka
turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautukset mydhempéaa kayttotarvetta varten.

-tuotteet on tarkoitettu ammattikdyttéon, ja niitd saa kayttdd, huoltaa tai korjata vain
valtuutettu, koulutettu henkild. Kéayttajan pitdd olla hyvin perilld kdyttddn liittyvista vaaroista. Tuote ja
sen varusteet saattavat aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita, jos kokemattomat henkilot kayttévét tuotetta ohjeiden
vastaisesti tai muutoin asiattomasti.

Oheinen kayttdohje vastaa tekniikan tasoa painatushetkelld. Katso uusin versio internetista Hiltin
tuotesivustolta. Sinne padset tassa kayttdohjeessa olevasta linkistd tai QR-koodlilla, joka on merkitty
symbolilla ®.

Varmista, ettd tdma kdyttdohje on mukana, kun luovutat tuotteen toiselle henkildlle.

1.2 Merkkien selitykset

1.2.1  Varoitushuomautukset

Varoitushuomautukset varoittavat tuotteen kayttdon liittyvista vaaroista. Seuraavia varoitustekstejé kayte-

taan:

A| VAKAVA VAARA

VAKAVA VAARA !

» Varoittaa uhkaavasta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai jopa
kuolema.

Al vaaRA

VAARA !
» Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaarasta, josta voi seurauksena olla vakava loukkaantuminen tai kuolema.

/\ VAROITUS
HUOMIO !
» Varoittaa mahdollisesta vaaratilanteesta, josta voi seurata loukkaantuminen tai aineellinen vahinko.

1.2.2 Symbolit kdyttoohjeessa
Tassé kayttdohjeessa kaytetddn seuraavia symboleita:

Noudata kayttdohjetta

Toimintaohjeita ja muuta hy6dyllisté tietoa

Jl~J%

Kierréatyskelpoisten materiaalien kasittely

)
&

Al havita sahkolaitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajitteen mukana

Hilti Litiumioniakku

Hilti Laturi

B E

1.2.3 Symbolit kuvissa
Kuvissa kaytetdén seuraavia symboleita:

E ‘ Nama numerot viittaavat vastaavaan kuvaan tdman kayttdohjeen alussa.
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Numerointi kuvissa viittaa tarkeisiin tydvaiheisiin tai tydvaiheiden kannalta térkeisiin

3 rakenneosiin. Nama vastaavasti numeroidut tyévaiheet tai rakenneosat korostetaan
tekstissd, esimerkiksi (3).
qb Kohtanumeroita kéytetdan kuvassa Yleiskuva, ja ne viittaavat kuvatekstien numerointiin
S kappaleessa Tuoteyhteenveto.
@! Taman merkin tarkoitus on kiinnittaa erityinen huomiosi tuotteen kayttoon ja kasittelyyn.

1.3 Tuotekohtaiset symbolit

1.3.1 Symbolit
Tuotteessa voidaan kayttaé seuraavia symboleita:

No Nimellisjoutokayntikierrosluku
— Tasavirta
- Py6rimissuuntanuoli
RPM Kierrosta minuutissa
%] Halkaisija
Sahanterd
luote tukee langatonta tiedonsiirtoa, joka on yhteensopiva iOS- ja Android-alustojen
anssa.

1.3.2 Lisasymbolit akkukayttoisissa tuotteissa
Tuotteessa kéytetdan seuraavia symboleita:

Li-lon Litiumioniakku
®6 Ala koskaan kayta akkua lydntitydkaluna.

4 Ala paasta akkua putoamaan. Ala kéyta akkua, johon on kohdistunut isku tai joka on
~ muutoin vaurioitunut.

1.3.3 Ohjesymbolit
Tuotteessa kdytetdédn seuraavia kieltosymboleita:

@ Kéyta suojalaseja

2 Turvallisuus

2.1 Sahkotyokaluja koskevat yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

A VAKAVA VAARA Lue kaikki turvallisuus- ja kayttoohjeet, selostukset ja tekniset tiedot, jotka

liittyvat tahan sahkotyokaluun. Seuraavien ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen saattaa johtaa séhkdiskuun,

tulipaloon ja/tai vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.

Sailyta kaikki turvallisuus- ja kayttéohjeet huolellisesti vastaisen varalle.

Turvallisuusohjeissa kaytetty késite ”"séhkdtydkalu” tarkoittaa verkkokayttdisia sahkotyodkaluja (joissa verk-

kojohto) ja akkukayttdisia sahkotydkaluja (joissa ei verkkojohtoa).

Tyopaikan turvallisuus

» Pida tyoskentelyalue siistiné ja hyvin valaistuna. TyOpaikan epéjarjestys ja valaisemattomat tyoalueet
voivat johtaa tapaturmiin.

» Al kdyta sahkotyokalua rajahdysalttissa ymparistossa, jossa on syttyvaa nestettd, kaasua tai
polya. Sahkotydkalut synnyttavat kipinditd, jotka saattavat sytyttéda polyn tai hyryt.
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Pida lapset ja sivulliset loitolla sédhkotyokalua kayttaessasi. Voit menettad koneen hallinnan huomiosi
suuntautuessa muualle.

Sahkoturvallisuus

>

Sahkotyokalun pistokkeen pitdd sopia pistorasiaan. Pistoketta ei saa muuttaa milldan tavalla.
Al3 kayta pistorasia-adaptereita suojamaadotettujen sihkoétydkalujen yhteydessa. Alkuperaisessa
kunnossa olevat pistokkeet ja sopivat pistorasiat védhentévéat sahkdiskun vaaraa.

Valta koskettamasta sdhkoa johtaviin pintoihin kuten putkiin, pattereihin, liesiin ja jaddkaappeihin.
Séhkoiskun vaara kasvaa, jos kehosi maadottuu.

Al3 aseta sahkotyokalua alttiiksi sateelle tai kosteudelle. Veden tunkeutuminen sahkétydkalun sisaén
liséa sahkdiskun vaaraa.

Ald kanna tai ripusta sihkotyokalua verkkojohdostaan #ldka veda pistoketta irti pistorasiasta
johdosta vetamalla. Pida johto loitolla kuumuudesta, o6ljysta, terdvista reunoista ja liikkuvista
osista. Vahingoittuneet tai toisiinsa kietoutuneet johdot lisédévat séhkdiskun vaaraa.

Kun kaytat sahkotyokalua ulkona, kdytd ainoastaan ulkokaytt6on soveltuvia jatkojohtoja. Ulko-
kayttdon soveltuvan jatkojohdon kayttd pienentédd sahkdiskun vaaraa.

Jos sdhkotyokalua on valttamatonta kayttad kosteassa ymparistossa, kayta vikavirtasuojakytkinta.
Vikavirtasuojakytkimen kaytt® pienentdé séhkoiskun vaaraa.

Henkil6turvallisuus

>

Ole valpas, kiinnita huomiota tyoskentelyysi ja noudata tervetta jarkea sahkotyokalua kayttaessasi.
Ala kayta sahkotyokalua, jos olet vasynyt tai huumeiden, alkoholin tai laikkeiden vaikutuksen
alaisena. Sahkotyokalua kaytettdessé hetkellinenkin varomattomuus saattaa aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja.
Kayta henkilokohtaisia suojavarusteita ja aina suojalaseja. Henkilokohtaiset suojavarusteet, kuten
hengityssuojain, luistamattomat turvajalkineet, kypéra ja kuulosuojaimet, pienentévat oikein kaytettyina
loukkaantumisriskié séhkdtyokalun kéyttotilanteesta riippuen.

Varo tahatonta kaynnistamista. Varmista, ettd sdhkotyokalu on kytketty pois p&diltd, ennen
kuin liitat sen verkkovirtaan ja/tai liitdt siihen akun, otat sen kateesi tai kannat sitd. Jos
kannat s@hkdtydkalua sormi kayttokytkimella tai liitdt pistokkeen pistorasiaan kadyttdkytkimen ollessa
kayntiasennossa, altistat itsesi onnettomuuksille.

Poista kaikki sdatoty6kalut ja ruuvitaltat, ennen kuin kdynnistét sahkoétyokalun. Tydkalu tai avain,
joka sijaitsee koneen pydrivassd osassa, saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen.

Vilta vaikeita tyoskentelyasentoja. Varmista aina tukeva seisoma-asento ja tasapaino. Siten voit
paremmin hallita sdhk&tyokalua odottamattomissa tilanteissa.

Kayta tyohosi soveltuvia vaatteita. Ala kayta 16ysia tydvaatteita tai koruja. Pida hiukset, vaatteet ja
kasineet loitolla liikkuvista osista. Viljat vaatteet, korut ja pitkat hiukset voivat takertua liikkuviin osiin.
Jos polynpoisto- ja kerailylaitteita voidaan asentaa, sinun on tarkastettava, etta ne on liitetty oikein
ja etta niitad kaytetaan oikealla tavalla. Polynpoistovarustuksen kayttd vdhentdad poélyn aiheuttamia
vaaroja.

Al3 tuudittaudu virheelliseen turvallisuuden tunteeseen ildka laiminlyd sihkotyokaluja koskevia
turvallisuusohijeita silloinkaan, kun mielestasi jo olet kokenut sahkétyokalun kayttdja. Harkitsema-
ton ja huolimaton toiminta voi sekunnin murto-osissa johtaa vakaviin loukkaantumisiin.

Sahkétydkalun kaytts ja kasittely

>

Ala ylikuormita konetta. Kayta kyseiseen tydhon tarkoitettua sahkétyokalua. Sopivaa sahkotydkalua
kayttéen tydskentelet paremmin ja varmemmin tehoalueella, jolle séhkdtydkalu on tarkoitettu.

Al3 kayta sahkotyokalua, jonka kiyttokytkin ei toimi. Sahkotyokalu, jota ei endd voida kdynnistéa ja
pysayttda kayttdkytkimelld, on vaarallinen ja se taytyy korjata.

Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta ja/tai irrota akku ennen kuin muutat siatoja, vaihdat teraa tai lisédva-
rusteita ja kun lopetat koneen kayttamisen. Tama turvatoimenpide estdé sahkdtydkalun tahattoman
kaynnistysriskin.

Siilyta sahkotyokalut poissa lasten ulottuvilta, kun niitd ei kaytets. Ali anna toisten henkildiden
kayttaa konetta, elleivat he ole perehtyneet sen kayttéon ja lukeneet kayttoohjeita. Sahkotydkalut
ovat vaarallisia, jos niita kayttavat kokemattomat henkil6t.

Hoida sahkotyokaluja ja niiden varusteita huolella. Tarkasta, etta liikkuvat osat toimivat moit-
teettomasti eivatka ole puristuksissa, ja tarkasta myos, ettei sahkoty6kalussa ole murtuneita tai
vaurioituneita osia, jotka saattaisivat haitata sen toimintaa. Korjauta vaurioituneet osat ennen
koneen kayttamistad. Usein loukkaantumisten ja tapaturmien syynd on sahkotyokalujen laiminlydty
huolto.

Pida terat teravina ja puhtaina. Huolella hoidetut terét, joiden leikkausreunat ovat terévia, eivat jumitu
herkasti, ja niilla tydnteko on kevyempaa.

T o




IS

» Kayta sdahkotyokalua, lisdvarusteita ja tarvikkeita, teria jne. niiden kayttéohjeiden mukaisesti. Ota
talléin ty6olosuhteet ja suoritettava tyétehtava huomioon. Sahkotydkalun kaytté muuhun kuin sille
tarkoitettuun kayttéon saattaa johtaa vaarallisiin tilanteisiin.

» Pida kasikahvat ja tartuntapinnat kuivina, puhtaina, 6ljyttémina ja rasvattomina. Jos késikahvat tai
tartuntapinnat ovat liukkaat, séhkotydkalun turvallinen kdyttd ja hallinta voi yllattavissa tilanteissa olla
mahdotonta.

Akkukayttoisen sdhkotyokalun kaytto ja kasittely

» Lataa akku vain valmistajan suosittamalla laturilla. Jos laturi on tarkoitettu vain tietyn akkumallin
lataamiseen, palovaara on olemassa, jos laturia kdytetdan muiden akkujen lataamiseen.

» Kayta ainoastaan juuri kyseiseen sdhkotyokaluun tarkoitettua akkua. Jonkun muun akun kayttd
saattaa johtaa loukkaantumiseen ja tulipaloon.

» Pida irrallinen akku loitolla metalliesineistd, kuten paperinliittimista, kolikoista, avaimista, nau-
loista, ruuveista tai muista pienistd metalliesineista, jotka voivat oikosulkea akun liittimet. Akun
liittimien vélinen oikosulku saattaa aiheuttaa palovammoja tai johtaa tulipaloon.

» Vaarasta kdytosta johtuen saattaa akusta vuotaa nestettd, jota ei saa koskettaa. Valta kosketusta
sen kanssa. Tarvittaessa huuhtele kosketuskohta vedelld. Jos nestettad paasee silmiin, tarvitaan
lisaksi ladkarin apua. Akusta vuotava neste saattaa aiheuttaa arsytysté ja palovammoja.

» Al kayta akkua, joka on vaurioitunut tai johon on tehty muutoksia. Vaurioitunut akku tai akku, jota
on muutettu, saattaa kayttaytya yllattévasti ja aiheuttaa tulipalon, rdjahdyksen ja vammoja.

» Varjele akkua avotulelta ja korkeilta lampétiloilta. Avotuli tai yli 130 °C:n (265 °F) lampétila voi
aiheuttaa rajahdyksen.

» Noudata kaikkia akun lataamisesta annettuja ohjeita, ja lataa akku tai akun siséltdva sahkotyokalu
aina kayttéohjeessa mainittuja lampdtilarajoja noudattaen. Akun virheellinen lataaminen tai lataami-
nen sallitun 1ampétila-alueen 1mpétiloja noudattamatta saattaa johtaa akun tuhoutumiseen ja aiheuttaa
tulipalovaaran.

Huolto

» Anna koulutettujen ammattihenkildiden korjata sdhkotyokalusi ja hyvaksy korjauksiin vain alkupe-
réisia varaosia. Siten varmistat koneen turvallisuuden sailymisen.

» Ala koskaan yrita huoltaa vaurioitunutta akkua. Akkujen kaikki huoltotydt saa suorittaa vain valmistaja
tai sen valtuuttama huoltopiste.

2.2 Kaikkia sahoja koskevat turvallisuusohjeet

Sahaustapa

» /N VAKAVA VAARA: Al vie kisidsi sahausalueelle tai lshelle sahantersa. Pida toisella kédellasi
kiinni lisdkahvasta tai moottorikotelosta. Kun pidét sahasta kiinni molemmin kasin, et voi satuttaa
késidsi sahanteraan.

» Ala tartu tyokappaleeseen kiinni sen alapinnalta. Terdsuojus ei voi suojata kasidsi sahanteralta
tybkappaleen alapuolelta.

» Saada sahaussyvyys aina sahattavan tyokappaleen vahvuuden mukaisesti. Tyokappaleen toiselta
puolelta pitaa tulla nékyviin sahanterda vahemman kuin teran tdyden hammaskorkeuden verran.

» Ala koskaan pida sahattavaa tyokappaletta paikallaan kisin tai jalalla. Sahaa tyokappaleet aina
tukevalla alustalla. Tydkappaleen kunnollinen kiinnittdminen on térkeda, jotta estdt tydkappaletta
tai sahaa koskettamasta kehoasi tai sahanterdéa tarttumasta kiinni ja jotta varmistat koneen hallinnan
sailyttamisen.

» Tartu sdhkotyokaluun vain sen eristetyistd kahvapinnoista, jos teet ty6ta, jossa tera saattaa osua
rakenteen sisélla olevaan virtajohtoon. Jos teréd osuu virtajohtoon, sdhkdtydkalun metalliosiin saattaa
johtua virta, jolloin saatat saada sahkoiskun.

» Kayta rajoitinta tai suoraa reunaohjainta aina kun teet pitkittdistd sahausta. Siten saat aikaan
tarkempaa jalkea ja estat sahanteraa tarttumasta kiinni.

» Kayta aina oikean kokoista sahanteraa, jonka kiinnitysreikd on oikean muotoinen (esimerkiksi
tahtimainen tai pyored). Sahassa oleviin kiinnitysosiin sopimaton sahanteré ei pyori tasaisesti, mika
saattaa johtaa koneen hallinnan menettédmiseen.

» Al koskaan kiyta vaurioituneita tai vadrinlaisia sahantersn aluslevyji tai -ruuveja. Sahanterin
aluslevyt ja -ruuvit on suunniteltu erityisesti kuhunkin sahaan, jotta sahan teho ja kéyttéturvallisuus olisivat
parhaat mahdolliset.

Takaisku - sen syyt ja siihen liittyvat turvallisuusohjeet

* Takaisku on sahanterén kiinni tarttumisen tai takertumisen tai sahanteran vaarin suunnattujen hampaiden
vuoksi syntyva tilanne, jossa saha itsestaan pyrkii ylospain ja nousemaan irti tydkappaleesta kohti koneen
kayttajaa;
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* jos sahantera tarttuu kiinni tai takertelee kaventuvaan sahausrakoon, sahantera jumittuu, ja moottorin
voima iskee konetta takaisinpéin kohti sahan kayttajaa;

* jos sahantera taipuu sahausraossa tai on vaarin suunnattu, sahanteran takareunan hampaat saattavat
tarttua kiinni tykappaleen pintaan, minka seurauksena sahantera liilkkuu ylds sahausraosta ja saha iskee
takaisinpain kohti koneen kayttajaa.

Takaisku aiheutuu sahan vaarasta tai virheellisesta kéayttdmisestd. Sen esiintymisté voit valttda noudattamalla

seuraavassa annettuja ohjeita.

» Pida sahasta kunnolla molemmin kasin kiinni ja pida katesi asennossa, jossa pystyt hyvin
vastustamaan mahdollisia takaiskuvoimia. Pysyttele aina sahanterédn sivulla, dld koskaan asetu
samaan linjaan sahanterén kanssa. Takaiskun sattuessa py6résaha voi ponnahtaa taaksepéin, mutta
kayttaja pystyy sopivin toimenpitein hallitsemaan néité takaiskuvoimia.

» Jos sahantera tarttuu kiinni tai keskeytéat tyonteon, kytke saha pois paaltd ja odota sahantera
tyokappaleessa, kunnes sahanterid on kokonaan pysahtynyt. Ald koskaan yritd nostaa sahaa
irti tydbkappaleesta tai vetda sahaa taaksepdin sahanteran vield pyoriessa, silld muutoin takaisku
saattaa yllattaa. Maarita ja poista sahanteran kiinni tarttumisen syy.

» Kun haluat kdynnistaa uudelleen sahan, jonka terad on tyokappaleessa, keskita ensin sahantera
sahausrakoon ja tarkasta, ettei sahanterdn yksikddn hammas ole kiinni tyokappaleessa. Jos
sahanterd tarttuu kiinni, sahanteréd saattaa ponnahtaa irti tydkappaleesta tai aiheuttaa takaiskun, kun
kaynnistat sahan uudelleen.

» Tue levyt tai suuremmat tyokappaleet hyvin, jotta sahanterdn mahdollisen kiinni tarttumisen
aiheuttama takaiskuvaara vahenee. Suuremmat levyt saattavat oman painonsa vuoksi taipua. Levyja
on siksi tuettava molemmilta sivuilta seké& sahausraon ja reunan lahelta.

» Al kdyta tylsid tai vaurioituneita sahanterii. Tylsat sahanterdt tai sahanterdt, joiden hampaiden
suuntaus on vaara, tekevat sahausraosta liian ahtaan, mika lisaa kitkaa ja sahanteran kiinni tarttumisen
vaaraa.

» Kiristd sahaussyvyyden ja sahauskulman saadot kiinni ennen sahaamista. Jos muutat saatoja
sahaamisen aikana, sahantera voi tarttua kiinni, ja saha saattaa iskeé takaisin.

» Ole erityisen varovainen upottaessasi terda seindan tai muuhun kohteeseen, jonka rakennetta et
nde tarkasti. Materiaaliin upotettava sahanteré saattaa tarttua kiinni materiaalin sisalla oleviin kappaleisiin
tai esineisiin, minka seurauksena kone iskee takaisin.

Alemman terasuojuksen toiminta

» Tarkasta aina ennen koneen kayttamista, ettd alempi terdsuojus toimii kunnolla. Ali kiyta sahaa,
jos alempi terdsuojus ei liilku vapaasti tai sulkeudu nopeasti. Ali koskaan kiilaa tai muutoin sido
alempaa terdsuojusta auki-asentoon. Jos saha vahingossa putoaa, alempi terasuojus saattaa taipua.
Avaa terasuojus avausvivusta ja varmista, ettd suojus liikkkuu esteettéd eikd missddn sahauskulmassa tai
-syvyydessa kosketa sahanterdé tai muita osia.

» Tarkasta alemman terdsuojuksen jousen toiminta. Korjauta kone ennen kayttédmista, jos alempi
terdsuojus ja jousi eivéat toimi kunnolla. Vaurioituneet osat, kiinni takertuva sahanpuru ja lika tai lastut
saattavat hidastaa alemman terésuojuksen toimintaa.

» Avaa alempi terdsuojus kasin vain tehdessasi tietynlaista sahausty6ta kuten upotus- tai kulma-
sahausta. Avaa alempi terdsuojus avausvivulla ja vapauta vipu heti, kun sahanterda on uponnut
tyokappaleeseen. Kaikissa muunlaisissa sahaustdissa alemman terdsuojuksen pitda antaa toimia auto-
maattisesti.

» Al3 laske sahaa ty6poydalle tai lattialle, jos alempi terdsuojus ei peitad sahanterda. Suojaamaton,
vield py0riva sahantera liikuttaa sahaa sahaussuuntaan ndhden vastakkaiseen suuntaan ja sahaa kaiken,
mité eteen sattuu. Td&man vuoksi varo sahanteran pyséhdyksiin pydrimista.

23 Muut turvallisuusohjeet

Henkil6turvallisuus

» Al4 koskaan tee tuotteeseen tai lisdvarusteisiin minkéanlaisia muutoksia.

» Kaytd séhkotydkalua vain, kun sen suojalaitteet ovat asianmukaisesti paikoillaan.

» Jos kaytat séahkotydkalua ilman poistoimuria, pdlyavaa tyota tehtdessa on aina kaytettdva hengityssuo-
jainta.

» Pida sahkoétyokalusta aina kiinni kasikahvoista molemmin késin.

» Varo, etteivat kadet ja sormet pddse osumaan pydriviin osiin.

» Kayté kuulosuojaimia. Melu saattaa heikentda kuuloasi.

» Pida tydsséasi rentouttavia taukoja, joiden aikana tee sormivoimisteluliikkeitd varmistaaksesi sormiesi
hyvan verenkierron.

» Sahkotyokalua ei ole tarkoitettu voimiltaan heikkojen henkildiden kayttdéon ilman opastusta.
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Kytke sahkotydkalu paalle vasta tydkohteessa, kun olet asettanut tydkalun tydn aloittamiskohtaan.
Irrota akku, jos sdhkétydkalun toiminnassa ilmenee hairi6 tai kun vaihdat tydkaluteréa tai lisdvarusteosia,
seka sahkdtydkalun varastoinnin ja kuljettamisen ajaksi.

Ala tee sahkdtydkalulla tydta passi ylapuolelle.

Ala hidasta sahkotydkalun kierroslukua painamalla sahantera4 sivusuuntaan.

Ennen akun kiinnittdmistad varmista, ettéd saha on kytketty pois paélta ja ettd kdynnistymisen esto on
kytketty padlle. Siten estat sahkotyodkalun vahingossa kaynnistymisen.

Ala koske kiristyslaippaan ja laipan kiinnitysruuviin séhkotydkalun kiydessa.

Ennen kuin lasket sdhkdtydkalun kadestési, odota ettd sdhkotydkalu on tdysin pyséhtynyt.

Ennen kuin vaihdat sahanterda, odota etta sahantera ja sahkotytkalu on jaéhtynyt.

Ala koskaan paina karajarrun painiketta sahanterin pyériessé.

Ala suuntaa sahkétydkalua ihmisid kohti.

Kéaynnistymisen eston pitéa aina olla paélle kytkettynd, kun vaihdat tydkaluterén, lisdvarusteosan tai akun
ja kun kuljetat sdhkétydkalua tai varastoit sen.

Kéyta aina tydkappaleen materiaaliin ja ominaisuuksiin sopivaa sahanteraa.

Pyo6rdsahan on aina oltava péélle kytkettyna, kun se vieddéan tydkappaleeseen.

Sovita tydskentelyvoimasi sahanterédén ja sahattavaan materiaaliin. Siten estat sahanterén juuttumisen ja
mahdollisen takaiskun.

Valta sahanteran hampaiden kérkien ylikuumentumista.

Kiinnitetyn tyokaluteran sallitun kierrosluvun pitéa olla vahintaén yhta suuri kuin séhkdtydkalun ilmoitettu
maksimikierrosluku. Sallittua nopeammin pyériva tydkalutera saattaa murtua, jolloin sen kappaleita voi
sinkoutua vaarallisesti.

Ala tydskentele ympéristdssa, jossa on erittdin runsaasti polya.

Hiottaessa, Kiillotettaessa, leikattaessa ja porattaessa syntyva pdly saattaa siséltaé vaarallisia kemikaaleja.
Niista esimerkkeja ovat: lyijy tai lyijypitoiset maalit; tiili, betoni ja muut muuraustuotteet, luonnonkivi ja muut
silikaatteja siséltavat tuotteet; tietyt puulajit kuten tammi, pyokki ja kemiallisesti kasitellyt puut; asbesti tai
asbestia sisaltavat materiaalit. M&arité tydstettdvien materiaalien vaaraluokituksen perusteella kyttajan
ja lahella olevien henkildiden altistumisvaara. Ryhdy tarvittaviin toimenpiteisiin altistumisen pitdmiseksi
turvallisella tasolla, esimerkiksi kaytettava polynkerdysjarjestelmaé tai soveltuvaa hengityssuojainta.
Altistumisen madraa pienentévia yleisluonteisia toimenpiteité ovat:

» tydn tekeminen hyvin tuulettuvassa tilassa,

» pitkdan kestédvan polyaltistuksen valttdminen,

» polyn ohjaaminen pois kasvoilta ja keholta,

» suojavaatetuksen kayttd ja kehon altistuneiden kohtien pesu vedella ja saippualla.

Kéyta aina hengityssuojainta, joka vastaa tyonteon vaarojen mukaisia vaatimuksia.

Selvitd tydssa syntyvan pdlyn vaarallisuus ennen tyon aloittamista. Kéytd rakennustydmaakayttéon
hyvéksyttya polynimuria, joka tayttaa viralliset polysuojaluokitusmaéraykset.

Noudata kansallisia ty&turvallisuus- ja tydsuojelumadrayksia.

Kayté tyokappaleen kiinnittdmiseen ja tukevaan paikallaan pitdmiseen sopivia kiinnittimia tai muuta
soveltuvaa tapaa. Tydkappaleen pitdminen paikallaan kdsin tai keholla painaen ei ole riittdvan tukevaa,
mika saattaa johtaa koneen ja tybSkappaleen hallinnan menettdmiseen. Al anna tydkaverin pitda
tybkappaletta paikallaan.

Ala katso suoraan valoon (LED) &lika suuntaa valoa muiden henkiliden kasvoihin.

Putoamaan péaésevat tyokalut ja/tai lisdvarusteet aiheuttavat loukkaantumisvaaran. Ennen tydn aloitta-
mista tarkasta, etta kiinnitetty lisdvaruste on kunnolla kiinnitetty.

Puun kasittelysséd saattaa materiaali murtua, mika saattaa johtaa esim. ké&sien loukkaantumisvaaraan
materiaaliin tartuttaessa ja jos sirpaleita sinkoaa, on olemassa myds silmien loukkaantumisvaara. Varo
leikkausreunoja, &la tartu materiaaliin varomattomasti ja varo sinkoutuvia sirpaleita. Kéyté henkil6kohtaista
suojavarustustasi.

Varmista, ettei sahauslinjalla ole mitaén esteitd, esimerkiksi nauloja, ruuveja tai muita metalliesineita.
Kéyta vain Hiltin suosittelemia sahanteria, jotka vastaavat standardia EN 847-1.

Varmista kéyttaessasi pidikekoukkua, etta se tarttuu aina kokonaan ripustuspaikkaan (esim. kattoparrut,
kattorimat, teline jne.). Vain siten voit védhentdé putoavien tuotteiden aiheuttamaa loukkaantumisvaaraa.
Pidikekoukku kédy enintédan 50 mm (2 in) paksuihin kannattimiin.

Muita putoamisvarmistimia saa kiinnittdd vain kuten luvussa Putoamissuoja =0 76kuvattu, eika
missdan nimessé pidikekoukkuun.
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Sahkoturvallisuus

» Ennen tyon aloittamista tarkasta esimerkiksi metallinilmaisimella, onko tydskentelyalueella rakenteiden
sisélla sahkojohtoja ja kaasu- tai vesiputkia. Sdhkotydkalun ulkopinnan metalliosiin saattaa johtua jannite,
jos vahingossa osut séhkdjohtoon. Siité aiheutuu séhkdiskun vakava vaara.

2.4 Akkujen kaytto ja hoito

» Noudata seuraavia turvallisuusohjeita, jotka varmistavat litiumioniakkujen turvallisen kasittelyn ja
kayton. Ohjeiden noudattamatta jattdminen saattaa aiheuttaa ihoarsytystd, vakavia syépymisvammoja,
kemiallisia palovammoja, tulipalon ja/tai réjahdyksen.

» Kaytéd vain akkua, joka on teknisesti moitteettomassa kunnossa.

» Kasittele akkuja huolellisesti, jotta valtat vauriot ja terveydelle vakavasti vaarallisten nesteiden vuotamisen
ulos!

» Akkuja ei saa mitenk&dan muuttaa tai manipuloida!

» Akkuja ei saa avata, puristaa, kuumentaa lampétilaan yli 80 °C (176 °F) tai polttaa.

» Al4 kéyta tai lataa akkua, johon on kohdistunut isku tai joka muutoin on vaurioitunut. Tarkasta akustasi
vaurioiden merkit sdénnoéllisin valein.

» Al koskaan kayta kierratettya tai korjattua akkua.

» Ala kayta akkua tai akkukéayttoista sahkdtydkalua koskaan lydntitydkaluna.

» A4 koskaan altista akkua suoralle auringonpaisteelle, korkealle lampétilalle, kipindille tai avotulelle. Siité
voi aiheutua rajahdys.

» Ala kosketa akun napoja sormilla, tydkaluilla, koruilla tai muilla metallisilla esineilld. Seurauksena akku
voi vaurioitua ja aiheuttaa aineellisia vahinkoja tai vammoja.

» AlA altista akkua sateelle, kosteudelle tai nesteille. Sisddn tunkeutunut kosteus voi aiheuttaa oikosulun,
sdhkoiskun, palovammoja tai réjahdyksen.

» Kaytéd aina vain télle akkutyypille tarkoitettuja latureita ja séhkdtydkaluja. Noudata niiden kéyttdohjeissa
annettuja ohjeita.

» Ala kayta tai varastoi akkua rajahdysvaarallisessa ympéristossa.

» Jos akku on liilan kuuma koskea, se saattaa olla vaurioitunut. Laita akku palovaarattomaan paikkaan ja
riittdvan etaélle syttyvistd materiaaleista. Anna akun jadhtyd. Jos akku vield tunnin kuluttuakin on liian
kuuma koskea, akku on vaurioitunut. Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon tai lue dokumentti "Hilti-litiumioniakkujen
turvallisuuteen ja kayttoon liittyvia ohjeita".

Noudata erityisié ohjeita ja direktiivejd, jotka koskevat litiumioniakkujen kuljettamista, varastointia
ja kayttoa.

Lue Hilti-litiumioniakkujen turvallisuuteen ja kayttoon liittyvat ohjeet, jotka saat skannaamalla
taman kayttdohjeen lopussa olevan QR-koodin.
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3 Kuvaus

3.1 Tuoteyhteenveto ]

Lisékasikahva

Kayttokytkin

Kéaynnistymisen estopainike
Késikahva

Terasuojus

Pyd&rimissuuntanuoli

Sahantera

Kiinnityslaippa

Kiristyslaippa

Kiinnitysruuvi

Kupusuojus

Kupusuojuksen kayttévipu
Reunaohjaimen takapaan lukitusvipu
Pdlyn- ja lastunpoiston liitin
Sahauskulman esiasetus

Karajarru

Pidikekoukku

Sahaussyvyyden s&adon lukitusvipu
Pohjalevy

(kuvassa esimerkkina ison pohjalevyn kans-
sa)

Sahauskulman asteikko
Reunaohjaimen etup&an lukitusvipu
Sahauskulman s&&don lukitusvipu
Sahausmerkinté 0°

Sahausmerkinta 45°

Ohjainkiskon kiinnitys suoriin leikkauksiin
0°:n kulmassa

Ohjainkiskon kiinnitys kulmasahauksiin
Kuusiokoloavain

Leikkaussyvyyden sdadon asteikko
Akun lukituksen vapautuspainike
Akun tilanayttd

Akku
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3.2 Tarkoituksenmukainen kaytto

Kuvattu tuote on akkukayttdinen pydrdsaha ja suunniteltu puun ja puun kaltaisten materiaalien sahaukseen.
Tuotteessa on poistoimuliitdntd, johon sopii yleismallinen imuriletku. Pd&lynpoistolaitteen letkun liittdminen
sahaan saattaa vaatia sopivan adapterin.

Seuraavia materiaaleja saa sahata:

¢ Massiivipuu, kerrospuu ja puumateriaalit (esim. betonilaudoitus, vaneri, lankut, OSB, rimat)

« Sisétilojen kipsilevyt (esim. kipsi- tai kipsikuitulevyt), joissa ei ole metalli- tai sementtiaineksia

Kayta tassa tuotteessa vain sille hyvaksyttyja sahanterid, jotka vastaavat Tekniset tiedot -kohdassa annettuja
tietoja (esimerkiksi halkaisija, kierrosluku, vahvuus, materiaali jne...). Hioma- ja katkaisulaikat seka suurlejee-
ringistd valmistetut pikaterasterat (HSS) eivat ole sallittuja.

Sahaa vain tasaisia tydkappaleita, jotka vastaavat pohjalevyn kosketuspintaan riittdvan suurelta alalta.
Kéyta téssé tuotteessa vain tyyppisarjan B 22 Hilti Nuron -litiumioniakkuja. Parhaan tehon saavuttamiseksi
Hilti suosittaa, ettd tdssd tuotteessa kaytetddn vain tdman kayttdohjeen lopussa olevassa taulukossa
mainittuja akkuja.

s “ NRE R



IS

Teknisen tuotekehityksen ansiosta télle tuotteelle saattaa olla kdytettavissé uusia tehokkaampia akkuja.
Kéyta tdman teholuokan tuotteiden virtaldhteena Hilti-akkutyyppid, jolla on pisin kantama ja suurin
teho, jotta tuotteen toimintateho saadaan kokonaan hyddynnettya. Sopivat akut nykyisestéd akkumal-
listostamme 16ydét tuotesivulta osoitteessa www.hilti.group.

Kéytd naiden akkujen lataamiseen vain tdmén kayttdohjeen lopussa olevassa taulukossa mainittujen
tyyppisarjojen Hilti-latureita.

3.3 Toimituksen sisalto

Pyo6rdsaha, sahanterd, reunaohjain, kuusiokoloavain, kayttéohje
Muita télle tuotteelle hyvaksyttyja jarjestelmatuotteita I6ydét Hilti Store -liikkeestd tai nettiosoitteesta:
www.hilti.group

3.4 Lisavaruste (saatavissa erikseen)

Ohjainkiskoadapteri (vain versioihin, joissa pieni pohjalevy), ohjainkisko, reunaohjain, imuriadapteri DGH &
DCH-SL

3.5 Litiumioniakun naytto

Hilti Nuron -litiumioniakuissa on lataustilan, vikailmoitusten ja akun kunnon néytto.

3.5.1 Lataustilan ja vikailmoitusten naytto

Al VAARA

Loukkaantumisvaara akun putoamisesta aiheutuva!
» Varmista, ettd akku on kunnolla lukittunut tuotteeseen, jos akun paikalleen laittamisen jélkeen olet
painanut lukituksen vapautuspainiketta.

Jotta jokin seuraavista naytdista voi tulla ndytté6n, paina akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta lyhyesti.
Lataustila ja mahdolliset hairiét pysyvéat ndytdssa niin kauan, kuin liitetty tuote on péaalle kytkettyna.

Tila Merkitys
Nelja (4) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vihredna | Lataustila: 100...71 %
Kolme (3) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vinred- | Lataustila: 70...51 %

na
Kaksi (2) LED-merkkivaloa palaa jatkuvasti vinredna | Lataustila: 50...26 %
Yksi (1) LED palaa jatkuvasti vihredna Lataustila: 25...10 %
Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu hitaasti vihredna Lataustila: <10 %

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti vinredna Litiumioniakku on taysin tyhjentynyt. Lataa akku.
Jos LED-merkkivalo akun lataamisen jélkeenkin
vield vilkkuu nopeasti, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.
Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti keltaisena | Litiumioniakku tai siihen liitetty tuote on ylikuormit-
tunut, liian kuuma tai liilan kylma tai jokin muu vika
on olemassa.

Saata tuote ja akku suositeltuun kayttélampaétilaan
ja ala ylikuormita tuotetta sité kayttaesséasi.

Jos viesti edelleen on ndytdssa, ota yhteys Hilti-
huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo palaa keltaisena Litiumioniakku ja siihen liitetty tuote eivat ole yh-
teensopivat. Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti punaisena | Litiumioniakku on estetty eika sita voida kayttaa.
Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

3.5.2 Akun kunnon naytté

Litiumioniakun kunnon voit hakea nédytt66n painamalla akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta yli kolmen se-
kunnin ajan. Jérjestelmé tunnistaa akun mahdollisen virheellisen toiminnan vaarin kdyttdmisen seurauksena,
esimerkiksi akku paéassyt putoamaan, akussa reika, akussa ulkoisen ldmmén aiheuttama vaurio jne.
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Tila

Merkitys

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvat juoksevasti ja sit-

ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo j&4 palamaan vihre&na.

Akun kayttdmista voidaan jatkaa.

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvéat juoksevasti ja sit-
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo vilkkuu nopeasti keltai-
sena.

Kyselya akun kunnosta ei saatu tehtya loppuun
saakka. Toista tdma vaihe tai ota yhteys
Hilti-huoltoon.

Kaikki LED-merkkivalot syttyvéat juoksevasti ja sit-
ten yksi (1) LED-merkkivalo j&4 palamaan punaise-
na.

Jos liitettya tuotetta voi edelleen kayttaa, jaljella
oleva akkukapasiteetti on alle 50 %.

Jos liitettyé tuotetta ei endé voi kayttaa, akku on
tullut kayttdikansa padhan ja vaihdettava. Ota yh-
teys Hilti-huoltoon.

3.6 Reunaohjain

Reunaohjaimen avulla voit sahata tarkasti tydkappaleen reunan tai mitoiltaan samanlaisen listan mukaisesti.
Voit kiinnittda reunaohjaimen pohjalevyn kumpaankin reunaan.

3.7 Pidikekoukku

Tuotteessa on pidikekoukku, jonka avulla voit ripustaa tuotteen lyhyeksi aikaa esimerkiksi kattoparruun tai
telineeseen. Kun haluat kayttéa pidikekoukkua, kdé&nna sitd 180° suoraan ylospain.

Pidikekoukku voidaan kaantda kuljetusasentoon eli eteenpéin noin 30 asteen verran. Ennen kuin
kaannat pidikekoukun takaisin sisdén, kdanna sité noin 30 asteen verran takaisin lahtéasentoonsa.

3.8 AutoStart-toiminto

Tassa tuotteessa on AutoStart-mukavuustoiminto.
tuotteen kaynnistyd uudelleen leikkausurassa vapauttamatta kayttokytkinta.

Ennakoimattoman pysahdyksen jilkeen voit antaa
Veda tuotetta sahattavalla

linjalla kahden sekunnin sisélld hieman taaksepain, kunnes tuote kdynnistyy uudelleen.

Toiminto on kéytettavissa vain lyhyen hetken. Jos tuote pyséhtyy pidemmaksi aikaa kuin kahdeksi
sekunniksi, suojakytkenté alkaa toimia ja tuote pitda kytkeé uudelleen paalle.

4 Tekniset tiedot

4.1 Tuotteen ominaisuudet

SC 30WR-22

Nimellisjannite

21,6V

Paino, pieni pohjalevy

3,78 kg

(EPTA-Procedure 01 mukaan ilman ak-
kua)

Paino, suuri pohjalevy

4,02 kg

(EPTA-Procedure 01 mukaan ilman ak-
kua)

Sahanteran halkaisija

190 mm

Runkolevyn enimmaispaksuus

0,7 mm ... 1,8 mm

Sahausleveys 2,5 mm
Sahanteran kiinnitysreika 30 mm
Nimellisjoutokayntikierrosluku 6 250/min
Max. sahaussyvyys 70 mm
Jiirisahauskulma 0° ... 53°
Varastointilampaétila -20°C ... 70°C
Ympériston lampdotila kaytettaessa -17°C ... 60 °C
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4.2 Akku

Akkutoimintajannite 216V

Akun paino Ks. tdman kayttdohjeen loppu
Ympaériston lampaotila kaytettaessa -17°C ... 60 °C
Varastointilampaétila -20°C ... 40°C

Akun lampdétila lataamisen alkaessa -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Melutiedot ja tarindarvot

Tassé kayttdohjeessa annetut &anenpaine- ja térindarvot on mitattu standardoitujen mittausmenetelmien
mukaisesti, ja naitd arvoja voidaan kéyttad séhkotydkalujen vertailussa. Ne soveltuvat myds altistumisten
tilapdiseen arviointiin.

Annetut arvot koskevat sédhkdtyokalun paaasiallisia kdyttotarkoituksia. Jos sahkotyokalua kuitenkin kaytetaan
muihin tarkoituksiin, poikkeavia tydkaluteria kéyttéen tai puutteellisesti huollettuna, arvot voivat poiketa téssa
iimoitetuista. TAmé saattaa merkittavasti lisata altistumista koko tydskentelyajan aikana.

Altistumisia tarkasti arvioitaessa on otettava huomioon myds ne ajat, jolloin sdhkétydkalu on kytketty pois
paalta tai jolloin séahkdtydkalu on paalla, mutta sill& ei tehda varsinaista tyotd. Taméa saattaa merkittavasti
vahentéa altistumista koko tydskentelyajan aikana.

Kéayttdjan suojaamiseksi melun ja/tai tarindn vaikutukselta ryhdy tarpeellisiin turvatoimenpiteisiin kuten:
Sahkotydkalun ja siihen kiinnitettévien tydkaluterien huolto, kasien l&mpimana pitdminen, tyotehtavien
organisointi.

Yksityiskohtaista tietoa tassa sovelletuista EN 62841-standardin versioista 16ydéat kohdasta Vaatimus-
tenmukaisuusvakuutuksen kuva £ 274,

Meluarvot
Aéanitehotaso (Ly,) 104 dB(A)
Aégnenpainetaso (L,,) 96 dB(A)
Epévarmuus (melupaastoarvot) (K, ja Ky,) 3 dB(A)

Tarinan kokonaisarvot

Térindarvo sahattaessa puuta (a,, ) B 22-55 0,8 m/s?
B 22-170 0,8 m/s?
Epédvarmuus (tarindn kokonaisarvot) 1,5 m/s?
5 Tyokohteen valmistelu
Al VAARA

=

Loukkaantumisvaara vahingossa kdynnistymisen seurauksena!
» Varmista ennen akun kiinnittamista, etta tuote on kytketty pois paalta.
» Irrota akku, ennen kuin muutat koneen saétdja tai vaihdat lisdvarusteosia.

Noudata tdsséd dokumentaatiossa ja tuotteessa olevia turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksia.

5.1 Akun lataus

1. Ennen lataamista lue laturin kayttdohje.
2. Varmista, etté liittimet akussa ja laturissa ovat puhtaat ja kuivat.
3. Lataa akku hyviksytyll4 laturilla. = 72

5.2 Akun kiinnitys

Al vaaRA

Loukkaantumisvaara akun oikosulun tai putoamisen seurauksena!
» Ennen akun paikalleen laittamista varmista, ettei akun liittimissé akussa ja tuotteessa ole vieraita esineita.
» Varmista, ettd akku aina lukittuu kunnolla paikalleen.
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1. Lataa akku téyteen ennen ensimmaista kayttokertaa.
2. Tyonna akku tuotteeseen siten, ettd akku kuultavasti lukittuu paikalleen.
3. Tarkasta, ettéd akku on kunnolla kiinni.

5.3 Akun irrotus

1. Paina akun lukituksen vapautuspainiketta.
2. Veda akku irti tuotteesta.

54  Putoamissuojall

Loukkaantumisvaara ty6kalun ja/tai lisdvarusteen putoamisvaaran vuoksi!
» Kayté vain tuotteellesi suositeltua Hilti-tyokaluliinaa.
» Aina ennen kayttda tarkasta tykaluliinan kiinnityspisteen mahdolliset vauriot.

ﬂ Noudata maassasi voimassa olevia korkealla tehtévien tdiden maarayksié ja ohjeita.

Kéyta tdman tuotteen putoamissuojana ainoastaan Hilti-tydkaluliinaa #2261971.
» Kiinnita tydkaluliina lenkistaén tuotteeseen kuvan mukaisesti. Tarkasta kunnollinen kiinnitys.
» Kiinnita karbiinikoukku kantavaan rakenteeseen. Tarkasta, ettd karbiinikoukku on kunnolla kiinni.

ﬂ Noudata Hilti-tyokaluliinan kayttéohjetta.

55  Sahanterin vaihtaminen &, !

Sahanterén irrottaminen

Sahanteran, kiinnitysruuvin ja kiristyslaipan aiheuttama palovamma- ja haavavammavaara Seuraukse-
na voi olla palovammoja ja haavoja.
» Kayta suojakasineitd, kun vaihdat tyokalua.

Paina karajarrun painiketta ja pida painettuna (1).
Avaa kiinnitysruuvi kuusiokoloavaimella (2).
Irrota kiinnitysruuvi ja kiinnityslaippa (3).

Avaa kupusuojus (4) ja irrota sahantera (5).

ron =

ﬂ Tarvittaessa kiinnityslaippa voidaan irrottaa puhdistamista varten.

Sahanteran kiinnittdminen

5. Puhdista kiinnitys- ja kiristyslaippa.

6. Aseta kiinnityslaippa oikein paikalleen kayttdkaraan (1).
7. Avaa kupusuojus (2).

8. Aseta uusi sahantera paikalleen.

Ota sahanteréssa ja tuotteessa oleva pydrimissuuntanuoli (3) huomioon. Niiden pitda vastata
toisiaan.

9. Aseta ulompi kiristyslaippa oikein paikalleen (4).
10. Kierré kiinnitysruuvi paikalleen.

11. Aseta kuusiokoloavain sahanteran kiinnitysruuviin.
12. Paina karajarrun painiketta ja pidé painettuna (5).
13. Kiristé kiinnitysruuvi kuusiokoloavaimella kiinni (6).
14. Tarkasta sahanteran kunnollinen kiinnitys.

15. Aseta kuusiokoloavain sille tarkoitettuun reikaan.
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5.6  Sahaussyvyyden s3ato B

1. LOoystytd syvyyssaadon lukitusvipu (1).
2. Nosta tuotetta saksimaisella liikkeelléd ja sdddé sahaussyvyys (2).
3. Kiristé sahaussyvyyden s&&don lukitusvipu kiinni (3).

ﬂ Sahaussyvyys pitda aina sdataa noin 5-10 mm suuremmaksi kuin sahattavan materiaalin vahvuus.

5.7  Jiirisahauskulman s3ito £

Voit saatda sahauskulmaksi arvon valiltd 0° ja 53°. Sahauskulman esiasetuksella voit esisdatda
saddettavaksi maksimikulmaksi kulman valilta 22,5° ja 45°.

Tarvittaessa sééddé maksimikulma sahauskulman esiasetuksella.
Ldystytd sahauskulman esiasetuksen lukitusvipu (1).

Kaénna tuote haluamaasi sahauskulmaan (2).

Lukitse tuote sdadettyyn sahauskulmaan lukitusvivulla (3).

Hobd

5.8  Reunaohjaimen kiinnitys
1. Avaa lukitusvipu (1).
2. Tyénna reunaohjain pohjalevyyn.
» Voit s4ataa sahausleveyden kayttotarkoituksesi mukaisesti (2).
3. Sulje lukitusvipu.

5.9 Ohjainkiskoadapterin (lisavaruste) kiinnitys

1. Tarvittaessa irrota reunaohjain.

2. Ohjaa pohjalevy ohjainkiskoadapterin taaempaan kiinnitysreunaan (1).

3. Aseta pohjalevy ohjainkiskoadapteriin (2), kunnes pohjalevy lukittuu kokonaan.
» Pohjalevy on samalla tasolla ohjainkiskoadapterin kanssa.

6 Kéaytto

Noudata tdssd dokumentaatiossa ja tuotteessa olevia turvallisuus- ja varoitushuomautuksia.

6.1 Kytkeminen paalle tai pois paalta
Kytkeminen péaille
1. Paina kdynnistymisen estokatkaisinta, pida se painettuna ja paina kayttokytkinta.
» Voit vapauttaa kdynnistymisen estokatkaisimen, kun pidat kayttokytkinta painettuna.
Kytkeminen pois paalta
2. Vapauta kayttokytkin.
» Kaynnistymisen estokatkaisin kytkeytyy automaattisesti estoasentoon.

6.2 Pélyn ja lastujen hallinta

e Sahaaminen kéyttéden imuria:
Liita imuletku poistoimuaukkoon ja noudata imurin kayttdohjeessa annettuja ohjeita.

Voit kayttda tatéa tuotetta myds ilman polynhallintamenetelmad. Varmista, ettd sahauspdly ja lastut
padsevat esteetta ulos tuotteesta.

6.3 Sahaus piirtoreunaa pitkin &

ﬂ Saa vain tasaisia tydkappaleita, jotka vastaavat pohjalevyn kosketuspintaan riittdvén suurelta alalta.

. Aseta tybkappale siten, ettd sahanterélle on esteetté tilaa tydkappaleen alla.

Hll“lHl“|!|!|Hl\Hll\I\l\H!|||H|!H||\ o
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2. Varmista, etta tydkappale pysyy paikallaan.
3. Aseta tuotteen pohjalevyn etureuna vasten tyékappaletta.
» Sahanterd ei kosketa tykappaletta.
4. Suuntaa piirtolinja aukkoon pohjalevysséa (sahauslinjan seuraaminen).
Kytke tuote padlle. =11 77
6. Ohjaa sopivalla nopeudella saha piirtolinjaa pitkin tydkappaleen lapi.

o

6.4 Jiirisahaus (kulmasahaus) g

Ota huomioon, etté jiirisahauksessa todellinen sahaussyvyys on pienempi kuin leikkaussyvyyden
asteikon nayttdma syvyys.

S44d4 jirisahauskulma, £ 77

Kytke tuote palle. £ 77

Upota tuote tydkappaleeseen.

Ohjaa tuote ohjainkiskoa pitkin ty6kappaleen l&pi.

AN~

6.5  Sahaus ohjainkiskoa kayttien [t

-

Kiinnité ohjainkisko kahdella ruuvipuristimella.

2. Aseta saha uramerkinnasta ohjainkiskon harjanteeseen:

» Suoraa sahausta varten kéyta suoran sahauksen uramerkintaé 0°.
» Kulmasahaukseen kayta kulmasahauksen uramerkintaa.

Sé&ada jiirisahauskulma. <077

S#ada sahaussyvyys. =0 77

Kytke tuote palle. £ 77

Upota tuote tybkappaleeseen.

Ohjaa tuote ohjainkiskoa pitkin tydkappaleen lapi.

No o~

7 Huolto, hoito ja kunnossapito

Loukkaantumisvaara jos akku paikallaan !
» Irrota akku aina ennen hoito- ja kunnostustdita!

Tuotteen hoito
* Puhdista pinttynyt lika varovasti.
* Jos tuotteessa on jadhdytysilmaraot, puhdista ne varovasti kuivalla ja pehmeélla harjalla.

» Puhdista kotelon pinnat vain kevyesti kostutetulla kankaalla. Ala kéyta silikonia siséltivid hoitoaineita,
silla ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

* Kayta tuotteen liittimien puhdistamiseen vain puhdasta ja kuivaa kangaspalaa.

Litiumioniakkujen hoito

o Ala koskaan kaytd akkua, jos sen jaahdytysilmaraot ovat tukkeutuneet. Puhdista jaahdytysilmaraot
varovasti kuivalla, pehmealla harjalla.

» VAlti altistamasta akkua tarpeettomasti pdlylle tai lialle. Al& koskaan altista akkua suurelle kosteudelle
(esimerkiksi upota veteen tai jata sateeseen).

Jos akku on pahoin kastunut, kasittele sitd kuin vaurioitunutta akkua. Eristd akku palamattomasta
materiaalista valmistettuun astiaan ja ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

« Pida akku oliyttdmana ja rasvattomana. Al4 anna pélyn ja lian kerty4 akun pintaan. Puhdista akku
kuivalla, pehmedlld harjalla tai puhtaalla, kuivalla kankaalla. Ala kayta silikonia sisaltévia hoitoaineita, silla
ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

Ala kosketa akun liittimia &laka poista akun liittimiin tehtaalla laitettua rasvaa.

* Puhdista kotelon pinnat vain kevyesti kostutetulla kankaalla. Ala kayta silikonia sisaltavia hoitoaineita,
silld ne saattavat vaurioittaa muoviosia.

Kunnossapito

* Tarkasta sdé@nndllisin valein kaikkien nékyvien osien mahdolliset vauriot ja kdyttéelementtien moitteeton
toiminta.

v “ NRE R
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Jos havaitset vaurioita ja/tai toimintahairioita, ala kayta tuotetta. Korjauta tuote viipymatta Hilti-huollossa.
Hoito- ja kunnostustoiden jélkeen kiinnitd kaikki suojalaitteet takaisin ja tarkasta niiden moitteeton
toiminta.

Kayttoturvallisuuden varmistamiseksi kéyta vain alkuperaisié varaosia ja kayttdmateriaaleja. Hiltin talle
tuotteelle hyvaksymid varaosia, kulutusmateriaaleja ja lisdvarusteita 16ydéat Hilti Store -liikkeesta tai
osoitteesta: www.hilti.group

71

Saanndolliset puhdistustyot Kl

Kupusuojuksen puhdistus

1.
2.
3.
4.

Irrota sahantera. 11 76

Puhdista kupusuojus varovasti kuivalla harjalla.

Poista suojalaitteiden sisélle kertynyt massa ja lastut sopivalla tytkalulla.
Tarkasta ja puhdista tarvittaessa jousi ja kupusuojusmekanismi.

Lastukanavan puhdistus

5. Irrota sahantera. £ 76

6. Jos olet kiinnittényt poistoimuliitdntaan imurin, irrota imuletku poistoimuliitdnnasta.

7. Puhdista lastukanava harjalla.

7.2 Tarkastus huolto- ja kunnossapitotoiden jalkeen

Tarkasta huolto- ja kunnossapitotdiden jalkeen, etté kaikki suojalaitteet on asennettu oikein ja etta ne toimivat
moitteettomasti.

1. Tarkasta kupusuojuksen toiminta avaamalla se kéyttovivulla kokonaan.

wn

8

» Kun vapautat kayttévivun, kupusuojuksen pitdd sulkeutua nopeasti ja kokonaan.
Tarkasta liilkkuvien osien toiminta, esimerkiksi takertuminen ja laahaaminen.
Tutki, onko tuotteessa murtumia tai muita nékyvia vaurioita.

Kuljetus ja varastointi

Akkutyokalujen ja akkujen kuljetus

/\ VAROITUS
K&ynnistyminen vahingossa kuljetuksen aikana !

>

>

>

Kuljeta tuotteesi aina akku irrotettunal

Irrota akku/akut.

Ala koskaan kuljeta akkuja irrallaan muiden tavaroiden joukossa. Akut on suojattava kuljetuksen ajaksi
kovilta iskuilta ja tarinélta, ja ne on eristettdva kaikenlaisista séhkoa johtavista materiaaleista ja muista
akuista, jotta niiden navat eivat padédse kosketuksiin muiden akkujen napojen kanssa. Seurauksena
saattaisi olla oikosulku. Noudata maakohtaisia akkujen kuljetusmaarayksia.

Akkuja ei saa koskaan lahettdd postitse. K&anny kuljetusyrityksen puoleen, kun haluat lahettda
vauriottomia akkuja.

Tarkasta tuotteen ja akun mahdolliset vauriot aina ennen kéyttéa sekéd ennen pitkda kuljetusta ja sen
jalkeen.

Akkutyokalujen ja akkujen varastointi

Viallinen tai vuotava akku voi aiheuttaa vaurioita !

>

Varastoi tuotteesi aina akku irrotettuna!

>

vyVvY vy

Varastoi tuote ja akut viiledssa ja kuivassa paikassa. Ota huomioon lampétilarajat, jotka on annettu
kohdassa Tekniset tiedot = 74.

Akkuja ei saa sailyttad laturissa. Irrota akku laturista aina latauksen paatyttya.

Ala koskaan varastoi akkuja auringonpaisteessa, lamménlahteen paall4 tai ikkunan vieressa.

Varastoi tuote ja akut lasten ja asiattomien henkildiden ulottumattomissa.

Tarkasta tuotteen ja akun mahdolliset vauriot aina ennen kayttéa sekd ennen pitkaa varastointia ja sen

jalkeen.
DTTHTEE o
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9 Apua hairiétilanteisiin

Kaikissa héiridtilanteissa tarkkaile akun tilandyttéa. Ks. kappale Litiumioniakun merkkivalot.
Hairidiss4, joita ei ole kuvattu téssé taulukossa tai joita et itse pysty poistamaan, ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Hairié

Mahdollinen syy

Ratkaisu

Akun LED-merkkivalot eivat
nayta mitaan

Akku rikki

>

Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

Kayttokytkinta ei saa painet-
tua tai se on jumissa.

Ei vika (turvallisuustoiminto).

Paina kéynnistymisen estokat-
kaisinta.

Kierrosluku laskee yhtékkia
runsaasti.

Akku tyhjentynyt.

Lataa akku.

Tyoskentelyvoima liian suuri.

Kevenna tydskentelyvoimaa ja
kytke tuote takaisin paalle.

Lastunpoisto ei toimi, vaan
lastut putoavat pohjalevypin-
nan paalle

Lastukanava tukossa.

Puhdista lastukanava. =L 79

Tuote ei kdynnisty itsestdan
sahanteran jumittumisen jal-
keen.

Ylikuormitussuoja laukeaa.

Paina kdynnistymisen esto-
katkaisinta ja kayttokytkinta
uudelleen.

Akku ei lukitu paikalleen sel-
vasti naksahtaen.

Akun korvake likaantunut.

Puhdista salpanokka ja kiinnita
akku uudelleen paikalleen.

Tuote tarisee normaalia voi-
makkaammin.

Sahantera vaarin kiinnitetty.

Irrota sahanterd ja kiinnita se
uudelleen.

Kupusuojus ei sulkeudu.

Kupusuojus likaantunut tai juuttu-
nut tai jousi vaurioitunut

v

Ota yhteys Hilti-huoltoon.

10 Havittaminen

Maaraystenvastaisten havittaminen aiheuttaa loukkaantumisvaaran! Ulos vuotavat kaasut tai nesteet
vaarantavat terveyden.

» Al4 lahet4 vaurioituneita akkuijal

» Peité liitdnnat sédhkoa johtamattomalla materiaalilla oikosulkujen valttdmiseksi.

» Havita akut siten, etteivat ne voi joutua lasten kasiin.

» Havita akku viemalla se Hilti Store -liikkeeseen tai kddnny vastuullisen jatteenkasittely-yrityksen puoleen.

& Hilti-tuotteet on pasosin valmistettu kierrétyskelpoisista materiaaleista.  Kierratyksen edellytys on
materiaalien asianmukainen lajittelu. Useissa maissa Hilti ottaa vanhat koneet ja laitteet vastaan kierratysta
ja havitysté varten. Liséatietoja saat Hilti-huollosta tai -edustajalta.

E: » Al havita sdhkoétydkaluja, elektronisia laitteita ja akkuja tavallisen sekajitteen mukanal!

11 Valmistajan myontama takuu

» Jos sinulla on takuuehtoihin liittyvid kysymyksia, ota yhteys paikalliseen Hilti-edustajaan.

12 Lisatietoja

Lisatietoja kédytdstd, tekniikasta, ympéristostéd, RoHS-direktiivistéd (koskee vain Kiinaa ja Taiwania) ja kierré-
tyksesta 10ydat osoitteesta: qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427976&id=2427978
Tama linkki on myds QR-koodina kayttdéohjeen lopussa.
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Originaalkasutusjuhend

1 Andmed kasutusjuhendi kohta

1.1 Kéesoleva kasitsemisjuhendi kohta

* Hoiatus! Enne toote kasutamist veenduge, et olete tootele lisatud kasutusjuhendi, sealhulgas juhised,
ohutus- ja hoiatusviited, joonised ja spetsifikatsioonid, labi lugenud ja sellest aru saanud. Tutvuge eriti
koigi juhiste, ohutus- ja hoiatusviidete, jooniste, spetsifikatsioonide ning komponentide ja funktsioonide-
ga. Selle eiramisel esineb elektrild6gi, tulekahju ja/vdi raskete vigastuste oht. Hoidke kasutusjuhend koos
koigi juhiste, ohutus- ja hoiatusviidetega hilisemaks kasutamiseks alles.

» =I5 tooted on ette nahtud professionaalsele kasutajale ja neid tohivad kasitseda, hooldada ja
korras hoida ainult volitatud ja asjaomase véljadppega isikud. Nimetatud personal peab olema teadlik
koikidest kaasnevatest ohtudest. Seade ja sellega Uhendatavad abivahendid vdivad osutuda ohtlikuks,
kui neid ei kasutata nduetekohaselt voi kui nendega té6tab vastava valjadppeta isik.

» Lisatud kasutusjuhend vastab tehnika ké&esolevale tasemele triikki andmise ajal. Uusima versiooni leiate
alati veebist Hilti toote lehekdiljelt. Jargige selleks slimboliga @ téhistatud linki voi QR-koodi k&esolevas
kasutusjuhendis.

* Andke toode teistele edasi ainult koos kéesoleva kasutusjuhendigal!

1.2 Maérkide selgitus

1.2.1 Hoiatused
Hoiatused annavad mérku toote kasutamisel tekkivatest ohtudest. Kasutatakse jargmisi marksonu:

Al oHT

OHT !

>

Véimalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, mis véivad pohjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi voi hukkumist.

|A| HOIATUS

HOIATUS !

>

Va&imalik ohtlik olukord, mis v8ib pdhjustada kasutaja raskeid kehavigastusi voi hukkumist.

/\ ETTEVAATUST
ETTEVAATUST !

>

V&imalikud ohtlikud olukorrad, mis voivad pohjustada kehavigastusi voi varalist kahju.

1.2.2 Siimbolid kasutusjuhendis
Kéesolevas kasutusjuhendis kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid:

Jargige kasutusjuhendit

Soovitusi seadme kasutamiseks ja muu kasulik teave

Jl~|{%

Taaskasutatavate materjalide késitsemine

)
&

Elektrilisi tddriistu ja akusid ei tohi visata olmejaédtmete hulka

Hilti Li-lon-aku

g E3

Hilti Laadimisseade

1.2.3 Joonistel kasutatud siimbolid
Joonistel kasutatakse jargmisi slimboleid.

E Numbrid viitavad vastavatele joonistele kasutusjuhendi juhendi alguses.

Numbrid joonistel téhistavad tahtsaid toiminguid voi toimingute jaoks téhtsaid detaile.
Tekstis tostetakse need toimingud voi detailid vastava numbri abil esile, naiteks (3).

3
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41) Positsiooninumbreid kasutatakse joonisel Ulevaade ja need viitavad selgituste numbrite-
le toote lilevaates.
@ See mérk néitab, et toote késitsemisel tuleb olla eriti tdhelepanelik.

1.3 Tootepohised siimbolid
1.3.1  Simbolid
Tootel voib kasutada alljargnevaid simboleid:
No Nimipddrlemiskiirus tihikaigul
- Alalisvool
- P&6rlemissuuna nool
RPM P&6ret minutis
(%] Labimdot
Saeketas
» Seade toetab andmete traadita tlekandmist, mis on Uhildatav iOS- ja
Android-platvormidega.

1.3.

2 Taiendavad siimbolid akutoitega tooriistade puhul

Tootel kasutatakse jargmisi simboleid:

Li-lon Liitiumioonaku
®6 Arge kasutage akut kunagi l66giriistana.

4 Arge laske akul kunagi maha kukkuda. Arge kasutage akut, mis on saanud 168gi véi on
~ muul moel kahjustatud.

1.3.

3  Kohustavad mérgid

Tootel kasutatakse jargmisi kohustavaid marke:

Kandke kaitseprille

2

Ohutus

2.1

A

Uldised ohutusnéuded elektriliste téoriistade kasutamisel

HOIATUS! Lugege koiki selle elektrilise tooriista juurde kuuluvaid ohutusjuhiseid, néuandeid,

jooniseid ja tehnilisi andmeid! Jargmiste juhiste eiramise tagajarg voib olla elektrilddk, tulekahju ja/voi
rasked vigastused.

Hoidke koik ohutusnéuded ja juhised edaspidiseks kasutamiseks alles.

Ohutusjuhistes kasutatud mdiste "elektriline todriist" kaib vorgutoitega (toitejuntmega) elektriliste todriistade

VoI

akutoitega (toitejuhtmeta) elektriliste todriistade kohta.

Ohutus tookohal

>

82

Hoidke oma t66koht puhas ja valgustage seda korralikult. Korrastamata ja valgustamata té6koht
voib pdhjustada dnnetusi.

Arge kasutage elektrilist tooriista plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas, kus leidub tuleohtlikke vedelikke,
gaase voi tolmu. Elektrilistest tdoriistadest 166b sddemeid, mis vdivad tolmu voi aurud sttdata.
Hoidke lapsed ja koik teised té6kohast eemal, kui kasutate elektrilist to6riista! Kui teie tdhelepanu
juhitakse korvale, voib seade teie kontrolli alt véljuda.

“ NRE R
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Elektriohutus

>

Elektrilise tooriista pistik peab sobima pistikupessa. Pistiku juures ei tohi teha mingeid muudatusi.
Kaitsemaandusega seadmete puhul ei tohi kasutada adapterpistikuid. Muutmata pistikud ja sobivad
pistikupesad véhendavad elektrilédgiohtu.

Viltige keha kontakti maandatud pindadega (nt toru, radiaator, pliit, kiilmik). Kui teie keha on
maandatud, on elektrilédgi oht suurem.

Kaitske elektrilist tooriista vihma ja niiskuse eest. Kui elektrilise tooriista sisemusse satub vett,
suurendab see elektrilddgiohtu.

Arge kasutage lihenduskaablit elektrilise to6riista kandmiseks, riputamiseks ega pistiku stepslist
véljatombamiseks! Hoidke lihenduskaablit eemal kuumusest, olidest, teravatest servadest ja
liikuvatest osadest. Kahjustatud voi keerdus tihenduskaablid suurendavad elektriléogiohtu.

Kui tootate elektrilise tooriistaga vabas ohus, kasutage ainult selliseid pikendusjuhtmeid, mida
tohib kasutada ka valitingimustes. Valitingimustesse sobiva pikendusjuhtme kasutamine véhendab
elektrilédgiohtu.

Kui seadmega téotamine niiskes keskkonnas on viltimatu, kasutage rikkevoolu kaitseliilitit.
Rikkevoolu kaitsellliti kasutamine vahendab elektrilddgiohtu.

Inimeste ohutus

>

Olge tihelepanelik, jilgige, mida teete, ja toimige elektrilise tooriistaga totades kaalutletult. Arge
tootage elektrilise tooriistaga, kui olete vasinud voi alkoholi, narkootikumide v6i ravimite moju all!
Hetkeline tahelepanematus elektrilise t6oriista kasutamisel voib pohjustada raskeid kehavigastusi
ja varalist kahju.

Kandke isiklikke kaitsevahendeid ja alati kaitseprille. Isiklike kaitsevahendite, nt tolmumaski,
libisemiskindlate turvajalatsite, kaitsekiivri voi kuulmiskaitsevahendite kandmine (sdltuvalt elektrilise
todriista tulbist ja kasutusalast) vahendab vigastusohtu.

Viltige elektrilise té6riista soovimatut kaivitamist! Enne elektrilise tooriista ihendamist vooluvorku
ja/voi elektrilise tooriista aku paigaldamist, tooriista llestostmist ja kandmist veenduge, et
elektriline tooriist on valja liilitatud! Kui hoiate elektrilise todriista kandmisel sérme lilitil vi Ghendate
vooluvdrku sisselllitatud tdoriista, voib juhtuda dnnetus.

Enne elektrilise tooriista sisseliilitamist eemaldage selle kiiljest seade- ja mutrivotmed. Elektrilise
tdoriista poodrleva osa kiljes olev seade- voi mutrivoti voib pdhjustada vigastusi.

Viltige ebatavalist té6asendit! Votke stabiilne té6asend ja sailitage alati tasakaal. Nii saate elektrilist
tdoriista ootamatutes olukordades paremini kontrollida.

Kandke sobivat réivastust. Arge kandke laiu riideid ega ehteid! Hoidke juuksed, réivad ja kindad
seadme liikuvatest osadest eemal. Lotendavad riided, ehted ja pikad juuksed vdivad sattuda seadme
likuvate osade vahele.

Kui elektrilise t6oriista kiilge on véimalik paigaldada tolmueemaldus- ja kogumisseadiseid, veendu-
ge, et need on tooriistaga lihendatud ja et neid kasutatakse nduetekohaselt. Toimueemaldusseadise
kasutamine voib vdhendada tolmust tingitud ohte.

Arge laske tekkida petlikul turvatundel ega eirake elektrilise tooriista ohutusreegleid isegi siis, kui
olete pérast paljukordset kasutamist elektrilise té6riistaga harjunud. Tahelepanematu késitsemine
vOib sekundi murdosa jooksul kaasa tuua raskeid vigastusi.

Elektrilise tooriista kasutamine ja kasitsemine

>

Arge koormake seadet iile! Kasutage konkreetseks to6ks sobivat elektrilist tooriista. See t6tab
ettendhtud joudluspiirides tdhusamalt ja ohutumalt.

I'-'\rge kasutage elektrilist tooriista, mille liiliti on rikkis! Elektriline t66riist, mida ei saa enam Iilitist
korralikult sisse ja valja lUlitada, on ohtlik ning tuleb viia parandusse.

Tommake enne seadme mis tahes seadetoid, tarvikute vahetamist ja seadme hoiulepanekut
pistik pistikupesast vilja ja/voi eemaldage dravoetav aku. See ettevaatusabindu hoiab dra seadme
soovimatu kaivitumise.

Kasutusvilisel ajal hoidke elektrilist tooriista lastele kattesaamatus kohas. Arge laske seadet
kasutada isikutel, kes seadme t66pohimotet ei tunne voi ei ole lugenud kéesolevaid kasutusjuhen-
deid. Asjatundmatute isikute kées on elektrilised tdoriistad ohtlikud.

Hooldage elektrilisi tooriistu ja tarvikuid korralikult. Kontrollige, kas liikuvad osad té6tavad veatult
ega kiilu kiini. Veenduge, et seadme osad ei ole murdunud vo6i kahjustatud maaral, mis méjutab
seadme tookindlust. Laske kahjustatud osad enne seadme kasutamist parandada. Ebapiisavalt
hooldatud elektrilised t&driistad pohjustavad énnetusi.

Hoidke I6iketarvikud teravad ja puhtad. Hasti hooldatud, teravate 16ikeservadega I6iketarvikud kiiluvad
harvemini kinni ja neid on lihtsam juhtida.
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» Kasutage elektrilist tooriista, tarvikuid ja lisatarvikuid vastavalt nendele juhistele. Arvestage
seejuures tootingimuste ja tehtava t66 iseloomuga. Elektrilise t6driista kasutamine otstarbel, milleks
see ei ole ette ndhtud, vbib pdhjustada ohtlikke olukordi.

» Kaepidemed ja haardepinnad peavad olema kuivad, puhtad ning vabad olist ja rasvast. Libedad
kéepidemed ja haardepinnad ei véimalda elektrilist t&driista ootamatutes olukordades kindlalt késitseda
ega kontrollida.

Akuga tooriista kasutamine ja kasitsemine

» Laadige akusid ainult tootja soovitatud laadimisseadmega. Kui teatud tllpi aku laadimiseks
ettendhtud laadimisseadet kasutatakse teist tllipi akude laadimiseks, tekib tulekahjuoht.

» Kasutage elektrilistes toodriistades ainult ettendhtud akusid. Teist tllpi akude kasutamine voib
pdhjustada vigastus- ja pélenguohtu.

» Hoidke akud kasutusvalisel ajal eemal kirjaklambritest, miintidest, votmetest, naeltest, kruvidest ja
teistest vaikestest metallesemetest, mis voivad aku kontaktid omavahel (ihendada. Aku kontaktide
vahel tekkiv IUhis voib pdhjustada pdletuse voi tulekahju.

» Vaarkasutuse korral voib akuvedelik akust vélja voolata. Valtige sellega kokkupuudet. Juhusliku
kokkupuute korral loputage kahjustatud kohta veega. Kui vedelik satub silma, otsige ka arstiabi.
Véljavoolav akuvedelik vdib pdhjustada nahaéarritust voi poletust.

» Arge kasutage kahjustatud ega modifitseeritud akut! Kahjustatud véi modifitseeritud akud voivad
kéituda ettendgematult ja pohjustada tulekahju, plahvatusi voi vigastusohtu.

» Arge laske akul kokku puutuda tule ega liiga kdrge temperatuuriga! Tuli véi temperatuur tile 130 °C
(265 °F) voivad tekitada plahvatuse.

» Jargige koiki laadimisjuhiseid ja drge kunagi laadige akut ega akut6oériista véljaspool kasutus-
juhendis naidatud temperatuurivahemikku. Vaar laadimine voi laadimine véljaspool lubatud tempera-
tuurivahemikku voib kahjustada akut ja suurendada tuleohtu.

Hooldus

» Laske elektrilist t66riista parandada ainult kvalifitseeritud spetsialistidel, kes kasutavad originaal-
varuosi. Nii on tagatud elektrilise tdoriista ohutu t66.

» Arge hooldage kahjustatud akut! Akut véib hooldada ainult tootja véi volitatud klienditeenindus.

2.2 Ohutusnouded koikide saagide kasutamisel

Saagimismeetod

> & OHT: Arge viige oma kisi saagimispiirkonda ega vastu saeketast! Hoidke teise kiega
lisakdepidemest voi mootorikorpusest. Kui hoiate saagi kahe kéega, ei saa saeketas teie kési
vigastada.

» Arge viige kasi tooriku alla! Tooriku all ei saa kettakaitse teid saeketta eest kaitsta.

» Valige tooriku paksusega sobiv I6ikestligavus. Tooriku alt tohib saeketast néhtavale jddda max Uhe
téishamba ulatuses.

» Arge kunagi hoidke saetavat toorikut kies ega pdlve peal! Kinnitage toorik stabiilsele aluspinnale.
Tooriku tugev kinnitamine on oluline, et vdhendada kehaga kokkupuute, saeketta kinnikiilumise ja seadme
Ule kontrolli kaotuse ohtu.

» Kui teete toid, mille puhul véib tarvik tabada varjatud elektrijuhtmeid, hoidke seadet ainult
isoleeritud kdepidemest. Kontakt pinge all oleva elektrijuhtmega pingestab ka seadme metallosad ja
tekitab elektril66gi.

» Kasutage pikildigete tegemisel alati juhikut v6i sirget liistu. See parandab |6iketdpsust ja vahendab
saeketta kinnikiilumisohtu.

» Kasutage alati 6ige suuruse ja sobiva (nt tahikukujulise voi iimara) siseavaga saekettaid. Sae
osadega sobimatud saekettad pddrlevad ebalihtlaselt ja pohjustavad kontrolli kaotuse seadme lle.

» Arge kunagi kasutage kahjustatud véi valesid saeketta alusseibe ega kruvisid! Saeketta alusseibid
ja kruvid on vélja to6tatud spetsiaalselt sae optimaalse véimsuse ja ohutuse tagamiseks.

Tagasilook - pohjused ja asjaomased ohutusnéuded

* Tagasil6dk on kinnikiilunud voi valesti seatud saekettast tingitud jarsk reaktsioon, mispeale saag hippab
toorikust kontrollimatult valja ja liigub kasutaja suunas;

* kui saeketas jaéb sulguvasse I6ikejalge kinni, kiilub saeketas kinni ja mootori joud paiskab sae kasutaja
suunas;

* kui saeketas on ldikejéljes valesti vélja rihitud, voivad saeketta tagumise serva hambad tooriku pinda
kinni jaédda, mispeale saeketas hiippab I6ikejaljest vélja ja saag paiskub kasutaja suunas.

Tagasilodk on sae vale kasutamise tagajérg. Seda saab dra hoida, kui rakendada jargnevalt kirjeldatud

sobivaid ettevaatusabindusid.
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Hoidke saagi alati kahe kdega ja viige oma kded asendisse, milles saate tagasil6dgile koige
paremini reageerida. Paiknege alati saeketta kérval. Arge olge kunagi saekettaga iihel joonel!
Tagasilodgi korral voib ketassaag tahapoole paiskuda. Sobivate meetmete rakendamisega suudab
seadme kasutaja tagasilodgijoudu siiski valitseda.

Kui saeketas kinni kiilub voi kui te t66 katkestate, liilitage saag alati vélja ja hoidke seda paigal,
kuni saeketas on taielikult seiskunud. Arge kunagi piiiidke saagi toorikust eemaldada véi tagasi
tommata, kui saeketas veel p6orleb - voib tekkida tagasilook! Tehke kindlaks ja kdrvaldage saeketta
kinnikiilumise pohjus.

Kui tahate saagi, mille saeketas on toorikus, uuesti kdivitada, tsentreerige saeketas l6ikejéljes ja
veenduge, et saehambad ei ole toorikusse haakunud. Sae kéivitamisel voib kinnikiilunud saeketas
toorikust vélja hiipata voi tagasiléogi pohjustada.

Toestage suured plaadid, et véltida kinnikiilunud saekettast pohjustatud tagasil66giohtu. Suured
plaadid voivad omaenda kaalu mojul l&bi painduda. Plaadid tuleb toestada mdlemalt poolt, nii I16ikejalje
juurest kui ka servast.

Arge kasutage niirisid ega kahjustatud saekettaid! Niride v&i valesti rihitud hammastega saekettad
tekitavad liiga kitsa 16ikejélje, mis pdhjustab suuremat héérdumist, saeketta kinnikiilumist ja tagasiléoki.
Pingutage enne saagimist kinni I16ikesiigavuse ja l16ikenurga regulaatorid. Kui seaded saagimise ajal
muutuvad, voib saeketas kinni kiiluda ja tekitada tagasiloogi.

Eriti ettevaatlik tuleb olla 16igete tegemisel seina voi teistesse varjatud piirkondadesse. Uputatav
saeketas voib varjatud objektidesse kinni kiiluda ja pdhjustada tagasil6dgi.

Alumise kettakaitsme lilesanne

>

Kontrollige enne kasutamist alati, kas alumine kettakaitse sulgub korralikult. Arge kasutage saagi,
kui alumine kettakaitse ei liigu vabalt ega sulgu korralikult! Arge kunagi fikseerige ega siduge
alumist kettakaitset kinni avatud asendis! Kui saag kogemata maha kukub, voib alumine kettakaitse
kéverduda. Avage kettakaitse tagasitdmbehoova abil ja veenduge, et see liigub vabalt ega puuduta mis
tahes I6ikenurga ja -sligavuse juures saeketast ja teisi osi.

Kontrollige alumise kettakaitsme vedru toimivust. Kui alumine kettakaitse ja vedru ei todta
veatult, laske saagi enne kasutuselevottu hooldada. Kahjustatud detailide, kiilgekleepunud mustuse
ja saepuru tottu tootab alumine kettakaitse aeglasemalt.

Avage alumine kettakaitse kaega ainult erildigete (nt uputus- ja nurgalGigete) puhul. Avage alumine
kettakaitse tagasitombehoova abil ja vabastage see kohe, kui saeketas on tunginud toorikusse.
Koikide teiste saagimistédde puhul peab alumine kettakaitse té6tama automaatselt.

Arge asetage saagi toopingile ega pérandale, kui alumine kettakaitse saeketast ei kata. Jarelpdoriev
katmata saeketas viib sae I6ikesuunale vastupidises suunas ja I6ikab kdike, mis teele ette jadb. Pddrake
tahelepanu sae jarelpdodrlemisajale.

2.3 Taiendavad ohutusnéuded

Isikuturvalisus
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Arge kunagi muutke ega modifitseerige seadet ega lisatarvikuid.

Kasutage elektrilist tOdriista Uksnes koos juurdekuuluvate kaitseseadistega.

Kui kasutate elektrilist tdoriista ilma tolmuimejata, kandke tolmu tekitavate t66de alati kerget tolmukait-
semaski.

Hoidke elektritddriista alati mélema kéega ettenahtud kéepidemetest.

Hoidke kaed ja sormed pdorlevatest osadest eemal.

Kandke kuulmiskaitsevahendeid. Mira voib kahjustada kuulmist.

Tehke tédpause ja sdrmeharjutusi, et parandada sérmede verevarustust.

Elektrilist todriista ei tohi kasutada fuisiliselt nérgad inimesed, kellel puudub asjaomane véljadpe.
Lilitage elektriline tddriist sisse alles tédkohal ja vaid siis, kui olete seadnud selle tédasendisse.
Eemaldage aku, kui tdoriista puhul esineb probleeme, kui vahetate tarvikuid voi lisaseadiseid ning
elektrilise tddriista sailitamisel ja transportimisel.

Arge kasutage elektrilist tdoriista pea kohal tehtavateks t66deks.

Arge pidurdage seadet, avaldades saekettale kiilgsurvet.

Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et saag on vélja lulitatud ja sisselUlitustokis on aktiveeritud. Nii hoiate
ara seadme soovimatust kaivitamisest tingitud vigastused.

Arge puudutage kinnitusflantsi ja pingutuskruvi, kui seade té&tab.

Enne seadme kéestpanekut oodake, kuni seade on téielikult seiskunud.

Enne saeketta vahetamist oodake, kuni saeketas ja elektritddriist on jahtunud.

Arge kunagi vajutage spindlilukustusnupule, kui saeketas liigub.




IS

Arge suunake seadet inimeste poole.

Sissellitustokis peab olema alati aktiveeritud, kui vahetate tarvikuid voi akut, samuti seadme transporti-
misel ja hoiulepanekul.

Kasutage alati tdddeldava tooriku materjali ja omadustega sobivat saeketast.

Viige kéasiketassaag vastu toorikut iksnes siis, kui see on sisse lUlitatud.

Valige saeketta ja té6deldava materjaliga sobiv ettenihkejoud. Nii hoiate dra saeketta blokeerumise ja
voimaliku tagasilodgi.

Véltige saehammaste otste Ulekuumenemist.

Tarviku lubatud pddrete arv peab olema vahemalt sama suur nagu seadmel toodud maksimaalne
pdorlemiskiirus. Lubatust kiiremini pdorlev tarvik voib puruneda ja selle tikid voivad laiali paiskuda.
Arge kasutage seadet viga tolmuses keskkonnas.

Lihvimisel, 16ikamisel ja puurimisel tekkiv tolm vdib sisaldada ohtlikke kemikaale. Méned néited: plii voi
pliipdhised varvid; tellis, betoon ja muu mudritis, looduskivi ja muud silikaati sisaldavad tooted; teatud
thUpi puit, naiteks tamm, pook ja keemiliselt tdodeldud puit; asbest voi asbesti sisaldavad materjalid.
Tehke kindlaks kasutaja ja teiste l&heduses viibivate isikutega kokkupuute tase, arvestades tdddeldavate
materjalide ohuklassi. Votke vajalikud meetmed, et hoida kokkupuude ohutul tasemel, nt kasutage
tolmukogumisstisteemi voi kandke sobivat hingamisteede kaitse maski. Kokkupuute vdhendamise
Uldiste meetmete hulka kuuluvad:

» tdGtamine hasti ventileeritud piirkonnast,

» tolmuga pikaajalise kokkupuute véltimine,

» tolmu eemalejuhtimine ndost ja kehast,

» kaitserdivaste kandmine ja néhtavate kohtade pesemine vee ja seebiga.

Kandke alati hingamisteede kaitsemaski, mis vastab konkreetse t66 nduetele.

Enne t66 algust tehke kindlaks td6tamisel tekkiva tolmu ohuklass. Kasutage ettendhtud kaitseklassi
kuuluvat ehitustolmuimejat, mis vastab kehtivatele tolmukaitsenduetele.

Jérgige riigis kehtivaid tédohutusndudeid.

Tooriku kinnitamiseks ja stabiilses asendis hoidmiseks kasutage kinnitusseadiseid voi muud sobivat viisi.
Tooriku hoidmine kée v&i kehaga ei taga stabiilsust ja kontroll tooriku iile véib kaduda. Arge laske toorikut
hoida kolmandatel isikutel.

Arge vaadake otse valgusallikasse (LED) ja drge suunake valgust teiste inimeste nékku.

Allakukkuvatest tarvikutest voi lisaseadistest tingitud vigastuste oht. Enne t60 alustamist veenduge, et
paigaldatud tarvikud on kindlalt kinnitatud.

Puiduga tdé6tamine voib pohjustada materjali pindude teket, mis voivad haaramisel pdhjustada kiilge
vigastuste ohtu nt kdtele ning voivad pindude vabanemisel vigastada ka silmi. Jalgige l6ikepindasid, arge
haarake ettevaatamatult materjali ja jélgige alati ringi lendavaid pindusid. Kasutage isikukaitsevahendeid.
Veenduge, et I6ikejoonel ei ole takistusi, nt naelu, kruvisid voi teisi metalle.

Kasutage Uksnes Hilti soovitatud saelehti, mis vastavad standardile EN 847-1.

Veenduge sarikakonksu kasutamisel, et sarikakonks haaraks alati taielikult Umber riputuskoha (nt
katusesarikas, katusetala, kasipuu jne). Ainult nii saate véhendada vigastuste ohtu kukkuvate toodete
t6ttu. Sarikakonks sobib Gimber sarikate maksimaalse paksusega kuni 50 mm (2 in).

Teisi kukkumiskaitseid tohib paigaldada ainult peatlikis Kukkumiskaitse +0o91 kirjeldatud viisil ja mitte
mingil juhul sarikakonksu kulge.

Elektriohutus

>
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Kontrollige téopiirkond enne t66 alustamist Ule metalliotsijaga, et tuvastada varjatud elektrijuhtmete,
gaasi- vOi veetorude asukohta. Pingestatud elektrijuhtme soovimatu vigastamise korral véivad seadme
vélised metallosad pinge alla sattuda. See suurendab elektril66gi tekkimise ohtu.

Akude hoolikas kasitsemine ja kasutamine

Jargige liitiumioonakude ohutu kasitsemise ja kasutamise kohta esitatud juhiseid. Eiramine vdib
tekitada nahaarrituse, sdovituse, keemilise poletuse, tulekahju ja/voi pdhjustada plahvatuse.

Kasutage akusid ainult siis, kui nende tehniline seisukord on veatu.

Kasitlege akusid ettevaatlikult, et valtida kahjustusi ja tervist kahjustavate vedelike lekkimist!

Akusid ei tohi mingil juhul muuta ega timber ehitada!

Akusid ei tohi lahti vétta, muljuda, kuumutada lle 80 °C (176 °F) ega ara pdletada.

Arge kasutage ega laadige akusid, mis on saanud 168gi véi muul viisil kahjustada. Kontrollige regulaarselt
akusid kahjustuste suhtes.

Arge kasutage kunagi ringlusse v&etud véi remonditud akusid.

Arge kunagi kasutage akut v&i akutoitega elektritdriista I66gitarvikuna.
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Arge jatke akut kunagi otsese paikesekiirguse, kuumuse, sddemete véi lahtise leegi kitte. See véib
poéhjustada plahvatuse.

Arge puudutage aku pooluseid sérmede, t6driistade, ehete véi muude metallesemetega. See véib akut
kahjustada, samuti tekitada varalist kahju ja kehavigastusi.

Hoidke akusid eemal vihmast, niiskusest ja vedelikest. Sissetungiv niiskus voib pdhjustada luhist,
elektrildoki, poletust, tulekahju ja plahvatust.

Kasutage Uksnes aku tulbile vastavaid laadijaid ja elektritdoriistu. Juhinduge asjaomastes kasutusjuhen-
dites esitatud andmetest.

Arge kasutage ega hoiustage akut plahvatusohtlikus keskkonnas.

Kui aku on nii kuum, et seda ei saa puudutada, voib aku olla defektne. Asetage aku néhtavasse
tulekindlasse kohta, mis on suttivatest materjalidest piisavaltkaugel. Laske akul jahtuda. Kui aku on
Uhe tunni pérast ikka veel liiga kuum, et seda puudutada saaks, siis on aku defektne. P&6rduge
Hilti hooldekeskusesse voi lugege l&bi dokument "Juhised Hilti liitiumioonakude ohutu kasitsemise ja
kasutamise kohta".

Jargige liitiumioonakude transpordi, ladustamise ja késitsemise kohta esitatud erijuhiseid.
Lugege labi Hilti litiumioonakude ohutu kdsitsemise ja kasutamise juhised, mis avanevad kdesoleva
kasutusjuhendi I6pus oleva QR-koodi skannimisel.

Kirjeldus

3.1

Toote iilevaade ]
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Toiteldliti
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Kéepide

Kettakaitse
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Pingutuskruvi

Pendelkettakaitse
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Sarikakonks
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(Naidisjoonis suure alustallaga)
Loikenurga skaala

Paralleeljuhiku lukustushoob (ees)
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Loikemargis 45°

Juhtsiini liides sirgetele 16igetele 0°
Juhtsiini liides kaldldigetele
Sisekuuskantvoti

Loikesligavuse reguleerimise skaala
Aku lukust avamise nupp
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3.2 Sihipdrane kasutamine

Kirjeldatud toode on akutoitega ketassaag, mis on vélja td6tatud kasutamiseks puidu ja puidusarnaste ma-

terjalide saagimistdddel. Toode on varustatud liitmikuga kdigile levinud imemisvoolikutele. Tolmueemaldaja

vooliku saega tihendamiseks vdib olla vajalik sobiv adapter.

Saagida tohib jargmisi materjale:

 taispuit, laudliimpuit ja puitmaterjalid (nt raketised, vineer, plangud, OSB-plaadid, latid)

* Kkipsipbhised siseviimistlusplaadid (nt kipskartong- voi kipskiudplaadid) iima metallist voi tsemendist
koostisosadeta

Kasutage Uksnes toote jaoks ettendhtud saekettaid, mis vastavad tehnilistes andmetes toodud andmetele

(nt 1abimoot, pdorete arv, paksus, materjal jm). Keelatud on lihv- ja l6ikekettad, samuti kdrglegeeritud

kiirterasest (HSS) saekettad.

Saagige vaid lhetasaseid toorikuid, millel on alustalla jaoks piisavalt suur toetuspind.

Kasutage selle toote jaoks ainult Hilti Nuron B 22 seeria liitiumioonakusid. Optimaalse véimsuse tagamiseks

soovitab Hilti kasutada toodet tabelis loetletud akudega.

Toote jaoks véivad tehnika arengu labi olla saadaval uued véimsamad akud.

Kasutage selle voimsusklassi toodete puhul suurima ulatuse ja voimsusega Hilti akutliupi, et kasutada
toote vBimsust taies mahus ara. Praegusse portfelli kuuluvad sobivad akud leiate tootelehelt aadressil
www.hilti.group.

Kasutage akude laadimiseks ainult siinses tabelis toodud Hilti laadijaid.

3.3 Tarnekomplekt

Ketassaag, saeketas, paralleeljuhik, sisekuuskantvéti, kasutusjuhend
Muud sUsteemitooted leiate mitigiesindusest Hilti Store voi veebisaidilt: www.hilti.group

3.4 Lisatarvikud (eraldi saadaval)

Juhtsiini adapter (ainult vaikse alustallaga variantide korral), juhtsiin, paralleeljuhik, tolmuimeja adapter DGH
& DCH-SL

3.5 Liitiumioonaku kuvamine

Hilti Nuron liitiumioonakud saavad néidata laetuse astet, anda veateateid ja ndidata aku olekut.

3.5.1 Laetuse astme ja veateadete kuvamine

|A| HOIATUS

Vigastuste oht allakukkuva aku tottu!

» Kui aku on paigaldatud, tehke vabastuslukule vajutamisega kindlaks, et aku on kasutatavasse tootesse
Oigesti sisse pandud.

Selleks et kuvada Uhte jargmistest naitudest, vajutage korraks aku vabastusnupule.
Laetuse astet ning voimalikke torkeid kuvatakse pidevalt seni, kuni Ghendatud seade on sisse lllitatud.

Seisund

Tahendus

Neli (4) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 100 % kuni 71 %

Kolm (3) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 70 % kuni 51 %

Kaks (2) LED-tuld pdlevad pideva rohelise tulega

Laetuse aste: 50 % kuni 26 %

Uks (1) LED-tuli péleb pideva rohelise tulega Laetuse aste: 25 % kuni 10 %
Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub aeglaselt rohelise tulega Laetuse aste: <10 %
Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub aeglaselt rohelise tulega Liitiumioonaku on taielikult tihjenenud. Laadige

akut.

Kui LED-tuled pérast laadimist ikka veel kiiresti
vilguvad, péorduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

88 Eesti
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Seisund Tahendus

Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti kollase tulega Liitiumioonaku ja sellega Gihendatud seade on Ule
koormatud, liiga kiilmad véi liga kuumad véi on
tegemist muu veaga.

Viige seade ja aku soovitatud t66temperatuurile ja
arge avaldage tootele lilekoormust.

Kui teade ei kao, pé6rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Uks (1) LED-tuli péleb kollase tulega Liitiumioonaku ja sellega seotud toode ei Uhildu.
Palun pd6rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.
Uks (1) LED-tuli vilgub kiiresti punase tulega Liitiumioonaku on lukustatud ja seda ei saa kasuta-

da. Palun pd6rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

3.5.2 Akude oleku kuvamine

Aku seisundi teadasaamiseks hoidke vabastusklahvi all kauem kui kolm sekundit. Slsteem ei tuvasta
voimalikku aku torget, mis on tingitud valest késitsemisest, nt kukkumisest, torgetest, suurest kuumusest vm.

Seisund Tahendus

Koik LED-tuled suttivad pideva tulena ja seejérel Akut voib jatkuvalt kasutada.
pdleb (1) LED-tuli pidevalt rohelise tulega.

Ko6ik LED-tuled suttivad pideva tulena (1) ja LED- Aku oleku kohta esitatud péringut ei saanud I6pe-

tuli vilgub kiiresti kollase tulega. tada. Korrake protsessi voi pd6rduge Hilti hoolde-
keskusse.

Ko6ik LED-tuled suttivad pideva tulena ja seejarel Kui Gihendatud seadet saab jatkuvalt kasutada, on

pdleb (1) ja LED-tuli pideva punase tulega. aku allesjadnud mahtuvus alla 50%.

Kui Uhendatud seadet ei saa enam kasutada, on
aku kasutusressurss ammendunud ja aku tuleb val-
ja vahetada. Palun p66rduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

3.6 paralleeljuhik

Paralleeljuhik véimaldab teha tépseid 16ikeid piki tooriku serva vdi Idigata Uhesuguste mddtudega liiste.
Paralleeljuhikut voib kinnitada alustalla mélemale kdiljele.

3.7 Sarikakonks

Tootel on sarikakonks, mille abil saate toote lUhiajaliselt nt katusesarikale voi kasipuule riputada. Sarikakonksu
kasutamiseks klappige sarikakonks 180° vorra otse Ules.

Sarikakonksu saab vélja klapituna pdorata umbes 30° ette transpordiasendisse. Enne sarikakonksu
uuesti kokku klappimist keerake sarikakonks uuesti umbes 30° tagasi Iahteasendisse.

3.8 Seadme AutoStart funktsioon

Sellel tootel on mugavusfunktsioon AutoStart. Saate I6ikamise ajal soovimatu peatumise jérel lasta toote
automaatselt uuesti kdivitada ilma toitelilitit vabastamata. Tdommake toodet I6iketees 2 sekundi jooksul veidi
tahapoole, kuni toode uuesti kaivitub.

Funktsioon on saadaval ainult lihikese hetke jooksul. Kui toode peatub kauem kui 2 sekundiks,
rakendub kaitsellliti ja peate toote uuesti sisse lulitama.

4 Tehnilised andmed

41 Toote omadused

SC 30WR-22
Nimipinge 21,6V
Kaal, véike alustald 3,78 kg
(vastavalt EPTA-Procedure 01 iima akuta)
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SC 30WR-22
Kaal, suur alustald 4,02 kg
(vastavalt EPTA-Procedure 01 iima akuta)
Saeketta 1abimoot 190 mm
Max ketta paksus 0,7 mm ... 1,8 mm
Loikelaius 2,5mm
Saeketta siseava 1abimo6o6t 30 mm
Nimipoorlemiskiirus tiihikaigul 6 250 p/min
Maksimaalne l6ikesiigavus 70 mm
Kaldléikenurk 0° ... 53°
Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ... 70°C
Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur té6tamise ajal -17°C ... 60 °C
4.2 Aku
Aku t66pinge 216V
Aku kaal Vt kasutusjuhendi 16pp
Umbritseva keskkonna temperatuur to6tamise ajal -17°C ...60°C
Hoiutemperatuur -20°C ...40°C
Aku temperatuur laadimise alguses -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Teave miira ja vibratsiooni kohta

Kéesolevas juhendis margitud helirbhu- ja vibratsioonitase on méddetud standarditud méétemeetodil ja seda
saab kasutada elektriliste tdoriistade omavaheliseks vordlemiseks. See sobib ka vibratsiooni- ja mirataseme
esialgseks hindamiseks.

Toodud néitajad iseloomustavad elektrilise t&driista pdhilisi ettendhtud todid. Kui aga elektrilist t&driista
kasutatakse muul otstarbel, teiste tarvikutega voi kui tddriista on ebapiisavalt hooldatud, véivad néitajad
kéesolevas juhendis toodud néitajatest korvale kalduda. See véib vibratsiooni- ja mirataset todtamise
koguperioodil tunduvalt suurendada.

Miira- ja vibratsioonitaseme tapseks hindamiseks tuleb arvesse vétta ka aega, mil elektriline tddriist oli
vélja lulitatud voi kill sisse lulitatud, kuid tegelikult t66le rakendamata. See voib vibratsiooni- ja murataset
té6tamise koguperioodil tunduvalt vdhendada.

Kasutaja kaitseks miira ja/vOi vibratsiooni eest votke tarvitusele tdiendavaid kaitsemeetmeid, naiteks:
hooldage elektrilist tdriista ja tarvikuid korralikult, hoidke kded soojad, tagage sujuv tédkorraldus.

Uksikasjalikku teavet standardite EN 62841 siin kasutatud versioonide kohta leiate vastavusdeklarat-
siooni koopialt <1 275.

Teave miira kohta

Helivoimsustase (L) 104 dB(A)
Helirohutase (L,,) 96 dB(A)
Moéa6temédramatus (heli vaartused) (K, ja Ky,) 3 dB(A)

Vibratsioonitase

Vibratsioonitase puidu saagimisel, (a,, ) B 22-55 0,8 m/s?
B 22-170 0,8 m/s?
Mootemaaramatus (vibratsiooni koguvaartused) 1,5 m/s?

v “ NRE R



5 T60 ettevalmistamine

Al HolATUS

Vigastuste oht soovimatu kaivitumise t6ttu!
» Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et selle juurde kuuluv seade on vélja lulitatud.
» Enne seadme seadistamist ja tarvikute vahetamist eemaldage seadmest aku.

Jérgige kasutusjuhendis esitatud ja tootele mérgitud ohutusnéudeid ja hoiatusi.

5.1 Aku laadimine

1. Enne laadimist lugege laadimisseadme kasutusjuhendit.
2. Veenduge, et aku ja laadimisseadme kontaktid on puhtad ja kuivad.
3. Laadige akut selleks ettenshtud laadimisseadmega. +[ss

5.2 Aku paigaldamine
Al HolATUS

Vigastuste oht liihise voi allakukkunud aku tottu!
» Enne aku paigaldamist veenduge, et aku ja seadme kontaktidel ei ole vdorkehasid.

» Veenduge, et aku fikseerub alati korrektselt kohale.

1. Enne esmakordset kasutamist laadige aku téiesti tais.
2. Lukake aku seadmesse, kuni see kuuldavalt kohale fikseerub.
3. Kontrollige aku kindlat kinnitumist.

5.3 Aku eemaldamine

1. Vajutage aku vabastusnupule.
2. Témmake aku seadmest vélja.

5.4  Lukustusklamber P

Al HOIATUS
Vigastuste oht tingitud allakukkuvast todriistast ja/voi tarvikust!
» Toote jaoks kasutage Uksnes soovitatud Hilti tddriistarossi.

» lga kord enne kasutamist kontrollige, et tarvikuhoidetrossi kinnituspunkt ei ole kahjustada saanud.

ﬂ Jargige riigis kehtivaid eeskirju kérgustes to6tamise kohta.

Selle toote puhul kasutage kukkumiskaitsena Uksnes Hilti todriistatrossi #2261971.
» Kinnitage todriistatross klambriga seadme kiilge, nagu ndidatud joonisel. Kontrollige kindlat kinnitumist.
» Kinnitage karabiinikonks kandva konstruktsiooni kiilge. Kontrollige karabiinikonksu kindlat kinnitumist.

ﬂ Jargige Hilti tdoriistatrossi kasutusjuhendit.

55  Saeketta vahetusk, I
Saeketta mahav6tmine
Al HolATUS

Poletus- ja I6ikevigastuste oht kokkupuutumisel saeketta, kinnituskruvi ja kinnitusflantsiga Tagajarge-
deks voivad olla pdletused ja I6ikehaavad.
» Tarviku vahetamisel kandke kaitsekindaid.

1. Vajutage spindlilukustusnupule ja hoidke seda allavajutatuna (1).
2. Keerake sisekuuskantvétmega lahti kinnituskruvi (2).
3. Eemaldage kinnituskruvi ja kinnitusflants (3).
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4. Avage pendelkettakaitse (4) ja vOtke saeketas maha (5).

ﬂ Vajaduse korral voib alusflantsi puhastamiseks eemaldada.

Saeketta paigaldamine

5. Puhastage alus- ja kinnitusflants.

6. Asetage alusflants korrektselt spindlile (1).
7. Avage pendelkettakaitse (2).

8. Paigaldage uus saeketas.

ﬂ P&orake tédhelepanu saekettal ja tootel olevale pddrlemissuunanoolele (3). Need peavad kattuma.

9. Asetage Oiges asendis kohale valimine kinnitusflants (4).

10. Keerake kinnituskruvi sisse.

11. Asetage sisekuuskantvoti saeketta pingutuskruvile.

12. Vajutage spindlilukustusnupule ja hoidke seda allavajutatuna (5).
13. Keerake kinnituskruvi sisekuuskantvétmega kinni (6).

14. Kontrollige saeketta korrektset kinnitumist.

15. Torgake sisekuuskantvéti selleks ettendhtud auku.

5.6 Loikesiigavuse reguleerimine §

1. Vabastage l6ikesligavuse reguleerimise lukustushoob (1).
2. Tostke seade kaarikujulise liigutusega Ules ja reguleerige vélja I6ikestuigavus (2).
3. Pingutage I6ikestigavuse reguleerimise lukustushoob kinni (3).

Véljareguleeritud Idikestigavus peaks olema saetava materjali paksusest alati 5 kuni 10 mm vérra
suurem.

5.7 Loéikenurga seadmine eerungildigete jaoks §

Saate I6ikenurga seada vahemikus 0° kuni 53°. Loikenurga eelseadistamise abil saate eelseadistada
maksimaalselt seatava nurga 22,5° ja 45° peale.

Vajadusel seadke nurga eelseadistamise abil maksimaalne nurk.
Vabastage I6ikenurga reguleerimise lukustushoob (1).

P&orake toode soovitud I16ikenurga (2) alla.

Lukustage toode kinnitushoovaga (3) seadistatud I6ikenurgale.

Eal Sl

58  Paralleelrakise paigaldamine

1. Vabastage klamberhoob (1).
2. LuUkake paralleelrakis alustalda.

» Loikelaiust saate vastavalt konkreetsele rakendusele kohandada (2).
3. Sulgege kinnitushoob.

5.9 Juhtsiini adapteri (lisatarvik) paigaldamine

1. Vajaduse korral eemaldage paralleelrakis.

2. Kinnitage alustald juhtsiini adapteri tagumise kandurlati kilge (1).

3. Asetage alustald juhtsiini adapterisse (2) kuni alustald téielikult kohale fikseerub.
» Alustald on juhtsiini adapteriga tGhetasa.

6 Kasitsemine

Jérgige kasutusjuhendis esitatud ja tootele mérgitud ohutusnéudeid ja hoiatusi.



6.1 Sisseliilitamine ja véljaliilitamine

Sisseliilitamine
1. Vajutage sisselllitustokisele, hoidke seda allavajutatuna ja vajutage toiteldlitile.
» Vaite sissellilitustdkise vabastada, niipea kui olete vajutanud toitelilitile.
Valjaliilitamine
2. Vabastage luliti (sisse/vélja).
» Sisselllitustdkis hiippab automaatselt lukustavasse asendisse.

6.2 Tolmu- ja laastuhaldus

¢ Saagimine tolmueemaldiga:
Uhendage imivoolik dratémbeliitmikuga ja jargige tolmueemaldi kasutusjuhendis esitatud juhiseid.

Saate toodet kasutada ka ilma tolmukogumismeetodita. Veenduge, et saagimistolmu ja laastude
véljaviskeava on vaba.

6.3 Kontuuri jérgi saagimine &

ﬂ Saagige vaid Uhetasaseid toorikuid, millel on alustalla jaoks piisavalt suur toetuspind.

1. Asetage toorik nii, et saeketas saaks tooriku all vabalt liikuda.
2. Kinnitage toorik nii, et see ei nihku paigast.
3. Asetage seade alusplaadi eesmise servaga toorikule.

» Saeketas ei puutu toorikuga kokku.
4. Joondage kontuurjoon alustalla soonega (I6ikejuhikuga).
Lilitage seade sisse. %903
6. Juhtige saagi piki kontuuri sobiva kiirusega labi tooriku.

o

6.4 Eerungilbigete teostamine (nurkldiked)

ﬂ Pange téhele, et eerungildigete puhul on tegelik I6ikestiigavus skaalal néidatud I6ikestigavusest
vaiksem.

Seadke I6ikenurk eerungildigete jaoks. +0 92
Lilitage seade sisse. %093

Viige toode toorikusse.

Juhtige toode piki juhtsiini toorikust labi.

Eall

6.5  Saeldiked juhtsiiniga [V

Fikseerige juhtsiin 2 pitskruviga.
2. Paigutage saag soonemargistusega juhtsiini jélje peale.
» Sirgete I8igete korral kasutage sirgete I6igete soonemargistust 0°.
» Kaldldigete korral kasutage kaldldigete soonemargistust.
Seadke I6ikenurk eerungildigete jaoks. +0 92
Reguleerige I16ikestuigavust. +0 o2
Lilitage seade sisse. %093
Viige toode toorikusse.
Juhtige toode piki juhtsiini toorikust labi.

N oA~

7 Hooldus ja korrashoid

Al HolaTus

Vigastuste oht paigaldatud aku korral !
» Enne mis tahes hooldus- ja korrashoiutdid eemaldage seadmest aku!
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Toote hooldus

* Kdvasti kinni olev mustus eemaldage ettevaatlikult.

* Ventilatsiooniavasid puhastage ettevaatlikult kuiva, pehme harjaga.

« Puhastage korpust ainult veidi niiske lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest
need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

e Seadme kontaktide puhastamiseks kasutage puhast kuiva lappi.

Liitium-ioonakude hooldus

« Arge kunagi kasutage akut, mille ventilatsiooniavad on ummistunud. Puhastage ventilatsiooniavasid
ettevaatlikult kuiva, pehme harjaga.

+ Kaitske akut tolmu ja mustuse eest. Arge jatke akut kunagi suure niiskuse katte (arge asetage seda vette
ja arge jatke vihma katte).

Kui aku on mérjaks saanud, siis kasitlege seda nii, nagu oleks see kahjustatud. Isoleerige aku tulekindlas
anumas ja pdorduge Hilti hooldekeskusesse.

* Hoidke aku puhas Olist ja rasvast. Valtige akusse asjatult tolmu ja mustuse kogunemist. Puhastage akut
kuiva pehme harjaga véi puhta kuiva lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest
need vbivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Arge puudutage aku kontakte ja drge eemaldage kontaktidelt tehases peale kantud méaret.

« Puhastage korpust ainult veidi niiske lapiga. Arge kasutage silikooni sisaldavaid hooldusvahendeid, sest
need voivad kahjustada seadme plastdetaile.

Korrashoid

* Kontrollige regulaarselt, kas kdik nédhtavad osad on terved ja juhtelemendid tdé6tavad veatult.

» Arge kasutage seadet kahjustuste ja/véi térgete korral. Laske seade kohe parandada Hilti hooldekesku-
ses.

e Parast hooldus- ja korrashoiutdid paigaldage koik kaitseseadised ja kontrollige, kas need tdotavad
veatult.

Ohutu t66 tagamiseks kasutage ainult originaalvaruosi ja -materjale. Hilti heakskiidetud varuosad, ma-
terjalid ja lisatarvikud oma tootele leiate mulgiesindusest Hilti Store voi veebilehelt: www.hilti.group

7.1 Korrapirased puhastusto6d Kl

Pendelkettakaitse puhastamine

1. Vétke saeketas maha. 1 91

2. Puhastage pendelkettakaitse ettevaatlikult kuiva harjaga.

3. Eemaldage kaitseseadises olev mustus ja tolm sobiva todriista abil.

4. Kontrollige ja vajadusel puhastage vedru ja pendelkettakaitse mehhanism.

Laastukanali puhastamine

5. Votke saeketas maha. £ 91

6. Kui dratdombeliitmikule on paigaldatud tolmueemaldi, eemaldage imivoolik dratémbeliitmikult.
7. Puhastage laastukanal harjaga.

7.2 Seadme kontrollimine pérast hooldus- ja korrashoiutoid

Parast hooldus- ja korrashoiuhooldustdédde tegemist veenduge, et kdik kaitseseadised on paigaldatud ja et
need toimivad veatult.
1. Pendelkettakaitse kontrollimiseks avage see téielikult, selleks vajutage juhthoovale.

» Paérast juhthoova vabastamist peab pendelkettakaitse kiiresti ja téielikult sulguma.

2. Kontrollige liikuvate osade toimivust, veenduge, et need ei kiilu kinni.
3. Veenduge, et seadmel ei ole pragusid ega muid ilmselgeid kahjustusi.
8 Transport ja hoiustamine

Akuga tooriistade ja akude transport

/\ ETTEVAATUST
Soovimatu kaivitumine transportimisel !
» Transportige tooteid iima akudetal

» Eemaldage aku/akud.



>

IS

Arge kunagi transportige akusid lahtiselt. Enne aku transportimist tuleb aku pakendada nii, et see oleks
kaitstud 166kide ja vibratsiooni eest ning isoleeritud koikidest elektrit juhtivatest materjalidest voi teistest
akudest, et véltida kokkupuudet teise aku poolustega ning llhise teket. Jargige akude transpordi

suhtes kehtivaid riigisiseseid noudeid.
» Akusid ei tohi saata posti teel. Kahjustamata akude saatmiseks pddrduge logistikaettevotja poole.
» Iga kord enne kasutamist ning enne ja pérast pikemat transporti voi hoiustamist kontrollige seadet ja

akusid vigastuste suhtes.

Akuga tooriistade ja akude hoiustamine

Al HolATUS

=

Defektsed akud voi lekkivad akud vdivad tekitada vigastusi !
» Kasutusvélisel ajal eemaldage seadmest akul!

» Hoidke seadet ja akusid jahedas ja kuivas kohas. Pidage kinni tehnilistes andmetes £1J 89 toodud

temperatuuripiirangutest.

» Arge hoidke akusid laadimisseadmes. Parast laadimist eemaldage aku laadimisseadmest.
» Arge hoidke akusid paikese kées, radiaatori peal véi klaasi taga.
» Hoidke seadet ja akusid lastele ja korvalistele isikutele ligipddsmatus kohas.

» lIga kord enne kasutamist ning enne ja pérast pikemaajalist seismist kontrollige seadet ja akusid

kahjustuste suhtes.

9 Rikkeabi

Jargige koigi torgete korral aku olekunaidikut. Vt ptk Li-ioon-aku naidud.
Rikete korral, mis tabelis ei kajastu v6i mida Te ise kdrvaldada ei oska, pddrduge Hilti teeninduskeskusse.

Torge

Voimalik pohjus

Lahendus

Aku LED-tuled on kustunud

Aku on defektne

» Pddrduge Hilti hooldekeskusse.

Ldlitit (sisse/vélja) ei saa sisse
vajutada / lUliti (sisse/vélja) on
kinni kiilunud.

Tegemist ei ole veaga (ohutus-
funktsioon).

» Vajutage sisselllitustokisele.

P&drete arv véheneb jérsku
tugevasti.

Aku on tuhi.

» Laadige akut.

Etteandejoud on liiga suur.

» Véhendage etteandejoudu ja
lilitage seade uuesti sisse.

Laaste ei juhita &ra ja need
kukuvad alustallale

Laastukanal on ummistunud.

» Puhastage laastukanal. +o4

Seade ei kéivitu parast sae-
ketta kinnikiilumist automaat-
selt.

Rakendub Ulekoormuskaitse.

» Vajutage uuesti sisselulitustoki-
sele ja sisse-vélja-lulitile.

Aku ei fikseeru kuuldava klop-
satusega.

Aku fiksaatorid on maardunud.

» Puhastage fiksaatorid ja paigal-
dage aku uuesti.

Seade vibreerib tugevamalt
kui tavaliselt.

Saeketas on valesti paigaldatud.

» Votke saeketas maha ja paigal-
dage uuesti.

Pendelkettakaitse ei sulgu.

Pendelkettakaitse on maérdunud
Vvoi kiilub kinni voi vedru on kahjus-
tatud

» Votke Uhendust Hilti hoolde-
keskusega.

10 Utiliseerimine

Al HolATUS

=

Valest kaitlemisest tingitud vigastuste oht! Eralduvad gaasid voi vedelikud on terviseohtlikud.
» Arge saatke kahjustada saanud akusid posti teel!
» Llhise véltimiseks katke akukontaktid elektrit mittejuhtiva materjaliga.
» Kaéidelge akusid nii, et need ei satu laste katte.
» Utiliseerige aku Hilti Store esinduses voi pd6rduge asjaomase jadtmekaitlusettevotte poole.
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&5 Enamik Hilti seadmete valmistamisel kasutatud materjalidest on taaskasutatavad. Taaskasutuse
eelduseks on materjalide korralik sorteerimine. Paljudes riikides kogub Hilti kasutusressursi ammendanud
seadmed kokku. Lisateavet saate Hilti mudigiesindusest.

E: > Arge visake kasutusressursi ammendanud elektrilisi t&0riistu, elektroonikaseadmeid ja akusid
olmejaétmete hulka!

11 Tootja garantii

» Garantiitingimusi puudutavates klisimustes p6&rduge oma kohaliku Hilti partneri poole.

12 Lisateave

Lisateavet kasutamise, tehnika, keskkonna, RoHS-deklaratsiooni (ainult Hiina ja Taiwani turud) ning jaatme-
kaitluse kohta saate jargmise lingi alt: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427976&id=2427978
Selle lingi leiate ka kasutusjuhendi I6pust QR-koodina.

Originala lieto$anas instrukcija

1 Informacija par lietoSanas instrukciju

1.1 Par So lietoSanas instrukciju

Bridinajums! Pirms sakt izstradajuma lietoSanu, parliecinieties, ka ir izlasita un saprasta izstradajumam
pievienota lietoSanas instrukcija, ieskaitot pamacibas, droSibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, attélus un
specifikacijas. Tpasi rapigi iepazistieties ar pamacibam, droibas noradijumiem un bridinajumiem, attéliem
un specifikacijam, ka ari sastavdalam un funkcijam. NeievéroSanas gadijuma pastav elektriskas stravas
trieciena, aizdeg$anas un/vai smagu traumu risks. RUpigi uzglabajiet lietoSanas instrukciju, ieskaitot visas
pamacibas, droSibas noradijumus un bridinajumus, turpmakai izmantoSanai.

o =T izstradajumi ir paredzati profesionaliem lietotajiem, un to darbinasanu, apkopi un tehniska
stavokla uzturéSanu drikst veikt tikai kvalificéts, atbilstigi apmacits personals. Personalam ir jabat labi
informétam par iespéjamajiem riskiem, kas var rasties darba laika. Izstradajums un ta papildaprikojums
var radit bistamas situacijas, ja to uztic neprofesionalam personalam vai nelieto atbilstigi nosacijumiem.

* Pievienota lietoSanas instrukcija atbilst aktualajam tehnikas attistibas imenim tas sagatavo$anas bridi..
Aktuala versija vienmer ir pieejama tieSsaiste, Hilti izstradajumu lapa. Lai tai pieklUtu izmantojiet Saja
lieto$anas instrukcija ieklauto saiti vai kvadratkodu, kas apziméts ar simbolu (.

¢ Vienmér pievienojiet lietoSanas instrukciju izstradajumam, ja tas tiek nodots citai personai.

1.2 Apziméejumu skaidrojums

1.2.1  Bridinajumi
Bridinajumi pievérs uzmanibu bistamibai, kas pastav, stradajot ar izstradajumu. Tiek lietoti $adi signalvardi:

A| BiSTAMI!

BISTAMI! !
» Pievér§ uzmanibu draudo$am briesmam, kas var izraisit smagus miesas bojajumus vai navi.

BRIDINAJUMS! !
» Pievérs uzmanibu iespéjamam apdraudéjumam, kas var izraisit smagas traumas vai pat navi.

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
UZMANIBU! !
» Norada uz iespéjami bistamam situacijam, kas var izraisit traumas vai materialos zaudéjumus.

1.2.2 Simboli lietoSanas instrukcija
Saja lietosanas instrukcija tiek izmantoti $adi simboli:
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levérojiet lietoSanas instrukciju

Noradijumi par lietoSanu un cita noderiga informacija

il =l(%)

Riciba ar otrreiz parstradajamiem materialiem

Neizmetiet elektroiekartas un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos.

Hilti Litija jonu akumulators

B3

Hilti Ladétajs

1.2.3 Attélos

lietotie simboli

Attélos tiek lietoti $adi simboli:

Sie skaitli norada uz attiecigajiem attéliem, kas atrodami $is lietoSanas instrukcijas
sakuma.

Numeracija attélos norada uz svarigam darbibam vai detalam, kas ir svarigas noteiktam

3 darbibam. Teksta $is darbibas vai detalas ir izceltas, apziméjot ar atbilstoSiem numuriem,
pieméram, (3).
@ Poziciju numuri tiek lietoti attéla Parskats un norada uz legendas numuriem sadala
\a Izstradajuma parskats.
@! ST simbola uzdevums ir pievérst Tpasu uzmanibu izstradajuma lieto$anas laika.
1.3 Simboli atkariba no izstradajuma
1.3.1  Simboli

Uz izstradajuma

var tikt lietoti $adi simboli:

No Nominalais apgriezienu skaits tukSgaita
— Lidzstrava

- Rotacijas virziena bultina

RPM Apgriezieni minute

(%] Diametrs
Zaga ripa

» Izstradajums atbalsta bezvadu datu parnesi, kas ir saderiga ar iOS un Android plat-
formam.
1.3.2 Papildu simboli izstradajumiem ar akumulatora baroSanu

Tiek lietoti $adi simboli uz izstradajuma:

Li-lon Litija jonu akumulators
®d Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru ka triecieninstrumentu.
4 Sargajiet akumulatoru no kritieniem. Nelietojiet akumulatoru, ja tas ir bijis paklauts trie-

bt

cienam vai tam ir radusies cita veida bojajumi.

1.3.3 Pieprasijuma zimes
Uz izstradajuma tiek lietoti $adi pieprasijuma simboli:

T .



Lietojiet aizsargbrilles

2 Drosiba

2.1 Visparigi drosibas noradijumi par darbu ar elektroiekartam

/\ BRIDINAJUMS! lepazistieties ar visiem drosibas noradijumiem, instrukcijam, attéliem un tehnis-
kajiem parametriem, kas attiecas uz So elektroiekartu. Turpmak izklastito instrukciju neievéro$ana var
izraistt elektroSoku, ugunsgréku un/vai nopietnas traumas.

Saglabajiet visus drosibas noradijumus un instrukcijas turpmakai lietosanai.

Dro$ibas noradijumos lietotais apzZiméjums "elektroiekarta" attiecas uz iekartam ar tikla baro$anu (ar
baro$anas kabeli) vai iekartam ar baroSanu no akumulatora (bez kabela).

Drosiba darba vieta

» Uzturiet darba vieta tiribu un kartibu un nodrosiniet labu apgaismojumu. Nekartiga darba vieta vai
slikta apgaismojuma var viegli notikt nelaimes gadijums.

» Nestradajiet ar elektroiekartu spradzienbistama vidée, kur atrodas uzliesmojosi Skidrumi, gazes vai
putekli. Darbibas laika elektroiekartas médz dzirkstelot, un tas var izraisit viegli uzliesmojosu puteklu vai
tvaiku aizdeg$anos.

» Lietojot elektroiekartu, nelaujiet nepiedero$am personam un jo ipasi bérniem tuvoties darba vietai.
Citu personu klatbdtne var novérst uzmanibu, un ta rezultata jus varat zaudét kontroli par iekartu.

Elektrodrosiba

» Elektroiekartas kontaktdaksai jaatbilst elektrotikla kontaktligzdai. Kontaktdaksas konstrukciju
nedrikst nekada veida mainit. Kopa ar elektroiekartam, kuram ir aizsargzemeéjums, nedrikst lietot
adapteru spraudnus. Neizmainttas konstrukcijas kontaktdaksa, kas atbilst kontaktligzdai, lauj samazinat
elektrosSoka risku.

» Darba laika nepieskarieties sazemétiem priekSmetiem, pieméram, caurulém, radiatoriem, phitim
vai ledusskapjiem. Pieskaroties sazemétam virsmam, pieaug risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

» Nelietojiet elektroiekartu lietus laika, neturiet to mitruma. Mitrumam iek|ustot elektroiekarta, pieaug
risks sanemt elektrisko triecienu.

» Nenesiet un nepakariniet elektroiekartu aiz baroSanas kabela un neraujiet aiz kabela, ja vélaties
atvienot iekartu no elektrotikla kontaktligzdas. Sargajiet baroSanas kabeli no karstuma, ellas,
asam Skautném vai kustigam detalam. Bojats vai sapinkeré&jies baroSanas kabelis var klut par céloni
elektroSokam.

» Darbinot elektroiekartu arpus telpam, izmantojiet tas pievienosanai vienigi tadus pagarinatajka-
belus, kas ir paredzéti lietoSanai briva daba. Lietojot elektrokabeli, kas ir piemérots darbam arpus
telpam, samazinas elektro$oka risks.

» Ja elektroiekartas izmantosana slapja vidé ir obligati nepiecieSama, lietojiet bojajumstravas
aizsargsledzi. Bojajumstravas aizsargslédza lietoSana samazina elektro$oka risku.

Personiska drosiba

» Stradajiet ar elektroiekartu uzmanigi, darba laika saglabajiet paskontroli un rikojieties saskana ar
veselo sapratu. Ar elektroiekartu nedrikst stradat personas, kas ir nogurusas vai atrodas narkotiku,
alkohola vai medikamentu ietekmé. Mirklis neuzmanibas, stradajot ar elektroiekartu, var novest pie
nopietnam traumam.

» lzmantojiet individualos aizsardzibas lidzeklus un darba laika vienmér valkajiet aizsargbrilles.
Individualo aizsardzibas lidzeklu (puteklu aizsargmaskas, neslidoSu apavu un aizsargkiveres vai ausu
aizsargu) lietoSana atbilstoSi elektroiekartas tipam un veicama darba raksturam lauj izvairities no
savainojumiem.

» Nepielaujiet iekartas nekontrolétas ieslegSanas iespéju. Pirms pievienoSanas elektrotiklam,
akumulatora ievietoSanas, elektroiekartas satverSanas vai parvietoSanas parliecinieties, ka ta
ir izslegta. Ja iekartas parvietoSanas laika pirksts atrodas uz slédza vai ja ieslégta iekarta tiek pievienota
elektrotiklam, var notikt nelaimes gadijums.

» Pirms elektroiekartas ieslégSanas janonem visi reguléSanas piederumi un uzgrieznu atslégas.
ReguléSanas piederumi vai uzgrieznu atsléga, kas iekartas ieslégSanas bridi atrodas iekarta, var radit
traumas.

» lzvairieties no nedabiskam pozam. Darba laika vienmér saglabajiet lidzsvaru un nodroSinieties
pret paslidesanu. Tas atvieglos elektroiekartas vadibu neparedzétas situacijas.
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Izvélieties darbam piemérotu apgérbu. Darba laika nenésajiet brivi plandosas drébes un rotaslietas.
Netuviniet matus, apgérbu un aizsargcimdus iekartas kustigajam dalam. Valigas drébes, rotaslietas
un gari mati var iekerties iekartas kustigajas dalas.

Ja elektroiekartas konstrukcija lauj pievienot puteklu nosuksanas vai savakSanas ierici, sekojiet,
lai ta butu pievienota un tiktu darbinata pareizi. Puteklu nosicéja lietoSana samazina puteklu kaitigo
ietekmi.

Nezaudéjiet modribu un neatkapieties no elektroiekartu lietoSanas drosibas noteikumu ievéro-
Sanas ari tad, ja lietojat attiecigo elektroiekartu biezi un kartigi to parzinat. Neuzmaniba viena
sekundes dala var novest pie smagam traumam.

Elektroiekartas lietoSana un apkope

>

Ar

>

Neparslogojiet elektroiekartu. Katram darbam izvelieties piemérotu iekartu. Elektroiekarta darbosies
labak un drosak pie nominalas slodzes.

Nelietojiet elektroiekartu, ja ir bojats tas sledzis. Elektroiekarta, ko nevar ieslégt un izslégt, ir bistama
un nekavéjoties janodod remonta.

Pirms iestatijumu veikSanas, aprikojuma dalu nomainas vai iekartas novietoSanas uzglabasana
atvienojiet kontaktdaksu no elektrotikla un/vai nonemiet nonemamo akumulatoru. Sadi jis
noveérsisiet elektroiekartas nejausas ieslegSanas risku.

Elektroiekartu, kas netiek darbinata, uzglabajiet piemerota vieta. Nelaujiet lietot iekartu personam,
kas nav iepazinusas ar tas funkcijam un izlasijusas $o lietoSanas instrukciju. Ja elektroiekartu lieto
nekompetentas personas, tas var apdraudét cilveku veselibu.

Rupigi veiciet elektroiekartu un to piederumu apkopi. Parbaudiet, vai kustigas dalas darbojas
bez traucéjumiem un nekeras un vai kada no dalam nav salauzta vai bojata un tadéjadi netraucée
elektroiekartas nevainojamu darbibu. Raugieties, lai pirms iekartas lietoSanas tiktu nomainitas
vai saremontetas bojatas dalas. Daudzi nelaimes gadijumi notiek tapec, ka elektroiekartam nav
nodro$inata pareiza apkope.

Griezejinstrumentiem vienmeér jabut uzasinatiem un tiriem. Ripigi kopti griez&jinstrumenti ar asam
Skautném retak iestrégst un ir vieglak vadami.

Lietojiet elektroiekartu, piederumus, mainamos instrumentus utt. saskana ar Siem noradijumiem.
Janem vera ar konkrétie darba apstakli un veicamas operacijas ipatnibas. Elektroiekartu lietoSana
citiem mérkiem, neka to ir paredzéjusi razotajfirma, ir bistama un var izraisit neparedzamas sekas.
Raugieties, lai rokturu un satverSanas virsmas butu sausas, tiras, nenotraipitas ar ellu un
smérvielam. Ja rokturu vai satverSanas virsmas ir slidenas, nav iespéjama droSa elektroiekartas
vadiba un kontrole neparedzamas situacijas.

akumulatoru darbinamas iekartas lietoSana un apkope

Akumulatora uzladei jalieto tikai razotaja ieteiktie ladétaji. Noteikta veida akumulatoriem paredzéts
ladétajs klust ugunsbistams, ja to izmanto ar cita veida akumulatoriem.

Izmantojiet elektroiekartas barosanai tikai tai paredzetos akumulatorus. Cita tipa akumulatoru
lietoSana var izraisit iekartas un/vai akumulatora aizdeg$anos.

Laika, kad akumulators ir atvienots no iekartas, nepielaujiet ta kontaktu saskarSanos ar sasprau-
déem, monéetam, atslegam, naglam, skrivém vai citiem nelieliem metala priekSmetiem, kas varetu
izraisit 1ssavienojumu. Ja starp akumulatora kontaktiem rodas issavienojums, tas var sadegt vai klat
par ugunsgréka céloni.

Nepareizi lietojot akumulatoru, no ta var izplust Skidrums. Nepielaujiet ta nokliSanu uz adas.
Ja tas tomeér nejausi ir noticis, noskalojiet ar udeni. Ja Skidrums ieklust acis, izskalojiet acis un
nekavejoties versieties pie arsta. No akumulatora izplidusais Skidrums var izraisit adas kairinajumu vai
apdegumus.

Nelietojiet bojatus vai modificetus akumulatorus. Bojati vai modificéti akumulatori var radit nepare-
dzamas situacijas un izraisit ugunsgréeku, eksploziju vai traumas.

Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru uguns vai augstas temperatiras iedarbibai. Uguns vai temperatira virs
130 °C (265 °F) var izraisit eksploziju.

leverojiet noradijumus par akumulatora ladeéSanu un nekad neladéjiet akumulatoru vai ar akumu-
latoru darbinamo iekartu arpus lietoSanas instrukcija noradita temperatiras diapazona. Nepareiza
ladésana vai pielaujama temperatiras diapazona parsnieg$ana var sabojat akumulatoru un palielinat
aizdeg$anas risku.

Serviss

>

Uzdodiet elektroiekartas remontu veikt tikai kvalificetam personalam, kas izmanto vienigi ori-
ginalas rezerves dalas. Tikai ta ir iespéjams saglabat iekartas funkcionalo drosibu.

Nekada gadijuma neveiciet bojatu akumulatoru apkopi. Jebkadus akumulatoru apkopes darbus
drikst veikt tikai razotajs vai atbilstigi pilnvarots klientu apkalpo$anas dienesta.
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2.2 Drosibas noradijumi darbam ar visu veidu zagiem

Zagesanas process

> A BISTAMI! Raugieties, lai jisu rokas neatrastos zagésanas zona vai zaga ripas tie$a tuvuma. Ar
otru roku turiet iekartu aiz papildu roktura vai motora korpusa. Ja abas rokas ir satvérusas zagi, tas
ar zaga asmeni nav iespéjams savainot.

» Nesatveriet zagéjamo materialu no apak$as. Aizsargs nepasargid no saskares ar zaga asmeni
apstradajama materiala apakSpusé.

» Pieskanojiet zagéjuma dzilumu apstradajama materiala biezumam. Zem zagéjama materiala jabat
redzamam mazak neka vienam zobam pilna augstuma.

» Nekada gadijuma neméginiet pieturét zagéjamo materialu ar roku vai kaju. Nofikséjiet zagéjamo
materialu stabila stiprinajuma. Ir svarigi kartigi nostiprinat zagéjamo materialu, lai lldz minimumam
samazinatu risku, kas saistits ar pieskar§anos zaga ripai, ripas iestrégsanu vai kontroles zudumu.

» Veicot darbus, kuru laika pastav risks, ka instruments var skart apsléptus elektriskos vadus,
vienmer satveriet iekartu tikai aiz izoletajam rokturu virsmam. Saskaroties ar sprieguma padevei
pieslégtiem vadiem, elektroiekartas neizolétas metala dalas nonak zem sprieguma un var izraisit
elektroSoku.

» Garenvirziena zagésanai vienmér lietojiet atduri vai taisnu malas vadotni. Tadéjadi tiks palielinata
zagéjuma precizitate un samazinats instrumenta iestrég$anas risks.

» Vienmer lietojiet tikai atbilstiga izméra zaga ripas ar piemérotu stiprinajuma atveri (pieméram,
zvaigznes formas vai apalu). Zaga ripas, kas nav paredzétas montazai uz &1 zaga, roté nevienméerigi un
var izraisit kontroles zudumu.

» Nekada gadijuma nedrikst izmantot bojatas vai nepiemérotas zaga ripas paplaksnes vai skrives.
Paplaksnes un skraves ir konstruétas speciali $im zagim, lai nodrosinatu optimalu darba efektivitati un
drosibu.

Atsitiena céloni un ar to saistitie drosibas noradijumi

* Atsitiens ir negaidita reakcija sakara ar zaga ripas aizker$anos, iestrég$anu vai nepareizu noreguléjumu,
ka rezultata tiek zaudéta kontrole par zagi, tas izlec no zagéjama materiala un tiek pasists lietotaja
virziena;

* ja zaga ripa iekeras vai iestrégst zagéjuma rieva, ta noblok&jas un motora spéks pasit zagi atpakal
lietotaja virziena;

* ja zaga ripa zagéjuma rieva sagriezas vai ir nepareizi noreguléta, ripas aizmuguréjas dalas zobi var
iekerties zagéjama materiala virsma, ka rezultata zaga ripa izlec no zagéjuma rievas un zagis tiek pasists
lietotaja virziena.

Atsitiens ir nepareizas zaga lietoSanas sekas. No ta ir iespéjams izvairities, ievérojot turpmak aprakstitos

droSibas pasakumus.

» Stingri turiet zagi ar abam rokam un novietojiet rokas ta, lai varétu drosi reagét uz atsitiena
raditajiem spékiem. Vienmér nostajieties nedaudz uz saniem no zaga - ta, lai zaga asmens
neatrastos uz vienas lnijas ar jusu kermeni. Atsitiena gadijuma ripzagis strauiji parvietosies atpakal,
tacu ar atbilstigu piesardzibas pasakumu palidzibu iekartas lietotajs var kontrolét atsitiena speku.

» Jazaga ripa iestrégst vai darbu nepiecieSams partraukt citu iemeslu dél, izslédziet zagi, atstajiet to
zagéjamaja materiala un nogaidiet, lidz zaga ripas kustiba apstajas. Nekada gadijuma neméginiet
izvilkt zagi no materiala vai pavilkt atpakal, kamér zaga ripa atrodas kustiba, jo tas var izraisit
atsitienu. Atrodiet un novérsiet zaga ripas iestrégsanas céloni.

» Ja vélaties no jauna ieslégt zagi, kura asmens atrodas materiala, nocentréjiet zaga asmeni
zagéjuma rieva un parbaudiet, vai zaga zobi nav iekérusies materiala. Ja zaga ripa ir iestrégusi, ta
zaga ieslégSanas bridi var izlekt no materiala vai izraisit atsitienu.

» Lai novérstu risku, ka zaga ripas iestrégSana izraisis atsitienu, liela izméra plaksnes pirms
apstradasanas kartigi jaatbalsta. Liela izméra detalas var izliekties paSas no sava svara. Plaksnes
jaatbalsta abas pusés - gan zagéjuma tuvuma, gan pie armalas.

» Nedrikst izmantot neasas vai bojatas zaga ripas. Zaga ripas ar neasiem vai nepareizi izlocitiem
zobiem veido parak Sauru zagéjuma rievu, ka rezultata palielinas berze, ka ari zaga ripas iestrégsanas vai
atsitiena risks.

» Pirms sakt zagésanu, pievelciet zagéjuma dziluma un lenka iestatiSanas atdures. Ja zagé$anas
laika tiek mainiti iestatijumi, zaga ripa var iestrégt un radit atsitienu.

» levérojiet ipasu piesardzibu, veicot zagéjumus sienas un citas neparredzamas vietas. legremdétas
zaga ripas péksna sadursme ar siena esosiem objektiem var izraisit atsitienu.

Apakseja drosibas parsega funkcijas
» Pirms katras lieto$anas parbaudiet, vai parsegs aizveras nevainojami. Nelietojiet zagi, ja apak$éjais
parsegs nekustas brivi un nekavéjoties neaizveras. Nekada gadijuma neméginiet nofiksét vai atsiet

100 LatvieSu 2427978




IS

parsegu atvérta pozicija. Ja zagis nejausi nokrit zemé, parsegs var deforméties. Ar atvilkSanas sviras
palidzibu atveriet parsegu un nodrosiniet, lai tas kustétos brivi un ne pie kada zagéjuma lenka un dziluma
nesaskartos ar zaga asmeni vai citam iekartas dalam.

» Parbaudiet apakséja parsega atsperes funkcijas. Ja apakséjais parsegs un atspere nefunkcione
nevainojami, pirms zaga lietosanas lieciet tos izlabot. Bojatas detalas, lipigu materialu nogulsnéjumi
vai skaidu sakraSanas var aizkavét apakséja parsega kustibu.

» Atveriet apak$ejo parsegu ar roku tikai tad, ja tiek veikti ipasi zagéSanas darbi, pieméram,
"iegremdétie un lenka zagejumi". Atveriet apakséjo parsegu ar atvilkSanas sviru un atlaidiet to,
lidzko zaga asmens iegremdéjas materiala. Visu paréjo zagésanas darbu laika apak$gjam parsegam
jadarbojas automatiski.

» Nenovietojiet zagi uz darba galda vai uz gridas, ja apak$éjais parsegs nenosedz zaga asmeni.
Nenosegta zaga ripa, atrazdamas inerces kustiba, var sazagét visu, kas gadisies tas celd. Tadél
atcerieties, ka nepiecieSams zinams laiks, lai apstatos zaga inerces rotacija.

2.3 Papildnoradijumi par drosibu

Personiga drosiba

» Nekada gadijuma neméginiet ietekmét izstradajuma vai ta papildaprikojuma funkcijas vai to parveidot.

» Lietojiet elektroiekartu tikai kopa ar paredzétajam aizsardzibas iericém.

» Jaelektroiekarta tiek lietota bez puteklu nosticéja un darba laika veidojas liels daudzums puteklu, vienmer
valkajiet vieglu elpcelu aizsargmasku.

» Vienmer stingri turiet elektroiekartu ar abam rokam aiz S$im nolukam paredzétajam satverSanas virsmam.

» Turiet rokas un pirkstus drosa attaluma no rotéjosam dalam.

» Lietojiet dzirdes aizsargaprikojumu. TrokSna iedarbiba var radit dzirdes zudumu.

» Stradajiet ar partraukumiem un veiciet atslabinasanas un pirkstu vingrinajumus, kas uzlabo asinsriti.

» Elektroiekarta nav paredzeéta, lai to lietotu personas ar nepietiekamu fizisko spéku vai zinaSanam.

» leslédziet elektroiekartu tikai tad, kad ta atrodas darba vieta un ir novietots darba pozicija.

» Iznemiet akumulatoru, ja rodas problémas elektroiekartas darbiba, ka ari pirms darba instrumentu vai
piederumu mainas, elektroiekartas novietoSanas glabasana un transportésanas.

» Nelietojiet elektroiekartu darbiem virs galvas augstuma.

» Neméginiet nobremzét elektroiekartas kustibu, no saniem piespiezot zaga ripu.

» Pirms akumulatora ievieto$anas parliecinieties, ka zagis ir izslégts un ir aktivéta ieslég$anas blokésana.
Tadéjadi tiks novérstas traumas, ko var radit elektroiekartas nejausa iedarbo$anas.

» Kad elektroiekarta darbojas, nepieskarieties fiksacijas atlokam un fiksacijas skravei.

» Pirms nolikt elektroiekartu, nogaidiet, lidz pilniba apstajas asmens rotacija.

» Pirms zaga asmens nomainas nogaidiet, lldz zaga asmens un elektroiekarta ir atdzisusi.

» Kamér zaga ripa roté, nekada gadijuma nedrikst spiest varpstas blokéSanas taustinu.

» Nevérsiet elektroiekartu pret cilvékiem.

» leslégSanas blokesanai jabut aktivétai vienmeér, kad jis mainat piederumus vai akumulatorus, ka ar
elektroiekartas transportéSanas un uzglabasanas laika.

» Vienmér lietojiet tadu zaga ripu, kas atbilst zagéjamas detalas materialam un citam Tpasibam.

» Virziet manualo ripzagi, spieZot to pie zagéjama materiala, tikai tad, kad ripzagis ir ieslégts.

» Pieskanojiet virziSanas spéku zaga ripai un zagéjamajam materialam. Tadéjadi tiek novérsta zaga ripas
noblokéSanas un varbutéjais atsitiens.

» Raugieties, lai netiktu parkarsétas zaga zobu smailes.

» lekartd nostiprinama instrumenta pielaujamajam rotacijas atrumam jabut vismaz tikpat lielam ka uz
iekartas noraditajam maksimalajam rotacijas atrumam. Ja instrumentu rotacijas atrums parsniedz
pielaujamo, tie var saltzt un aizlidot.

» Nestradajiet vide, kura ir liels puteklu piesarnojums.

» Putekli, kas rodas slipéSanas, grieS8anas un urbSanas laika, var saturét bistamas kimikalijas. Dazi
pieméri: svins vai krasas uz svina bazes; kiegeli, betons un citi mara materiali, dabigais akmens un citi
silikatus saturosi produkti; noteiktu veidu koksne, pieméram, skabardis, ozols un Kimiska apstradata
koksne; azbests vai azbestu saturoSi materiali. Nosakiet ekspozicijas limeni, kam paklauts iekartas
lietotajs un tuvuma esoSas personas, vadoties péc apstradajamo materialu bistamibas kategorijas.
Veiciet nepiecieS8amos pasakumus, lai ekspozicija nesasniegtu kaitigu limeni, pieméram, lietojiet puteklu
nosuksanas sistému vai piemérotus elpcelu aizsardzibas lidzeklus. Visparigie ekspozicijas ierobezo$anas
pasakumi ir $adi:

» darbs labi vedinamas vietas,
» izvairianas no ilgstoSas saskares ar putekliem,
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» puteklu novirziSana projam no sejas un kermena,

» aizsargapgérba valkasana un savartita apgérba mazgasana ar deni un ziepém.

Vienmer valkajiet tadu elpcelu aizsargmasku, kas atbilst ar attiecigo lietojumu saistitajam prasibam.
Pirms darba sakSanas noskaidrojiet darba laika raduSos puteklu bistamibas kategoriju. Lietojiet
celtniecibas putekislicéju ar oficidlas sertifikacijas ietvaros pieskirtu drosibas klasifikaciju, kas atbilst
vietéjiem puteklu ietekmes ierobezo$anas normativiem.

levérojiet jusu valstl speka eso$as darba aizsardzibas prasibas.

Lai drosi nofiksétu apstradajamo materialu un saglabatu stabilu poziciju, lietojiet iespiléSanas ierici vai
citus praksé parbaudrtus fiksacijas lidzeklus. Apstradajama materiala turéSana ar roku nenodrosina
pietiekamu stabilitati un var izraisit kontroles zaudéSanu. Nelieciet pieturét zagéjamo materialu citam
personam.

Neskatieties tieSi apgaismojuma (LED) un nevérsiet to pret citu cilvéku seju.

Traumu risks, ko rada krito$i instrumenti un/vai piederumi. Pirms darba sak$anas parbaudiet, vai
piemontétie piederumi ir drosi nostiprinati.

Apstradajot koksnes materialus, var rasties skabargas un Sképeles, ar kuram iespéjams savainoties,
pieméram, savainot rokas, un, ja Sképeles atdalas, tas var izraisit arf acu traumas. Uzmanieties no
zagéjuma malam, pieskarieties materialam piesardzigi un uzmanieties no lidojosam sképelém. Valkajiet
individualo aizsargaprikojumu.

Raugieties, lai zagéjuma vieta neatrastos nekadi $kérsli, pieméram, naglas, skrives vai citas metala
dalas.

Lietojiet tikai un vienigi Hilti ieteiktas zaga ripas, kas atbilst standartam EN 847-1.

Ilzmantojot spares aki, raugieties, lai spares akis vienmer pilniba aptvertu pakarinaSanas vietu (pieméram,
spari, jumta latas, margas utt.). Tikai ta ir iespéjams samazinat traumu risku, ko var radit kritoSi
izstradajumi. Spares akis ir piemérots sparém ar maksimalo biezumu 50 mm (2").

Citu pretnokri$anas aprikojumu drikst nostiprinat tikai un vienigi ta, ka aprakstits nodala Aizsardziba
pret kritieniem +0 107, un nekada gadijuma to nedrikst stiprinat pie spares aka.

Elektrodrosiba

>
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Pieméram, ar detektora palidzibu, pirms darba sak$anas parbaudiet, vai zem apstradajamas virsmas
neatrodas nosegti elektriskie vadi, gazes vai udens caurules. Elektroiekartas aréjas metala dalas var but
zem sprieguma, pieméram, ja darba laika nejausi tiek bojats elektriskais vads. Tadéjadi rodas palielinats
elektriska trieciena risks.

Akumulatoru pareiza lietoSana un apkope

levérojiet turpmak izklastitos drosibas noradijumus, lai litija jonu akumulatoru lietoSana neraditu
apdraudéjumu. Noradijumu neievéro$ana var izraisit adas kairindjumu, smagas korozivas traumas,
Kimiskos apdegumus, ugunsgréku vai eksploziju.

Lietojiet akumulatorus tikai tad, ja tie ir nevainojama tehniskaja stavokli.

Rikojieties ar akumulatoriem uzmanigi, lai pasargatu tos no bojajumiem un nepielautu veselibai loti kaitigu
Skidrumu izpladi!

Nekada gadijuma nedrikst veikt akumulatoru parveidi vai citas neatlautas manipulacijas!

Akumulatorus nedrikst izjaukt, saspiest, sakarsét virs 80 °C (176 °F) vai sadedzinat.

Nelietojiet un neméginiet uzladét akumulatorus, kas bijusi paklauti triecieniem vai ir bojati cita veida.
Regulari parbaudiet, vai akumulatoriem nav konstatéjamas bojajumu pazimes.

Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet atjaunotus vai remontétus akumulatorus.

Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru vai ar akumulatoru darbinamu elektroiekartu ka instrumentu
siSanai.

Nekada gadijuma nepaklaujiet akumulatorus tieSiem saules stariem, augstai temperatirai, dzirkstelem
vai atklatai liesmai. Tas var izraisit eksploziju.

Nepieskarieties bateriju poliem ar pirkstiem vai instrumentiem un nepielaujiet, ka tie nonak saskaré
ar rotaslietam vai citiem priekSmetiem, kam piemit elektriska vaditspéja. Tas var izraisit akumulatoru
bojajumus, ka art materialu kaitéjumu un traumas.

Sargajiet akumulatorus no lietus un mitruma un Skidrumiem. Mitruma iekliSana var izraisit issavienojumu,
elektrisko triecienu, apdegumus, ugunsgréku un eksploziju.

Lietojiet kopa ar akumulatoru tikai ta tipam paredzétos ladétajus un elektroiekartas. levérojiet attiecigo
lietoSanas instrukciju noradijumus.

Nelietojiet un neuzglabajiet akumulatoru spradzienbistama vidé.
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» Ja akumulators klust parak karsts, iespéjams, ka tas ir bojats. Novietojiet akumulatoru labi parredzama,
ugunsdro$a vieta, pietiekama atstatuma no degosiem materialiem. Laujiet akumulatoram atdzist. Ja péc
stundas akumulators joprojam ir tik karsts, ka to ir grati satvert, tas nozime, ka tas ir bojats. Veérsieties
servisa Hilti vai izlasiet dokumentu "Noradijumi par Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru drosibu un lietoSanu".

levérojiet pasos noradijumus, kas attiecas uz litija jonu akumulatoru transporté$anu, uzglabasanu
un lieto$anu.

Izlasiet Noradijumus par Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru droSibu un lietoSanu, kas ir pieejami, noskenéjot
QR kodu $is lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas.

3 Apraksts

3.1 Izstradajuma parskats ]

Papildu rokturis

leslég$anas un izslegSanas slédzis
leslegSanas blokésana

Rokturis

Dro$ibas parsegs

Rotacijas virziena bultina

Zaga asmens

Stiprindjuma atloks

Fiksacijas atloks

Fiksacijas skruve

Svarstigais aizsargs

Svarstiga aizsarga vadibas svira

Paralélas atdures fiksacijas svira (aizmugure)
Skaidu nosiks$anas piesléguma Tscaurule
Zagesanas prieksiestatijums

Varpstas blokéSana

Spares akis

Zagéjuma dziluma noreguléjuma fiksacijas
skraves

Pamatplaksne

(pieméra attéls, kura redzama liela pamat-
plaksne)

Zagésanas lenka skala

Paralélas atdures fiksacijas svira (priekSpusé€)
Zagésanas lenka noreguléjuma fiksacijas
svira

Zagéjuma atzime 0°

Zagéjuma atzime 45°

Vadotnes sliedes stiprinajums taisniem zage-
jumiem ar 0°

Vadotnes sliedes stiprinajums slipiem zagéju-
miem

lek$éja sesstiira atslega

Skala zagéjuma dziluma iestatiSanai
Akumulatora atblokéSanas tausting
Akumulatora statusa indikacija

Akumulators

CISICICISIGICISISIOICISIOIOISIOIONS,
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3.2 Nosacijumiem atbilstiga lietoSana

Aprakstitais izstradajums ir ar akumulatoru darbinams ripzagis, kas paredzéts koksnes un tai lidzigu materialu
zagésanai. Izstradajums ir aprikots ar Tscauruli, kas ir saderiga ar visam izplatitakajam nostcéju $lateném.
Putek|stcéja Slttenes savienoSanai ar zagi var bat nepiecieSams atbilstigs adapters.
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Materiali, kurus drikst zagét:

* masivkoks, liméti kokmateriali un koksnes materiali (pieméram, veidni, saplaksnis, déli, OSB plaksnes,
latas)

* iekStelpu apdares plaksnes uz JipSa bazes (pieméram, gipskartona vai gipSa Skiedras plaksnes) bez
metala vai cementa sastavdalam

lzmantojiet tikai lietoSanai ar $o izstradajumu atlautas zaga ripas, kas atbilst tehniskaja specifikacija
noraditajiem parametriem (pieméram, diametram, apgriezienu skaitam, biezumam, materialam utt.). Nav
atlauts izmantot slipripas un griezéjripas, ka ari zaga ripas, kas izgatavotas no augsta legéjuma atrgrie$anas
térauda (HSS).

Zagéjiet tikai gludus materialus, kuriem ir pietiekami liela virsma, lai varétu atbalstit pamatplaksni.

Lietojiet kopa ar So izstradajumu tikai sérijas B 22 Hilti litija jonu akumulatorus Nuron. Lai nodroSinatu

optimalu darbibas efektivitati, Hilti iesaka kopa ar $o izstradajumu lietot Sis lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas
ieklautaja tabula noraditos akumulatorus.

Pateicoties tehniskajai attistibai, izstradajumam var bat pieejami jauni, jaudigaki akumulatori.

Sis jaudas klases izstradajumiem lietojiet Hilti akumulatoru ar augstako darbibas diapazonu un jaudu,
lai pilniba izmantotu izstradajuma veiktspéju. Piemérotos akumulatorus no musu aktuala klasta var
atrast produktu lapa, kas pieejama timek|vietné wwwe.hilti.group.

Lietojiet So akumulatoru uzladésanai tikai $is lietoSanas instrukcijas beigas ieklautaja tabula noradito sériju
Hilti ladétajus.
3.3 Piegades komplektacija

Ripzagis, zaga asmens, paraléla atdure, iek$€ja sesstira atsléga, lietosanas instrukcija
Citus 8im izstradadjumam izmantojamus sistémas produktus meklgjiet Hilti Store vai timeklvietné:
www.hilti.group

3.4 Papildaprikojums (pieejams atseviski)
Vadotnes sliedes adapters (tikai variantiem ar mazo pamatplaksni), vadotnes sliede, paraléla atdure,
puteklsucéja adapters DGH & DCH-SL

3.5 Litija jonu akumulatora indikacija

Hilti litija jonu akumulatoru Nuron indikacija var informét par akumulatora uzlades limeni, klamém un stavokli.

3.5.1 Uzlades mena indikacija un klimes pazinojumi

| A BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks akumulatora nokriSanas gadijuma!

» Ja akumulators ir ievietots un tiek nospiests atblokéSanas taustin$, nodroSiniet, lai akumulators atkal
tiktu kartigi nofikséts izstradajuma.

Lai redzetu kadu no turpmak aprakstitajam indikacijas veidiem, isi nospiediet akumulatora atblokéSanas
taustinu.

Uzlades limena un varbutéjo traucéjumu indikacija ir redzama ari pastavigi, kamér izstradajums ir ieslégts.

Statuss Nozime

Cetras (4) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades imenis: no 100 % lidz 71 %

Tris (3) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 70 % lidz 51 %

Divas (2) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 50 % [idz 26 %

(1) LED konstanti deg zala krasa Uzlades limenis: no 25 % lidz 10 %

Viena (1) LED léni mirgo zala krasa Uzlades limenis: < 10 %

(1) LED atri mirgo zala krasa Litija jonu akumulators ir pilniba izladgjies. Uzlade-
jiet akumulatoru.
Ja LED péc akumulatora uzlades joprojam atri mir-
go, veérsieties Hilti servisa.
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Statuss Nozime

(1) LED atri mirgo dzeltena krasa Litija jonu akumulators vai tam pievienotais iz-
stradajums ir parslogots, parak karsts vai parak
auksts vai ir radusies cita klame.

NodroSiniet, lai izstradajums vai akumulators ba-
tu ieteicamaja darba temperatara, un lietojiet iz-
stradajumu ta, lai tas netiktu parslogots.

Ja indikacija nepazid, vérsieties Hilti servisa.
Viena (1) LED konstanti deg dzeltena krasa Litija jonu akumulators un ar to savienotais
izstradajums nav sava starpa saderigi. Ladzu,
vérsieties Hilti servisa.

(1) LED atri mirgo sarkana krasa Litija jonu akumulators ir blokéts un nav lietojams.
Ladzu, versieties Hilti servisa.

3.5.2 Akumulatora stavokla indikacijas

Lai apskatitu akumulatora stavokla indikaciju, turiet atblokés$anas taustinu nospiestu ilgak neka tris sekundes.
Sistéma konstaté, ka potencialu baterijas kltimi, ko var izraisit neatbilstiga apieSanas, pieméram, kritiens,
sadur$ana, aréja karstuma iedarbiba utt.

Statuss Nozime

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena | Akumulatoru var turpinat lietot.
(1) LED konstanti deg zala krasa.

Visas LED deg ka skrejosa gaisma, péc tam viena | Akumulatora stavokla informacijas nolasiSanu neiz-
(1) LED konstanti deg dzeltena krasa. devas pabeigt. Atkartojiet procesu vai vérsieties
Hilti servisa.

Visas LED deg ka skrejo$a gaisma, péc tam viena | Ja pievienoto izstradajumu var turpinat lietot, atli-
(1) LED konstanti deg sarkana krasa. kust akumulatora kapacitate ir mazaka neka 50 %.
Ja pievienoto izstradajumu vairs nevar lietot, aku-
mulators ir savu laiku nokalpojis un janomaina pret
citu. Ladzu, veérsieties Hilti servisa.

3.6 Paralela atdure

Paraléla atdure nodro$ina iespéju veikt precizus zagéjumus paraléli materiala malai vai sazagét vienada
izméra [istites.

Paralélo atduri ir iesp&jams piemontét abas pamatplaksnes pusés.

3.7 Spares akis

Izstradajums ir aprikots ar spares aki, ar kura palidzibu izstradajumu var Tslaicigi pakarinat, pieméram, pie
jumta spares vai margam. Lai izmantotu spares aki, atlokiet spares aki par 180° taisna virziena uz augsu.

Spares aki var pagriezt transportéSanas pozicija, atlokot to apméram 30° lenki uz priekSu. Pirms
spares akis atkal tiek pielocits, pagrieziet spares aki par apméram 30° atpakal sakotnéja pozicija.

3.8 Funkcija AutoStart

Sim izstradajumam ir komforta funkcija AutoStart. Jis varat péc neplanotas zagé$anas procesa apturésanas
automatiski to atsakt, atstajot izstradajumu zagéjuma rieva un neatlaizot ieslégsanas / izslégsanas slédzi. 2
sekunzu laika nedaudz pavelciet izstradajumu zagéjuma rieva atpakal, lldz izstradajums atkal iedarbojas.

Funkcija ir pieejama tikai Tsu bridi. Ja izstradajuma darbiba ir apturéta ilgak neka 2 sekundes, nostrada
droSibas izslégSanas un izstradajums ir jaieslédz no jauna.
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4 Tehniskie parametri
4.1 Izstradajuma ipasibas
SC 30WR-22
Nominalais spriegums 21,6V
Svars, maza pamatplaksne 3,78 kg
(saskana ar EPTA-Procedure 01, bez
akumulatora)
Svars, liela pamatplaksne 4,02 kg
(saskana ar EPTA-Procedure 01, bez
akumulatora)
Zaga ripas diametrs 190 mm
Maks. pamatripas biezums 0,7 mm ... 1,8 mm
Zagéjuma platums 2,5 mm
Zaga ripas stiprinajuma atvere 30 mm
Nominalais apgriezienu skaits tuksgaita 6 250 apgr./min
Maksimalais griezuma dzilums 70 mm
Slipa zagéjuma lenkis 0° ... 53°
Uzglabasanas temperatiira -20°C ... 70°C
Apkarteja temperatira darbibas laika -17°C ... 60 °C
4.2 Akumulators
Akumulatora darba spriegums 21,6V
Akumulatora svars Skat. Sis lietoSanas instrukcijas
beigas
Apkarteja temperatira darbibas laika -17°C ... 60 °C
Uzglabasanas temperatira -20°C ... 40°C
Akumulatora temperatiira uzlades sakuma -10°C ... 45°C
4.3 Informacija par troksni un svarstibam

Sajas instrukcijas noraditie lielumi, kas raksturo skanas spiedienu un vibraciju, ir noteikti ar standartizétas
mérijumu metodes palidzibu, un tos var izmantot elektroiekartu savstarpéjai salidzina$anai. Tos var izmantot
ari trokSna un vibracijas iedarbibas pagaidu novértéjumam.

Noraditie parametri attiecas uz elektroiekartas galvenajiem lietoSanas veidiem. Tacu, ja elektroiekarta tiek
izmantota citos nolikos, ar citiem mainamajiem instrumentiem vai netiek nodrosinata pietiekama tas apkope,
parametri var atSkirties no noraditajiem. Tas var ievérojami palielinat trokSna un vibracijas iedarbibu visa
darba laika.

Lai precizi novertetu iedarbibu, janem véra ari laiks, cik ilgi elektroiekarta ir izslégta vai ir ieslégta, tacu faktiski
netiek darbinata. Tas var bitiski samazinat iedarbibu kopéja darba laika.

Japaredz papildu dro$ibas pasakumi, lai aizsargatu iekartas lietotaju pret trok8na un/vai vibracijas iedarbibu,
pieméram, elektroiekartas un apkope, roku turé$ana siltuma, darba procesu organizacija.

Sikaka informacija par Seit piemérotajam EN 62841 standartu versijam var atrast Atbilstibas deklaracijas

attéla £1J 275.
Informacija par troksni
Skanas jaudas menis (L) 104 dB(A)
Skanas spiediena limenis (L,,) 96 dB(A)
Pielaide (skanas raditaji) (K, un Ky,) 3 dB(A)
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Kopeéjie vibracijas raditaji

Svarstibu emisija, zagéjot koku, (a, ) B 22-55 0,8 m/s?

B 22-170 0,8 m/s?

Pielaide (kopé€ja vibracijas veértiba) 1,5 m/s?
5 Sagatavosanas darbam

Al BRIDINAJUMS
Traumu risks nejausas iedarbosanas gadijuma!

» Pirms akumulatora ievieto$anas parliecinieties, ka attiecigais izstradajums ir izslégts.
» Pirms iekartas iestatiSanas vai piederumu mainas iznemiet no iekartas akumulatoru.

levérojiet drosibas noradijumus un bridindjumus, kas atrodami $aja dokumentacija un uz izstradajuma.

5.1 Akumulatora uzladesana

1. Pirms uzlades saks8anas izlasiet ladétaja lietoSanas instrukciju.

2. Raugieties, lai akumulatora un ladétaja kontaktu virsmas ir tiras un sausas.
3. Veiciet akumulatora uzladi atbilstiga ladétaja. =1 103

5.2 Akumulatora ievietoSana

Traumu risks issavienojuma vai akumulatora nokri$anas gadijuma!

» Pirms akumulatora ievietoSanas parliecinieties, ka uz akumulatora un izstradajuma kontaktiem neatrodas
nekadi sveskermeni.

» Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir drosi nofikséts.

1. Pirms pirmas lietoSanas pilniba uzladegjiet akumulatoru.
2. lebidiet akumulatoru izstradajuma, lidz tas dzirdami nofikséjas.
3. Parbaudiet, vai akumulators ir droSi nofikseéts.

5.3 Akumulatora iznemsana

1. Nospiediet akumulatora atblokéSanas taustinu.
2. lzvelciet akumulatoru no iekartas.

5.4  Nodrosinajums pret kritienu £

Al BRIDINAJUMS!

Traumu risks instrumenta un/vai papildaprikojuma nokriSanas gadijumal
» Lietojiet tikai jisu izstradajumam ieteikto Hilti instrumentu drosibas virvi.
» Pirms katras lietoSanas parbaudiet, vai nav bojats instrumentu droSibas virves stiprindjuma punkts.

ﬂ levérojiet jusu valsti speka eso$os noteikumus par darbu augstuma.

ST izstradajuma aizsardzibai pret kritieniem lietojiet tikai Hilti instrumentu drosibas virvi #2261971.

» Nostipriniet instrumentu droSibas virvi ar cilpu pie izstradajuma, ka paradits attéla. Parbaudiet, vai
fiksacija ir drosa.

» Nostipriniet karabines aki pie neso$as konstrukcijas. Parbaudiet, vai karabines akis ir dro$i nofikséts.

ﬂ levérojiet Hilti instrumentu droSibas virves lietoSanas instrukciju.
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5.5  Zagaripas mainak, [
Zaga ripas demontaza

Apdedzinaganas un sagrie$anas risks, pieskaroties zaga ripai, fiksacijas skravei un fiksacijas atlokam.
Tas var izraisit apdegumus un grieztas traumas.
» Mainot instrumentus, lietojiet aizsargcimdus.

Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu varpstas blokétaju (1).
Atskravéjiet fiksacijas skrivi ar iek3eja seSstura atslegu (2).
Iznemiet fiksacijas skravi un nonemiet fiksacijas atloku (3).
Atveriet svarstigo aizsargu (4) un nonemiet zaga ripu (5).

Hon =

ﬂ Ja nepiecieSams, atbalsta atloku var nonemt, lai veiktu tirisanu.

Zaga ripas montaza

5. Notiriet stiprinajuma un fiksacijas atlokus.

6. Uzlieciet atbalsta atloku uz darba varpstas, raugoties, lai tas butu novietots pareiza virziena (1).
7. Atveriet svarstigo aizsargu (2).

8. Uzlieciet jaunu zaga ripu.

Pievérsiet uzmanibu uz zaga ripas un izstradajuma attélotajam rotacijas virziena bultinam (3). Tam
jasakrit.

9. Pareiza virziena uzlieciet aréjo fiksacijas atloku (4).

10. leskravejiet fiksacijas skravi.

11. Nofiksgjiet iek$€ja sesstira atslégu uz zada ripas fiksacijas skrives.
12. Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu varpstas blokétaju (5).

13. Pievelciet fiksacijas skravi ar iek$éja seSstira atslégu (6).

14. Parbaudiet, vai zaga ripas fiksacija ir nevainojama.

15. lebidiet iek$éja seSstura atslégu Sim nolikam paredzétaja atvere.

5.6  Zagéjuma dziluma noregulésana§

1. Atbrivojiet zagéjuma dziluma iestatijuma fiksacijas sviru (1).
2. Ar pagrieziena kustibu paceliet izstradajumu un iestatiet zagéjuma dzilumu (2).
3. Pievelciet zagéjuma dziluma iestatijuma fiksacijas sviru (3).

Noregulétajam zagéjuma dzilumam vienmér jabat par 5 lidz 10 mm lielakam par zagéjama materiala
biezumu.

5.7 Zagésanas lenka iestatiSana slipiem zagéjumiem [3

Jas varat iestatit zagéjuma lenki robezas no 0° lidz 53°. Ar zagéjuma lenka prieksiestatijuma palidzibu
jus varat ieprieks iestatit maksimalo iestatamo lenki 22,5° un 45°.

Ja nepiecieSams, ar lenka prieksiestatijuma palidzibu iestatiet maksimalo lenki.
Atbrivojiet zagéjuma lenka noreguléjuma fiksacijas sviru (1).

Pagrieziet izstradajumu nepiecieS8amaja zagéjuma lenki (2).

Ar fiksacijas sviras palidzibu nofikséjiet izstradajumu iestatitaja zagéjuma lenki (3).

Rl

5.8  Paralélas atdures montaza

1. Atbrivojiet fiksacijas sviru (1).
2. lebidiet paralélo atduri pamatplaksné.

» JUs varat iestatit zagéjuma platumu atbilstigi konkrétajam lieto$anas gadijumam (2).
3. Aizveriet fiksacijas sviru.
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5.9 Vadotnes sliedes adaptera (papildaprikojums) montaza

1. Ja nepiecieS8ams, demontéjiet paralélo atduri.

2. leakéjiet pamatplaksni vadotnes sliedes adaptera aizmuguréjos atbalsta stienos (1).

3. levietojiet pamatplaksni vadotnes sliedes adaptera (2), lidz pamatplaksne pilniba nofikséjas.
» Pamatplaksne atrodas viena limenrt ar vadotnes sliedes adapteru.

6 LietoSana

levérojiet droSibas noradijumus un bridindjumus, kas atrodami $aja dokumentacija un uz izstradajuma.

6.1 lesleg$ana vai izslegSana

leslegSana
1. Nospiediet un turiet nospiestu ieslegSanas blokétaju un ieslégSanas / izslégSanas sledzi.
» Jus varat atlaist ieslégSanas blokétaju, tiklidz jus nospiezat un turat ieslégSanas / izslégSanas slédzi.
IzslegSana
2. Atlaidiet ieslégSanas / izslegSanas sledzi.
» leslégSanas blokéSana automatiski parslédzas noblokéta pozicija.

6.2 Puteklu un skaidu savakSana

e Zagésana, izmantojot puteklu nosiikSanu:
savienojiet iestk$anas $lteni ar iesik$anas Tscauruli un ievérojiet puteklu nosticéja lietoSanas instrukcija
ietvertos noradijumus.

lzstradajumu var darbinat art bez puteklu savakS8anas metodes. Raugieties, lai nebltu traucéta
zagéSanas radito putek|u un skaidu novadi$ana.

6.3 Zagésana péc iezagéjuma veiksana

ﬂ Zagéjiet tikai gludus materialus, kuriem ir pietiekami liela virsma, lai varétu atbalstit pamatplaksni.

1. Novietojiet zagéjamo materialu ta, lai zaga ripa zem zagéjama materiala varétu brivi rotét.
2. Nodrosiniet zagéjamo materialu pret izkustésanos.
3. Novietojiet iekartu ar pamatplaksnes priek$€jo malu uz apstradajama priekSmeta.
» Zaga ripa nesaskaras ar apstradajamo materialu.
4. Salagojiet iezagéjuma liniju ar pamatplaksnes ierobu (zagéjuma virziba).
leslédziet izstradajumu. ®LJ 109
6. Piemeérota darba atruma virziet zagi gar iezagéjuma vietu, pamazam $kérsojot zagéjamo materialu.

[

6.4 Slipu zagéjumu veiksana (zagésana lenki)

Nemiet véra, ka slipiem zagéjumiem faktiskais zagéjuma dzilums ir mazaks neka uz skalas redzamais
zagéjuma dzilums.

Lai veiktu slipu zagéjumu, iestatiet zag&juma lenki. <0108
leslédziet izstradajumu. <1109

legremdeéjiet izstradajumu apstradajamaja materiala.

Virziet izstradajumu caur zagéjamo materialu gar vadsliedi.

poDd =

6.5  Zagésana, izmantojot vadsliedi [

1. Nofikséjiet vadsliedi ar 2 skravspilem.

2. Novietojiet zagi ar rievas atzimi uz vadotnes sliedes stiena.
» Taisnu zagéjumu gadijuma izmantojiet rievas atzimi taisniem zagéjumiem ar 0°.
» Slipu zagéjumu gadijuma izmantojiet rievas atzimi slipiem zagéjumiem.

LTI
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3. Lai veiktu slipu zagéjumu, iestatiet zagéjuma lenki. #1108
4. |estatiet skengsanas dzilumu. #1108

5. leslédziet izstradajumu. #1109

6. legremdéjiet izstradajumu apstradajamaja materiala.

7. Virziet izstradajumu caur zagéjamo materialu gar vadsliedi.
7 Apkope un uzturésana

/| BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks ievietota akumulatora gadijuma !
» Pirms jebkadiem apkopes un tehniska stavokla uzturéSanas darbiem vienmér iznemiet akumulatoru!

Izstradajuma kops$ana

¢ Uzmanigi notiriet pielipusos netirumus.

* Jaizstradajumam ir ventilacijas atveres, uzmanigi iztiriet tas ar sausu, mikstu birstiti.

* Notiriet korpusa virsmas tikai ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus kop$anas
lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas dalas.

* lIzstradajuma kontaktu firi$anai lietojiet tiru un sausu draninu.

Litija jonu akumulatoru apkope

* Nekada gadijuma nelietojiet akumulatoru ar nosprostotam ventilacijas atverem. Uzmanigi iztiriet ven-
tilacijas atveres ar sausu, mikstu birstiti.

* Nepaklaujiet akumulatoru nevajadzigai puteklu vai netirumu ietekmei. Nekada gadijuma nepaklaujiet
akumulatoru spécigam mitrumam (pieméram, nemérciet to tdent un neatstajiet lietd).

Ja akumulators ir samircis, rikojieties ar to tapat, ka jus rikotos ar bojatu akumulatoru. levietojiet to izoléta
nedego$a materiala tvertné un vérsieties Hilti servisa.

* Raugieties, lai akumulators nebltu savartits ar nepiederigu ellu un smérvielam. Raugieties, lai uz
akumulatora nevajadzigi neuzkratos putekli un netirumi. Notiriet akumulatoru ar sausu, mikstu birstiti vai
firu un sausu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus kop$anas lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas
dalas.

Nepieskarieties akumulatora kontaktiem un neattiriet kontaktus no rlpnica uzklatas smérvielas.

* Notiriet korpusa virsmas tikai ar nedaudz samitrinatu draninu. Nelietojiet silikonu saturoSus kopSanas
lidzeklus, jo tie var sabojat plastmasas dalas.

Uzturésana

* Regulari parbaudiet visas redzamas dalas, lai parliecinatos, ka tas nav bojatas un funkcioné nevainojami.

* Nelietojiet izstradajumu, ja tam ir raduSies bojajumi un/vai funkciju traucéjumi. Nekavéjoties nododiet
izstradajumu Hilti servisa remonta veik$anai.

* Péc apkopes un remonta darbiem piemontéjiet vieta visas aizsargierices un parbaudiet, vai tas darbojas
nevainojami.

Lai izstradajuma lieto$ana batu drosa, izmantojiet tikai originalas rezerves dalas un patérina materialus.
Rezerves dalas, patérina materialus un piederumus, kuru lietoSanu kopa ar So izstradajumu akcepté
Hilti, var atrast Hilti Store vai timek|vietne: www.hilti.group

7.1 Regularie tiri$anas darbi Kl

Svarstiga parsega tiriSana

1. Demontsjiet zaga ripu. £ 108

2. Uzmanigi notiriet svarstigo parsegu ar sausu birstiti.

3. Ar piemérota instrumenta palidzibu iztiriet nogulsnéjumus un skaidas no aizsargiericu iekSpuses.
4. Parbaudiet un, ja nepiecieSams, notiriet atsperu un svarstiga parsega mehanismu.

Skaidu kanala tiriSana

5. Demontgjiet zaga ripu. £1J 108

6. Japie nostk$anas Iscaurules ir piemontéts puteklu nosticéjs, nonemiet iestikSanas $ltteni no nostksanas
iscaurules.

7. lztiriet skaidu kanalu ar birstiti.

“ NRE R
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7.2 Parbaude péc apkopes un uzturéSanas darbiem
Péc apkopes un uzturéSanas darbiem ir parbaudiet, vai ir pievienotas visas aizsargierices un vai to darbiba
ir nevainojama.
1. Lai parbauditu droSibas parsega funkcijas, lidz galam atveriet to, nospiezot vadibas sviru.
» Péc vadibas sviras atlai$anas svarstigajam aizsargam atri un pilniba jaaizveras.
2. Parbaudiet kustigo dalu funkcijas, lai nepielautu, pieméram, iestrégSanu vai berSanos.
3. Parbaudiet, vai izstradajumam nav saltizu$u vietu vai citu acimredzamu bojajumu.

8 TransportéSana un uzglabasana

Ar akumulatoru darbinamu iekartu un akumulatoru transportésana

/\ IEVEROT PIESARDZIBU!
Nekontroléta iedarbosSanas transportésanas laika !
» Pirms iekartu transportéSanas vienmeér iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!

» Iznemiet akumulatoru / akumulatorus.

» Nekada gadijuma netransportéjiet akumulatorus nenostiprinata veida, sabértus kaudzé. TransportéSanas
laika akumulatori jasarga no triecieniem un vibracijas, ka ari jaizolé no jebkadiem materialiem, kam
piemit elektriska vaditspéja, un citiem akumulatoriem, lai nepielautu to nonakSanu saskaré ar citu
bateriju kontaktiem un Issavienojuma rasanos. levéerojiet vietéjos noteikumus par akumulatoru
transportésanu.

» Akumulatorus nedrikst sutit pa pastu. Ja vélaties nosutit nebojatus akumulatorus, vérsieties satijumu
piegades uznémuma.

» Pirms katras lietoSanas, ka ari péc ilgakas transporté$anas parbaudiet, vai izstradajums un akumulatori
nav bojati.

Ar akumulatoru darbinamu iekartu un akumulatoru uzglabasana

| A| BRIDINAJUMS!

Neparedzami bojajumi bojatu vai izpliduSu akumulatoru dél !
» Pirms iekartu novietoSanas glabasana vienmer iznemiet no tam akumulatorus!

» Glabajiet izstradajumu un akumulatorus vésa un sausa vieta. levérojiet temperatiiras robezvértibas, kas
noraditas sadala Tehniskie parametri +17106.

» Neglabajiet akumulatorus uz ladétaja. Péc uzlades procesa vienmeér nonemiet akumulatoru no ladétaja.

» Nekad neglabajiet akumulatorus saulé, uz siltuma avotiem vai aiz stikla.

» Glabajiet izstradajumu un akumulatorus ta, lai tiem nevarétu pieklit bérni un nepiederoSas personas.

» Pirms katras lietoSanas, ka ar péc ilgakas uzglabasanas parbaudiet, vai izstradajums un akumulatori nav
bojati.

9 Traucéjumu novérsana

Traucéjumu gadijuma nemiet véra akumulatora statusa indikaciju. Skat. nodalu Litija jonu akumulatora
indikacija.

Ja izstradajuma darbiba radusies traucéjumi, kas nav uzskaititi $aja tabula vai ko jums neizdodas novérst
saviem spéekiem, ludzu, meklgjiet palidzibu musu Hilti servisa.

Traucéejums lespéjamais iemesls Risinajums

Akumulatora LED indikacijas | Akumulators ir bojats » Versieties Hilti servisa.

nav.

leslégSanas / izslég$anas slé- | Nav filtra (drosibas funkcija). » Nospiediet ieslég$anas bloké-

dzi nav iespéjams nospiest, $anas sléedzi.

respektivi, tas ir noblokéts.

Péksni ieverojami samazinas | Akumulators ir izladgjies. » Uzladgjiet akumulatoru.

rotacijas atrums. Parak liels padeves spéks. » Samaziniet padeves spéku un
Vélreiz ieslédziet izstradajumu.

Skaidas netiek aiztranspor- Nosprostots skaidu kanals. > Iztiriet skaidu kanalu. =1 110

tétas un nokrit uz pamat-

plaksnes.
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Traucejums lespéjamais iemesls Risinajums

Péc zaga ripas nobloké$anas | Neiedarbojas aizsardziba pret » Veélreiz nospiediet ieslégSanas

iekarta pati neiedarbojas. parslodzi. blok&Sanas un ieslégsanas /
izsleg$anas taustinu.

Akumulators nenofikséjas ar | Netirs akumulatora fiksacijas izcil- | » Notfiriet fiksacijas izcilni un

sadzirdamu klikski. nis. nofiksé&jiet akumulatoru vélreiz.

Izstradajums vibrée vairak Nepareizi iemontéta zaga ripa. » Demontgjiet zaga ripu un

neka parasti. piemontéjiet to no jauna.

Neaizveras svarstigais aiz- Svarstigais parsegs ir netirs vai » Versieties Hilti servisa.

sargs. iestrégst vai ir bojata atspere

10 Nokalpojuso iekartu utilizacija

/| BRIDINAJUMS!
Traumu risks neatbilstigas utilizacijas gadijuma! Veselibas apdraudéjums, izplUstot kaitigdm gazém un
Skidrumiem.
» Bojatus akumulatorus nav atlauts nosutit!
» Lai nepielautu Tssavienojumus, nosedziet piesléguma kontaktus ar materialu, kam nepiemit elektriska
vaditspéja.
» Utilizgjiet akumulatorus ta, lai tiem nevarétu pieklat bérni.

» Nododiet akumulatoru utilizacijai jus apkalpojo$aja Hilti Store vai vérsieties pie kompetenta atkritumu
apsaimniekoSanas uznémuma.

& Hilti izstradajumu izgatavo$ana tiek izmantoti galvenokart otrreiz parstradajami materiali. Priek&nosaci-
jums otrreizéjai parstradei ir atbilstoSa materialu SkiroSana. Daudzas valstis Hilti pienem nolietotas iekartas
otrreizéjai parstradei. Lai sanemtu vairak informacijas, vérsieties Hilti servisa vai pie sava pardosanas kon-
sultanta.

E: » Neizmetiet elektroiekartas, elektroniskas ierices un akumulatorus sadzives atkritumos!

11 RaZotaja garantija

» Arjautajumiem par garantijas nosacijumiem, lidzu, vérsieties pie vietéja Hilti partnera.

12 Papildinformacija

Papildu informacija par lieto$anu, tehniku, apkartéjo vidi, RoHS deklaraciju (attiecas tikai uz Kinu un Taivanu)
un utilizaciju ir pieejama, izmantojot $adu saiti: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427976&id=2427978
Si saite kvadratkoda veida ir ieklauta ari lieto$anas instrukcijas beigas.

Originali naudojimo instrukcija

1 Informacija apie naudojimo instrukcija

1.1 Apie Sia naudojimo instrukcijg

* |Ispéjimas! Prie§ pradédami naudoti prietaisg jsitikinkite, kad perskaitéte ir supratote prie prietaiso
pridedama naudojimo instrukcija, jskaitant instrukcijas, saugos ir jspéjamuosius nurodymus, paveikslélius
ir specifikacijas. Svarbiausia susipazinkite su visomis instrukcijomis, saugos ir jspéjamaisiais nurodymais,
paveiksléliais, specifikacijomis be sudétinémis dalimis ir funkcijomis. Nesilaikant Sio reikalavimo, kyla
elektros smigio, gaisro ir (arba) sunkiy suzalojimy pavojus. Vélesniam naudojimui i§saugokite naudojimo
instrukcija, jskaitant visas instrukcijas, saugos ir jspéjamuosius nurodymus.

« =T prietaisai yra skirti profesionalams, todél juos naudoti, atlikti jy techninés priezitiros ir remonto
darbus leidZiama tik jgaliotam, instruktuotam personalui. Sis personalas turi biti supaZindintas su visais
galimais pavojais. Neinstruktuoto personalo netinkamai arba ne pagal paskirtj naudojamas prietaisas ir
jo priedai gali kelti pavoju.
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Pridedama naudojimo instrukcija atitinka naujausia technikos lygj spausdinimo momentu. Naujausia
versijg visada rasite internetu ,Hilti prietaisy puslapyje. Sekite nuoroda arba QR koda $ioje naudojimo
instrukcijoje, pazyméta simboliu @

Kitiems asmenims prietaisg perduokite tik kartu su $ia naudojimo instrukcija.

1.2 Zenkly paaiskinimas
1.2.1  |spéjantieji nurodymai

|spéjantieji nurodymai jspéja apie pavojus, gresiancius eksploatuojant prietaisa. Naudojami Sie signaliniai
Zodziai:

Al PAVOJUS

PAVOJUS !
» Sis zodis vartojamas norint jspéti apie tiesiogiai gresiantj pavojy, kurio pasekmés yra sunkls kuno
suZzalojimai arba Zdtis.

ISPEJIMAS

ISPEJIMAS !
» Sis Zodis vartojamas norint jspéti apie galimai gresiantj pavojy, kurio pasekmés gali biti sunkds kiino
suZzalojimai arba Zdtis.

/\ ATSARGIAI

ATSARGIAI !

» Sis Zodis vartojamas potencialiai pavojingai situacijai Zyméti, kai yra kiino suzalojimo arba materialiniy
nuostoliy grésme.

1.2.2 Naudojimo instrukcijoje naudojami simboliai
Sioje naudojimo instrukcijoje naudojami tokie simboliai:

Laikykités naudojimo instrukcijos

Q

Naudojimo nurodymai ir kita naudinga informacija

&

Rodo, kad juo pazenklinta medziaga galima perdirbti

Elektriniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy nemesti j buitines atliekas

Hilti licio jony akumuliatorius
Hilti Kroviklis

g3

1.2.3 Simboliai iliustracijose
lliustracijose naudojami Sie simboliai:

E Sie skaitmenys nurodo atitinkama paveikslélj $ios naudojimo instrukcijos pradZioje.

Numeracija paveiksléliuose nurodo svarbius darbinius veiksmus arba darbiniams veiks-
3 mams svarbias konstrukcines dalis. Tekste Sie darbiniai veiksmai arba konstrukcinés
dalys i$skirtos atitinkamais numeriais, pvz., (3).

@ Pozicijy numeriai naudojami paveikslélyje Apzvalga - jie nurodo skyrelyje Prietaiso
3 vaizdas esanciy paaiskinimy numerius.

@ Siuo Zenklu siekiama atkreipti ypatinga démesj j naudojimasi $iuo prietaisu.

1.3 Specifiniai prietaiso simboliai

1.3.1 Simboliai
Ant prietaiso gali bati naudojami Sie simboliai:

LTI



No Nominalusis tusciosios eigos sukimosi greitis
— Nuolatiné srove
- Sukimosi krypties rodyklé
RPM Apsisukimai per minute
(%] Skersmuo
Pjovimo diskas
Prietgisas palaiko belaidj duomeny perdavima, suderinama su ,,iOS* ir ,,Android“ platfor-
momis.

1.3.2 Papildomi simboliai akumuliatoriniams prietaisams
Ant prietaiso naudojami tokie simboliai:

Li-lon Li¢io jony akumuliatorius
®0 Niekada nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus kaip smuginio jrankio.

4 Saugokite, kad akumuliatorius nenukristy. Nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, kuris buvo
l sutrenktas arba kaip nors kitaip pazeistas.

1.3.3 |pareigojamieji Zenklai
Ant prietaiso naudojami tokie jpareigojamieji zenklai:

Dirbant uzsidéti apsauginius akinius

2

Sauga

2.1

Bendrieji saugos nurodymai dirbantiems su elektriniais jrankiais

A ISPEJIMAS Perskaitykite visus ant $io elektrinio jrankio esanéius saugos nurodymus, instrukcijas,
paveikslélius ir techninius duomenis. Siy nurodymy nesilaikymas gali tapti elektros smgio, gaisro ir / arba
sunkiy suzalojimy priezastimi.

ISsaugokite visus saugos nurodymus ir instrukcijas, kad galétuméte j juos pazvelgti ateityje.

Saugos nurodymuose vartojama sgvoka ,elektrinis jrankis® apibréziami i$ elektros tinklo maitinami elektriniai
jrankiai (turintys maitinimo kabelj) ir i§ akumuliatoriaus maitinami elektriniai jrankiai (be maitinimo kabelio).

Sauga darbo vietoje

>

Pasirupinkite, kad darbo vieta visada buty Svari ir gerai apSviesta. Netvarkinga ar blogai apSviesta
darbo vieta gali tapti nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastimi.

Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio sprogioje aplinkoje, kurioje yra degiy skysé€iy, dujy arba dulkiu.
Veikiantys elektriniai jrankiai kibirk§¢iuoja, ir kibirkStys gali uzdegti dulkes arba susikaupusius garus.
Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, neleiskite darbo zonoje biiti vaikams ir pasaliniams asmenims.
Atitrauke démesj nuo darbo, galite nebesuvaldyti prietaiso.

Apsauga nuo elektros

>

Prietaiso maitinimo kabelio kiStukas turi atitikti elektros lizdo tipa. Kistuko jokiu budu negalima
keisti. Nenaudokite tarpiniy kiStuky kartu su elektriniais jrankiais, turinciais apsauginj jZzeminima.
Nepakeisti kistukai ir tinkami elektros lizdai mazina elektros smagio rizika.

Venkite kuino kontakto su jZemintais pavirSiais, pvz., vamzdziais, Sildytuvais, viryklémis ir Saldytu-
vais. Kai Zmogaus kilinas yra jZemintas, padidéja elektros smugio tikimybe.

Elektrinius jrankius saugokite nuo lietaus ir drégmés. | elektrinj jrankj patekus vandens, padidéja
elektros smagio rizika.

Nenaudokite elektros maitinimo kabelio ne pagal paskirtj, t. y. neneskite elektrinio jrankio paéme
uz kabelio, nekabinkite jo ant kabelio, netraukite uz kabelio, norédami iStraukti kiStuka i$ elektros
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lizdo. Elektros maitinimo kabelj saugokite nuo karséio, alyvos, astriy briauny ar judanéiy daliu.
Pazeisti arba susipyne elektros maitinimo kabeliai didina elektros smagio rizika.

» Jei su elektriniu jrankiu dirbate lauke, naudokite tik tokius ilginimo kabelius, kurie tinka ir lauko
darbams. Naudojant lauko darbams tinkancius ilginimo kabelius, maZzéja elektros smugio rizika.

» Jeigu elektrinio jrankio naudojimo drégnoje aplinkoje negalima iSvengti, i elektros tinkla jj junkite
per apsaugine nuotékio rele. Apsauginé nuotékio relé mazina elektros smagio rizika.

Zmoniy sauga

» Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu, bukite atidis, sutelkite démesj j darba ir vadovaukités sveika
nuovoka. Elektrinio jrankio nenaudokite, jeigu esate pavarge arba apsvaige nuo narkotiniy
medziagy, alkoholio ar vaistu. Neatidumo akimirka dirbant su elektriniu jrankiu gali tapti rimty
suzalojimy priezastimi.

» Naudokite asmenines apsaugos priemones ir visuomet uzsidékite apsauginius akinius. Naudojant
asmenines apsaugos priemones, pvz., respiratoriy, neslystancius apsauginius batus, apsauginj $alma,
ausines ir kt., priklausomai nuo elektrinio jrankio tipo ir naudojimo, mazéja rizika susizaloti.

» Saugokités, kad nejjungtumeéte prietaiso atsitiktinai. Prie$ prijungdami prie elektros maitinimo
tinklo, jdédami akumuliatoriy, imdami j rankas ar neSdami, sitikinkite, kad elektrinis jrankis yra
iSjungtas. Jeigu neSdami elektrinj jrankj pirsta laikysite ant jungiklio arba jrankj jjungsite j elektros tinkla
tuomet, kai jungiklis néra iSjungtas, gali jvykti nelaimingas atsitikimas.

» Pries jjungdami elektrinj jrankj, pasalinkite i$ jo reguliavimo jrankius ar verZlinius raktus. Besisu-
kancioje prietaiso dalyje esantis jrankis ar paliktas raktas gali tapti suzalojimy priezastimi.

» Venkite nepatogiy kiino padéciu. Dirbdami stovékite tvirtai ir visada iSlaikykite kiino pusiausvyra.
Taip galésite geriau kontroliuoti elektrinj jrankj netikétose situacijose.

» Vilkékite tinkama apranga. Nevilkékite placiy drabuziu, nesidékite papuosaly. Saugokite plaukus,
drabuzius ir pirstines nuo besisukanéiy prietaiso daliy. Laisvus drabuZzius, papuos$alus ir ilgus plaukus
gali jtraukti besisukancios prietaiso dalys.

» Jei yra numatyta galimybé prijungti dulkiy nusiurbimo ar surinkimo jrenginius, visada jsitikinkite,
kad jie yra prijungti ir tinkamai naudojami. Naudojant dulkiy nusiurbimo jrenginj, gali sumazéti dulkiy
keliama grésme.

» Neturékite iliuzijy, kad visada esate saugus, ir, skaitydami naudojimo instrukcijas, nepraleiskite
skyreliy apie saugy darba su elektriniais jrankiais, net jeigu per ilgus naudojimo metus esate su
savo elektriniu jrankiu susipazine. Neatsargus veiksmas per sekundés dalj gali tapti sunkiy suzalojimy
priezastimi.

Elektrinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

» Prietaiso neperkraukite. Naudokite Jiisy darbui tinkama elektrinj jrankj. Su tinkamu elektriniu jrankiu
dirbsite geriau ir saugiau, jei nevirSysite nurodytos galios.

» Nenaudokite elektrinio jrankio su sugedusiu jungikliu. Elektrinis jrankis, kurio nebegalima jjungti ar
iSjungti, yra pavojingas ir jj reikia remontuoti.

» Pries$ prietaisg nustatydami, keisdami reikmenis ar tiesiog padédami j Salj, visuomet iStraukite
maitinimo kabelio kistuka i$ elektros lizdo ir / arba i$ prietaiso iSimkite akumuliatoriy. Si atsargumo
priemoné leis iSvengti netikéto elektrinio jrankio jsijungimo.

» Nenaudojamus elektrinius jrankius saugokite vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje. Neleiskite prietaisu
naudotis asmenims, kurie néra su juo susipazine arba néra perskaite Sios instrukcijos. Elektriniai
jrankiai yra pavojingi, kai juos naudoja patirties neturintys asmenys.

» Elektrinius jrankius ir reikmenis ripestingai priziurékite. Tikrinkite, ar judancios elektrinio jrankio
dalys tinkamai funkcionuoja ir niekur neklitiva, ar néra suluzusiy ir pazeisty daliy, kurios bloginty
jrankio veikima. Prie$ naudojima pazeistos prietaiso dalys turi biiti suremontuotos. Blogai priziGrimi
elektriniai jrankiai yra daugelio nelaimingy atsitikimy priezastis.

» Pjovimo jrankiai visuomet turi biti astras ir Svarts. Rlpestingai priZitréti pjovimo jrankiai su astriomis
pjovimo briaunomis maziau stringa ir yra lengviau valdomi.

» Elektrinj jrankj, reikmenis, kei¢iamuosius jrankius ir t. t. naudokite pagal Sias instrukcijas. Taip
pat atsizvelkite j darbo salygas ir atliekamo darbo pobudj. Elektrinius jrankius naudojant ne pagal
paskirtj, gali kilti pavojingos situacijos.

» Priziarékite rankenas, kad jos ir ju laikymo pavirsiai visada buty sausi, Svaris ir neriebaluoti.
Slidzios rankenos ir jy laikymo pavirSiai negali uztikrinti elektrinio jrankio saugaus naudojimo ir valdymo
kontrolés nenumatytose situacijose.

Akumuliatorinio jrankio naudojimas ir elgesys su juo

» Akumuliatoriams jkrauti naudokite tik tuos kroviklius, kuriuos rekomenduoja gamintojas. Kroviklj,
tinkantj tik nurodytiems akumuliatoriy tipams, naudojant kitiems akumuliatoriams jkrauti, kyla gaisro
pavojus.
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» Elektriniuose jrankiuose naudokite tik konkrec¢iai jiems skirtus akumuliatorius. Naudojant kitokius
akumuliatorius, kyla pavojus susizaloti ir sukelti gaisra.

» Nenaudojamo akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite Salia savarzéliy, monetu, raktu, viniy, varzty ar kitokiy
smulkiy metaliniy daiktu, kurie galéty trumpai sujungti akumuliatoriaus kontaktus. Trumpai
sujungus akumuliatoriaus kontaktus, yra pavojus nusideginti ar sukelti gaisra.

» Netinkamai naudojant akumuliatoriu, i$ jo gali iStekéti skystis. Venkite kontakto su Siuo skysciu.
Jei skyséio atsitiktinai pateko ant odos, nuplaukite ja vandeniu, jei pateko j akis - gerai praplaukite
jas vandeniu ir nedelsdami kreipkités j gydytoja. Akumuliatoriaus skystis gali sudirginti arba chemiskai
nudeginti oda.

» Nenaudokite pazeisto arba perdirbto akumuliatoriaus. Pazeisti arba perdirbti akumuliatoriai gali
funkcionuoti nenumatytai, todél gali kelti gaisro, sprogimo ar suzalojimy pavoju.

» Akumuliatoriy saugokite nuo ugnies ir per aukstos temperatiiros. Ugnies arba didesnés kaip 130 °C
(265 °F) temperaturos veikiamas akumuliatorius gali sprogti.

» Laikykités visy jkrovimo instrukcijy ir akumuliatoriy arba akumuliatorinj jrankj visada jkraukite
tik eksploatavimo instrukcijoje nurodytame temperatiry diapazone. Netinkamas jkrovimas arba
jkrovimas uz leistino temperatary diapazono riby gali sugadinti akumuliatoriy ir padidinti gaisro pavojy.

Techniné priezilra

» Savo elektrinj jrankj patikékite remontuoti tik kvalifikuotam specialistui, tam jis turi naudoti tik
originalias atsargines dalis. Taip galima uztikrinti, kad bus iSlaikytas prietaiso naudojimo saugumas.

» Niekada nevykdykite pazeisty akumuliatoriy techninés priezitros. Bet kokig akumuliatoriy technine
priezilrg leidziama vykdyti tik gamintojui arba jgaliotoms klienty aptarnavimo jmonéms.

2.2 Saugos nurodymai dirbantiems visais pjuklais

Pjovimo procesas

> ‘& PAVOJUS: Nekiskite ranky j pjovimo zong ir prie pjovimo jrankio. Antraja ranka laikykite
papildoma rankena arba variklio korpusa. Kai pjikla laiko abi rankos, pjovimo diskas jy suzaloti negali.

» Nekiskite ranky po pjaunamu ruosSiniu. Kadangi po ruoSiniu néra apsauginio gaubto, todél jis negali
Jusy apsaugoti nuo pjovimo disko.

» Pjovimo gylj parinkite pagal ruosinio storj. Po ruosiniu turi matytis ne visas danties aukstis.

» Pjaunamo ruosinio niekada nelaikykite rankoje arba ant kojuy. Ruosinj stabiliai uzfiksuokite. Labai
svarbu ruoSinj gerai pritvirtinti, kad pavojus pjuklui prisiliesti prie kino, uzstrigti pjovimo diskui arba
prietaisui tapti nebevaldomu buty kuo mazesnis.

» Kai vykdote darbus, kuriy metu kei¢iamasis jrankis gali paliesti pasléptus elektros laidus, laikykite
elektrinj jrankj tik uz izoliuoty rankeny pavirsiu. Palietus laidus, kuriais teka sroveé, jtampa atsiranda ir
metalinése elektrinio jrankio dalyse, todél kyla elektros smugio pavojus.

» Vykdydami iSilginio pjovimo darbus, visada naudokite atrama arba tiesig briaunos kreipianc¢iaja. Ji
didina pjavio tiksluma ir mazina pjovimo disko jstrigimo tikimybe.

» Visada naudokite tinkamo dydzio pjovimo diskus su prietaiso griebtuva atitinkanc¢ia tvirtinimo anga
(pvz., zvaigzdés formos arba apvalia). Pjuklo montavimo elementy neatitinkantys pjovimo diskai sukasi
netolygiai, todél prietaisas gali tapti nebevaldomas.

» Niekada nenaudokite pazeisty arba netinkamy pjovimo disko tarpikliy arba varzty. Pjovimo disko
Ziediniai tarpikliai ir varztai yra specialiai pritaikyti Jisy pjuklui, todél uztikrina optimaly jo naSuma ir
eksploatavimo sauguma.

Atatranka - priezastys ir atitinkami saugos nurodymai

¢ Atatranka yra staigi elektrinio jrankio reakcija j pjovimo disko uZsikabinimg ar jstrigima, sukelta galbat ir
netinkamos disko orientacijos, kurios metu nekontroliuojamas pjuklas pakyla i$ ruoSinio ir pradeda judéti
dirbanc¢io asmens link;

* jei pjovimo diskas uzsikabina ar uzstringa susispaudzianc¢iame pjovimo plysyje, jis uzsiblokuoja, ir tada
variklio jéga sviedzia pjuklg juo dirbanc¢io asmens link;

* jei pjovimo diskas pjovimo plySyje deformuojamas arba netinkamai nukreipiamas, galinés pjovimo disko
briaunos dantys gali kabinti ruoSinio pavirSiy, dél to pjovimo diskas gali i§Sokti i§ pjovimo plySio ir visas
pjuklas gali pajudéti juo dirbanc¢io asmens link.

Atatranka yra pjiklo netinkamo arba netikslaus naudojimo pasekmé. Jos galima iSvengti naudojant tinkamas,

toliau aprasomas atsargumo priemones.

» Pjukla tvirtai laikykite paéme abiem rankomis, jas laikydami tokioje padétyje, kad galétuméte
pasipriesinti atatrankos jégoms. Visada bukite pjovimo disko Sone, dirbant Jisy kunas neturi
buti uz besisukanéio pjovimo disko ir jo sukimosi plok§tumoje. Veikiant atatrankos jegai, diskinis
pjuklas gali staiga pajudéti atgal, ta¢iau naudotojas, imdamasis tinkamy atsargumo priemoniy, gali Sig
jéga suvaldyti.
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Jei pjovimo diskas stringa arba Jus nutraukiate darba, iSjunkite pjikla ir ramiai palaikykite
ruosinyje, kol diskas visiSkai sustos. Niekada nebandykite iSimti pjiiklg i$ ruosinio arba traukti ji
atgal, kol pjovimo diskas dar sukasi, - gali kilti atatranka. Nustatykite ir pasalinkite pjovimo disko
strigimo priezastj.

Jei ruosinyje esantj pjiikla norite jjungti i§ naujo, nustatykite pjovimo diska pjovimo plysSio centre
ir patikrinkite, ar pjuklo dantys nejstrige ruosinyje. Jei pjiklo diskas stringa, pakartotinai jjungus, jis
gali i$slysti i$ ruosinio arba dél jo gali atsirasti atatrankos jéga.

Dideles plokstes atremkite, kad, pjovimo diskui jstrigus, sumazéty atatrankos tikimybé. Didelés
plokstés gali sulinkti dél savo svorio. PlokStes reikia atremti abiejose pusése - prie pjovimo plySio ir
kraStuose.

Nenaudokite atSipusiy arba pazeisty pjovimo disky. Dél pjovimo disky, kuriy dantys atSipe arba
netinkami, sumazéja pjovimo plySys ir padidéja trintis, pjovimo diskas gali pradéti strigti ir atsiranda
atatrankos jéga.

Pries pradédami pjauti, priverzkite pjovimo gylio ir pjovimo kampo nustatymo rankenéles. Jei
pjaunant nustatymai pasikei€ia, pjovimo diskas gali jstrigti ir dél to gali kilti atatranka.

Ypac atsargiai pjaukite angas sienose ar kitose mazai zinomose vietose. IS virSaus jpjaunamas
pjovimo diskas gali paliesti pasléptus objektus, uzsiblokuoti ir sukelti atatranka.

Apatinio apsauginio gaubto veikimas

>
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Pries kiekvieng naudojima patikrinkite, ar sklandziai uzsidaro apatinis apsauginis gaubtas. Nenau-
dokite pjuklo, jei apatinis apsauginis gaubtas yra nepaslankus ir jo negalima uzdaryti sklandziai.
Niekada neuzblokuokite ir neuzfiksuokite apatinio apsauginio gaubto, kai jis yra atidarytas. Jei
pjiklas netycia nukristy ant zemés, apatinis apsauginis gaubtas gali deformuotis. Atidarykite apsauginj
gaubta patraukdami svirtj ir sitikinkite, kad jis yra paslankus bei, atliekant pjavius skirtingais pjovimo
kampais ir gyliais, nesiliecia prie pjovimo disko arba kity daliy.

Patikrinkite apatinio apsauginio gaubto spyruokliy veikima. Jei apatinis apsauginis gaubtas ir
jo spyruoklés veikia nesklandziai, prie§ naudodami pjukla atlikite techninés prieziiros darbus.
Pazeistos dalys, kibios apnasos ar droZliy sankaupos létina apsauginio gaubto uzsidaryma.

Apatinj apsauginj gaubta atidarykite ranka tik atlikdami ypatingus, pavyzdziui, jgilinamajj arba
kampinj, pjavius. Apatinj apsauginj gaubta atidarykite patraukdami svirtj ir atleiskite ja tada, kai
pjovimo diskas jsipjaus j ruosinj. Atliekant visus kitus pjovimo darbus, apatinis apsauginis gaubtas turi
veikti automatiskai.

Nedékite pjuklo ant darbastalio arba Zemés, jei apatinis apsauginis gaubtas neuzdengia pjovimo
disko. Dél neapsaugoto, besisukancio pjovimo disko pjuklas juda prieSinga pjovimo krypciai kryptimi ir
gali prapjauti Salia esancius daiktus. Atkreipkite demesj  pjiklo stojimo trukme.

Papildomi saugos nurodymai

Zmoniy sauga

>

>

>

Prietaisa ir priedus draudziama keisti ar atlikti kitokius ju pakeitimus.

Elektrinj prietaisa naudokite tik su jo apsauginiais jtaisais.

Jei elektrinj prietaisg naudojate be dulkiy nusiurbimo jrenginio, dirbdami dulkes kelian€ius darbus
uzsidékite lengva respiratoriy.

Elektrinj prietaisg visada laikykite abiem rankomis uz tam skirty rankeny pavirsiy.

Rankas ir pirStus laikykite toliau nuo besisukan¢iy daliy.

Dirbdami uzsidékite ausines. Triuk§mas gali pakenkti klausai.

Dirbdami darykite pertraukas ir atpalaidavimo pratimus pirStams, kad pageréty kraujotaka.

Elektrinis prietaisas néra skirtas naudoti fiziSkai silpniems neinstruktuotiems asmenims.

Elektrinj prietaisa jjunkite tik darbo vietoje ir tik tada, kai jj nustatéte | darbine padeét;.

1Simkite akumuliatoriy, jei kilo problemy su elektriniu prietaisu, jei keiCiate kei¢iamuosius jrankius arba
priedus, kai sandéliuojate ir transportuojate elektrinj prietaisa.

Nedirbkite elektrinj prietaisg pakéle vir§ galvos.

Nestabdykite elektrinio prietaiso, i§ Sono spausdami pjovimo diska.

Prie$ jstatydami akumuliatoriy jsitikinkite, kad pjuklas yra iSjungtas, o jjungimo blokatorius aktyvintas.
Taip iSvengsite suzalojimy dél atsitiktinio elektrinio prietaiso paleidimo.

Kai elektrinis prietaisas veikia, nelieskite fiksavimo jungés ir fiksavimo varzto.

Prie$ padédami elektrinj prietaisa palaukite, kol elektrinis prietaisas visikai sustos.

Prie$ keisdami pjovimo diska palaukite, kol pjovimo diskas ir elektrinis prietaisas atves.

Niekada nespauskite veleno blokavimo mygtuko, kol pjovimo diskas dar sukasi.

Nenukreipkite elektrinio prietaiso j kitus asmenis.
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» |jungimo blokatorius turi biti visada jjungtas, kai keic¢iate priedus arba akumuliatorius, kai transportuojate
arba norite sandéliuoti elektrinj prietaisa.

» Visada naudokite medziagai ir ruoSinio savybéms tinkantj pjovimo diska.

» Ruosinio link stumkite tik jjungta rankinj diskinj pjukla.

» Pastumos jéga pasirinkite pagal naudojama pjovimo diska ir apdirbamaja medziaga. Tokiu badu
iSvengsite, kad pjovimo diskas neblty blokuojamas ir neatsirasty atatrankos jéga.

» Saugokite, kad neperkaisty pjovimo disko danty vir§unés.

» Kei€iamojo jrankio leistinas sukimosi greitis turi bati bent jau ne mazesnis uz ant elektrinio prietaiso
nurodyta didziausig sukimosi greitj. Priedas, kuris sukasi grei¢iau nei leistina, gali trakti ir pasklisti j Salis.

» Nedirbkite aplinkoje, kurioje yra daug dulkiy.

» Slifuojant, pjaustant ir greZiant kylangiose dulkése gali biti pavojingy cheminiy medziagy. Stai keli
pavyzdZziai: $vinas ar dazai $vino pagrindu, plytos, betonas ir kiti mlro statiniai, natdralus akmuo
ir kiti gaminiai, kuriy sudétyje yra silikato, tam tikra mediena, aZuolas, bukas ir chemiskai apdorota
mediena, asbestas arba medziagos, kuriy sudétyje yra asbesto. Naudodamiesi medziagu, su kuriomis
dirbama, pavojingumo klase, nustatykite poveikj dirbanciajam ir aplink esantiems asmenims. Imkités
batiny priemoniy, uztikrinanciy, kad poveikis likty saugiame lygmenyje, pvz., naudokite dulkiy surinkimo
sistemg arba dévékite tinkamas kvépavimo apsaugos priemones. Prie bendryjy priemoniy, skirty
poveikiui sumazinti, priskiriama:

» darbas gerai védinamoje srityje,

» ilgesnio kontakto su dulkémis vengimas,

» dulkiy nuvedimas nuo veido ir kiino,

» apsauginiy drabuziy déveéjimas ir uztersty viety nuplovimas vandeniu ir muilu.

» Naudokite kvépavimo takus saugancia kauke, kuri tenking naudojimo reikalavimus.

» Prie§ pradédami dirbti nustatykite darbo metu kilsian¢iy dulkiy kenksmingumo klase. Naudokite
licencijuotg statybinj dulkiy siurblj, atitinkantj apsaugos klase pagal vietoje galiojancias apsaugos nuo
dulkiy normas.

» Laikykités nacionaliniy darby saugos reglamenty.

» RuosSiniui jtvirtinti ir stabiliai jo padéciai iSlaikyti naudokite tvirtinimo jtaisus arba kokias nors kitokias
praktikoje naudojamas priemones. Ranka ar kokia nors kita kiino dalimi laikomas ruo$inys néra stabilus,
dél to yra rizika prarasti prietaiso valdymo kontrole. Neleiskite tretiesiems asmenims laikyti ruosinio
padétyje.

» Nezilrékite tiesiai j Sviestuva (Sviesos dioda) ir nenukreipkite jo j kito Zzmogaus veida.

» Suzalojimo pavojus dél Zemyn krentangiy jrankiy ir / arba reikmeny. Prie$§ pradédami dirbti tikrinkite, kad
sumontuotas priedas baty patikimai pritvirtintas.

» Dirbant su mediena, gali atplysti medziagos atplaiSos, kurios gali kelti suzalojimo pavojy, pvz., rankoms,
o kai atplaiSos atsipalaiduoja, jos taip pat gali suzaloti akis. Atkreipkite démesj | pjavio briaunas,
negriebkite medziagos neziirédami ir stebékite aplink skriejancias atplai$as. Naudokite asmenines
apsaugos priemones.

» |sitikinkite, kad pjavio linijoje néra klia€iu, pvz., viniy, varzty arba kity metaliniy daliy.

» Naudokite tik Hilti rekomenduojamus pjovimo diskus, atitinkancius standartg EN 847-1.

» Naudodami kablj stebékite, kad kablys visada bty visiskai uzkabintas pakabinimo vietoje (pvz., prie
gegniy, stogo grebésty, turékly). Tik taip galésite sumazinti krintanciy prietaisy keliama suzalojimo
pavojy. Kablys tinka gegnéms, kuriy maks. storis nevirsija 50 mm (2 in).

» Kitas apsaugas nuo kritimo galima tvirtinti tik kaip aprasyta skyriuje Apsauga nuo kritimo =1 124ir
jokiu budu negalima tvirtinti prie kablio.

Apsauga nuo elektros

» Prie$ pradédami dirbti, patikrinkite (pvz., naudodami detektoriy), ar darbo zonoje néra paslépty elektros
laidy, dujy ir vandentiekio vamzdziy. NetyGia paZeidus, pvz., elektros kabelj, iSorinése metalinése
elektrinio prietaiso dalyse taip pat gali atsirasti jtampa. Dél to kyla didesnis elektros smugio pavojus.

24 Su akumuliatoriais elgtis atsargiai

» Laikykités Zemiau pateikty saugaus naudojimo ir darbo su li¢io jony akumuliatoriais saugos
nuorody. Nesilaikant Siy nurodymy, galimas odos sudirginimas, sunkis suzalojimai dél ésdinancio
poveikio, cheminiai nudegimai, gaisro ir / arba sprogimo pavojus.

» Akumuliatorius naudokite tik nepriekaistingos techninés buklés.

» Kad iSvengtuméte akumuliatoriaus pazeidimy ir sveikatai labai kenksmingy skysciy iStekéjimo, su
akumuliatoriumi elkités labai atsargiai!

» Akumuliatorius draudziama modifikuoti ar kaip nors kitaip jais manipuliuoti!
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» Akumuliatorius draudziama ardyti, spausti, kaitinti iki aukstesnés kaip 80 °C (176 °F) temperatlros arba
deginti.

» Nenaudokite ir nejkraukite akumuliatoriy, kurie buvo sutrenkti arba kaip nors kitaip paZeisti. Reguliariai
tikrinkite, ar néra akumuliatoriaus pazeidimo pozymiy.

» Niekada nenaudokite utilizuoty arba remontuoty akumuliatoriy.

» Akumuliatoriaus arba akumuliatorinio elektrinio jrankio niekada nenaudokite vietoje plaktuko.

» Saugokite akumuliatorius nuo tiesioginiy saulés spinduliy, auk$tesnés temperatiros, kibirk$¢iy ir atviros
ugnies. Tai gali sukelti sprogima.

» Baterijos poliy nelieskite pirStais, jrankiais, papuosSalais ar kitokiais elektrai laidziais daiktais. Tai gali
pazeisti akumuliatoriy, taip pat padaryti materialiniy nuostoliy ir suzaloti.

» Saugokite akumuliatorius nuo lietaus, drégmeés bei skysciu. |siskverbusi drégmé gali sukelti trumpajj
jungima, elektros smugj, nudegima, gaisra ir sprogima.

» Naudokite tik Sio tipo akumuliatoriams skirtus kroviklius ir elektrinius jrankius. Laikykités atitinkamoje
naudojimo instrukcijoje pateikty duomeny.

» Nenaudokite ir nelaikykite akumuliatoriaus sprogioje aplinkoje.

» Jeigu j rankas paimtas akumuliatorius atrodo kars$tas, jis gali bati sugedes. Padékite akumuliatoriy
matomoje, nedegioje vietos pakankamu atstumu nuo degiy medziagy. Leiskite akumuliatoriui atvesti.
Jei akumuliatorius po valandos vis dar yra per karStas paimti j rankas, jis yra sugedes. Kreipkités j
Hilti techninés priezitros centra, arba perskaitykite 8j dokumenta , Hilti liio jony akumuliatoriy saugos ir
naudojimo nurodymai“.

Laikykités specialiujy direktyvuy, galiojan¢iy li¢io jony akumuliatoriy transportavimui, sandéliavimui
ir naudojimui.

Perskaitykite Hilti li¢io jony akumuliatoriy saugos ir naudojimo nurodymus, kuriuos rasite nuske-
nave QR koda, esantj Sios naudojimo instrukcijos gale.
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3 Aprasymas

3.1 Prietaiso vaizdas ]

Papildoma rankena

Jungiklis

Jjungimo blokatorius

Rankena

Apsauginis gaubtas

Sukimosi krypties rodyklé

Pjovimo diskas

Tvirtinimo jungé

Fiksavimo jungé

Fiksavimo varztas

Paslankusis apsauginis gaubtas
Paslankiojo apsauginio gaubto valdymo svir-
tis

Lygiagreciosios atramos uzspaudimo svirtis
(gale)

Pjuveny nusiurbimo sistemos prijungimo
atvamzdis

Pjovimo kampo iSankstinio nustatymo jtaisas
Veleno blokavimo mygtukas

Kablys

Pjovimo gylio nustatymo jtaiso uzspaudimo
svirtis

Pagrindo ploksté

(pavyzdzio paveikslélis su didele pagrindo
plokste)

Pjovimo kampo skalé

Lygiagreciosios atramos uzspaudimo svirtis
(priekyje)

Pjovimo kampo nustatymo jtaiso uzspaudimo
svirtis

Pjavio Zzyma 0°

Pjavio zyma 45°

Kreipiamosios liniuotés laikiklis tiesiems pju-
viams su 0°

Kreipiamosios liniuotés laikiklis jstriziems
pjaviams

Vidinis $eSiabriaunis raktas

Pjovimo gylio nustatymo jtaiso skalé
Akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtukas
Akumuliatoriaus busenos rodmuo
Akumuliatorius

® ® PERLPELPOEEOO
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3.2 Naudojimas pagal paskirtj

AprasSytasis prietaisas yra akumuliatorinis diskinis pjdklas ir skirtas medienai ir | medieng panasioms me-

dziagoms pjauti. Prietaise yra sumontuotas prijungimo atvamzdis, skirtas visoms dazniausiai naudojamoms

siurbimo zarnoms. Dulkiy gaudymo jtaiso zarnai sujungti su pjuklu gali tekti naudoti tinkama adapter;.

Leidziama pjauti Sias medziagas:

* natdralioji mediena, klijuota mediena ir i§ medienos pagamintos medziagos (pvz., klojiniai, klijuotiné
fanera, lentos, OSB plokstés, lentjuostés);

¢ vidaus apdailos plokstés i$ gipso (pvz., gipso kartono arba gipso plausy plokstés) be metaliniy arba
cementiniy sudétiniy daliy.

Naudokite tik prietaisui leistus naudoti pjovimo diskus, kurie tenkina techniniy duomeny skyriuje pateiktus

duomenis (pvz., skersmenj, sukimosi greitj, storj, medziaga ir t. t.). NeleidZziama naudoti $lifavimo ir pjovimo

disky i$ stipriai legiruoto greitapjovio plieno (HSS).

“ NRE R
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Pjaukite tik lygius ruosinius, kurie turi pakankamai didelj atraminj pavir$iy pagrindo plokstei.

Su Siuo prietaisu naudokite tik B 22 serijos Hilti Nuron li¢io jony akumuliatorius. Optimaliam naSumui Hilti
rekomenduoja Siam prietaisui Sios naudojimo instrukcijos gale esancioje lenteléje nurodytus akumuliatorius.

Deél techninio tobulinimo prietaisui galima jsigyti naujy galingesniy akumuliatoriy.

Sios galios klasés prietaisams naudokite Hilti akumuliatoriy tipg su didZiausiu siekiu ir galia, siekiant
visiSkai iSnaudoti prietaiso galia. Tinkamus akumuliatorius i§ misy dabartinio asortimento rasite
prietaisy puslapyje adresu wwwe.hilti.group.

Siems akumuliatoriams jkrauti naudokite tik $ios naudojimo instrukcijos gale esangioje lenteléje nurodyty
serijy Hilti kroviklius.

3.3 Tiekiamas komplektas

Diskinis pjuklas, pjovimo diskas, lygiagrecioji atrama, vidinis SeSiabriaunis raktas, naudojimo instrukcija
Daugiau jusy turimam prietaisui skirty sisteminiy priedy rasite vietinéje Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje
www.hilti.group

3.4 Priedai (jsigyjami atskirai)

Kreipiamosios liniuotés adapteris (tik variantams su maza pagrindo plokste), kreipiamoji liniuoté, lygiagre€ioji
atrama, dulkiy siurblio adapterisDGH & DCH-SL

3.5 Li¢io jony akumuliatoriaus rodmenys

Hilti Nuron li¢io jony akumuliatoriai gali parodyti jkrovos bukle, praneSimus apie klaidg ir akumuliatoriaus
bukle.

3.5.1 |krovos biiklés ir pranesSimy apie klaidas rodmenys

Al ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus krentanciu akumuliatoriumi!

» Kai akumuliatorius jstatytas, spausdami atblokavimo mygtuka jsitikinkite, kad vél tinkamai uzfiksavote
akumuliatoriy naudojamame prietaise.

Kad gautumeéte viena i$ Siy rodmenu, spustelékite akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtuka.
|krovos buklé bei galimos triktys rodomos nuolat, kol prijungtas prietaisas yra jjungtas.

Busena ReikSmé

Keturi (4) $viesos diodai nuolat Sviecia zaliai |krovos lygis: nuo 100 iki 71 %

Trys (3) Sviesos diodai nuolat Svie€ia zaliai |krovos lygis: nuo 70 iki 51 %

Du (2) Sviesos diodai nuolat SvieCia Zaliai |krovos lygis: nuo 50 iki 26 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia Zaliai |krovos lygis: nuo 25 iki 10 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas létai mirksi Zaliai |krovos lygis: < 10 %

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi zaliai Li¢io jony akumuliatorius yra visiSkai iSsikroves.

Akumuliatoriy jkraukite.

Jei Sviesos diodai po akumuliatoriaus jkrovimo
vis dar greitai mirksi, kreipkités j Hilti techninés
priezilros centra.

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi geltonai Li¢io jony akumuliatorius arba su juo sujungtas
prietaisas yra veikiamas per didelés apkrovos, yra
per karstas, per Saltas arba jvykes kitoks gedimas.
Prietaisg ir akumuliatoriy nustatykite j rekomenduo-
jama darbine temperaturg ir naudodami neperkrau-
kite prietaiso.

Jei praneSimas rodomas ir toliau, praSome kreiptis j
Hilti techninés priezitros centra.

Vienas (1) Sviesos diodas Sviecia geltonai Li¢io jony akumuliatorius ir su juo susijes prietaisas
yra nesuderinami. Kreipkités j Hilti techninés prie-
zilros centra.

TR
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Busena ReikSmé

Vienas (1) LED $viesos diodas greitai mirksi raudo- | Li¢io jony akumuliatorius uzblokuotas, jo nebega-

nai lima naudoti. Kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezitros
centra.

3.5.2 Akumuliatoriaus busenos rodmenys

Norédami uZzklausti apie akumuliatoriaus bukle, ilgiau nei tris sekundes spauskite atblokavimo mygtuka.
Sistema neatpaZjsta galimo netinkamo baterijos veikimo, kuris yra neleistino baterijos naudojimo pasekme,
pvz., jai nukritus, jg pazeidus arba esant iSoriniy pazeidimy dél kars¢io.

Busena Reik§mé

Visi §viesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputés, | Akumuliatoriy galima naudoti toliau.
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia
Zalia spalva.

Visi $viesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputés, | Uzklausa dél akumuliatoriaus bklés negaléjo bati
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas greitai mirksi gel- | baigta. Procedira pakartokite arba kreipkités j Hilti

tona spalva. techninés priezitros centra.

Visi $viesos diodai Sviecia kaip signalinés lemputés, | Jei prijungta prietaisa galima naudoti toliau, likusi
ir po to (1) vienas Sviesos diodas nuolat Sviecia akumuliatoriaus talpa yra mazesné kaip 50%.
raudona spalva. Jei prijungto prietaiso toliau naudoti nebegalima,

vadinasi akumuliatoriaus eksploatavimo laikas bai-
gési ir jj reikia pakeisti. Kreipkités j Hilti techninés
priezilros centra.

3.6 Lygiagrecioji atrama

Naudojant lygiagre€ia atrama, galima atlikti tikslius pjuvius iSilgai ruoSinio briaunos arba supjauti vienody
matmeny juostas.
Lygiagreciajg atrama galima montuoti abiejose pagrindo plokstés pusése.

3.7 Kablys

Sis prietaisas turi kablj, su kuriuo galite trumpam prikabinti prietaisa, pvz., prie gegniy arba turékly. Kad
galétumete naudoti kablj, atlenkite kablj 180° tiesiai aukstyn.

Atlenkta kablj galima pasukti pirmyn apie 30° | transportavimo padétj. Prie§ vél uzlenkdami kablj,
pasukite jj apie 30° atgal j pradine padet;.

3.8 AutoStart funkcija

Siame prietaise jrengta AutoStart patogumo funkcija. Po neplanuoto sustojimo pjaunant galite vél
automatiskai paleisti prietaisa neatleisdami jjungimo / iSjungimo mygtuko. Traukite prietaisa pjlvyje per
2 sekundes atgal, kol prietaisas vél pradeda veikti.

Sig funkcijg galima naudoti tik labai trumpa laika. Jei prietaisas sustoja ilgiau nei 2 sekundéms, suveikia
apsauginis iSjungimas, ir jas turite i$ naujo jjungti prietaisa.

4 Techniniai duomenys

4.1 Gaminio savybés

SC 30WR-22

Nominalioji maitinimo jtampa 216V

Svoris, maza pagrindo ploksté 3,78 kg
(pagal EPTA-Procedure 01 be akumulia-
toriaus)
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SC 30WR-22
Svoris, didelé pagrindo ploksté 4,02 kg
(pagal EPTA-Procedure 01 be akumulia-
toriaus)
Pjovimo disko skersmuo 190 mm
Maks. pjovimo disko pagrindo storis 0,7mm ... 1,8 mm
Pjavio plotis 2,5 mm
Pjovimo disko tvirtinimo skylé 30 mm
Nominalusis tusciosios eigos sukimosi greitis 6 250 aps./min.
Maksimalus pjovimo gylis 70 mm
|strizo pjovimo kampas 0° ... 53°
Laikymo temperatura -20°C ...70°C
Darbiné aplinkos temperatiira -17°C ... 60 °C
4.2 Akumuliatorius
Akumuliatoriaus darbiné jtampa 21,6V
Akumuliatoriaus svoris Zr. $ios naudojimo instrukcijos
gale.
Darbiné aplinkos temperatiira -17°C ... 60 °C
Laikymo temperatira -20°C ... 40°C
Akumuliatoriaus temperatira, kai pradedama jkrauti -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Informacija apie triukSma ir vibracijos reikSmeés

Siuose nurodymuose pateiktos garso slégio ir vibracijos reik§meés yra i$matuotos taikant standartizuota
matavimo metoda ir gali buti naudojamos elektriniams jrankiams palyginti tarpusavyje. Jos taip pat tinka Siy
veiksniy poveikiui i§ anksto jvertinti.

Nurodytieji duomenys yra susieti su pagrindinémis $io elektrinio jrankio naudojimo sritimis. Jeigu elektrinis
jrankis bus naudojamas kitaip, su skirtingais kei¢iamaisiais jrankiais arba bus nepakankamai techniskai
darbo laikotarpj.

Norint tiksliai jvertinti poveikj, reikéty jvertinti ir laika, kai elektrinis prietaisas yra i§jungtas, arba, nors ir jjungtas,
juo faktiskai nedirbama. Toks jvertinimas gali smarkiai sumazinti poveikio per visa darbo laikotarpj reikSme.
Imkités papildomy saugos priemoniy, kad darbuotojas buty apsaugotas nuo triuk8mo ir / arba vibracijos
poveikio, pavyzdziui, reikalaukite tinkamos elektrinio jrankio ir keiGiamujy jrankiy techninés priezidros,
pasirapinkite, kad darbuotojy rankos visada buty Siltos, uztikrinkite tinkama darbo organizavima.

I18samios informacijos apie ¢ia taikomy EN 62841 standarty versijas rasite atitikties deklaracijos vaizde

+J275.
Informacija apie triukS§ma
Garso galios lygis (L) 104 dB(A)
Garso slégio lygis (L,,) 96 dB(A)
Paklaida (garso vertés) (K, ir Ky,) 3 dB(A)
Suminés vibracijuy reikSmés
Vibracijy emisijos reik§mé pjaunant mediena, (a,, | B 22-55 0,8 m/s?
B 22-170 0,8 m/s?
Paklaida (suminés vibracijy vertés) 1,5 m/s?

LTI
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5 Pasiruosimas darbui

A ISPEJIMAS
Suzalojimo pavojus dél atsitiktinio paleidimo!

» Prie§ jdédami akumuliatoriy, jsitikinkite, kad atitinkamas prietaisas yra i$jungtas.
» Prie$ nustatydami prietaisa ar keisdami reikmenis, iSimkite akumuliatoriy.

Laikykités Sioje instrukcijoje ir ant prietaiso pateikty saugos nurodymy ir jspé&jimuy.

5.1 Akumuliatoriaus jkrovimas

1. Prie$ pradédami krauti, perskaitykite kroviklio naudojimo instrukcija.

2. Atkreipkite démesj, kad akumuliatoriaus ir kroviklio kontaktai turi bati Svarus ir sausi.
3. Akumuliatoriy jkraukite leistinu krovikliu. 1 120

5.2 Akumuliatoriaus jdéjimas

A ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél trumpojo jungimo arba krintanéio akumuliatoriaus!
» Prie$ jdédami akumuliatoriy jsitikinkite, kad jo ir prietaiso kontaktuose néra pasaliniy daikty.
» |sitikinkite, kad akumuliatorius visada tinkamai uzsifiksavo.

1. Pries pirmajj karta naudodami, akumuliatoriy pilnai jkraukite.
2. Akumuliatoriy stumkite j prietaisa, kol jis girdimai uzsifiksuos.
3. Patikrinkite, ar akumuliatorius gerai uzfiksuotas prietaise.

5.3 Akumuliatoriaus iSémimas

1. Spauskite akumuliatoriaus atblokavimo mygtuka.
2. IS gaminio iSimkite akumuliatoriy.

5.4 Apsaugos nuo kritimo i§ auk$éio priemoné 2

A ISPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus krentant jrankiui ir/arba papildomai jrangai!

» Naudokite tik Jusy prietaisui rekomenduojama Hilti jrankio laikantjjj lyna.

» Kiekvieng kartg pries naudodami patikrinkite jrankio laikanciojo lyno tvirtinimo tasko galimus pazeidimus.

ﬂ Laikykités Jusy Salyje galiojan€iy direktyvy dél darbo aukstyje.

Siam prietaisui kaip apsauga nuo nukritimo naudokite tik Hilti jrankiy laikantjjj lyna #2261971.

» |rankiy laikantjjj lyng kilpa pritvirtinkite prie prietaiso, kaip pavaizduota paveikslélyje. Patikrinkite, ar
patikimai laikosi.

» Karabino kablj pritvirtinkite prie laikanciosios struktdros. Patikrinkite, ar karabino kablys patikimai
pritvirtintas.

ﬂ Laikykités Hilti jrankio laikanciojo lyno naudojimo instrukcijy.

55  Pjovimo disko keitimas &, [

Pjovimo disko nuémimas

A ISPEJIMAS

Pavojus nusideginti ir jsipjauti pjovimo disku, fiksavimo varztu ir fiksavimo junge Galima nudegti ir
isipjauti.

» Keisdami jrankius, maveékite apsaugines pirstines.

1. Paspauskite ir laikykite veleno blokavimo mygtuka (1).
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2. Vidiniu SeSiabriauniu raktu atlaisvinkite fiksavimo varzta (2).
3. ISimkite fiksavimo varzta ir fiksavimo junge (3).
4. Atidarykite paslankujj apsauginj gaubta (4) ir iSimkite pjovimo diska (5).

ﬂ Jeigu reikia, tvirtinimo junge galima nuimti ir nuvalyti.

Pjovimo disko uzdéjimas

5. Nuvalykite tvirtinimo ir fiksavimo junge.

6. Ant pavaros veleno tinkama kryptimi uzmaukite tvirtinimo junge (1).
7. Atidarykite paslankujj apsauginj gaubta (2).

8. Uzdékite nauja pjovimo diska.

ﬂ Atkreipkite démesj | sukimosi krypties rodykles (3) ant pjovimo disko ir ant prietaiso. Jos turi sutapti.

9. Tinkama kryptimi uzdékite iSoring fiksavimo junge (4).

10. |sukite fiksavimo varzta.

11. | pjovimo disko fiksavimo varztg jstatykite vidinj SeSiabriaunj rakta.
12. Paspauskite ir laikykite veleno blokavimo mygtuka (5).

13. Vidiniu $eSiabriauniu raktu priverzkite fiksavimo varzta (6).

14. Patikrinkite, ar tinkamai jdétas pjovimo diskas.

15. Vidinj SesSiabriaunj raktg jstatykite j tam skirta skyle.

5.6 Pjovimo gylio nustatymas 3

1. Atlaisvinkite pjovimo gylio nustatymo jtaiso uzspaudimo svirtj (1).

2. Prietaisa pakelkite kirpimo judesiu ir nustatykite pjovimo gylj (2).

3. PriverZkite nustatyto pjovimo gylio nustatymo jtaiso fiksavimo svirtj (3).

Nustatytasis pjovimo gylis visada turi bati mazdaug 5-10 mm didesnis uz pjaunamos medziagos
storj.

5.7  |strizy pjiviy pjovimo kampo nustatymo

Pjovimo kampa galite nustatyti nuo 0° iki 53°. Pjovimo kampo iSankstinio nustatymo jtaisu galite i$
anksto nustatyti didziausig nustatoma kampa 22,5° ir 45°.

Jei reikia, didZiausia kampa nustatykite pjovimo kampo iSankstinio nustatymo jtaisu.
Atleiskite pjovimo kampo nustatymo uzspaudimo svirtj (1).

Pasukite prietaisa j norima pjovimo kampa (2).

UZspaudimo svirtimi uZfiksuokite prietaisa nustatytu pjovimo kampu (3).

o

5.8 Lygiagreciosios atramos montavimas

1. Atleiskite uzspaudimo svirtj (1).
2. Lygiagreciaja atrama stumkite j pagrindo plokste.

» Galite pritaikyti pjavio plota pagal savo naudojimo atvejj (2).
3. Uzdarykite uzspaudimo svirtj.

5.9 Kreipiamosios liniuotés adapterio (priedo) montavimas

Prireikus iSmontuokite lygiagre€iaja atrama.

Pagrindo plokste uzkabinkite uz kreipiamosios liniuotés adapterio galiniy laikanciujy pertvary (1).
Leiskite pagrindo plokste j kreipiamosios liniuotés adapterj (2), kol pagrindo ploksté visiSkai uzsifiksuoja.
» Pagrindo ploksté yra prigludusi kreipiamosios liniuotés adapteryje.

S

6 Naudojimas

Laikykités Sioje instrukcijoje ir ant prietaiso pateikty saugos nurodymy ir jspéjimu.



IS

6.1 ljungimas arba iSjungimas
ljungimas
1. Paspauskite ir laikykite jjungimo blokatoriy ir jjunkite jungiklj.
» ljungimo blokatoriy galite atleisti, kai laikote nuspaude jungiklj.
ISjungimas
2. Atleiskite jungiklj.
» |jungimo blokatorius automatiSkai perSoka j blokavimo padét;.

6.2 Dulkiy ir pjuveny Salinimo valdymas

* Pjovimas naudojant dulkiy gaudymo jtaisa:
Siurbimo Zarng prijunkite prie siurbimo atvamzdzio ir laikykités dulkiy gaudymo jtaiso naudojimo
instrukcijoje pateikty nurodymuy.

Prietaisg galite naudoti ir be dulkiy valdymo metodo. UZtikrinkite, kad baty galima laisvai paSalinti
pjovimo dulkes ir pjuvenas.

6.3 Pjovimas pagal Zzyméjimo linija

ﬂ Pjaukite tik lygius ruoSinius, kurie turi pakankamai didelj atraminj pavirsiy pagrindo plokstei.

1. Nustatykite ruo$inj taip, kad pjovimo diskas galéty laisvai suktis po ruosiniu.
2. Pritvirtinkite ruosinj, kad nepasislinkty.
3. Prietaiso priekine atraminés plokstés briaung uzdékite ant ruos$inio.
» Pjovimo diskas neturi kontakto su ruosiniu.
4. Zyméjimo linijg ilygiuokite prie pagrindo plokstéje esancios isémos (pjvio sekimo jtaisas).
Prietaisa jjunkite. =L 126
6. Stumkite pjuklg tinkamu darbiniu grei€iu per ruosinj iSilgai Zzymejimo linijos.

o

6.4 |strizy pjuviy pjovimas (kampiniai pjaviai) B

Atkreipkite démesj, kad pjaunant jstrizus pjuvius faktinis pjovimo gylis yra mazesnis, nei skaléje
rodomas pjovimo gylis.

Nustatykite jstrizy pjaviy pjovimo kampa. <0125
Prietaisa jjunkite. =L 126

|leiskite prietaisa j ruosinj.

Stumkite prietaisa per ruosinj iSilgai kreipiamosios liniuotés.

Eal o

6.5 Pjuviai naudojant kreipiamaja liniuote I

-

Uzfiksuokite kreipiamaja liniuote 2 sraigtiniais verztuvais.

2. Uzdékite pjukla taip, kad griovelio Zyma bty ant kreipiamosios liniuotés pertvaros.
» Tiesiems pjuviams pjauti naudokite tik griovelio zyma tiesiems pjlviams su 0°.
» |striziems pjuviams pjauti naudokite griovelio Zyma jstriziems pjuviams.
Nustatykite jstrizy pjaviy pjovimo kampa. %0125

Nustatykite pjovimo gyli. = 125

Prietaisa jjunkite. =L 126

|leiskite prietaisa j ruosinj.

Stumkite prietaisa per ruosinj iSilgai kreipiamosios liniuotés.

NoO oM~



7 Prieziiira ir einamasis remontas

| Al |SPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus kai jstatytas akumuliatorius !
» Prie$ pradédami bet kokius techninés priezilros ir einamojo remonto darbus, akumuliatoriy i$ prietaiso
iSimkite!

Prietaiso prieziura

* Prilipusius neSvarumus atsargiai nuvalykite.

* Jeiyra, védinimo plySius atsargiai iSvalykite sausu minkstu Sepeciu.

* Korpusag valykite tik Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste. Nenaudokite priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes
jos gali pakenkti plastikinéms detaléems.

e Prietaiso kontaktams nuvalyti naudokite Svaria, sausa $luoste.

Li¢io jony akumuliatoriy prieziura

* Niekada nenaudokite akumuliatoriaus, jei jo védinimo plysiai yra uzsikim$e. Védinimo plySius atsargiai
iSvalykite sausu, minkstu Sepeciu.

e Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo bereikalingo dulkiy ir neSvarumy poveikio. Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo
didelés drégmés (pvz., nepanardinkite j vandenj ir nepalikite stovéti lietuje).

Jei akumuliatorius perslapo, elkités su juo kaip su pazeistu akumuliatoriumi. Izoliuokite jj nedegiame
konteineryje ir kreipkités j Hilti techninés priezidros centra.

* Saugokite akumuliatoriy nuo pasalinés alyvos ir tepaly. Saugokite, kad ant akumuliatoriaus nenusésty
dulkiy ir neSvarumy. Akumuliatoriy valykite sausu, minkStu Sepeciu arba Svaria, sausa Sluoste.
Nenaudokite priemoniy, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes jos gali pakenkti plastikinems detaléms.
Nelieskite akumuliatoriaus kontakty ir nepasalinkite nuo kontakty gamykloje uztepto tepalo.

* Korpusa valykite tik Siek tiek sudrékinta Sluoste. Nenaudokite priemoniu, kuriy sudétyje yra silikono, nes
jos gali pakenkti plastikinéms detaléms.

Einamasis remontas

* Reguliariai tikrinkite, ar matomos dalys néra pazeistos ir ar valdymo elementai veikia nepriekaistingai.

* Nenaudokite pazeisto prietaiso arba prietaiso su veikimo trukdziais. Prietaisa nedelsdami pristatykite
remontuoti j Hilti techninés prieZitros centra.

* Atlike prieziGros ir remonto darbus uzdékite visus apsauginiai jtaisus ir patikrinkite, ar jie nepriekaistingai
veikia.

Kad eksploatacija bty patikima, naudokite tik originalias atsargines dalis ir eksploatacines medziagas.
Hilti aprobuotas atsargines dalis, eksploatacines medziagas ir reikmenis savo prietaisui rasite vietinéje
Hilti Store arba tinklalapyje www.hilti.group

7.1 Reguliariai atliekami valymo darbais [kl

Paslankiojo apsauginio gaubto valymas

1. Nuimkite pjovimo diska. #1124

2. Paslankujj apsauginj gaubta atsargiai nuvalykite sausu Sepeciu.

3. Apsauginiy jtaisy viduje susikaupusias apnasas ir pjuvenas Salinkite tinkamu jrankiu.

4. Patikrinkite ir prireikus nuvalykite spyruokle ir paslankiojo apsauginio gaubto mechanizma.

Pjuveny kanalo valymas

5. Nuimkite pjovimo diska. %11 124

6. Jei prie nusiurbimo atvamzdzio sumontavote dulkiy gaudymo jtaisa, nuo nusiurbimo atvamzdzio atjunkite
siurbimo zarna.

7. I8valykite pjuveny kanalg Sepeciu.

7.2 Tikrinimas po techninés priezilros ir einamojo remonto darby
Po techninés priezidros ir einamojo remonto darby tikrinkite, ar visi apsauginiai jtaisai yra sumontuoti ir ar
tinkamai veikia.
1. Norédami patikrinti paslankujj apsauginj gaubta, ji visiSkai atidarykite naudodami valdymo svirtj.
» Valdymo svirtj paleidus, paslankusis apsauginis gaubtas turi greitai ir visiSkai uzsidaryti.
2. Patikrinkite judanciy daliy veikima, strigima arba $lifavima.
3. Patikrinkite prietaisa, ar néra trukiy ir kity akivaizdziy pazeidimy.

LTI
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8 Transportavimas ir sandéliavimas

Akumuliatoriniy jrankiy ir akumuliatoriy transportavimas

/\ ATSARGIAI
Atsitiktinis jjungimas transportuojant !
» Savo prietaisus visada transportuokite tik iSéme akumuliatorius!

» ISimkite akumuliatoriy/akumuliatorius.

» Akumuliatoriy niekada netransportuokite sumete j kriva su kitais daiktais. Transportuojamus akumu-
liatorius butina saugoti nuo stipriy smagiy ir vibracijos, taip pat izoliuoti nuo bet kokiy elektrai laidziy
medziagy ir kity akumuliatoriy, kad jie nesiliesty su kity akumuliatoriy poliais ir nesukelty trumpojo
jungimo. Laikykités eksploatavimo vietoje galiojanéiy akumuliatoriy transportavimo direktyvy.

» Akumuliatorius draudziama siysti pastu. Jei norite siysti nepazeistus akumuliatorius, kreipkités j pervezimy
imone.

» Prie$ kiekviena naudojima ir po ilgesnio transportavimo patikrinkite, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai
nepazeisti.

Akumuliatoriniy jrankiy ir akumuliatoriy sandéliavimas

A ISPEJIMAS

Atsitiktinis pazeidimas dél sugedusiy ar iSsiliejusiy akumuliatoriy !
» Savo prietaisus visada laikykite tik iSéme akumuliatorius!

» Prietaisas ir akumuliatoriy laikykite vésioje ir sausoje vietoje. Atkreipkite démesj j ribines temperatiros
vertes, nurodytas skyriuje ,, Techniniai duomenys* +1122.

» Akumuliatoriaus nelaikykite ant kroviklio. Akumuliatoriy visada nuimkite nuo kroviklio po jkrovimo
proceso.

» Nelaikykite akumuliatoriaus sauléje, ant Silumos Saltiniy ar uz lango stiklo.

» Prietaisg ir akumuliatorius laikykite vaikams bei nejgaliotiems asmenims neprieinamoje vietoje.

» Prie$ kiekvieng naudojima ir po ilgesnio laikymo patikrinkite, ar prietaisas ir akumuliatoriai nepazeisti.

9 Pagalba sutrikus veikimui

Visais sutrikimy atvejais atkreipkite démesj | akumuliatoriaus busenos rodmen;. zr.
akumuliatoriaus rodmenys.

Pasitaikius sutrikimy, kurie neaprasyti Sioje lenteléje arba kuriy negalite pasalinti patys, kreipkités j Hilti
techninés priezidros centra.

skyriy Li¢io jony

Sutrikimas
Akumuliatoriaus $viesos dio-

Galima priezastis Sprendimas

Akumuliatorius yra sugedes » Kreipkités j Hilti techninés
dai nieko nerodo priezilros centra.

Jungiklio negalima paspausti | Gedimo néra (apsauginé funkcija). | » Paspauskite jjungimo blokato-
arba jis yra uzblokuotas. riy.

Staiga stipriai sumazéja suki-
mosi greitis.

Akumuliatorius iSsikroves. >

Akumuliatoriy jkraukite.

Per didelé pastumos jéga.

Pastimos jéga sumazinkite ir
prietaisg vel jjunkite.

DroZlés nepasalinamos ir
krenta ant pagrindo plokstés

Uzkimstas droZliy kanalas.

I1Svalykite pjuveny kanala.

=127

Po pjovimo disko blokavimo
prietaisas savaime nepradeda
suktis.

Suveiké apsauga nuo perkrovos.

Vél paspauskite jjungimo bloka-
toriy ir jungiklj.

Akumuliatorius neuzsifiksuoja
girdimu spragteléjimu.

UZterStas akumuliatoriaus fiksato-
rius.

Fiksatoriy i$valykite ir i$ naujo
jdékite akumuliatoriy.

Prietaisas vibruoja stipriau nei
paprastai.

Netinkamai sumontuotas pjovimo
disko.

ISmontuokite pjovimo diska ir
sumontuokite i§ naujo.

Paslankusis apsauginis gaub-
tas neuzsidaro.

Paslankusis apsauginis gaubtas
nesvarus arba stringa, arba spy-
ruoklé yra pazeista

Susisiekite su Hilti techninés
priezilros centru.
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10 Utilizavimas

| Al |SPEJIMAS

Suzalojimo pavojus dél netinkamo utilizavimo! ISeinancios dujos ir iStekantis skystis kelia pavojy sveikatai.

» Pazeisty akumuliatoriy nesiyskite pastu ir nepervezkite!

» Kad bity iSvengta trumpojo jungimo, jungtis uzdenkite elektrai nelaidzia medziaga.

» Akumuliatorius utilizuokite taip, kad jie negaléty patekti j vaiky rankas.

» Akumuliatoriy pristatykite utilizuoti j savo Hilti Store arba kreipkités | vietine kompetentinga utilizavimo
jmone.

;‘:}3 Didelé Hilti prietaisy dalis yra pagaminta i§ medziagy, kurias galima perdirbti. Batina antrinio perdirbimo
salyga yra tinkamas medziagy iSrisiavimas. Daugelyje Saliy Hilti priims Jlsy nebenaudojama prietaisa
perdirbti. Apie tai galite pasiteirauti artimiausiame Hilti techninés priezitros centre arba savo prekybos
konsultanto.

E: » Elektriniy jrankiy, elektroniniy prietaisy ir akumuliatoriy neiSmeskite j buitinius Siukslynus!

1 Gamintojo teikiama garantija

» Kilus klausimy dél garantijos salygu, kreipkités j vietinj Hilti partnerj.

12 Daugiau informacijos

Daugiau informacijos apie valdyma, technika, aplinka, RoHS deklaracija (tik rinkoms Kinijoje ir Taivane) ir
atlieky perdirbima rasite Siuo adresu: qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427976&id=2427978
Sig sasaja, kaip QR koda, taip pat rasite naudojimo instrukcijos gale.

Originalni navod k obsluze

1 Udaje k navodu k obsluze

1.1 K tomuto navodu k obsluze

e Varovani! Nez budete vyrobek pouZivat, musite si precist a pochopit navod k obsluze pfilozeny
k vyrobku, véetné pokyn(, bezpec¢nostnich a varovnych upozornéni, obrazki a specifikaci. Zejména se
seznamte se v&emi pokyny, bezpe¢nostnimi a varovnymi upozornénimi, obrazky, specifikacemi a dale
sou¢astmi a funkcemi. Pfi nedodrzeni hrozi nebezpeci zasahu elektrickym proudem, pozaru a/nebo
tézkych poranéni. Navod k obsluze véetné vsech pokynd, bezpe¢nostnich a vystraznych upozornéni
uchovejte pro pozdéjsi pouziti.

Vyrobky [l ™5 a1l jsou uréené pro profesionalni uZivatele a smi je obsluhovat, o$etfovat a provadét
jejich udrzbu pouze autorizovany a instruovany persondl. Tento personal musi byt specialné informovan
o vyskytujicich se nebezpedich, s nimiz by se mohl setkat. Vyrobek a jeho pomicky mohou byt
nebezpec¢né, pokud s nimi nespravné zachazi nevyskoleny persondl nebo pokud se nepouzivaji v souladu
s uréenym Ucelem.

e P¥iloZzeny ndvod k obsluze odpovida aktualnimu stavu technickych poznatk( v okamziku tisku. Aktualni
verzi najdete vzdy online na strance s vyrobky Hilti. K tomu pouzijte odkaz nebo QR koéd v tomto ndvodu
k obsluze, oznageny symbolem 3.

* Jinym osobam predavejte vyrobek pouze s navodem k obsluze.

1.2 Vysvétleni znacek

1.2.1  Varovna upozornéni
Varovna upozornéni varuji pfed nebezpecim pfi zachazeni s vyrobkem. Byla pouzita nasledujici signalni slova:

A NEBEZPECI
NEBEZPECI |

» Pouziva se k upozornéni na bezprostfedni nebezpedi, které by mohlo vést k téZkému poranéni nebo
k smrti.




[ =TT |

VYSTRAHA !
» Pouziva se k upozornéni na potencialni nebezpeci, které mize vést k téZzkym poranénim nebo k smrti.

/\ POZOR
POZOR !

» Pouziva se k upozornéni na potencialné nebezpecnou situaci, kterd by mohla vést k poranénim nebo
k vécnym skodam.

1.2.2 Symboly v navodu k obsluze
V tomto navodu k obsluze jsou pouzité nasledujici symboly:

Ridte se navodem k obsluze

Pokyny k pouzivani a ostatni uzite¢né informace

Zachazeni s recyklovatelnymi materialy

Elektricka zafizeni a akumulatory nevyhazujte do smésného odpadu

Lithium-iontovy akumulator Hilti
Nabijecka Hilti

FEMEEDO

1.2.3 Symboly na obrazcich
Na obrazcich jsou pouZity nasledujici symboly:

A Tato ¢&isla odkazuiji na prislusny obrazek na za¢atku tohoto navodu k obsluze.
Cislovani na obrézcich odkazuji na dilleZité pracovni kroky nebo pro pracovni kroky
3 dulezité soucasti. V textu jsou tyto pracovni kroky nebo soucasti zvyraznény prislusnymi
Cisly, napf. (3).
@ Cisla pozic jsou uvedena na obrazku Piehled a odkazuiji na &isla z legendy v &asti
S Piehled vyrobku.
@ Tato zna¢ka znamena, Ze byste méli manipulaci s vyrobkem vénovat zvlastni pozornost.

1.3 Symboly v zavislosti na vyrobku

1.3.1 Symboly
Na vyrobku mohou byt pouZity nasledujici symboly:

No Jmenovité volnobézné otacky
- Stejnosmérny proud
- Sipka sméru otageni
RPM Otacky za minutu
(%] Primér
Pilovy kotoud
Vyrobek podporuje bezdratovy pfenos dat kompatibilni se systémy iOS a Android.

1.3.2 DalS$i symboly u akumulatorovych vyrobku
Na vyrobku byly pouZity nasledujici symboly:



Li-lon Lithium-iontovy akumulator

) Akumulator nikdy nepouZivejte jako Uderové naradi.
®

4 Dbejte na to, aby akumulator nespadl. Nepouzivejte akumulator, ktery byl vystaveny
S narazu nebo je jinak poskozeny.

1.3.3 Prikazové znacky
Na vyrobku byly pouzity nasleduijici pfikazové znacky:

Pouzivejte ochranné bryle

2 Bezpecénost

21 VSeobecné bezpecnostni pokyny pro elektrické naradi

/\ VAROVANI Preététe si vSechny bezpeénostni pokyny, instrukce, vyobrazeni a technické udaje,
které patfi k tomuto elektrickému naradi. Nedbalost pfi dodrzovani nasledujicich instrukci mdze mit za
nasledek Uraz elektrickym proudem, pozar a/nebo tézka poranéni.

Vsechny bezpecnostni pokyny a instrukce uschovejte pro budouci potiebu.

Pojem ,elektrické naradi“, pouzivany v bezpe¢nostnich pokynech, se vztahuje na elektrické naradi napajené
ze sité (se sitovym kabelem) nebo na elektrické naradi napajené z akumulatoru (bez sitového kabelu).

Bezpecnost pracovisté

» Pracovi$té musi byt éisté a dobie osvétlené. Neporadek nebo neosvétlena mista mohou vést k traztim.

» S elektrickym naradim nepracujte v prostiredi s nebezpecim vybuchu, kde se nachazeji horlavé
kapaliny, plyny nebo prach. Elektrické naradi jiskfi; od téchto jisker se mohou prach nebo pary vznitit.

» P¥i praci s elektrickym naradim zabranite pfistupu détem a jinym osobam na pracovisté. Rozptylo-
vani pozornosti by mohlo zpUsobit ztratu kontroly nad naradim.

Elektricka bezpecnost

» Sitova zastréka elektrického nafadi musi odpovidat zasuvce. Zastréka nesmi byt zadnym
zpuisobem upravovana. U elektrického naradi s ochrannym uzemnénim nepouZivejte zadné
adaptéry. Neupravované zastréky a odpovidajici zasuvky snizuji riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

» Nedotykejte se uzemnénych povrchii, napf. trubek, topeni, sporakt a chladniek. Pfi télesném
kontaktu s uzemnénim hrozi zvy$ené riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

» Elektrické naradi chrante pred destém a vlhkem. Vniknuti vody do elektrického naradi zvySuje
nebezpedi Urazu elektrickym proudem.

» Sitovy kabel pouzivejte jen k tomu téelu, pro ktery je uréeny. Nepouzivejte ho zejména k noseni
¢i zavéSovani elektrického naradi ani k vytahovani zastréky ze zasuvky. Sitovy kabel chrarite pred
horkem, olejem, ostrymi hranami a pohyblivymi dily. PoSkozené nebo zamotané sitové kabely zvysuji
riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

» Pokud pracujete s elektrickym naradim venku, pouzivejte pouze takové prodluzovaci kabely, které
jsou vhodné i pro venkovni pouziti. PouZiti prodluzovaciho kabelu, ktery je vhodny pro venkovni pouziti,
snizuje riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

» Pokud se nelze vyvarovat provozu elektrického naradi ve vlhkém prostiedi, pouzijte proudovy
chranié. Pouziti proudového chranice snizuje riziko Urazu elektrickym proudem.

Bezpecnost osob

» Bud'te pozorni, davejte pozor na to, co délate, a pristupujte k praci s elektrickym naradim rozumné.
Elektrické naradi nepouzivejte, kdyz jste unaveni nebo pod vlivem drog, alkoholu &i léki. Okamzik
nepozornosti pfi praci s elektrickym nafadim mlze mit za nasledek vazna poranéni.

» Pouzivejte osobni ochranné pomlicky a vZdy noste ochranné bryle. Pouzivani osobnich ochrannych
pomticek, jako jsou dychaci maska proti prachu, bezpe¢nostni obuv s protiskluzovou podrazkou,
ochranna helma nebo chraniée sluchu (podle druhu pouziti elektrického naradi), snizuje riziko Urazu.

» Zabraite neiumysinému uvedeni do provozu. Pfed zapojenim elektrického naradi do sité a/nebo
vloZzenim akumulatoru, pfed uchopenim elektrického naradi nebo jeho pfenasenim se ujistéte, ze
je vypnuté. Drzite-li pfi pfenaseni elektrického naradi prst na spinaci nebo pfipojujete-li ho k siti zapnuté,
muZze dojit k urazu.

» Dfive nez elektrické naradi zapnete, odstrarite sefizovaci nastroje nebo kli¢. Nastroj nebo kli¢
ponechany v otaéivém dilu nafadi mlze zpUsobit Uraz.
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» Udrzujte pfirozené drzeni téla. Zaujméte bezpecény postoj a udrzujte rovnovahu. Tak si v ne¢ekanych
situacich zachovate lepsi kontrolu nad vyrobkem.

» Noste vhodné obleceni. Nenoste volny odév ani Sperky. Vlasy, odév a rukavice méjte v bezpeéné
vzdalenosti od pohybuijicich se dild. Volny odév, $perky a dlouhé vlasy jimi mohou byt zachyceny.

» Pokud Ize namontovat odsavani prachu nebo zafizeni na zachyceni prachu, zkontrolujte, zda jsou
pripojené a pouzZivaji se spravné. Pouzitim odsavani prachu mulizete snizit ohrozeni vlivem prachu.

» Nenechte se ukolébat faleSnym pocitem bezpeci a nepiekracujte bezpecnostni pravidla pro
elektrické naradi, i kdyz jste po mnohonasobném pouziti s elektrickym naradim dobre seznameni.
Nepozorné jednani mdze ve zlomcich sekundy zpUlsobit tézka zranéni.

Pouziti elektrického naradi a péce o néj

» Naradi nepretézujte. Pro danou praci pouzijte elektrické naradi, které je pro ni uréené. S vhodnym
elektrickym naradim budete v dané vykonové oblasti pracovat Iépe a bezpec€néji.

» Nepouzivejte elektrické naradi s vadnym spinaéem. Elektrické naradi, které nelze zapnout nebo
vypnout, je nebezpe€né a musi se opravit.

» DfFive nez budete naradi sefizovat, ménit jeho pfislu§enstvi nebo nez ho odloZite, vytahnéte sitovou
zastréku ze zasuvky a/nebo vyjméte odnimatelny akumulator. Toto preventivni opatfeni zabrani
neumysinému zapnuti elektrického naradi.

» Nepouzivané elektrické naradi uchovavejte mimo dosah déti. Nedovolte, aby naradi pouzivaly
osoby, které s nim nejsou seznamené nebo si neprecetly tyto pokyny. Elektrické naradi je
nebezpec¢né, kdyz ho pouzivaji nezkusené osoby.

» O elektrické naradi a prisluSenstvi se peclivé starejte. Kontrolujte, zda pohyblivé dily bezvadné
funguji a nevaznou, zda dily nejsou prasklé nebo poskozené tak, ze by byla naruSena funkce
elektrického naradi. Poskozené dily nechte pfed pouzitim nafadi opravit. Mnoho Grazd ma na
svédomi nedostate¢na udrzba elektrického naradi.

» Rezné nastroje udrzujte ostré a gisté. Peglivé oSetfované fezné nastroje s ostrymi feznymi hranami
méné vaznou a daji se lehceji vést.

» Elektrické naradi, prisluSenstvi, nastroje atd. pouzivejte v souladu s témito instrukcemi.
Respektujte pfitom pracovni podminky a provadénou ¢innost. Pouziti elektrického nafadi k jinému
Ucelu, nez ke kterému je ur¢eno, mize byt nebezpecné.

» Rukojeti a plochy rukojeti udrzujte suché, cisté a beze stop oleje a tuku. Kluzké rukojeti a plochy
rukojeti nedovoluji bezpe&né ovladani a kontrolu elektrického nafadi v nepfedvidanych situacich.

Pouziti akumulatorového pfistroje a péce o néj

» Akumulatory nabijejte pouze v nabijeckach, které jsou doporuéené vyrobcem. Pfi pouZiti jinych
akumulatord, nez pro které je nabijecka uréena, hrozi nebezpedi pozaru.

» Elektrické naradi pouzivejte pouze s akumulatory, které jsou pro né uréené. Pourziti jinych
akumulatord miize zplsobit Uraz nebo poZzar.

» Nepouzivany akumulator neukladejte pohromadé s kancelaiskymi sponkami, mincemi, klici,
hiebiky, Srouby nebo s jingymi drobnymi kovovymi predméty, které by mohly zpuiisobit pfemosténi
kontakttl. Zkrat mezi kontakty akumulatoru miize zpUsobit popaleniny nebo pozar.

» PFi nespravném pouziti mize z akumulatoru vytéci kapalina. Zabrarite kontaktu s touto kapalinou.
Pfi nahodném kontaktu oplachnéte postizené misto vodou. Pokud kapalina vnikne do o¢i,
vyhledejte také i Iékare. Vytékajici akumulatorova kapalina mGze zpUsobit podrazdéni pokozky nebo
popaleniny.

» Nepouzivejte poSkozené nebo upravené akumulatory. Poskozené nebo upravené akumulatory se
mohou chovat nepredvidateiné a zplsobit pozar, vybuch nebo poranéni.

» Akumulator nevystavujte ohni nebo vysokym teplotam. Ohen nebo teploty pfes 130 °C (265 °F)
mohou zpUsobit explozi.

» Dodrzujte vSechny instrukce pro nabijeni a nenabijejte akumulator nebo akumulatorové naradi
nikdy mimo rozsah teplot uvedeny v navodu na obsluhu. Spatné nabijeni nebo nabijeni mimo pFipustny
rozsah teplot mdze znicit akumulator a zvysit nebezpedi pozaru.

Servis

» Elektrické nafadi svéfujte do opravy pouze kvalifikovanym odbornym pracovnikim, ktefi maji
k dispozici originalni nahradni dily. Tak zajistite, Ze nafadi bude i po opravé bezpecné.

» Nikdy neprovadéjte udrzbu poskozenych akumulatort. Veskerou Gdrzbu akumulator by mél provadét
jen vyrobce nebo autorizovany zékaznicky servis.
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2.2 Bezpecnostni pokyny pro vSechny typy pil

Proces fezani

» /\ NEBEZPECi: Nikdy nedavejte ruce do oblasti fezani a k pilovému kotouéi. Druhou rukou drzte
naradi za pfidavnou rukojet nebo za kryt motoru. Budete-li pilu drzet obéma rukama, nemiize dojit
k jejich poranéni pilovym kotou¢em.

» Nesahejte pod obrobek. Pod obrobkem vas ochranny kryt nem(ize pted pilovym kotou¢em chranit.

» Hloubku fezu pfizplsobte tloustce obrobku. Pod obrobkem by mélo byt vidét méné nez plnou vysku
zubu.

» P¥i fezani nikdy nedrzte obrobek v ruce ani pfes nohu, ale vzdy ho zajistéte do stabilniho upnuti. Je
dulezité obrobek dobfe upevnit, aby se minimalizovalo nebezpedi télesného kontaktu, uvaznuti pilového
kotouc€e nebo ztraty kontroly nad naradim.

» P¥i praci, pfi niz nastroj mize zasahnout skryté elektrické rozvody, drzte elektrické naradi jen za
izolované rukojeti. Kontakt s vedenim pod proudem by uved| pod napéti i kovové dily elektrického
naradi, coZ by mohlo zpUsobit Uraz elektrickym proudem.

» U podélnych fez( pouZivejte vZdy doraz nebo pf¥imé vedeni podél hrany. Zlepsuje se tim presnost
fezu a snizuje moznost uvaznuti pilového kotouce.

» Pouzivejte vzdy pilové kotouce spravné velikosti a s odpovidajicim upinacim otvorem (napr.
hvézdicovym nebo kruhovym). Pilové kotouce, které upinani pily pfesné neodpovidaji, se toci
nepravidelné, coz vede ke ztraté kontroly nad naradim.

» Nikdy nepouzivejte poskozené nebo nespravné podlozky pilového kotouce nebo upinaci Srouby.
Podlozky pilového kotouce a upinaci Srouby jsou specialné konstruovany pro danou pilu, pro jeji optimalni
vykon a provozni bezpe¢nost.

Zpétny raz - priciny a prislusné bezpeénostni pokyny

e Zpétny raz je nahla reakce zplUsobena $patné vyrovnanym pilovym kotoucem, jeho zaseknutim nebo
uvaznutim, kterd ma za nasledek, Ze se pila nekontrolované nadzvedne a pohybuje se z obrobku ven
smérem k pracovnikovi;

e kdyZ se pilovy kotou¢ ve svirajicim se fezu zasekne nebo uvazne, zablokuje se a sila motoru pilu vymrsti
smérem k pracovnikovi;

* kdyzZ se pilovy kotou¢ v fezu nato€i, nebo kdyz je Spatné vyrovnany, mohou se zuby na zadni strané
kotouc€e zaseknout v povrchu obrobku, ¢imz se pilovy kotou¢ z fezu vymrsti a pila vyskoc&i zpatky smérem
k pracovnikovi.

Zpétny raz je disledkem nespravného nebo chybného pouziti pily. Lze mu zabranit vhodnymi bezpec¢nostnimi

opattenimi, popsanymi déle.

» Pilu drzte pevné obéma rukama a v takové poloze pazi, abyste dokazali vzdorovat silam zpétného
razu. Sthjte vZdy stranou od pilového kotouée tak, aby s nim télo nebylo nikdy v pfimé Eare.
P¥i zpétném razu se okruzni pila mize vymrstit dozadu, pomoci vhodnych preventivnich opatieni mize
ov§em pracovnik sily zpétného razu zvladnout.

» Pokud pilovy kotoué uvazne, nebo kdyz prerusite praci, pilu vypnéte a drzte ji v klidu v obrobku,
dokud se kotou¢ nezastavi. Nikdy se nesnazte pilu z obrobku vyjmout nebo ji thnout smérem
zpét, dokud se pilovy kotoué pohybuje, nebot muize dojit ke zpétnému razu. Zjistéte a odstrante
pri¢inu uvaznuti pilového kotouce.

» Chcete-li pilu, ktera uvazla v obrobku, znovu spustit, vyrovnejte pilovy kotoué v fezu a zkontrolujte,
zda pilové zuby nejsou v obrobku zakousnuté. Kdyz se pilovy kotou¢ zakousne, mdze se pfi daldim
spusténi zacit pohybovat z obrobku ven nebo zplsobit zpétny raz.

» Aby se snizilo riziko zpétného razu vyvolaného uvaznutim pilového kotouce, velké desky pfi Fezani
podeprete. Velké desky se mohou vlastni hmotnosti prohnout. Proto desky musi byt podepfené na obou
stranach, a to jak v blizkosti fezu, tak na kraji.

» Nepouzivejte otupené ani posSkozené pilové kotouce. Pilové kotouce s tupymi nebo $patné
rozvedenymi zuby vytvareji jen Uzky fez, ve kterém dochazi k silnému tfeni a snadno v ném mdze
dojit k uvaznuti pilového kotouce a ke zpétnému razu.

» Nez zacnete fezat, utahnéte aretace nastaveni hloubky fezu a uhlu fezu. Kdyby pii fezani doslo ke
zméné nastaveni, pilovy kotou¢ by mohl uvaznout a tim zpUsobit zpétny raz.

» Zvlast opatrni bud'te pfi fezani do stavajicich stén nebo v jinych oblastech, kde neni vidét na
druhou stranu fezu. Zanofujici se pilovy kotou¢ by mohl pfi fezani narazit na skryté objekty, zablokovat
se a vyvolat zpétny raz.

Funkce spodniho ochranného krytu

» Pred kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte, zda se spodni ochranny kryt bezchybné zavira. Neni-li spodni
ochranny kryt volné pohyblivy a nezavira-li se okamzité, pilu nepouzivejte. Spodni ochranny kryt
nikdy nezajistujte v oteviené poloze svérkou nebo tUvazkem. Kdyby pila nedopatienim spadla na



IS

2.3

zem, mohl by se spodni ochranny kryt ohnout. Oteviete ochranny kryt packou a presvédcte se, ze se
pohybuije volné a pfi libovolném uhlu i hloubce Fezu se nedotyka ani pilového kotouce, ani jinych dild.
Zkontrolujte funkci zaviraci pruziny spodniho ochranného krytu. Nevykazuji-li spodni ochranny
kryt a pruzina dokonalou funkci, nechte pilu pfed pouzitim opravit. PoSkozené dily, lepivé usazeniny
nebo nahromadéné piliny mohou reakci spodniho ochranného krytu zpozdit.

Spodni ochranny kryt otvirejte ruéné jen tehdy, kdyz se jedna o zvlastni druhy fezd, jako jsou
»zanorovaci a uhlové fezy“. Spodni ochranny kryt otvirejte pomoci packy a uvolnéte ji, jakmile se
pilovy kotoué zanofi do obrobku. Pfi jakémkoliv jiném fezani se musi spodni ochranny kryt pohybovat
automaticky.

Pilu nepokladejte na pracovni stll ani na podlahu, pokud spodni ochranny kryt pilovy kotoué
nekryje. Nekryty dobihajici pilovy kotou¢ zene pilu proti sméru fezu a feze vSe, co mu lezi v cesté.
Nezapominejte na dobu dobéhu pily.

Dodatecéné bezpecénostni pokyny

Bezpecnost osob

>

>

vy Y Y VvV VY VY VYV
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Nikdy neprovadéjte na vyrobku nebo na prisluSenstvi Upravy ¢i zmény.

Elektrické nafadi pouzivejte jen s pfisluSnymi ochrannymi zafizenimi.

Kdyz elektrické naradi pouzivate bez odsavani prachu, noste pfi prasnych pracich vzdy lehky respirator.
Elektrické naradi drzte vzdy pevné obéma rukama za plochy pro uchopeni, které jsou k tomu uréené.
Nedaveite ruce a prsty do blizkosti rotujicich dilG.

Pouzivejte chranice sluchu. Hluk mGze zpUsobit ztratu sluchu.

Délejte pracovni prestavky a relaxacni cvi¢eni s prsty pro jejich lepsi prokrveni.

Elektrické naradi neni uréené pro slabé osoby bez instruktaze.

Elektrické nafadi zapinejte az na pracovisti, a pouze kdyz je v pracovni poloze.

Vyjméte akumulator, kdyZ se u elektrického naradi vyskytnou problémy, kdyZ vyménujete nastroje nebo
prislusenstvi a pfi skladovani a prepravé elektrického naradi.

S elektrickym naradim nepracuijte nad hlavou.

Nebrzdéte elektrické naradi bo¢nim tlakem na pilovy kotouc.

Pred vlozenim akumulatoru se presvédcte, Ze je pila vypnuta a Ze je aktivovana pojistka proti zapnuti.
Zabranite tak poranéni pfi neimysiném rozbéhnuti elektrického naradi.

Nedotykejte se vnéjsi upinaci pfiruby a upinaciho Sroubu, kdyz je elektrické naradi v chodu.

Elektrické naradi odlozte teprve poté, kdyz se Uplné zastavi.

Pfed vyménou pilového kotouc¢e pockejte, dokud pilovy kotou¢ a elektrické naradi nevychladne.

Nikdy nestiskavejte aretacni tlacitko vietena, dokud se pilovy kotou¢ toci.

Nemitte elektrickym nafadim na osoby.

P¥i vyméné prislusenstvi nebo akumulatord, pti prepravé, nebo kdyz chcete elektrické naradi uloZit, musi
byt vzdy aktivovana pojistka proti zapnuti.

Pouzivejte vzdy pilovy kotoug, ktery je vhodny pro materiél a vlastnosti obrobku.

Ruéni okruzni pilu vedte proti obrobku jen v zapnutém stavu.

Posuvnou silu pfizptsobte podle pilového kotouce a fezaného materidlu. Zabranite tak zablokovani
pilového kotouce, které by mohlo zpUsobit zpétny raz.

Zabrarnte prehfivani hrotd zub( pilového kotoudce.

Pripustné otacky nastroje musi byt alespon tak vysoké, jako jsou maximalni uvadéné otacky elektrického
naradi. Pfislusenstvi rotujici rychleji, nez jsou jeho pfipustné otacky, mize prasknout a odletét.
Nepracujte v prostredi, kde je hodné prachu.

Prach, ktery vznika pfi brouseni, brouseni smirkovym papirem, fezani a vrtani, mize obsahovat
nebezpecné chemické latky. Neékteré priklady jsou: olovo nebo barvy na bazi zeleza; cihly, beton
a dal$i zdivo, pfirodni kamen a dalsi vyrobky s obsahem silikatd; uréité druhy dfeva, jako dub, buk,
a chemicky oSetfené dievo; azbest nebo materidly obsahujici azbest. Stanovte plisobeni na pracovnika
a osoby v okoli podle tfidy nebezpeci materiall, se kterymi se pracuje. Provedte potiebna opatteni,
abyste plsobeni udrZeli na bezpe¢né Urovni, jako napf. pouZiti systému pro zachyceni prachu nebo
no$eni vhodného respiratoru. K véeobecnym opatienim pro omezeni plisobeni patfi:

» prace v dobfe vétraném prostoru,

» zabranéni delSimu kontaktu s prachem,

» zabranéni pronikani prachu k obliceji a télu,

» noSeni ochranného odévu a umyti exponovanych mist vodou a mydlem.

Vzdy pouzivejte respirator, ktery splfiuje pozadavky pro pfislusné pouziti.
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» Pred zac¢atkem prace si ujasnéte rizikovou kategorii prachu, ktery pfi praci vznika. PouZivejte stavebni
vysavac s oficidlné schvalenou tfidy ochrany, ktera splfiuje mistni pfedpisy na ochranu proti prachu.

» Dodrzujte narodni pozadavky bezpecnosti prace.

» Pouzivejte upinaci zafizeni nebo jiny vhodny zpUsob pro zajisténi obrobku a jeho upevnéni ve stabilni po-
loze. Obrobek pfidrzovany rukou nebo télem je nestabilni a mdze zplsobit ztratu kontroly. Nenechavejte
jiné osoby drzet obrobek v pozadované poloze.

» Nedivejte se pfimo do osvétleni (LED) a nesvitte do obliCeje jinym osobam.

» Nebezpedi poranéni padajicim naradim a/nebo pfisluSenstvim. Pfed zahajenim prace zkontrolujte, zda je
namontované pfisluSenstvi bezpe¢né upevnéné.

» P¥i praci se dievem muze dochazet ke vzniku ulomkd, které mohou pfi dotyku predstavovat napf.
nebezpeci poranéni rukou, a uvolnéné Ulomky mohou poranit také oci. Davejte pozor také na fezné
hrany, nesahejte neopatrné do materialu a davejte pozor na odlétavajici ulomky. Pouzivejte osobni
ochranné pomdcky.

» Zajistéte, aby se v draze fezu nenachazely zadné prekazky, jako napf. hiebiky, Srouby nebo jiné kovové
dily.

» Pouzivejte vyhradné pilové kotouce doporucené firmou Hilti, které splriuji normu EN 847-1.

» P¥i pouziti zavésného haku dbejte na to, aby zavésny hak vzdy Uplné obemknul misto zavéseni (napr.
krokve, stfesni laté, zabradli atd.). Jenom tak mlzete sniZit nebezpedi poranéni padajicimi vyrobky.
Zavésny hak je vhodny pro krokve o tloustce maximalné 50 mm (2 in).

» Ostatni pojistky proti padu smi byt upevnény vyhradné podle popisu v kapitole Pojistka proti padu
1] 140a v zadném pFipadé na zavésném haku.

Elektricka bezpecnost

» Pred zahajenim prace zkontrolujte, napf. pomoci detektoru, pracovni prostor, jestli neobsahuje skryté
elektrické kabely, plynové a vodovodni trubky. VnéjSi kovové soucasti elektrického naradi se mohou
dostat pod napéti, napf. pokud byste omylem poskodili elektrické vedeni. Vznika tim zvySené riziko Urazu
elektrickym proudem.

2.4 Peclivé zachazeni s akumulatorem a jeho pouzivani

» Dodrzujte nasledujici bezpeénostni pokyny pro bezpe¢nou manipulaci s lithium-iontovymi akumu-
latory a jejich bezpeéné pouziti. Nedodrzovani miize zplsobit podrazdéni pokozky, t&zka poranéni
poleptanim, chemické popaleniny, pozar a/nebo vybuch.

» Akumulatory pouzivejte jen v technicky bezvadném stavu.

» S akumulatory zachazejte opatrné, aby nedo$lo k poskozeni a Uniku kapalin, které jsou silné zdravi
Skodlivé!

» Akumulatory se nesmi v zadném pfipadé prizplisobovat nebo upravovat!

» Akumulatory se nesméji rozebirat, lisovat, zahfivat nad 80 °C (176 °F) ani palit.

» Nepouzivejte nebo nenabijejte akumulatory, které utrpély naraz nebo jsou jinym zpdsobem poskozené.
Akumulatory pravidelné kontrolujte, zda nevykazuiji zndamky poskozeni.

» Nikdy nepouzivejte recyklované nebo opravené akumulatory.

» Akumulatory a akumulatorové elektrické naradi nikdy nepouzivejte jako Uderové naradi.

» Akumulatory vzdy chrarite pred ptimym slune¢nim zafenim, vy$Simi teplotami, jiskienim a otevienym
plamenem. MudZe by dojit k vybuchu.

» Nedotykejte se polt akumulatoru prsty, nastroji, Sperky nebo jinymi elektricky vodivymi pfedméty. Miize
dojit k poskozeni akumulatoru, vécnym Skodam a poranéni.

» Akumulatory chrante pred destém, vihkosti a kapalinami. V pfipadé proniknuti vihkosti mGze dojit ke
zkratu, zasahu elektrickym proudem, popaleninam, pozaru a vybuchu.

» Pouzivejte pouze nabijecky a elektrické nafadi uréené pro tento typ akumulatoru. Ridte se Udaji
v prisludnych navodech k obsluze.

» Akumulator nepouzivejte a neskladujte v prostfedi s nebezpecim vybuchu.

» Pokud je akumulator pfili§ horky na dotek, mdZe byt vadny. Akumulator poloZte na nehoflavé misto, na
které je vidét, v dostatecné vzdalenosti od hoflavych materialdl. Nechte akumulator vychladnout. Kdyz je
akumulator i za hodinu stale pfili§ horky na dotek, je vadny. Obratte se na servis Hilti nebo si prectéte
dokument ,,Pokyny k bezpeénosti a pouzivani lithium-iontovych akumulatord Hilti«.

Dodrzujte zvlastni smérnice, které plati pro prepravu, skladovani a pouzivani lithium-iontovych
akumulatord.

Prectéte si pokyny k bezpecnosti a pouzivani lithium-iontovych akumulator Hilti, které ziskate
nac¢tenim QR kédu na konci tohoto ndvodu k obsluze.
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3 Popis

3.1 Prehled vyrobku [l

Pfidavna rukojet

Vypina¢

Pojistka proti zapnuti

Rukojet

Ochranny kryt

Sipka sméru otageni

Pilovy list

Vnitfni upinaci pfiruba

Vnéjsi upinaci pfiruba

Upinaci $roub

Vykyvny ochranny kryt

Packa vykyvného ochranného krytu
Aretacni packa pro paralelni doraz (vzadu)
Pripojovaci hrdlo pro odsavani tfisek
Prednastaveni fezného thlu

Aretace vietena

Zavésny hak

Aretacni packa pro nastaveni hloubky fezu
Zéakladni deska

(ilustrativni zobrazeni s velkou zékladni
deskou)

Stupnice uhlu fezu

Aretacni packa pro paralelni doraz (vpfedu)
Aretacni packa pro nastaveni Uhlu fezu
Ryska fezu 0°

Ryska fezu 45°

Uchyceni vodici listy pro pfimé fezy s 0°
Uchyceni vodici liSty pro Sikmé fezy
Inbusovy kli¢

Stupnice nastaveni hloubky fezu
Qdijistovaci tlagitko akumulatoru
Stavova kontrolka akumulatoru
Akumulator
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3.2 Pouziti v souladu s uréenym tucéelem

Popsany vyrobek je akumulatorova okruzni pila, ktera je koncipovana pro fezani dieva a materialt podobnych

drfevu. Vyrobek je vybaveny pfipojovacim hrdlem pro vSechny bézné hadice vysavacl. Pro spojeni hadice

vysavace s pilou mdZe byt nutny vhodny adaptér.

Smi se fezat nasledujici materialy:

* masivni dfevo, sparovka a dievéné materidly (napf. bednéni, preklizka, foSny, OSB, laté)

¢ interiérové konstrukéni desky na bazi sadry (napf. sadrokartonové nebo sadrovlaknité desky) bez
kovovych nebo cementovych soucasti

Pouzivejte vyhradné pilové kotouce schvélené pro tento vyrobek, které odpovidaji Gdajdm v technickych

udajich (napt. pramér, otacky, tloustka, material atd.). Pfipustné nejsou brusné a rozbrusovaci kotouce

a dale pilové kotouce z vysokolegované rychlofezné oceli (HSS).

Rezejte pouze rovné obrobky, které poskytuji dostate¢né velkou opérnou plochu pro zakladni desku.

Pro tento vyrobek pouzivejte pouze lithium-iontové akumulatory Hilti Nuron typové fady B 22. Pro optimalni

vykon doporuéuje firma Hilti pro tento vyrobek akumulatory uvedené v tabulce na konci tohoto navodu

k obsluze.



IS

Pro vyrobek mohou byt diky technickému vyvoji k dispozici nové, vykonnéjsi akumulatory.

Pro vyrobky této vykonové tfidy pouzivejte typ akumulatoru Hilti s maximalni vydrzi a nejvySSim
vykonem, abyste pIné vyuZzili vykon vyrobku. Vhodné akumulatory z nasi aktualni nabidky najdete na
strance vyrobku na wwwe.hilti.group.

Pro tyto akumulatory pouzivejte pouze nabijeCky Hilti typovych fad uvedenych v tabulce na konci tohoto
navodu k obsluze.
3.3 Obsah dodavky

Okruzni pila, pilovy kotoug, paralelni doraz, inbusovy kli¢, navod k obsluze
DalSi systémové produkty schvélené pro vas vyrobek najdete v Hilti Store nebo na: www.hilti.group.

3.4 PrisluSenstvi (dostupné samostatné)

Adaptér pro vodici listu (pouze pro varianty s malou zakladni deskou), vodici li$ta, paralelni doraz, adaptér
pro vysava¢ DGH & DCH-SL

3.5 Ukazatele lithium-iontového akumulatoru

Lithium-iontové akumulatory Hilti Nuron mohou zobrazovat stav nabiti, chybova hlaseni a stav akumulatoru.

3.5.1 Ukazatele stavu nabiti a chybova hlaseni

Al VYSTRAHA

Nebezpedéi poranéni zpisobené padajicim akumulatorem!
» PFi zasunutém akumulatoru po stisknuti odjistovaciho tlacitka zkontrolujte, zda akumulator znovu spravné
zaskocil v pouZzitém vyrobku.

Pro zobrazeni jednoho z nasleduijicich ukazatelli kratce stisknéte odjistovaci tlacitko akumulatoru.
Stav nabiti a mozné poruchy se zobrazuiji také trvale, dokud je pfipojeny vyrobek zapnuty.

Stav Vyznam

Ctyfi (4) LED sviti trvale zelené Stav nabiti: 100 % az 71 %

Tri (3) LED sviti trvale zelené Stav nabiti: 70 % az 51 %

Dvé (2) LED sviti trvale zelené Stav nabiti: 50 % az 26 %

Jedna (1) LED sviti trvale zelené Stav nabiti: 25 % az 10 %

Jedna (1) LED blika pomalu zelené Stav nabiti: < 10 %

Jedna (1) LED blika rychle zelené Lithium-iontovy akumulator je UpIné vybity. Nabijte
akumulator.

Pokud LED po nabiti akumulatoru stale jesté rychle
blika, obratte se na servis Hilti.

Jedna (1) LED blika rychle Zluté Lithium-iontovy akumulator a vyrobek, ktery je

s nim spojeny, jsou pretizené, prilis horké, prilis
studené nebo se vyskytla jina chyba.

Zajistéte, aby mél vyrobek a akumulator doporuce-
nou pracovni teplotu, a vyrobek pfi pouZiti nepreté-
Zujte.

Pokud se hlaseni zobrazuje i nadale, obratte se na
servis Hilti.

Jedna (1) LED sviti zluté Lithium-iontovy akumulator a s nim spojeny vyro-
bek nejsou kompatibilni. Obratte se na servis Hilti.
Jedna (1) LED blika rychle ¢ervené Lithium-iontovy akumulator je zablokovany a nelze
dale pouzivat. Obratte se na servis Hilti.

3.5.2 Ukazatele ke stavu akumulatoru

Pro zjisténi stavu akumulatoru podrzte déle nez tfi sekundy stisknuté odjistovaci tlacitko. Systém nerozpozna
potencialni nespravné funkce akumulatoru kvili nespravnému zachazeni, napf. pfi padu, propichnuti,
vnéjSimu tepelnému poskozeni atd.
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Stav

Vyznam

V8echny LED sviti jako bézici svétlo a poté se jed-
na (1) LED rozsviti zelené.

Akumulator Ize nadéle pouzivat.

V8echny LED sviti jako bézici svétlo a poté jedna
(1) LED blika rychle Zluté.

Zjisténi stavu akumulatoru se nepodafilo dokongit.
Zopakuijte postup nebo se obratte na servis Hilti.

VSechny LED sviti jako bézici svétlo a poté se jed-
na (1) LED rozsviti Cervené.

Pokud Ize pfipojeny vyrobek nadale pouzivat, €ini
byvaijici kapacita akumulatoru méné nez 50 %.
Pokud pfipojeny vyrobek uz nelze pouzivat, skon-
Gila Zivotnost akumulatoru a akumulator se musi
vymeénit. Obratte se na servis Hilti.

3.6 Paralelni doraz

Paralelni doraz umoziiuje vést pfesné fezy podél hrany obrobku, pfip. fezani list stejnych rozmérd.
Paralelni doraz Ize namontovat na obou stranach zakladni desky.

3.7 Zaveésny hak

Vyrobek je vybaven zavésnym hakem, pomoci kterého muZzete vyrobek na kratkou dobu povésit napf. na
zdbradli. Pro pouziti zavésného haku vyklopte hak o 180° rovné nahoru.

Zavésny hak lze pfi vyklopeni cca 30° dopfedu otocit do transportni polohy. Pred zaklopenim
zavésného haku ho opét otocte o cca 30° zpét do vychozi polohy.

3.8 Funkce AutoStart

Tento vyrobek méa komfortni funkci AutoStart. Mlzete nechat vyrobek v fezu po neplanovaném zastaveni
automaticky znovu spustit, aniz byste uvolnili vypina¢. Zatahnéte vyrobek v draze fezu béhem 2 sekund

trochu dozadu tak, aby se vyrobek znovu spustil.

Funkce je k dispozici pouze kratky okamzik. Pokud se vyrobek zastavi na déle nez 2 sekundy, aktivuje
se ochranné vypnuti a musite vyrobek zapnout znovu.

4 Technické udaje

4.1 Vlastnosti vyrobku

SC 30WR-22

Jmenovité napéti 216V

Hmotnost, mala zakladni deska 3,78 kg
(podle EPTA-Procedure 01 bez akumula-
toru)

Hmotnost, velka zakladni deska 4,02 kg
(podle EPTA-Procedure 01 bez akumula-
toru)

Primér pilového kotouée 190 mm

Max. tloustka téla pilového kotouce 0,7 mm ... 1,8 mm

Sitka Fezu 2,5 mm

Upinaci otvor pilového kotouce 30 mm

Jmenovité volnobézné otacky 6 250 ot/min

Maximalni hloubka fezu 70 mm

Pokosovy uhel 0° ... 53°

Skladovaci teplota -20°C ... 70°C

Okolni teplota pfi provozu -17°C ... 60 °C

138  Cesky
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4.2 Akumulator

Provozni napéti akumulatoru 216V

Hmotnost akumulatoru Viz na konci tohoto navodu
k obsluze

Okolni teplota pfi provozu -17°C ... 60 °C

Skladovaci teplota -20°C ... 40°C

Teplota akumulatoru na zac¢atku nabijeni -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Informace o hlu¢nosti a hodnoty vibraci

Hodnoty akustického tlaku a vibraci uvedené v téchto pokynech byly zméfené normovanou méfici metodou
a lze je pouZit k vzajemnému srovnani elektrického naradi. Jsou vhodné také pro predbézny odhad plsobeni.
Uvedené udaje reprezentuiji hlavni pouZiti elektrického nafadi. P¥i jiném zpUsobu pouziti, pfi pouziti s jinymi
nastroji nebo nedostate¢né Udrzbé se tidaje mohou lisit. Pisobeni béhem celé pracovni doby se tim mize
vyrazné zvysit.

Pro ptesny odhad plsobeni je nutné zohlednit také dobu, kdy je elektrické naradi vypnuté nebo kdy sice
bézi, ale nepouziva se. Pisobeni béhem celé pracovni doby se tim mlize vyrazné snizit.

Stanovte dopliujici bezpec¢nostni opatfeni na ochranu pracovnika pfed plsobenim hluku a/nebo vibraci,
napfiklad: tdrZbu elektrického nafadi a nastroju, udrZzovani rukou v teple, organizace pracovnich postupd.

Podrobné informace k zde pouzitym verzim norem EN 62841 najdete na vyobrazeni prohla$eni o shodé

+10275.
Informace o hluénosti
Hladina akustického vykonu (L) 104 dB(A)
Hladina akustického tlaku (L,,) 96 dB(A)
Nejistota (akustické hodnoty) (K,, a Ky,) 3 dB(A)
Celkové hodnoty vibraci
Hodnota emitovanych vibraci pfi fezani do dreva, | B 22-55 0,8 m/s?
(an, w) B 22-170 0,8 m/s?
Nejistota (celkové hodnoty vibraci) 1,5 m/s?
5 Priprava prace

Al VYSTRAHA

Nebezpedi poranéni pfi neimysiném spusténi!
» Pred nasazenim akumulatoru zkontrolujte, zda je pfislusny vyrobek vypnuty.
» Pred nastavovanim nafadi nebo vyménou pfisluSenstvi vyjméte akumulator.

Dodrzujte bezpec¢nostni pokyny a varovna upozornéni v této dokumentaci a na vyrobku.

5.1 Nabijeni akumulatoru

1. Pred nabijenim si pfe¢téte navod k obsluze nabijecky.

2. Dbejte na to, aby byly kontakty akumulatoru a nabijecky suché a Cisté.
3. Akumulator nabijejte pomoci schvalené nabijecky. <1136

5.2 Nasazeni akumulatoru

Al VYSTRAHA
Nebezpedéi poranéni pfi zkratu nebo padajicim akumulatorem!
» Pred nasazenim akumulatoru zkontrolujte, zda nejsou na kontaktech akumulatoru a vyrobku cizi télesa.

» Zajistéte, aby akumulator vzdy spravné zaskocil.

1. Pred prvnim uvedenim do provozu akumulator UpIné nabijte.
2. Zasunte akumulator do vyrobku tak, aby slysitelné zaskocil.
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3. Zkontrolujte, zda je akumulator bezpecné usazeny.

5.3 Vyjmuti akumulatoru

1. Stisknéte odjistovaci tlacitko akumulatoru.
2. Vytahnéte akumulator z vyrobku.

5.4  Pojistka proti padu

Nebezpedéi poranéni padajicim naradim a/nebo pfislusenstvim!
» Pouzivejte pouze zachytné lano naradi Hilti doporucené pro vas vyrobek.
» Pred kazdym pouzitim zkontrolujte upeviovaci bod zachytného lana naradi, zda neni po$kozeny.

ﬂ Dodrzujte narodni pfedpisy pro prace ve vysce.

Jako pojistku proti padu pouzivejte pro tento vyrobek vyhradné zachytné lano naradi Hilti #2261971.

» Upevnéte zachytné lano naradi pomoci oka na vyrobek, jak je znazornéno na obrazku. Zkontrolujte, zda
bezpecné drzi.

» Pripevnéte karabinu na nosnou konstrukci. Zkontrolujte, zda karabina bezpe¢né drzi.

ﬂ Ridte se ndavodem k obsluze zachytného lana naradi Hilti.

55  Vyména fezaciho kotouée E, !

Demontaz pilového kotouce

Nebezpedéi popaleni a pofezani o pilovy kotoué, upinaci Sroub a vnéjsi upinaci pfirubu. Dlsledkem
mohou byt popéleniny a fezna poranéni.
» PFi vyméné nastroje pouzivejte ochranné rukavice.

Stisknéte a drzte stisknutou aretaci vietena (1).

Inbusovym klicem povolte upinaci $roub (2).

Odstrante upinaci Sroub a vnéjsi upinaci pfirubu (3).

Otevrete vykyvny ochranny kryt (4) a vyjméte pilovy kotou¢ (5).

Eal Sl

ﬂ V pfipadé potfeby Ize vnitfni upinaci pfirubu za ucelem ¢isténi sejmout.

Montaz pilového kotouce

5. Vycistéte obé upinaci pfiruby.

6. Nasadte vnitfni upinaci pfirubu se spravnou orientaci na hnaci vieteno (1).
7. Oteviete vykyvny ochranny kryt (2).

8. Nasadte novy pilovy kotoug.

ﬂ Ridte se podle Sipky sméru otadeni (3) na pilovém kotoudi a vyrobku. Musi souhlasit.

9. Nasunte vnéjsi upinaci pfirubu se spravnou orientaci (4).
10. ZaSroubujte upinaci Sroub.

11. Nasadte inbusovy kli¢ na upinaci $roub pilového kotouce.
12. Stisknéte a drzte stisknutou aretaci vietena (5).

13. Inbusovym kli¢em utédhnéte upinaci Sroub (6).

14. Zkontrolujte spravné usazeni pilového kotouce.

15. Nasadte inbusovy kli¢ do uréeného otvoru.



5.6  Nastaveni hloubky fezu §

1. Uvolnéte aretacni packu nastaveni hloubky fezu (1).
2. Nazdvihnéte vyrobek nGizkovym pohybem a nastavte hloubku fezu (2).
3. Aretacéni packu nastaveni hloubky fezu utahnéte (3).

ﬂ Hloubka fezu by méla byt nastavena vzdy cca o 5 az 10 mm vétsi, nez je tloustka fezaného materialu.

5.7 Nastaveni uhlu fezu pro pokosové fezy §

MUzete nastavit thly fezu od 0° do 53°. Pomoci pfednastaveni Uhlu fezu muzZete nastavit maximalni
Uhel 22,5° a 45°.

V pfipadé potfeby nastavte maximalni ihel pomoci prednastaveni thlu.
Uvolnéte aretaéni packu nastaveni Uhlu fezu (1).

Naklorite vyrobek na pozadovany Uhel fezu (2).

Zajistéte vyrobek v nastaveném uhlu fezu aretacéni packou (3).

Hobd

5.8  Montaz paralelniho doraz

1. Povolte aretaéni packu (1).
2. Zasurite paralelni doraz do zakladni desky.

» Mizete prizpUsobit Sitku fezu podle pfislusného pouziti (2).
3. Utahnéte upinaci packu.

5.9 Montaz adaptéru pro vodici liStu (pFisluSenstvi)

1. PFipadné demontuijte paralelni doraz.

2. Zahdaknéte zakladni desku do zadnich upeviiovacich vystupkd adaptéru pro vodici listu (1).

3. Nasadte zakladni desku do adaptéru pro vodici listu (2) tak, aby zakladni deska Uplné zaskogila.
» ZAkladni deska je zarovnand v adaptéru pro vodici listu.

6 Obsluha

Dodrzujte bezpec¢nostni pokyny a varovna upozornéni v této dokumentaci a na vyrobku.

6.1 Zapnuti nebo vypnuti
Zapnuti
1. Stisknéte a drzte stisknutou pojistku proti zapnuti a stisknéte vypinac.
» Po stisknuti vypina¢e mizete pojistku proti zapnuti pustit.
Vypnuti
2. Uvolnéte vypinac.
» Pojistka automaticky preskoci do zablokované polohy.

6.2 Odstranovani prachu a trisek

* Rezani s vysavadem:
PFipojte saci hadici k odsavacimu hrdlu a fidte se pokyny v navodu k obsluze vysavace.

Vyrobek mlzete pouzivat i bez opatteni pro zachycovani prachu. Zajistéte, aby prach z fezani a tfisky
mohly byt volné vyhazovany.

6.3  Rezani podle rysky

ﬂ Rezejte pouze rovné obrobky, které poskytuji dostate¢né velkou opérnou plochu pro zakladni desku.

1. Obrobek umistéte tak, aby se pilovy kotou¢ pod nim mohl volné otacet.

“‘ 2427978 Cesky 141
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2. Zaijistéte obrobek proti posunuti.
3. Vyrobek pfilozte pfedni hranou zakladni desky na obrobek.
» Pilovy kotou¢ nema kontakt s obrobkem.
4. Vyrovnejte narysovanou ¢aru podle vyfezu v zakladni desce (vedeni fezu).
Zapnéte vyrobek. £ 141
6. Vedte pilu vhodnou rychlosti obrobkem podél rysky.

o

6.4 Provadéni pokosovych fezti (Ghlovych fezh)

ﬂ Méjte na paméti, Ze u pokosovych ezl je skute¢na hloubka fezu mensi nez hloubka fezu zobrazena
na stupnici.

Nastavte Ghel pokosovych fezd. #1141
Zapnéte vyrobek. =1 141

Zanotte vyrobek do obrobku.

Vedte vyrobek podél vodici listy obrobkem.

AN~

6.5 Rezy s vodici listou [t

e

Upevnéte vodici listu dvéma Sroubovymi truhlafskymi svérkami.
2. Nasadte pilu ryskou na kolejni¢ku vodici listy:

» U pfimych ezl pouzivejte rysku pro pfimé fezy s 0°.

» U sikmych fez(i pouzivejte rysku pro $ikmé fezy.

Nastavte Uhel pokosovych fezi. =1 141

Nastavte hloubku fezu. £ 141

Zapnéte vyrobek. =L 141

Zanotte vyrobek do obrobku.

Vedte vyrobek podél vodici listy obrobkem.

N ok~

7 Péce a udrzba

Nebezpeci poranéni pfi zasunutém akumulatoru !
» Pred veSkerym oSetfovanim a udrzbou vzdy vyjméte akumulator!

Péce o vyrobek

¢ Opatrné odstrante ulpivajici necistoty.

* Pokud ma vyrobek vétraci otvory, opatrné je vycistéte suchym, mékkym kartacem.

e Kryt Cistéte jen mirné navihéenym hadrem. Nepouzivejte oSetfovaci prostfedky s obsahem silikonu, aby
nedoslo k poskozeni plastovych ¢asti.

* K ¢isténi kontaktl vyrobku pouzivejte Gisty, suchy hadr.

Péce o lithium-iontové akumulatory

* Nikdy nepouzivejte akumulator s ucpanymi vétracimi otvory. Vétraci otvory vycistéte opatrné suchym,
meékkym kartac¢em.

e Zajistéte, aby nebyl akumulator zbyte¢né vystaveny prachu nebo necistotdm. Chrarite akumulator pred
vysokou vihkosti (napf. ho neponofujte do vody nebo ho nenechavejte na desti).

Pokud se akumulator namoci, zachazejte s nim jako s poskozenym akumulatorem. Izolujte ho v nehotlavé
nadobé a obratte se na servis Hilti.

e Z akumulatoru odstrante olej a tuk, ktery na néj nepatfi. Nedovolte, aby se na akumulatoru hromadily
zbyte€ny prach nebo necistoty. Akumulator Cistéte suchym, mékkym kartd¢em nebo Cistym, suchym
hadrem. Nepouzivejte oSetfovaci prostredky s obsahem silikonu, aby nedoslo k poskozeni plastovych
&asti.

Nedotykejte se kontaktd akumulatoru a neodstranujte z kontaktl tuk, ktery je na nich naneseny z vyroby.
¢ Kryt Cistéte jen mirné navihéenym hadrem. Nepouzivejte oSetfovaci prostfedky s obsahem silikonu, aby
nedoslo k poskozeni plastovych ¢asti.
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Udrzba

Pravidelné kontrolujte vSechny viditelné dily, zda nejsou po$kozené, a ovladaci prvky, zda spravné
funguiji.

V pripadé poskozeni a/nebo poruchy funkce vyrobek nepouzivejte. Nechte vyrobek neprodiené opravit
v servisu Hilti.

Po oSetfovani a udrzbé nasadte vSechna ochranna zafizeni a zkontrolujte, zda bezvadné funguiji.

Pro bezpec¢ny provoz pouzivejte pouze origindlni nahradni dily a spotfebni material. Nahradni dily,
spotrebni materidl a pfislusenstvi schvalené Hilti pro vas$ vyrobek najdete v Hilti Store nebo na:
www.hilti.group

71

Pravidelné éisténi [l

Cisténi kyvného ochranného krytu

1.
2.
3.
4.

Demontujte pilovy kotou¢. <1140

Kyvny ochranny kryt opatrné vycistéte suchym karta¢em.

Vhodnym nastrojem odstrante usazeniny a tfisky uvnitf ochrannych zafizeni.

Zkontrolujte a v pfipadé potieby vycistéte pruzinu a mechanismus kyvného ochranného krytu.

Cisténi kanalku pro odvod tFisek

5.
6.
7.

Demontuijte pilovy kotougé. <0140
Pokud jste na odsavaci hrdlo namontovali vysava¢, odpojte saci hadici z odsavaciho hrdla.
Vycistéte kandlek pro odvod tfisek kartackem.

7.2 Kontrola po cisténi a udrzbé

Po ¢isténi a udrzbé zkontrolujte, zda jsou pfipevnéna veskera ochranna zafizeni a zda bezvadné funguiji.

1.

8

Pro kontrolu vykyvného ochranného krytu ho Uplné otevrete stisknutim ovladaci packy.
» Po uvolnéni ovladaci packy se musi vykyvny ochranny kryt rychle a Uplné zaviit.
Zkontrolujte funkci pohyblivych dilli, napt. zda nevaznou nebo se neobrusuii.
Zkontrolujte vyrobek, zda nema praskliny nebo jina zjevna poskozeni.

Preprava a skladovani

Pfeprava akumulatorového naradi a akumulatort

/\ POZOR
NeumysIné spusténi pfi prepravé !

>

>

>

Vyrobky prepravujte vzdy bez nasazenych akumulator(!

Vyjméte akumulator/akumulatory.

Akumulatory nikdy neprepravujte volné. Akumulatory by mély byt pfi pfepravé chranéné proti nadmérnym
naraz(im a vibracim a izolované od jakychkoli vodivych material( nebo jinych akumulatord, aby se nemohly
dostat do kontaktu s pdly jinych akumulator( a zpUsobit tak zkrat. DodrZujte mistni pfepravni predpisy
pro akumulatory.

Akumulatory se nesmi posilat poStou. Pokud chcete posilat neposkozené akumulatory, obratte se na
zasilkovou firmu.

Pfed pouzitim, pred delSi prepravou a po delsi pfepravé zkontrolujte vyrobek a akumulatory, zda nejsou
poskozené.

Skladovani akumulatorového naradi a akumulator

NeumysIné poskozeni vadnymi nebo vyteklymi akumulatory. !

>

Vyrobky skladujte vzdy bez nasazenych akumulatorG!

>

Vyrobek a akumulatory skladujte v chladu a v suchu. DodrZujte limitni hodnoty teploty, které jsou uvedené
v technickych udajich L1 138.

Akumulatory nenechavejte v nabijecce. Po nabijeni akumulator vzdy z nabijecky vyndejte.

Akumulatory nikdy neskladujte na slunci, na zdrojich tepla nebo za sklem.

Vyrobek a akumulatory skladujte mimo dosah déti a nepovolanych osob.
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» Pred pouzitim, pfed del$im skladovanim a po del$im skladovani zkontrolujte vyrobek a akumulatory, zda

nejsou poskozené.

9 Pomoc pfi poruchach

Pfi vSech poruchach se fidte indikaci stavu akumulatoru.

akumulatoru.

Viz kapitolu Ukazatele lithium-iontového

V ptipadé poruch, které nejsou uvedené v této tabulce nebo které nemlizete odstranit sami, se obratte na

nas servis Hilti.

Porucha

Mozna pfic¢ina

Reseni

LED akumulatoru nic neindi-
kuji.

Vadny akumulator.

» Kontaktujte servisni oddéleni
spole¢nosti Hilti.

je zablokovany.

Vypina¢ nelze stisknout, resp.

Nejedna se o zavadu (bezpecnost-
ni funkce).

» Stisknéte pojistku proti zapnuti.

Otacky nahle silné poklesnou.

Vybity akumulator.

» Nabijte akumulator.

P¥ili§ velka posuvna sila.

» ZmenSete posuvnou silu a vyro-
bek znovu zapnéte.

Trisky nejsou odvadény a pa-
daji na zakladni desku.

Ucpany kanal pro odvod tfisek.

» Vycistéte kanalek pro odvod
tiisek. £ 143

Vyrobek se po zablokovani
pilového kotouc¢e sam od
sebe nerozbéhne.

Aktivovala se ochrana proti pretize-
ni.

» Znovu stisknéte pojistku proti
zapnuti a vypinac.

Akumulator nezaskodi se
slysitelnym cvaknutim.

Areta¢ni vystupek na akumulatoru
je znecistény.

» Vycistéte aretacni vystupek
a znovu nasadte akumulator.

Vyrobek vibruje vice nez ob-
vykle.

Nespravné namontovany pilovy
kotoug.

» Demontujte pilovy kotoué
a namontujte ho znovu.

Vykyvny ochranny kryt se
nezavira.

Vykyvny ochranny kryt je znecisté-
ny nebo vzpfi¢eny nebo je posko-
zena pruzina

» Kontaktujte servis Hilti.

10 Likvidace

Nebezpedi poranéni pfi nespravné likvidaci! Nebezpeci poskozeni zdravi unikajicimi plyny nebo kapalinami.
» Poskozené akumulatory Zadnym zpdsobem neposilejte!

» Pripojky zakryjte nevodivym materidlem, abyste zabranili zkratu.
» Akumulatory zlikvidujte tak, aby se nemohly dostat do rukou détem.

» Akumulator odevzdeijte k likvidaci v Hilti Store nebo se obratte na pfislusnou sbérnu odpadu.

& Vyrobky Hilti jsou vyrobené prevazné z recyklovatelnych materiald. Predpokladem pro recyklaci materialCi
je jejich radné tfidéni. V. mnoha zemich odebira Hilti staré pfistroje k recyklaci. Informuijte se v servisu Hilti

nebo u prodejniho poradce.

E: » Nevyhazuijte elektrické nafadi, elektronicka zafizeni a akumulatory do smiSeného odpadu!

11 Zaruka vyrobce

» V piipadé otazek ohledné zaruénich podminek se obratte na mistniho partnera Hilti.

12 Dalsi informace

Podrobnéjsi informace k obsluze, technice, Zivotnimu prosttedi, prohladeni RoHS (pouze trhy v Ciné a na
Tchaj-wanu) a recyklaci najdete pod nasledujicim odkazem: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427976&id=2427978
Tento odkaz najdete také na konci ndvodu k obsluze jako QR kod.

144  Cesky
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Preklad originalneho navodu na obsluhu

1 Informacie o navode na obsluhu

1.1 O tomto navode na obsluhu

* Varovanie! Pred pouzitim vyrobku sa uistite, Ze ste si pre¢itali nAvod na obsluhu priloZzeny k vyrobku
a porozumeli mu, vratane pokynov, bezpec¢nostnych upozorneni a varovani, obrazkov a Specifikacii.
PredovSetkym sa oboznamte so vSetkymi pokynmi, bezpe€nostnymi upozorneniami a varovaniami,
obrazkami, $pecifikdciami, komponentmi a funkciami. Pri ich nereSpektovani méze dojst k urazu
elektrickym prudom, poziaru a/alebo vaznemu zraneniu. Navod na obsluhu vratane vSetkych pokynov,
bezpe&nostnych upozorneni a varovani si uschovajte pre neskorsie pouZzitie.

Vyrobky |[mll®pml st uréené pre profesionalneho pouZivatela a smie ich obsluhovat, vykonavat
udrzbu a opravovat iba autorizovany, vyskoleny persondl. Tento personal musi byt $peciélne pouceny
o vznikajlcich rizikach a nebezpecenstve. Vyrobok a jeho pomocné prostriedky sa mozu stat zdrojom
nebezpecenstva v pripade, Ze s nimi bude manipulovat persondl bez vzdelania, neodbornym spdsobom
alebo ak sa nebudu pouzivat v sulade s uréenim.

Prilozeny navod na obsluhu zodpoveda aktualnemu stavu techniky v ¢ase tlace. Aktualne vydanie najdete
vzdy online na stranke produktov Hilti. Pouzite na to odkaz alebo QR kéd v tomto navode na obsluhu,
ktory je ozna¢eny symbolom 3.

¢ Vyrobok odovzdajte dal§im osobam len spolu s tymto navodom na obsluhu.

1.2 Vysvetlenie znaciek

1.2.1 Vystrazné upozornenia

Vystrazné upozornenia varuju pred rizikami pri zaobchadzani s vyrobkom. PouZivaju sa nasledujuce signalne
slova:

| A| NEBEZPEGENSTVO

NEBEZPECENSTVO !
» Na oznacenie bezprostredne hroziaceho nebezpecéenstva, ktoré méze spdsobit tazky Uraz alebo smrt.

| Al VAROVANIE

VAROVANIE !
» Oznac¢enie mozného hroziaceho nebezpec&enstva, ktoré méze viest k tazkym poraneniam alebo usmrte-
niu.

/\ POZOR

POZOR !

» OznaCenie moznej nebezpetnej situacie, ktora moze viest k telesnym poraneniam alebo k vecnym
Skodam.

1.2.2 Symboly v navode na pouzivanie
V tomto navode na pouzivanie sa pouzivaju nasledujuce symboly:

Dodrziavajte navod na pouzivanie

Upozornenia tykajuce sa pouZivania a iné uzito¢né informacie

||

Zaobchadzanie s recyklovatelnymi materialmi

)
&

Elektrické zariadenia a akumulatory nevyhadzujte do komunalneho odpadu

Hilti Litiovo-iénovy akumulator
Hilti Nabijacka

g3

1.2.3 Symboly na obrazkoch
Na vyobrazeniach sa pouzivaju nasledujuce symboly:

LTI



E Tieto &isla odkazuju na prislusné vyobrazenie na zaciatku tohto navodu na pouzivanie.
Cislovanie na obrazkoch upozorfiuje na délezité pracovné kroky alebo konstrukéné
3 prvky dolezité pre pracovné kroky. V texte su tieto pracovné kroky alebo komponenty
oznacené prislusnymi gislami, napr. (3).
@ Cisla pozicii sa pouzivaju v obrazku Prehlad a odkazuijl na &isla legendy v odseku
Prehl'ad vyrobkov.
@! Tento symbol by mal u vas vzbudit mimoriadnu pozornost pri zaobchadzani s vyrobkom.

1.3 Symboly na produktoch

1.3.1 Symboly
Na vyrobku mézu byt pouzité nasledujiuce symboly:

No Menovité volnobezné otacky
- Jednosmerny prud
e Sipka smeru otagania
RPM Otacky za minutu
%) Priemer
Pilovy kotti
Vyrobok podporuje bezdrétovy prenos tdajov kompatibilny so systémami iOS a Android.

1.3.2 Dalsie symboly pre akumulatorové vyrobky
Na vyrobku sa pouzivaju nasledujuce symboly:

Li-lon Litiovo-iénovy akumulator
umulator nikdy nepouzivajte ako nastroj na udieranie alebo zatlkanie.
®6 Ak lator nikd Zivajte ako nastroj di ie alebo zatlkani
4 Nenechajte akumulator spadnut. NepouZzivajte akumulator, ktory bol vystaveny narazu
S alebo je inak pokodeny.

1.3.3 Prikazové znacky
Na vyrobku sa pouzivaju nasledujuce prikazové symboly:

@ Pouzivajte ochranné okuliare

2 Bezpecnost

2.1 Vseobecné bezpecnostné pokyny a upozornenia pre elektrické naradie

A VYSTRAHA Preditajte si vietky bezpeénostné upozornenia, pokyny, obrazky a technické tGdaje
tykajuce sa toto elektrického naradia. Nedbalost pri dodrziavani uvedenych pokynov a pokynov moze
mat za nasledok uraz elektrickym pridom, poziar a/alebo zavazné poranenia.

Vsetky bezpecnostné upozornenia a pokyny si uschovajte pre budtcu potrebu.

Pojem '"elektrické naradie" uvedeny v bezpec¢nostnych upozorneniach sa vztahuje na sietové elektrické
naradie (naradie so sietovym kablom) alebo na akumulatorové elektrické naradie (bez sietového kabla).

Bezpecnost na pracovisku
» Na pracovisku udrzujte cistotu a dbajte na dostatoéné osvetlenie. Neporiadok na pracovisku
a neosvetlené Gasti pracoviska moézu viest k trazom.

“ NRE R
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Nepracujte s elektrickym naradim vo vybuSsnom prostredi, v ktorom sa nachadzaju horfavé
kvapaliny, plyny alebo prach. Elektrické naradie vytvara iskry, ktoré mozu spdsobit vznietenie prachu
alebo vyparov.

Pri pouzivani elektrického naradia dbajte na bezpecnu vzdialenost deti a inych os6b. Pri odputani
pozornosti od prace mdzete stratit kontrolu nad naradim.

Elektricka bezpecénost

>

Pripajacia zastrcka elektrického naradia musi byt vhodna do danej zasuvky. Zastréka sa nesmie
Ziadnym sposobom menit ¢éi upravovat. Spolu s uzemnenym elektrickym naradim nepouzivajte
ziadne zastrckové adaptéry. Nezmenené zastréky a vhodné zasuvky znizuju riziko drazu elektrickym
prudom.

Zabrante kontaktu tela s uzemnenymi povrchmi ako su ruary, radiatory alebo vykurovacie telesa,
sporaky a chladnicky. Pri uzemneni vasho tela hrozi zvySené riziko Urazu elektrickym pradom.
Chrante elektrické naradie pred dazd’'om &i vihkostou. Vniknutie vody do elektrického naradia zvysuje
riziko Urazu elektrickym pradom.

Pripojovaci kabel nepouzivajte na ucely, na ktoré nie je uréeny, napr. na prenasanie, zavesenie
elektrického naradia ¢i na vytahovanie zastrcky zo zasuvky. Pripojovaci kabel drzte v bezpecnej
vzdialenosti od tepla, oleja, ostrych hran alebo pohyblivych ¢asti. Poskodené alebo spletené
pripojovacie kable zvysuju riziko Urazu elektrickym prudom.

Pri praci s elektrickym naradim vo vonkajSom prostredi pouzivajte iba prediZzovacie kable vhodné
aj do vonkajsieho prostredia. PouZivanie predlZovacieho kabla vhodného do vonkajsieho prostredia
znizuje riziko urazu elektrickym pradom.

Pokial sa nemozno vyhnut prevadzkovaniu elektrického naradia vo vlhkom prostredi, pouzite
prudovy chranié. PouZitie pridového chranica znizuje riziko Urazu elektrickym pridom.

Bezpeénost oséb

>

Pri praci bud'te pozorni, davajte pozor na to, ¢o robite a pri praci s elektrickym naradim postupujte
s rozvahou. Elektrické naradie nepouzivajte vtedy, ked ste unaveni alebo pod vplyvom drog,
alkoholu alebo liekov. Aj moment nepozornosti pri pouzivani elektrického naradia moze viest k zavaznym
poraneniam.

Noste prostriedky osobnej ochrannej vybavy a vzdy pouzivajte ochranné okuliare. Nosenie osobnej
ochrannej vybavy, ako je maska proti prachu, bezpe¢nostna obuv s proti§mykovou podrézkou, ochranna
prilba alebo chrani¢e sluchu (podla druhu a pouZitia elektrického naradia), znizuje riziko poraneni.
Zabrante neumyselnému uvedeniu do prevadzky. Pred pripojenim na elektrické napajanie a/alebo
pripojenim akumulatora, pred uchopenim alebo prenasanim sa uistite, Ze elektrické naradie je
vypnuté. Ak mate pri prendsani elektrického naradia prst na spinaci alebo ak pripojite zapnuté naradie
na elektrické napajanie, moze to viest k vzniku Grazov a nehdd.

Pred zapnutim elektrického naradia odstraite z naradia nastavovacie nastroje alebo kluc¢e na
skrutky. Nastroj alebo klu¢ v otacajlicej sa ¢asti naradia moze sposobit Urazy.

Vyhybaijte sa neprirodzenej polohe a drzaniu tela. Pri praci zabezpecte stabilny postoj a neustale
udrziavajte rovnovahu. Budete tak moct elektrické naradie v neoCakavanych situaciach lepsie
kontrolovat.

Noste vhodny odev. Nenoste volny odev alebo $perky. Vlasy, odev a rukavice udrziavajte mimo
pohybujucich sa dielov. VoIny odev, Sperky alebo dlhé viasy sa mdzu zachytit o pohybujuce sa diely.
Ak je mozné namontovat zariadenia na odsavanie a zachytavanie prachu, presvedcite sa, Ze tieto
zariadenia su pripojené a pouzivaju sa spravne. PouZivanie zariadenia na odsavanie prachu méze
znizit ohrozenia spdsobené prachom.

Neuspokojte sa pocitom faloSnej bezpecnosti a nekonajte v rozpore s bezpeénostnymi pravidlami
pre elektrické naradie, aj ked’ mate dostatok skusenosti s pouzivanim elektrického naradia.
Nedbalé konanie sa méze v zliomkoch sekundy zmenit na tazky uraz.

Pouzivanie a starostlivost o elektrické naradie

>

Naradie/zariadenie/pristroj nepretazujte. Pouzivajte vhodné elektrické naradie uréené na pracu,
ktora vykonavate. Vhodné elektrické naradie umoznuje lepSiu a bezpecénejSiu pracu v uvedenom
rozsahu vykonu.

Elektrické naradie s poSkodenym vypinaéom nepouzivajte. Naradie, ktoré sa neda zapnut alebo
vypnut je nebezpecné a treba ho dat opravit.

Skér nez budete naradie nastavovat, menit ¢asti jeho prislusenstva alebo nez ho odlozite, vytiahnite
siefovu zastréku zo zasuvky a/alebo vyberte odnimatel'ny akumulator. Toto bezpe¢nostné opatrenie
zabrariuje neimyselnému spusteniu elektrického naradia.

Nepouzivané elektrické naradie odlozte na miesto chranené pred pristupom deti. Nedovolte
pouzivat naradie osobam, ktoré s nim nie s oboznamené alebo si nepreditali tieto instrukcie.
Elektrické naradie je pre neskusenych pouzivatelov nebezpecné.

T
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» Elektrické naradie a prislusenstvo starostlivo udrziavajte. Skontrolujte, ¢i pohyblivé ¢asti naradia
bezchybne funguju a nezasekavaju sa, €i nie st niektoré ¢asti zlomené alebo poskodené v takom
rozsahu, Ze to ovplyviiuje fungovanie elektrického naradia. PoSkodené cCasti dajte pred pouzitim
naradia opravit. Mnohé Urazy su zapri¢inené nespravne a nedostato¢ne udrZiavanym elektrickym
naradim.

» Rezacie nastroje udrzujte ostré a éisté. Starostlivo oSetrované rezacie nastroje s ostrymi reznymi
hranami sa zasekavaju menej a lahsie sa vedu.

» Elektrické naradie, prisluSenstvo, vkladacie nastroje atd. pouzivajte v sulade s tymito pokynmi.
Zohradnite pri tom pracovné podmienky a vykonavanu ¢innost. PouZivanie elektrického naradia na
iné nez uréené pouzitie mdZze viest k nebezpe¢nym situaciam.

» Rukoviti a plochy udrziavajte suché, isté a bez oleja alebo tuku. Kizké rukovéti a plochy neumoznuju
bezpecnu obsluhu a kontrolu elektrického naradia v nepredvidatelnych situaciach.

Pouzitie a starostlivost o akumulatorové naradie

» Akumulatory nabijajte len v nabijackach odporac¢anych vyrobcom. Ak sa nabijacka vhodna pre urcity
druh akumulatorov pouZiva s inymi akumul&tormi, hrozi riziko vzniku poZziaru.

» V elektrickom naradi pouzivajte iba akumulatory, ktoré su pre naradie uréené. Pouzivanie inych
akumulatorov moze viest k Urazom a nebezpecenstvu poziaru.

» Nepouzivany akumulator udrziavajte mimo dosahu kancelarskych sponiek, minci, kl'i¢ov, klincov,
skrutiek alebo inych malych kovovych predmetov, ktoré by mohli zapricinit premostenie kontaktov.
Skrat medzi kontaktmi akumulatora méze mat za nasledok vznik popalenin alebo poziaru.

» Pri nespravnom pouzivani mdéze z akumulatora unikat kvapalina. Zabraite kontaktu s fou.
Pri ndhodnom kontakte vykonajte oplachnutie vodou. Pri vniknuti kvapaliny do oéi dodato¢ne
vyhl'adajte lekarsku pomoc. Kvapalina vytekajuca z akumulatora méze spdsobit podrazdenia pokozky
alebo popaleniny.

» Nepouzivajte poSkodené alebo upravované akumulatory. Poskodené alebo upravované akumulatory
sa mdzu spravat nepredvidatelne a spdsobit poZiar, vybuch alebo zvysit riziko Urazu.

» Akumulator nevhadzujte do ohiia alebo ho nevystavujte vysokym teplotam. Oher alebo teploty nad
130 °C (265 °F) mdzu spdsobit vybuch.

» Dodrzujte vSetky pokyny tykajlice sa nabijania a akumulator alebo akumulatorové naradie nena-
bijajte mimo teplotného rozsahu uvedeného v prevadzkovom navode. Nespravne nabijanie alebo
nabijanie mimo dovoleného teplotného rozsahu moze znicit akumulator alebo zvysit riziko poziaru.

Servis

» Elektrické naradie nechajte opravovat iba kvalifikovanym odbornym personalom a iba s pouzitim
originalnych nahradnych dielov. Tym sa zabezpeci, Ze zostane zachovana bezpecnost naradia.

» Nikdy nevykonavajte udrzbu poskodenych akumulatorov. Akukolvek Udrzbu méze vykonavat len
vyrobca alebo autorizované servisné stredisko.

2.2 Bezpecnostné pokyny tykajuce sa vSetkych pil

Proces rezania

» /\ NEBEZPECENSTVO: Nepriblizujte ruky k miestu rezu alebo do blizkosti pilového kottéa. Druhou
rukou drzte pridavnu rukovat alebo kryt motora. Ak kotlcovu pilu drzite oboma rukami, pilovy kotuc¢
ich nemoze poranit.

» Nesiahajte pod obrobok. Ochranny kryt vas pod obrobkom neméze chranit pred pilovym kotu¢om.

» Hibku rezu prispdsobte hriibke obrobku. Pilovy kot(i¢ pod obrobkom by nemal z obrobku vy&nievat
viac nez na jednu pInu vysku zuba.

» Pileny obrobok nikdy nepridrZiavajte rukou alebo nohou. Obrobok upevnite do stabilného
upnutia. Dostato¢né upevnenie obrobku je dolezité, aby sa vylucilo nebezpecenstvo kontaktu s telom
a minimalizovalo riziko zaseknutia pilového kottca alebo strata kontroly nad naradim.

» Ak vykonavate prace, pri ktorych méze prist vkladaci nastroj do styku so skrytymi elektrickymi
vedeniami, dotykajte sa elektrického naradia len na izolovanych tuchopovych plochach. Kontakt
s elektrickym vedenim pod napatim ma za nasledok, ze aj kovové Casti elektrického naradia budu pod
napatim a moézu spdsobit Uraz elektrickym pradom.

» Pri pozdiznych rezoch vzdy pouzivajte paralelny doraz alebo iné vodidlo na vedenie naradia pozdiz
hrany obrobku. Zvysi sa tym presnost rezu a znizi moznost zaseknutia pilového kotuca.

» Vzdy pouzivajte pilové kotice spravnej velkosti a s vhodnym tvarom upinacieho otvoru (napr.
hviezdicovity alebo okruhly). Pilové kotuce, ktoré nepasuju k upinacim prvkom pily, maju nepravidelny
chod (hadzu) a vedu k strate kontroly nad naradim.
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Nikdy nepouzivajte poskodené alebo nespravne podlozky alebo skrutky na upevnenie pilového
kotucéa. Podlozky alebo skrutky na upevnenie pilového kotuca su konstruované Specidlne pre vasu pilu,
jej optimalny vykon a bezpecénost prevadzky.

Spétny raz - pri€iny a prislusné bezpecénostné upozornenia

Spétny raz je nahla, prudka reakcia v désledku zaseknutého, zablokovaného alebo nespravne nasmero-
vaného pilového kotuca, ktora vedie k tomu, ze sa pila nekontrolovanym spdésobom zdvihne a pohybuje
sa smerom z obrobku k obsluhujlcej osobe;

ak sa pilovy kotu¢ v uzavierajucej sa $trbine rezu zasekne alebo skrizi, déjde k zablokovaniu pily a sila
motora ju vymrsti smerom k pouzivatelovi;

ak sa pilovy kotu¢ v Strbine rezu zadrie alebo skrizi, mdzu sa zuby zadnej hrany kotuc¢a zaseknut v povrchu
obrobku, &im sa pilovy kotu¢ vysunie von zo $trbiny rezu a pila sko¢i dozadu smerom k pouzivatelovi.

Spétny réz je dosledkom nespravneho alebo chybného pouzivania pily. Mozno mu zabranit vhodnymi
bezpeénostnymi opatreniami, ktoré su opisané dalej v texte.

>

Pilu pevne drzte obidvomi rukami a ramena majte v takej pozicii, ktora vam umozni zvladnut sily
vznikajlce pri spatnom raze. Vzdy stojte bokom od pilového kottca, nikdy nedavajte pilovy kotuc¢
do jednej linie s vasim telom. Pri spatnom raze moze kotucova pila prudko skocit dozadu, avSak
obsluha dokaze tieto sily zviadnut, ak sa vykonaju vhodné opatrenia.

Ak sa pilovy kotu¢ zasekne alebo ak pracu prerusite, vypnite pilu a drzte ju pokojne v materiali
dovtedy, kym sa pilovy kotié nezastavi. Nikdy sa nepokusajte odstranit pilu z obrobku alebo ju
tahat dozadu, kym sa pilovy koti¢é pohybuje. Inak mdze vzniknat spatny raz. Zistite a odstrarite
pri¢inu zaseknutia pilového kotuca.

Ak pilu, ktora uviazla v obrobku, chcete opat spustit, vystredte pilovy kotu¢ v Strbine rezu
a skontrolujte, ¢i nie si zuby kotuc¢a zaseknuté v obrobku. Ak sa pilovy kotu¢ zasekol, méze pri
opakovanom zapnuti pily prudko vyskodit z obrobku alebo zapricinit spatny raz.

Vel'ké dosky pred pilenim podoprite, aby sa znizilo riziko spatného razu v désledku zaseknutia
pilového kotuéa (pri prehybani dosky). Velké dosky sa vlastnou vahou mézu prehnit. Dosky sa musia
podopriet na obidvoch stranach, tak v blizkosti $trbiny rezu, ako aj na hranach.

Nepouzivajte tupé alebo posSkodené pilové kotuce. Pilové kotuce s tupymi alebo nespravne
rozvedenymi zubami spdsobuju v désledku prili§ Uzkej Strbiny rezu zvySené trenie, zasekavanie pilového
kotuca alebo spatny raz.

Pred rezanim pevne dotiahnite prvky na nastavenie hibky a uhla rezania. Ak sa nastavenia pogas
rezania zmenia, moze sa pilovy kotu¢ zaseknut a moéze dojst k spatnému razu.

Bud'te mimoriadne opatrni pri rezani do existujucich stien alebo do inych oblasti, na ktoré nie je
mozny nahl'ad. Pilovy kotu¢ sa pri zarezani do skrytych objektov moze zablokovat a spdsobit spatny
raz.

Funkcia spodného ochranného krytu

>
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Pred kazdym pouzitim pily skontrolujte, ¢i sa spodny ochranny kryt bezchybne zatvara. Pilu
nepouzivajte, ak spodny ochranny kryt nie je vol'ne pohyblivy a okamzite sa neuzavrie. Spodny
ochranny kryt nikdy neblokujte alebo neuvéazujte v otvorenej polohe. Po neimyselnom pade pily na
zem sa spodny ochranny kryt méze pokrivit. Ochranny kryt otvorte packou a presvedcte sa, Gi je volne
pohyblivy a & sa pri ziadnej hibke a ziadnom uhle rezu nikde nedotyka pilového kotiéa alebo inych &asti
pily.

Skontrolujte funkciu vratnych pruzin spodného ochranného kotuc¢a. Ak spodny ochranny kryt
a jeho vratné pruziny nefunguju bezchybne, pilu pred d’al§im pouzivanim dajte opravit. PoSkodené
Gasti, lepkavé nanosy a usadeniny triesok spdsobuju, Zze ochranny kryt pracuje spomalene.

Spodny ochranny kryt otvorte rukou iba pri Specialnych rezoch, ako su "rezy so zanorenim a Sikmé
rezy". Spodny ochranny kryt otvorte pa¢kou a pustte ju, hned’ ako pilovy kotié vnikne do obrobku.
Pri vetkych ostatnych spdsoboch pilenia musi spodny ochranny kryt pracovat automaticky.

Pilu neklad'te na pracovny stdl alebo podlahu, ak spodny ochranny kryt nezakryva pilovy kotug.
Nechraneny dobiehajuci pilovy kotu¢ posuva pilu v smere rezu a reze vSetko, ¢o mu stoji v ceste.
Nezabudajte pritom na ¢as dobehu pily.

DalSie bezpeénostné upozornenia

Bezpecénost oséb

>

>

>

Nikdy nevykonavajte Upravy alebo zmeny na vyrobku alebo prisluSenstve.

Elektrické naradie prevadzkuijte len s prislusnymi ochrannymi zariadeniami.

Ak sa naradie pouziva bez odsavania prachu, noste pri praci, pri ktorej vznika prach, vzdy lahku ochranu
dychacich ciest.

Elektrické naradie vzdy pevne drzte za ur€ené uchopové plochy obidvomi rukami.
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Drzte ruky a prsty mimo dosahu rotujucich ¢asti.

Pouzivajte prostriedky na ochranu sluchu. Pésobenie hluku moze spdsobit stratu sluchu.

Pocas préace si robte prestavky, uvolfiovacie cviky a cviky s prstami pre lep$ie prekrvenie prstov.
Elektrické naradie nie je uréené pre slabé osoby bez poucenia.

Elektrické naradie zapnite az na pracovisku a len vtedy, ked ste ho dali do pracovnej polohy.

Odstrante akumulator, ked sa vyskytnu problémy s elektrickym naradim, pred vymenou pracovnych
nastrojov alebo prisluSenstva a pred skladovanim a prepravou elektrického naradia.

Nepracujte s elektrickym naradim nad hlavou.

Elektrické naradie nebrzdite bo¢nym tlakom proti pilovému kotucu.

Pred vloZzenim akumulatora sa uistite, Ze pila je vypnuta a blokovanie zapnutia je aktivované. Zabranite
tak poraneniam nasledkom neumyselného rozbehu elektrického naradia.

Na spustenom elektrickom naradi sa nedotykajte upinacej priruby a upinacej skrutky.

Prv nez elektrické naradie odloZite, pockajte, kym sa celkom nezastavi.

Prv nez za¢nete vymienat pilovy kotu¢, pockajte, kym pilovy kotuc a elektrické naradie vychladne.
Tla¢idlo aretacie vretena nikdy nestlacajte vtedy, ked sa pilovy kotu¢ otaca.

Elektrické naradie nikdy nesmerujte na osoby.

Blokovanie zapnutia musi byt aktivované vzdy pri vymene prisluSenstva alebo akumulatora, pri preprave
alebo ked chcete elektrické naradie uskladnit.

Vzdy pouzivajte pilovy kotug¢, ktory je vhodny pre dany materidl a viastnosti obrobku.

Ruénu kotucovu pilu vedte proti obrobku len v zapnutom stave.

Intenzitu posuvania dopredu prispdsobte pilovému kotdcu a opracovavanému materidlu. Zabranite tak
tomu, aby sa pilovy kotu¢ zablokoval a vyvolal pripadny spatny raz.

Zabrante prehrievaniu hrotov pilovych zubov.

Pripustné otacky pracovného nastroja musia byt minimalne také vysoké, ako su najvy$Sie otacky
uvedené na elektrickom naradi. PrisluSenstvo, ktoré sa otaca rychlejSie ako je pripustné, sa méze
rozlomit a odletiet.

Nepracujte v prostredi silne kontaminovanom prachom.

Prach vznikajuci pri bruseni, $mirglovani, rezani a vitani mdze obsahovat nebezpetné chemikalie.
Niekolko prikladov: olovo alebo farby na baze olova; tehly, betén alebo iné murivom, prirodny kamen
a iné vyrobky s obsahom silikatov; urc€ité druhy dreva, ako je dub, buk a chemicky o$etrované drevo;
azbest alebo materidly s obsahom azbestu. Stanovte expoziciu pouzivatela a oséb v blizkosti na
zéklade tried nebezpecnosti materidlov, s ktorymi sa pracuje. Vykonajte potrebné opatrenia na udrzanie
expozicie na bezpecnej Urovni, napriklad: pouzitim systému na zachytavanie prachu alebo nosenim
vhodnej ochrany dychacich ciest. K v§eobecnym opatreniam na zniZenie expozicie patri:

» praca v dobre vetranom prostredi,

» vyvarovanie sa dlh8ieho kontaktu s prachom,

» odvadzanie prachu od tvére a tela,

» nosenie ochranného odevu a umyvanie exponovanych oblasti vodou a mydiom.

VZdy pouzivajte masku na ochranu dychacich ciest, ktora spifia poziadavky danej aplikacie.

Pred zacatim prace si ujasnite triedu nebezpecnosti prachu, ktory vznika pri praci. Pouzivajte vysavac
na stavebny prach s oficidlne schvalenou ochrannou klasifikaciou zodpovedajucou vasim lokalnym
ustanoveniam o ochrane proti prachu.

DodrzZiavajte vnutro$tatne poziadavky na ochranu zdravia pri praci.

Pouzite upinacie zariadenie alebo iny prakticky spdsob, aby ste zabezpedili obrobok a udrziavali ho
v stabilnej polohe. Obrobok drzany rukou alebo telom je nestabilny a moze viest k strate kontroly.
Nenechajte dalSie osoby drzat obrobok na danom mieste.

Nepozerajte priamo do osvetlenia (LED) a nesviette inym osobam do tvare.

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia padajucimi nastrojmi a/alebo prisluSenstvom. Pred zagatim prace skontro-
lujte, €i je namontované prisluSenstvo bezpeéne upevnené.

Pri praci s drevom moze dojst k trieSteniu materidlu, ¢o predstavuje riziko poranenia napr. ruk pri
uchopeni a pri uvolneni triesok moze dojst aj k poraneniu oéi. Davajte pozor na rezné hrany, nesiahajte
nedbanlivo do materialu a davajte pozor na odletujuce triesky. Pouzivajte prostriedky osobnej ochrannej
vybavy.

Uistite sa, Ze v reznej drahe nie su Ziadne prekazky, napr klince, skrutky alebo iné kovové &asti.
Pouzivajte vyluéne pilové kotude odpori¢ané firmou Hilti, ktoré spifiaji normu EN 847-1.

Pri pouziti krokvového haku dbajte na to, aby sa krokvovy hak vzdy dostal kompletne okolo miesta
zavesenia (napr. krokvy, stredné laty, zabradlia atd.). Len tak moZete zniZit riziko zranenia v dosledku
padajucich predmetov. Krokvovy hak sa vojde okolo krokiev do maximalnej hrubky 50 mm (2 palce).
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Iné zariadenia na ochranu proti padu moézu byt pripevnené vyluéne tak, ako je popisané v kapitole
Ochrana proti padu a L] 156za Ziadnych okolnosti nesmu byt pripevnené ku krokvovému haku.

Elektricka bezpec¢nost

>

2.4

Pred zac¢atim prac skontrolujte v pracovnej oblasti skryté elektrické vedenia, plynové a vodné potrubia,
napr. detektorom. VonkajSie kovové Casti elektrického naradia sa moézu stat vodivymi, ked napr.
neumyselne poskodite elektrické vedenie. Vznikd tym zvySené nebezpecCenstvo Urazu elektrickym
prudom.

Starostlivé zaobchadzanie s akumulatormi a ich pouzivanie

Dodrziavajte nasledujice bezpecnostné opatrenia na bezpe¢né zaobchadzanie s litiovo-idnovymi
batériami a ich bezpeé&né pouzivanie. Nedodrzanie uvedeného moze viest k podrazdeniu koze, tazkym
korozivnym poraneniam, popéaleninam, poziaru a/alebo vybuchu.

Akumulatory pouzivajte len v technicky bezchybnom stave.

Zaobchadzajte s akumulatormi starostlivo, aby nedoSlo k ich poSkodeniu alebo aby z nich nezacala
vytekat tekutina, ktord méze vazne poskodit zdravie!

Akumulatory sa v ziadnom pripade nesmu menit, ani sa nesmie inak s nimi manipulovat!

Akumulatory sa nesmu rozoberat, stlacat, zahrievat nad 80 °C (176 °F) alebo spalovat.

NepouZivajte alebo nenabijajte akumulatory, ktoré boli vystavené narazu alebo su inak poSkodené.
Akumulatory pravidelne kontrolujte, ¢i nemaju znamky poskodenia.

Nikdy nepouzivajte recyklované alebo opravované akumulatory.

Akumulator alebo akumulatorové elektrické naradie nikdy nepouzivajte ako kladivo.

Akumulatory nikdy nevystavujte priamemu sine¢nému Ziareniu, vy$$im teplotam, iskreniu alebo otvore-
nému ohriu. MéZe to viest k vybuchom.

Nedotykajte sa polov akumulétora prstami, nastrojmi, ozdobami alebo inymi elektricky vodivymi pred-
metmi. MéZe to viest k poskodeniu akumulatora, ako aj vecnym $kodam a poranenia.

Chrante akumulatory pred dazdom, vihkom a kvapalinami. Vniknuta vihkost méze spdsobit skraty, Uraz
elektrickym pruadom, popaleniny, poziar a vybuch.

Pouzivajte len nabijacky a elektrické naradie uréené na tento typ akumulatora. ReSpektujte pritom udaje
v prislusnych navodoch na pouzitie.

Akumulator neskladujte alebo nepouzivajte v prostredi s nebezpecenstvom vybuchu.

Pokial je akumulator prili§ hortci na dotyk, méze byt poskodeny. Akumulator umiestnite na viditelné,
nehorlavé miesto s dostato¢nou vzdialenostou od horfavych materialov. Nechajte akumulator vychladnut.
Pokial je akumulator po hodine stale prili§ hordci na dotyk, potom je chybny. Obratte sa na servis firmy
Hilti alebo si prec€itajte dokument ,,Pokyny na bezpecné zaobchadzanie s litiovo-ionovymi akumulatormi
Hilti a ich bezpe¢né pouzivanie®.

Dodrziavajte Specidlne smernice platné pre prepravu, skladovanie a pouzivanie litiovo-iénovych
akumulatorov.

Precitajte si pokyny tykajuce sa bezpecnosti a pouzivania litiovo-ionovych akumulatorov Hilti,
ktoré najdete naskenovanim QR kédu na konci tohto navodu na pouZzitie.

T



IS

3 Opis

3.1 Prehl'ad vyrobku f]

Pridavna rukovat

Zapina¢/vypina¢

Blokovanie zapnutia

Rukovat

Ochranny kryt

Sipka smeru otagania

Pilovy kotu¢

Upevriovacia priruba

Upinacia priruba

Upinacia skrutka

Vykyvny ochranny kryt

Ovladacia packa pre vykyvny ochranny kryt
Zvieracia packa pre paralelny doraz (vzadu)
Pripdjaci natrubok na odsavanie pilin
Prednastaveny uhol rezu

Aretacia vretena

Krokvové haky

Zvieracia pagka na nastavenie hibky rezu
Zakladova doska

(Priklad s velkou zakladovou doskou)
Stupnica uhla rezu

Zvieracia packa na nastavenie paralelného
dorazu (vpredu)

Zvieracia packa na nastavenie uhla rezu
Znacka rezu 0°

Znacka rezu 45°

Drziak vodiacej kolajni¢ky pre rovné rezy
s uhlom 0°

Drziak vodiacej kolajni¢ky pre Sikmé rezy
Inbusovy klu¢

Stupnica na nastavenie hibky rezu
Tlacidlo na odistenie akumulatora
Indik&cia stavu akumulatora

Akumulator
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3.2 Pouzivanie v sulade s uréenim

Opisany vyrobok je akumulatorova okruzna pila a je uréeny na rezanie dreva a materialov podobnych drevu.

Vyrobok je vybaveny pripojovacim hrdlom pre vSetky beZzne dostupné sacie hadice. Na spojenie hadice na

odsavanie prachu s pilou méze byt potrebny vhodny adaptér.

Rezat sa m6zu nasledovné materialy:

¢ masivne drevo, vrstvené lepené drevo a materialy na baze dreva (napr. debnenie, preglejka, dosky, OSB
dosky, laty)

* interiérové stavebné dosky na baze sadry (napr. sadrokartéonové alebo sadrovlaknité dosky) bez kovovych
alebo cementovych komponentov

Pouzivajte vyluéne pilové kotuce, ktoré boli pre vyrobok schvéalené a ktoré zodpovedaju $pecifikaciam

uvedenym v technickych Udajoch (napr. priemer, otacky, hrubka, materidl atd.). Nepripustné su brusne

a rezacie kotuce, ako aj pilové kotuce z vysokolegovanej rychloreznej ocele (HSS).

Rezte len rovné obrobky, ktoré maju dostato¢ne velku dosadaciu plochu pre zakladovu dosku.

Pre tento vyrobok pouzivajte len litiovo-idonové akumulétory Hilti Nuron typového radu B 22. Na optimalny

vykon odporutca Hilti pre tento vyrobok akumulatory uvedené v tabulke na konci tohto navodu na obsluhu.
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V désledku technického vyvoja mozu byt pre vyrobok dostupné nové, vykonnejsie akumulatory.

Pre vyrobky v tejto vykonnostnej triede pouzivajte typ akumulatora Hilti s najvy$$im dosahom
a vykonom, aby ste naplno vyuzili vykon vyrobku. Vhodné akumulatory z nasho portfélia najdete na
stranke produktov na www.hilti.group.

Pre tieto akumulatory pouzivajte iba akumulatory Hilti typovych radov uvedenych na konci tohto navodu na
obsluhu.

3.3 Obsah dodavky

Kotucgova pila, pilovy kotug, paralelny doraz, inbusovy klu¢, navod na obsluhu
Dalsie systémové vyrobky, ktoré si schvalené pre vas vyrobok, najdete vo vasom Hilti Store alebo na
stranke: www.hilti.group

3.4 Prislusenstvo (nie je su¢astou dodavky)
Adaptér pre vodiacu kolajni¢ku (iba pre varianty s malou zakladovou doskou), vodiaca kolajni¢ka, paralelny
doraz, adaptér na vysava¢ DGH & DCH-SL

3.5 Indikacie litiovo-ionového akumulatora

Litiovo-iénové akumulatory Hilti Nuron mozu zobrazovat stav nabitia, hlasenia chyb a stav akumulatora.

3.5.1 Zobrazenia stavu nabitia a hlaseni chyb

Al VAROVANIE

=

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia padom akumulatora!
» Po vloZeni akumulatora sa po stlaceni odistovacieho tlagidla uistite, ¢i akumulator opat spravne zapadol
do pouzivaného vyrobku.

Na zobrazenie jedného z nasledujucich indikatorov kratko stlacte odistovacie tlagidlo akumulatora.
Stav nabitia a mozné poruchy sa zobrazuju aj nepretrzite, pokial je pripojeny vyrobok zapnuty.

Stav Vyznam

Styri (4) LED svietia nepretrzite nazeleno Stav nabitia: 100 % az 71 %

Tri (3) LED svietia nepretrzite nazeleno Stav nabitia: 70 % az 51 %

Dve (2) LED svietia nepretrzite nazeleno Stav nabitia: 50 % az 26 %

Jedna (1) LED svieti nepretrzite nazeleno Stav nabitia: 25 % az 10 %

Jedna (1) LED pomaly blika nazeleno Stav nabitia: < 10 %

Jedna (1) LED rychlo blika nazeleno Litiovo-idnovy akumulator je Uplne vybity. Nabite
akumulator.

Ak LED po skoné€eni akumulatora akumulator eSte
stale rychlo blika, obratte sa na servis Hilti.

Jedna (1) LED rychlo blika naZlto Litiovo-idnovy akumulator a suvisiaci vyrobok su
pretazené, prili$ horuce, prili$ studené alebo maju
inu chybu.

Uvedte vyrobok a akumulator na odporuéanu pra-
covnu teplotu a nepretazujte vyrobok pri jeho pou-

Zivani.

Ak hldsenie pretrvava, obratte sa na servis Hilti.
Jedna (1) LED svieti nazlto Litiovo-idnovy akumulator a suvisiaci vyrobok nie

s kompatibilné. Obratte sa na servis Hilti.
Jedna (1) LED rychlo blika nacerveno Litiovo-idnovy akumulator je zablokovany a neda

sa dalej pouzivat. Obratte sa na servis Hilti.

3.5.2 Zobrazenia stavu akumulatora

Na preverenie stavu akumulatora stlacte a podrzte odistovacie tladidlo dihsie ako tri sekundy. Systém
nerozpozna pripadnu poruchu akumulatora na zéklade nespravneho zaobchadzania, ako napr. pad, vpichy,
externé poskodenie teplom a pod.
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Stav

Vyznam

V8etky LED svietia ako beziace svetlo a potom
jedna (1) LED svieti nepretrzite nazeleno.

Akumulator sa moéze nadalej pouzivat.

VSetky LED svietia ako beziace svetlo a potom
jedna (1) LED svieti nepretrzite nazlto.

Zistovanie stavu akumulatora sa nedalo dokonc¢it.
Postup zopakuijte alebo sa obratte na servis Hilti.

VSetky LED svietia ako beZiace svetlo a potom
jedna (1) LED svieti nepretrzite nacerveno.

Ked sa pripojeny vyrobok nadalej da pouzivat,
zostavajuca kapacita je menej ako 50 %.

Ked sa pripojeny vyrobok uz neda pouzivat, aku-
mulatoru sa kon¢i zivotnost a mal by sa vymenit za
novy. Obratte sa na servis Hilti.

3.6 Paralelny doraz

Paralelny doraz umozfiuje presné rezy pozdiz hrany obrobku, resp. pilenie liét s rovnakym rozmerom.
Paralelny doraz mozno namontovat na obidve strany zakladovej dosky.

3.7 Krokvové haky

Vyrobok ma krokvovy hak, pomocou ktorého ho mézete kratkodobo upevnit, napr. zavesit na krokvy alebo
na zabradlie. Ak chcete krokvovy hak pouzit, vyklopte hak o 180° rovno nahor.

Po vyklopeni je mozné krokvovy hak naklonit dopredu cca o 30° do prepravnej polohy. Pred opatovnym
sklopenim naklorite krokvovy hak znova cca o 30° naspét do vychodiskovej polohy.

3.8 Funkcia AutoStart

Tento vyrobok je vybaveny komfortnou funkciou AutoStart. Pri rezani méZzete vyrobok po neplanovanom
zastaveni automaticky znova spustit bez toho, aby ste museli pustit zapina¢/vypina¢. V priebehu 2 sekind
potiahnite vyrobok v linii rezu mierne dozadu, kym sa vyrobok znova nespusti.

Téato funkcia je dostupna len na kratky okamih. Ak sa vyrobok zastavi na viac ako 2 sekundy, aktivuje
sa ochranné vypnutie a vyrobok musite znova zapnut.

4 Technické udaje

4.1 Vlastnosti vyrobku

SC 30WR-22
Menovité napétie 216V
Hmotnost, mala zakladova doska 3,78 kg

(podla EPTA-Procedure 01 bez akumula-
tora)

Hmotnost, vel'ka zakladova doska

4,02 kg

(podla EPTA-Procedure 01 bez akumula-
tora)

Priemer pilového kotuéa

190 mm

Max. hrabka zakladného kotuca

0,7 mm ... 1,8 mm

Sirka rezu 2,5mm
Upinaci otvor pilového kotuca 30 mm
Menovité volnobezné otacky 6 250 ot/min
Maximalna hibka rezu 70 mm

Uhol pokosového rezu 0° ... 53°
Teplota pri skladovani -20°C ... 70°C
Teplota okolia po¢as prevadzky -17°C ... 60 °C
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4.2 Akumulator

Prevadzkové napatie akumulatora 216V

Hmotnost akumulatora Pozri na konci tohto ndvodu na
obsluhu

Teplota okolia poc¢as prevadzky -17°C ...60°C

Teplota pri skladovani -20°C ... 40°C

Teplota akumulatora na zaciatku nabijania -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 Informacie o hluénosti a hodnoty vibracii

Hodnoty akustického tlaku a vibracii uvedené v tomto navode boli namerané podla normovanej metédy
merania a daju sa vyuZit na vzajomné porovnavanie elektrického naradia. Su vhodné aj na predbezny odhad
pbsobeni.

Uvedené udaje reprezentuju hlavné spdsoby pouZitia elektrického naradia. Ak sa vSak elektrické naradie
pouziva na iné ucely, s odliSnymi vkladacimi nastrojmi alebo nema zabezpecenu dostatonu udrzbu, udaje
sa mdzu odliSovat. Tym sa mdZze podstatne zvysit miera pdsobenia v priebehu celého pracovného ¢asu.

Pri presnom odhadovani expozicii by sa mal zohladnit aj ¢as, kedy bolo naradie bud vypnuté, alebo sice
spustené, no v skutognosti sa nepouzivalo. Tym sa mdZe podstatne znizit miera pdsobenia v priebehu
celého pracovného Casu.

Prijmite dodato¢né bezpe&nostné opatrenia na ochranu obsluhujucej osoby pred pésobenim hluku a/alebo
vibracii, ako su napriklad: udrzba elektrického naradia a vkladacich nastrojov, udrziavanie spravnej teploty
ruk, organizacia pracovnych procesov.

Podrobné informacie tykajuce sa tu pouzitych verzii noriem EN 62841 najdete na vyobrazeni vyhlasenia

o0 zhode £ 276.
Informacie o hluénosti
Uroveii akustického vykonu (Ly,) 104 dB(A)
Hladina akustického tlaku (L,,) 96 dB(A)
Neistota (hodnoty hluku) (K, a Ky,) 3 dB(A)
Celkové hodnoty vibracii
Hodnota emisii vibracii pre rezanie do dreva, B 22-55 0,8 m/s?
(@, w) B 22-170 0,8 m/s?
Neistota (celkové hodnoty vibracii) 1,5 m/s?
5 Priprava prace

/| VAROVANIE

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia neumyselnym rozbehom!
» Pred vloZzenim akumulatora sa uistite, ze je prisluSny vyrobok vypnuty.
» Skor nez budete naradie nastavovat alebo menit asti jeho prislusenstva, odstrarnte akumulator.

Dodrzujte bezpe¢nostné pokyny a varovania v tejto dokumentacii a na produkte.

5.1 Nabijanie akumulatora

1. Pred zacatim nabijania si precitajte ndvod na pouzivanie nabijacky.
2. Dbajte, aby kontakty akumulatora a nabijacky boli Cisté a suché.
3. Akumulator nabijajte schvalenou nabijackou. #0152
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5.2 VlozZenie akumulatora

A| VAROVANIE

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia skratom alebo padom akumulatora!
» Pred vloZzenim akumulatora zabezpecte, aby sa na kontaktoch akumulatora a na kontaktoch na vyrobku
nenachadzali cudzie telesa.

» Zabezpecte, aby akumulator vzdy spravne zapadol.

1. Pred prvym uvedenim do prevadzky akumulator Uplne nabite.
2. Zasunte akumulator do vyrobku tak, aby pocutelne zaskodil.
3. Skontrolujte, &i je akumulator bezpeéne viozeny.

5.3 Odstranenie akumulatora

1. Stlacte odblokovacie tla¢idlo akumulatora.
2. Vytiahnite akumulator z vyrobku.

5.4  Ochrana proti padu &

/| VAROVANIE

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia v désledku padajuceho naradia a/alebo prislusenstva!
» Pouzivajte iba pridrzné lanko na naradie Hilti, ktoré je schvéalené pre vas vyrobok.
» Pred kazdym pouzitim skontrolujte upeviiovaci bod pridrzného lanka na naradi, ¢i nie je poSkodeny.

ﬂ Dodrziavajte narodné smernice pre prace vo vyske.

Ako ochranu proti padu pouzivajte pre tento vyrobok vyluéne pridrzné lanko na naradie Hilti #2261971.

» Pripevnite pridrzné lanko na vyrobok pomocou slucky, ako je to znazornené na obrazku. Skontrolujte, &i
bezpecéne drzi.

» Upevnite karabinu k nosnej konstrukcii. Skontrolujte bezpe¢né upevnenie karabiny.

ﬂ Dodrziavajte prislusny navod na obsluhu pridrzného lanka na naradie Hilti.

55  Vymena rezacieho kotuca g,

Demontaz pilového kotuca

/| VAROVANIE

Nebezpecenstvo popalenia a porezania o pilovy kotué, upinaciu skrutku a upinaciu prirubu Nasledkom
mozu byt popaleniny a rezné poranenia.
» Pri vymene nastrojov pouzivajte ochranné rukavice.

Stlacte a podrzte aretaciu vretena (1).

Uvolnite upinaciu skrutku pomocou inbusového kluc¢a (2).
Odstranite upinaciu skrutku a upinaciu prirubu (3).

Otvorte vykyvny ochranny kryt (4) a odstrante pilovy kotug (5).

Eal Sl

ﬂ V pripade potreby sa d& unasacia priruba na Ucely Cistenia odobrat.

Montaz pilového kotuca

5. UnaSaciu a upinaciu prirubu ocistite.

6. Nasadte unasaciu prirubu na hnacie vreteno spravnym smerom (1).
7. Otvorte vykyvny ochranny kryt (2).

8. Nasadte novy pilovy kotug.

Dodrziavajte smer otac¢ania vyznaceny Sipkou (3) na pilovom kotuci a vyrobku. Obidva smery sa
musia zhodovat.

9. Nasadte vonkajSiu upinaciu prirubu spravnym smerom (4).
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10. Zaskrutkuijte upinaciu skrutku.

11. ZalozZte inbusovy kld¢ na upinacej skrutke pre pilovy kotug.
12. Stlacte a podrzte aretéciu vretena (5).

13. Upinaciu skrutku pevne utiahnite inbusovym klu¢om (6).
14. Skontroluijte, ¢i je pilovy kotu¢ spravne osadeny.

15. Zasurite inbusovy klG¢ do uréeného otvoru.

5.6  Nastavenie hibky rezu B

1. Uvolnite zvieraciu padku na nastavenie hibky rezu (1).
2. Vyrobok zdvihnite noznicovym pohybom a nastavte hibku rezu (2).
3. Pevne utiahnite zvieraciu pa¢ku na nastavenie hibky rezu (3).

ﬂ Nastavena hibka rezu by mala byt vzdy o cca 5 az 10 mm vaésia ako hrubka pileného materialu.

5.7 Nastavenie uhla rezu pre pokosovy rez [

Uhol rezu mdzete nastavit medzi 0 ° a 53 °. Pomocou prednastaveného uhla rezu mdzete vopred
nastavit maximalne nastavitelny uhol na 22,5° a 45°.

V pripade potreby nastavte maximalny uhol pomocou prednastaveného uhla.
Povolte zvieraciu pac¢ku na nastavovanie uhla rezu (1).

Otocte vyrobok na pozadovany uhol rezu (2).

Zaistite vyrobok v nastavenom uhle rezu pomocou zvieracej packy (3).

oo

5.8  Montaz paralelného dorazu

1. Povolte zvieraciu packu (1).
2. Zasurite paralelny doraz do zakladnej dosky.

» Sirku rezu mozete upravit tak, aby zodpovedala va$mu pouzitiu (2).
3. Zatvorte zvieraciu packu.

5.9 Montaz adaptéra pre vodiacu kolajnic¢ku (prisluSenstvo)

1. V pripade potreby demontujte paralelny doraz.
2. Zakvacte zakladovu dosku do zadnych pridrziavacich vystupkov adaptéra pre vodiacu kolajni¢ku (1).
3. Osadte zakladovu dosku do adaptéra pre vodiacu kolajnicku (2) tak, aby Uplne zaskocila.

» ZAkladova doska je v jednej rovine s adaptérom pre vodiacu kolajni¢ku.

6 Obsluha

Dodrzujte bezpe¢nostné pokyny a varovania v tejto dokumentécii a na produkte.

6.1 Zapnutie a vypnutie
Zapnutie
1. Stlacte a podrzte blokovanie zapnutia a stlacte zapinac/vypinac.
» Blokovanie zapnutia mozete uvolnit hned, ked drzite stlateny zapina¢/vypinac.
Vypnutie
2. Uvolnite zapina&/vypinac.
» Blokovanie zapnutia automaticky preskoci do pozicie blokovania.

6.2 Riadenie prachu a pilin

¢ Pily s odsavacéom prachu:
Pripojte saciu hadicu k odsavaciemu hrdlu a dodrziavajte upozornenia v ndvode na pouzivanie odsavaca
prachu.
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Vyrobok moézete prevadzkovat aj bez metddy zachytavania prachu. Uistite sa, Zze prach z pilenia
a piliny sa daju volne odvadzat.

6.3  Rezanie podla narysu 8

ﬂ ReZte len rovné obrobky, ktoré maju dostatocne velku dosadaciu plochu pre zakladnu dosku.

-

Obrobok umiestnite tak, aby pilovy kotd¢ mohol volne prechadzat pod obrobkom.
2. Obrobok zaistite proti posunutiu.
3. Vyrobok prednou hranou zakladnej dosky oprite o obrobok.

» Pilovy kotu¢ nema kontakt s obrobkom.
4. Zarovnajte vyznacenu liniu s vyrezom na zakladnej doske (sledovanie rezu).
Zapnite vyrobok. ®L1J 157
6. Vedte pilu cez obrobok pozdiZ narysu primeranym pracovnym tempom.

o

6.4 Vykonanie pokosového rezu (uhlovy rez)

Nezabudnite, ?e pri pokosovom reze je skuto&na hibka rezu mensia ako hibka rezu zobrazena na
stupnici.

Nastavte uhol rezu pre pokosovy rez. <1157

Zapnite vyrobok. +0157

Zanorte vyrobok do obrobku.

Vyrobok vedte pozdiz vodiacej kolajnicky cez obrobok.

ron =

6.5 Rez pomocou vodiacej kolajnicky IV

—_

Vodiacu kofajni¢ku zafixujte 2 upinacimi svorkami.

2. Pilu umiestnite ryskou s oznacenim na cestic¢ku vodiacej kolajnicky:
» Prirovnych rezoch pouzite rysku s oznacenim pre rovny rez s 0°.
» Pri Sikmych rezoch pouzite rysku s ozna¢enim pre Sikmé rezy .
Nastavte uhol rezu pre pokosovy rez. <0 157

Nastavte hibku rezu. 11 157

Zapnite vyrobok. <0157

Zanorte vyrobok do obrobku.

Vyrobok vedte pozdiz vodiacej kolajniéky cez obrobok.

No oM~

7 Starostlivost a udrzba/oprava

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia pri viozenom akumulatore !
» Pred akoukolvek udrzbou a opravami vzdy vyberte akumulator!

Starostlivost o vyrobok

¢ Opatrne odstrarite pevne usadené necistoty.

* Ak existuju, vetracie $trbiny opatrne vycistite suchou, mékkou kefkou.

e Kryt vycistite len mierne navihéenou handrou. Nepouzivajte prostriedky na oS$etrovanie obsahujluce
silikon, pretoZze mozu poskodit plastové Casti.

* Na Cistenie kontaktov na vyrobku pouzite €istu, suchu handru.

Starostlivost o litiovo-ionové akumulatory

e Akumulator nikdy nepouzivajte s upchatymi vetracimi $trbinami. Vetracie $trbiny opatrne vy¢istite suchou,
mékkou kefkou.
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Vyvarujte sa zbyto¢ného vystavovania akumulatora prachu alebo necistotam. Akumulator nikdy nevysta-
vujte vysokej vihkosti (napr. neponorte do vody alebo nenechajte stat v dazdi).

Ak sa akumulator premogil, postupuijte ako pri poSkodenom akumulatore. Dajte ho do nehorfavej nadoby
a obratte sa na servis Hilti.

Akumulator udrziavajte Cisty a zbaveny cudzieho oleja a tuku. Nedovolte, aby sa na akumulatore
zbyto€ne nahromadil prach a necistoty. Akumulator vycistite suchou, mékkou kefkou alebo &istou,
suchou handrou. NepouZzivajte prostriedky na oSetrovanie obsahujuce silikon, pretoze mozu poskodit
plastové Casti.

Nedotykajte sa kontaktov akumulatora a neodstrariujte z nich tuk aplikovany z vyroby.

Kryt vycistite len mierne navihéenou handrou. NepouZivajte prostriedky na oSetrovanie obsahujlce
silikon, pretoze mézu poskodit plastové Gasti.

Udrzba a oprava

Pravidelne kontrolujte vSetky viditelné &asti, ¢i nie su poskodené a ovladacie prvky, ¢i spravne funguju.
V pripade poskodenia a/alebo poruchy funkcie vyrobok nepouZivajte. Vyrobok dajte neodkladne opravit
v servisnom stredisku Hilti.

Po pracach spojenych so starostlivostou a udrzbou vyrobku pripevnite vetky ochranné zariadenia
a skontrolujte ich bezchybné fungovanie.

Na bezpecnu prevadzku pouzivajte len origindlne nahradné diely a spotrebné materialy. Firmou Hilti
schvalené nahradné sugiastky, spotrebné materidly a prisluSenstvo pre vas vyrobok najdete vo vasom
Hilti Store alebo na stranke: www.hilti.group

71

Pravidelné &istenie [E]

Cistenie vykyvného ochranného krytu

1.
2.
3.
4.

Demontuijte pilovy kotuc. +1 156

Vykyvny ochranny kryt opatrne vycistite suchou kefou.

Vhodnym nastrojom odstrarite usadeniny a piliny vnutri ochrannych zariadeni.

Skontrolujte a v pripade potreby vycistite pruzinu a mechanizmus vykyvného ochranného krytu.

Cistenie kanala na piliny

5.
6.
7.

7.2

Demontuite pilovy kotas. £ 156
Ak ste na odsavacie hrdlo namontovali odsava¢ prachu, odstrarite saciu hadicu z odsavacieho hrdla.
Vycistite kanal na piliny kefou.

Kontrola po vykonani udrzby a oprav

Po vykonani udrzby a oprav skontroluijte, ¢i su pripevnené vSetky ochranné zariadenia a ¢i bezchybne funguju.

1.

w N

8

Aby ste skontrolovali vykyvny ochranny kryt, Uplne ho otvorte stla¢enim ovladacej paky.
» Po uvolneni ovladacej paky sa musi vykyvny ochranny kryt rychlo a uplne zatvorit.
Skontrolujte, ¢i su pohyblivé ¢asti funkéné, napr. &i sa nezasekavaju alebo neobrusuju.
Skontrolujte, ¢ vyrobok nema zlomené Casti alebo iné zjavné poskodenia.

Doprava a skladovanie

Pre

prava akumulatorového naradia a akumulatorov

/A POZOR
Neumyselné spustenie pri preprave !

>

>

>

Produkty vzdy prepravujte bez vliozenych akumulatorov!

Vyberte akumulator/akumulatory.

Akumulatory nikdy neprepravujte volne polozené. Pocas prepravy by sa mali akumulatory chranit
nadmernym ndrazom a vibracidm a izolovat od vodivych materidlov alebo inych akumulatorov, aby
neprisli do styku s opaénym poélom batérie a nedoslo ku skratu. Dodrziavajte miestne prepravné
predpisy pre akumulatory.

Akumulatory sa nesmu posielat postou. Ak chcete zaslat neposkodené akumulatory, obratte sa na
kuriérsku sluzbu.

Vyrobok a akumulatory skontrolujte pred kazdym pouzitim, ako aj pred a po dlhSej preprave, €i nie su
poskodené.
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Skladovanie akumulatorového naradia a akumulatorov

A| VAROVANIE

Nahodné poskodenie sposobené chybnymi alebo vytekajicimi akumulatormi !
» Produkty vzdy skladujte bez vlozenych akumulatorov!

» Vyrobok skladujte v chlade a suchu. DodrzZiavajte medzné hodnoty teploty, ktoré su uvedené v technic-
kych udajoch £ 154.

Neuschovavajte akumulatory na nabijacke. Po nabijani akumulator vzdy vyberte z nabijacky.
Akumulatory nikdy neskladujte na sinku, na vykurovacom telese alebo za oknami.

Vyrobok a akumulatory skladujte mimo dosahu deti a nepovolanych oséb.

Vyrobok a akumulatory skontrolujte pred kazdym pouzitim, ako aj pred a po dih§om skladovani, ¢i nie su
poskodené.

vy vv

9 Pomoc v pripade portich

Pri vSetkych poruchach venujte pozornost indikacii stavu akumulatora. Pozri kapitolu Indikatory litiovo-
ionového akumulatora.

Pri vyskyte takych poruch, ktoré nie su uvedené v tejto tabulke, alebo ktoré nedokazete odstranit sami, sa
obratte na nas servis Hilti.

Porucha Mozna pric¢ina Riesenie
LED akumulatora ni¢ nesigna- | Akumulator je poskodeny » Obratte sa na servis firmy Hilti.
lizuju
Vypinag sa neda stlagit alebo | Ziadna chyba (bezpegnostna fun- » Stlacte blokovanie zapnutia.
je zablokovany. kcia).
Otacky naraz prudko pokles- | Akumulator je vybity. » Nabite akumulator.
nu. Prili§ velka intenzita postvania » Zmensite silu vynakladanu na

dopredu. posutvanie dopredu a opat

zapnite vyrobok.

Piliny sa neodvadzaju a pada- | Kanal na triesky je upchaty. » Vycistite kanal na piliny.
ji na zakladnu dosku <1]159
Vyrobok sa po zablokovani Aktivuje sa ochrana proti pretaze- » Znova stlacte blokovanie za-
pilového kotu¢a sam neroz- niu. pnutia a vypinac.
behne.
Akumulator nezaskoci s po- Zaskakovaci vy¢nelok na akumula- | » Ocistite zaskakovacie vyénelky
Sutelnym cvaknutim. tore je znecisteny. a znovu vlozte akumulator.
Vyrobok vibruje silnejSie ako | Pilovy kotu¢ je nespravne namon- | » Demontuijte pilovy kotu¢ aznova
zvycajne. tovany. ho namontujte.
Vykyvny ochranny kryt za Vykyvny ochranny kryt je znecis- » Kontaktujte servis firmy Hilti.
nezatvara. teny alebo sa zasekava, alebo je

poskodena pruzina

10 Likvidacia

/| VAROVANIE

Nebezpecenstvo poranenia pri nespravnej likvidacii! Ohrozenie zdravia spdsobené unikajucimi plynmi

alebo kvapalinami.

» Poskodené akumulatory neposielajte!

» Pripojky zakryte nevodivym materialom, aby ste zabranili skratom.

» Akumulatory likvidujte tak, aby sa nedostali do ruk deti.

» Akumulator odovzdajte vo vasom Hilti Store alebo sa obratte na prislusni prevadzku na likvidaciu
odpadu.

& Vyrobky znadky Hilti si z velkej Gasti vyrobené z recyklovatelnych materidlov. Predpokladom na
opakované vyuzitie recyklovatelnych materialov je ich spravne separovanie. V mnohych krajinach firma
Hilti odoberie vasSe staré zariadenie na recyklaciu. Informujte sa v zadkaznickom servise Hilti alebo u svojho
obchodného poradcu.
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E: » Elektrické pristroje, elektronické zariadenia a akumulatory nedavajte do domaceho odpadu!

11 Zaruka vyrobcu

» Ak mate akékolvek otazky tykajluce sa zaruénych podmienok, obratte sa, prosim, na vasho lokalneho
partnera spolo¢nosti Hilti.

12  DalSie informacie

Dalsie informacie o obsluhe, technoldgii, Zivotnom prostredi, vyhlaseni RoHS (len trhy v Cine a na Taiwane)
a recyklacii ndjdete na tomto odkaze: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427976&id=2427978
Tento odkaz najdete aj na konci navodu na obsluhu ako QR kod.

Eredeti hasznalati utasitas

1 A hasznalati utasitasra vonatkozé adatok

1.1 A hasznalati utasitashoz

¢ Figyelmeztetés! A termék haszndlata el6tt gy6zédjon meg arrél, hogy elolvasta és megértette a
termékhez mellékelt hasznalati utasitast, beleértve az utasitdsokat, a biztonsagi és figyelmeztetd
jelzéseket, az abradkat és a muiszaki leirdsokat. Ismerje meg az Osszes utasitast, biztonsagi és
figyelmeztetd jelzést, abrat, miszaki leirast, valamint az alkatrészeket és funkciokat. Ennek elmulasztasa
aramiitést, tiizet és/vagy sulyos sériilést okozhat. Orizze meg a hasznalati utasitast, beleértve az 6sszes
utasitast, biztonsagi és figyelmeztetd megjegyzést késébbi hasznélatra.

A I termékeket kizarolag szakember &ltali haszndlatra szantak és a gépet csak engedéllyel
rendelkezd, szakképzett személy hasznalhatja, javithatja. Ezt a személyt minden lehetséges kockazati
tényezordl tajékoztatni kell. A termék és tartozékai kdnnyen veszélyt okozhatnak, ha nem képzett személy
dolgozik veliik, vagy nem rendeltetésszer(ien hasznaljak dket.

A mellékelt hasznalati utasitas a nyomtatas idépontjaban a technika aktualis allasanak felel meg. A Hilti
termékoldalan mindig megtaldlja a legfrissebb verziét. Ehhez kdvesse a jelen haszndlati utasitasban
talalhato linket vagy QR-kédot, melyet a @ szimbélum jelolt.

A terméket csak ezzel a hasznalati utasitassal egyUtt adja tovabb.

1.2 Jelmagyarazat

1.2.1  Figyelmeztetések

A figyelmeztetések a termék hasznalata soran eléforduld veszélyekre hivjak fel a figyelmet. A kdvetkezd
figyelmeztetéseket hasznaljuk:

A| VESZELY

VESZELY !
» Slyos testi sérliléshez vagy halalhoz vezetd kodzvetlen veszély esetén.

| A FIGYELMEZTETES

FIGYELMEZTETES !
» Ezzel a széval hivjuk fel a figyelmet egy olyan lehetséges veszélyre, amely sulyos személyi sériiléshez
vagy halalhoz vezethet.

/A VIGYAZAT
VIGYAZAT !

» Ezzel a szoval hivjuk fel a figyelmet egy lehetséges veszélyhelyzetre, amely személyi sérliléshez vagy
anyagi karhoz vezethet.

1.2.2 Szimbélumok a hasznalati utasitasban
A jelen haszndlati utasitas a kdvetkez6 szimbolumokat hasznalja:



Tartsa be a haszndlati utasitast

Alkalmazasi utmutatok és mas hasznos tudnivalok

m@&

9

g:,;

Ujrahasznosithato anyagokkal valé banasmod

Az elektromos gépeket és akkukat ne dobja a haztartasi szemétbe

Hilti litium-ion akku

B3

Hilti toltokésziilék

1.2.3 Az abrakon hasznalt szimbélumok
Az abrakon a kdvetkezd szimbdélumokat hasznaljuk:

A Ezek a szdmok a jelen haszndlati utasitas elején talalhatd abrakra vonatkoznak.
Az abrak szamozasa a fontos munkalépésekre vagy fontos részegységekre utal. A
3 szOvegben ezeket a munkalépéseket vagy részegységeket megfeleld szamokkal emelik
ki, pl. (3).
@ Az attekint6 abraban hasznalt poziciészamok a termék attekintésére szolgalé szakasz
i jelmagyarazataban lévé szamokra utalnak.
' Ez a jel hivja fel a figyelmét arra, hogy a termék hasznalata soran kiilénds odafigyeléssel
& kell eljarnia.

1.3 Termékhez k6t6d6 szimbolumok

1.3.1  Szimbélumok
A terméken a kdvetkez6 szimbolumokat hasznalhatjuk:

No Névleges Uresjarati fordulatszam
- Egyenaram

- Forgasiranyt mutaté nyil

RPM Fordulatszam percenként

(%] Atmérd
Furészlap

N A termék az iOS és Android platformokkal kompatibilis vezeték nélkili adatatvitelhez

hasznalhaté.

1.3.2 Kiegészité szimbolumok akkumulatoros termékeknél
A kdvetkez6 szimbdlumokat haszndljuk a terméken:

Li-lon Li-ion akku
®d Az akkut soha ne hasznalja Utészerszamkeént.

4 Ugyeljen arra, hogy ne ejtse le az akkut. Ne hasznaljon olyan akkut, amelyet (ités ért
S vagy egyéb modon sériilt.

1.3.3 Védodfelszerelések hasznalatara felszolito jelek
A kdvetkez6 védofelszerelések hasznalatara felszdlitd jeleket hasznaljuk a terméken:

@ Viseljen védészemiiveget
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2 Biztonsag

21 Altalanos biztonsagi tudnivalok az elektromos kéziszerszamokhoz

A FIGYELMEZTETES Olvasson el minden biztonsagi tudnivalét és utasitast, illusztralt anyagot és
miiszaki adatot, amelyet ehhez az elektromos kéziszerszamhoz mellékeltek. Az aldbbi biztonsagi
tudnivaldk és utasitasok betartasanak elmulasztasa aramitéshez, tlizhdz és/vagy sulyos testi sériiléshez
vezethet.

Orizzen meg minden biztonsagi tudnivalét és utasitast a jévobeni hasznalathoz.

A biztonsagi utasitasokban hasznalt ,elektromos kéziszerszam” fogalom halézatrol lizemeld elektromos
kéziszerszamokra (tapkabellel egyitt értve) és akkumulatoros elektromos kéziszerszamokra (tapkabel nélkil)
vonatkozik.

Munkahelyi biztonsag

» Tartsa tisztan a munkahelyét és jol vilagitsa meg. Rendetlen munkahelyek és megvilagitatlan
munkaterlletek balesetekhez vezethetnek.

» Ne dolgozzon az elektromos kéziszerszammal olyan robbanasveszélyes kornyezetben, ahol éghet6
folyadékok, gazok vagy porok vannak. Az elektromos kéziszerszamok szikrékat bocsathatnak ki,
amelyek meggyujthatjék a port vagy a gyulékony gézoket.

» Tartsa tavol a gyerekeket és az idegen személyeket a munkahelytdl, ha az elektromos kéziszer-
szamot hasznalja. Ha elvonjak a figyelmét a munkarol, kdnnyen elvesztheti az uralmat a berendezés
felett.

Elektromos biztonsagi el6irasok

» Az elektromos kéziszerszam csatlakozodugoéjanak illeszkednie kell a dugaszoléaljzatba. A csat-
lakozodugét semmilyen médon sem szabad megvaltoztatni. Védofoldeléssel ellatott elektromos
kéziszerszamokhoz ne hasznaljon csatlakozéadaptert. Az eredeti csatlakozédugd és a hozza illesz-
kedd csatlakozoaljzat csdkkenti az aramiités kockazatat.

» Ne érjen hozza foldelt felliletekhez, példaul csovekhez, flitétestekhez, tlizhelyekhez és hiitészek-
rényekhez. Az dramités veszélye megndvekszik, ha a teste le van foldelve.

» Tartsa tavol az elektromos kéziszerszamokat az es6t6l és a nedvesség hatasaitol. Ha viz hatol be
az elektromos kéziszerszamba, az ndveli az aramités kockazatat.

» Ne haszndlja a csatlakoz6kabelt a rendeltetésétdl eltéré célokra, vagyis az elektromos kéziszer-
szamot soha ne hordozza vagy akassza fel a kabelnél fogva, és soha ne huzza ki a halézati
csatlakozodugét a kabelnél fogva. Tartsa tavol a csatlakozékabelt héforrasoktol, olajtol, éles
élektdl és sarkaktol, mozgo alkatrészektdl. A sériilt vagy Osszetekert csatlakozokabel noveli az
aramités kockazatat.

» Ha az elektromos kéziszerszammal szabadban dolgozik, akkor csak a szabadban val6 hasznalatra
engedélyezett hosszabbitokabelt hasznaljon. A kiltérre is alkalmas hosszabbitékabel hasznélata
csokkenti az aramités kockazatat.

» Hasznaljon hibaaram-védékapcsolét, ha az elektromos kéziszerszam nedves kdrnyezetben tor-
ténd lizemeltetése nem keriilheté el. A hibadram-véddkapcsolé haszndlata csokkenti az aramiités
kockazatat.

Személyi biztonsagi el6irasok

» Munka kozben mindig figyeljen, lgyeljen arra, amit csinal, és meggondoltan dolgozzon az
elektromos kéziszerszammal. Ne hasznalja az elektromos kéziszerszamot, ha faradt, illetve
ha kabitészer, alkohol vagy gyogyszer hatasa alatt all. Az elektromos kéziszerszammal végzett
munka kézben mar egy pillanatnyi figyelmetlenség is komoly sériilésekhez vezethet.

» Viseljen személyi védofelszerelést, és mindig viseljen védészemiiveget. Az elektromos kéziszerszam
alkalmazasanak megfelelé személyi véddfelszerelések, ugymint porvédd alarc, csiszasbiztos védécipd,
véddsapka és flilvédé hasznalata csdkkenti a személyi sériilések kockazatat.

» Keriilje az elektromos kéziszerszam akaratlan iizembe helyezését. Miel6tt az elektromos ké-
ziszerszamot az elektromos halézatra és/vagy az akkumulatorra csatlakoztatja, vagy felveszi,
ill. szallitja, gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy a gép ki van kapcsolva. Ha az elektromos kéziszerszam
felemelése kdzben az ujjat a kapcsoldn tartja, vagy ha a gépet bekapcsolt allapotban csatlakoztatja az
aramforrashoz, az balesethez vezethet.

» Az elektromos kéziszerszam bekapcsolasa elétt feltétlenil tavolitsa el a beallité szerszamokat
vagy csavarkulcsokat. Az elektromos kéziszerszam forgd részeiben felejtett beallitd szerszam vagy
csavarkulcs sériuléseket okozhat.

» Keriilje el a normalistol eltéré testtartast. Ugyeljen arra, hogy mindig biztosan alljon és megtartsa
az egyenslilyat. igy az elektromos kéziszerszam felett varatlan helyzetekben is jobban tud uralkodni.
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Viseljen megfelel6 munkaruhat. Ne viseljen b6 ruhat vagy ékszereket. Tartsa tavol a hajat, a
ruhajat és a kesztyljét a mozgé részektdl. A bd ruhat, az ékszereket és a hosszu hajat a mozgd
alkatrészek magukkal ranthatjak.

Ha az elektromos kéziszerszamra fel lehet szerelni a por elszivasahoz és Osszegyiijtéséhez
sziikséges berendezéseket, ellendrizze, hogy azok megfelel6 médon hozza vannak kapcsolva a
szerszamhoz, és rendeltetésiiknek megfelel6en miikodnek. Porelszivd egység haszndlata csokkenti
a munka soran keletkezé por veszélyes hatasat.

Ne ringassa magat hamis biztonsagérzetbe, és ne hagyja figyelmen kiviil az elektromos kéziszer-
szam biztonsagi eldirasait, akkor sem, ha az elektromos kéziszerszamot hosszu ideje hasznalja,
és ezaltal jol ismeri. A figyelmetlen kezelés a masodperc tort része alatt sulyos sérlilésekhez vezethet.

Az elektromos kéziszerszam hasznalata és kezelése

>

Ne terhelje tul a gépet. Munkajahoz csak az arra szolgal6 elektromos kéziszerszamot hasznalja.
A megfelel6 elektromos kéziszerszammal a megadott teljesitménytartomanyon beliil jobban és biztonsa-
gosabban lehet dolgozni.

Ne hasznaljon olyan elektromos kéziszerszamot, amelynek a kapcsoléja elromlott. Egy olyan
elektromos kéziszerszam, amelyet nem lehet sem be-, sem kikapcsolni, veszélyes, és meg kell javittatni.
A gép bedllitasa, a tartozékok cseréje vagy a gép lehelyezése el6tt hiizza ki a csatlakozédugot a
csatlakozoaljzatbdl és/vagy vegye ki a kivehet6 akkut a gépbdl. Ez az elévigydzatossagi intézkedés
meggatolja a gép szandékolatlan (izembe helyezését.

A hasznalaton kiviili elektromos kéziszerszamokat olyan helyen tarolja, ahol azokhoz gyerekek
nem férhetnek hozza. Ne hagyja, hogy olyan személyek hasznaljak az elektromos kéziszerszamot,
akik nem ismerik a szerszamot, vagy nem olvastak el ezt az Gtmutatét. Az elektromos kéziszerszamok
veszélyesek, ha azokat gyakorlatlan személyek hasznaljak.

Mindig gondosan tartsa karban az elektromos kéziszerszamot és a tartozékokat. Ellenérizze, hogy
a mozgo alkatrészek kifogastalanul miikodnek-e, nincsenek-e beszorulva, és nincsenek-e eltérve
vagy megrongalodva olyan alkatrészek, amelyek hatranyosan befolyasolhatjak az elektromos
kéziszerszam mikodését. Hasznalat el6tt javittassa meg a gép megrongalodott alkatrészeit. Sok
balesetnek a rosszul karbantartott elektromos kéziszerszam az oka.

Tartsa tisztan és élesen a vagdszerszamokat. Az éles vagoélekkel rendelkezé és gondosan apolt
vagoszerszamok ritkabban ékelédnek be, és azokat kdnnyebben lehet vezetni és iranyitani.

Az elektromos kéziszerszamokat, tartozékokat, betétszerszamokat stb. a jelen utasitasok fi-
gyelembevételével hasznalja. Vegye figyelembe a munkafeltételeket és a kivitelezendé munka
sajatossagait. Az elektromos kéziszerszam eredeti rendeltetésétél eltérd célokra valé alkalmazasa
veszélyes helyzetekhez vezethet.

A markolatot és fogofeliileteket tartsa szaraz, tiszta, olaj- és zsirmentes allapotban. A csUszés
markolatok és fogdfelliletek nem teszik lehetévé az elektromos kéziszerszam biztonsagos Uzemeltetését
és ellendrzését az elére nem lathatd helyzetekben.

Akkumulatoros szerszam hasznalata és kezelése

>

Az akkumulatort csak a gyarté altal ajanlott téltéberendezésben toltse fel. Ha egy bizonyos
akkumulatortipus feltdltésére szolgald toltdberendezésben egy masik akkumulatort probal feltlteni, tiz
keletkezhet.

Az elektromos kéziszerszamban csak az ahhoz tartoz6 akkumulatort hasznalja. Mas akkumulatorok
haszndlata személyi sériiléseket és tiizet okozhat.

Tartsa tavol a hasznalaton kiviili akkumulatort irodai kapcsoktél, pénzérméktél, kulcsoktol,
sz6gektdl, csavaroktol és mas kisméretii fémtargyaktol, amelyek athidalhatjak az érintkezéket. Az
akkumulator érintkezéi kdzotti rovidzarlat égési sériiléseket vagy tlizet okozhat.

Hibas alkalmazas esetén az akkumulatorbdl folyadék léphet ki. Keriilie el az érintkezést a
folyadékkal. Ha véletleniil mégis érintkezésbe keriilt az akkumulatorfolyadékkal, azonnal 6blitse
le vizzel az érintett feliiletet. Ha a folyadék a szemébe jutott, keressen fel egy orvost. A kilépd
akkumulatorfolyadék irritaciokat vagy égéses bérsériiléseket okozhat.

Ne hasznaljon sériilt vagy modositott akkut. A sériilt vagy médositott akkuk elére nem lathaté médon
viselkedhetnek és tlizet, robbanast vagy sériilésveszélyt okozhatnak.

Az akkut ne tegye ki tliz és magas hémérséklet hatasanak. A tiz és a 130 °C (265 °F) feletti
hémérséklet robbanast okozhat.

Kovesse a toltésre vonatkoz6 Osszes utasitast, és az akkut vagy akkus szerszamot soha ne
toltse a hasznalati utasitasban megadott hmérséklet-tartomanyon kiviil. A nem megfeleld vagy a
megengedett hdmérséklet-tartomanyon kivll torténd toltés az akku meghibasodasahoz és tlizveszélyhez
vezethet.
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» Az elektromos kéziszerszamot csak szakképzett személyzet javithatja, kizarolag eredeti potalkat-
részek felhasznalasaval. Ez biztositja, hogy az elektromos kéziszerszam biztonsagos marad.

» Soha ne javitsa a sériilt akkut. Az akkuk javitasat csak a gyarté altal felhatalmazott Gigyfélszolgalatok
végezhetik.

2.2 Biztonsagi tudnivalok minden flirészhez

Flrészelési eljaras

> A VESZELY: A keze ne keriiljon a fiirész és a flirészlap kdzelébe. A masik kezével fogja meg a
kiegészit6 fogantyut vagy a motorhazat. Ha mindkét kezével a korflirészt fogja, akkor a flirészlap nem
sértheti meg a kezeit.

» Ne nydljon a munkadarab ala. A munkadarab alatt a védéfedél nem véd a furészlaptol.

» lgazitsa hozza a vagasmélységet a munkadarab vastagsagahoz. A munkadarab alatt kisebb rész
maradjon, mint amennyi egy teljes flirészfog magassaga.

» A filirészelendé6 munkadarabot soha ne tartsa a kezében, illetve ne helyezze a labara / térdére.
Roégzitse a munkadarabot stabil tartéra. Fontos a munkadarab megfelelé rogzitése, ugyanis ezzel
csokkenthetd annak a veszélye, hogy a gép hozzaérjen a testéhez, a flirészlap beszoruljon, vagy a kezeld
elveszitse az uralmat a gép folott.

» A gépet mindig csak a fogantyu szigetelt feliileténél fogja meg, ha olyan munkat végez, amelynek
soran fennall a veszély, hogy a betétszerszam rejtett elektromos vezetéket talalhat el. Ha a
gép elektromos fesziltséget vezetd vezetékhez ér, akkor a gép fémrészei feszlltség ala kerlilnek, ami
elektromos aramiitéshez vezet.

» Hosszanti vagas soran hasznaljon mindig litkdz6t vagy egyenes élvezetét. Ez javitja a vagas
pontossagat, és csOkkenti a flrészlap beragadasanak lehetéségét.

» Mindig megfelel6 méretii és megfelel6 (pl. csillag formaju vagy kor alaku) befogé furattal rendel-
kez6 flirészlapot hasznaljon. Azok a flrészlapok, amelyek nem illeszkednek a flrész részegységeihez,
egyenetlendl futnak, és a gép folotti uralom elvesztését okozzak.

» Soha ne hasznaljon sériilt vagy rossz flirészlap-alatétlemezt, illetve -csavart. A
fUrészlap-alatétlemezek és -csavarok kifejezetten ehhez a flrészhez késziltek az idedlis teljesitmény és
lizembiztonsag elérése érdekében.

Visszacsapddas - okok és a megfelel6 figyelmeztetések

* A gép visszacsapodasa egy beakadd, beszoruld vagy rosszul bedllitott firészlap kdvetkeztében fellépd
hirtelen reakcio, aminek az a kdvetkezménye, hogy az elszabadult flirész megemelkedik, kiugrik a
munkadarabbdl és a gépkezeld iranyaba csapodik;

* haaflrészlap megakad vagy beszorul az automatikusan zaro6do flrésznyilasban, akkor a lap blokkolodik,
és a motorerd visszacsapja a flrészt a gépkezel iranyaba;

* ha a flrészlap elfordul a vagatban vagy rosszul van bedllitva, akkor a flirészlap hats6 szélén lévd
furészfogak beakadnak a munkadarab felliletébe, ezaltal a fUrészlap kiugrik a flrésznyilasbdl és a flrész
visszacsapodik a gépkezeld iranyaba.

Avisszacsap6das a flrész helytelen vagy hibas hasznalatanak kdvetkezménye. Megfeleld ovintézkedésekkel,

amelyekrél a késébbiekben olvashat, a gép visszacsapddasa megakadalyozhato.

» Két kézzel fogja a flirészt, és tartsa a karjat ugy, hogy ellen tudjon tartani a visszacsapédasbol
ered6 er6knek. Mindig oldalra tartsa a flirészlapot, soha ne hozza a flirészlapot egy vonalba
a testével. Visszacsapodas kozben a korflrész hatracsapddhat, azonban a gép kezeldje uralhatja a
visszacsapodasbol eredd erét, ha megtette az ehhez sziikséges ovintézkedéseket.

» Ha a fiirésztarcsa beszorul, vagy On megszakitja a munkat, akkor kapcsolja ki a gépet, és tartsa
nyugodtan a munkadarabban addig, amig a flirésztarcsa leall. Soha ne prébalja meg kivenni a
flirészt a munkadarabbol, vagy hatrafelé huzni a flrészt addig, mig a flirészlap mozog, egyébként
a gép visszacsapodhat. Allapitsa meg és sziintesse meg a f(irészlap beszorulasanak okat.

» Ha ujra el akarja inditani a munkadarabba beszorult flirészt, akkor k6zpontozza a flirésznyilasban
a flirészlapot, és ellenérizze, nem akadtak-e meg a flirészfogak a munkadarabban. Ha a flirészlap
beszorult, akkor az Ujrainditas soran kiugorhat a munkadarabbdl, vagy visszacsapddast okozhat.

» A nagyobb lemezeket tamassza ala, hogy csokkenthet6 legyen a beszorult fiirészlap visszacsa-
podasanak kockazata. A nagyobb lemezek meghajolhatnak a sajat sulyuk alatt. A lemezeket mindkét
oldalon ala kell tamasztani, mind a furésznyilas kdzelében, mind az élnél.

» Soha ne hasznaljon tompa vagy sériilt fiirészlapot. Tompa vagy rosszul bedllitott fogazattal rendelkezé
fUrészlapok a szlkebb flirészelési nyilas kdvetkeztében nagyobb surlédast hozhatnak létre és a flirészlap
beszorulasat okozhatjak, illetve visszacsapddhatnak.
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A flirészelés el6tt hiizza meg a vagasmélység- és a metszésszog-beallitast. Ha flirészelés kézben
megvaltoznak a bedllitasok, akkor a flrészlap beszorulhat és visszacsapodhat.

Legyen kiilondsen 6vatos, ha meglévé falakon vagy egyéb mas, be nem lathato teriileten végez
flirészelést. Flrészelés kdzben a bemertlé flrészlap rejtett objektumokba akadhat és visszacsapddast
okozhat.

Az alsé véddofedél mikodése

>
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Minden hasznalat elétt ellendrizze, hogy kifogastalanul zarul-e az als6 védéfedél. Ne hasznalja a
flirészt, ha az als6 védéfedél nem mozog szabadon és nem zarul be azonnal. Soha ne szoritsa
be vagy kosse be az als6 védéfedelet, ha az nyitva van. Ha a flrész véletlenll leesik a foldre, akkor
az als6 védodfedél elhajolhat. A visszahuzo karral nyissa ki a védéfedelet és gy6zddjon meg rola, hogy a
fedél szabadon mozog, és egyik metszdszdgnél és vagasi mélységnél sem ér hozza sem a flrészlaphoz,
sem a tobbi részhez.

Ellenédrizze az als6 védéfedél rugéinak miikodését. Ha az als6 védéfedél és a rugok nem miikdnek
kifogastalanul, akkor hasznalat el6tt végeztesse el a flirész karbantartasat. A sériilt alkatrészek,
ragacsos lerakddasok vagy a felgyiilemlett forgacs akadalyozzak a védéfedél mikddését.

Csak specidlis vagasok, pl. un. ,meriilévagasok és szogvagasok” elvégzése esetén nyissa ki
manualisan az als6 véddfedelet. Nyissa ki az als6 védofedelet a visszahuzo karral, és engedije el
a kart, amint a fiirészlap bemeriilt a munkadarabba. Az als6 védéfedéinek minden flrészelési mod
kdzben automatikusan kell mikodnie.

Ne tegye le a flirészt a munkapadra vagy a padléra ugy, hogy az alsé védéfedél nem takarja a
fiirészlapot. A védelem nélkuli flrészlap utanfutaskor a vagasi irdannyal szemben mozgatja a gépet, és
elfurészeli, ami az utjaba keril. Vegye figyelembe a gép utanfutasi idejét.

Kiegészité biztonsagi tudnivalék

Személyi biztonsagi eléirasok

>

>
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Soha ne végezzen modositasokat vagy valtoztatasokat a terméken vagy a tartozékokon.

Az elektromos kéziszerszamot csak a hozza tartozé véddberendezésekkel egyiitt hasznalja.

Ha az elektromos kéziszerszamot porelszivo nélkil mikddteti, akkor a port okozé munkék soran mindig
hasznaljon kénnyl légzémaszkot.

Az elektromos kéziszerszamot mindig két kézzel fogja az erre szolgalé markolatoknal.

Tartsa tavol a kezét és az ujjait a forgo alkatrészektdl.

Viseljen fllvédét. A zaj hallaskarosodashoz vezethet.

Tartson munkaszlineteket és végezzen lazitd- és ujjgyakorlatokat, ujjainak jobb vérellatasa érdekében.
Gyenge személy ne hasznalja az elektromos kéziszerszamot betanitas nélkul.

Az elektromos kéziszerszamot csak a munkavégzés helyén kapcsolja be, miutan munkavégzési helyzetbe
allitotta.

Vegye ki az akkut, ha problémat tapasztal az elektromos kéziszerszam mikddése soran, ha kicseréli a
betétszerszamot vagy a tartozékokat, illetve az elektromos kéziszerszam tarolasa és szallitasa soran.
Ne haszndlja az elektromos kéziszerszamot fej fol6tti munkavégzésre.

Ne fékezze le az elektromos kéziszerszamot a flrészlap oldaliranyu ellennyomasaval.

Az akku behelyezése el6tt gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy ki van-e kapcsolva a flrész és a bekapcsolasgatiot
aktivaltak-e. Ezzel elkeriilheti az elektromos kéziszerszdm nem szandékos elindulasa altal okozott
séruléseket.

Az elektromos kéziszerszam muikodése kdzben ne nyuljon a szoritdkarimahoz és a szoritdcsavarhoz.
Miel6tt az elektromos kéziszerszamot lehelyezi, varja meg, amig az teljesen all.

Miel6tt kicseréli a flrészlapot, varja meg, amig a fUrészlap és az elektromos kéziszerszam lehdl.

Soha ne nyomja meg az orsérdgzités nyomégombijat, ha a flrészlap forog.

Soha ne iranyitsa az elektromos kéziszerszamot személyekre.

A bekapcsolasgatlot mindig aktivalni kell, ha kicseréli a tartozékokat vagy az akkut, illetve az elektromos
kéziszerszam szallitasa vagy tarolasa kdzben.

Hasznaljon mindig a megmunkalandé anyagnak és az anyag tulajdonsagainak megfelel6 flrészlapot.

A kézi korflrészt csak bekapcsolt allapotban vezesse a munkadarabhoz.

Igazitsa az elétoloerdt a flrészlaphoz és a megmunkalandé anyaghoz. igy megakadalyozhatja, hogy a
fUrészlap blokkolddjon és adott esetben visszacsapddast okozzon.

Kertlje a fUrészfogak csucsainak tulhevilését.

A betétszerszdm megengedett fordulatszamanak legaldbb olyan magasnak kell lennie, mint az elekt-
romos kéziszerszamon feltlintetett legnagyobb fordulatszamnak. A megengedettnél gyorsabb forgas
kovetkeztében a tartozék eltdérhet és lerepllhet.
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» Ne dolgozzon porral erésen szennyezett kdrnyezetben.

» A csiszolas, smirglizés, vagas és furas soran keletkezd por artalmas vegyi anyagokat tartalmazhat.
Néhany példa: o6lom vagy 6lombazisu festékek; tégla, beton és egyéb falazati termékek, terméskéd
és egyéb szilikattartalmu termékek; Bizonyos fafajtak, példaul tolgy, blkk és vegyszerrel kezelt fa;
Azbeszt vagy azbeszttartalmu anyagok. Hatarozza meg a gépkezeld és a kdrnyezetében tartézkodo
személyek kitettségét azon anyagok veszélyességi osztalya révén, amelyeken munkat végeznek. Tegye
meg a szlkséges ovintézkedéseket az expozicid biztonsagos szinten tartdsa érdekében, példaul:
porgyUijté rendszer haszndlata vagy megfeleld légzésvédd viselése. A kitettség a kovetkezd altalanos
intézkedésekkel csdkkenthetd:

» Munkavégzés jol szell6z6 terlleten

» Porral valé hosszabb érintkezés elkertlése,

» Vezesse el a port a testtél és a fejtdl,

» Viselien védéruhat és a szennyezddésnek kitett terlileteket tisztitsa meg vizzel és szappannal.

» Mindig viseljen a hasznalat kévetelményeinek megfelel 1égzésvédd maszkot.

» A munka megkezdése elétt tisztdzza a munka soran keletkezd por veszélyességi besorolasat. Hasznaljon
hivatalosan engedélyezett védelmi osztalyu ipari porszivét, amely megfelel a helyi porvédelmi el6irasok-
nak.

» Tartsa be az On orszégaban érvényes nemzeti munkavédelmi kévetelményeket.

» A munkadarab biztositasahoz és egy stabil pozici6 megtartdsdhoz hasznaljon szoritokat vagy mas
hatékony megoldast. Ha kézzel vagy a testével probalja megtartani a munkadarabot, instabil helyzetet
hoz létre, melyben kdnnyen elveszitheti a gép folbtti ellendrzést. Ne engedje, hogy harmadik személy
tartsa poziciéban a munkadarabot.

» Ne nézzen kdzvetlenll a vilagitasba (LED), és ne is vilagitson vele mas személyek arcaba.

» Sériilésveszély a lees6 szerszamok és/vagy tartozékok miatt. A munka megkezdése el6tt ellendrizze a
felszerelt tartozék biztos rogzitését.

» A faval végzett munka soran az anyag fellilete szilankossa valhat, ami példaul megfogaskor felsértheti
a kezet. Az elszabadul6 szilankok a szemet is megsebezhetik. Ugyeljen a vagott élekre, ne nyuljon
gondatlanul az anyagba, és figyeljen a szétrepiild szilankokra. Viselien személyi védéfelszerelést.

» Gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy a vagasok Utja akadalymentes, nem taldlhato rajta pl. szdg, csavar vagy
egyéb fém alkatrész.

» Kizarodlag a Hilti altal ajanlott és az EN 847-1 szabvany eldirasainak megfelel6 flirészlapokat hasznaljon.

» A szarufakampd haszndlatakor Ugyeljen arra, hogy a szarufakampd mindig teljesen kdrbefogja a
felfliggesztési pontot (szarufak, tetégerendak, korlatok stb.). Ezzel csOkkenthetd a leesd termékekbdl
eredd sérlilésveszély. A szarufakampé legfeljebb 50 mm (2 in) vastagsagu szarufak koré illesztheto.

» Mas leesésgatld eszkozok csak a Leesés elleni biztositas £11172 c. fejezetben leirtak szerint
régzithetdk, semmiképpen sem a szarufa kampéjahoz.

Elektromos biztonsagi el6irasok

» A munka megkezdése el6tt pl. detektorral ellendrizze a munkateriletet, hogy nincsenek-e rejtetten
vezetett elektromos vezetékek, gaz- és vizvezetékcsovek. Az elektromos kéziszerszam kiilsé fémrészei
fesziiltség ald kerlilhetnek, amikor példaul egy fesziltség alatt all6 kabel véletlenll megsériil. Ezzel
megné az elektromos aramutés veszélye.

2.4 Akkumulatoros késziilékek gondos hasznalata és kezelése

» A Li-ion akkuk biztonsagos kezelésére és hasznalatara vegye figyelembe a kovetkez6 biztonsagi
tudnivalékat. Ezek figyelmen kivll hagyasa bérirritaciot, sulyos korroziv sérllést, kémiai égési sérulést,
tlizet és/vagy robbanast okozhat.

» Az akkut csak kifogastalan miszaki allapotban hasznalja.

» A sérilések elkerlilése és ez egészségre erdsen artalmas folyadékok kifolydsanak megakadalyozasara
odafigyeléssel hasznalja az akkut!

» Az akkuk semmi esetre sem modosithatdk vagy manipulalhatok!

» Az akkut tilos szétszedni, 6sszepréselni, 80 °C (176 °F) f6lé heviteni vagy elégetni.

» Ne haszndljon vagy toltson olyan akkut, amelyet (tés ért, vagy egyéb mas mddon sériilt. Rendszeresen
ellenérizze az akkukat sérlilés szempontjabol.

» Soha ne hasznaljon Ujrafelhasznalt vagy javitott akkukat.

» Az akkut vagy akkumulatoros elektromos kéziszerszamot soha ne hasznalja Utészerszamként.

» Az akkukat soha ne tegye ki kdzvetlen napsugarzasnak, magas hémérsékletnek, szikraképzdédésnek
vagy nyilt langnak. Ezek robbanast okozhatnak.
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Ne érintse ujjal, szerszdmmal, ékszerrel vagy egyéb elektromosan vezetd targyakkal az akkumulator
polusait. Ez az akku sériilését okozhatja, valamint anyagi karokhoz és sériilésekhez vezethet.

Tartsa tavol az akkumulatort esétél, nedvességtél és folyadékoktdl. A behatold folyadék révidzarlatot,
aramutést, égési sérilést, tlizet és robbanast okozhat.

Csak az ehhez az akkumulatortipushoz tervezett toltékészilékeket és elektromos kéziszerszamokat
haszndlja. Ehhez vegye figyelembe a megfelelé hasznalati utasitas adatait.

Ne hasznaljon és ne tarolja az akkut robbanasveszélyes kdrnyezetben.

Ha érintésre tul forré az akku, akkor lehet, hogy meghibasodott. Allitsa az akkut egy lathatd, nem
gyulékony helyre, égheté anyagoktol elegendd tavolsagra. Hagyja lehlini az akkut. Amennyiben egy
ora elteltével még mindig tul forr6 az akku érintésre, akkor meghibasodott. Forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez
vagy olvassa el a ,Tudnivalék a Hilti Li-ion akkuk biztonsagaval és alkalmazasaval kapcsolatban” c.
dokumentumot.

Vegye figyelembe a litium-ion akkuk szallitasara, tarolasara és alkalmazasara vonatkozo specidlis
irdnyelveket.

Olvassa el a Hilti Li-ion akkuk biztonsagaval és alkalmazasaval kapcsolatos tudnivalékat, amelyeket
a jelen hasznalati utasitas végén talalhaté QR-kod beolvasasaval érhet el.

Leiras

3.1

Termékattekintés

Pétfogantyu

Be-/kikapcsold gomb
Bekapcsolasgatld

Markolat

Védéburkolat

Forgasiranyt mutaté nyil

Flrészlap

Tokmanykarima

Szoritékarima

Szoritécsavar

Lengd védofedél

Lengd védofedél kezeldkarja
Szoritékar a parhuzamitkézéhdz (hatul)
Csatlakozocsonk a forgacselszivohoz
Vagoszog elézetes bedllitdsa
Orsoreteszelés

Horog szarufahoz

Szoritékar a vagasmélység bedllitdsahoz
Alaplemez

(lllusztracié nagy alaplemezzel)
Szégmutatd skala

Parhuzamiitkdzé szoritokarja (eldl)
Szoritékar a vagdszdg bedllitasahoz
Véagasijeldlés 0°

Vagasjelolés 45°

Vezetdsintartd egyenes vagasokhoz 0°-kal
Vezetdsintarté ferde vagasokhoz
Imbuszkulcs

Skala a vagasi mélység beallitdsahoz
Akkukioldé gomb

Akku allapotjelzéje

Akku

® 6 ®
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3.2 Rendeltetésszerii hasznalat

Az ismertetett termék egy akkus korflrész, amelyet fa és fahoz hasonlé anyagok flirészelésére terveztek.
A termék egyetlen csatlakozocsonkkal lett felszerelve az ¢sszes szabvanyos szivotémléhdz. A portalanitd
témlé flrészhez vald csatlakoztatasahoz sziikség lehet egy megfelelé adapterre.

A termékkel a kovetkez6 anyagok flirészelhetdk:

* Tomorfa, ragasztott rétegelt faanyag és faalapu anyagok (pl. zsaluzat, rétegelt lemez, deszka, OSB,
lécek)

* Gipsz alapu beltéri burkoldlapok (pl. gipszkarton vagy gipszrostlemez) fém- vagy cementkomponensek
nélkul

Kizarélag a termékhez engedélyezett flirészlapokat haszndljon, amelyek muszaki adatai (pl. atméro,

fordulatszam, vastagsag, anyag stb...) megfelelnek a kdvetelményeknek. Nem engedélyezett kdszorl- és

darabolo6tarcsakat, valamint erésen 6tvozott gyorsacélbdl (HSS) készilt flrészlapokat hasznalni.

Csak olyan egyenletes munkadarabot vagjon, amely megfeleld felfekvofellletet biztosit az alaplemez

szamara.

Ehhez a termékhez csak B 22-es tipussorozatu Hilti Nuron Li-ion akkumulatorokat hasznaljon. A termék
optimalis teljesitménye érdekében a Hilti a jelen haszndlati utasitas végén talalhaté tablazatban megadott
akkumulatorok haszndlatat javasolja.

A tovabbi muszaki fejlesztés eredményeként a termékhez Uj, nagyobb teljesitményl akkuk is rendel-
kezésre allhatnak.

Az ebbe a teljesitményosztalyba tartozd termékek esetében hasznalja a legmagasabb hatétavolsagu
és teljesitményU Hilti akkutipust, hogy teljes mértékben kihasznalhassa a termék teljesitményét. Az
aktualis portfolionkbdl szarmazd megfelelé akkuk megtalalhaték a www.hilti.group weboldalon.

Ezekhez az akkumulatorokhoz csak a jelen hasznalati utasitas végén talalhato tablazatban megadott tipusu
Hilti toltokésziilékeket hasznalja.
3.3 Szallitasi terjedelem

Korflrész, frészlap, parhuzamiitk6zd, imbuszkulcs, hasznalati utasitas
A termékéhez jovahagyott tovabbi rendszertartozékokat a Hilti Store helyen vagy a kdvetkezd oldalon talal:

www.hilti.group
3.4 Tartozék (kiilon megvasarolhato)

Vezet6sin-adapter (kizarolag kis alaplemezzel rendelkezd valtozatoknal), vezetdsin, parhuzamiitkdz6, DGH
& DCH-SL porszivo adapter

3.5 Li-ion akku megjelenitése

A Hilti Nuron Li-ion akkuk megjelenitik a toltdttségi allapotot, a hibatizeneteket és az akku allapotat.

3.5.1 A toltési allapot és hibalizenetek megjelenitése

| Al FIGYELMEZTETES

Sériilésveszély lees6 akku miatt!
» Behelyezett akku esetén a kioldbgomb megnyomasa utan gy6zédjon meg arrél, hogy az akkumulatort
eloirasszerlen helyezte vissza a termékbe, és az bepattant a helyére.

A kdvetkezd kijelzések egyikének megjelenitéséhez nyomja meg réviden az akku kioldégombijat.
A toltottségi allapot és a lehetséges lizemzavarok folyamatosan megjelennek, amig a csatlakoztatott termék
be van kapcsolva.

Allapot Jelentés

Négy (4) LED folyamatos z6ld fénnyel vilagit Toltottségi allapot: 100% és 71% kdzott
Harom (3) LED folyamatos zéld fénnyel vilagit Toltottségi allapot: 70% és 51% kozott
Két (2) LED folyamatos z4ld fénnyel vilagit Toltottségi allapot: 50% és 26% kdzott
Egy (1) LED folyamatos zold fénnyel vilagit Toltottségi allapot: 25% és 10% kdzott
Egy (1) LED lassu zold fénnyel villog Toltottségi allapot: < 10%
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Allapot Jelentés

Egy (1) LED gyors z4ld fénnyel villog A Li-ion akku teljesen lemerdilt. Toltse fel az akkut.
Ha a LED az akkumulator feltdltését kdvetden is
még mindig gyorsan villog, akkor forduljon a Hilti
Szervizhez.

Egy (1) LED gyors sarga fénnyel villog A Li-ion akku vagy az azzal sszekapcsolt termék
talterhelt, tul hideg, tul forrd vagy egyéb mikodési
zavar all fenn.

Hozza a terméket és az akkut az ajanlott munka-
hémérsékletre és Ugyeljen arra, hogy ne terhelje tul
hasznalat kézben.

Ha az lizenet tovabbra is fenndll, forduljon a Hilti

Szervizhez.
Egy (1) LED sarga fénnyel vilagit A Li-ion akku és az azzal 6sszekotott termék nem
kompatibilisek. Kérjik, forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez.
Egy (1) LED gyors piros fénnyel villog A Li-ion akku zarolva van, és nem hasznalhato to-

vabb. Kérjuk, forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez.

3.5.2 Az akku allapotkijelzései

Az akkumulator allapotanak lekérdezéséhez tartsa harom masodpercnél hosszabb ideig lenyomva a kioldé-
gombot. A rendszer nem ismeri fel az akkumulator hibas mikdédését olyan helytelen hasznalat miatt, mint
példaul a leejtés, atszuras, kilsd hé okozta sérilés stb.

Allapot Jelentés

Minden LED bekapcsolt allapotot jelzé fénnyel vi- Az akku tovabbra is hasznalhato.

lagit, majd az egyik (1) LED folyamatosan zdlden

vilagit.

Minden LED bekapcsolt allapotot jelzd fénnyel vila- | Az akku allapotanak lekérdezése nem zérhato le.

git, majd az egyik (1) LED sarga fénnyel villog. Ismételje meg a mUiveletet vagy forduljon a Hilti
Szervizhez.

Minden LED bekapcsolt allapotot jelzé fénnyel vi- Ha a csatlakoztatott termék tovabbra is hasznalha-

lagit, majd az egyik (1) LED folyamatosan pirosan 16, akkor a fennmaradé akkukapacitas 50% alatt

vilagit. van.
Ha egy csatlakoztatott termék nem hasznalhat6
tovabb, akkor az akkut annak élettartama végén ki
kell cserélni. Kérjlk, forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez.

3.6 Parhuzamiitk6z6

A parhuzamiitkdzé pontos vagasokat tesz lehetévé a munkadarab élei mentén, ill. segitségével azonos
méret(l Iéceket lehet kivagni.
A parhuzamuitk$z6t az alaplemez mindkét oldalara fel lehet szerelni.

3.7 Horog szarufahoz

A termék szarufakampéval rendelkezik, amellyel a terméket révid idére felfliggesztheti pl. egy tetégerendara
vagy egy korlatra. A szarufakampé hasznalatahoz hajtsa a szarufakampét 180°-kal egyenesen felfelé.

ﬂ A szarufakampo kb. 30°-ban elére kihajtva szallitasi helyzetbe allithaté. Mielétt visszahajtja a
szarufakampét, kb. 30°-kal hajtsa vissza a kiindulasi helyzetbe.

3.8 AutoStart-funkcié

Ez a termék AutoStart kényelmi funkcioval rendelkezik. A termék automatikusan Ujraindulhat egy nem
tervezett ledllas utan anélkil, hogy felengedné a be-/kikapcsolét. Huzza a terméket kissé hatrafelé a vagas
utjan 2 masodpercen belil, amig a termék Ujra elindul.

A funkcio csak roévid ideig all rendelkezésre. Ha a termék 2 masodpercnél hosszabb ideig all, akkor a
véddkapcsolo aktiv lesz, és a terméket Ujra be kell kapcsolnia.




4 Miiszaki adatok

41 Terméktulajdonsagok

SC 30WR-22
Névleges fesziiltség 216V
Tomeg, kis alaplemez 3,78 kg
(EPTA-Procedure 01 szerint, akku nélkdil)
Tomeg, nagy alaplemez 4,02 kg
(EPTA-Procedure 01 szerint, akku nélkdl)
Flirészlap atmérdje 190 mm
Max. szerszamtest-lapvastagsag 0,7mm ... 1,8 mm
Vagasszélesség 2,5 mm
Flirészlap-befogofurat 30 mm
Névleges iiresjarati fordulatszam 6 250 ford./perc
Maximalis vagasmélység 70 mm
Gérvagas szoge 0° ... 53°
Tarolasi hémérséklet -20°C ... 70°C
Kornyezeti hdmérséklet miikodés kézben -17°C ... 60 °C
4.2 Akku
Akku lizemi fesziiltsége 216V
Akku tomege Lasd a hasznalati utasitas végén
Kornyezeti hdmérséklet miikodés kézben -17°C ... 60 °C
Tarolasi hémérséklet -20°C ... 40°C
Akkuhémérséklet a toltés kezdetekor -10°C ...45°C

4.3 Zajinformaciok és rezgésértékek

A jelen Utmutatokban megadott hangnyomas- és rezgésértékeket egy szabvanyositott mérési eljaras
keretében mértik meg, és alkalmasak elektromos kéziszerszamok egymassal torténé dsszehasonlitasara.
Az értékek emellett alkalmasak az expozicié elézetes megbecsuilésére.

A megadott adatok az elektromos szerszam f6é alkalmazasi teriileteire vonatkoznak. Ha az elektromos
kéziszerszamot mas célra, eltéré betétszerszamokkal hasznaljak, vagy nem megfelelden tartjak karban, akkor
az adatok eltéréek lehetnek. Ez jelentésen megndvelheti az expozicidkat a munkaidd teljes idétartama alatt.
Az expozicié pontos megbecsiiléséhez azokat az idészakokat is figyelembe kell venni, amikor az elektromos
kéziszerszamot lekapcsoltak, vagy a készilék ugyan mikddik, de ténylegesen nincs hasznalatban. Ez
jelentésen csdkkentheti az expozicidkat a munkaidé teljes idétartama alatt.

Hozzon kiegészitd intézkedéseket a kezeld védelme érdekében a hang és/vagy a rezgés hatasai ellen,
mint példaul: Elektromos kéziszerszamok és betétszerszamok karbantartasa, a gépkezeld kezének melegen
tartédsa, a munkafolyamatok megszervezése.

Az EN 62841 szabvany szerint hasznalt valtozatokra vonatkozé részletes informaciok a megfeleléségi
nyilatkozat masolatan talalhatok <1 276.

Zajértékek
Hangteljesitményszint (L) 104 dB(A)
Hangnyomasszint (L) 96 dB(A)
Bizonytalansag (kiiszobérték) (K, és Ky,) 3 dB(A)
Rezgési 6sszértékek
Rezgéskibocsatasi érték fa flirészelése soran, B 22-55 0,8 m/s?
(@, w) B 22-170 0,8 m/s?
Bizonytalansag (rezgési 6sszértékek) 1,5 m/s?

TR
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5 A munkahely el6készitése

A FIGYELMEZTETES

Sériilésveszély szandékolatlan elindulas miatt!
» Az akku behelyezése el6tt gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a vonatkozé termék ki van kapcsolva.
» A gép beadllitasa vagy az alkatrészek cseréje el6tt vegye ki az akkut.

Vegye figyelembe a dokumentumban és a terméken talélhato biztonsagi utasitasokat és figyelmeztetéseket.

5.1 Az akku toltése

1. Atoltés elétt olvassa el a toltékészilék hasznalati utasitasat.
2. Ugyeljen arra, hogy az akku és a toltékésziilék érintkezdi tisztak és szarazak.
3. Az akkut a megengedett téltéberendezésben toltse fel. %0169

5.2 Az akku behelyezése

A| FIGYELMEZTETES

Sériilésveszély rovidzarlat vagy leesé akku miatt!

» Az akku behelyezése el6tt gy6z6djon meg arrol, hogy az akkuhoz és a termék érintkezdihez nem ér hozza
idegen targy.

» Gy6z6djon meg arrél, hogy az akku mindig megfeleléen régziil.

1. Az els6 Gzembe helyezés el6tt toltse fel teljesen az akkut.
2. Tolja be az akkut a termékbe, amig az hallhatéan be nem kattan.
3. Ellendrizze az akku biztos illeszkedését.

5.3 Az akku eltavolitasa

1. Nyomja meg az akku kioldégombjat.
2. Huzza ki az akkut a termékbdl.

5.4  Leesés elleni biztositas &

A| FIGYELMEZTETES

Sériilésveszély a leesd szerszam és/vagy tartozék miatt!
» Csak az On termékéhez ajanlott Hilti szerszamtart6 hevedert hasznalja.
» Minden hasznalat elétt ellendrizze a szerszamtarté heveder rogzitési pontjanak sértetlenségét.

ﬂ Vegye figyelembe a vonatkozo orszagos iranyelveket a magasban végzett munkakhoz.

Leesés elleni biztositasként kizarolag Hilti szerszamtarté hevedert #2261971 hasznaljon a termékhez.
» A hurokkal rogzitse a szerszamtarté hevedert a terméken Ugy, ahogyan azt az dbra mutatja. Ellendrizze
az elem stabil rogzitését.

» Rodgzitse a karabinerhorgot teherbir6 szerkezethez. Ellenérizze a karabinerhorog stabil régzitését.

ﬂ Vegye figyelembe a Hilti szerszamtartd heveder hasznalati utasitasat.

55  Vagélap cseréje E, Il
Flirészlap leszerelése

A| FIGYELMEZTETES

Egési és vagasi sériilés veszélye a vagélapon, a szoritécsavaron és a szoritokariman Egési és vagasi
sériilések lehetnek a kdvetkezményei.
» Hasznaljon véddkeszty(t, amikor a szerszamot cseréli.

1. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva az orsérogzitést (1).

“ NRE R



2. Oldja a szoritécsavart az imbuszkulccsal (2).
3. Tavolitsa el a szoritécsavart és a szoritokarimat (3).
4. Nyissa ki a lengé védéfedelet (4), és tavolitsa el a furészlapot (5).

ﬂ Sziikség esetén a tokmanykarima levehet6 a tisztitasnal.

A flirészlap felszerelése

5. Tisztitsa meg a tokmany- és a szoritdkarimat.

6. Helyezze fel helyes iranyban a tokmanykarimat a hajtéorsoéra (1).
7. Nyissa ki a lengé védéfedelet (2).

8. Helyezze be az Uj furészlapot.

ﬂ Ugyeljen a fiirészlapon és a terméken lathaté forgasiranyt jelzé nyilra (3). Ezeknek egyeznitik kell.

9. Helyezze fel helyes irdanyban a kiilsé szoritokarimat (4).

10. Csavarja fel a szoritécsavart.

11. Helyezze az imbuszkulcsot a flrészlap szoritécsavarjahoz.
12. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva az orsérogzitést (5).

13. Az imbuszkulccsal hizza meg a szoritécsavart (6).

14. Ellenérizze a flrészlap megfeleld illeszkedését.

15. Helyezze az imbuszkulcsot az erre a célra szolgalo furatba.

5.6 Vagasmélység beallitasa

1. Oldja a vagasmélység-beallito rdgzitdkarjat (1).
2. Emelje meg a terméket oll6szer(i mozgassal, és dllitsa be a vagasmélységet (2).
3. Huzza meg a vagasmélység-bedllitd rogzitdkarjat (3).

A bedllitott vagasmélység legyen mindig kb. 5-10 mm-rel nagyobb a flrészelendé anyag
vastagsaganal.

5.7 Vagoszog beallitasa gérvagasnal

0° és 53° kozotti vagoszoget allithat be. A vagdszdg eldzetes bedllitdsanal a maximalisan beallithatd
érték 22,5° és 45°.

Sziikség esetén maximalis szdget allitson be a vagoszog eldzetes beallitasanal.
Lazitsa meg a vagdszog-bedllitd szoritokarjat (1).

Forditsa a terméket a kivant vagoszdgbe (2).

Rdégzitse a terméket a bedllitott vagdszdgben a szoritokarral (3).

Hobd

5.8 Parhuzamiitk6z6 felszerelése

1. Lazitsa meg a szoritokart (1).
2. Tolja be a parhuzamiitkozét az alaplemezbe.

» A vagasszélességet az alkalmazasnak megfeleléen igazithatja be. (2)
3. Zarja a szoritokart.

5.9 A vezetésin-adapter (tartozék) felszerelése

1. Szerelje le szlikség esetén a parhuzamiitkdzot.

2. Akassza be az alaplemezt a vezetdsin-adapter hatsé tartobordajaba (1).

3. Helyezze be az alaplemezt a vezetdsin-adapterbe (2), amig az teljesen be nem illeszkedik.
» Az alaplemez egy szintben helyezkedik el a vezetésin-adapterrel.

6 Uzemeltetés

Vegye figyelembe a dokumentumban és a terméken talalhaté biztonsagi utasitasokat és figyelmeztetéseket.
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6.1 Bekapcsolas és kikapcsolas

Bekapcsolas

1. Nyomja meg és tartsa lenyomva a bekapcsolasgatlot, és nyomja meg a be-/kikapcsolé gombot.
» Engedie el a bekapcsolasgatlét, amint megnyomta a be-/kikapcsold gombot.

Kikapcsolas

2. Engedje el a be-/kikapcsol6 gombot.
» A bekapcsolasgatlé automatikusan a gatld helyzetbe ugrik.

6.2 Por- és forgacskezelés

e VAagas porelszivéval:
Csatlakoztassa a szivotdmIdt az elszivécsonkra, és kdvesse a porelszivo haszndlati utasitasaban foglalt
tudnivaldkat.

A termékkel porgyUjtdé rendszer is nélkil is dolgozhat. Gy6z4djon meg arrdl, hogy a flrészpor és a
forgacs szabadon ki tudjon Grdini.

6.3  Flrészelés elérajzolat mentén &

Csak olyan egyenletes munkadarabot vagjon, amely megfeleld felfekvéfellletet biztosit az alaplemez
szamara.

1. Pozicionalja ugy a munkadarabot, hogy a flirészlap szabadon jarhasson a munkadarab alatt.
2. Biztositsa a munkadarabot elcsuszas ellen.
3. lllessze a késziiléket az alaplemez elsé élével a munkadarabra.
» A flrészlap nem érintkezik a munkadarabbal.
4. lrényitsa az el6rajzolat vonalat az alaplemezen Iévé kivagasra (vagaskovetés).
Kapcsolja be a terméket. +0174
6. A bemetszés mentén vezesse at a munkadarabon a flrészlapot megfelelé sebességgel.

o

6.4 Gérvagas elvégzése (vagoszog)

ﬂ Vegye figyelembe, hogy gérvagasnal a tényleges vagasi mélység kisebb a skalan megadott értéknél.

Allitsa be gérvagashoz a vagoszoget. <0173

Kapcsolja be a terméket. +0 174

Meritse a terméket a munkadarabba.

Vezesse at a terméket a munkadarabon a vezetésin mentén.

Eal S

6.5  Vagasok vezetésinnel [t

-

Régzitse a vezetdsint 2 pillanatszoritéval.

2. Helyezze a furészt a horonyjeldléssel a vezetésin bordajara:

» Egyenes vagasoknal hasznalja a 0°-os egyenes vagasokhoz hasznalt horonyjeldlést.
» Ferde vagasoknal a ferde vagasokhoz alkalmazhat6 horonyjel6lést hasznélja.

Allitsa be gérvagashoz a vagoszoget. <0173

Allitsa be a vagasi mélységet. =11 173

Kapcsolja be a terméket. +0174

Meritse a terméket a munkadarabba.

Vezesse at a terméket a munkadarabon a vezetdsin mentén.

No oM~



7 Apolas és karbantartas

| Al FIGYELMEZTETES

Sériilésveszély behelyezett akku esetén !
» Minden apolasi és karbantartasi munka el6tt vegye ki az akkut!

A termék apolasa

« Ovatosan tavolitsa el a ratapadt szennyezddést.

* Amennyiben van ilyen, akkor szaraz, puha kefével évatosan tisztitsa meg a szellézényilasokat.

* Csak nedves torlékenddvel tisztitsa a burkolatot. Ne hasznaljon szilikontartalmu apolészert, mivel az
karosithatja a mGianyag alkatrészeket.

* Atermék érintkezodinek tisztitasahoz hasznaljon tiszta, szaraz t6rlékendét.

A Li-ion akkuk apolasa

» Soha ne haszndlja az akkut eltémadétt szellézényilasokkal. Ovatosan tisztitsa meg a szellézényilasokat
szaraz, puha kefével.

* Ne tegye ki az akkut sziikségtelenil por és szennyez6dés hatdsanak. Soha ne tegye ki az akkut nagy
mennyiségl nedvességnek (pl. ne meritse vizbe és ne hagyja az esén).

Ha egy akku atnedvesedett, akkor azt sériilt akkuként kezelje. Kildnitse el egy nem gyulékony tartéba,
és forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez.

* Az akkut tartsa tavol idegen olajtol és zsirtdl. Ne hagyja, hogy az akkun felesleges por és szennyez6dés
gylljon Gssze. Tisztitsa meg az akkut szaraz, puha kefével vagy szaraz, tiszta torl6kendével. Ne
hasznaljon szilikontartalmud apolészert, mivel az karosithatja a mlianyag alkatrészeket.

Ne érjen hozza az akkuk érintkezéihez, és ne tavolitsa el az érintkezokrdl a gyarilag felvitt zsirt.

* Csak nedves torlékendével tisztitsa a burkolatot. Ne haszndljon szilikontartalmud apoldszert, mivel az
karosithatja a mlGianyag alkatrészeket.

Karbantartas

* Rendszeresen ellendrizze a lathatod részeket sérilés, illetve a kezel6elemeket kifogastalan mikodés
szempontjabol.

e Sérllések és/vagy funkcidzavar esetén ne mikodtesse a terméket. A terméket azonnal javittassa meg a
Hilti Szervizben.

e Az jpolasi és karbantartdsi munkak utdn minden védéfelszerelést szereljen fel, és ellenérizze azok
kifogastalan mikodését.

A biztonsagos Uzemelés érdekében csak eredeti potalkatrészeket és fogydanyagokat haszndljon. A
Hilti altal engedélyezett poétalkatrészeket, fogydanyagokat és tartozékokat termékéhez megtaldlja a
Hilti Store helyeken vagy az alabbi cimen: www.hilti.group

74 Rendszeres tisztitas [l

A lengé védofedél tisztitasa

1. Szerelie le a firészlapot. ®LJ 172

2. Szaraz kefét hasznaljon a lengd védéfedél gondos tisztitasahoz.

3. Tavolitsa el a véddberendezés belsejébdl a lerakodast és a forgacsot egy megfelelé szerszammal.

4. Ellendrizze és szlikség esetén tisztitsa meg a rugot és a lengd védéfedél mechanizmusat.

A forgacscsatorna tisztitasa

5. Szerelje le a furészlapot. =L 172

6. Amennyiben porelszivot csatlakoztatott az elszivocsonkra, tavolitsa el a szivétomlidt az elszivocsonkroél.
7. Tisztitsa meg a forgacscsatornat egy kefével.

7.2 A gép ellenérzése az apolas és karbantartas utan
Minden &poléasi és karbantartasi eljaras utan ellendrizze, hogy minden védéfelszerelés a helyén van-e, és
maga a gép hibatlanul mikodik-e.
1. Alengd védoéfedél ellenérzéséhez nyissa ki azt teljesen a kezelékar segitségével.
» A kezel6kar elengedését kdvetden a lengd védéfedélnek gyorsan és teljesen be kell zarédnia.
2. Ellendrizze a mozgo alkatrészek funkcidjat, pl. szorulas vagy surlédas szempontjabdl.
3. Vizsgalja meg a terméket torés vagy egyéb szemmel lathato sériilés szempontjabdl.
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8 Szallitas és tarolas

Az akkumulatoros kéziszerszamok és az akkumulatorok szallitasa

/\ VIGYAZAT
Nem szandékos inditas szallitaskor !
» A terméket mindig behelyezett akku nélkul szallitsa.

» Vegye ki az akkukat.

» Az akkukat soha ne szillitsa Omlesztve. A szdllitds sordn az akkukat a tul nagy Ut6déstél és
rezgéstdl védeni kell, minden vezetdképes anyagtdl és a tobbi akkumulatortdl el kell valasztani, hogy
mas akkumulatorpolussal ne kerlilhessenek érintkezésbe, és ne okozhassanak rdvidzarlatot. Vegye
figyelembe az akkukra vonatkozé helyi szallitasi eléirasokat.

» Az akkukat tilos postaval kildeni. Forduljon szallitmanyozohoz, ha sértetlen akkukat szeretne kildeni.

» Minden hasznalat el6tt, illetve hosszabb szallitas elétt és utan ellendrizze az akkumulator és a termék
sértetlenségét.

Az akkumulatoros kéziszerszamok és az akkumulatorok tarolasa

Véletlen karosodas hibas vagy kifolyé akkuk miatt. !
» A terméket mindig behelyezett akku nélkil tarolja.

> Aterméket és az akkukat szaraz, hlivs helyen tarolja. Vegye figyelembe a miiszaki adatok 211171 alatt
megadott hdmérsékleti hatarértékeket.

» Az akkukat ne a toltékésziiléken tarolja. A tltési folyamatot kdvetéen az akkumulatort mindig vegye le a
toltokészulékrol.

» Soha ne tarolja az akkut t(z6 napon, héforrason vagy Uveglap mogott.

» A terméket és az akkut ugy térolja, hogy azokhoz gyermekek, valamint illetéktelen személyek ne
férhessenek hozza.

» Minden haszndlat elétt, illetve hosszabb idejl tarolas elétt és utan ellenérizze az akkumulator és a termék
sértetlenségét.

9 Segitség zavarok esetén

Zavar esetén vegye figyelembe az akku allapotjelzéjét. Lasd a Li-ion akkuk kijelzései cimU fejezetet.
A tablazatban fel nem sorolt zavarok, illetve olyan zavarok esetén, amelyeket sajat maga nem tud elharitani,
kérjuk, forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez.

Uzemzavar Lehetséges ok Megoldas

Az akku LED-jei nem jeleznek | Az akku meghibasodott » Forduljon a Hilti Szervizhez.

ki semmit

Be-/kikapcsold gomb nem Nincs hiba (biztonsagi funkcio). » Nyomja meg a bekapcsolasgat-

nyomhato be, ill. blokkolva 16t.

van.

A fordulatszam hirtelen eré- Lemerlilt az akkumulator. » Toltse fel az akkut.

sen leesik. Az el6tolders tal nagy. » Csbkkentse az el6toloerét, és
kapcsolja be Ujra a terméket.

A gép nem szdllitja el a forga- | A forgacscsatorna eldugult. » Tisztitsa meg a forgacscsator-

csot, és a forgacs az alaple- nat. =175

mezre hullik

A fUrészlap blokkolasa utan a
termék nem indul el automati-
kusan.

A talterhelés elleni védelem miko- | »
désbe Iép.

Nyomija meg Ujra a bekapcso-
lasgatlot és a be-/kikapcsolo
gombot.

v

Az akku nem rogzil hallhatd
kattanassal.

Az akku patentflle elkoszolédott.

Tisztitsa meg a patentfileket,
majd helyezze vissza az akkut.

A termék er6sebben vibral,
mint szokott.

A flrészlap hibasan van beszerel-
ve.

v

Szerelje le a flrészlapot, majd
szerelje vissza.

A leng6 védéfedél nem zaro-
dik.

Szennyezett vagy beragadt a lengé
véddfedél, vagy sérilt a rugd

v

Lépjen kapcsolatba a Hilti
Szervizzel.

176  Magyar
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10  Artalmatlanitas

| Al FIGYELMEZTETES

Sériilésveszély a szakszeriitlen artalmatlanitas miatt! Egészségkarosodas veszélye a kilépd gazok és
folyadékok miatt.

» Sériilt akkut ne kiildjon csomagkuldé szolgalattal!

» A csatlakozokat nem vezetd anyaggal fedje le a révidzarlat elkerlilése érdekében.

» Az akkukat ugy artalmatlanitsa, hogy azok ne kertilhessenek gyermekek kezébe.

» Az akkut Hilti Store-ban artalmatlanitsa, vagy forduljon az illetékes hulladéklerakéhoz.

&5 A Hilti termékek nagyrészt Gjrahasznosithatd anyagokbdl késziilnek. Az tjrahasznositas elétt az anyagokat
gondosan szét kell valogatni. A Hilti sok orszagban mar visszaveszi hasznalt gépét Ujrahasznositas céljara.
Kérdezze meg a Hilti Gigyfélszolgalatot vagy kereskedelmi tanacsaddjat.

E: » Az elektromos kéziszerszamokat, elektromos készulékeket és akkukat ne dobja a haztartasi
szemétbe!

11 Gyartéi garancia

» A jotallas feltételeire vonatkozo kérdéseivel forduljon a helyi Hilti partneréhez.

12 Tovabbi informaciok

A kezeléssel, technologiaval, kornyezetvédelemmel, RoHS iranyelvvel (csak a kinai és tajvani
piacokon) és Ujrahasznositdssal kapcsolatos tovabbi informacidokat az alabbi linken taldlja:
gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427976&id=2427978

A link megtalalhaté a hasznalati utasitas végén QR-kodként.

I'IepeBon OPUWUIruHaNbHOroO PykoBoACTBa NO 3KcnnyaTtauuu

1 JlaHHble pyKOBOACTBA NO 3KcnayaTauuu

1.1
WmnopTep M ynonHoMoueHHaA U3roToBUTENEM OpraHU3auua
* (RU) Poccuitckas denepaum
AO "Xuntv Ouctpubbtowx JITO", 141402, MockoBckaa obnactb, r. XuMkM, yn. JleHuHrpaackas, crp. 25,
KoMHaTa 15.26
* (BY) Pecnybnuka benapycb
MOOO "Xuntn BuYain", 222750, MuHckaa obnactb, [3epXMHCKUI paioH, P-1, 18-i kM, 2 (okono A.
Cno6oaka), nomelyenue 1-34
¢ (K2) Pecnybnvka KasaxcTaH
TOO "Xuntn Kasaxctan", 050057, r. Anmarbl, BoctaHablKcKuid paitoH, yn. Tumupnasesa, aom 42/15, nutep
012 (kopnyc15)
* (AM) Pecnybnuka ApmeHun
000 "OKMY-KOH", 0070, r. EpesaH, yn. Epsarna Kouapa 19/28

CTpaHa Npou3BOACTBA: CM. MaPKUPOBOYHYH TabnnuKy Ha 060pyAOBaHMH.

Jlata Npo13BOACTBA: CM. MapKUPOBOYHYHO TaBnnuKy Ha 060pPyA0BaHUM.

COOTBETCTBYIOLLMI CEPTUDUKAT MOXKHO HaWTh no aapecy: www.hilti.ru

CneumanbHbix TPeBoBaH!i K YCNOBUAM XpaHEHUA, TPAHCNIOPTUPOBKM U UCMONb30BaHNSA, KPOME YKa3aHHbIX B
PYKOBOACTBE MO dKCMyataumum, HeT.

Cpok cny>k6bl u3aenusa coctaBnqaet 5 ner.

K HacTofLlemMy pyKOBOACTBY MO 3KcnnyaTauuu

. I'Ipeﬂynpem,quMe! I'Iepeu MCcnonb3oBaHMEM U3aenua yéeﬂMTer B TOM, 4YTO Bbl NOJIHOCTbIO U3Yy4YnUNu Npu-
naraemMoe K HeMy PyKOBOACTBO MO 3KCryatauunu, BKIKOYaA NPUBOAUMbIE TaM UHCTPYKLUWUK, YKa3aHUA Mo

LTI
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TEeXHWKe 6e30NacHOCTU M NPeAYNPEeXAeHHA, UANOCTPALMKA U TEXHUYECKUE XapaKTePUCTUKK. B yacTHocTy,
03HAKOMBTECh CO BCEMM MHCTPYKLMAMM, YKa3aHUAMM NO TEXHUKE 6E30MacHOCTU U NpeaynpexaeHnUaMMY,
UNNOCTPALUMAMM, TEXHUYECKUMU XapaKTEPUCTMKAMM, a TakXKe KOMMOHEHTaMK U GyHKUMAMK. Hecobntio-
LieHUEe 3TUX TPEBOBaHWA MOXET MPUBECTU K MOPaKEHUIO 3MEKTPUUECKUM TOKOM, BO3rOPaHUIO W/Miu
CcepbesHbIM TpaBMaM. XpaHWTe PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCMyaTauuu, BKOYAA BCE MHCTPYKLMM, YKasaHWA No
TEXHWKe 6e30MacHOCTH U NpeaynPEeXAeHUs, ANA NOCNEeAYOLWEro UCMONb30BaHHA.

o Usnenva Rl %e ml npeaHasHaueHsl Anf NPOGECCHOHANLHOMO MCMONLb30BAHNS, NOSTOMY OHW AOMKHbI
006Cny)KUBaTLCA U PEMOHTUPOBATLCA TOMLKO YNOMHOMOYEHHBIM U OByYeHHBIM NEepPCOHanoM. JToT
nepcoHan A0MKEH NPOMTH cneLmranbHbIA MHCTPYKTaXK NO TEXHUKe 6e30nacHOCTU. Mcnonb3oBaHue usaenus
1 ero OCHACTKM He NO Ha3HaYeHHIO UK ero AKCnnyaTauma HeoBy4eHHbLIM NEPCOHANOM MOrYT NPeACTaBAATb
OnacHoCTb.

¢ T[lpunaraemoe PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCM/lyaTauuMM COOTBETCTBYET YPOBHIO TEXHUYECKOro nporpecca Ha
MOMEHT cAauu B nevyatb. AKTyanbHadA BEpPCHA BCEraa AOCTYNHa B PEXMME OHNanH Ha Beb-caite Hilti
C onucanvem wuspenuda. [nAa atoro nepenaute no ccbinke unu QR-koay, NpUBOAMMBIM B HacToALlemM
PYKOBOACTBE MO 3KCMyaTauumu ¢ 06osHadeHneM cumeonom (.

* [lpu cMeHe BnaaensLa obAsaTensHO NepeasBaiTe HaCTOALLEe PYKOBOACTBO NO 3KChyatauuu BMecTe ¢
usaenvem.

1.2 MNMoAcHeHWe K 3HaKam

1.2.1 Tlpeaynpexaarowme ykasaHua

MpeaynpexaaroLue yKasaHua cny>xar anAa npeaynpexkaeHus 06 onacHocCTAX npu OﬁpaLLleHVIM C usaenvem.
Mcnonb3ytotca cneayrolue curHanbHble cnosa:

OMACHO !

» Obuee 0603HaAUYEHNE HEMNOCPEACTBEHHOW ONACHOM CHUTyaLMK, KOTopas BleYeT 3a COB0M TAXKENbIE TPaBMbI
UM CMEePTENbHbIA UCXOA.

A NPEOYNPEXOEHVE

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE !

» OO6uee o6o3HaueHne NOTeHUUanbHO OMacHOW CHUTyauuu, KOTopas MOXET MoBneYb 3a COBO0W TAXKenble
TpaBMbl UM CMEPTENbHBLIA UCXOA.

/A OCTOPOMXHO
OCTOPOMHO !

» O6Liee 06o3HaYeHUE NOTEHLMANBHO ONACHOW CHUTYaLMK, KOTopan MOXET NoBeYb 3a COB0M TpaBMbl UK
noBpexaeHne o6opyAOBaHUA (MaTepuanbHbii yiepo).

1.2.2 CwumBoOnbl, UCNONb3yeMbie B PYKOBOACTBE
B aTomM pyKoBOACTBE UCNONL3YHOTCA CNeaytoLmue CUMBONbI:

Cobntopatb PYKOBOACTBO NO aKkcnnyarayuu

YKasaHuA no aKcnnyarauuu 1 apyras nonesHan uHpopmauma

=l

)
&

OépaLLleHMe C MartepuanamMmu, NnpuroaHbiMn anqa BTOpW—{HOVI nepepaéomm

He BbIBpackiBaiTe ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI U aKKyMYyNATOPbLI BMECTE C BbITOBLIM MycOopoM!

JInTniA-noHHbIn akkymynatop (Li-lon) Hilti

g3

3apsaaHoe yctpoiicTeo Hilti

1.2.3 CumBonbl Ha U306pameHnax
Ha n3obpaxkeHnsax UCNONb3yOTCA CreayoLmue CUMBONbI:

E 31 uMdpPbI YKasbIBaOT HA COOTBETCTBYIOLLEE U30OPaXKEHUE B HaUane AaHHOro pyKoBoOA-

cTBa.
“ NRE R
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Hymepauma Ha unntocTpaumax ykasbiBaeT Ha BaykHble pabBoune onepauun uiam Ha KoMro-
3 HEHTHI (A€Tanu), BaXkHble Ans padounx onepaumi. B Tekcte 3t paboune onepauum unm
KOMIMOHEHTbI BblAENIEHbl COOTBETCTBYIOLMMU HOMEPaMM, Hanpumep (3).

71) Homepa noauumii ucnonb3ytotcs B 0630pHOM nsobpakernu. B o63ope nsaenua oHu

(

= YKa3bIBaKOT HA HOMEPa B SKCTIIMKALMH.

ol 3TOT 3HaK JOMKEH NPUBNeYb 0C060e BHUMaHWe Nonb3oBatens npu odpalleHn ¢ usae-

~a nmem.

13 CHUMBONbI B 3aBUCMMOCTH OT U3aenusa

1.3.1 CumBonsbl
Ha naaenuu moryT ucnonb3oBaTtbCA CnesyroLue CUMBOSIbI:

no HomuHanbHaa yactora BpaLlyeH1Aa Ha XO0NOoCTOM Xoay

- [MOCTOAHHbIA TOK

= Crpernka, ykasbiBaroLjasa HanpasneHue BpaLLeHus
RPM 060pOTOB B MUHYTY
(%] Hunametp
Pexywuin kpyr
N 310 M3nenue NoAAEPKMBAET TEXHONOTUIO 6ECNPOBOAHOM Nepeaaun AaHHbIX Ha 6ase OC
iOS 1 Android.

1.3.2 [JononHutenbHbie CUMBONbI HA AKKYMYNATOPHbIX 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTaxX
Ha usnenun MCNOoNb3YHTCA CrneayoLiue CUMBOSIbI

Li-lon JINTUIA-NOHHbBIA aKKYMYynAaTop
®6 Hukoraa He Mcnonb3ynTe akKyMynAToOp B Ka4eCTBe yAAPHOro MHCTPYMEHTA.

4 He nonyckaite naaeHua akkymynatopa. He ncnonb3ayite akkyMynaTop, KOTOpbIA nony-
S 4uN NOBPEXAEHUA BCNEACTBUE yAapa Ui KakuM-nMbo MHbIM 00pasom.

1.3.3 [MpeanucbiBarowme 3HaAKK
Ha naaenuun ncnonb3yotca cneayrowmne npeanmcbiBatoLLUe 3HaKu:

. McnonbayiTte 3aluTHbIE OUYKK
2 BesonacHocTb
2.1 O6wue ykaszaHUA No TeXHMKe 6e30NacHOCTH ANA 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB

A NPEAYNPEXAEHUE UsyunTte BCe yKasaHWUA NO TeXHUKe 6€30nacHOCTH, MHCTPYKLUK, MINFOCTPaLUK
M TEXHUYECKHe AaHHble, KOTOpble NpUNaratoTCA K AAaHHOMY 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY. Hecobnioaexve
NPUBOANMBIX HAKE YKa3aHUIA MOXET NPUBECTU K MOPAXKEHMIO SNIEKTPUUYECKUM TOKOM, NOXKapy W/Uin TAXenbiM
TpaBsMam.

CoxpaHuTe BCe yKasaHUA Mo TeXHMKe 6e30NacHOCTH U MHCTPYKLUUM ANA CleaytoLero nonb3osarens.
Mcnonb3yemblii fanee TePMUH «3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT» OTHOCUTCA K 9NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTY, paboTaroLyemy ot
3NEKTPUYECKON CETU (C KaBenem INEKTPONUTaHNsA) U OT akkymynaTopa (6e3 kabens aNeKTPonUTaHus).

BesonacHocTb pa6ouero MecTa
» Cneaute 3a YUCTOTOM U XOPOLLEN OCBELLEHHOCTbIO Ha paéoueM mecTe. becnopaaok Ha pa()oueM
MecCTe UNU nNioxoe ocBeLleHrne MOryT NpUBECTU K HECYaCTHbIM CllydyaAaM.
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He ncnonb3yiTte aneKkTpoycTpoONCTBO/3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT BO B3PbIBOONACHOW 30HE, rAe UMErOTCA
roprouve MUAKOCTH, rasbl UNU Nbinb. Mpu padoTe BNEKTPOYCTPONCTBO/INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT UCKPUT, U
MCKPbl MOTYT BOCMNAMEHMTb MNblflb UK Napbl/rasbl.

He paspeluante AeTAM " NMOCTOPOHHUM npubnuxarbca K paboratowyemy
3NEeKTPOYCTPOWCTBY/3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTY. OTBNeKanch OT paboThbl, MOXHO MOTEPATb KOHTPONb Haz
3NEKTPOYCTPONCTBOM/3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM.

AneKkTpuyeckan 6esonacHocTb

>

CoeAuHUTENbHAA BUNKA 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA AOMKHA COOTBETCTBOBaTb PO3ETKE 3NEKTPOCETH.
He uameHsaiTe KOHCTPYKLUUIO BUNKU! He ncnonb3yiiTe nepexofHbie BUNKU C 9NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa-
MM C 3aLMTHBIM 3a3eMneHrueM. Mcnonb3oBaHMe OpUrMHasbHBIX BUTIOK M COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX UM PO3ETOK
CHWKAET PUCK NOPAXKEHUA 3NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

Usberaiite HeNnocpeACTBEHHOrO KOHTaKTa C 3a3eMneHHbIMM NOBEPXHOCTAMM, Hanpumep ¢ Tpybamu,
oToNUTENbHLIMU NpUBOpaMM, raso-/3NEeKTPONNACTUHAMU W XONOAWAbLHUKAMW. [1pU KOHTaKTe C
3a3eMJIEHHBIMY NPeAMEeTaMiU BO3HUKAET NMOBLILLEHHbLIA PUCK NMOPaXKEHUA SNEKTPUUECKUM TOKOM.
MpenoxpaHaAiTe aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI OT AOMAA UM BO3AEMCTBUA Bnaru. B pesynsrtarte nonagavus
BO/bl B 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BO3PACTaeT PUCK MOPAXKEHNUA INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

He ucnonb3yiite Kabenb 3MEKTPONUTAHWA HE MO HA3HAUYEHWIO, HaNpPUMep ANA NEePEeHOCKU dMneK-
TPOUHCTPYMEHTa, ero NoABeLUMBaHWA UKW ANA BblAEPrUBaHWUA BUIIKU U3 PO3ETKU INEKTPOCETH.
3awmuyanTte Kabenb aNEKTPONUTAHWUA OT BO3AEMCTBUI BbICOKUX TeMnepaTtyp, Macna, ocTpbiX Kpo-
MOK MNU BpaLLalOLYUXCA AeTanen/y3noB. B pesynbrate NOBPEXAEHWA WNW CXNecTbiBaHWA Kabenei
3NEKTPONUTaHUA NOBLILLAETCA PUCK NOPAKEHUA NEKTPUUECKUM TOKOM.

Ecnu paboTbl C 3N1€KTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM BbINOMHAIOTCA HA OTKPLITOM BO3AYXE, NPUMEHANTE TONbKO
yANUHUTENbHble Kabenu, KoTopble paspeLeHo UCMOoNb30BaTh BHE MOMELeHWn. McnonbsosaHue
YANMHWTENBHOTO Kabens, NPUroAHOro AN UCMONb30BaHUA BHE MOMELLUEHWH, CHKAET PUCK MOPayKeHUs
3NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

Ecnu usbemarb paboTbl C 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM B YCNOBUAX BNAMHOCTU HE NPeACTaBNAETCA
BO3MOMHbIM, UCMONb3YMNTEe aBTOMAT 3aLUTbl OT TOKA YyTeuku. Mcnonb3osaHne aBTomara 3alyutsl OT
TOKA YTEUKU CHUXKAET PUCK NMOPAKEHUS NEKTPUUECKUM TOKOM.

BesonacHocTb nepcoHana

>

180  Pycckui 2427978 H“”l le

ByabTe BHUMAaTeNbHbI, CrieAUTe 3a CBOMMU AeHCTBUAMU U CEePbe3HO OTHOCUTECH K paboTe ¢ anek-
TPOUHCTPYMEHTOM. He nonb3ynTechb aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM, ECNU Bbl YCTaNW UM HaXoAUTECHb NoA
AeNCTBMEM HAPKOTUKOB, allkOrona UM MeAUKaMeHTOB. HesHauuTenbHasa owmnbKa npu HeBHUMATENb-
HOW padoTe C NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM MOXET CTaTb MPUYMHON CEPLE3HOrO TPABMUPOBAHUS.
WUcnonb3yiiTe cpeacTBa MHAMBUAYANbHOWM 3aLMTLI U BCErAa HaaeBauTe 3alUTHbIE OUKK. Mcnonb3o-
BaHWE CPEACTB UHAMBUAYANbHOW 3alWThI, HANPUMEpP pecnupaTopa, 3aluTHOW 00yBU Ha HECKONb3ALLEH
NOAOLLUBE, 3aLLMTHON KACKMU UK 3aLLWUTHBIX HAYLLUHWUKOB, B 3aBUCHMOCTH OT BUZA U YCIIOBUI 3KCnyaTaumm
QNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, CHUXXAET PUCK TPABMUPOBAHUSA.

Usberaiite HenpeagHaMepPEHHOro BKAOUEHWA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. Yéeautech B TOM, UTO 3nek-
TPOUHCTPYMEHT BbIKJIIOUEH, NPeXAe YeM NOAKNUUTb €ro K 3NEeKTPONUTaHUIO W/UNK BCTaBUTb
aKKyMynATOP, NOAHMMATb UK NEPEHOCUTb ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT. CuTyauuu, Koraa npu nepeHocke
QNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA MNanel HaXOAMTCA Ha BbIKIHOUYATENE WM KOrAa BKIHOUYEHHbIA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
NOAKIOYAETCA K SNEKTPOCETHU, MOTYT NMPUBECTU K HECUACTHBIM CyyasM.

Mepen BKAIOYEHMEM 3INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa yAanuTe perynMpoBouHble NpUcnocobneHua wnu ra-
eyHble Kntouu. Pabounit MHCTPYMEHT WMNKM raeuHbld K4, HaxoAALWMACA BO BpaljaloLienca 4Yactu
NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA, MOXET CTaTb NPUUYMHOMN NONyYeHUA TPaBM.

Crapaitech usberatb HeecTeCTBEHHbIX No3 npu pabote. TMOCTOAHHO coxpaHaiiTe ycToMUMBOE
nonoxeHue U paBHoBecHe. OTO MO3BOMMUT Jlyylle KOHTPONMPOBATb 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT B HEMpeaBU-
AEHHBIX CUTyauuAX.

Hocure cneuonemay. He HagesaiTe oueHb cBO60AHYIO oaemay unu ykpawenua. Obeperaite Bo-
noCbl, 0A€XAY U 3aLUTHbIE NepUYaTKX OT BPALLAOLUXCA Y3NOB 3NeKTPOUHCTpYMeHTa. CBoGoaHas
oAexaa, yKpaleHWA U ANUHHbIE BONOCHI MOTYT BbiTb 3axBayeHbl UMM,

Ecnu npeaycMOTpeHO NoAcoeAvWHEeHWe YCTPOMCTB AnA yaanewua u cbopa nbinu, ybeautech B
TOM, YTO OHU NOACOEeAUHEHbI U UCNONb3YHOTCA MO Ha3HAYeHUI0. Mcnonb3oBaHWe NbineyaansaloLwero
annapara CHWXaeT BpeaHOe BO3AEWCTBUE NbifN.

He npe6biBaiiTe B NOMHON yBepeHHOCTH B coBcTBEHHOM 6e3onacHOCTH U He npeHebperaiTe npa-
BUNaMK TEeXHUKU 6e30NacHOCTU ANA SNEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB, fa)e eCnyu Bbl ABAAETECh ONbITHbLIM
nonb3oBaTeneM 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. HeOCTOPOXXHOE oBpalleHne MOXKET B TEUEHUE AONEN CEKyHbI
cTaTb NPUUYMHOMN NONTyYEHUA TAXKENBIX TPABM.
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Ucnonb3oBaHue U o6cnyxuBaH1e 3EKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa

» He ponyckaiTe neperpyskud 3aneKTPOUHCTpPyMeHTa. Ucnonb3yiWTe 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, npeaHa-
3HauUeHHbIN MMEHHO AnA AaHHou paboTkl. CobnoaeHne 3TOro npasuna obecneunt Gonee BbICOKOE
KayecTBo U 6e3onacHOCTb paboThl B yKasaHHOM A1anasoHe MOLYHOCTH.

» He ucnonb3yinTe aNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT C HEUCNPABHbIM BbiKNFOUaTenem. SNeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, BKIO-
YeHWe UK BbIKNHOUYEHWE KOTOPOTO 3aTPYAHEHO, NPEACTaBNAET ONACHOCTb U AOMKEH BbiTb OTPEMOHTUPO-
BaH.

» Tpexae yem NPUCTYNUTb K PEryNiMpoBKe INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa, 3ameHe NMPUHaANeHOCTENn Unu
nepen nepepbiBOM B paboTe BbiHbTE BUIKY U3 PO3ETKU W/WAM aKKYMYRATOP W3 3NEKTPOUHCTPY-
MeHTa. [laHHaA Mepa NpefOCTOPOXHOCTU MO3BONUT NPEfOTBPaTUTL HeNpeAHaMEPEHHOe BKIOUEHWE
QNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

» XpaHuTe Heucnonb3yeMmble 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbl B MeCTax, HefOCTynHbIX AnA AeTern. He noseo-
NANTE UCNONb30BaTb INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT NULaM, KOTOPbIE€ He 03HAaKOMAEHbl C HUM AW He YuTanu
3TH UHCTPYKLUUK. DNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTbI NPEACTaBNAT COOOM ONAaCHOCTb B PyKax HEOMbITHLIX NOMb30-
Barenen.

» BepexHo obpawjantecb C 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTaMU U NpuHagnexHoctamu. [posepainte 6Ges-
ynpeuHoe ¢$pyHKLMOHUPOBaHUE NOABUMHBIX YacTeW, NerkocTb UX X0Aa, LIeNIOCTHOCTb U OTCYTCTBUE
noBpeXaeH!I, KOTOpble MO 6bl OTpULaTENbHO NOBAKATL Ha paboTy aneKTPOMHCTpyMeHTa. Caa-
BalTe NOBPEMAEHHbIe YacTU 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA B PEMOHT A0 ero Ucnonb3oBaHuA. [1puunHoi
MHOIMX HECHYaCTHbIX CryYaeB ABNAETCA HECOONOAEHWE NPaBUN TEXHUYECKOrO OOCNYXXMBaHWUA 3NEKTPO-
MHCTPYMEHTOB.

» Heob6xoaumo cneautb 3a Tem, UTOObI pexyLMe MHCTPYMEHTbI ObIIM OCTPLIMU U UUCTBIMU. 3aK/u-
HUBaHWE CoAEePXKaLUMXCA B HAANEXALEM COCTOSHUM PEXYLLMX UHCTPYMEHTOB NPOUCXOAUT PeXe, UMU
nerye ynpasnsTb.

» TpUMeHANTe 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT, NPUHAANEKHOCTH (OCHACTKy), paboune UHCTPYMEHTbI U T. A.
COrnacHoO AaHHbIM yKa3aHUAM. YUUTbIBaUTe NpU aToM paboune ycnoeus U xapakTep BbINOAHAEMON
paboTbl. Mcrnonb3oBaHWe SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOB HE MO HA3HAUEHWIO MOMKET MPUBECTH K OMacCHbIM
cUTyauusam.

» 3amacneHHble PYKOATKM U NOBEPXHOCTH ANA XBaTa HEMEANIEHHO OYULLAaNTe — OHU [ONMKHbI BbITh
CYXMMU U UMCTbIMU. CKONb3KME PYKOATKM U MOBEPXHOCTU AnA xBaTta He obecrneuvBaroT GesonacHoe
ynpaBfieHNE U KOHTPONb 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA B HENPEABUAEHHbIX CUTyaLMUAX.

HUcnonb3osaHue u 06cnynBaHUe aKKyMyRATOPHOrO MHCTPYMEHTa

» 3apAmanTe akKyMynATOpPbl TONbKO C MOMOLLbIO 3apAAHbIX YCTPOUCTB, PEKOMEHAOBaHHbIX U3roTo-
BuTenem. [pu UCNONb30BaHUKM 3aPAAHOrO YCTPOMCTBA ANA 3apAAKM HECOOTBETCTBYIOLUMX €My TWUMOB
aKKYMYJIATOPOB CYLLECTBYET OMAaCHOCTb BO3rOPaHuA.

» Wcnonb3yiTe TONbKO OPUrMHanbHble aKKYMYNATOPbI, PEKOMEHAOBaHHbIE CneyuanbHO ANfA 3TOro
3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTAa. Mcnonb3oBaH1e Apyrux akkyMynAaToOpOB MOXET NPUBECTH K TpaBMaM W OnacHo-
CTW BO3ropaHus.

» Heucnonb3yemble aKkKyMynATOPbl XPaHUTE BAANMU OT CKPENoK, MOHET, Kntouen, rBo3aein, Lypynos
MAK APYIUX MENKMX MeTalIMyecKUX NpeameToB, KOTOpble MOryT CTaTb NPUYMHOW 3amblKaHMA
KOHTaKTOB. 3aMbIKaHWe KOHTAKTOB akKyMynATopa MOXET NPUBECTU K OXKOram MW BO3rOpaHuio.

» [pu HeBepHOM OBpalLeHNH C aKKYMYyNATOPOM M3 HEro MOMeT BbiTeub dnekTponut. Usberaiite
KOHTaKTa ¢ HuMm. Mpu cnydyanHom KOHTakTe cmonuTe Bofgow. Mpu nonanaHun anekTponuta B rnasa
HeMeAneHHO obpaTUTechb 3a NMOMOLWbIO K Bpauy. BbITEKIUMI M3 aKKyMYNATOpa 3NEKTPONUT MOXET
NPUBECTHN K PA3APaXKEHUIO KOXKU UMK OXKOram.

» He ncnonb3syiTte noBpeMAeHHbIW UNU U3MEHEHHDbIW aKKYMYNATOpP. [OBPeXAEHHbIE UM USMEHEHHbIE
AKKYMYSIATOPbI MOrYT QYHKLMOHMPOBATb HENPEACKA3yeMO M CTaTb MPUUYMHOW BO3rOpPaHMA, B3pbiBa Uin
TPaBMMPOBAHMHS.

» He noaBepraiTe akKymynaTop BO3AEeMUCTBUIO OFTHA UK CAIMLLIKOM BbICOKUX Temnepatyp. OroHb unu
Temnepartypa csbilwe 130 °C MoryT cnpoBoLMpPOBaTh B3PbIB aKKyMynATopa.

» CobnropaiiTe BCe yKazaHUA NO 3apAAKe U HUKOrAa He 3apAXKanTe akKyMynAToOp UK akKyMynATop-
HbI MHCTPYMEHT BHEe TeMnepaTypHOro AuanasoHa, YKkasaHHOro B PyKOBOACTBE MO 3KcChnaTauuu.
HenpaBunbHas 3apAaka/3apaaka BHE YKasaHHOro B PYKOBOZACTBE MO 3KCrjyartauuu TemnepaTrypHoro
/AnanasoHa MOryT NPUBECTU K PaspyLLEHUIO aKKyMyATOPa U NOBLILLIAKOT ONACHOCTb BO3rOpaHus.

CepBuc
» JloBepAiTe PEMOHT CBOEro 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA TONMbKO KBanudpULUUPOBAHHOMY NepcoHany, uc-

Nonb3yHoLEeMy TONIbKO OPUrMHaNbHblE 3an4yacTu. JTUM obecneunBaetca noaaepxXaHue 3NeKTPOUH-
CTpyMeHTa B 6e30nacHOM COCTOAHMM.

[T
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» Kateropuuecku sanpeljaeTca BbINOAHATL 06CNyKMUBaHUE MOBPEMAEHHbIX aKKyMynATopoB. Bce
TEXHUYECKME PaBOThl C aKKYMyNATOPaMKU AOMKHbI BbIMOMHATLCH TOMLKO MPOU3BOANTENEM UM aBTOPU3O-
BaHHLIMW CEPBUCHBIMU MACTEPCKUMMK.

22 YKaszaHusa no TexHuke 6esonacHocTu npu paéo‘re CO BCeEMU nNnUnamu

Cnoco6 nunevus

> A OMNACHO: He npubnuaiTe pyku Kk pabouei 30He nunbl U pexyLyero Kpyra. Bo Bpema pa6oTbi
npuaepmuMBanTe NNy BTOPON PYKOMW 3a AONONHUTENbHYIO PYKOATKY MNK Kopnyc asuratend. [pu
yAEPKaH!U Mkl 06EUMU PyKaMKU PUCK TPABMUPOBAHUA PEXYLLMM KPYrOM UCKIHOUaETCA.

» He 6epuTech pykamu 3a HUXKHIOKO YacTb 3aroTOBKM. B 30He MOA 3arOTOBKOW 3aALUMTHBIN KOXKYX He
obecneunBaerT Bally 3aluTy OT PEXYLLEro Kpyra.

» OrtperynupyiTte rny6uHy pesa B 3aBUCMMOCTH OT TOSILMHbI 3aroTOBKWU. YaCTb PEeyLLero Kpyra,
BMAWMAA NOZA 3aroTOBKOW, A0MKHA BbiTb MEHbLUE MOJIHOM BbICOTHI 3y6a.

» He pepmute pacnunuBaemyro 3aroToBKY B pyKe U He noaaepmuBante ee Horon! 3akpennauTe
3aroToBKY B HaA€HOM 3aHUMHOM YCTPOMCTBE. BarkHO: BO M3BeXaHWe OnacHOCTU HEMOCPEACTBEH-
HOrO KOHTaKTa, 3ae[iaHnA PEXYLLEro Kpyra uin noTepu KOHTPONA HaA SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM 3aroTOBKY
cneayeT HaIeXHO PUKCUMPOBATh.

» [Mpu onacHoCTM noBpemAeHUA PabouMM MHCTPYMEHTOM CKPbITOM 3NEKTPONPOBOAKW AEpKUTE
3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT TOMBKO 3a U30NIMPOBaHHbIE NOBEPXHOCTHU ANA XBaTa. [1py KOHTaKTE C TOKOMPO-
BOJOM He3alLWLLEeHHbIE METaNNIMYECKUE YACTH INEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA TakXKe HAXOAATCA NOA HANPAXKEHU-
€M, YTO MOXKET NPUBECTU K MOPAKEHUIO INEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.

» [pu npoaonbHOM pacnunoBKe BCerfa UCNonb3yrTe YyNop UM NPAMONIMHENHYIO HanpaBnAoLLYHO.
370 NOBbILLIAET TOYHOCTL Pe3a U NPEAOTBPaLLAET BOSMOXHOE 3aeAiaHne PexyLLero Kpyra.

» Bcerna ucnonb3yite pexyLue Kpyru NnpaBunbHOrO pasmepa C NOAXOAALYUM NOCafoUYHbIM OTBEP-
cTveM (Hanpumep, 3Be38006pasHbIM AU KPYrbiM). Pexylme Kpyrv, KOTOpble He COOTBETCTBYHOT
YCTAHOBOYHLIM pasMepam AeTane nuibl, BPaLatoTca HePaBHOMEPHO U NPUBOAAT K MOTEPE KOHTPONA
HaA 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM.

» Hukoraga He Mcnonb3yiTe NOBPEMAEHHbIE UM HENOAXOAALME NoAKNaaHble LWanbbl/3aMUMHbIe
BUHTbL. Mcnonb3yemble ANA PeXyLiux KPYroB MoAKnafHble Luanbbl M 3aXKUMHbIE BUHTBI CrieLUanbHO
paspaboTaHbl AnA COXPAHEHWA OMTUMasbHOM MOLUHOCTU M BKCM/yaTauWOHHOW HAAEKHOCTU AAHHOrO
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA.

OTaaua: NPUUUHBI U COOTBETCTBYIOLYME Mepbl GesonacHocTH

* Ortaaua ABNAETCA HEOXKMAAHHOM ANA onepatopa peaKkuued, BOHUKAIOLEN NPU 3auenneHn, 3aeaaHum
UMW HENPaBWILHOM BbIPABHUBaHWK pexylliero kpyra. Otaaua NPUMBOAWT K TOMY, YTO HEKOHTPONIMpyeman
NWa HAYMHAET BEIXOAWTbL M3 3aroTOBKM M CMELLATLCA B HANpasneHun oneparopa.

e Ecnu pexxylynin Kpyr 3auennfaeTcs unu salemnserca B nponune, T. e. BNOKMpyeTcA, TO BCNeACTBUE
paboThl 3NEKTPOABUraTens nuna CMeLaeTca B HanpasneHny oneparopa.

*  ECnu pexyLyui Kpyr NpOBOPAYMBAETCH WM HEMPaBUIbHO BLIPOBHEH B NPONUIE, 3yObA 3aAHER KPOMKH
PEeXYLLEro Kpyra MOryT 3aUenuTbCa 3a NOBEPXHOCTb 3ar0TOBKM, BCEACTBUE YErO PEeXyYLLMIA KPYT BEIAAET
1“3 Mponuna 1 Nuna OTCKOYeT B HANPaBneHWM oneparopa.

Ortaaya ABNAETCA CNEACTBUEM HEMPABUIBHOTO WM OLUMBOYHOrO UCMONb30BaHUA Nunbl. Mpu cobnioaeH!m

COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX MeP NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTHU (CM. HKE) ITOrO MOXKHO MU3BexarThb.

» HapemHo aepmuTte nuny o6eMMu pykamu, NPUHAB TaKoe MONOMEHHWe, NPU KOTOPOM Bbl CMOMXeETe
amMopTU3MpOBaTb OTAAYY 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. [lepmuTech BCceraa cOOKy OT pemylyero Kpyra,
usberaiite pabouero NONOMEHWA Ha OAHOW NWHUM C HUM. [Ipu OTAAYE AWCKOBAA NMUIa MOXKET
OTCKOYMUTb B CTOPOHY Onepatopa. TeM He MeHee, MPUHAB HEOBXOAMMbIE MEPbI NPEAOCTOPOXHOCTH,
MOXHO KOMMEHCUPOBaThL OTAAUY 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

» B cnyuae 3aeaaHus pemyLero Kpyra Unu npepbiBaHMA PaboTbl BbIKAOUKUTE NUAY M OOKAWUTECH
NONHOW OCTAaHOBKMU PEMyLIero Kpyra, He BblHAMasa €ro M3 3aroTOBKM. HuKoraa He nbiTaWTech
BbIHYTb MUAY U3 3aroTOBKU UAW OTTAHYTH €e Ha3ad, MOKa BPAaLYaeTCA PEeMYLUNIA KPYr — ONacHOCTb
noaBneHWA otaaun! YCTaHOBUTE U YCTPaHUTE MPUUYMHY 3aefiaHns PEXYLLEro Kpyra.

> [p¥ NOBTOPHOM BKAHOYEHUU MUINbl, KOTOPAA HaXOAWTCA B 3aroTOBKe, OTLEHTPUPYHTE PemyLUUn
Kpyr B Nponune U NpoBepbTe, HET NU 3auenneHua 3y6beB Nunbl B 3aroToBKe. B cryuae 3aezaHua
PEXYLLEro Kpyra Npu NOBTOPHOM BKIHOUEHUM MWTbl PEIKYLLMIA KPYT MOXKET BbITU U3 MPOMUNa B 3aroTOBKe
WNK BbI3BaTb OTAAYY.

» TMoppepmuBaiTe nanTbl 6onblioro pasmepa, UTOGbl CHU3UTL PUCK OTAAUM B cCnyyae 3aefaHuA
pexyulero kpyra. oa AeiCTBUEM COOCTBEHHOTO Beca Takue NiuTbl MOryT NPOrubarbes, NO3TOMy UX
HEOBXOANMO NOALAEPIKMBATL C 06EUX CTOPOH, Kak BOM3KN MECTa Pesa, TaK W No KpasMm.
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He ucnonbayiiTe Tynbie Unv NOBpemAEHHbIE peXyLure Kpyru. PexxyLune Kpyru C TyrnbiMW Uin Henpa-
BW/IbHO pasBeAeHHbIMU 3yObAMW CNOCOOCTBYIOT NOSABNEHUIO CUIBHOTO TPEHHS, 3aLLEMIIEHWIO PEXYLLEro
Kpyra u otaade BCNeACTBME HEAOCTATOUYHOW LUMPHHLI pesa.

Mepen nuneHneM NAOTHO 3aTAHUTE YCTPOMCTBA PErynMpoBKMU rny6uHbl M yrna pesaHus. B cnyyae
M3MEHEHWA HACTPOEK BO BPEMS MUNIEHNA BO3MOXHO 3aLLEMIEHHE PEXKYLLErO Kpyra 1 NMOABNEHUE OTAAUM.
ByabTe 0CO6EHHO OCTOPOMHBLI NPY MUAEHUU B CTEHaX WAK B APYFMX HENPOCMaTPUBaeMbIX 30HaX.
Morpy»<aemblit PEXYLLMIA KPYT MOXET 3aKMHUTB NPU KOHTaKTe CO CKPbITLIMKU NPEnATCTBUAMU, BCEACTBUE
Yero BO3HUKHET oTAaua.

HasHauyeHne HUIKHero 3aLMTHOro Koxyxa

>
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Mepen KamAabiM UCNONb30OBAHUEM NPOBEPANTE, UCMPABHO MU 3aKPbIBAETCA NIW HUHUIA 3ALUUTHBIN
Koxyx. He ucnonbayite nuny, ecnu aToT KOXYX NNIOX0 NOABUIKEH U 3aKpblBaeTCA He cpady. Hukoraa
He GUKCUPYITE HUIKHUIA 3aLLMTHBIA KOXYX B OTKPbITOM MOJNOMEHUHU. B cnyyae HenpeaHamepeHHoro
nafaeHus Nkl BO3MOXXHO ero aepopmMupoBarne. OTKPOWTe 3aLLUUTHBIA KOXYX C MOMOLLbIO BO3BPATHOMO
pblyara 1 yéeautecb B TOM, UTO KOXyX CBOOGOAHO ABWIaeTCA U He KAcaeTCA HU PEXXyLUero Kpyra, Hu
APYrvX YacTei Npu BCEX BO3SMOXHBIX Yrax U 3HaYeHUsAX ryOuHbl pesa.

MpoBepbTe GYHKLUOHUPOBaHHUE NPYKHUHBI HUHErO 3aLUTHOrO Koxyxa. MpoBeauTe TexHUUYECKOE
obcnyxuBaH1e NUnbl Nepea ee UCNONb30BAHUEM, €CIIM HUIKHUM 3aLUMTHBIN KOXYX M NPYIUHa pa-
6oTaloT HenpaBunbHO. [OBPEXAEHHbIE AETaNM, NIUMKUE OTIIOKEHNUA MW CKOMNEHNA ONUIOK 3aMeanaioT
QYHKLMOHUPOBAHWE HUXKHETO 3aLLUTHOIO KOXyXa.

OTKpPbIBANTE HUMHUN 3aLUTHBIN KOMYX BPYYHYIO TONbKO MPH BbINOMHEHWU cnelynanbHbiX pabor,
Hanpumep, Npy BbINOMHEHWU NOTPYMHbLIX U YINOBbIX pe3ax. OTKPOWTE HUIKHUIA 3aLYUTHBIA KOMYX
C MOMOLLbIO BO3BPaTHOrO pbluara U OTNYCTUTE pbluar nocne Bpe3aHuA (MOrpymeHus) pemyLyero
Kpyra B 3aroToBKYy. [1pu BbINONHEHUN BCEX APYrUX MUMbHBIX PABOT HUXKHWIA 3aLUMTHBIA KOXYX AOMKEH
cpabaTbiBaTb aBTOMATUYECKH.

He knagute nuny Ha BepcTak WAW NOM, €CAW PEeMYLUUA KPYr He 3aKPbIT HUMHUM 3aALYUTHBIM
KOMYXOM. HesalmLLeHHbIH, BpalatLWwmica No MHEPLMK PEeXXYLUMIA Kpyr 0BycnaBnuBaeT CMeLLeHe Numbl
NPOTUB HanpaBneHWsa pesa U PEeXeT BCE, YTO HaxoAUTCA Ha ero nytu. YuuTbiBaiTe Npu 3TOM Bpemsa
paboTbl NUAbLI NO MHEPLMK.

JononHuTenbHble YKazaHUA No TEXHUKe 6esonacHocTH

BesonacHocTb nepcoHana

>
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BHeceH1e U3MeHEHI B KOHCTPYKLMIO 9NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa/MPUHAANEXHOCTER UK ero/ux Moaudukauma
KaTeropuyecku sanpeLyaroTcs.

Mpu paboTe C INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM UCMONL3YIATE TONBKO 3aLLUMTHBIE NPUCNOCOBNEHUA U3 KOMMEKTA.
Mpu BbINONHEHWUM PaBoT C ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM, COMPAMEHHBIX C BBICOKOW MbINEBOW Harpyskow, 6e3
MCMONb30BaHUA NblNeyAanatoLero annapara BCeraa HaieBanTe Nerkuii pecnuparop.

Bcerna HaneHo yaep)<uBaiTe 3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT ABYMA PyKamu 3a NPeAayCMOTPEHHbIe AnA 3TOro
PYKOATKK/NOBEPXHOCTM ANA XBaTa.

Lepute pykn Ha 6e3onacHOM pacCTOAHWM OT BpalLaloLmMxca AeTanew.

HaneBaiite 3alwmTHbIe HayLWHUKK. B pesynbTate BO3AeHCTBMA LyMa BO3MOXHA NOTepA ciyxa.

Yro6bl BO Bpemna paBoThl PYKM He 3aTekanu, Bpema OT BPEMEHU AeNaiTe ynparkHeHHA Ana paccnadnexus
1 PasMUHKKM nanbLes.

ONeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT He NpeAHasHaueH AnA UCMoNb3oBaHWA GpU3MUECKK cnabbiMu nuuammn 6e3 cooTBeT-
CTBYIOLLErO MHCTPYKTaXa.

Bkntoyaitte aneKTPOMHCTPYMEHT TONILKO MOCHE TOro, Kak Bbl NPUBEAETe ero B paboyee NoONoXeHUe.
M3Bnekaiite akkymynaTtop B Ciyyae BO3HWKHOBEHUA MPOBNEM C 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM, MPU 3aMeHe
padounx MHCTPYMEHTOB UK NPUHAANEXHOCTEN, a TaKXKe NPU XPaHEHUU U TPAHCNIOPTUPOBKE 3NEKTPOUH-
CTpyMeHTa.

He paboTaiiTe C aNeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM HaZ rofNoBOWA.

He ocraHaBnu1BaiiTe aNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, MPUKUMAs PEXYLLMIA KPYT COOKY.

Mepea ycTaHOBKOW akkyMynaTopa yoéeauTech B TOM, UTO Niuna BbIKMOUEHa U 3aBNOKMpOBaHa OT BKIOYe-
HuA. OTO NPeAOTBPATUT TPaBMbl OT HENPEAHAMEPEHHOrO 3arnyCKa 3N1eKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

He Kacaiitecb 3aXXMMHOrO $pnaHua 1 3aXXKUMHOIO BUHTa NPU BKIIOYEHHOM 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE.

Mepen TeM, Kak NONOXMUTb SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT, MOAOKANTE, NOKA OH MOMHOCTLIO HE OCTAHOBMUTCA.
Mepea 3aMeHOo NUNBLHOTO Kpyra NOAOMXAUTE, NOKA NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT U NUAbHBIA KPYr OCTbIHYT.
Hukoraa He HaXkumaiTe KHOMKY GlIOKMPOBKM LUMWHAENA NPY BPaLLaoLLEMCH PEXyLLIEM Kpyre.

He HanpaBnanTe 3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT Ha NtoAen.

BnoknpoBKy BKNIOUEHWA CreAyeT akTMBUPOBATh MPU KaXXAOW 3aMeHe NPUHAANEXHOCTEN MK akKyMyna-
TOPOB, a TaKXXe NPU TPAHCNOPTUPOBKE MM XPAHEHUN BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.

[T




IS

Bcerna ucnonbayitte pexkyLuui Kpyr, COOTBETCTBYIOLMIA oBpabaTtbiBaeMOMy Matepuasy U CBOWCTBam

paspesaemon aetanu.

MoaBoAanTe pyyHYHO AMCKOBYIO MUY K paspesaeMoi AeTanu TONbKO BO BKITFOYEHHOM COCTOAHMUM.

AZanTupyiTe ycunue noaauu B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT PEXYLLErO Kpyra 1 obpabatbiBaemoro marepuana. J1o

NPeAoTBPATUT 3aK/IMHUBAHUE PEXYLLErO Kpyra U BOSMOXHYIO oTAaqy.

He ponyckaiite neperpesa BepLUMH 3yObeB PeXyLLero Kpyra.

MpenensHo AomycTMMan yacToTa BpaLLeHWs, yKasaHHaA Ha padoyemM WHCTPYMEHTe, He AOMKHA ObiTb

6onblue MakcUManbHOW YacToTbl BpalleHus, YKasaHHOW Ha NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTe. Pabounii MHCTPYMEHT,

BpaLLaloLLMiCa ¢ 4acToTon Bornblie A0NYCTUMON, MOXKET PaspyLLUMTLCA U PA3NETETLCA Ha KyCKH.

He paboTaitte B cpeae, CUNbHO 3arpA3HEHHOM NbINbHO.

Mbinb, BO3HUKaKOLLAA NPU LLAMPOBaHKK, aBpasuBHOK 00padoTke, PE3Ke U CBEPNIEHNUH, MOXET COAEPIKaTb

onacHble XMMUYEeCKH1e BelecTBa. HeCKonbKo NpUMepoB Matepranos, COAEPaLLUMX ONacHble BellecTsa:

CBWHEL| UK KPacKK Ha CBUHLIOBOW OCHOBE; KUPMKY, BETOH U Apyr1e matepuanbl ANnA KNaaku, NPUPOAHBIHA

KameHb ¥ Apyrue CUNMKaTCoAep)Kallume U3Aenua; onpeaeneHHbIe BUabl APEBECUHBI, Takue Kak ay6, 6yk

1 xMmuyeckn obpaboTaHHaa ApeBecuHa; acBecT Unu matepuansl, coaepalime acbect. Onpeaenute

CTENEHb BO3AEWCTBMA Ha Onepatopa W OKPY)KaloLWMX NiML MO Kiaccy onacHocTh obpabatbiBaeMbix

matepuanos. [pumute HeoBxoaUMble Mepbl AnA oBecneveHns Ge30MacHOro YpOBHSA BO3AEUCTBUA,

Hanpumep, MyTeM WCMoMb30BaHWA MOAXOAALYMX CUCTEM MblNeyAaNeHUA WM HOLUEHMA MOAXOAALLMX

CPEACTB 3aLuTbl OPraHoB AbixaHWA. OBLMEe Mepbl MO CHUXKEHUIO ONACHOrO BO3AEHCTBUSA:

» PaboraiiTe B XOpOLLIO NPOBETPUBAEMOM NMOMELLEHUH.

» MUsberaiiTe ANMTENBHOTO KOHTaKTa C MblbHO.

» YpanaiTte nbinb C nvua v Tena.

» HocwuTte 3aWuTHyt0 oaexay ¥ NPOMbIBalTE OTKPLITbIE YYACTKM, MOABEPKEHHbIE BO3AEHCTBUIO, BOAOK
C MbINIOM.

Bceraa HocuTe pecnuparop, COOTBETCTBYHOLLMIA TPEGOBAHUAM NPUMEHEHHA.

Mepea Hayanom paboThl BLIACHUTE MO Matepuany paspesaeMoin AeTanu Knacc onacHOCTU BO3HUKatOLLeH

neinn.  AnA paboTbl C 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM WCMOMb3YIHTe CTPOUTENbHbIA (MPOMBILLNEHHBIN) Mblnecoc,

CTeneHb 3aLuTbl KOTOPOrO COOTBETCTBYET HOPMaM MblNe3aluThl, AEACTBYIOLMM B MECTE SKCMnyaTaLmu.

Cobntopaitte HauMoHanbHble TpeGoBaHWA NO OXpaHe Tpyaa.

JnA prKcaunm paspesaemMoi aetanu n obecneyeHna ee CTabunbHOro NONOXEHNA UCMONb3YHTe CTPYOLMHBI

UK MHble noaxoAaalume cpeactsa. lNpu yaep)kaHuu paspesaemMon AeTanu PyKOM MAKM MHOM YacTbio Tena

ee CTabubLHOE MONOXEHUE HE rapaHTUPYETCA, YTO MOXKET NPUBECTU K NOTEPE KOHTpOnA. He nossonsaiite

TPETbUM NMLAM yAepPXKMBaTb paspesaeMyto AeTalb B HYXXHOM MONOXEHWUH.

3anpelyaetcA NpAMON BU3yaNbHbIA KOHTAKT CO CBETOAMOAHON MOJACBETKON ANEKTPOMHCTPpyMeHTa! He

CBeTUTE B ILO APYTMM NtOAAM —

OnacHoCTb TPaBMMPOBaHWA BCNEACTBUE NaAeHUA MHCTPYMEHTOB W/MNW npuHaanexHocTen. [Mepen

Hauanom paboTbl yéeanTech B TOM, YTO CMOHTUPOBaHHAA NPUHAANEXHOCTb HAAEXKHO 3aKpeneHa.

Mpu NUneHnn 3aroToBOK M3 IPEBECHHLI BOSMOXHO MOAB/IEHUE CKOJOB, KOTOPLIE MOTYT TpaBMUPOBaTh
pyku npu obxBaTe 3aroTOBKW, @ €CMU YacTWlbl APEBECHHbI OTKaNLIBAIOTCA M OT/IETaloT, 3TO MOXKET
npuMBECTU K noBpexaeHuto rmas. ObpalyaiiTe BHUMaHWe Ha KPOMKM pe3oB, BepuTech 3a 3aroToBKY C
OCTOPOXHOCTBIO M CneauTe 3a pasneTarolnMMnca Yactuuamu. Mcnonbsyite cpeactsa MHAMBUAYANbHOM
3aLLUTBI.

Y6eautech B OTCYTCTBUAW NPENATCTBUIA HA IMHUM NPONUNa/pesa, HanpUMep, rBO3AEN, LLYPYNOB UK APYTUX
MeTannMyecknx aetanen.

Mcnonb3yite Tonbko pekomenaoBaHHble Hilti pexkywume kpyru, KOTOpble COOTBETCTBYIOT CTaHAAPTY
EN 847-1.

Mpy MCnoNb3oBaHWKM CTPOMUIBLHOMO KPHOKA YUTUTE, UTO OH LOMKEH NOABELLMBATLCA B MECTE PasMeLLeHHs
(Hanp1Mep, Ha CTpoNUNax, KPOBEMbHbIX PEKaXx, Nepunax 1 T. A.) BCeraa nofHOCTbo. TONbKO Tak MOXHO
NPeAoTBPaTUTL PUCK TPABMUPOBaHUA BCIIEACTBUE NaAeHUA npeameToB. CTPONUIbHbIA KPIOK MOAXOAUT
[NA NOABELUMBAHMUA HA CTPONKUNAX TOALWMHON A0 50 MM BKOYUTENBHO.

[pyrve cpeactsa 3awuTbl OT CryyaliHoro cpabatbiBaHus MpW MajeHuM WHCTPYMEHTA paspeLlaeTcs
paaMeLLiaTh TOMLKO TaK, KaK OMUCAHO B Mase 3awuTa ot nagenna, =1 1901 HU B KOBM Crlyyae Henb3s
NPUKPENAATL UX K CTPOMUABHOMY KPHOKY.

AnekTpuyeckan 6e3onacHOCTb
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Mepea Hauanom paboTbl NPoBepAiTe paBoyee MECTO Ha HalMuue CKPLITOW SNEKTPOMNPOBOAKHM, raso-
¥ BOAONPOBOZAHbLIX TPYO, Hanpumep, C NoMoLLblo MeTannonckatens. OTKPbITHIE MeTanIMYecKue Yactu
QNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA MOryT CTaTb MPOBOAHUKAMM BNEKTPUYECKOrO TOKa, Hanpumep, npu cnyyanHom
NOBPEXAEHNU ANEKTPONPOBOAKK. DTO CO3AAET NOBbLILLIEHHbI PUCK yAapa NEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.
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2.4 AxKypaTHoe o6palyeHHe C aKkKyMyNATOpaM1 U UX NPaBUAbHOE UCNOJb30BaHUe

» CobnropaiiTe cneayrolue yKasaHuA no TexHuke GesonacHocTn ana 6ezonacHoro o6patyeHun
MCNONb30BaHWA IMTUIN-UOHHBIX aKKYMYNATOPOB. VX HeCOBNOAEHNE MOXKET NPUBECTU K Pa3APaXKEeHUAM
KOXU, CEPbE3HbIM TPABMaM, XMMUUYECKUM OXKOram, BO3rOPaH1io n/unu B3pbiBam.

» Hcnonbayite akKyMynAaTopbl TONbKO B TEXHUYECKN MCMPABHOM COCTOAHMM.

» ObpalyaifiTeCb C aKKyMynATOpaMu OCTOPOXHO, YTOObI HE AOMYCTUTb MOBPEXAEHWA U NPeoTBPaTUTh
BbIXOA YXMAKOCTEH, NPEACTaBNAOLLMX CEPbE3HYI0 ONACHOCTb ANA 3A0PO0BbA!

» Kareropuuyeckn sanpeljaetcA BHOCUTb M3MEHEHWA B KOHCTPYKLMIO aKKyMyNATOPOB WU BbINOMHATbL
HeAoNyCTUMblE MAHUMYNALUKU C HUMM!

» 3anpeljaetcs pasbupartb, caaBnMBaTb, Harpeeatb A0 Temneparypsl Boie 80 °C (176 °F) unu cxuratb
aKKyMYNATOPbI.

» He ucnonb3yite Unu He 3apAXkaiTe akKyMynAToOPbl, KOTOPbIE NMOABEPraIUCb MEXAHUYECKUM (YAaPHbIM)
Harpyskam Wim nonyynnm NoBpeXAeHUe KakuM-nnmbo WHbIM ob6pasom. PerynapHo npoBepaiTe UCNOnb3y-
eMble BaMKU aKKyMYNIATOPbI Ha MPU3HaKK NOBPEXAESHHUIA.

» Kareropuuecku sanpeLyaeTca Mcnonb3oBarb BOCCTAHOBEHHbIE aKKYMyNATOPBI UM aKKyMyNATOPbLI nocne
BTOPUYHON NepepaboTKu.

» Kateropuuyecku sanpeLyaeTca UCronb3oBaTb akKyMynATOP WK padoTatoliue OT akKyMynaTopa SNEKTPO-
MHCTPYMEHTbI B KQYecTBe yAapHOro MHCTPYMEHTA.

» Kareropuuecku sanpeLiaetca noABepratb akKyMynATOPbl BO3AENUCTBUIO MPAMOrO COTHEYHOIO M3JTyYeHUs,
BbICOKOW TeMnepaTypbl, UCKP UK OTKPLITOrO MiamMeHn. OTO MOXET NPUBECTU K B3PbIBAM.

» He Kacaitecb akkyMynaTOPHbLIX K1eMM (MONCOB) nasnbLamu, pabouuMn UHCTPYMEHTaMM, YKPaLLEHUAMN
MM MHBIMW TOKONPOBOAALLMMMU NPpeAMeTaMU. STO MOXKHO NOBPEANUTb aKKyMYNIATOP, @ TaKKe NPUBECTU K
marepuanbHoMy yuepOy 1 TpaBMam.

» [NpenoxpaHaiTe akKyMynAaTopbl OT AOXAA, NOBLILEHHOW BNAXHOCTU W XUAKOCTEH. [MpoHMKWwaa Bnara
MOXET NPUBECTU K KOPOTKUM 3aMblKaHWUAM, yAapam SNEKTPUUECKUM TOKOM, OXOram, BO3ropaHuio Unm
B3pblBaM.

» Mcnonb3yitTe TONbKO AONYLLEHHbIE ANA AAHHOIO TMNa akKKyMYSIATOPOB 3apAAHbIE YCTPONCTBA U SNIEKTPOUH-
cTpyMeHThl. CobntozaiiTe ykasaHus, NPMBOAUMBIE B COOTBETCTBYHOLLMX PYKOBOACTBAX MO SKCMTyaTayuu.

» He 1cnonb3ayite nnm He XpaHUTE aKKyMyNATOP BO B3PbIBOOMNACHbLIX 30HAX.

» CrMLLIKOM CHNbHbIA HAarpeB aKkKyMynAaTopa (TaKow, YTo A0 HEro HEBO3MOXKHO AOTPOHYTLCHA) YKa3biBaeT Ha
€ro BO3MOXHbI! AedeKT. PasmecTute akkymynaTop Ha 6e30NacHOM pacCTOSHUW OT BOCMNIAMEHSIOLLMXCA
mMaTepuanoB B XOPOLLO NPOCMaTpUBaEMOM 1 Noapobe3onacHoM mecTe. [aiTe OCTbITb akKyMynATopY.
Ecnu no ucteyeHnn oaHOro yaca akKyMynaTop BCe eLle OCTaeTCcA TaKUM rOPAYUM, YTO ero Henb3A B3ATb
B PYKM, 3TO 03HAYaET, YTO OH HeucnpaseH. O6patuteck B cepBUCHYto cny)kBy Hilti unu nayuute fokymeHT
«YKasaHWA No TeXHUKe 6e30MacHOCTU U UCMONb30BAHUIO JIMTUIA-UOHHBIX akKKyMynaTopos Hilti».

Cobntopaitte cneumanbHble AMPEKTUBLI MO TPAHCNOPTUPOBKE, XPaHEHHUIO 1 UCTIONL30BaHMIO IUTHIA-
MOHHbIX aKKyMYNIATOPOB.

O3HaKOMbTECh C YKa3aHWAMM MO TEXHUKE 6E30MacHOCTU U UCMONIb30BAHUIO NIUTUIA-UOHHBIX aKKyMy-
natopos Hilti, koTopble MOXXHO NOCMOTPeTh nyTeM ckaHMpoBanna QR-koda B KOHLEe 3TOro pyKo-
BOACTBA MO 3KCMyaTaLmm.
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3 OnucaHue

3.1 0630p uspenus il

JononHutenbHaA pyKoATKa

Berikntouarens

KHomnka 6noKMPOBKM BKOUEHUA

PykofaTka

3aLUTHBIN KOXYX

Crpenka, ykasbiBaloLLaa HanpasneH1e Bpa-
LeHna

MUNbHBIA (PEXYLLNA) Kpyr

KpenexHbi pnaHew

3akumHoM dnaHey

3aKUMHOM BUHT

BnBpO3aLLUTHBIA KOXYX

Pbluar BUBPO3aLLUTHOIO KOXKyXa
3aXMMHOW pbluar AnA napannenbHoro ynopa
(c3aamn)

CoeanHUTENbHBIA NaTpyOoK AnA yaaneHua
OMNUNOK

MpeaycraHoBKa yrna pesa

BrnokvpoBka WwnuHaens

CTpONUMbHBIA KPIOK

3a)KUMHOM pblyar And perynMpoBKM ryOuHbI
pesa

OnopHas nnuta

(Ha M306parkeHnn noKasaH npumep ¢ 6onb-
LLIOM ONOPHOMN NNNUTOWM)

LLIkana (ana BeiICTaBNeHnA) yrna pesa
3a)KMMHOW pblyar AnA napannensHoro ynopa
(cnepeaw)

3a)XMMHOW pblyar AnA perysMpoBKu yrna pe-
3a

Mertka yrna pesa 0°

Mertka yrna pesa 45°

KpenneHune ana HanpasnatooLen W1HbI AnA
BbINOJIHEHUA NMPAMBIX PE30B NoA yrnom 0°
KpenneHne ana HanpasnatoLWen WWHbI Ana
BbINOJIHEHWUA KOCbIX PE30B
Kntou-LwecturpaHHuk

LLIkana perynpoBku rnybuHbl pesa

KHonka Ae6nokupoBKku akkymynaTtopa
WHankatop cratyca akkymynaropa
AKKymynaTop

® PR POEEOO

®06e6e
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3.2 Ucnonb3oBaHue No HasHa4YE€HUIO

OTOT 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT NPEACTaBAAET COOON aKKyMynATOPHYIO AMCKOBYHO MUy AN PacnuioBKU ApeBe-

CHUHbI U APEBECHLIX MaTtepuanos. [una ocHalleHa COeANHWTENbHBIM NaTPyOKOM AnA MOAKMHUEHUA NOBBIX

CTaHAAPTHbIX LUNAHTOB NbINECOCOB. 18 NOACOEANHEHUS BCACHIBAIOLLErO WaHra (Mbinecoca) K nune Moxet

notpeboBarbCA NOAXOAALLWIA aganTep.

MoxHo pesaTb cneaytowjue Mmatepuansi:

*  MacCHBHYIO APEBECHHY, KieeHblt 6pYC 1 APEeBECHbLIE MaTepuaribl (Hanpumep, onanyoky, GaHepy, AOCKH,
OSB, peitku);

* MaHenu AnA BHYTPEHHEN OTAENKM Ha M'MNCOBOW OCHOBE (HanpWUMep, MTMNCOKaPTOHHbLIE/MTMNCOBONOKHUCTLIE
naHenu) 6e3 MeTanIMYeCKUX U LEMEHTHBIX KOMMOHEHTOB.

MCI'IOﬂbSyHTe TONMBbKO noaxoAdAlMe u AonylleHHble ANnA 3TOro 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTa peXXyLline KpPpyru, KoTo-
Pble COOTBETCTBYHOT AAHHbIM, YKa3aHHbIM B TEXHUYECKUX XaPaAKTEPUCTUKAX (HaanMep, AnameTp, yacrtota
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BpaLlieHua, ToNWwmMHa, Matepuan u T. A.). He aonyckaetca ncnonb3oBaHue WAMPOBAbHBIX M OTPESHBIX KPY-
roB, @ TAKKE PEXYLUMX KPYrOB U3 BICOKONETMPOBAHHOM BbICTpOpeXxyLLen cTanm (HSS).

Pe)bTe TONbKO POBHbLIE AETaNM, KOTOPbIE UMEIOT JOCTAaTOYHO BObLLYHO OMOPHYIO MOBEPXHOCTb ANA pasMe-
LLIEHWA OMOPHOW NAUTHI.

JnA aTOro u3aenuA WUCnonb3yiTe TONbKO JIUTUIA-MOHHbIE akkymynatopbl Hilti Nuron cepun B 22. [nA
obecneyenna ontumManbHoi mMolyHocTh Hilti pekomeHnayeT ucnonb3oBath C 3TMM U3AENMEM aKKyMynATOpPbI,
yKasaHHble B TaBnuue B KOHLe 3TOr0 PYKOBOACTBA MO dKCnnyaTaLmm.

B cBA3Y C TEXHWYECKUM NPOrPEeCcCOM Ha YCTaHOBKE MOTYT MCMONb30BaTLCA HOBbIE aKKyMyNnATOPbI
ﬂ 60sbLIEN MOLHOCTH.
Mcnonb3syiite anA usgenuii 3Toro knacca MowjHocTM Tun akkymynatopa Hilti ¢ makcumanbHbiM
3anacom xoza (MPOAOMKUTENBHOCTLIO PaBoThl HA OAHOW 3apPAAKE) U MOLYHOCTbIO, YTOObI NOTHOCTLIO
MCMONb30BaTb BO3SMOXHOCTU n3aenua. [loaxoanAline akKyMynaTopbl U3 Halle#d nporpammbel CM. Ha
cante www.hilti.group.

[ng 3apaaKkM 3TMX akKyMynaTopoB UCMONb3yiTe TONMbKO 3apaaHble ycTpoiictea Hilti, ykasaHHble B Tabnuue B
KOHLie 3TOro PyKOBOACTBA MO dKCnyaTauuu.

3.3 KomnnekT noctaBku

JuckoBanA nuna, NUbHbLIA KPYr, NapannenbHblid yNop, KIY-LLUECTUrPaHHKUK, PYKOBOACTBO MO 3KCnayaTtauuu
Jlpyrue cucteMHble NPUHAANEKHOCTH, AOMYLLEHHbIE ANA UCNONL30BaHUA C 3TUM usgenvem, cm. B Hilti Store
unu Ha cante www.hilti.group

3.4 MpuHaaneHOCTH (NpeanararoTCA OTAENbHO)

AnanTtep AnA HanpasnAloLWed LWKHbI (TONbKO ANA MUA C Manol OMOPHOW MAMTOW), HanpasnAloWan LKHa,
napannenbHbif ynop, aaantep AnA noakntoyeHuna neinecoca DGH & DCH-SL

3.5 UHAUKaLUU COCTOAHUA NUTUH-UOHHOTO aKKyMynaTopa

Jlutnit-noHHble akkymynatopbl Hilti Nuron ocHalweHbl cBetoaMoaamu AnA WHAMKAaLMM YPOBHA 3apana,
CUrHanoB OLUMOKM U COCTOAHWA BaTapeu.

3.5.1 WHAMKauMa ypoBHA 3apAAa U CUrHanos oWMU6Ku

| A MPEOYNPEXOEHVE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMMPOBaHWA BCNEeACTBUE NaAeHUA akKymynaTopa!
» [pu BCTaBNEHHOM aKKyMyNATOPE MyTEM HaXKaTWUA KHOMKM PasbroKMpPOBKM yOeauTeCb B MpaBUIbHOM
NOBTOPHOMN PUKCALMU aKKyMyNATOPA B UCMOMNb3YEMOM 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTE.

Jns nonyyeHnA OAHOW U3 CneayoLmMX MHAMKALMA KOPOTKO HAXKMUTE KHOMKY pasGnoKUpOBKM akKyMynaTopa.
YpoBeHb 3apAaa, a TakKe BO3MOXHbIE HEUCNPABHOCTH TaKKe OTOOPaXKaloTCA B TEYEHUE BCErO BPEMEHH,
NOKa NOAKJIIOUYEHHbI (K aKKYMYSIATOPY) 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT BKIHOUEH.

CocrtofAHue 3HaueHue

YeTbipe (4) cBETOANOAA HENPEPLIBHO rOPAT 3ene- YpoBeHb 3apaaa: ot 100 % 80 71 %
HbIM.

Tpwm (3) cBeTOAMOAA HENPEPLIBHO rOPAT 3eneHbIM. | YpoBeHb 3apaaa: ot 70 % 8o 51 %
[Ba (2) cBeToAnoAa HENPEPLIBHO FOPAT 3e/eHbIM. | YpoBeHb 3apaaa: ot 50 % Ao 26 %

OawH (1) cBeTOANOA HENPEPLIBHO rOPUT 3eNeHbIM. | YpoBeHb 3apaaa: ot 25 % ao 10 %

OawH (1) cBeToAMOA MUraeT 3eneHbIM C HU3KOWM YposeHb 3apaaa: < 10 %

4acToTOM.

OawH (1) cBeToAMOA MUraeT 3eneHbIM C BbICOKOWM JIMTUA-MOHHBIN aKKYMYNATOP NOMHOCTLIO Pa3pA-
4acTOoTOW. JKeH. 3apaanTe akkyMynaTop.

Ecnu cBeToanoa nocne 3apaaKu akkymynatopa Bce
eLLe MUraeT C BbICOKO# YacToToM, oBpatutech B
cepsycHyto cnyx0y Hilti.
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CocrofnHue 3HaueHue
OauH (1) cBETOANOA MUTAET KENTLIM C BLICOKOM JIMTUIA-NOHHBIN aKKYMYNATOP MK NOAKIOUYEHHbIN K
4acToTON. HEMy 9NEeKTPOUHCTPYMEHT NeperpyeHsl, CULLKOM

ropsuue, CULLIKOM XONOAHbIE UK UMEET MECTO
Apyras oLumbka.

ObecneybTe JOBEAEHWE BNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U
aKKyMynaTopa Ao peKoMeHAyeMoii paboyei Tem-
neparypbl U He NEPErpyanTe aNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT
MPU Ero UCNONL30BaHUM.

Ecnu curHan ocraetca, o6patuteck B CEPBUCHYHO
cnyx6y Hilti.

JINTUIA-NOHHBIN aKKYMYNATOP M COMPAXEHHbIN C
HUM 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT HE COBMECTUMbI APYT C
Apyrom. Obpatutech B cepBUCHbIA LeHTp Hilti.

OauH (1) CBETOAMOA FOPUT XENTLIM.

JIUTUA-UOHHBIA aKKyMYNATOP 3a6/10KUPOBAH U ero
JanbHellLee UCnonb3oBaHe HEBO3MOXHO. O6pa-
TUTEChb B CepBUCHbIN LeHTP Hilti.

OauH (1) cBeTOAMOA MUraeT KPacHbLIM C BbICOKOWM
4acTOTOW.

3.5.2 UHAMKaTOpbl COCTOAHUA aKKYMynATOpa

[ns 3anpoca COCTOAHWA akKyMynaTopa yAepXXUBaUTEe KHOMKY PasBroOKUPOBKM HayKaToi B TeueHue Gonee
3 c. CucTtema He pacnosHaeT NoTeHUManbHOe HapylleHue paboTel aKKyMynaTOpHOW Gatapeu BCneacTBUe
HenpasubHOro obpalyeHus, HanpUMep, NaaeHus, NPOKOOB, BHELLHEro TEPMUYECKOro BO3AEHCTBUA U T. A.

CocTtofAHue

3HaueHue

Bce cseToanonbl 3aroparotca B Buae GeryLiero
OrHA, NOCne Yero oauH (1) CBETOAMOA ropuT 3ene-
HbIM.

AKKYMYNATOP MOXXHO MPOAOMKATE UCMONb30BaTh.

Bce cBeToanoasl 3aropatotcs B BuAe beryLiero
OrHA, Nocne 4yero oauH (1) cBeToanoA MUraeT Xen-
TbIM C BbICOKOM 4aCTOTOM.

He ynanochk 3aBepLUMTL 3anpoC COCTOAHMUSA aKKy-
mynaTopa. MoBTopKTE NpoLecc unu obpatutecs B
cepBUCHYto cny0y Hilti.

Bce cBeToanoabl 3aroparotca B Buae GeryLiero
OrHA, nocne 4yero oauH (1) cBeToanoa roput kpac-
HbIM.

B cny4yae BO3MOXHOCTHU JAanbHeNLwero cnonb-
30BaHMA NMNOAKIKOYEHHOIO SNEKTPONHCTPYMEHTA
OCTaBLUIAACA eMKOCTb aKKyMynATopa cocTaBndeT

HWke 50 %.

Ecnu NoAKNOYEHHbIA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT Gonblue
MCMOMb30BaTb HEBO3MOXHO, PECYPC aKKyMynaTopa
“cyepnaH U akkyMynaTop cneayet sameHuTb. O6-
partutecb B cepBUCHbIA LeHTp Hilti.

3.6 MapannenbHbIA ynop

C napannenbHbIM YNOPOM MOXHO BbINOSIHATL BbICOKOTOUHbIE Pe3bl BAOMb KPOMKHM 3aroTOBKM iK1, Hanpumep,
HapesaTb NnaHKW OAWHAKOBOroO pasMepa.
MapannenbHblil yNop MOXET MOHTUPOBATLCA C 0GENX CTOPOH OMOPHOM MAUTLI.

3.7 CTponunbHbIA KPHOK

sﬂeKTpOMHCprMeHT OCHaLlleH CTPOMNUIbHbIM KPHOKOM, Ha KOTOPOM nuiy MOXXHO BpeMeHHO noaseluvBatb,
Hanpumep, Ha cTponunax unun nepunax. [nAa ucnonb3oBaHua KPHOKa OTKUHbTE ero npAMo BBEPX Ha 180°.

CTponunbHBIA KPIOK MOXHO OTBOAUTb B TPaHCMOPTUPOBOYHOE MONOXeHue npumepHo Ha 30° no
HanpaBneHuto Bepea B pasnoXeHHOM BuUae. [Mepea cknaabiBaHMeM KpHOKa OTBEAWTE ero o6partHO Ha
30° B UCXOAHOE NOMOXKEHHE.

3.8

OTOT MHCTPYMEHT OCHalleH BCrnomoratenbHon ¢yHKuuel AutoStart. C Heil nny MOXHO aBTOMaTUYECKK
nepesanyckarb Mnocrne HesannaHMpoBaHHOW OCTAHOBKM, He OTMycKas BbiKouarens. Crerka oTTArusante
Hasas 3NEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT C MUMbHBLIM KPYrOM B pese B TeueHWe 2 C IO MOMEHTa nepesanycKa nubl.

®yHKyua AutoStart

188  Pycckui
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®YHKUMA AOCTYMHA TONMbKO B TEYEHUE KOPOTKOrO BPEMeEHW. ECnM NpocToi 3neKTpOMHCTpyMeEHTa
npeBbiLaeT 2 ¢, cpadarsiBaeT 3aLUTHOE OTKMOUEHWE U TOrAa SNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT HY)XXHO BKAOYaTh
3aHOBO.

4 TexHUUYeCKue AaHHble

4.1 XapaKTepuCTUKH u3aenusa

SC 30WR-22

HomuHanbHoe HanpAaxeHue 21,6 B

Bec, manas onopHasa nnuTa 3,78 kr
(cornacHo EPTA-Procedure 01 6e3 akky-
MynAaTopa)

Bec, 6onbluas onopHasa nauTa 4,02 kr
(cornacHo EPTA-Procedure 01 6e3 axky-
MynAaTopa)

HunameTp pexyuiero kpyra 190 mm

Makc. TonwuHa nonoTHa Kpyra 0,7 MM ... 1,8 Mm

LLinpuHa nponuna/pesa 2,5 Mm

Mocapo4yHoe oTBepCTHE PeMYLLEro Kpyra 30 MM

HomuHanbHas yacToTa BpalleHUA Ha XONOCTOM Xoay 6 250 06/MuH

MakcumanbHan rny6uHa pesa 70 MM

Yron ckoca 0° ... 53°

TemnepaTypa xpaHeHuA -20°C ... 70°C

Temnepartypa oKpyxaroLen cpeabl NpU aKcnayaTayuu -17°C ...60°C

4.2 AKKymynaTop

Pabouee HanpameHWe akKymynaTopa 216B

Macca akkymynAaTopa CM. B KOHLe 3TOr0 PyKOBOACTBA

no aKcnnyaraumm

TemnepaTypa okpymarowen cpeabl NPy 3KCnnyaTayuu -17°C ...60°C

Temnepartypa xpaHeHuA -20°C ...40°C

TemnepaTypa akkymynaTopa B Hauane 3apagku -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 LaHHble 0 wyme 1 Bu6pauuu

MpuBOAMMbIE 3A€CH 3HAYEHWUA YPOBHA 3BYKOBOMO AABNEHWA U BMOPALUMM Obli MBMEPEHBLI COrMacHo CTaH-
AapTU3MPOBaHHOM npoLleaype U3MEPEHU U MOTYT UCNONb30BaTbCA ANA CPaABHEHWA 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB
Mexay coboi. OHM TakXKe NOAXOAAT ANA NPEABAPUTENBHON OLEHKM BPEeAHbIX BO3AEHCTBUNA.

YKasaHHble aHHble MPUMEHUMBI K OCHOBHLIM 00N1acTAM NPUMEHEHWA dNEKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa. OAHaKo, ecnu
3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT UCMONb3yeTCA AnA APYruX Uene, ¢ ApyruMu pabounmu (CMEHHLIMM) UHCTPYMEHTaMK
WM B Crlyyae €ro HeyAOBNETBOPUTENBHOMO TEXHUYECKOrO OBCHY)KMBAHMUA, AAHHbIE MOFYT ObiTb MHBIMM.
Bcneacteue aToro B TEYeHWe BCEro nepuoaa paboTbl INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOXHO 3HAuYUTENbHOE
yBeJIMYeHne BpeHbIX BO3AENCTBUNA.

Jlna TouHOro onpeaeneHna BpeaHbIX BO3SAENCTBUI CNeayeT TakKe YUnUTbIBaTb NPOMEXKYTKM BPEMEHHU, B Teue-
HUE KOTOPbIX ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT HAXOAUTCH B BbIKIKOYEHHOM COCTOAHWK UK paboTaeT BXxonocTyto. Benea-
CTBME ITOTO B TEUEHUE BCEro nepuoaa paboTbl 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA BO3MOXKHO 3aMETHOE YMEHbLLEHUE
BpeaHbIX BO3AEHCTBUNA.

MpumuTe AononHUTENbHBIE MepPbl 6€30MacHOCTM ANf 3aLLWTLI NONb3oBaTena OT BO3AEMCTBUA BO3HUKAIOLLEro
Lyma u/mMnu Bubpaumii, HanpUMep: TEXHUYECKOe 0BCNY)KUBAHUE NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA U PaBoumnX (CMEHHBbIX)
MHCTPYMEHTOB, COXPaHeHWe Tenna pyK, NpaBuibHasa opraHu3auus pabounx NnpoLeccos.

MoApobHyo MHPOPMALMIO O BEpCHaX MPUMEHEHHbIX 3Aecb ctanaaptoB EN 62841 cm. B konuu
AeKnapalun COOTBETCTBMA HOPMam <1 276.

LTI
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JaHHble o wyme

YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOH MOLYHOCTH (L) 104 nb(A)
YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOro nasneHus (L,) 96 ab(A)
MorpewHocTb (3HaueHua wyma) (K, n Ky,) 3 ab(A)

O6wme sHaueHus Bubpaynn

3HaueHue BUGpaLMM NPpU NUNEHUN APEBECUHBI, B 22-55 0,8 m/c?

(@, w) B 22-170 0,8 m/c?

MorpewHocTb (06wue 3HaueHna Bubpauum) 1,5 m/c?
5 MoaroTtoBka K pabote

A NPEOYNPEXIOEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBAHWA BCeACTBME HenpeaHaMepeHHOro nyckal

» [epea ycTaHOBKOM akKyMynaTopa y6eauTech B TOM, HTO COOTBETCTBYHOLLMIA 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT BIKIIHO-
UeH.

» Tpexae yem NpUCTYNUTL K PETYIMPOBKE 3MEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA MW 3aMeHe NPUHAANEXXHOCTEN BbiHbTe
aKKyMyNIATOP M3 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA.

Cobntopaite ykasaHusa No TexHUKe 6e30nacHOCTU 1 Npeaynpexaatolyue yKasaHus, NpMBOAMMbBIE B AaHHOM
LIOKYMEHTE U Ha U3AENNH.

5.1 3apAaaKa akkymynaTopa

1. TMNepen 3apAaKoi usyunte pyKoBOACTBO MO IKCMlyaTalmn 3apaaHoro yCTponucTaa.

2. Y6eautecb B TOM, YTO KOHTaKThbl aKKyMynATOpa U 3apAAHOro YCTPOMCTBA YNCTLIE U CyXHE.

3. 3apskainTe akKyMynaTop TOMBKO B JAOMYLUEHHOM K 3KCUlyarauuu 3apsaHoM YCTPOHCTBE. +1) 186

5.2 YcTaHOBKa akKymynatopa

NPEOYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPAaBMUPOBaHWUA BCEACTBUE KOPOTKOro 3aMblKaHUA UMW NafeHuA akkymynaTopa!
» [epea ycTtaHOBKOW akkyMynaTopa y6eanTech B YACTOTE Er0 KOHTAKTOB U KOHTAKTOB 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA.
» Bcerga nposepsiiTe, NPaBuibHO i1 3apUKCMPOBAH aKKyMynaTop.

1. Tepea nepBbIM BBOAOM B 3KCM/yaTaLuio MOMHOCTLIO 3apAANTE aKKyMyNAToOp.
2. TpWXKMUTE akkyMynaTop Tak, YToBbl OH 3adUKCMPOBANCA B aKKyMYNATOPHOM OTCEKE C XapaKTEPHbLIM
LLieNYKOM.

3. TpoBepbTe HAAEXKHOCTb GUKCALMUM aKKyMynATopa.

5.3 UsBneueHune akkymynatopa

1. HaxXmuTe KHOMKY AeBNOKMPOBKU akKymMynaTopa.
2. W3BnekuTe akkyMynatop U3 UHCTPyMeEHTa.

5.4  3awwura oT nageHus &

ﬁ NPEOYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHOCTb TPaBMUPOBaAHUA BCNEACTBUE NAAEHUA SNIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTA /MK NPUHAANEKHOCTH!

» Hcnonbayiite TONbKO NPeAyCMOTPEHHBIN ANA 3TOro 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTa yaepkusatoLmii Tpoc Hilti ana
MHCTPYMEHTOB.

» [epea KaxabiM UCNONb3OBaHMEM NPOBEPANTE TOUKY KPENNEeHUA YAep>KMBatoLero Tpoca AnfA UHCTPY-
MEHTOB Ha BO3MOXKHbIE MOBPEXAEHUS.

ﬂ Cobntopaite HauuoHanbHble ANPEKTUBBLI MO BbINOTHEHUIO BbICOTHbIX pa60T.
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[ns 3aLuTbl OT NaAEHUS UCMONb3YHTE ANA 3TOrO YCTPOHCTBA TONBKO YAEPXKUBAIOLLMIA TPOC AN UHCTPYMEHTOB

Hilti #2261971.

» 3aKpenure yaep)KMBatOLWMii TPOC Ha YCTPOWCTBE C MOMOLLUBIO METNM TOMLKO TaK, Kak MOKasaHo Ha
1306parkeHnu. MpoBepbTe HAAEXHOCTb GUKCALUM.

» 3aKpenure KpHOYOK-KapabuH Ha HecyLueih KOHCTPYKUuK. [MpoBepbTe HAAEKHOCTb GUKCALWM KPHOUKa-
KapabuHa.

CobnopaiTe yKasaHua U3 PyKOBOACTB MO 3KCMyaTauun YAepKMBaKoLLEro Tpoca Anf MHCTPYMEH-
ToB Hilti.

55  3ameHa pexyuiero kpyra g, I

CHATHE peXyLlero Kpyra

‘ NPEOYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHOCTb OXOora U nopesa MPU KOHTAKTe C PEMYLUUM KPYrom, 3aXXMMHbIM BUHTOM M 3aMMMHbIM
¢naHuyem CneactBuem MOTyT CTaTb OXOMU U NOPESbI.
» [pu 3ameHe paboyero MHCTPYMEHTa UCNONb3yITE 3aLUUTHBIE NEPUATKU.

Haxxmute 1 yaeprkuBaiite KHOMKyY 6n1OKMPOBKM WnuHaens (1).

C NoMOLLbIO Ktoua-LLECTUrPaHHNUKA BIKPYTUTE 32XKUMHOW BUHT (2).
M3BneKuTe 3aXXMMHOW BUHT U CHUMUTE 32>KUMHOW dnaHew (3).
OTKpo#iTe BUOPO3ALLUMTHBIA KOXKYX (4) 1 N3BNEKUTE PEXyLLuii Kpyr (5).

>

ﬂ Mpn HEeo6X0AUMOCTH B LIeNIAX OUYMCTKU MOXKHO CHATb KpeneXHbl dpnaHeu.

YcTaHOBKa pexyLiero Kpyra

5. OuuCTUTE KPENEXHbIW U 32XKUMHOM pnaHLbl.

6. YcTaHoBWTe KpenexHbli dpnaHel B NPaBUILHOM MOJIOXEHUM Ha WNUHAEeNb npusoaa (1).
7. OTKpOMTE BUOPO3ALUMTHBINA KOXKYX (2).

8. YcTaHoBWTE HOBbIN PEXKYLLMIA KPYT.

Cobntopaite ykasaHHOE CTPENKOW HanpaeneHue BpalyeHus (3) (CM. Ha pexylem Kpyre u Ha
9NEeKTPOMHCTPYMeHTe). OHO AOMKHO COoBMaaatb.

9. YcTaHOoBUTE Hapy>XHbI# 32XXKMMHOW GpnaHeL B NpaBuibHOM No3nuun (4).

10. BKpyTUTE 32XKUMHOW BUHT.

11. BcTaBbTe KIHOY-LLECTUIPAHHUK B 32XKMMHOW BUHT ANA GUKCALMK PEXYLLEro Kpyra.
12. HaxkmuTe 1 yaeprkusaiTe KHOMKY 6NIOKMPOBKM WNuHAENs (5).

13. C NOMOLLBIO KITHOYA-LUECTUTPAHHUKA 3aTAHNUTE 3AKUMHOW BUHT (6).

14. MpoBepbTe NPaBUNbHOCTL YCTAHOBKM PEXYLLIEro Kpyra.

15. BcTaBbTe KIHOY-LLECTUIPAaHHMK B NPeAHa3HauYeHHoe AnA 3TOro OTBepCTHe.

5.6 PerynvpoBska rny6uHbl pesa 5

1. PasbnokupyiTe 3aXXMMHOI pblyar Ans PerynmpoBkuy rmy6uHbl pesa (1).
2. TlpunoaHUMUTE NNy KNELUHEBUAHLIM ABUXEHUEM W OTPETYNIMPYHTE HYXKHYIO rnyBuHy pesa (2).
3. 3arAHWTe 32XKUMHOM pbluar AnA PerynMpoBKu riy6uHbl pesa (3).

YcTtaHoBneHHanA rnybuHa pesa AomkHa ObiTb Bceraa Ha 5-10 MM GonbLue TONWMHbLI paspe3aemMon
AeTanu.

5.7 PerynvpoBKa yrna pesa Anf BbINONHEHHA KOCbiX pe3os [3

Yron pes3a MOXHO HAcTpPOUTb B AnanasoHe mexxay 0° u 53°. NocpeacTsom npeayCTaHOBKY yrna pesa
MaKCHManbHO BO3MOMHbIN YrONl MOXHO yCTaHaBnMBaTb Ha 3HaYeHnA 22,5° n 45°.

1. Tpu HEOBXOAMMOCTH YCTAHOBUTE MaKCUMasbHO BO3MOMHbIW Yrofl C NOMOLLbO NPeAyCTaHOBKM yrna.
2. PasbnokvpyiiTe 3aXXMMHOW pbluar AnA perynMpoBku yrna pesa (1).
3. YcraHoBHTE 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT Ha HY)XHbIH yron pesa (2).
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4. 3apuKCUPyHTE SNEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT B YCTAHOBAEHHOM HA HYXXHbIA Yron pesa NONOXEHUU 3KUMHBIM
pblyarom (3).

5.8 MoHTax napannenbHoro ynopa

1. Pasbnokupyiite 3axxumHoi pbivar (1).
2. 3a;BuHbTE NapannenbHblii yNnop B OMOPHYHO MANTY.

» LLIpuHy pesa MOXXHO perynMpoBarb B COOTBETCTBUU C NPEACTOALLEN 3aayei (2).
3. 3abnokupyiite 3aXKUMHOM pblyar.

5.9 YcTaHoBKa agantepa AnfA HanpaenaroLen WWHbI (TPUHAANEKHOCTb)

1. Mpu HeOBXOAMMOCTU AEMOHTUPYHTE NapannenbHbIi ynop.

2. 3aBeauTe OMOPHYIO MIUTY B 3aAHWE PACNOPKK aaanTepa AnA HanpasnAoLWwen WiHbl (1).

3. YcraHOBUTE OMOPHYKO NAUTY B ajantep AnA Hanpasnalowed WuHbl (2) Tak, ytobbl NauTa NOMHOCTLIO
3aduKcupoBanachb.
» OnopHasa nanTa ycTaHOBJEHA 3anOANMLO C aaanTepoM ANA HanPaBAAOLLeN LLNHDI.

6 YnpaBneHue

CobntopaiTte ykasaHus No TeXHUKe 6e30MacHOCTU 1 Npeaynpexaatolymue yKasaHus, NPMBOAUMbBIE B AaHHOM
[IOKYMEHTE W Ha U3Aenuu.

6.1 BKnroyeHne Unu BbiKNOYeHHe

BkntoueHue
1. HaxmuTe v yaepxuBaiTe 6noKMpaToOp BKIOUEHUA U HXKMUTE BbIKIHOYATENb.
» Bnokuparop BKIOUEHWA MOXHO OTMyCKaTb MOCE HAXKaTUA BLIKOUATENA M €70 YAESPIKaHUA B HAXKATOM
COCTOAHMM.
BbikntoueHune
2. OtnycTuTe BbIKNOYaTenb.
» Bnokupartop BKAHOYEHWA aBTOMATMYECKU YCTAHOBUTCA B aKTUBHOE MONIOXEHHE.

6.2 YnaneHue nbifiv U ONUIOK

¢ [unexune c ucnonbL30BaHWEM Mblnecoca:
noacoeauHute BCaCbIBaIOLL[Mﬁ LUNaHr K coegnHuTenbHoOMy I'IanyéKy n cnenyﬁTe YKasaHnam 13 pyKoBoa-
CTBa NO 3Kcnnyartauuu neinecoca.

ONEeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT MOXHO 3KCMyaTMpoBaTh U 6e3 nbinec6opHoi cuctembl. Y6eanTech B TOM, YTO
Mblflb U ONUAKKM MOTYT 6eCrnpenATCTBEHHO OTBOAUTLCA B CTOPOHY (BBIBOAUTLCA HAPYIKY).

6.3  Munenune/peska no pasmetke &

Pe)xbTe TONbKO POBHbIE 3arOTOBKW, KOTOPblE UMEKT AOCTaTO4HO GOJ'II:LI.IyK) OMNOPHYK NOBEPXHOCTb
AN pasMeLleHnA OMOPHOMN NAKUTHI.

1. TO3WULUMOHNPYITE 3aroTOBKY, HTOOLI PEXYLLMIA KPYT MOT CBOBOAHO BPaLLATLCA NOA 3arOTOBKOM.
2. He nponyckaiite cMeLLeHna 3aroToBKy.
3. YcTaHOBUTE 3NIEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT NepeaHei KPOMKOW ONOPHOW NANTLI HA 3arOTOBKY.
» PexyLuii Kpyr He UMEeeT KOHTaKTa C 3aroTOBKOW.
4. LleHTpupyiTe NUHUIO Pa3MeTKMU Ha BbIPE3e No NIMHUM Pa3METKU B ONOPHOKW NnuTe (HanpasnAaoLwan pesa).
Bxntounte nuny. +0192
6. BeawuTe aAnCKOBYIO MUYy C NOAXOAALLEN CKOPOCTLIO MO Pa3MEeTKe Ha 3aroToBKe.

[

6.4 BbINofnHeHWe KocbiX pe3os (pe3os nog yraom) B

O6patnte BHUMaHWE: MPU BHIMOHEHUU KOChIX PE30B daKTUyeckas rnybuHa pesa MeHblue rnyGuHbl

pesa, NoKasaHHOM Ha LwKane.
- PyCCKMﬁ e ‘ ’“”l Hl” | ”l” ’“‘l ’l”‘ ‘lll‘ ‘l“ ‘ll’
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BbicTaBbTe yron pesa AnA BbINOMHEHUA KOCbIX PE30B. +191
Bkntounte nuny. +0192

Morpyaute nuny B 3arotoBKy.

Beaute nuny BAonb HanpasnAoLLen LWKHLI Yepesa paspesaemyto AeTasb.

6.5 Pe3bi/nponunel ¢ HanpaenaioLwein wuHo [y

No o,

7

3aduKcupyiTe HanpaBnAIOLLYIO LKHY ABYMA Pe3bBoBbIMU CTPYOLMHAMMU.

YcTaHoBUTE MWy METKO# yrna nasa Ha pebpo HanpaenaoLen LWNHLI:

» [1pu BLINONHEHWM NPAMbIX PE30B UCNOMNbL3YITE METKY ANA NPAMOJSIMHERHBIX PE30B C Yrnom nasa 0°.
» [pu BBINONHEHMM KOCbIX PE30B UCMONb3YHTe METKY yrna nasa AnfA KOCbIX Pe3oB.

BbicTaBbTe yron pesa AnA BbiNOAHEHUA KOCbIX PE30B. <0191

Otperynupyitte ry6ury pesa. =L 191

Bkntounte nuny. +0192

MorpysuTe nuny B 3aroToBKy.

Beaute nuny Baonb HanpasnAtoLLei LKHBl Yepes paspesaemMyto AeTalb.

Yxoa v TexHuyecKkoe obcnymusaHue

NPEAYNPEXOEHUE

OnacHocCTb TpaBMUpOBaHUA NPU YCTaAHOBJIEHHOM aKKyMynAToOpe !

>

Mepen nposeseHneM NoBLIX PaBoT NO yXoay U 0BCNYKUBaHMIO BCETAa U3BNEKanTe akkyMynaTop!

YxoA 3a 3NeKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOM

Ynanaite HanunLyto rpAsb C OCTOPOXKHOCTBIO.
OCTOPOXHO OuULLAITE BEHTUNALMOHHbLIE NPOPE3M (MPU HANMYMK) CYXOM MAKON LLETKON.

OunwanTe KOpMyc TOMBbKO Crerka yBMa)KHEHHOM TKaHbto. He ucmonb3ayte cpeactsa no yxoAy C
COAEePKAHNEM CUIIMKOHA, MOCKOJbKY OHW MOTYT MOBPEAUTL NNACcTUKOBLIE AeTasu.

JINfl OYUCTKM KOHTAKTOB 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA UCTMOSBb3YHTE YUCTYHO CYXYHO TPAMKY.

YxoA 3a NUTHIA-MOHHBIMW aKKYMYNATOPaMu

Kateropuuecku 3anpeLyaeTca UCMonb3oBaTb akKyMyNATOP C 3a6UTLIMU BEHTUNALMOHHBIMU NPOPE3AMM.
OCTOPOXHO OUUCTUTE BEHTUNALIMOHHBLIE NPOPE3N CyXOW MATKOW LLETKON.

He nonyckaiite YpesmepHOro 3anbineHna Unn 3arpAsHeHna akkymynatopa. Kateropuyecku sanpetaerca
nozBepratb akKyMynaTop 4YpesMepHOMY BO3AEWCTBUIO Bnaru (Hanpumep, omyckaTb ero B BOAY WK
OCTaBNATb NOA AOXKAEM).

Ecnu akkyMynaTop NPOMOKHET, 06paLLaiTeECh C HUM, KaK C MOBPEXAEHHBIM. [TOMECTUTE €ro B KOHTEHHEP
13 HErOPHOYEro Marepuana u obpartutecb B cepBUCHYIO cnyxOy Hilti.

AKKYMynATOp AOMKeH ObiTb YMCTHIM, 6e3 cnefoB Macna M cmasku. He zonyckaiTe ypesmepHOro
CKOMEHUsA MbIAW UK FPA3K Ha akkymynaTope. OuunLainTe akKyMynAaTop CYXOi MArKOM KUCTBbIO UK YACTOM
1 CyxoM TPANKOW. He ncnonb3yite cpeactsa no yxody C COAEPXaHMEM CUIIMKOHA, MOCKOJbKY OHU MOTYT
NoBpPeAnTb NNACTUKOBLIE AeTalN.

He npukacaiTech K KOHTaKTaM akKyMynatopa v He yaanante C HUX CMasKy, HaHECEHHYIO Ha 3aBOAe.
Ouuwaiite KOpnyc TONMbKO Cnerka yBRa)KHEHHOW TKaHbto. He ucnonb3yiiTe cpeactsa no yxoay C
coaepXaHUeM CHUANKOHA, NOCKOJbKY OHW MOTYT MOBPEAWUTb NNACTUKOBLIE AeTanM.

TexHuueckoe oécnym UBaHue

PerynApHO npoBepsiTe BCe BUAMMBIE YACTU INEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA Ha OTCYTCTBME MOBPEXAEHWH, a
9NEMEHTbI YPaBieHUa — Ha MCMPaBHOe GYHKLUOHUPOBAHKE.

Mpu noBpexaeHUAX M/mnu GyHKLUUOHANBHBIX COOAX HE UCMOMb3YMTE ANEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT. Hesameanu-
TeNbHO cAaWTe ero AnA peMoHTa B cepBUCHbIN LeHTp Hilti.

Mocne yxopa 3a 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM U €ro TEXHUYECKOTO OBCNY)XXMBaHUA YCTAHOBUTE BCE 3aLLUTHbIE
np1CnocoBneHns Ha MecTo U NPOBEPLTE UX UCNPaBHOE GYHKLUMOHMPOBAHKE.

Ins oBecneyeHns 6e30MacHON SKCMyaTaunun UCMosb3yIHTe TONBLKO OPUTMHANBHLIE 3anacHble YacTv KU
pacxoaHble matepuansl. JonyuieHHble Hilti 3anacHble yacti, pacxoaHble Matepuansl U NpUHaANe-
HOCTM ANA 3TOro 3NEeKTPOUHCTPYMeHTa Bbl MOXeTe HaiTh B Hilti Store unu Ha: www.hilti.group

[T
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71 PerynapHble pabotsi no ounctke IHl

OuucTKa BUBPO3ALYUTHOrO KOMyXa
1. CHUMHTE pEXyLUMIA KpyT. =191
2. OCTOPOMHO OUUCTUTE BUOPOSIALLUUTHBIA KOXKYX CYXOM LLETKOM.

3. Yapanute OTNOXEHUA WU ONWUIKK BHYTPU 3aLUUTHBIX ﬂpMCI’IOCOéJ’IeHMﬁ C NOMOLLbKD NoAXoAALero UHCTpy-
MeHTa.

4. TpoBepbTe U NPU HEOBXOAUMOCTU OUUCTUTE NPYIKUHY U MEXAHWU3M BUOPO3ALLMTHOTO KOXYXa.
OuuncTKa KaHana AnA oTBoAa ONUIIOK
5. CHUMHTE pexxyLmi Kpyr. =1 191

6. Ecnu Bbl noakmtoyanu K coeanHUTeNnsHOMY natpybKy Mbiiecoc, TO OTCOeAUHUTE OT naTpybka BcachiBato-
LM WNaHr nelnecoca.

7. OuucTUTE KaHan aAnA OTBOAA OMNUIIOK C MNOMOLLbH LLETKN.

7.2 Mpoeepka nocne BbINONHEHWA paboT No yxoay U TEXHUUECKOMY 06CnyKUBaHUIO

Mocne yxona 3a 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM W €r0 TEXHUYECKOTO OBCHY)KMBaHWA yBeauTeCh B TOM, YTO BCE
3aLLUTHBIE MPUCMOCOBNEHNUA YCTAHOBEHBI U UCIPABHO GYHKLUOHUPYIOT.
1. [nsA npoBepKu BUOPO3ALLUTHOIO KOXKyXa NOHOCTLIO OTKPOMTE €ro C NOMOLLbIO pbluara.

» Tlocne oTnycKaHuA pblyara BUOPO3aLUMUTHBIN KOXYX AOMKEH BbICTPO M NMOMHOCTBIO 3aKPbLITHCA.

2. TposepbTe paboTy NOABMKHLIX AETaNen, HaNpUMep, Ha OTCYTCTBUE BIIOKMPOBKK UM CNEeAoB WU3HOoCa.
3. OCMOTpMTe nuny Ha npeaMeT NOJIOMOK Ui Apyrux BUAUMMbBIX noape)«aeHMH.
8 TpaHCnoOpTUPOBKA U XpaHeHue

TpaHCNOPTMPOBKa aKKYMYNATOPHbIX UHCTPYMEHTOB U aKKYMYNIATOPOB

/\ OCTOPOXHO
HenpenHamepeHHoe BKJtOUEHHE B XO0Ae TPAHCNOPTUPOBKH !
» [lpK TpaHCNOPTUPOBKE CBOMUX ANEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB BCEria OTCOEANHANTE OT HUX akKyMynaTopbi!

» U3Bnekute akkymynatop(bl).

» KaTteropuuecku sanpeLyaeTca TpaHCNopPTUPOBaTh aKKyMyNATOPhLI 6e3 yNakoBKK (6ecTapHbIM Coco6om).
Bo Bpemsa TpaHCNOPTUPOBKM HEOBXOAUMO MPUHATL MEPbI MO 3aLMTE aKKyMYNATOPOB OT CUMbHBIX YAAPOB
1 BMOpaUMit U M30NMPOBaTb MX OT MOOLIX TOKOMPOBOAALUMX MAaTePUanoB UK APYTUX aKKyMyNATOPOB,
4TOBbI HE I0MYCTUTL UX KOHTAKTa C KNEMMaMHU APYrux akKyMynaTOPOB U, KaK CNEACTBUE 3TOT0, KOPOTKOTO
3ambikaHuA. CobnioaaiTe AencTByIOLME NPEANMCAHUA MO TPAHCNOPTUPOBKE aKKYMYNATOPOB.

» 3anpelyaeTca nepecbinatb akkymynatopsl No noute. O6patuTecb B TPAHCMOPTHO-3KCNEAULMOHHYHO
KOMMaHUIO, €CIIN Bbl XOTUTE MepecnaTb NOBPEXAEHHbIE aKKyMYNATOPbI.

» Tlepea KaxabIM UCMONB30BaHMEM, a TaKKe Nepea ANUTeNbHOM TPaHCNOPTUPOBKOM M Noche Hee NpoBse-
PANTE 3NEKTPOMHCTPYMEHT U aKKyMYNIATOPbI HA OTCYTCTBME NOBPEXAESHHUIA.

XpaHeHue aKKyMyNATOPHbIX UHCTPYMEHTOB U aKKYMYNATOPOB
| A NPEOYNPEXOEHWE

HenpegHamepeHHoe NoBpeXAeH1e BCAeACTBUE HEUCNPABHbIX UK NPOTEKaOLMX aKKYMYNATOPOB !
» [pu XpaHeHUe CBOUX 3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHTOB BCEraa OTCOEAUHANTE OT HUX aKKyMynaTopbi!

» [lo BO3MOXHOCTU XpaHUTE GOHapb M aKKyMynaTopbl B CYXOM W npoxnagHoM mecte. Cobniopaiite
OrpaHUYEHIA N0 TEMNEPATYPe, NPUBEAEHHLIE B TEXHUYECKMUX XapakTepucTukax 1] 189,

» He xpaHuTe akKyMynaTopbl Ha 3apAAHOM YCTpoicTBe. Mocne 3apAAKK BCeraa UsBnekaite akkyMynarop
13 3apSAAHOrO YCTPOWCTBA.

» Hukoraa He octaBnAnRTe akKyMynATOPbI Ha COMHLE, Ha HarpeBaTeNbHbLIX/OTONUTENbHBIX ANEeMEHTax Uiu 3a
CTEKIOM.

» XpaHuTe GpoHapb M aKKyMynATOPbI B HEAOCTYMHOM ANS AIETEN U NOCTOPOHHMUX UL MECTE.

» [lepea KaxabiM UCMONb30BaAHUEM, a TAKKE Nepea ANMTENbHBIM XPaHEHUEM U NOCHE HEro NpoBepsiiTe
3NEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT W aKKYMYNATOPbI HA OTCYTCTBUE MOBPEXAEHUN.

9 MomoLb Npy HeMcNpaBHOCTAX

Mpn BO3HMKHOBEHUN ntoBbIX HeucnpasHOCTEN oépau.laﬁre BHMMaHWe Ha UHAUKALMUIO COCTOAHNA aKKYMYnATO-

pa. Cm. rnasy UHAUKaLUUKU COCTOAHUA NUTUIN-UOHHOTO aKKymynfaTopa.
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B cnydyae HeucnpaBHOCTEHW, KOTOPbIE HE yKasaHbl B 9TOM Tabnuue WM KOTOopble Bbl HE MOXXETe YCTpaHUTb
CcamOoCTOoATENBHO, OBpaLLanTech B GnMyKanlumii CepBUCHbINA LeHTp Hilti.

HeucnpasHocTb Bo3amoxHana npuunHa Peluenne

CeToanoaHble MHAMKaTopbl | JledeKkt akkymynaropa » O6patntech B CEPBUCHBIN LEHTP

aKKyMyNiATOpa HUYero He no- Hilti.

KasblBatoT

He HeuncnpaBHocCTb OTCyTCTBYET » Hakmute KHOMKy BnoKMpPOBKK

BKIOYAETCA/3a6M0KMPOBaH (pyHKUMA cUCTeMbI 6E30MACHOCTH). BK/IOYEHMA.

BbIKtOYaTeNb.

Pesko najaert yactorta Bpa- PaspaauTte akkymynatop. » 3apaaunte akkymynaTop.

LeHuA. YpeamepHoe ycuine noaauu. » YMeHbLUMTE yCunne noaaum v
CHOBA BKJIOUMTE INEKTPOMUH-
CTPYMEHT.

Onunku He oTBOAATCA M oce- | KaHan Ana otBoAa Onunok 3abur. » Ouuctute Kawan anA orsoaa

AatoT Ha OMOPHOW nnuTe. onunok. #1194

Mocne 6nokupoBkuM pexxyue- | CpaboTtana cuctema 3aluTsl OT » HaykmuTe KHOMKY GIOKUPOBKHM

ro Kpyra 3feKTPOUHCTPYMEHT | neperpysku (anektpoasuratens). BKJIIOUEHUA W BbIKNIOUaTENb eLle

aBTOMAaTU4YECKM He 3anycka- pas.

eTcA.

Mpwu yctaHoBKe akkymynaTto- | [pA3b Ha anemeHTax Gpukcauuu » Ounctute GUKCUPYIOLLMIA Bbl-

pa He ChbILLHO XapaKTePHOro | akkymynaTopa. CTYN M yCTAHOBUTE aKKyMynATOp

Lenyka. NOBTOPHO.

ONeKTPOMHCTPYMEHT BUOPU- | PexyLUnii Kpyr yCTaHOBNEH Henpa- | »  [IeMOHTUPYATE pexyLLyuii Kpyr 1

PYET cunbHee, Yem 0BbIYHO. BUIbHO. yCTaHOBUTE €ro CHoBa.

BnOpo3aLyuTHLIN KOXYX He BnOpo3alyuTHbI KOXyX 3arpAsHeH | »  CBAXKMTECH C CEPBUCHOW CNy»X-

3aKpbIBaeTcA. WNK 3aLLeMIIEH, UK NOBPeXKAeHa 6oi Hilti.

npy>vHa

10 YTunusauua

A‘ NPEAYNPEXAEHUE

OnacHoCTb TPaBMUPOBaHHUA BCNeACTBME HenpaBunbHOW yTUnu3aumum! OnacHoOCTb AnA 340POBbA BCnea-

CTBUE BbIXOJA ra30oB UIN XKUAKOCTEN.

» He nepecbinante noBpexaeHHbIe akKyMynaTopbi!

» 3akpbiBaiiTe aKKyMyNATOPHbIE KOHTAKTbl HE MPOBOAALUMM TOK Matepuanom, Ytobbl u3Berkatb KOPOTKUX
3aMblKaHUM.

> YTUIU3UPYHTE aKKYMYNATOPbI TaK, YTOObI MCKAOUYUTL UX MONaaaH1e B PyKu AeTel.

»  YTunusupyite akkymynatop uepes Onukaiiumii Hilti Store unu obpartutech B creunanvsvpoBaHHyO
$upMy Mo yTunuMsaumu.

éﬁ; BonblunHCTBO Matepuanos, 13 KOTOpbIX U3rotoBneHsl ycTpoictea Hilti, noanexar sTopuuHoi nepepa-
6otke. Mepea yTunusauuei cneayert TaTeNbHO PacCoOPTMPOBaTbL Matepuansl (And yaobcTea ux nocneayto-
e nepepaboTku). Bo MHorux cTtpaHax ¢upma Hilti y)ke opraHusosana npuem ObIBLUMX B UCNONb30BaHUMU
3NEKTPUYECKUX U BNEKTPOHHBIX YCTPOICTB (MHCTPYMEHTOB, NPUOOPOB) AN yTUnM3aumu. LOononHUTENbHYHO
MHPOPMALMIO MO 3TOMY BOMPOCY MOXHO NONyYHTL B OTAENE MO OBCNY>KUBAHMIO KITMEHTOB WM Y KOHCY/bTaH-
TOB MO npoaaxam ¢oupmbl Hilti.

E: » He BbiBpacbiBanTe 3NEKTPUYECKUE UHCTPYMEHTLI, ANEKTPOHHLIE YCTPOMCTBA/NPUBOPHI U aKKyMy-
NATOPLI BMECTE C 0BbIUHLIM MycOpoM!

1 FapaHTUA npoussoauTensa

» C Bonpocamu no noBoAy rapaHTUitHbIX YCNoBuin oBpallaiTech B Gnurkaiillee npeacrasutensctso Hilti.

[T
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12 JononHuTtensHaa UH$opmayua

JlononHnTenbHY0 MHGOPMALIMIO OTHOCUTENBHO SKCMyaTaLnnu, TEXHUYECKOrO OCHALLIEHUA, 3aLLMUTbl OKPYKa-
towei cpegsl, aeknapauun RoHS (tonbko anA peiHkoB Kutaa u TaiBaHs) M BTOPUYHOW nepepaboTku CM. Mo
cneaytoLleit ceoinke: qr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427976&id=2427978

Ora ccbinka npMBOAUTCA TaKXKe B KOHLE PYKOBOACTBA NO 3KCnnyartauuu B Buae QR-koaa.

“ NRE R



IS

Glo3l Jb=iwdl Jdo

Ube=iwdl JJdos goguss Ol 1

13 Jlasiw3l Jday gola 1.1

Loy «aiiall @0 (39301 Jlasiwdl JuJs Cucgiwlg Oiyd 08 wlil oS aiiall podiws O (46 1pdai o
awa Gl dwold dany Wyei .Olavlgallg jguallg pdaillg dodull Olagdeig Gloln3l el (6
pac dla (6 . ailbgllg OlgSall elliSq Olawlgallg jguallg pdallg dedull Olageig Olslibyl
Laaial a2l OLlos] g9 gl/g (Gua wodii ol LilpS (oo Ggaa jha Wlim (joSy welld slelpn
W plsAiw) piaillg &edudl Olagleig Glalby3l gren Wold Jlasiw3l Jul &y

Uo a3l Gle 4adolg Liiluog W lesiw| paidyg (149 inall (4o saluall danios e obie
L& jUall jUaaSl e ola lyyai Igali 08 lgigSy O way poladdl dam loga UuJMJlg (p izl
U6 (o Wid pdw pe JSuu Yoo (Joloil pi |..\1JL|QA| Ggaa ;9 daclwall dilgalg J1TEN] RETITTIERN: ]
Olagleill (Gilban pe Sy Goloadiwl i gf (puyow pé goladbi

1ol Gle jgiall Lajls wliSay .dellall g &usill Jlall gibgll @o @ilaiy (3930ll Jlasiwdl Jdos  *
jaallg 13m0 Jlasiwdl Jds 9 QR 39S gl il 2l (usy2ll 13g Hilti giiall dadw e Gu)gl
) @ jspl

13o Jlasiwdl Jus 2o 3] gasdd (51 ] aliall pluwsi jgay 3 @

Olodall apd 241
dpdai Olalbyl 121
AW aly Sl OlalsUl ploaiwl iy j4all @s Jeledl] sic &b W jUaaSl ] dypdadl Olobbp3l dus

N
! i
8ol I ol plas & s SLLoY (598 pbls pat) puid <

[BTREN)

5L9)l ] gf bplas &y OLLoY (5352 35 Jains sladl s <

igugial A
I gupial
Ayale jlpsl gl doun OLLLY (598 Of (Sar Jains phi abgal yuii <

Ulasiwdl Jds ;6 jenyl 221
1w Jlasiw3l Jdos 6 &l jgeyl pladiwl iy

Ulasiwdl Jds gely

Bagan (sal Ulogleng plaaiwdl Olsliy]

l=-{%)

podll daled dulé slgn 2o (Jnleil

9,
&

djiall dnlaall (pas Olyladl a5bySIl 8ja3l (o palaii 3
ol Gligyl dyylay Hilti
Uadid] jla Hilti

g E

Jguall ;6 jgal 3.2
tyaps gl powyl (6 AW jonyl o ALl



IS

13 Jlasiwdl Juds &l 6 dieall 8yguall (J] Slac3l odm pubs [2]

Uaall Olghal dapall dlja3l ()] of dagall o)l Olghai ()] jguall 6 plé)3l jubi
(3) Jlall Juw Gle l8)31 Yda (o yaill (6 <lja3l ol Glghall 0w jlip] piy 3
GaloT p18)1 ] jis g plall yoyall )90 (8 ablgall pléyT plariuwl pi a9
-alinll ple yéyc Juad (6 5jguall =
.aiiall @o Unleill aic lags wlo il uif O 4ild (e &=l 0dm @

alially dbagipall jgadl 3.1
jendl 1.3
raiiall Gle dosdiuwn ddUl jgadl (jgSi a8

sulaall gbgll 6 Lawdl Glall s ac no

Jaiwn jUi —

Olyg )l olail -

a5l (5 Olall sac REM

il o

JUbiall Juai

gy ailly Gl oal 2o (5815 Ulg LSbwd S U4 dulac pliall ey

aylby dole)l Olaiisll @wSLS| jgoy 2.3.1
aliall Gle ddWI jaa Pl plosiwl @i

pouilll Gligyl dyylay Li-lon
8 plaas oyl dyylad] padiw 3 ®4
Olalill (e jaT ggi (5T ol losual Cusyei dyylay paiiwi ¥ ladwi dyyladl gi 3 34_5

duogill Glode  3.3.1
tadiall Gle AWl Olusgill Olode ploaiwl piy

g 8)Uai padiwl

ol 2

asbpsIl Olgs3y daleinl dnlall Aadudl Glsbig]l 1.2

diall Olawlgnallg diapsgill jgnll «Olpagill dadll Glsli] awea 8:1p8 (le yojal piai A

Ggaa (9 Gl 38 AW Olagdeilly pljU3l 6 Jlas] g pasi sT.48LuSI 81331 0dm gn dadyall

Bpha GLls] 989 gl/g (Gua Wedl (JUyS Gaw

a2y Lagd L] daladl sic Yol sdiwX Olagleillg Ein!ludl&l.)hi’:;l&l.;ﬁnma.mmhﬁhl

LpSIL sl aBupsl Olgadl dodudl Olalby] (6 joSdall «dilpsll 81o3l» allhuany sady

CUpSI S gg o) Objladl @lsdiall a8 psl Olga3l of (LySIl (LS ploaiwly)

Una=ll (j50 doduy

5285 O Sy 8ebanll pé Jasll Skl g Ludgall .ara USuly Isbbng Loy ellac (§Uai (le bdla <
-Golga ggbgl



S

sue glgil gl wljle of Yilgw @y aalghy jlaaidl jhil yby20 bysn (9 iyl 8193l Jasi <
Bya3lg Jusll Jleby o8 O USar b Wgi ailysdl Olgadl.Jleibil dlyls

Glpail Ala 6 .AFLRSIl 81531 pladiwl LT (s3I golaub3lg Jlab3l sley] e goyal <
J4adl Gle splapll sdai o8 wlobisl

St dndludl

Ula sb gulall graei joau 3 .guiall gs Waillis &byl 61931 Juogi pwld gosy Of wuay <
e pwlgdll dgann (6)i diog GIS ddliyS Olgal gn 8Ll Uwled paiiuwi 3 .(Jlgadl (s
LU S @row Ggaa phi (4e JLai dailall juylaallg & ssall

ETGRV]| Liij.‘qig pwlgally dwldl abwll Jis @sjgs abwi an puall guoli Ggaa wiiai <
-05)3L Yain wlawa (JgSy boaic AWLRS dosw Ggaa o Nljis jhi L .Olaldillg 35lgallg

tha (e oujy &sbySdl slo3l Jals ) <l wyws gl gl jWe3l (e dsbpSIl Glga3l asyi <

Baial .gwdnl (o pwlall waud gi Gades gl ablpystl 81931 Jas) Juogidl (LS padiwi ¥ <
aalWl Juogill OIS .aS)ainll 1jaSlg 53lall Wlgallg Cujllg digaull (e launs Juogill (hlSy
LS G2o Ggaa pha o 3yji aSylidall gl

Unsll dunlinll Alb3l GWIS (sgw paiimi M6 (SgibiSn (JlSa (5 dilys slol Jasi boaic <
Ggan phid e i) Loyl @lall 6 Jasll wunlio dlb] 1S pladiwl .aylall @il (9
(HUsS Gao

JWUl wpud g0 dilan alids PIALWLS by buss (8 ALHSII B1S31 Jakdd wiad j3ad 13] <
AGLYS dosao Ggaa pas sy Ll wpwi (o dlas)l alics plaaiwl

Uolaubi 31 dndw

81031 padius 3 .y ool sic (aoiy dblpustl 61931 an Unleig U=ai bo) diilg Way (S <
Pac Luwiy 386 .ublasll gl Gldgastl gi Gljsdall pili cni gl Leis 0955 Lasic ailysll
a2l OLlo] Ggaa 6 plaaiwdl Wi sanlg daall oLiYl

aylagll glid Jin dpaid &log Gljyai 1ol .dudlg 8yl Lasls sijlg duniud d3lég Oljyai a3yl «
81o31 pladiwlg goll lew @aull (8lg of &logll 83gag (BN s3baall a3l & dalg JUsll (1
0L Lol pad (o Jlay dglysll

9l/g UpSIL Yluogi id slabn allpsdl 8131 Ol aSU .oguadn pe USuiy Jasdidll wiai <
4l 08 of &lySUl 81531 Jaa sic aliaall Gl elawo] (S 13] J4lea gl Lod) Jidg dyyladlly
Golgn ggbg) el (5981 86 wlySIL Juoogill aic (il 2159 (9

aalgiall alianll of 81o31 .dglySIl 61531 Yasdii 48 1l by asilan of buall Olgai anyi <«
OLlo] Gganl (s98s o 0Say jhall (0a jlgs sja (9

a1 (9 elijlgi Lle Bdlag Lol Ladlg (983 Ol Lle pojal -puall anb ut avg Sl wisi <
ialanll blgall 6 (hasT USuin ailySIl 81531 Ll 8ol graing «l3 Y4 (o .Sl g3I

vunlallg yeidl gesy gl Lle popsl .o gl Aslaussd gudls iy 3 .duwlio gudle sigl <
el o Sy (gl poiidl of (L)l of dslassall Gudall .dSpaiall s1ja3l (e souny Gljlasllg
) aSyniall <lja3l o

plodiw! orlw YSuiy dssiiwng dloge il sSlis Ul punaig baih Oljyad wuSy (1Sel 13] <
JL2ll ge aaill jladl Jla) ¢l ¢Say jusll bhad &jyai

Gin il Olgalll dsinall dodudl Oloypii Jmlaii ¥g bill e (alo (9 elily sdiai 3 <
(5981 38 J3a g jYall @o Jolaill sl saiwl jIysi soy dlpsdl 8193U dlys e ais glg
AWl o g (9 d2ll OLlo] ggbg (]

Las nlaillg dilpsIl 81031 pladiwl

pladiwl .y pgél (sall Jasll duwliall dblySIl 81531 paiiwl jlall Gle Jrasill (6 byai ¥ <
Jyiall Jasll §lai 6 Lilel 4isTg (hasT Usuiy Jasll el ariy duwliall &5upstl sla3

Uial lo§lab| of Llsds Sy sy @) Gl &5LpySdl 81031 .alb alian G113 d5LyS 1ol padiwi ¥ <«
L4odo| inyg 6)glad

gl dorall Sllac slya] Jad juall (e alall dylall dyylayl glal gi/g gusdall (s puwlall qawl <

Ugs &lpySIl 81031 Jusdi - oy 2iay gl =3l o Ljlyall Wyi sic ol Glaalall <ljal Jlauiwl
IRVEY]



IS

02 j4all pladiwl anuwi 3 .Jlab3l Jgliis (e 1oy & sdiwall pé &ilhpsSIl Glgadl bhaial <
Wl (6 Bpba ALyl Olgadl .Olagdeill odm lgsyis @l gl @y dylys (e lguy yoliubi Jud
Lualgll 8 pall mp o) Cuwy) (oAbl (46 (1o Yol sAlwl

U Lisbgl Lilal dua (o dSpaiall dljadl yandl .Olialallg &ilysIl Glgadl lag giicl <
#8530l 03y jpall &bymin ol 8)gmSa sljal 3929 Cua (4n Lpandlg ojlasil pacg JSliv
Go piSI1 jlall pladin] (Jid daJWI =1jaSl alo] le Jasl @blySIl 81531 dagbg (le Ll
a5y USiiu Yiiluo @i U1 &aslpySil Olgadl ojsuan & slgall

a8y Ly Giizall 5oLl glhdll WBlga WIS ghall Olgal juali .dayhig 53l aball Glgal le Lola <
Ualaill (16 huwlg jieill &oye Y81 Lk

0dm (6 yoyal .Olagleill 0 iy Lish dddig Jasll Glgaig Olialallg dblySIl 61531 paiiwl <
Olaylai (6 AFlpsIl Slgadl plsaiul .o duaii sl1pall dagallg danll Glblibl slelps (e L
Byt ablgal (598 O Sas Y 8581 elli e

Ualsall paidlg Cuill (o ddlag daghig dSla dlla (9 clwall guilgng pauléall (le Lidla <
wblgall L9 (ol JSuly Ly pSaillg &LpSIl 81531 Jlasiwl (jgo JgaT @83l clwall gblgag
.d=bgiall pe

Y=o Uolaillg dyjladl dolall 51331 plsdiwl

cuwliall o] jla) duily deilall dall (b (10 W ogn (o Bjal (9 3] dylad]l gaddi 3 <
(spal Glylay @o dolsaiwl aic (Gayall phaa Uiy (O yladl (o (2o goi)

(5981 OF Sy (31 Olylay plodiwl .y dawaiall OLjladl sew lySIl Slgadl (5 gibi 3 «
-@uall fhig Ol gg8g

polwnllg asilanllg duis=nll sgaill @hdg (§)9)! whliv (Jc doodiwnll pe dyjladl ..\a.ii «
lapsay uuodall Juogi (9 wuwis O Sy GUI (53531 b pusall daall Wbl gl Llullg
s ot of Boya Ggaa dic aiy O Sy dylhayl Juogi Glibl (u &iliys dlad Ggoa

69 clall dabaubl .diwodls wiai .dyyladl (o dilw iy g 0Sas Gbla JSudy plasiwdl sic <
Gl el le 8g)e Ll dagid (uizell iludl (og 13] .lball @Gipb (e diuwsds dla
B9y Ggn gl spinl and (5981 0T S wpwiall dyjlagl

2dgin pe JSuiy Luai 2o Jelaii 06 dalisall gl dalWl Oljlay] .daliss gf )b dyyloy podiws ¥ «
Ollo] gedg gl jlagil Ggan gl (Guya wodhii) (5951 Lan

APl 81l Olajag Wl (5985 8 Cun .dylall deais Byl Olajad ol JUU dyylbl yopai ¥ <
Jlaail Ggaa ] (L9° 265) ° 130 (je

aJB dyylagdy dlolall 51331 of dyyUnyl (ouiy IoyT s 3g (il drinall Ologleoill 4818y pjill <
8)lpall dajo (Glai ayla gl Gbla Sy (el | Jasabddll Jdo 9 0333 3)lgll Bylyall days (GUos
Gl poi (o sujig dyylayl calih 98 d agauwall

dnaall

gbd pladiwl le jLaiddlg bad (paaiss (uid (sul Lle dAilysil elilsl als) e Jacl <
Jhall @M (e Blanl (4o oSl wll dug -dabio31 jlll

gl had dsilnall 4ol @djom diluall Jlael g @i O way dalWl OLjloyl &iluoy Il par ¥ «
(uoainall Aozl dosa jSle JYa (0

piliall 2ual dodudl Glsbiyl 2.2

Pl Oldac

paua gl (OGR! Uasball clunl ylitiall 8ol guolli g pinill Glai (6 elisy Jaad 3 iphas A <«
.agpay bapai (0 jLikiall il (3Say 3 eloy jUikall el b sic a6l o sy Jyaall

dohd Jawl jliiall 6pad (o elany ol 0Say ¥ (Blgll claslls .Jiuid] dahd Gai ooy gai 3 «
Uil

N Jodd| dohd Jawl spaill (po pby 31 wayg Yl dobd wloiv gs gbill (§oc dnclgny pd <
) ) Ogiwl Ja &I glaiydl (po (51 +ja

Gy pdg .elBlw (G99 Youbi of all Tyl jlitiall Yabd sy i)l Jouidl dohd cluai 3 <
wadl eljal @wnlls phaa (1o aall Faya Jauill dehé Cuidi ppall (Jog ALl 8acld (e il dobd
Lule syl (jladd gf jliiall 8yad jLasil gf



[ PN |

Wl (g Lud Jainy Jlecl clya] sic &gjnall clwnll 2blgn (1o bad ailpusIl 81o31 cluni <
Loyl il (o LS Ul aud (spun ellw dwodls () Cus .dsddn &ibyuS i go Jaddl 815
LAl yS daen Ggaal (53819 AlySIl 81o3l duasall <ljall LIUESIL syl Jaiy (of

Craai elld Glb (pog . Blgall lagiimn LWl (syan ol fauan bails pasiwl (Jehll ghill aic <
JUiiiall 8yaib jlanil &laial Jylaig alaall &6

Biws gl dani USib le) wuwlio CuSy Liygalig armuall gulaall jLitie Olaid ails padiwl <
Ulaad ] (sodig plaiil gy ygai jliiially wuSyill <ljal gn wuwlis ¥ LUl jUiial | Olpabs (ilis
] ) J4all Gle 8ylagull

Lelpg Olojg Jlyd Juikinll Olpadd duwlin pe gl 8jpain L__,.élj.g gl Ulojg Tl padiwi 3 <«
Ll dpiid)] dndudlg 8yaall (laal o) lital bopas Cuaais Uil & lyadil

dginall Aol Olalilg wluw3l - & s1a5)3l @syall

9mg aunio pe JSuly dage gl byguing of dalle jlivio 6padd Aayii Galan U= o) (e bjlic slaipdl *
qeaaiwall olail Jsddl dabd (je lagmy dSpaig Calain (JSuiy jLiiall glaijl (] (538 o

598 @67 Maicg «@8le) byl Lild «(Glaiall piull @i (6 (§lei gl jUitiall 614 panii busic  *
oaLwall olail 6 jUikiall o yanll

Gl 7 (Seall (a8 e pe JSuly bpagi Al 6 of ghsll dylac ST jLikial| 8ja0 slgidl Ala 6 *
JUiiall 8yaid ag)d O i) bb gmg (Jodll dehé abhw (9 jLiiall 8yad) dalall d&9la)l (Ll
ediwall olail jlduiall s185)lg pid | (g (10

&lo gl Olelyadl 3La5T JUA (go digan (59167 (ySarg .y liiall Gl pladiwdl dsyii jlyadl 31ad)l &any

Gl Lagd agpita 9o oS duwliall

313531 (598 yolainl (o eliSn; gidg 9 Wlelyd 95y Cunsig oyl WSy faga jUiiall elwsl <
.elawa gn [yl salg ba (e jlitiall 8yéadd Joai 3g Uiiall paidd Gaila gidg (9 bails ks
(599 (e 8l diSay psdiwall Ol pe alall I Liall sy ol usas slad)l Ggan dla ;9
duwliall G gll Olelya] 31ail J)a (1o olaij3l

dobd (,9 g baislg jlisinll wdgls (Janll (je Gadgi gl JLoail jLitiall 81ad Cusyai 13] «
dabd (o jlUiiall gji Tal Jolai 3 .lolai jliriall 8panb adgii O ) «Ojin @ibg (9 Jsuidl
Jlanil Luw saa 3185l & any 386 3 g cedpais jLitiall 6paid CilS Lallb alill diaw gi (Jaiddl
-aule wlsig jlisial| 6 yai

piid] (Gab (9 Lisinll 6y 6jS pay pasd (Jiuid] dalbad Jalo gmg jlitie (sl sale] Goyi13]
(a8 «&alle jUbiall 8yauh LS 13]g .(Juid] dohd (8 dalle Cuuy jlbiall gliwi Of oo Gésig
3300 jlitial | Jesids aie slad)l Ggaa (8 wuwii of Jauidl dalad a)la wyaii (o (Sl

tayyell algl316 .dallall jLiiall 8 padd Jody 31a5)] Ggan yhi (s Lail &gyl algll prcsiy pd <

aic gl ghall (§ubr (10 L3aIL slgw (Guilall (10 alg81 auesi Liayg I Lijg Undy i ol oS
.daolaJl

e JSuiu @3 laiall gl dali)l lw3l Ol jlidall Olyadds o”.wgltln.bjlmmulj.nwpmx «
S (b (§us Jeay Wl dg laipdl Ggang jliiiall 8pail jlanilg JSindl 850Lj 9 wuwil auno

i dla ,ad liall ahall (6 s3] (hd gball dgljg aball Gac bus glogl oo Gasi
1951 & 3ayg Jlasill jUiriall 6 yadd syeis ol Sy s Uikialh alaal! ST lawall glsgl

53331 OBl ol dailall glyaall (9 jUbiall ghiall sic syauddl jdall Gagi Lle gogal <
L Ll all T aase bl o 5 of gsay | 6 dlégiall jUiiall 6yaiis .dinlSUl
1Al gaa

Glawll ;51g)] sl darlsg

Lo ylixiall padiums ¥ .pyl Sy Lol 8lgll clasll @il (4o pladiwl US 16 Basi <
clasll Cuds gl @ijs pas ¥ .jgall Lle Glaiy p) 13] of dSyall ja Lawdl (Slgll Uadll (3Sy
sl Gitly a8 (o3l Gle Topw jUiiiall bgdw dlla 40 .agihn gibg (5 Tl Llawdl (Blgll
wuali 3g slasll dSya dyya (o (Gaaig aldll wowdl glyd (o (S1g)l slasll aidl . Llauwdl (619
Linc gl glhall dyglj cils G (sa31 =1ja3l gl jLikiall 648

pl.xixhu!ld;_ﬁ;h‘i‘nin]lﬁjlﬁmt,lcdnnlg.(_?liudlg?jlgjlslhﬂlU&J_Igi]g.ﬁﬁlég]lﬁl.)ﬂl(y:@ﬁﬂ «
wwlgylg 8y paiall slja3l gl elpg pidw JSuiu Ja=i yaulgillg Wm”,ﬁ,ﬁlg]ld.hﬂl@&__p]li!
Glawdl (;6lg)l sl Jac §bli (J] (5985 8Ll OLeSIp ol daunilall

opanlaJa.nJI Gllac" (Jin had ddlifiwdl ghsll Gllac g0 Qow lawll Slgll sUnll aidl <
Byad gulppil o pany Elj.xlldplpJthULmudlelj.sun(,lmuJIL,sngl slall aidl "dilallg




IS

Glowll L8lgll sl Jazy ¢l (ot jliialy (spa3l ghall Jlacl gran go .Jsuid] dalad (9 jLiviall
LSyilagigl

GSlgll sl 6 Unsn jLitiall 6yaibs (3935 ol 199 Uss31 Gle gl Yaall Aglb (le jliiall gusi 3
lan @hadll olail guSe jlitiall elyai e Jasy slasall pé jbitall 8pad) @aWI (jljg a6 Lol
Jliial) (a1 glygall 8416 3 9 elpg dblay b ghs) dayy

dndaull @46 Ls) &l Lyl

<

3.2

uo b3 dnduw

.Galall of afiall e Olpysi gl OMAST & clpaly 159] pas ¥
1ad Ly Al &laall Oljyal plodiwl aglpystl 81031 Jusds Lle goyal
puaiil) ad (8lg dlad)l elle uad Glsll blad plaaiwl (jgo asbpySIl slo31 Jasuiy b 13]
Jbe Yie Woiy Jlacl -lja] sic
2l daniall el 2blgs (po wlsy WSy ils aglpySIl 81931 wlunl
Bylg 3l cljadl (e elaybolg ey slayly @b
el Lle 8y0a)l Waaal O Say walall auadll O slelps Gap 13 2awl) Lélg padiwl
e Gljw UDJ.S)J(‘E_ULID).U (uyaig slajiwl (pylai Jece Gle popalg LJ./JSJ|=|.U|CL3|JJ|U/JUQ.LLLQM
sl JSuby abo3l 9
AT (g9 darenll didl (593 yolabIl (b (1o plaaiwll daais pé &ilpSilsla3l
Uasll avg (] dlal pgdi Gin Jaall 50 (5 &WLpsIl 81031 Jupdiiy pas 3
Olaalall gl Jsuddl Olgol pusi sicg ailysIl 81931 (6 dlSuiw Sgag Ala (6 «dyylayl glay pd
AgLpsIl 81a31 Jaig (njad aicg
il (sgiwn (396 ailiySIl 81034 Jani 3
il (o jlidall spaib Gle sl JYA (o dglpsStl slo3) juss 3
wiad eliSay dayplall 0dp Unas (urddl @ibe (fg wadgin jUitiall gl dylodl LSy (hd oSU
uad (jgo aglipystl 8lo3) Jusds JYa (o Lo
LA pSIl 8131 Jusuadss T il e g of subd| dudidle Guali 3
Lisjai 8 Llai aglpsdl 8131 wad gl ia paiil
AlySIl 81031g jlitiall 6pad o Gin aiil oliial| 6pad sy (Jub
JUiiiall (hai (159 =T daypdl cupdid Glolaidl )il e Tyl bsuai 3
w3l gai &L pSIl 81031 dunghy pai 3
8lo3l (njai of Jai aicg dJJUa.d|g|uLoAan|s|p|J.LmJ.\mxlnj|JdanL_9_ou|&lln UgS.J Ulum
asibysdl
.Uaid] dehd deulalg dolal duwlio jUits 6yad ils p_\a.uul
dodb s gmg bl dahd e splal gl jlidall basl
JUbkiall Bpadh by skl el dyg Yahai QU dolal go jLiiell 8paid Ll 2931 598 doslgay pd
b3l Gany 6 3135l Ggaa 9w Las d8Le)
byan 8)lya Olags J] jlikall Glwl yued) Jgwg wisi

LRSIl 81031 Lle (Jgaall Las3l Glall soe (e Jaidl 6193 i agawall Glall soc Jay 3 way
Janall Glaill 6 platyg pusiy O Sy W agauwall dcpull (o pST dcpuy jgay (s3I Galalls
Qb Sglil sy (GUai (9 Joni 3
Van bilad &bass Slgn Gle Galllg ghdllg 8jalullg fulalll Ge PUWI LR soiny Ol S
Jlanlg 331 sl Olaiing &lwyallg swepall (UoloPl e (sgini LUl OLlm sl gf Yooyl :dlie3l
wliadlg glplg boldl Jie wlin3l yax Ol le dginall (;;piu Olaiiallg dmulall -liyl
psalwall yoyei (sae sysai pd . yuglunwdl e dginall Slalall ol o gluuwl (1l daleall
(530 Gle Blaall aojll pylsbl 3851 Lule Jasll sy GUI Ololall jha dfal (ulausall (o laibiSlg
-puaiill duwlio dolas <13ijl of jLus)] grasi plai pladiwl (JUall Juw Gle (ol (sgima ;6 Uoy=ill
1l b Uil (san (o wall dslell jyladll (Jads
gl sua @lai 6 Jasll <
g 8pial jusll duwode wiisi <
qouallg dagll e jUll dlj] <
.Ualallg clalb d6giiSall (gblia)l Juuég &181g Ll <lojjl

<«

«

«



S

-plaaiwdl Ollhiay o (NI guaid] gl <laijl Gle Wils yoyal <

Ulael jle bladb posiwl (el cys] sic bW jusl jhi 416 d6pes le Jasll oy (ud gopal <
sl (g &laall & la)l dudandl Olagleill (§1lhog bow) Wy apan dlaa & (53 OlsLiiYl

ddanll ezl & lan (uilgd dlelps Loy <

Joidl dahd Gl ping plSal Yiudig Jadll dahd (uall (spal dulac duwg of i Oljyad podiwl <«
Sty JAT padild aawd ¥ 8 lapudl (1389 (9 culy 359 pSas it lndl puall of sl pladiwl
Yisgn 6 Jsddl dahd

Ol o bl dagl (] 8:Lb3l dungiy pai 3g (LED dual) 6:Lb31 jouan (] pble Sy Jai 3 <

duis aSpall Olaslall () Ja=ll coy (18 oSU .Olaslall gi/g Wlgo3l baaw lyn (o &bl pas <
sl USuiy

bl & Lod (g2l pha JSuly 26 Las dnlally Lan.Lng_ﬂo(_,JlL.uuAJl(_,i.cdl/J.ci cyal (e aliy 08 <
Al el 3g @hall Wiga ] duiil .OEL 13] Guigedl wwai O Say WS (L Y3l sic Uis
“padil| d5lasdl Oljyas 351 .8 Uatall GUAGU] (4o jdalg Jlamh

sl dgisen <ljal of el of palwall Jin @hall jlus (6 (§5lge Sgag pac (o a8l «

EN 847-1 &awlgall (31l U1 Hilti dawlgs Wy (rogall pwiblial Olpadd pladiwl Gle paidl <

Galeil (5180 Llai lyie duuinall sdlg ] wlha (jgSy () Uoyal dpuiiall sdlg Pl Wlna plodiwl sic <
saungll ddyplall (o 03 (U3 ] bog (uipljallg waauwll ys)lgcg waawl duidall 8lgyl (Jio)
Gl bl 381g Pl 2o aswll adlgy Wlas wuwliy .Oladiall bodw sl (10 GLoYl pblin Julal
0] oy (@091 2) 00 50 (] YSaw

bgauwll (4s dlasll sjyaibasll 9 abge go LS I baawll (o Glas)l Sljysi Gl jos 3 «
adwll 36lgy Wlhay Yy Jleadl (o Jls sb josu 39208 =1

a5 LSl @nduull

Gle elallg jlall puwlgn gl 6lhaa <lyS OMuogi sgag Cua (0 Janll @Glai yassl Jlacll ey 18 <
ol s (s O Sy &lpSI1 81031 oy lall domall cljadl . cadbs jha pladiwl (Jlall Juw
Ggaapha sloj JWbg . JUall Juw Gle Uil OMpogi (s3a] WWL g4 b 13] el dg o Jupsl
SLKS doswo

Yoladiwlg Oljladl dlolell 534231 an &sling Jolaill 4.2

.pguiall OUQ._J_i Oljlay a3l pladiwdlg Ualeill &l dsdudl Glaldyl lelyn le goyal <
ol /9 @ila s (Gapa sl AT OLbs) b piull Olayi Ggaa J] (5382 38 elld slelpn pocg
Ollaail

sl dunlil (o dadw dla (,9 Lwg Oljlayl plsdiwl Gle paidl <

dnally pai 08 Gl ilgudl Ly ging jlpsl g98g windl diling Olyladl g Jolalll Gle pojal <
16158 6)guay

W Cunll of Olyladl dysai Jlgadl 0 Jla sl josy 3 <

48y 9l (L6 °176) o °80 (4o (Lel 8)lpn doys (L9 Y=bg of Laow of Wljlayl eliSaijooy 3 «

Usuiu Slylayl gassl 13l e 4al ggi 5T ol Glosual Cuspei Glyjlay (adds of ploaiwl paid <
walill Oballe (e Uny (5599

Lado] i Gill gl lopgai sleh Olyjllay pladiwl Bllhs pai ¥ <«

.&63has &yl dlsidin &l 8lol &l gl &yladl 1] podiwi ¥ <

ol Jpidl sJgi gl d=aijall 8)lpadl Olags gl 8pblall Quaddl deb3 Oljlbdl Ayl Elhe pai 3 <
Ol lbail Ggaa ] eld (5981 Sad . giSall Lyl

G el (5981 286 Lpsl dlinga (syal sl & of 1A «lgalelaylol d)jladl Ulhdl Guali 3 <
OLloYlg &ole jlpsl Ggoag dyyladly jpall Glal]

OMad bgaa (9 i 36 dijpwinll dugbJlo .(Jilgudlg (lg JLIcmSlI Uc 13u= Oljladl Laial <
Ollaailg (3 n lpsS Olosuo dwilys

89)lg)l Glagleall 8lelpn pjly .dyylad] o3y 8)38all diLySII Glgoadlg (alguidl pladiwl e paidl <«
izall Jlasiwdl Judo 8

Jlaaidl jhal s peall OBl (9 dyylad] (pjad ol plodiwl pai ¥ <«



S

dylagdl aibg e yoyal .4all (9S85 286y Wluel j el Cuay dyylal) sy ouid] digaudl dla ;6 <

dyylagd! il . Jleibdl dylall lalall (1o &481S d8lwa Sgag @o Jleibd) (416 peg i (5180 (6

B ] dogi dalb Wil Gisy 1348 (el jaei dojo) delw jgpe any dislw djladl Clb 13] .o p
SHilt ool OUgyT Oljlay plodiwlg dodud Glalb)]" sitwall 361 of Hilti &0 a4

gl Oliga] Oljlay pladiwlg (njaig Jéi Gle spui Ul dwslall adlgll 8lelpe (e yoyal

@b (e Lule joinll wliSiy U1 Hilti potll Uyl Oljlay plsdiwlg dedw Sloli)) T8l
13m Jlasiwdl Jus il 6 Sgagall dsypull dylaiwdl 39S awn

apidl 3
f aiinl Gle dnle 5l 1.3

LY yarsall

Wla /il alias

Ueaiail 2ils

yasaall

Lolg slhae

UlygaJl olail agw

JUikiall Juai

.).ﬂ.d|g,.i:_j.!

@ yaiall ,8lgll slasll

Wyainll ,Blgll slasll Jlasiwl gl
(olall) (sjlgiall sunnll (§ij glyd
5olpl bhaib 8jyail Juogi dmgd
aball dglj) (3uuwall bayall

daypdl Cudn

Gawl 26lgy Ulolaa

ahall (Gac bual i ghyd

jG31 yoys

(80801 j1S5)31 Bacld @o Lapsgi Jlin)
ahall dglj ayai

(LoW3) (sjlgiall Juanll (5ij gl
aball dygljagl @&ij ghyd

°0 ghall dsdle

°45 glaall dnllc

gghall ddd sl gasll Qi 2590
°0 dygljy dayaiuwall

il gglaall dld sl gluasll Guli @90

® 6 @

999

CIICICIGISIGICICISICICISICICICIOIONS

® ©O®6066

ol pwlow alias
ahall (§ac lapal jai
dyyladl pyad jj
dyylad!l Al o
dyylayl

@660

Glogeill (§ilhall plasiwdl 2.3
] Slolallg ubidll (6 pbill Jloc pasang dyladl Uany (54l lisia G 6)le agall aiall

gliially jusll (bje pobya by asilill Olbladl ayblis gres) Juogi dmgd) sgjs atiall .Luiill
cuwwlin il S929 pjly



=L

AW Oboladl i jgoy

cubial | 5 lg=d | (b ST Qulia elil] Wlgd (in) duibiall Glalallg L8516 1 cubiallg wiliall cubiall o
(&ubiall alg)31 0SB auubiall algl3l

(duuall WS algll ol (uuadl algll (Uin) Luuall (g0 Bacld (e dalall aalall wubdill algll »
duiiawl gl dyaes GligSw (g

Gle) diall Olawlgall Olly g0 @91l LU aliall y agawall publial Oljad plsaiwl le paidl

ahall of alaill Ollglhwl pladiwl asws 3 (a)] @l relalwl (Olall sac ghaall (JUall Juw

(HSS) elull Jle g1yl gl 3898 (40 dcgiaall publiall Olyadd Uaylq

GBIl saclal asy Ly jusS peo alaw Jogi LUl dasd dgiwall Juidl ghd pii e paidl

88| (Guaail atiall 1im @o B 22 goill (4o Hilti (1o Nuron paiialll Slgii &ljlay pladiwl Gl pnisl
aiiall 13 20 13m0 Jlaziw3l (o) &b o)le)l Jgaall 5595 3all ObjUadl ol siiwy Hilti o g3 i liall

-aliall 695 iSlg 8oyon Glylay 15gi5 o8 (yiaill Olyglaill 1]k
solaiwll 8)a8g (5w Llel 3 gjall Hilti dyylay jlib poiiwl 1o31 (1o @idll odo Olaiial duuill
alinl| dadio (6 @)l liicgass (o duwliall Oljladl Gle jgiall wliSay .atiall +lT (o dlalSJl

.www.hilti.group (,lc

Gadd 13 Jlasiwdl Judo &4 ojlg)l Jgaadl 8)gS3nall glgi3l (4o Hilti (jalgd plodiwl (le paidl
OLylad] 03

83)gall Oljyaill decgaon 33

Ulesiw3l Jys «bganll guipl pulow alianll (sjlgiall Jumall gliiall &b (551 all i)l
(Cyidl @égn (e ol Hilti Store jain (5) wli (olall ailiall W agawnall plall Olaiis (o syjall ai
www.hilti.group

ezt e 2l e 4.3

sjlgiall swanllg (Ml wwasllg (8 pso jSi)l saclay 8agjall Oljlihl had) add sl glaall Gils
DGH & DCH-SL dagLysJl dwisall Gulng

poslall Glgyl dylay OLly 5.3

dyylad] dlag U3l Oledyg (paddl @la (b ye Hilti Nuron gl Oligsl Oljlay (150

a3l Gledyg (il Ala e 1.5.3
i A
ldyy ol bodw cuuy dlodl i

9 arno (JSuiy dyyllagdl Coudi 8olely Cuad bl pyaill jj Gle lasiall aey 3ST duSys dyylladl laiy <
o oiiuall atiall

gylagl pyad Jj le B8 dlmgl hasl Wl Gl sal Lle Jgnall Gl S

Ui gall aiiall Jusdii 6416 (JIgb dlainkll G3WAN] el 3Sg (pauid| dla (oje jlpaiwl iy Gaylg
Jle=iwdl adlall

% 71 J] % 100 :(jauid | &la a3l ol jlpaiwl (@) LED Ol gyl s

% 51 ] % 70 :(pauid)| dls a3l ol jlpaiwl (B) LED Olual &M (i

% 26 (,J] % 50 : (i dla 1aa31 (el jlpaiwly (2) LED lival «uai

% 10 (J] % 25 (ol &la | pad8l gl jlpaiwl (1) 63alg LED dual s uai

% 10 > : (o | s paa3l (gglll sy (1) 8aalg LED dual (angi

Oadsl U laj diadd] dejlo pgyialll Oligyl dyylay paa3l (gl depun (1) 8aalg LED dual (angi
.y Uayl

(o o=y depuy LED dun) oung paiwl 13]
Hilti do oA jSyo (J] dagi éyyladl




IS

Ulaaiwl ETTN]

g|p91uU|ung|¢JLbelcm|Jummdhm a3l ol dcpuy (1) 8aalg LED dwal (angi
53gu gl 531j &igaw lap ol Lp]a.uya“ aiiall
gal laa lap ol 545lj

b ogall Jazll 8)lpn dayo 4693 Gle Jacl
aiiall yoyaiy 3l le poyalg dyjladlg aiiell
cdoloaiwl aic 1P Jpasil

Hilti @004 jSpa ()] dagi @MUl Sgag peiwl 13]
Lu Ly basipall piinllg pouislll Olgyl dy)lay 32031 (1glL (1) 6aalg LED dual <145
Hilti 8004 jSpo ] daglll Loy .(padlgio
dolgn (Say 39 pouislll Gligyl dyyllay Jslani @i 1231 (4ol depun (1) 6aalg LED dual (angi
Hilti 4004 jSpo (] dagll Gag ol saiwl

bl dla yoye 253

(Lla_cL__giloLla'.i“LuJuLSJ' Wisy Y .(glgd OW e wuji oal bgian pyaill jj aial cdyylad] dla (e jluaiwdl
U=y duaylall jlps3l gl waill of bgawll Jlall Juw (le qploaiwdl sguw quuy dyladl 6 Jaiss
el ] bog bylpall

Ulbeoiw3l alaJl

dyyladl ploaiwl Swaall (e Jljp 3 d2ug @liie 8:L5] LaS LED Ol guas =145

UL jlpaiwl (1) 8aalg LED dual s a5 el 3

dda=ll j)S .dayylad] dia (e pA2iwdl plai] jd=i dx2ug @i 8:L5] aS LED Ol guas s 145

Hilti 034 jSpo ] dagi gf 0ol dcpun (1) 8aalg LED duol (angi wlld

a3l

(o ga alin pladiwl (Saall (o Jlp 3 g8 13] a=2ug @ liie 8:L5] LAS LED O lnl guas =140

%50 (3o J61 dyaninll dyylaydl 6506 (jgSJ U9l jlpaiwl (1) 8aalg LED dunl (a7 el 3

1349 (Jiogn aiin pladiwl (jSwall (p d=2y @l 13] an3l
invg (51831 lopac i 6 dyladl ol sy
Hilti 2033 S0 ] caoll| ) oy

silgiall suanll 6.3

algll alhd (1S WS (Jaid] dahé @6la Johu dards ahé Ollac -a] (jSa (sjlgiall small Jia (1
ol 3l & glwin

G331 oy iila Gle (sjlgiall suanll cuSy Sy

wadull adlgy) Ololba 7.3

of duiiia 80061y Lle JUa)l Juw le aliall @ulely @l pauy béw s8lg) Wlaia e aliall (sginy
L,l.c}( days 180 dygljp casull solgy Wlaa (o pd casuwll 38lg) Wlha plasiwd .djusg spal (ujlyo
sbiue (JSuiy

Wlha b (48 .Jall gibg (9 Iolagl ] dayo 30 Jlgn wasull sblg) WOlaa oladl jusi wliSwy
dayo 80 dygljp Lol @sgll ] (spal 80 canuwll 38lg) Wlaa pgsiy pd (s)al 610 Laswll 28lg)

AutoStart daibb g 8.3
a2y USyilagigl aiiall a2 85le| ghall dilac LT wliSay .AutoStart dalyl dadsgys jyon aliall 13m
L9 W15 alal) aiiall caw | (s b (uié 8 - ol uiid] plian juyai (199 @ lalasn ué \adej

sl B0 aliall Jusii Tow Gis glos)] jlus

wlaydl dasg (u=ai piuwd (uiil (e 4is3 alinll adgi 13] bhad djung dyial dasgll alii
aliall (usiy 85le] elile wng iégll




IS

dwiall Olawvlgall 4

aiiall gailna 1.4

SC 30WR-22
blé 21.6 w3l Lyl syall
qasS 3.78 8 psuall jIS5)3l sacld (gjgll

(cyyUny (ygo EPTA-Procedure 01 cuun)
as 4.02 8pusdl j1S5)3l Bacls ((gjgll

(cuyUns (yg EPTA-Procedure 01 cuun)
o 190 JUininll 8paids 3hd
@0 1.8 ... o0 0.7 083 Guwlwdl (aill eloiu
e 2.5 ahall ydye
e 30 JLisinll (Jai wuS)i caygad
da.65/aal 6,250 slaall @ibgll (49 awdl Olalll sac
s 70 aball (Gac (padl
doaja 53 ... dajoa 0 ailall ggball duglj
©°70 ... p° 20~ (jadl 8)lya dayo
©°60 ... p°17- Ui -L5T dboygnall 6ylpadl days
ayladl 24
lalé 21.6 N TER RN
U 31 13 dul plail dyylbdl gjg
©°60 ... p° 17~ Uil LT dlagaall 8ylyall days
©0°40 ... p°20- Cujadl 8yl dajo
©°45 ... p°10- G| =ay aice dyjlod] B)lya dayo

jliim3l padg -Logwll Gloglan 3.4
USazg Ba3aall uball plee 33 b JUall 13 16 8)lg)l jljimdl mbg Ogull bss Gulid p
Holaall pan paail bayl duwlio Gog .ol L g aLpSIl Olga3l (u &jlan slya] (9 p &leiwl

gl )9

ALl 81031 plodiwl @i 13] bl .aslpsIl slol) &wlwSl Olbolsaiwll @Blaii 53lg)l Olawlgall
caliai 08 dladl odo (49 «WOLS dlws (Jgo ol Ulawlgall dallan J2ib Olgol an sl olauhi ]
Anulg Byguar Jaall 83 Jlgh sbolanll duui (o 13w wjy 359 Olawnlgall

Lo iy U1 g|JL|,AJ| Wlay| Lo pi Ul Oleg3l Blelps Layl iy polanll pand (8465 padi (e Jganllg
.dauslg dyguas Je=ll Bon dngo_;JoLA/.\chu.LuJU/JlAmdLm.xsg L,.mpl..xwulug.) O g j L4l Jusudi
Zdin u|J|J.Lm3| g|/g a.ggm.“_j._l_.lb (8% p.).au.l.u.\“ dlan l.pi_u.l (%) oMl m_()ho! Ole IJA_! RYEN] (_,l.: U"JAI
el Uslpo pilaiig @&8ls @l 6 (a3l e Blaallg Jsuddl Glgale aglyusdl sla3l d&ilo

8)guall ;9 Olawvlgall ladg lim dosaimall Oljlawdl Jgs dlpadi Gloglen (e jginll (Swy
277 # daUnall (jluy duslalI-EN 62844

arsll Slaglens

(A) Juuy s 104 (Lwa) O guall 8 0ubs (5giuwn

(A) Uray > 96 (Lpa) ©guall basis (sgiamn
(A) Yspuy > 3 (Kun 9 Ky (2audd] pa8) Oglaill dpuns




dgleadl jljim 31 o8
28/ 0.8 B 22-55 cquitad | (9 piid| U jljim 31 OUlesil dayd
28,36/ 0.8 B 22-170 ) (w s2)
(d Lol jljim3l u8) Oglaill dpwui

Un=all jusaill 5

13guadnll pe Jusubiddl JUA (o dlbo3l phaa
Lalan (aidall juall o Oljladl Jlas) Jub oSt «
LAliasil Olaslall <ljal i gl j4all laus Ollac <lys] Jub dyyladl @lal <

JYall Gleg sitwall 13m (16 5)lgl dpdaill GloliBlg gLl Olali] el

oyl (pouis 15
Osadd ] s Jle=iwl Jdo 86lpdy @b ((aadd| (Jud .1

L8 lag dayai (pauid] jlag dyyladl Queds Wbl (j9Si ¢l Lle yoyal -2
204 %0 . a4 apan (sl plodiwly dyylhyd] (gouiy pd -3

dylbdl cusy 25

tay)Uayl bgaw gl &by dlad JUA (n Lol jha

Jballg dylall Juogs Wlibl g dupe plual sgag pac (1 jiall (6 Oljladl Sy (o oSb <«
Lails arnis JSuin dyylay] Gdi o oSG <«

B30 Jo3 Usaduill (15 bolai bmya3 dyyladl (ol 1

£gaun Ugiay heibge (6 jaiui O (] aiiell (6 dyyladl elyaiy ps .

ua USuly Yeisgn (6 Wil ua (o dyyliall yanai 3

dyylandl 215 3.5
Lagylad| pyai jj Gle bl A
aliall (o dylad] cawl .2

Ebgawll o dlanll 5jyai 4.5
1élnd liiad | O aala Igi/g dﬁﬂd|0|gai:|puﬁa-!l-"’§l-'m

.L:l;ii.a]d_gerognJ|Hi|tiL'de_§_LhJ|6|_)iCLHﬂ|o|jA|o|._xiiw|L,_Lcya.iﬁl «
alai |J|J-'4-’5“L-J-CHAJ.|°| Aiwl US ud (el 8lal "l plja Cudi i 3l «

.Oleaiall Gle Jazl o aly dulanll ailgll slelps (le yoyal ﬂ

.aliall 1am 20 bgauwll (4o &lan 8jyais Hilti (e #2261971 iUl 81o1 Gl plja plodiwl Gle paidl

L}n@fmj‘.ﬁjgmjl,__f,_c')a;bgagmlnsaﬁlgjlplmuuanajlbigdmmwlaiw,alpaginpé «
(a3l il

elubiall (a31 Cudil] (4o (§éa5 pels JSup elubiall Gudiy pb - <

Hitti Jsuidl 8101 cundi pljay polall Jlasiwdl Jyo slelps le Goyal ﬂ




IS

E‘EJ'I... ”6 . A ““--- 5.5

JUirindl (uai eld

G elld (508 28g Suid | duiiiMdg suidl L<H9 JUikinll 8yaid dbuwlgs agya gi @9y bl jha
kb agym 4lodl of Gos Loyl

81031 e yoyal Lblg 1jlad padiwl

(1) daypdl Cuin e jlpaiw3l go sl

(2) Wganll UuiJJ| Gwlow alianll plaaiwl auid| GEH I @b

(5) jlininl | yaib 2lalg (4) Wyninll (;S1g)l sUas)l aisl

cadaiill oy Gt adiie plA (jSay daladl sie ﬂ

N w =

Juirinll hai cuys)i

(1) asnall olad¥l 9 8)1031 dayp le Cudil] QNS Syl b .6

(2) Jyninll Slgl slasll aisl .7

yaad | jliiall Juai wuySyiy pd .8
UesSi Ol way ¢ua .aliallg jlikall 8paib le aubgall (3) (ylygall olail ppw (J] oLiidl ap
.dayUain

(4) arnuall olaidl (6 dunlall sl M6 Syl @b .9

audl e p byl 10

JUisiall Juai s ep Gle Waaall guiyl wlaw alisall g .11

(5) &yl Cuin e jlpaiwdl @o hasl 12

(6) Bgaall puigl Lwlow alisall plsaiwl sl Lép by pSal.13

L2590 6 palw JSuiy jlikiall 8yad O (o 23T .14

.pasaiall walll 8 Woaall Yoyl Lwlsw alidall LEGNS Sy @8 .15

Eabill Gacbus 65

(1) ghhall (§ac hhusl hasll glyd pyaily pd .1
(2) gbsll (§ac huslg JSuid| duadn dSyng aliall 291 .2
(3) pBal ghall (Gac busy Jolall badll gljd suiy pd .3

JUbiall Yahs ol QU1 dolWI elaly (30 pST @016 (le bousall ghdll Gac Wil Wil (sl
e 10 JI5 Jlgny

E dilall gohilly dolill ghill digljbus 7.5

aglil bus ghall diglj (Guuall busll @Giyb (e liSay .°53 g °0 (Ju ghall diglj bus «liSay
(G (JSaiy °45 g °22,5 (e (sguadll

Llgjl (Gruall buall (@b (e (sg0dll &gl husl pa3l pj) 13]
(1) gball dyglj sl basll glyd pyaiy @b

(2) g yall ahall diglj L] pliall Wja

3) banall glyd plosiwl dbguanll glhall dyglj ;9 atiall O liy @8

awiho

(__sjlginllé.lanllu_qﬁﬁ 8.5

(1) badll glyd ppaiy @é .1
G853l 8acld (9 (sjlgiall swanll ehyaiy pé .2
(2) eolsaiwd G9g ghall Jojc doclgn wliSay <



Gl el @lel 3

{B2r) LAl spaall G2l usyy 95

ol aic (sjlginll sanll wlay pé 1

(1) Gl spall Gihad &M|&gﬂ|tj|)bi@jl$h2|6¢:|ébul 2

9 jBI3l sacld jatws Ui H1(2) o by W spaall cwad e 9 jS5)31 sacld uSHl psd 3
Llaj Y=dgn
G sl Gihe (9 glune Sy 6 pbiun jIS5)3l sacld <

dlaaiwdl 6

Gl Gleg sdiwall 13 (9 89)lg)l dupdadll Ololi)lg U3l Olalby] Gely

Wil gf Janaiill 1.6
el
a3/ aedidl| aliss Gle hoslg Jusdidl 2ile Gl jlpaiwdl 20 hosl .1
Ol /Jaediil] alivn (e jlpaiwl bhaall s (rsdd] gile pyai eliSay <
Wlasdl
O3/ sl alisn Wyl 2
Uil | gin augl USuilagigl Jusudiil| gile g2y

sjlidlg jusll 5l 2.6

Ul uje o pidl e
Ubesiwl (s 9 83)lg)l Ololiy3l slelps (le Gojalg haill Olmga hadll pobyi Juogh b
Jul dujn

&y Liuillg piuill jbe alja] ey il 3SU Lsll @s Uslaill Gpb (9 Ual aliall Jusiii eliSayg

B asanill Obllel oy pdidl 3.6

JBI3l saclal ;054 Loy jusS peo alaw jogi LUl dadd d)giual I(lg_udlga_tspmb_l;}mmlﬂ

sl dahd Cund dypng aSpall (4o jUikial| 83hub (Sl Cyay Jiull] Aol g 1
HSJNUQJ“JQlﬂUdmLm:mJasouup_q 2
Uil dahd (le jIS5)31 8acls) dwolo3l d5lally piiall g 3

Ui dehal jUiiall 8yéaid dweda pac Blelps le gojal <
(glasll @u) IS5y 8.3cldy caygalll Lle aysalll Glode bha 8l3lany pb .4
21020 alin)l Jysibly @8 5
uwlin Joib depuy gaaill Glode 815 lan sl dolaé (le jliiall elyjyal) pé 6

B(dglyl Gleghall) dlilall Gleghall Jac 4.6
-2yl Gle U gpmall ghall (ac (po 5T Glaall ghall (Gac (195y dilall Oleghall 6 &l el ﬂ

20920 . 5Ll glall 2hall &glj busl

210 £ . aiiall (Jysiiniy 08

Jadd] dshé (9 aliall pacl

LT (spaall 813y J2id] dehd (L aiiall ehjaly @b

o “ JNRE A

N



[ =TT |
€ Wl s32nll pladiwl jLikinly gbdll 56

(uigjla (uikanls pladiwl L3I (spaall iy pb .1

Al spmall Gle jadl doadsy Sgjall jlitiall g6 .2

20 &yglj dasdiwnll ggladll jall dodle podiwl datdiwall gglaall <«
Alilall gglaall jall dodle paaiwl dilall gghall <«

209 0. Jila)l ghall ghall dglj busl

209 £ .2hall (Gac busl

210 £ piiall Jusidiis

sl dshd 9 aliall pacl

Al (spmall 813 lany Y] dslad (e aliall elysis b

No oMW

diluallg dlinll 7

ydai A

lduSyn dyyllad] oS3 sic dilodl jhaa

1dylinllg alodl Jlacl asan 1 Wails dyllayl gls Gle ol <

aliall dliall

ol Lagi s (Glail3l 8oy Olaluidl dlj| Lle yopsl ¢

.daclig ddla slwyo plosiwl yoj gl OLid alhily pé (lwogag Al ;6

Gle diginn dlic 3lgn padini ¥ il yasy dlh Ublad dehd plaaiwl aliall pus Caylaih @8 *
Syt +ja3l ali (] (5985 38 L3 1718« oSuluw

cadiall Olwsls ahill d9lag dayhai Jiled dahd posiwl o

peilll Olgyl Gljlay dliall

ploALwl Uoyay gl Olaid Laysily 08 .63 gaums dygy Olaid I3 dyylhy plodiwl lElhe paid o
.dacliq dla 5Lby6

dnaipall &gbpll dyyladl Gayyeh Bllhn pai 3 .gls ggo Olalusdl gl jusl &)yl Yay=i wisi
(s3] Cani Y3y gl slall (6 opac (JUiall Juw (le)
Gl dagig Jleiidl (418 pe cleg (6 dyyladl Jjel .dall dyylanS Yoo Joled dyyladl Jb dla (6
Hilti &0 04 jS)o

Gle gls U pSLll O3l gl jusl asuwi 3 .oyl padidlg Cupl o &l dylay] Gle Liola
pAiug ¥ .ddlag daghhi Jblad dalnd gl daclig @dly sliiyd ploaiwl dyylaydl caghaily pd .ay Uayl
Sl a3l @l ] (5987 98 Wi 1k (goSuliw (le dugine dilic slga
Olwedall (e gbaall (48 (1o Sgagall padd] &1jL pai g duyladl Oluslls Guali 3

Lle ging dylic slge padind 3 sl yasy dlls (blad dahé plsaiwl alicll pus Caidsiiy pbd  *
Sl <l jadl @l ] (5987 38 Wi 1745 () 9Suluw

dilall

Cua g0 Jlaziwdl polic ansdlg jlpsl sgag Cus O @ijall djall (and (L dalaiin 8)guy pogal  *
darbgll islas

depull dag le jlall als] (e oyl .duarbsg OIMial of/g jlpsl sgag dlla (8 jlall Jusdiiy pai
Hilti 004 (50

el Gabgll a3l Cus (40 Luandlg &laall Oljyai gren WSyl pd alo3lg dlinll Jlacl oz

Ololag jusll ghé i .Jaddl Ololag &loIl jusll ghé ploaiwl Gle paidl (o3l Jaodill

(i3l 2égn (e ol Hilti Store jain 9 el gl aliall Hilti (4o W apanll Olaslallg (Juidl
www.hilti.group

B dygal cahhiddl Jlaci 1.7
«yaiall 51g)l slasll Carais

209 *0 ) Liviall (oo wlay b -1

adla slibyd plaaiwl oyt Wyaiall 8lgll )l calaii ps .2



Al 8ol plaaiwly & lanll 8jyad Jals (po 8jliillg Oyl Jji .3
(Al Blgll slasll &g Uarlgill askaiiy @b pgjlll vicg pandl 4
8 L] S5 Aglakis

209 £ jLiviall (Jiai wlay pé 5

ool dmgd (o bhadll pgbys ala e yojald dnaddl Slogs (e jle (bjo wuSyh Tnd 13] .6
Bl ploaiwl 6yl 6l6 auhii @b .7

&iluallg Glizll Jlocl amy panall 2.7

.sUaAiUgJJ_ Yioihsg (59879 duSpo dylanll Uljyad pren GilS 13] Lo yandl dilpallg @ lisll (_Jl/J_cT:Ugl.\s_!

Jba=iwdl gy Gle bhaall (Guyb (e o8Il daidl adjainll &3 gl slhe (andl 1

dcpung JaSIL Wiaiall &gl slne (3loiy ()T woy Jlemiwdl gl)d Wy o=y <
sl Yol gl lojlanil s (o (JUall Juw Gle d@Syaiall <l jall Gadsgll slo31 (o a3t .2
.daublg LSJATJU:ATL_SigiJgJuS 3gag Cua (pa aliall yana) pd .3

Ousillo Yaill 8

Slylagdlg dylady dlolell Slgadl Jai

gugal A

| JAU sie Sguain pé (bl

104l g9y Wails pliall Jaiy ps <

Ol ladl/dgylayl glal <

Oljljimdlg casiall plalao3l (o Objlayl dlas Jaill T o 6uS Obass OLjladl Jab pai¥ <
Olylay uUaQig/J Lol ¥ Gia el dg spal Oljlay & of LSl dlogne slgs &1 e Wic «liSgq
.Gy lagl) dgdanll Jail Olaglei slelp Gle Gogal .a6lyS dlad Ggaa @i (pag (sl

ne Olyllay Jlu) 6 ey Cus 13](gad aSpb J] dagi .ol Gub (e Oljladl Jlug] jou 3 «
Lol

.ligb d6lwal Jaill anyg (18g plaiwl JS Jid jlpsl sgag Cua (po Olyjladlg aiiall yasdl <

Glylaylg dyyladly dolall Glga3l (pjas

Vg by 1 gl &)W OLjlayl quuy 83 g:08s put jlpsl

1Oy Uadl g Lails aiiall (yjsiy pd <

Glaya) dpaadl sl slelpn Gle gogal .Wlag o)L e (9 Gljladlg alial (jsi Gle yosal <
207 £ dyiall Olawlgall 9 8jgS3all 8)lpall

LOaddl dglac Gl omy Oalid] (o dgylad] A1jL Wls @é .gauid] jhia Gle Oljlaydl bhaini ¥ «

alajll wala ol 8l joban (16 ol Guadidl dsdl Guni OUylayl (pjal 10T pas ¥ «

o apaall pe polabllg Jlab3l Jolite (e 1542y w blaiadlg Gljlaylg atiall (ujai Gle popal <«

lygb 841l (jAll snig ibg pladiwl JS (46 jlpsl sgag Cun (0o Olylallg aliall passl <

OAMAN] O3 la (9 Baclunll 9

Oligl oy Ol (adll Jail dladl dls Guo slelp Gle gogal «OIMAY] Ggaa Odls (6
) - osill

dnad jSpo (J] dagi elwais e wlsill ghiwg @) gl (Jgaall 13m (6 6)lg pé OIMiAl 3gag Ala (6
Hilti

UsJl Unisn)l cudl AT

Hilti 4004 jSpo (] dagi < Ube b dyylbadl | i 3 dyjUady LED Slial
eedidl] 2ilo le sl « (ULl dasg) lba sagy 3 alian le baall (jSwy 3
alisall of SLaYI/ sl




IS

daJl

Uniaall cuud]

LAl

gyl (il

<

Ay Uy dindh 148

53lclg @31 595 Ul pd

<

el ddle 261 5g8

dauly pyaasn Olalll sac

Bolyl 8lis caylaily b
212 %0

B3gaum dalpdl 5L

bawi (b dslpdl Jai pi 3
jBI3l sacls e

Uaaiia)] 2ilo Lle 1500w ol
O e3l/Jreidl alicng

SP1 aasidl (o @y las)l ddpug
Ylozy pgai

Unazll ;6 afiall Toy 3
dai poyai =y Wilali
Ld81e)) | Liriall

b i Cudill Wb cadaily b
Toaan dayyladl wusiiy

o aylayly Suli By

Oguay Cuii ¥ dyjladl

pSg Jlidall spad wlay pd
13500 Lusy

Gl JSuy S e Uiial | 646

(o ST 894 jip piiall
3 limall

Hilti dw say (Jail

ol auwin yainl| (B1g)l slasl|
alill Cus i palgill ol ggding

yaiall (8lgll -Uasll
il

onsSdl 10

ypwiall Blgudlg Oljlell slpa (3o dauall le paa 10 baaleill (§aland] pe (Sl slya (1o @alo3l paa
138l Oljlay syjei of Jlwgh pai ¥ «
AUpS ONas Ggaa wind ellig lySl dloge pe sabs pladiul OMuogill sl pd <«
b3 Jglite J] Juai 3 uay Oljllay] (o palsi <
.uaisall Ohlail (e palaill jSps (J] dagi of Hilti Store 1ain (so) dyjladl (o palsi <

sad iy Of ool 8aled byidy .pgaill 8aled &Ll slgn (o BuS duuls dcgias Hilti & Olaiis
dagi .y glaiidl 85led aall Wjla saleiwl Hilti pgai Jgall (ba piS (6 .Lis ilw JSuin Slalall
.Olapall jUiiwal of Hilti -Mac &saa) eliliwl

tagjiall énladll (pans Oljladlg dyg SISl 8jpadl (uilpsdl Olgo3l @L< E

dailall g4all glas 11

sl Wl Glaall Hilti JSg ] dagdl o (g laddl bgpb o gasy Oljlwaiwl a4l ogag dla (B

Obaglenll (j» Sujn 12

(a6 (1152lig (all (6 (819w l) ROHS auagig dislg isillg Yl Jga Gloglaall (30 ujall sai
qgr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427976&id=2427978 :_JW! ks I )| (e pgaill 85l

QR 5955 Jlasiw3l (s &l 6 Ll il 13m sai

e 213



=L
7Y 3 ) BRI

1 ERERAAEIC DWW T

1.1 FEUREABIEDOWT

o ELEIF! AREIERICRIEIIC. AEOBIRRIASLIETEE R todE, BE5RRA N8
SUHIAFRERAT, ZORBEEREZERL TLLEV, BT, IRNTOEREE. T2 LOFE,
BEXR. M. HRMHE BEBREEECEELTWAESICLTLEEWL, InNER5E. BE. N
K, BLY/ FREBEESEHOBRDSH O ET . RARRETEZ LS. BRHAZEL ITRTOIERSE
B 2 toFE, EERTERELTEVWTLLEE W,

s MM #RE7OMBTEESN TS Y. ZOEA. &5 BEZT5>0E. BEE2FrL—=
VIINTEADHICRDET, InS5DOANF. BEBLBZBRICETZEREZEAFLTWVWRITNIERD
FRA, BREBLVOT7I/ YV —DFERAEZANSRWVWEICK ZREM. H2WIRENOFERIEERT
9,

s HRACEABMENTWAEIRFHEESE. (RO ATRFORFAIRRERMLTWET, AVS1VD
Hilti @ R— Y TRICRIHN—Y 3 v ETERL LSV, ThicoWTid, REURSBEZEDY v, £
QR O— R (D DILE) IcfEoTLEE W,

s fDANERT ZHEICIE. ABREEHICIOBIRAZEE—HIcHELLIZE W,

1.2  RESOHA
121 BERE
EERTIRBOBHRWVICE T 2BRICOVWTEET 25DTYT, UTOFEREBIERAINTVWET !

Al =B
fakg |
» ZORICIF. EBEHZVWIETHTERIC ORI ZERMEN D 25EITTRERT LHICFELNET,

> ORI BEOEEH 2 VWY OBRENRET HFREENHBHSICEDNET.

1.22 BUREAZEORS
COBRFRBETIE. UTORSHIMERSNTVWET :

EURERAAZ ICER L T f2aWn

FEBEHER WO RS e DFBRIEPRICIIOER

=%

U1 & )L PTRER BB DEUR L

)
£

BHIARIUONYyTY—2—RIIELTERLTRRDEEA

Hilti Li-lon /Xy 7Y —
Hilti 7TE 88

g8

123 RS
MA TN TORSAMERENTVET ¢

2] COWFIIAFEURRAEERICH 2ZERETRLTVET,

B “ NRE R



IS

Mo EIE, EEREEFIES 2 WEEEFIBICE >TEERN—YTHIILET
3 LTWET, AXFTRHINSDOEEFIEE2I@/N—VIE. 3) DLIICYUZDESTN
174 K RRREINTWVWET,

A BERICIEEESHTEIN VT, HEHMELI Y3 VOAFOESICHIGL TWE
\\S

o

@ CORESE. HROFBRVWORICHICEEIVERCEETRLTVET,

1.3 SRICLHELRZRES
131 &=
BRICIEUTOREENEREINTWRIHEENH D ET :

no |mEnoEg

- BR

- B/ A KED
RPM Fo O

%] HE

Y—TFL—R

ABIRE, i0S B &LV Android 75 v k7 4 — L& BRED G B EE T — 5 Rt %E  R—
FLTWET,

132 NyvFYU-—XBRICHTZEBMES
HRICIEUTORENMERASINTWET :

Li-lon Li-lonen /Xy 57U —

®4 RNy FY—ERUTITRIAL LTERALBL T EE W,

P Ky FU—FEFIRARNTLLIEEN, 3DF7h, HHWEZOMOEHTEEL TV
S BNy FY—REALBRVTLEEE W,
133 BBER

HBICFUTOBBRTIEAESNTVET :

@ REXH2EBALTREN

2 ze

21 BEIRO—RRETIEHE

ABEEEFEHTRICHBOIRTORLLEDER. HTEE. B. $LUCRBMHBRESHEHRZE W,

TOIETRETSRVE, BE. AKBKV/ FLREIEESHROBBKRIBD XY,

R LOFRE S VERBENSEMNLHATRIIRTKIMCHRBEL TS E W,

T2 tOFETCERT 2REEHIA] B SFHE0EHY—I/L(ERI—NER) £@3\yF7Y—

Yv—JL(A—KRLR) #ELET.

EEBBICET 2R

» EEBEFENVIICES. THCABKLTLEE W, 550 > BV TOELERZIERDORRERD
Y,

» BROBRYDHD ZBE(FIRERE. HABLUMUADSH B CREHTAZFERALBEVWTLE
W, EFTELISANEDNREL, MUAPERMEARICIINTZBNNHDET,

LTI e




IS

>

ENTEOERAYS. FHPEBGREEEESNEIIRVTLLEEW, EEhicThZz5EINd L. KiF
DAV hO—)LEX>TLESBNLNHDET,

BRI Y 2 RLEEER

>

>

>

EHTEOEGE ST RERIAVEVMNCEEALBALRBRIThERDERA, 757 BEFICEEL
BWTLIEEIW, RiEEMULLBBITRE—BICTIT9—T572FERALBVWTLEEEW, AV IS
Wo7Z7E@NRAVEY N aERT 32 LiCLD. BREDRBKRENSLKTEZIENTEET,
RAT, SII—4—, BFLYY, RRELED7—ASnHICEO—EIMhEVLSicLTL
fEEW, NN EREOBKRNIKELRDET,

EETAEZMPEREIH,ISRELTCLEEW, BHITAICKIBATZL, BEOBRIKRELLADET,
EHTEEZHEEALD. O TRED, AvEY DS TS55%2KRVWEND TR LER. BITEGEEHF
5, BREI-RFE#E -3k oeh LBWTC W, BEI—RENST. A 1)L, S$FLATIH.
TEHEICHNZBATCEIBVWTLLEZW, BRI-—RFIBELLEDEE O LTVWR L, BRED
BREAKECRDET,

BHNTEOBAKCR. HTEIEHOERI—FaERALTLEEW, BIEHOERI—Ra2ERY
L. BREOBRINSLKRDET,

BoBFTERS IR RS E 20BN H2HEE. REBEWBEEAL T LIV, BEENE%E
FRT 3L, BREOBRINSKRDET,

ﬁ#%kﬁ?bﬁﬁ

>

>

EFIEZFEAOKRICIE. HIETICHMERL. Bz EEEBB>TLEEWL, FhTw
558, Y. EESRASLIUCZINI-IRAICLZEETICHIHRICREHNITRZEALBEWVWT
KfEaw, BHTAERATO—HRORNIBNEEORERERD I ELHDFT,
BEARREES S VREXAHXERICBEALTCLEEY, BEDOBERERRBT b1coHic. BEITADE
ARRICRUIEMUANTRY., iBEDRZEH. NLAY b, BEfGEOBAARREEZERAL T
&L,
BEITEHORRUAWABZFIELT TSV, BEITAEZERS LT/ @By T U —ICERT 580
PEGERE LIF-DBAED T5HIIC. FEIATICR>TVRZLEMTREBLTILEEW, AV
| A7 24 Y FHEN>TWBRETEHTEDR S v FICIEERIF L EBALD., BRICELELLD
T5L BEROREERZENNHDET,
BFITEDRM v FEANNDHIIC. DTGB F—POL Y FEROIILTLLEZ Y, BEF—DLYFH
NMEDEEGERICEESNLEETR. FTHOERERBZBNANHDET,
¢¥¢MT§E&§%%tbmuf<néu RBnaREI . BENSYRAERDELIIKLTLEE
W, Zhic&h. F—EBFHIAHLNEERRICHE - IZERICH. BIRWRHAIEEERD F T,
FRICEUEEEEZERALTLEIV, EXERORBPESEEERALRVWTL LIV, B, KE.
FREFGOTUHBIICTE ST RVWTLIEI W, EALIDOKR. HHE. RLVENFFMICEEZAEN
/NN HOET,
LAY AT LADEGEHNFTERBAICIE. 2h50Y XAFLANEICES. FRAShTWVWAZ L EHE
LTiEaw, RLAYRATLZFET B LICLD. BUAREERHIFET.
EEITHORRVWICHE L TWAIBEICd. FLWERKNEREETL. EHTHRICHETARLRAIZE
BLABVTLEEW, TEBELRBIRWE. BAD—BRTEEENEBLIELHBDET,

EHTROFERE & UEURW

>

>

>

ﬁﬁoﬁbﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁt<néu EERRICEL BB TAZFERAL TSV, BIREHTIAD
FAICELD. BEELL. RALA—XDORER/EENITAET,

Z(/?b&ﬁbtméﬁAk@ EFHTEZFEALBWVWTLEEEW, R4 v FTHREHE L ELIRE
DTERWBHIRIIBRTIDOT, BENIVETTY,

FEORERT VY Y —ORBWETITMPEELZRET SRICEERTS 722ty FHSIRE.
LY FLEERERONN Yy FU—ZBOHLTLLEEEL, ZORLUEBICLD . EFHTEOERLA
WIBBIZRLET 2 ENTEET,

EETRE%Z IERICRSBRVWIERIIE. FHRHOFORIBWBHRICRBELTLEEW, EHTRICET
SHEDBRWA, FHAFEBHRMATBVWHICL DR EDTERIGBIF T EEW, KEREICLIE
BTEOFERIEERTT.

BEHITRL7 7YY —RBEELCFANLTLLEZW, AHEHEIHS @I D R EEICERLTWVS
h BEITRAOEGRICHEERIFT ZSHIVEE - BEL VWALV, ERRBL T EEW, EHTA%
ZHERICRBHIIC, BESSOEBEEKEL TEEV, B0 BRRETFEROAR+HLEHIED
FEAFrEERER>TWVWET,
FIHFTRBHATENORVWREZR > TSIV, BFANNODEL EVWERFIEEFERT 5 L.
EEHLEEI D, AL—XICRDET,

BEHIR. 7/EHY— £HETERER. EnSOHPASCRESI N TVRIERICHE>TEALTL
22V, 20K, FEBRBELUARICODVWTHITEELLLEEW, EESNICAGMUMCEETA%
AT 3 LBRARKRZ FR<BNIHD X,



IS

» TV TETV Y THRBERULERBREICKRS. AP TYXORENBVELSICLTLCES
W, YUy 75Uy 7TEMBDPTWREIRR>TWS E, FHUTOLWRWRENIREEL BRICES
TE#T2ER/ HIlTEEA,

Ny 7Y —THOMEAS & CEERL

» NuFU—2RETZHERE. A —N—EROFTERE2EAL LIV, BFESY 1 ToNy F
Y —EHORBREMONY T YU —ICERT5E. NKOBENLHDET,

» BEEITRKE. FEEENENAyFY—2EALTLEEVL, BEMUMONNY 7Y —%FERTZ L.
BEPNLOBEBNIHDET,

» EREhTVRVWYFY—D<Ic. BRI VY 7. BE. *+—. §I. *Y. 20MtD/hSBREEY
EBHIBVWTLIEZV, ERERDOEBIRIZIENHBDET, N\vTFU—DBETERBNERT S
& RIBPREDNRET 2REEDHDFT.

» EUKERALBWE., BRRNDRETZLDFHHET. 20HE. BhiRICEBNAWVWTIEEL,
HLHMNTULESBER. KTHELRLTLEEW, Xy FY—FIRICA > LBEIF. KTHW
RUTHSEMOBEEZITTLEEV, RHELEXYFY—RICE D, HEIRBEZF D XE%E
E5BNNIHDET,

» BEULEHIVWREENMASNEENAYFY—RBERALBVWTLEEL, BELLEHIVWEEENMZ
SNfcyFYU—id, FRARTRELEIICLIVBRSIVWIEAEERERESEIBBRIB D XT,

» NyFU—RBAGHZVRERICBEBWVWTLIEZV, ATH S \E 130 °C (265 °F) #8255
BROBERERDZENBDET,

» REICEATZIRTOIETERICHED. N\yvFYU—5H50WENAvFY—TRIE. RUTBRHBESICE
HINLCEEERNTRELAVWTLLEEW, ELLABAWREH VIR EESERITOREICL
D, Ny FY—DBIRENANEDNRET 2BENHDET,

$—E2

» BBTROBBRMNTIBEY—EXEYI—ICERALAFLEIV, £, DTHESREFERLTL
ZEW, CNICK VBB TEOLZLENERICHERTINET,

» BELEAYFY—ERUTFEANPETEZETOBVTLLLEEV, Ny FU—DFRTFEEIFTRT,
A—H—BHBVEIERDHZEERT— LRV —IT DL LET,

22 IRTOYV—IKFT2LLEDFE

TIMRESE

» AN\ B IEEE Y Y — 7L — RBECFEELHERVWTLEI W, AHOFTHBIZ Y v T
E—F—-NVIVITEFHUTKESV, BFTY—%2RZEThIE. V—TL—RTF2EET L
d&H b EtA.

» EEMBEOTRZOHFEFLRVWTLEZ WV, REHAN—F. EEMBHOTRICHEZY—TL—Kh5F%
RETBHIEEFTEZEA,

» tIDABFRE ZEEMBOES ICELE TSV, FEMBOTICH 2N EEDLELD/NEL< L
TLIEE W,

» IS 2EEMEZFEPRETEIALRVWTLEZ VL, FEMBEBRELLEIHBAICEELTLEZ W,
SEO—FHMNTcD. V=T L—FHRATD . HIETREEICHE> oD T 2EMEER/IRICINZ 278
EEMPEZELKBEET I LIEETT,

» BNAERICERIAENEMT 2FHEDS 2EXETSIHRER. WIEHIRDEZEI NS VYT
DHEFDLIICLTLIEEWL, BELTWR T —TILEHEMT 5L, SHIEOSBHNICHEEN
MO BEOBRIHD T,

> HBHIMOBBICIEBT AN Yy XN—F B AN L—FI vy IHS FEFERALTLEEV, TRICK DS
Ezg®h, V-7 L—FPESTHEEEZRET S ENTEET.

» BICENBERO /TN ERELRAERE) ORVWEELWY A XDV -7 L —FEFERALTES
W, V—OBOFFERIE> TWARWY =T L —RE2FERAT 3L, QEITLEICKR D, FIETEE
KR>ThTBENNHDET,

» Y=TL—KOyyr—/ R Va—pBELTVED., BIITRWES. RUTZhSEERLAEL
TLEEW, V=T L—R79yyv—/ 20 Ya—F KELENEEHRLEERET HHICTE
Aoy -SRIy EINTHDTT,

&ﬁ RRE ZNICHT 22 LDFE
RENE. V=7 L—Rb8lohh oA D Uik &P, V—7L—RHFELLREESNTWLRW
LEICRIDRADRITEMET. FIEREEICL > oY —DMEEMEIN 5FE bt > THREE ICAN > T
BB ENHDET,

o VY—TL—RHBALIEAY FFr v T TalohholchAIEDTBE, V-7 L—RKp7Ov s
n, E=9—ATY—HPEEEOABICHKRIED £T,

LTI S



[ =TT |

o VY—TL—FHIHREICTNIENELKEESnTWAWE, BEOY —T L —RKIv IDmhtEE
BoRAICS I >hDD. V=T L—KIhy bFv v THEINTEZEDHTICHNRESZENH D F
9,

V—DOBORWNIELLBWE, REINELCET. RBIE. UTRRT LS BBIRFHEEEZNZ LT

BT B ENTEET,

» V—REFTULoMDEEZX, RAZZIFUESHZ LN TERLSICHEBAZTT., V-7 L—FKidw
FREBZOHH. RLUTY =T L —RFIFBEDTCHICK 22 EDRVEDICLTLIEE W, REIHN'H
258, Y—Fa17—V—RBERAKCKRIRS LB FTH, BUILRFHEEZEC CLWhIERT%E
MZBZENTEET,

» V=7 L—RHPEARBEHZVIMEEEDETT 2188, V—&2AT7KLTY—7L—KHELT
BFETY —EBHICEEMBERICERUTCEZV, V=7L—FHEBVTVaEIIE. Vv—2EEms
hoBULEDBAANSIWED LBWVWTLKEZW, ES5LRVWERFHVRET 2BMRIFHNET, V-7
L—RAMATLE > EDRRAEERL. ZNEROBRVWTLZE W,

» EEMBICEAShTWBY — 2B 58, V—7L—Fz2hy b ¥vr v FOhRICEE
L. @EDMEEMBHCS oD D > TVWRBRVWHAFIVvILET, V—TL—RHHATWS &, TIlEBH
LIfceZBlLY =7 L—RFHEEMBOSROHED. REIDRET SRREENHD £T.

» BARY—T7L—FRic&L2RBDERER/NBICINZShic. KBETL—PREIHFLTLEZY,
KETL—MNEZENBEOEHThTIENHBDET., FL—bE. Hy hFvy FTRHEEEEEOH
BITHZ ZMEBELNHDET,

» INKOBL BTV —7L—FKPEELLEYV—7L—FRREALBVWTLCEEW, V=T L—F0D
EONENBWMEE LY —7L—RFHELL B> TWRWEE, Ay hFvy 7HR<CRDTET,
BENKEL BT, V=T L —ROEHPREHDIEID XY,

> IEROFIIC, T1DAHRREABEE LUV IALAEORELZGHO T T REE W, IMPICHARIEHK
T2E. V=T L—RDEATLD RENRET ZEIHEMENH D £ 7.

» BEOBERVPZOMORELDENBVWEETHIMZTSIBARRICERL T EE W, IHRIC, L
AFENTEY =T L—RPBEBRTWVWARREMICTOY S a N, BRiBR3FREENH D £T .

TEpR:E 5 /N — DHLEE

» ZHERAORIICIRER. THREAN-DPEECHALTVWIHNE I ERARLTLIEZ W, TEEFREH
N=DZL—=XCEHTF. FCIKALLBWERR., V—2FRALBVWTL SV, TEHREHNN—%H
WEMBOFFERELAWTLIEEW, V-5 50D KRICEE LSS, TEREAN—HDTHET S
TIEEMD B D ET, REHAN—FERD LN—THWT., A= BRI 2L, TRTDYDIAHAE
EELVPRETY -7 L—RPoFocEMLRVW EZRRLTIIEE W,

> TEREAN-FARTY VI OMEEEmRLTLLIES WV, TEREAN—ERATY VIHIEEICEEIL
BRWBSE. JEARIKCY —OBEEKBELTCLESYL, BELLSHR. BELLAEY. 10 Bot
B TEREAN—DIEB EH ST ET,

» 75998y FB8LURIDIIN O & SBFRRIIMTOBEDH. FTTEMREAN—EFHVTL S
W, TEREAN-ZRDLN—THE. V-7 L—RFHEEMBHICADAAESTCICLN—ZKUL
TLIEEW, DT RTOYIMEEDZ S, TEHRENN\—EEEBWICEBLRTNIERD FEA,

» T—UORVFERRBERIEY —2BE<HSE. DT THREHIN-TY—TL—FEFELTIEEW,
REINTLWRWY =T L —RHBEERT L. V—HIABE RSBV T ZDOFEICH 2 P&
ZYMILET ., COBE. V—OBEEEFBISEELTLEE W,

23 zoftoReEOER

E£EICET 2R

» RERHDZWVET O Y YT RUTIMIPREEMABRNTLIZZ L,

» ABFIEFMTNBOREEBELHICHERALTILEEW,

> f??lﬂ%%Uh%E@bfﬁm?%%ﬁ\%Uhﬂ%%?%ﬁ%fﬁ%f%Uh?xa&Embt
ZE LY,

ABHBTHEIE. BICEFTI/Y Yy TEEZEATL MDD ERFLTIRREL,

EEBACFPIEERIFRVTLLRE,

EREZEALTLLEEV, BEICLD.,. BRICEXZENMHIBNIHD £,

HREER> TERZIFEC L, EZFHLTMITERLTELS LM HFTLREE L,

ABHITAIE. FOBVAIIETEZFTICERTZICEEVTVWERA.

AEFHTEIG. EEBICEATHEEMBICEY ML THBERIYFEANDLDICLTLIEEL,

AEHTEICEABENIRELLIES. EFEIEFLET 7YY — 2T 2188, KRLUABEFHIES

RE / MXTZBIE. Xy FYU—2BOHIHILTLIEE W,

AEHTEZFEALTHELDEWMIBTEELRWVWTLEE L,

» V=T L—REBERLA/ITEBHIAEZHELBRVWTLLZE W,

vy vV VY Vv Vv VvV

v



Y Y VYV VYV

v

>

[ PN |
Ny FY—ZWMOFIFZHIIC. V—DPATICR>TWVWBRIZE, LRy FAYOYIHIEHLTW
ZTEEBRLTLEEV, ZD&LSILT. EBTEOERLLBRWARICLZ2EEEMIELTLEE
W,
ABEHTEOEERIE. TvyavIsvIPTyyavRILMMnBRWTLREE W,
AEFTREFRLICFLELTHSELLSICLTLEEW,
V—7L—RE V=T L—REBEFTENMRHFENORBLTLLLES L,
V=7 L—RHPEELTWEEEIC, REYRILAOYIZRDT Yy Y 2Ry VERSBWTLEE W,
BEFTEZAICBAFRVWTLIZE W,
oYY —FENAyFY—OKBEOE. MEHZVWEIAEHIEZRET ZEICE. BTRIvF
FAYOv o EBNCT ZHENHDET,
DFRME L OCEEMBOMEICBEL LY -7 L—RFaERALTIZE WL,
NYRY—F35—V—F BFRA Vv FEAVICULRETEEMRICT LTI T LIICLTLE
0,
T714—RA%EY—TL—RELOMIT2BMICEDETHABLTLLEEW, Thickb, V=T L—
RH70vo UTIHRBICLDREDBEET L Z2OBLET,
EOEHIBIHALBVLSICLTLIRE L,
M TREOHAEERIE, BBTRCEHEINCRBEEGERLD IS ATNERD XA, FTREE
BELDHECEET 277U —E BEHZVEIMTRTEZENDSHD FT,
MUANERICZWREBTRIELEEITOLRVTLEE L,
. X T HME, TINELUFTLOBICRET Z2MUAIR. KEMBEEZATWIEENHD £
ZnICiE. . HEVWEHAR—RDER, LY A, AVI Y- BLKUZOMOERENM. BRAS IV
ZOMOERIESERA. 1B, BARLEOREDAM., BLUHKRULEBDOBEINIEAM, FARINH W
ET7ARZMDEENZ M, BRENEZILNET., FERROEMOBRERICED ., FEEHLT
BFEOANEDBREBZREIRL TLLEIV., BEZRZE2RLANIVICHERT ZHIC. MUARSIY AT LD
FEA. HE2VWEETRBBUAYR OEAREDNERUEZR > TV, BEORBOIZHD—
MEIBMEE LTIE. LTOLSBRBONH N FT :
» TR INEE T OEE
» U A & ORBE OO O
» MUAZBYPENSES TS
» REREEAL. KEABRTERBERZESRT 2.
BICEET 2EEOEREFEICHULBUANYRZ ZBALTLLEEL,
{EZERIARTIC, (FEBTRETDHLADBREEEZRAEL TLLEIV, AHICER SN RESFR
HLUHIBOMUAICET ZEEEBUCIZEREVUAKEFERL TLEI W,
ZEHOBBREFEEECR >TIZE W,
UV THBZWNEZOMOBNRTEICELD, FEMBEZBEELTCERELLUBICRIFLTIRZIL,
EEMBPEFHIVERETRIFTZCERBARET. AV MO—IILEZRSBEIH D FT., F=FHIC
I TEEMBZEREMNBICRIT 2@ LABVTIRE W,
S5V 7 (LED) #HEDFEAATRD., LED THOADEEBE LD LAWTLEE W,
BTIRRMIERLY/ F@F 77TV —ICL2EEBDORBK., EEZMAT ZHIIC. RO IT
7YY —HDBERICEESNTVWS I EEERLTLLIEEL,
AMTOEETEMHROWAIREL., ThEECEFEAETLIENHDET. o, BHEHLIEH
NTRZABTZLHHLET, IV OKFERL. THERMBZEALD. BEIREBLLED LR
WEDITERL TSV, BARERAREZEAL T,
TS A VIR, Y. ZOMOEBRBEDEEYINBVW L EERLTLLEI L,
A9 EN 847-1 RAGICERL L foHilti DRI 2V -7 L—REFERAL T,
BRI EFERTRLEEF. BER7VINEICRZTIBR(ER iR FTORE) CREICBEES
naLSkLTEawn, EF5TRIFNE, BTI2RRICLIEBOBKREBRTZIENTEEE
Ao BR7 v d. BRKEE50mm (24 VF) ETOERICHISALETT .
ZOMOETREBIES G, BT BTFHIE £ 2250 (CHBEAINTWD LS ICED T, SRUTE
A7 w7 ICIEBRORFRVWTIZE W,

ERICHY 2REIRER

>

EX%RIAT ZRIIC. MERBFITIBRINTLER. AREPKEENBRVWHERERBETHEL TR
W, BIZIE, EEPICR-> TRIRIANERICHND L. BB TROERHFET—TILNBET S
RN B D ET, Nl LD, BREDRBBRISED £,

LTI S



[ PN |

24 NyFU-—oEELEEVWE KL UERA

» Li-lon Xy FY —DRELEURWVWEFERADLHIC. UTOREEDFEEETFLTLLEEW, ThEST
S5RVWE. REBORE. EERBREAR. HLEAXE. KEBLT / HE2WIBRROFERLERZZENHD
9,

» Ny FY—F DIERNICEABORVWRETERL TLEEw,

» BEEMIEULTBRICE >TEhDHTERLBR/NY T Y —ROTBHEHS Lo, Ny F U —FEEICED
FoTLEE W !

» Ny FYU—FRLTHELEDFEMALLD LBRVWTLLEEW !

» NyFU—ERBRLIED. ATRD, 80°C (176°F) U EICIELI=D. P LD LAWTLEE W,

> RDFED, HEIWEZEFOMDESBEZFNA\vFY—E. FHLEOFEELLD LRWVWTLZEW,
Ny FYU—F, BEORIBIBRVWHERMICERL T EE L,

» UBA B dWEEBESNENYyFU—E, RUTERALRBVLWTLLZE W,

» Ny FY—Ff@EN\yFU—AEFHTEIF. RUTITEBIRL UTERLBWVWTLIZE L,

» Ny FU—E SRUTESRBX. S8, NEOREE, BACBEIRBRVWTLLEEWL, ThETFTSRWVLE,
BREOFERERDZEDNHDET,

» Ny FU—DBIC, 5. TR £8855VWEZ0M0EBELOH 2METHRNLBVESICLTLE
2V, hzaFoRVnE, Ny TFU—0RE. MHMOBESELVEEORRERZZENHHET,

» Ny FYU—%M., BT, ®RESSEELTLLLEZWV, RyFYU—RAISESIHADIAT L, T8, BRE. X
B KEAHZVWIEBRORRLERZIENHDET,

» BWITHEARAONYFY 54 TRICEBESNCREBRLBHTAZFEALTLEEW, ThicDWT
3. RERPEHTEONRRAEORRRERERL TLIEE W,

» Ny TFYU—F, BEOTEELHZBATERADZVWERELRBRVLTLLEZ W,

» Ny FU—PEDIEDTERVWEE AL B >TVWRIBEIE. BELTWAAEMENHDET., Ny
FU—%, BIRERHIETARYIORBRWEFIC, AIREOEMD, S5 +NRIERERIFTEVW TS
We Ny FY—%2FT, 1 FEOZBRICHED I LEDTERVIEFEIRBRVWSEEIE. ZOoNXyFU—
[FHEL TWAATREMN B D £ T, Hilti Y —EX Y5 —ICTEEWL < . %S W IETHIlti O Li-lon
Ny F)—DEEEFRICODVWTDIEEIE] #EHAIEEN,

Li-lon /Cy 7 U — D%, RESLVOERICEREINERORAZETFLTLIEE W,

KREUREHAAEERD QR I— RZ X+ + > L T, Hilti @ Li-lon Xy 7 U —DELEFRICOVT
DFEFIEE BmH2E 0,




3 SIS DERAA
3.1 wEmE(

WYY T

ON/OFF X A v F

AAYFAYAYY

TUy T

REHIN—

By EESE]

V—7L—R

YR—~75vY
FyyavIsZvY

FvyavRiLk

PRENLE 71 /8—

PRENRLE B/ —DIERIEL /X—

TR N K—AY Y —ZLI—(&FH)
TR U ABRER DG E— R

D AHREVIRARRE
2EvR)LOvY

797
DAHREFERAY U —Z LN~
R—ZAFL—h
(MIEKEBRR—RATL — h DIFEDHI)

CISISICICISIGICISICICICICIOICICIOICIC)

RyFU—UY—2Rsy Y
Ry FU—=2F =5 AKR
Ny FU—

@ IV ABBERT—I

@ FTR b YA—FYY—ZLR—(FFH)
@ I ABBEREAYU—ZLN—
@ IVABT—Y 0°

@ IDABT—Y 45°

@ 0 COELMAAC KL —ILRILY—
® ROUMTAEA A KL —ILRILY—

@ 7FLvLvF

® P AHFEIREERD

@

@

@

32 IELWEA
AETHELTWARHRBEEBRA Y —F 15—V —T. AME I OAREMBOIIEEELRICERF SN TVE
¥, REREF. IRTO—MIBECARR—RICHIET 2EHEE—ZAFETT, RUAKBR—%EY—
LEET RO, BIRT YT —DREBICRZIGENHDET,
UTOBMEIMT >N TEET :
o hEAM, BEEEEME LOAREME (B ik, 707 R—K. BEAMI NS Y FR—K, X, &)
e BERHZIWVIEEAY NEAESEFRVABR—AOAHBIHFR—R(BEER—RHZWET 7 14 /X—K—
K)
DIRSAHROLHBE(ER. £EHEEHR. B, MEAL) WL, ABESAKHFIEnY —7
L—RFEFERLTLIEEV, SEE5EEH(HSS) HOMBRLVAY T A VIT1RI, BEVILY —
TL—REFRISNTWEEA,
R—R7L— b EOEMEORZ D +50E. MOAOKRWMEEMBOHZTML T I L,
AEGITIE. B FHilti Nuron D B22 U — XD Li-lon Xy 7 U —#FRALTLEEW, RELEHEES
feth. Hilti (AR ICH U CAPIRGHAZSOERORICIEEHINTWINYFY—2HE#HLET,

2427978 HAEE 221




IS

FRRARICLD. ABRRBICKDBABFHLWAY T —2FHATEZZ0EENHDET,

COMEEY T AORBTIE, HEEREE 7 IVISERT 51csic. BWRIEER S KON RESVHIlt
Ry FYU—4 4 FEEALTLEE W, www.hilti.group DEER—I T, BHOBEEDHR—F7 +
UANSENRNY T —%2RBRTHIENTEEXT,

NS5Oy FY—cid, BDIARRIRRBAEDERORICEEHINTWVWE Y Y —XDHilti DFEBRREEA L
TfrEaw,

3.3 AFEEtY MBS

Y—F215—V— VY=TL—R, FHTXbyN— ZLYLVF. BURHRAZE
ZOMOZERORBRAICHFAINEY 2T ARRICDOWTIE, B BB F - (ZHilti Store [CHBE WS
hEWwiE<h, %5 WiEwww.hiltigroup TIHERELLZE W,

3.4 Fo Y Y —(BligHROWELEFET)
HARL—=IWTZFT9—(INSEWR=ZT L —rDFEDH). H4 KL —Jb. FTZX b v/{— DGH &
DCH-SLEUAMT 575 —

3.5 Li-lon N\ FY—DA VI —%—

Hilti Nuron Li-lon /Xy 7Y — (&, ZTERE. T5—AvtE—Y, BLUNYFTY—DREERTTHI D
TEEY,

351 RERESLVIS—AvE—IYORT

BB Xy TY—DFT!
» NyFU—ZHREBEULRETY Y —ARy vEBULEBIREG. \yTFY—2BRICELLERT 2R
CBAOYITBLICLTLRE,

RORTRERERT BlIciE. X\yvFU—DYY—IRFVEEFHLTREE W,
BRESIVUTAEGR. BEHEINTVWIHBENSAVIZBR > TVWSHEERRTINET,

IREE Bk

4{B D LED (4) HERRETHT FEEIREE : 100 %...71 %

3{Ed LED (3) HhVERHRE T =T FEEIREE : 70 %...51 %

2 {B® LED (2) h"ERFETHAT FEEREE 1 50 %...26 %

1{8®D LED (1) HERFEETHT EIREE : 25 %...10 %

1{E®D LED (1) h'p > < D FET SR FEEIREE 1 <10 %

1{8® LED (1) FEETHRETHR Li-lon Xy 7 —FRLICHBLTVWEYS. Ny F

Y—=RBELTLLREL,

Ny FYU—DREDEICH LED PEETHMYT %
BEE, Hilti Y —EX Yy —ICTEEEE W,
1{8lD LED (1) i"EETEERTHR Li-lon /0y 7 U —F B3 EHR I T WS RENBE
. B, [KEOREICHBH. HHVIEZEDOMD
TEANRELTWET,
BRENYFU—=HEREREICL. FRARICEHE
SHBEFICRSBVWESICLTLLIEEW,

Xy E—INMG|EHREHNEINZHEEE. Hilti U—
Extvy—IcTEELEE W,

1{8® LED (1) ME&E®TET Li-lon Xy FU—&ZFNEEHRINTWRERLIC
N H D FHA, Hilti F—EREY 5 —IcTE
eI,

1{E®D LED (1) h'SETHETRA Li-lon Xy FU—EOv o EnTWT, EATEZE

th, Hilti Y —EX V5 —ICTEELLZE W,




352 NyFU—DREICET ZRR

Ny FU—DREEERT BiciE. VI —2RR9 v IWEBITHUGHT TSV, YRATFAER, &
T. EMOBN. INBOIEIC L 2BIERE DR S ERICEET %/\y T U —DHEEERFIC DLW TIFRA
LEEA.

Reg B

FTRTCDLED N F A H—F14 bELTRITL., | Ny FU—EE|EHEFERAT LN TEET,
HWT 1D LED (1) MNERHRETRKT.

FTRTCDLED N F A H—F14 bELTRITL. | Ny FU—DREERERTITEZIENTEEEA

HWT 1{ED LED (1) MEL HETHM. TUTz. FIEZEDET H. Hilti F— 22V 5 —
[CTEEEL &L,

FRCDLEDHF A =314 bELTRATL, |[EHINTWIRRESEHSFERATE 254,

%W\WT 1{ED LED (1) M EEHRETHT. Ny T —DFERHBEIE 50% KiETT.

BEHEINTWOREES|ESHREFERT 2L TE
BWES., Ny FY—R@FHEBITEL TVWTRIRON
ENBDET, Hiti Y —ERE vy —Ic TELRLLE
0,

3.6 TTRbvI—

FITAR =T D EEMR T Y VISH> e ERRIBE @B U EDZ b Y v 7O HEETT .
FETARYNR—@ER—ZATL— b OBEAICEDFIF 2 ENTEET,

3.7 vy

BRICBEATvIDHD, BRe—ROICERHIVWRIFIORECHIDIENTEET, EXT VY
ZERATBICE. BEAT7 v O£ 180° F>T EABIFTHEET.

BART7 v F, BIANIELE S € TRIXMIBIC U300 T ENTEEXET, BERAT7 VI T VY
&, BAUZRNICH30° RLTITOMBICLTLZE L,

3.8  AutoStart #HE

ABG FAutoStart IREHEEZ B TWE T, IMEEICEVWTARRHNBERE TFLLL fc&. ON/OFF X
1Y FHEIEERT LR ARBEBRAY -SRI EHDTEET., BEHPBRAY—bTBET, 28
A S 1 vATREZDLIZERL TSV,

C OWEERIERFEIE TERTEET, M 2 Z2BBL TFELET LB IAMICRD. Haz

BEAVICT2MENHDET,
4 SRR
41 BUSH
SC 30WR-22
EREE 216V
EE. NMER—ZFL—} 3.78 kg
(EPTA-Procedure 01 %1, /Xy F U —%
EERW)
BEE. KER—Z7L—} 4.02 kg
(EPTA-Procedure 01 %1, /\vF U —%
EHERW)
v—-7L—FEE 190 mm
BAXM YT L—RE 0.7 mm ... 1.8 mm
1D iAH IR 2.5 mm
V=7 L—FOmb{FiFR 30 mm
EATEIIR 6,250/min
BAIIDIABRS 70 mm




IS

SC 30WR-22
Rony NBE 0° ... 53°
RER -20°C ... 70°C
1EEIRF O B R EE -17°C ... 60 °C
4.2 Ny FY—
Ny FU—{EBERE 216V
RNyFY—EE AEBURZAZEOERZSRBLT
<fEawn
{EBIRS O B ERE -17°C ... 60 °C
RER -20°C ... 40°C
RERBKONY 7Y —BE -10°C ... 45°C

4.3 BHKLTIREEICDOWT
ARASICERHEINTVWERY I Y R Ly Y vy —ERS L VIRENEIR. BRBICERL 1SAETEICESVWTH
ELREHDTY, BETEAZLURT 2DICTHERVEEFET. REEOEENATRAICHELTWVWET,
REHINTWRT—4E. BHTEOEELMERAEAICHT 2ETT. EHITEZMORETERLED.
ERZEMRIBEZMDMFIFTERLLD. FANPRTFSHATRVWEEFERALBEICE., T—9HER
ZENHBLET, COLOIBRIERBICLD. (EFERELATHREENZEUCELLRDIEEIHD ET,
BEEZERICTFAT DI BBITEORA vy FEAZICLTWAEEY. EBITEANMEHILTWVWT
HRBICFEALTVWRVWREHGZERBLRITNIERDEFRA, COLIBIERICLD ., FERNBLSEATERE
ENEL KL RDTTREMEN B D £,

FEEZBER LV FLRREBICLZERANSFRET ZHIC. fICHREFREILTTL LIV :
EHNTESLVOEHRIEDFANPRT. FEAPIRVELSICT 5. EEFIBOHER).

ﬂ ZOHRICDWTEBAENBEN 62841 HIRDON—Ya Vit oWTOHMERIZ. BESE=Z20H
20278 THRBL T 2E W,

ElcoWT

B RRT—L R (Lya) 104 dB(A)

HIYRTLy Yy —L AR (L) 96 dB(A)

THERM (BEIE) (K. BET Ky 3 dB(A)

ArHRENE

HEHIRENE : ARHTIHR (ay, w) B 22-55 0.8 m/s?
B 22-170 0.8 m/s?

TRERME (SEHRENE) 1.5 m/s?

5 WE240

Al g5

BISORKR BE LR VWAE !

» Ny FYU—EETZHIIC. \vTY—ZRETHH\|OXA Y FNATIER>TWEI L ERERELT
<fEEwn,
> KEDORE. FWET VY Y —ORBORIC/NY FY—ERDIL TS L,

FEBLVRRICEEHINTVWEILZE LOFELEERTISEEL T IZE L,

5.1 NyFY—%2TET S

1. REORIICREROBIRGREE BFTH < EE L\,
2. Ny FY—LRBROBIFERIENIRL, ERLTWVWSZEEZBRBLTLIEIL,
3. RyFU—REHTENERERTHREL T AL, D221



52 NyFU—%HETE

NS

BEORR GEHDVRAYFU—DET !

» Ny FU—ERET BRI Ny T -—0BIEALNIOBIEACRYI RV EERBL TR
S0,

» NyFUY—DELKAYIENTWEZEEEICHRELTIRE W,

1. @BUSHTHEEWCRBZENICNYTFY—Z27ITEL TSI,

2. OV DENMIABETNYFU—ERBAERTA RSEET,

3. RyFU—DLonD ERBSNTVBIEERBLTIRS L,

53 NvFY—%=EDIT
1. RyFY—DYY—ZARFVEFULET,
2. gy T Y —%REWMD T,

5.4  EGEFpIEXER

Al g

BEDER 2ERIES LV / HEHVETI/EHY—DET !

» WITHEAOEBAICHERINTLWAHIt OTERBEO—T2EALTLIEE W,
» FEAORICER. TERBO—7OBERS ¥ NCEENMRLHRIRL T RE W,

‘] ZHEADEICEWTERAINZETCOEEICET 2RRISEEL T IZE L,

AYFOFETHIEICIE, ST Hilti O TEFEEO— 742261971 ZERAL T IEZE W,

» TERBO—7EF. RIERULELDICEABBOSTICBEELTLREW, Lonh EBEESNTWST
EEBERLTLLIEZY,

» THEHEBEMICA TV T 7V O EBEELET. RFVTTYINLoMD LEESNTWRZ L ERERL
TLfrEE W,

‘]|mﬁIER%D—T@WW%%%@%QEEELT<ﬁzw

55 Y—7L—FaXHTsEL

V=7 L—RzEDINT

Y—7L—K., FvyavYiRI b &&UVFYyavI S ITONES S UCTIDORER MEH LIRS
BMOREERZZENBHDET,

> SEIRTEORMFICIE, FREFREEAL TSIV,

ZEVRILOYv 7L, MULCREZERLET).
FLyx—%ERALTTYYavRILNEEHET(2).
FyyaviRiIlhEFYYa v TSV IERDINLETEO).
IREIBALE AN —%BE@). V—TL—RZEDINLET(5).

E] DEEIGU TEROIDICHR—b 7 SV IERMDINT T ENTEET,

Hoh=

V—7L—FzEDFIFS

5. YIR—b750IEFvyavIsvIaERULET,

6. HR—b7S5VIRELWHBTEREZEY KILA) ICERDRHIFET.
7. REMHLEAN—EFREET(2),

8. HLWY—T7L—RERORIFZET,

V—7L—RFBLUERBICRRESNTWBEEABREER) ISERL T EEW, @AHDKEIH—
BLTWRIFNIERD FH A,




[ PN |

9. MIDFYY VYT ZvIEIELWARICED i £9(4).
10.7vyaviRiLhZRUAHET,

M. Y=—TL—RDFryavRILMNCZLYLYFERONFET,
12. 28V R)LOy o #3BL. L IREZHERELET(5).

13. 7L Y LY FTFryavmRiLhz2EHMF ET(6).

14. V=T L—RHPEVLWIBICHZDRAIRL TLLIEE L,

15. 7LV LY FEERONICBALET.

56 {IDAHREEREETSE
1. IDABFIREDOY Y —RLN—EEBHET(),

2. AHRENOICEH L THELIF. IV AR ZRHELZT(2).
3. IDABREREDY Y —RLN—ZHHDFFIFLT(3).

‘]'WDM&%E@%%E%%[\W%?%Hﬂ@gé$0%5JOmmk%<bT<ﬁéw

57 fOUOID NG AEEEET S [

MDIABREIL 0°.53° OBEATHETEE T, IV IAHAEVHREICLD. RRRETEAESE
225° H KV 45° ICHIHARRTET 2 T ENTEX T,

MEICIGU T, AEVEREICLI D HRAEZHARBL TILEZE W,
IDABAERAERY U—XL/IX—(1) ZEH T,

. AEGEFREOYIDAHRBER)ANEELTLEE W,

YY—=ZXLN=E) L&D, FRBEBJRELILDAFABEKLOY I LTSV,

rwn =

58 RNy NX—ZEO#FITZU
1. UY=L N—1)2EDHZET,
2. FITRAMYNR=FER=—RTL—hANERTA REEET,
» ETTRELEICHUTIDIAAREEZRET Z2 LN TEET(2).
3. V5V EVILN—%BUEY.

5.9 HARL=WFZ&FTs—(FZoEHY—) ZBO T3
MEICIEUTFITRA My =D L T EE L,
R—RTL—bEHARL—INTEFT5—DBABET L—LAICEITET(1),
R=2ATL—=hrEHARL—=INT7EFT4—CBOR}1F@Q). R—ZATL—bEaR2IcOYISEET,
» R=ATFL—=bEHA KL= TF T —E—EHZR(E ) ICBR>TWVWET,

@ =

6 ZERAE
AERLVBERCTHIN TV IR OB EEERRICIEL T RS W,

6.1 AAYFHEAVICT D/ A7ICT S
AAYFAY
1. 24y FAvOv o &#UEIT. ONJOFF X4 v F&#BELET.
» ON/OFF R4 v FHEBLGHFTLWNIE, R4y FAVOAY I N SIEERT I EHNTEET,
AAYFA7
2. ON/OFF 24 wFhSiEEHRLET.
» A wFAVOVIIBEFNICOYIMNEBIRINDEDDET,

62 HMUABIUTIIDEOLE

s IRUAZKBZERL TOH:
B Y3 VR—XERSIE—RICELHL, RUAZEOBIRGIAZOEEREEICE > T EE W,



IS

‘] FRRE, MUAZRIRRRLTERAT 2L TEET, IVBOHENTHIFSNZ I LDRWEL
SITFRL TSN,

63 RAVI—IKBSWTHIMTZE

‘] R=ZA7L—h L DEMAORE ZH+2E. MODBRWEEMBOL ML T IZE W,

"y

BRI E, V=T L —RIMEEMBOT2ERICEIT2MBICL TR W,
2. EEMBEEFIBRVELSICEELET.
3. KFDR—ZTL— b ORliHEEEMBHCYTE T,
» V=T L—RNREEMBEEMULTVWEEA,
4. REZOFAVER—ATL—I OIDREWMIL S vFVT) ICEDLEET.
BEEAVICLET, *226
6. V—IdEIREERET, K1 V5 —ICh> THEEMBIC2EICDI>THI RULET,

o

64 fIOUIEEITSE

ROYMTICBENTIE, REOTDAHREFERT —ILICRTENDINVDARRELDNELRB L
CTEBLCREW,

. ROt B AEERELEY, £226
gEEAVICLES, +226

. BIREEEMRICTIDIAZEE T,

. AEEMB2ERIChED ., AEREAARL—ILITE>THIRULET,

AW N

65 A4 FL—ILEERL TN

1. HA4RL—=)Lz 2f@ON1 RATEELET,

2. BY—V%FALT. V—E2HSIRL=ILDT7 L—LICEDLEET,
» BHETIMOBRICIE, 00 ERIIMADEY—I 2FERALTIIEE L,
» RISUMTOZE L. RIDOVIMTADEY—I 2FEHALTIEI W,
NOMOT D AHAEEHELFT, +226
PhAsFEEEELEY., ®226
#BEEAVICLES, +226

RREEEMBITIDIAEFEE T,

EEMB2EICDIED, RBEREAARL—ILISHE>THIRULET,

No o,

~

FANERT

Al mE
Ny FY—zRBLIREICE T 2EE0BER !
» FANDRPELOBICHT /Ny FU—FIMOIL T2 |

S@DFEAN

FELIBNZEEICREL TR,

ENNEELTWRIEAIR. BREELZVWLESHIWIT SV EFERAL THEEIBKRLTZEEZ W,

WMFDLULBLIEFTNI IV ERWTLKEEW, YYAVEBRAREBERE TS AF v/ EmEWVE

D LA HEEHN B ZDTERLBRVTLEE L,

s AERBOBESELAEBERT ICE. FELREWEHEFERALTLESL,

Li-lon Xy FY—DFANh

c BEENEFE-TVWARNYFU—IBRULTHERALBRWTLKIEEW, BEEZREVWEESHIVWT SV EE
AUTEERBRLTEZEEW,

LTI e



[ PN |

o NyFU—ZFRNBICHMUAPBNICBIRVWESICLTLIEEWL, Xy FYU—lF. RUTEHWEEI
BEBWTLEEEW(H : KFIZHEDH B, HBWVWEHFICHET ).

KADBALIERYFTU—F, BELEZLOLELTEDFE>TLEEW, Z2OL 5B/ F Y —ERIR
HORBICFEHL. Hilti T —ER V5 —ICTEEEE W,

e NyFU—ZlF, KERITEALTVWROTRBVAASIILPTY ZBRFELBRVELSICLTLREEW,
Ny TFY—ERARERBUCABZVWEBNIERLBVWLSICLTLLESW, Xy FU—F, BEWE
S5HhWTSYFRRREVWVEHTERLTKEESW, YYIVERALEERRI TS AF v /8@%E W
HDAREEN B DD TERALBRVTLEE L,

Ny FY—DBGERICFEMNAVTCESV, £, TBEERHICEGTINTWE S Y 2= BLE
AHSBRCVEISRVNTLEEL,

o MFLULEBLEATNII VI EHWTLKEEZW, YUY AVESALEBERRE TS AF v I/BREWVE
HZEREED HZDTHERALBRVWTLEE W,

R<F

c BHEEZRTHERINTCOFRICOVTIRIESEOERE, BEIL AV MIODVWTEBHELR#IET ST
LEEHMICAIRLTIZE W,

s BESLV/ FREHECHEOHZBEE. ARBEZFERLAVTEE W, EPDICHI H—ER
Yy —ICERRBOBEEREL TIEE W,

s FANBLTRTEEDORI. TRTOREBEBEZRO [T T, ZNOSHIEBEREEFT 2HARLT
<fE&Ewn,

‘] REBEEFDIIC. BDFHIEDART NN—Y EEFEEEFERAL T LSV, KBGE T ICHIlti A&
BULIEARTZ =Y, BRERBLCT /LYY —, B EEIEY /- (IHilti Store ICHEBWVWEDLE
Wiz < h, % % L idwww.hilti.group

71 EHLEREE E

IRENBALE H XN — DER

1. y—7L—R&EOLET, 'O225

2. IREHIEAA—FEWET SV EERAL THEECERL T REL,

3. T2HENIBOEROEBELYINBIIENRIESFERALTHRELTIEEL,

4. ZTY VY ERBBHILEAN—#EERIRL. DBIISC TERL TS W,

DB Y F&ERT S

5. y—7L—REROILET. £D225

6.?ﬂE—ZEWUA%EEMDHW?M%%ﬁm‘WﬂE—Z#5ﬂ7>aym—ZEMD%bT<ﬁ
W,

7. INEBY U L ETSYTERLET.

72  FANEFRTFETOEBRORKR

FAN BTOEEEZFFT LRI IRTOREHENRDO T Sh, EBICEFHT 2HhRELTIIEE W,
1. IREFLEAN—2F v 5ICE, BIEL—ICX DIREILEAN—ZETLICBHZET,

» BELNA—DSFEKRLLE. RIBLEAN—RZIEELL D DOELICHAURINIERD A,

VIV THBZVWEHEREOTBTROMEEE RIRL T,

BGIC, TEMRH 2 W EZ 0t BERERITREABENBVHREREL T IEE L,

w

8 xS LURE
RyFU—TESLUONY 7Y — Dl
A FEE

E%ﬁ@%ﬁb&u%ml
BEVORRIEFE, BINYTFTY—FEELTOWRWRETRIEL T ZE W !

» Ny FYU—ZEDIHLTLIEE W,

» Ny FU—FRLTABLAVWRETRELRVWTLZE W, BEFONYFY—F, DNy F U —
BB EMU TRBDODRAE BB I L EHLSTEHIC. BRBEELIREGH SFREL. HODZEEMXD
WHAD 5 W EthD /Ny 7T U - SREET Z2MENH D FT., Ny T U —OHXNICET 2 JE (ig) R
RlZEFLTLEEW,

» Ny FU—@GEELBVWTLEEZW, BHELTVWRWY F Y —%&H T 2558(F. BXEELZFRL
TLLIEW,




» FERAOFICZOHE. FRIEBOMEDOFIEZICIE. HEEN\YTFTY—CEEIRVWHIERLTLES
W,

Ny FU—TEBLUNYFU—DRE

Al g

WELEH B VWERRNA LAYy 7Y —Ic L BFHIL B WEE |

» BEVORGZIF. BTNV FU—EEELTVWRVWRETREL T ZEW !

» BRENYTFU—FRL TERUICEMICRBE LT REV, BRMH 20223 igfishTtunai
EORFEISTELTLIZE W,

» Ny TFYU—RBREBATRELBRVWTLLEZZW, REDRIE. 2Ny TFY—2REBR/NMSEOEHLT
<fEawn,

» RNy FY—XBOEFT. HREDOL. BEETHRELARVTLIEEL,

» BREIUNyTU—F FEPEROBVWANFZMNDZLDRVEIICULTREL TLEE L,

> FEROHICZOHME, FLREIICHIEZREDHIRICE. BRENYTU—CEEI BV RIRL TL
&L,

9 HWERFOE Y b

WHRZWAREBDRERICH, NyTU—DRAT—F ARTEERELTLEE W, Li-lon Ky FY—D 4
VIr——DEESBBLTIEIL,
ZORICEHINTVARL, HEWITEHETHRET I LDTERVHEBLIREL IBAICIE. BtEE
EUFFHIK Y —EX Yy —Ic TEELL LS,

o EZ5n5REA TR
Ny FU—DLED ICflHRR | Ny T Y —DE » Hilti v —E 2t vy —lc &L
Enin <fEEw,
ON/OFF Z 4 v FHH#HEA | BIETIEH D A (REWEE). » R4y FAvOvIEBLTL
W, H2WVIEEID R, f2EW,
ElEHNRARTES 5. Ny FY—HDHELTWS, » NyFYU—%FBELEY,
7 1 —RAMBK. » 74—RAEREL. BREH
OCAVICLET,
MO BHrHHEINT, R—X [TIDEBY Y bDsEED. » DB b EBRLE
ZL—MNCETT S ¥, +228
V=T7L—=Rp70Ovoch BEFFREEE(AE—RL¥a |» X/ vyFAvOYILE
IR BENICESL | L—5—) PMEEILTWS, ON/OFF 24 v FZXKSHTHE UL
YA Y,
Ny FY=DTHFv] £EFD | NyFU—0Ov I /v FHENR |» Avs /v FEFRLTNYF
FEHETAVIINRW, W3, Y—%HTays LTLEa
L,
RN EEICIRENT 5. V—7L—ROEOFHFHIELL |» Y=TL—REERDINL. K&
AN TEDOFFTLIEEW,
RENBLEH/X—D B IR W, IREIBFLIEHK—HBNTWBHH | » Hilti Y —EX Yy —Ic TELE
ZWEIATWS, EEATY v <feaw,
THEHZLTWS,
10 BRE
Al Bs

ROREICLZEBEDORKR! FETZ2HRHZ2VWENYFY—RICLDBRZEBLBSBKRIHDET,
BEUEAYFY—2RHFLAVWTIZEW !

RIEEMIET 2o ICEGEHEIEBEMHODDOTE > TLREI L,

Ny TFY—FFEIPIFERNDIEDBRVWESICEEL T EE L,

Ny 7Y —DEZEIE. &5 D OHilti Store 3 % W\ (& B REEYIIBEE ICREL T EE W,

>
>
>
>

& Hilti RO AZPHOEBRIE) S 1 ZILFRETT, VS 1 7 ILEICENFROBRIEIHFIL TEINRES A
N EFEth,. ZLOETHIl (. TWIEZYS (A 7)LOHICEIRL TWET, sEMICD WV TIXEE
HEFEE Y F I FHilt REE - RFEEICEFREE W,



IS

W+ E0IA sFHEss0/vFU—E—RISELTRRLTERD A |

1 A—h—{R4E
> RERMICET 2 ZEMIZ. 55D OHilti KBS - REEE CERVWAbELL &Y,

12 ZoftoiER

CEERTE. Bl RIERE RoHS BAES (PEBLUAEMSROH). BLPUHIIILICHT 220
fthDIBEIRIC DV T IE. qgr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427976&id=2427978
DU voE, BURHRIAEDOERICH QRI—RELTREHESINTWVET,

o ZIHIES AMZot7| Moll, MIS a8 M3 El= AL AL BEAMU MAIE X|E, obEANS| =O|AL
o dnArel O3 U AIRF S2 & e ololoiof FLICH S5 ZE X, QHH Aol o AE Y AAL
&, O3, A TN 24 3 715E SKIsHoF FLICH R2I6HK| 22 ER, A, sl WM /= FA
2 U2 2ol YELICH FF AL Aoz 28E £ UTE B3 K&, otMAto| Fo|Aret 9l AIIAME
O ZEE ALE HEME & ERSIMAIR

s B MES MEVIROZ MAEN U2H, sHE B]S 0|45 QU ZIAXIE E5HA O ZE,
SRES U 22| HAHS XY £ USLICHL 0] 7|&Xts LME £ U= - ol SE nssS g2
AEfOfOF RLICH WK S BX| 2 AtEH0| HES X ESHH FgotHL #EO LR S AIEE ER
ol= 71712t O BE=7|70f 2lal fA+2 2et fI&o] AE&LICh

o B MBEE= A2 HEAME ol AIE S| 2|4 7| HME vtHsto] M EILICE F[A HM2 &AL Hilti
HE AO|E Q| 2210l HME EXSHMAIR. 2etel HHE FstIAt & H2, 2 AL M| A=
2322 @ 7152 EAEIQRIEE SUSHIAIRL

o HESCIE MEOH ST o= 2 A HYME BIEA &7H EHAFNHAI2L.

S UM (L) E: LEIZZ|0HR)
A/S: 080-220-2000

> 0l J1EE AEHQI YHS EARLICH Bl XI7|K| YU AZHEH EAS YL AU 25 AL

> 0l 713 TR SIS EAFLICL D0 AI7IX YD H2UBH RS UL ALE 25 B

A Fe

xo||

ES

> 0| 7|2 = EAECI 2IE 43S EAFUCEL M X|7|X| 4o H R = 25 242 AS & UL

122 A HYMO MEE 7=
= AL HEMOIM AL ElE 7|2 = ChE ZE LU

230

[N



@ s gMi RN
H =zsrxzxsesssasys
&y | Magol ks Rin HiZwy

M7 717] Y HHE2|E Lot 7hE ol A2 7|MY H 7|shM= e &

Hilti 2/F 0|2 tiE{ 2|

B3

Hilti 77|

g O A= 2 A MBA X 20l 9 T D8-S LetLIch
DRl hAT S B2 5 £ EE e aM0l SR8 £ES LetdUct 5A
2 S0l ST Be) &M EE ST STt 04 £B0| ZX EAELICHO: (3).
512 W= iR J20lA ALREIH A E Ji2 chelol Liel s 713 He U5 S Lierd
a9 Ut
@] |0l EAL HES OIS of, SH5| FoY ARS UetgUCH

1.3 HEZTIIE

131 7|&
HEZ0l AHBElE 7|Z & Chga Z&Lch

2 HE2 FM dlolH M&E x5, i0S X Android EHE 1 S8 JHSELICH

1.3.2  HiE2] F3A HMF0 ABEl= FIH7]1%5
CEat 22 717t MEol AL E LIt

Li-lon 2|&0|= tiE{ 2|

®d HiE2|= o et ST2 ALEsiAM = F Elulch

4 HHE{2|2 HO{E=2] x| DHYAIR. EFES 22 =0
~ 5tX| oM AI2.

UFLI CF 2 £40] Y HHEIZIE AT

o
o
i)
my
rlo
ﬁ
H:I

A7t HZ0ll AL E LT
g




2 pagul

21 HES J700 HEH AEHEQl kM Aol FolARY

AZDHY NS 3794 8l SEE BE MYl To| A KIF, 02 W JISKEE SIS, T

S L2 A UHWES =4GR 42H 7| F4, 2|7t Msr{L 2| /s S dE 4+ USHCK

YO BE QIH MO FoA X|F S BRGHIAIL,

QbHAo| FOMBOIM MEEE "HE ST 2 JHE2S Mol FASIH M85t HE STHEE #ol=

UB) EE HHEZIE A8t ME ST(RE #H0l= 8l8)E 2lol-Lch

Tl F obE 3

> ZOIES B RO 51T TYO| B EEE SHAUAIR, 0$MEH RIS £ 0|52 FHS AL
gz & gLt

> QB UH|, JhA i B 7} QU0 Ze 2130| U BAUME HE ZTE AISSHK| OHAIR, HE
STE HAL S7I8 MSAL £ Y AnTE dogurt,

» ME 3TE AZE 0f, {210/ S0|Lt CHE ALRHS0| HAFoll 25HA RIS SHUAIR, CHE Atg
o a2 Qe 717I1& SHIsH?| ol &LICh

217 270 & 7| Mok UL, S8 "of MYAFAKL =l

Al OFEtEt E8{ 18 AFSSIR| DHYAl2, HAEEX| 942 S8t Mt 2UE MESHH

4+ g,

» LO|Z, 5|E|, M7[BAUX], SFu L2 HX| EHO MH HEFS DlstAI2, oA
fIgol =&LIct,

» ME STIHHO| HAl =S 510 S8 20 FX OIAI2, ME STl 20| Soi7tH HHE Y
ol =&LICk

» MAFOIEUHD ME STFE BUStHY O FOIME UE(0f, 2UNM MY E2{IE wd o
ST &2 M2 WUl DA, M A0S0 &, 2, ZII2R BME| £ BEL| 71 &4
51X =S FoHA R, SHEU MZ 10l Mol Aol22 AN fI8S =Yt

> HelM ME STE 0S50 HUE o, M2 2 SUE AHY FH 0| ST ASTIUAI2, Hel8 o
T 7lol=2 ALSsHH ZX | fIElE ENEULCL

» MEZJE LSS

rir
re

in

¥
o
i)
>
o

MES STE S8 #F0M ALEsts AS I/ = S 32, 78 AEIE MESHAR, FH XIEHT|
£ A5t 2 2IEE EY £ USLICL

> MBS HUSHIAIS, Helol HAS LB HE ZTE ABY 1 285 BEHK IIAIR,
L2 $YAY OB, & £ U2 SSAN S HE B7E AISSHK OHAIR, HE ST A A
olofl ol5txl 22 B M2EH M2 EaEt £ UBLIC
obY HH|E XED HOIAS ABHAUAR, HE T SR AR wel, Bxl BE kAT, 01y
WX S obH Al MBS 0N ST 22 oHMlEl HE RIS ARSI 240l 2IHS FU S UB

Lich,

» HFEI|J|7} HSSHA| HES FOSIMAIL, MS STFE MA J2|/E= HEZ|0f €AY M, B
2 EE 2H M| ME ST A9(X| OFF HE{QIX]| HRISHAIR, HE ST 28k Al 22|X|0f &7}
S AL 291|171 HZ LEHOIM MRS AESHH AILE REE + ASLICH

» ME ST A9RXE AV W, ZY ST L= HRIE MASHAIR, 717] S0 o= ST &
X2 Qo 42 S & ASLICE

> HU A HIFYHQ KM E Dot AI 2, QM BHEYXIN 7L E| =5 5t1, 84 #EE |RAISHIAIZ, O
2 5tof ofl 71 k] 42 HEUME ME STE E MOIE 4+ AUk

> HEs PSS HESHAR, Y SHoIU FMEFS HESIK OHA2, HSSHE 7|7 7S &
2ol Mal, R J2|1 ZZ0| 7t710] X RS FosHYAR, S ST, HAE E2
S Felol e Soiz 4 AUt

> UX MAYXL =AY E EXE = A= 71712 32, 0] XS0l A
SEEXE HASHIAIR, A ZHFA| A2 HAIZ I3 fIEE &

=2

™~
=2
o
N
N

SAISHA DR A2, S35 &Y FR ofF B2 &7to S4E S = USLIh
HE ST HEn AL
d =
£ 2878 AR, KIHE A5 BT UoIM o E8H22 oFNehl eld 4 AaLich
ASIXI7} DR HE BPE AR DHIAIR, A9IX17H SHEER Y HE 37 A8si2E, v
EAl £2|E shok &uct,
> 7171 MRS M8, HMAMEIE wE = 7|78 Easty| Mo ZAYEE AN M d2| /s BE
A HEI2IE 7I7|0M E2MA2, 0|28 ZX= 442 ME STt HSSHK| LS LRIFLC

v

232

[N



AHBBIA| Y HE BTE OfRI0159 20| BA| = RO HBSHIAL. 717] AHBO A% F| 247ALE

S 0] UHRAE 9X| 22 AO| 71718 ABIHME O BUICL, HISBRIT HE BPE ABIE
CEEEES

HE BT Y UHMAE RAsHM B2ISHUAIR. 71712 7S 2917} sl XESHER, 710f YR

WA, 2 20| 2YE| AL BAE0] Y0 HE B72| IS MBHAIZIK| YR ML,

J7INE B A4S SEE 22GER SR, HOZ Belsixl B2 BE ST ¥E ALE By

%H_||:|.

U7l SIIED MR 0}71I BESHYAR, LIIZ2 BEHHO| A0 & f2|E "HET|7|= 7lols 3
SItEE0 =H-6H | gl&u L),

= XFo| mat ME S, BMAME|, ST HIE SE ALEsHYAI2, 0] O = 5
WEE D2{sHAI2, i ALZ 20b7t ol CHE 2ol S STE AISE 42, 2IE 4&s =1
B4 QIALICH,

» ZEO0| W EFHO| EH2 AXSII MRS, 22|12 U J2|AT Z20{UX| =5 oo FLICE, 0|
T2l 270 % 20| BEHS 4Kl 23 LM MBS STE AN =36t Mo & elsd
Ct,

HHEl2| 372l F2 LS

M= AL AEE SHI(0| 0 HEE| & STAIFIMAIR, SEHEE FAM | HiE2|E ARSI
U 7|0 CHE HEEZIE ME3E B2 st 242l fIF0| UASLICE

HE S0 Metshll #HE HEZITE AFSSHIAIR, CHE HiE2IE AIBSHH 242 S & UL, 3t

ot e 2 A&LICE

HE{2| & ALESIR| §48 32 28, W, 7|, &, LI E= T2 28 54 S 25 F AIE5IX| = g

2| § 22| HojEd sotFMAI2, HiEZ| ZH o= oI5t HA = S E _’EEH%’—"‘— USLIC

ER ANSE Z2, HiE2[22E Mo A0| E2{LIS = UFLCH MHUS ZH UX|X| OHHAL, d

2 MHE B2, E“'OJ.;IAIE M 4ol =0l SOIZUSM, 2| AL} Q:fﬂ:l 2, HHElZIZRE &

B2 ﬁ0H°“° IR E SHANE £ A2H, S E EHAIZE = UL

S E HE2] = HPE HE2IE ALESHA| DM A2, &E HiEE| 2= HEE B2 = oldR =

o}A}%l al g}xH :ﬁHF_E'— |=|Al- 2 H2 KEH%I- FaS OIAL_||:|.

==
HiE{ 2|0l 220| YYsIAHL EEE HiE2|7t HR =2 250 =E2 X 87 sHA2, 22 £
£71130°C (265 °E HoM Eg Aoy 4 YLl
’é"‘mﬂ et B E XES E4510{ BiE{2| = HE 2 S8 Ho AL dEMoll MAE e E RO
Z0lM SHGIK| OMAIR, ER SM6H7LL GIEE HelE Holtt 220l S5t tiEf2(7t ot
EI01 Shal 2 2/&ol ZOtA & USLICE,

Ju
=1
0
n
2

rir
rfo

+

rfs 1T

MH[A

>

HME BT HEA RAS
ol 3tci 71719l ol
LA HEI2 8 HO) 225k
E{0fL M 2t 012 01 X0 ELICH,

2 M2 7IEX0) o3 1211 2 oM £ ED 0| S510f $2/30F BHLICH
S SN RRIE 2 USLCH
| ORIAIR, HE{E] Sals MZBIALES ASS YW D Mu|AM

22 BE B0l 0hE H M| FoALY

B mel

> [\ 98 209 B 3X0| £8 X DAL CIE 8 22 B X £30|L 28 3123 E oY
AN2. ot&Aogigxr—a olom, En_rgoh)H FXIK| 925 L|Ch

. BEE OlBE | IHIAIS. OLHEI0] 0l BRE Ol ZolN ELZ olsh £AE US4 Wl o)
Sellich

» M 0|8 BB S0l WA FHSHAAIR. BHE o0l 'l SLIZH 8 04 HoiAE o
EI|_||:}_
=

> HOslEs BRES Y2 200 51 UAL O] 910l DHYSHA DHIAIR. BEES DHE 020
QP FAAI2. S0l B0 Y7Lt EE S0l HBIN SRS Y= %S WAsH THES A
Ch2 D5t 2ol SRELICH

+ S LY A Tl sIEst 01K e 11 AL 9 Yoo NEB T HY ol HY &
SHANS. MRJt E2E MMT BES 2 29 HEB 7| 35 292 Eof 2H0I B4 =

=x =
UolWY Het NS U Yy HAL X 8ol 242 0l
&5 MEto| Jhs3hn S20| B #I80] FOISLICE

$4 SUH 0l2E P OOl EE AT BHH 2719 BLE ASSHIAL. B A
SZoll 2| o= B2 MhZ FMEHK| YO0 HOf7t of@ELICh

Boh= SUSoL 2% S B oML BEE MBSIT DKIND. S a3 BEE sl §
O WES Hato| M5 T 2 obHE 2la) SHs| AHE HYLIT,

i
Hl
2

233




IS

H}

o

v o0ErE

v

5t

S Hatol QI Ok Ao FO|ALE

HIE 0|2 DAE|QUAL R DHE EYE 9
S0l M WIS} ZHRIxb} Qi weto = S oA ELic

E240| S0l Zai7{L 710/ =@, B0l 710f SEOIX| 242 =1 AFHOZ s B2 FARIVF AU
ursto 2 S0b7hA| ElLict.

S20| X1 F0fl WO BE DHEH % S D20 7/0{0|7t ME S| R0
oluf L2 SOIA mriLtel SRV U WEo 2 S0t B,

e
o
oy
o]
[>
o
Ho
T
olo
|0
u
(=)
2
mim
k=l
%
Q
mn
Pl
iQ
[
O
L]

n
1]
»
30
b
r
jui

S2 52 AU AIZSHN 2 B2 M7IE BT CHSol MBS 02 N oY EXIS Hokn
RIE & Uatch
ES Y£O2 HASH DHATIT BE 7|7|0 BSAS AR Y & U UK FOUNL. Y4 B
WO= A X5 HOiZ B YN M0l E 5K DAL, 50| MU B2, ¢ Eol 5= 82

x|
4 oLt iRl MTEt RAIS 3510 BIS S Hoje 2 YL,
E0| 77iLt el 8 STHIRH, B8

SNAL. B0l 250|1 AUS 1) &8 T A WU 512 D12 skAl OHAIR. ¥l %2
o BH52{0] LB 2 YALICE E0] 710{M SX0|K| Qe 21012 Holstn HAHASIAIR.

ZAE0) 7|0{K YE B MAISSRH S8 BOW Ji20ol ¥ET SU 7 S0 Sl UK o
o7 HOlSHIAIL. B0l B2 OB HAISEH 32 S0l B2 HOR L2DiN HES Yod 4
gLk

B HE EE U0l WEE AHS M2 At Y W2 WHFUAL. oY Y2 xHH ol
B0z ol $l0jF 4 Yot FEH Ixiet BA2|0 YBO2 HPS LHF0{of Bk,
SCIL 248 BLE ASSHR DHIAIR. 2Ol M2 ME Xl 22 B2 YR 52 § AH32
2 oI5 M3 o, Eiol 28 21 WES KB,

£ 59l 7ol T 20| W HE S B HAsl HSHIAL. Be Sol MFol Laix|w, ol 70|
L S0l ehabet 4 Qlguic

0| Y7ALE H2 CHE HOIX B FHUA HEH T = S5 TASHIAIR. HYUE B2 Het &
o Al HOIXl 2= SHIE AL MES RLE 2 Y&,

£ okt 7|5

O ALZ517] Mofl & 5Het eHd o] M2 BHS|=X] IS AI2. 518 QHM 0] XI7 20| S 0|
=1

R 431 We| 25| X| S B2 ALSSHA| DHIAI2. HTH2 515 Ok e WEl M8l 2 TF s £X o}
AAI2. 442 Eo| tictol HoixI@ 5t obEutol $I01E 4 YA LIC QHFILHS §I2 27l aln = &
2, obwisto| X220l SX0l=X| J2ln S5 et 2zt 2olol HP B2 OIE £olol Al Y5

ERISHIAI2.
SH QHMELE AZRO| M D2 A F5=R QIS A 2. 5H QbMEta AZ 0| SHALZL UA2H FS At
2517| Mol FEISHAIR. E4E FF, BH0l= HME E2 e SYU22 Qlof et 7|sof &
Of7+ 4z Lich

=
2. 515 ermthE S 2 gI|=
2.ChE 2EE HE HYoMs

=2 YL} di=toll 7] Mof| off X0 FEE H10 U=EX| &4 HesHA 2. BS 3R] glol &
20| A% S0t 0| Bt WetHItfRo 2 F2/0|H 11 Z20| U= RE 2+ BEECL J3E2
2% N1 UM S0 2HH 5| HE uf7tX| 2] AlZHS TE{SHAIR

23 1129 ekMMe| FolAY

AHE R} QHH |

» Ol AR0E HE = AMAMEIE HASHL THZSHK] OHEAIL.

» ME ST S oY AEERI EH HSAIFIHAL

> HXIE LYAI7I= ZYS & o, X ZEE X ¢lo] ME STE ASAZE 0= 4 25 A3 E
ZhZslof guch

» SHULOR MES ST XIFE 2T0| HE B HOHAL

> 3|MGl= BE0l &0 £712H0| X 2= E SHUAIL.

> FOPHE ZHESIMAIR. ST AZ2 2 HAS FUE & JFUCEH

> E7tEtol Ellgslo| & E|= R FAIAZE S 2712 282 sHAI2.

» 2 ME ST LSS UK U2 URIIAIEE £ AELICH

> EATIM ME STE Y AXZ VN2 FooH ME L HYUS AYAML.

> ME 3T SHIHEMEILL S HIE Ex HMMEIE nEtshs 2R Y S STE EE6AL 2
gsl= Z220ll= tHE2IE HMASIYAIR.

» AU FHE ITE M fIZ S2UX| AL,

» EY2 EHUM s2iM ME 372 ZHES HFE SIXl oRAIR.

234  sk=of



v

Yy VY Vv vy

HHE{2| & &&rst7| Moll, &2 M0l A U=X J2|10 AL[XIONET 7|s0| #M35E|0f U=l &l
SHYAIR. 0|8 S5l & 377t SLXHSE ZE5l0] F4S = Yol UEE SHMAIR.

HE ST/t s EL uf 18 EUX| I 2EE IX|X| oMYA,

S STE ais7| Mo, M8 S77t 26| FXIE ui7tx| 7|cie|yAl2.

S22 natst| Mo, S22l Fo| Alg 7R 7|t M AL,

EE0| MY ALIE RS S FHHES FHE FEX| 0YAIL.

HME STE AE0| Qs WECE =X| oA,

WMME| B2 L= HHE{2|E WESIHLE 28 Al EEE HE STE 286t ol HR0ls it A9
XIONZ23 7|50| EM3t=|of Qlojot &Lict

ol Rl Y SEE 9 SM0 W= EES AIBGHIAIR.

A8 AHES MYo| HZ MEHOIMTI SEE B2 2 TIMTIMAIL.

S Y73 xIxlofl %5 0|5HE THGHYAIL. 0| Edll 0| 710|HL =20 wtet BHS0
SR U E SHAAIR.

ELo| =5t 20| HEEX| LA Fl5tAAIL.

3T HIE0 518EE FMESEE 2A MS FT0l MAIE 2T S M&TECE Zotof FLICH 8™
2ot 27 g Mele AMAM el oL 22lE  ASLUCH

HX|Z M5t FIZQl SHoM = EHASHR| oY AI2.

T
-
>
=

K

AT, oloh, HEH Y SR XY Al S5 BRI0lE IS BB T0| HRE0f %S £ YaUCh o
g Sof & £ Bl BiolE, ME, 232|E 4 J|El XX HE B, AHA U J|E M2 E] A
B, FUS, LSWUS o 35t x2lg SH S0 22 £ 2x), A8 £ Apiol R E A Sol 2
2 LIch Relste Aol 98 S22 fet ZAX} A T = ARSO| F HES AHSHIA
2. obsst £Z0IM 20| 0|201H 2 QU= 2 02 SOf x| EIHX| ALS £ MBS 25 0jA
A8 S RS XS HHINS. =53 FY 4 s Ykl xx|

> BII7HE s ROIM S5,

> BAIZHHK| HE Hatl,

> U2 WA BRSO RO2 Yol

» H3 2N LEE IS ulko B2 NHE|

814 B9l R7I0| ¥E B3 DIATE HABFUAL.

BoiS AIESEY| &, S Al st BXIOl 93 ST2 YotHAAL. ST 27kel Bixl Wl FHO
HEsi0l, BANOR 5188 B3 S30| MY 7B FAIIBS ABSHIAIL.

F7he e obH ROAREH FoISHIAIL.

222 DHAIA QNI XIS RIS SYUD EL C12 AR ETE ABSHIAIR. 20|Lt
AHIZ B2 S KIK|SHE S 2okEst o3| olziS & UALICH Bk 1 2xlolM SEES
HE Yol YEE AL

ZH(LED)S M SIS CHE AtEtel U2 S HIER| DHIAIL.

Wo{R|= BT U/EE AMMEIR IBH R4 2. Te] AR F, ZYE AM M7 SIS THEIUS

X HASHAIR.

N
o,
S
kI
=
i
Bl
B
10
ol
=
it}
pal
o
H
J
_O'E
2
e
o
nl
r

=
£ oHHO| FoISHMAIR. 7ol ESEH|E EFHIAIL.
HCESE0 2, HMESCIE 34 28 S0 22 O TolE0| U= E2lsHUAIR.
Hiltiof| A 2 &5H= EN 847-1 70l £5= S0 AISSIHYAIL.
Mite 3 E MEE miE Matel 371 &4 D F 2| XI(0l: M7tH, XIS L2k HH2ES)oll 2tHs| wE
UK EI5HAI2. Jeioltt ME 0| HO{MAM F40] YMdl= S EY + USUCHL Mt 23
= S 50 mm(2 in) 08t M7tefoll HErstL|ct.

O} %ot wxIHAISS 23 wxi Al $0 241501 MRS 20t SAE 4 9o, ofmE HR0E
M7tel Z30) £&tHA S oF ELich

H7|0 B QHHAE

>

bal
k]
o
>
1A
ol
N
ra
=2
=2
i
un
re

m
el
N
i
o
ol
on
2

ba}
e
0
2
x
_\'l_
_.l'li
=
30
rr
ra
N
=
rx
N
|>
H
o
[H
¥

24  HiE2[2 SHIE ALY I 3 FYY

2|5 0|2 HE2| & EC S F S5t AL E £+ UES CiSa 22 A2 Fo| ALY /2|5t
HA 2. FOISHK| 2 E2 I Z U
st

71&H SIRIt Sl HEHO AT HHE{RIE AFESHYAI2.

HHE{2IE Z=&5| CHel &M =Xl 24, ol RolE BAMI7H E2{LL K| 247 SHYAI2!

i
Hl
2

235




IS

iE{2|= OfwH et FR0ll= 7
HiE{2|E 2o 5t 28t & ( 7t
EtAS 22 Ho| Q7L CIE &40| U= 2= A8 = ST
X M2z HASHA R,
MEE £ s2lst e 2= 2o MESHA] DHYAIL.
BiE{2| EE= HiE{R| 13N HE S7E Eol Bt ST 2 A SHA| oAl
HHE{2|7} ZIARZM, 2, AntS £ 2200 ol 2K 255 A2, 0|2 Qlol Fwo| g
Fa OIQL“:},
T e .
HiE{2| MSS &718), S, ZAF E= OE M= SHE Soff 0XIX| oiAl2. o= HiEE] &4, =
x—| A)\}‘D|E }2 =X-13-1 o

= = Tr=
HHE{2|7} b| 2= &7
ol Yoie & ULk,
iE{2| EtOfl SR =l S87| X MSS T AIBSHYAIR. 01 2lol siE AL2 B0l X5 A= U
Ro SOIGIAAIL.
2 2lglo] U= SH0IAM HHEIZ|E AR SE7ALE HREHR] OHYAI2.

PN

_I..E-H:';
I,H

SHL HAANFHAME QHEIL|C
SHX| OMMAIR. 2AHE 7|0|7t BO|=

2 AH O =EE R 2 SHUAIR. 717t FARIH S 24, s, 2% Y FE

HiE{2|E E7lo 4 571—?- d20l= L&Y & AELICE HiE2| S elsty 2Rt %—E—f’* HelEEY
EfOllM =0l & =0 20| & 2X| = 20| FAUAL. HHEEIE SZHAMFIHAR. & A2 FoE AS

r

M HHEI2IE Z7]of l-‘l—'?— E7‘|° 71—’“?—Oilh HHHEI(HI Aol AS £ USULCE Hilti M2 ME{of E2
St7{Lt "ok Sl Hilti 2& 0l HHE{2| 2] 22 X|F" EM HES EIHIAIL.

ﬂ 2|F ol tiE{2|o] 2th E2t % A8 Al HEE|= S5 7to|=2tlo RelstAIL.
Kd ol

3 Hilti 2|5 012 HHE{Z| 2] A XH2 = AME 2EMe 20| HAIE QRIEE Sal

H
QIg 4 USLCH

jore




3 HEHY

31 HEMR

HZE 2F0|

ON/OFF A 9|

A Q|XIONE3
&%l
HS
S| ek slatE
=<
o2 g E x|
Iy SHX|
YL =E
MBS okl
#7235 obHgt &S 3l
HH AEE U YHER)

Mrte 3

HEH 20| WS 98 2UT v

#lolA Z2jo|=

(CHE #lo|A B2fo|=7} E&E oAl J7)
MCopzt =2

=iy iy =]

WY AES SUL (D)

CISISICICISIGICISICICICICIOICICIOICIC)
ok ok

Mt =HE 9
HCHEA| 0°
HCIEA| 45°

0° =M HEHE 710|1= Y o E
Atd HEHZ 710|= 2| O HE
27|

U A0 = =5

e 2] ZaohH =2

HE 2| ZEH EAI7|

HHE{ 2l

SISISIEISISIISISISISIC)

32 AN H= AR

T2 Mg
UEULCL 2 HE2 2= BFE Y47 520 A £ A= YU HHE 7 ZEtE[o] AELICH HAI H7H7|

fob
>
i
o
=2
e
i
gh
o
2
12
e
_(3!
2
2
N
e
ko
ot
1>
o)
o
Inl
Iul

o D&t AHE ME0| s AT J|H LS ozt i(of: ADEE s AT o)
Z1&XI=Z0fl MAIE AMelol: X, 3™, FH, &5 S..)0 | 518 &= ST AL
2. 4 8 Y ClAT et NEte IS ZHHSS ) 272 EE2 HEE X (ST

Hio|A E2fo|Eo] HEH F7|7t S25| 2 SEHEU & HYsHUAIL.

2 ’MEBol= ZYAI2|= B 222 Hilti Nuron 2| 0|2 HIE{ 2|0t AFE S AIR2.
EE 2 HE0 2 A8 HYAMo ERE 20l HAIE HHE2IE AR E e FTELICH

rne
!
gh
=
é
0
2
ol
9'2
=
>

RISl 718 LR B Y2s 450 M2 thE(2IE HBN AIRE 4 UsLICH
0l 45 SZo| HEUNE HE 453 st 8L 4 U2 IR &

2 2 itti bH
F25HMAIR. HE | O] Xl (www.hilti.group) Ol Af 34Xl Hilti =

HH E4

M
i)
t0
2
x
12
]
ot




33 3IER
AUWE, S, Y AE, S|, AZ YN

24

=
e ®MEo sI8=l= 7IEt AAHE HE2S Hilti Store = CHZ AIOIEOIAM ZlE & UELICE
www.hilti.group

34  WAMEI(EE 20H)

710|1= 2| O E{(AE Hlo|A Z20|ET7H ZEE HM2H ME), HH AF, 710|E 2|Y, HAT]| o{YH
DGH & DCH-SL

3.5 2| §0| HHE{2| EA|

Hilti Nuron 2|5 0|2 HHE{2|= £ MEl, 22 HAIX| L HHE{2] AENE EAIE 4 YSLICh

3.5.1 ST ME H 2F HAIX| EAl
Al 33
24 218 Yoixl= HiE 2| 2 Qs 21|

> HHE{2|7t 7| E AEHOIA EZSHA HES $2 AL, HHE{2|7} AIR6t= MEof CIA| M2 DAY
=X ERISIAAI2.

CSa 22 BEAIE goloteiH, uiefz| ZFoHH HES B FEMUAR.

HAE HEZ o Mol 7HM U S S Alefl U UM IS5 7|5 Toll LI A& EAIELUCH

ALEH o[m|

47§ LED7} SMo 2 & HEE LD =M AEH: 100 % ~ 71 %

371 LED7t Mo 2 A& MEEL|Ct ZHM MEN: 70 % ~ 51 %

27§ LED7} =Moo 2 & M Lo S MEN: 50 % ~ 26 %

17§ LED7} SAM o2 74 MEgLU 8 AEf: 25 % ~ 10 %

17§ LED7} s o2 2|3 Zetlct Z=M AE: <10 %

170 LED7} =M O 2 it 2 7] Z4etefL|ct 2|1£0|2 HiE{2| 7} &M 5| A E| S LICH HE{ 2|
£ SHsIYAIR.

HHE1 2 SHFo= 71|¢6HA1 LED7} w2 7| 2Zeto|
™, Hilti Aﬂdlﬁ ME{Of| 225l FAAIL.

17§ LED7} SO 2 w2 | Z-etkelL|ct 2| ol tiEf2| s HHE1 2|t e MEo| 2HE
SHE|AL, U =HAL AL AL EE T2 2F
7t “E*é-l!ﬂél-lti
RIZ 3 HHEI2|S HGE XS 2E UEIZ RXI5)
D, HBS AR 248 HP HEol LR
2| x| °*Ei }ng
S HIAIXIZE HlS ZEXi5Hs Z<, Hilti MH[A M
E{ofl 22l5H %’.;!Alsa

17{ LED7} &Moo 2 MSEL|Ct 2|50|2 HiE{2| L HHE{ 2|7t S AR HED St
K| & LT Hilti A1u|¢ ME{O 2ol TAAIL.

170 LED7t Mo = = 7| 22|t a|30|2 HHE{2] AF20| 2X|=0] O OJAF AFRE &

ZLICH Hilti MH[A ME{Of| 22/ TAAI2.
3.5.2 HiE{2| AME] EAl
HHE{ 2| AEHE 3|5t H, ZF oM HES 3% Ol& FED HMAIL. L5, S LA, 2|7 20102 oI5t H
=4 S HRE AB2E Qs AA-UAM B2 LAE 2 Q= HiE 2] o) AT g AKIGHK| RELICH

JH ofn|

AE HASCE RE LED7I S8 £ 1/ LED7L | HHE{2IE H&SHM AFBE £ JU&LICH

=Mooz 75 HEgLch

e BAIEQE ZE LEDJt HEE £ 170 LED7 | HHE{2] AtE Z31E Z2E 4 gSLICH i 4™

Mo 2 w2 ZErdL|Ch £ vh=517{L} Hilti MH|A ME{0f 22|51 FTAIA|L.

“ NRE R




IS

AfEH o|n|
E EANSCR RE LED/t MEE Z 1/H LED7t | HZE MES HSHM AIRE £ gl LR, Hot
HMo 2 & MSELCL QU= HHE{2| 70| 50% O|2H]L|Ct
HAE HES ASHAM ALY & Sl 2%, HiH
2lo| £3o| ct Elof mA|sHot EL|ch. Hilti NH|A
ME{ 0 225 FHAIL.

36 HEAF
HE AECE Qs SEE IA{2loff wtet HESH AHCH Y Y-S e Yol "MEto| JhsELICH
HE AZS2 Ho|A E0|E Q| 42 Holl HXI” & USLICH

3.7 Mgl £3

= HEo= &7t St MES KIS 2t = 2kl HolE £ U=
NS T A7t} 38 180° YRMOE 1B Bl HolUAIL.

ﬂ M7t £3=30° B ¢EZO
Holl M7t 3 & ChAl 30° &

H'I tu
b
N

3.8  AutoStart 7|5

2 HZoll= AutoStart H2| 7|50| JUSLICH HCH Al ZEA2 HX| 20| ON/OFF A2|X|E oH HMBHX| 2
1 CHAl RES 22 AlZH0| 7HSEILICE MIE0| ChAl AIZHE mf77hx| 22 o|LHofl "G Z20IM MBS 242t 52
CHI|AA2.
ﬂ 0l 7|52 &7t SUot AL 7hsELIC M 0| 2% 0|4 MR|=|H obM Richo| ZE=|0f ME2| A2
X|& = CiAl 7ok §fLICh
4 7|EXE
41 HESH
SC 30WR-22
A Mot 21.6V
2, ¥ Hio|A EZ0|E 3.78kg
(EPTA-Procedure 010 t2 2}, H{E{2| O]
=3
27, g #olA 20l E 4.02kg
(EPTA-Procedure 010]| [tZ 2}, H{E{2| O]
=3
ELt X 190mm
2o B S 0.7mm ... 1.8mm
HUE 2.5mm
S 028 7Y 30mm
fR5 8H A5 6,250/min
A[Cf "TH 0] 70mm
ololE HH ZE 0° ... 53°
Hijles -20°C ... 70°C
IE A =H 25 -17°C ...60°C
42  HiE{2|
EEIEERE; 21.6v
MEEEEY 2 A2 HEM ERE EZX
S A FH 22 -17°C ... 60°C
LTI




IS

Haeo -20°C ... 40°C
ZH A ZHA| HiE{E| 2% -10°C ... 45°C
43 ASFHRY IS U

ol XI&oll HAlE
Bt BEZ A
& UEE EA=lof
HAlE dlolE = E"% a—-_rwl FEl 82 & LIEMUCE 24 NS STE OE EE2 MESHHU OE 37
HEE AEE Z? L= RRIESE 25| 6IX| 242 ’8EH01IA1" cliolEfoll EXI7F AS & AELICE 0|24
Z2 © HGAIZo AX =E0| @A St = UAS LI

o 3 Fs4EE BEsE 2Puo) ozt XY sopt, NS BTE N2 vlmsp|
=2 =]
a

o
= 3
= & H S +E2 FE I E A ol F5ts Hlol: /85t AI8E

0I>|

oT
w52 BES BItsty| SlsiME ME 3T &S0l W AULL £ AE FOIXIT MHRE ALBSHA|
= AIZHE T2{sot BHLIT). Of218t S & MM 20l Ul w0l BRI ZAY 2 UL
A8RHE BE5t7| 9ish ot D2l n/Es FS0| A25t7| Mol ChSa 22 F7HEel obF EXIE FISHIAl
2. ME BT BT HIEL FRES, 22 L X, HelaM Hsl7I &
710l =2 EN 62841 75| Mol 3t A% Hui= Xt Mol ofo|x| £ 2780 M Erolgh &
L
kL]
L8 +F (Lw) 104dB(A)
S F (L) 96dB(A)
S ESRHA A ) (Koa F Ky 3dB(A)
s E U
SHIM & = Al XE HHEL, (a, w) B 22-55 0.8m/s?
B 22-170 0.8m/s?
583xHEE E W) 1.5my/s?
5 el Fi|
Al 33
BAQE BNl s
> EHEI2IS 719 7| Holl sHE MB ol Helol MK UK BtelshiAIL.

» 717| 2E EE= HMAMEIE WAISH | Mol HHE{2|E HMAHSHYAIL.

2 2M X HEo Lot A= o XIFE R B3 X FelsHAIL.

Ho
rr

51  HiE{E| SN

SHEL7| Mol T2 AL HEME H24HAL.

HiE 2] %._7I°I HHo| AL HZT MEHQIX| &l AI2.
S8l SMII0IM HHEZIE SHsHIAIR. £ 237

@ =

52  HiE{Z| &Y

NEER.
BN QY BA2IE!

> HHE{ZIZ 71127] ®ofl uHEiEIOI
» HHE{2|7t M2 DR =YX

1. ME22 ME57| M, tiE2|E M5 SHSHAIL.
2. HHE{2|7} HIFOl DY == 227t S
3. HiE2|7t H&stH EXllof A=K

53  HiE{2| HA

1. HiE{2el &2 siH HES $2UAL.
2. HHE{2IE RIZ0IA BLIAAIL.



54 FYKIAE

Al #3

S 9 HolXlE BT W/ESHAIN 0l oI5 Fi

> BT MBS0 ARSHS Hilti 27 THDL ALRSHIAIR

> AM3E7| Mofl A 27 DTl DY £AE R0l GEX| HRIGHIAIL.

O

il

= ol Hofl FelstAlL.

i

ro
H
N
E
4

2 HEZ0| Y= FEF UK EX| 2 Hilti 37 D™ #22619718F AF25HAAI2.

» 0 MAIE it 2ol 37 1™EE 12(et & MEo DTFAFIMAL. =S DHEU=ER F
HSIAI2.

» Fi2tH| 23 E SHEE XIXISts FZE0 IEAFIMAL. 7t2tH|H 37t &6t D™= Y=R &
HEIAAR
[=] = .

ﬂ Hilti S7 TH T2l AL MM LIE0 FlSHIAIL.

55 Ed nsiy|E
= 22
s, EHY EE Y Y EUX A S0 Y S Y ZdUNOZ x| 2 MO HAo| 2SN 4~ QlELICH
> XIZS DB Yols 2SHUS ABIHAL
1. AHS AIHAE AL L2DANAIL (1)
2. 2e3|S 0|85t0] UL BES FYA2 (2)
3. SUWEE Y DH SURIE MHHAAIR 3)
4. 3™ H3S otMHIE E1 (4) B2 MZHEHLICH (5).
ﬂ Lest 42 MAEE 2o 0l2E SMXIE il & JASLICL
By
5. k2T BUX| U DF BUXE HASHIAIL.
6. OI2E SMXIE Hest Wato 2 E2to|E AL (1)0] 7|RMAIL.
7. 3™ ES otMEH2)E HAAIR
8. MEES 7I128A

HE floll EAIE s[MEe sHatE (3)0l FASHYAIL. M2 LX|IsHof gL Ch.

9. o/F T ZHUAIZ HES WHOZ 7ISUAIR (4).
10. 2YL SEE MZESHAI2.

1. 528 UL ZEof LE7|E HRISHIAIL.

12. AEE HABHAE S F2D HAUAR (5).

13. 4@ 7|E 0|85t0f SUH EEE TO0|HUAIZ (6).
14. 50| M2 ERI = A=K HHHAIL.

15. 43 7|§ Yol 2l FHoll 7|RUAIL.

56 HC 2ol HHE

1. MCH Yol THS 9I3 SUY WS FYAI2 (1),
2. HZBO| 79l BYOR BHYU 4 AUES S0f B2 5 ML U0IB HHHUAIR (2).
3. HEho| THS I8 SUT AHE T0IYAIR ().
Ch 200/ B HTHE 34 SHECH 25 - 10mm 2 AJO|EE Meksof ich

ﬂ HYE EEH A




IS

5.7 O0|E HEBH =AY

0°9} 53° ALO|OIM HEH =S MEE £ QUELICH HEH 2 A HHE Solff &(cf 22.5° L 45°2 =

St
=
HIlsE 2T B A MFE 4 B

£ Sof A0 =B MHIAIL.
ZAAL (1),
IHAIZIRAIL (2)

otz EHZER HES 3
E MO 20 M MBS DHSHIAIR (3).

YL YHE o5 &

Eal Sl

0z

58 HEAE NEH[

SUL 2 (1)8 FHAL.

2. HE AFEZ Hl0o|A ZE0|ERZ O|MAI2.
>
2

-

SiEets 2ol HE Mot Z2 =HY £ UASLICH2).

59  710|S 2Y OfHEN(YNINE]) F&

1. TR wet EY AES 225,

2. #lolA Z20|EE 710I= B of el ST B T2 Yol 7SYAIR (1).

3. Hlo|~ Eao|=7t 25| wEef & Wikl HolA ZH{0IES JH0|= 2Y OfRE] tofl HOMA
@.
> #lo|2 B20|E7} 7101 2 ofhEf | FhEtE|off Y RIsHOF BHLICH

PN
a7

6

=
=

kA

1s}

MY H

=

S0l Lhek QL

rr

oM X & F1 XIHol 7oA.

Ho

6.1 M A EE= 117
A 77|
1. 22/XIONE3E & +E AEfolA ON/OFF A2[X|E FEMAI2.
» ON/OFF A2|X|7t 7% il AEjo|H, AQIXIONEINM &8 H= ELCh
M 17|
2. ™2 ON/OFF HEOWIAM &8 AL,
» APQIXIONET 7|52 AHE2 R 23 X2 diELCh

62 B W HERAY| B
. BX HAYIE HEE & FY:
EYSAE &Y ORE0l HBED X NH7| AR HBA I KIZ G2HAILR.

ﬂ = HE2 X 7 =Xt glo] HSE & JSFUCH St et BAHI7L AMHREAN HEE & U=
o

=
k=}
|>

[
o
k=}
m
1o
it}
I
e
]
N
N
Oft
Hr
ol
rlu
0]
itd]
{0
=]
mm
L]
14
p'y
>
>
to

0| 3EE olgoIM AIFEH HSE = UEE SEHES RIS AI2.
2. SEE0| Ya|X| A F SHUAIL.
3. Z MES HlolA SHOo|ES MHE TM2(|Qt &H FEE 2o E2MAI2.
» SE0| SEE0 EUSLICL
A3ztolE 201 Hio|A E2f0lEof Lt U= Fofl UFEMAIE EafZ).
HMEZo Mg HAUAR. 0242
6. MAIS mal MES A 452 TS BESH0! 0[S SHIAL.

S o

242

[N



6.4 OO ZH(Z= HEH) X[

N

10|= == XIoll EAIE ZEF ZI0| 2O} of ZCh= Holl F2sHAI2.

H

ﬂ OHOJE] 2 213 Al MM 2 HEte=

OolEf 24 Rch Ztz 2 MESHAAIR. £ 242
HZo| M2 HAA Q.+ 242
HE2 7}3'—': OO 2 MOIGIMAIL.
710|= YU uat IRES HESIH MBS ST0MAIR.

Eall

65 Jlol=EYs o0l EHE

B

IS 3US 2749 ATE SUIZ THGIMAIL.
:E I7tde & E}% } Zol B3| 2lofl SEIMAIL.
ZIM HEE Al 0°8 EESHEIM HEIE & EAIE AFEsHUAIR.
> AMM HCEAlOfl= AMM HEHE & BAIE AIESIAIR.
OolEf 24 Ach Ztz 2 MESHAAIR. £ 242
"E*EF 20|12 MAESHIAIL. £ 241
Zo| MAS HAAR. * 1242
'"EE 7}_T'_'=' O}OE AI-OIO|.AIA|9
710|E 3 YUE utet SEES HESHH HES SEOIMAI2.

N
v uhln_\lr

N o,

7 el } BRIES

Al Z3
HHEEI 7 714 E AEHOIA 24 I |
> RE| B S| XS XEME7| Hofl Sk HHE{2|E HISHAIR!

HE B
. B0 £EE Y= 2HBTS THAY
- SUSH0| Y B, HCAS 0I2 2 BI SRS IYAY
© o B} gl A2OR B BOAS YA FYAQ. Batre
AelZo| #RE HSHE ARSI 0y
. HBol WS HAGtH NHR6t1 of
2|8 0|2 wEf2| B2
+ E71 2R0| o8l Mol ok thel2l® ASSIX| DHUAIR. SERR O1E £ E)| SR8 TUL
B0 HASHIAIL.
. uuaam EE7) pIX| Eo B0l L5 YEE SIUAL. HE2IE o 557} &S R0l £
| S ALS o 2 A0 H7TF 8l el R0l S )
thEf2lo] £l Soirtel, Sl wiEl2l i HIsHUAL. ol Sofet wiEfals vlziey 87101
HAIZI Z, Hilti MH|A ME{0 2251 FAAIL.
+ RIS o2 99 gl Jalngt 2x] = ® RSP KXSIHAL, HEll| BH Bix| EE ©
20| WOIx| LTS SIAUNR. HIEIZIE SE22 012 & = H3sin 02 H 2 oINS, B
BIASl SES SAAZ 4 ISOE B2 220| BRE B A E AIRSIX OHIAIL.
BEf 2| o HHO MESHK T, MMM BTS0| LAE J2|AS HAHHA oHAIL.
© U E7 e SAORE SIDUE ALY FUND. BlAE 9ES 24U S Yoo Wz
AelZ0l HRE HSHE ALK OHIAIL.
ESEES
. =0l Holk BE RE2 HIINOR &4 018 AT, TRV A ¢l0| S HHHY

A2,

[l

o EHEFHU TS Fol7t U BR0E HES ZSSHA| otYAIL. FA| Hilti MH|2 ME{0f HIF £2
£ 9Z|sIAAIR.
. EJEI H 2 HY = 2E ESERE 7IMet 7150 ol¥0| HEX HPHAIL.

QrX Gt 1| ZEot7| iME =FE ot 8 E AZE T ALBSHIAIL. HiltiolM £215t ofld] 22
| 9 M| M 2| Hilti Store SE= www.| h||t| groupOi| A EHol&t 4~ QIE LTt




71 HIIFQ ¥ =

3| M 25 QMU A A

1. EYS 2a|51aAl2. £ 241

2. B|H 23 ohMutS D12 42 TAHAYN HASHIAL.

3. HESZTE XD EEEH| LR o AMBL BAZIIE MAHGFMAIL.

4. LR AL AmAL 3N B35 obHulE MUSID HASHIAILR.

MO gAY B2 H2

5. EYS 22|514A|Q. #1241

6. Y OlHE{0l HX| M7H7|E ZAS H2 Y O{HEOIM EY SAE MAHGHAIL.
7. HEAIE O|80l Mt RA2T| E2E HASHAIL.

BesEEY $0| BE z7|?7+ Mx|E|0f o0 D glo] AHESHEX| Mok BiLITH
1. B|H 85 OHHUKE HSHY| AMME BHE2HE TAS0f HS 26 5| Hojof gct
> EE {0l M 22 @ S0l 8H B3 obrigio] Al&SHT A EHaoF BiLIC

2. 830l RB0| BUY L A 50| JISS BUHIAIL.
THE O i CHE 0l 2Ol 240] UK HASHIAIL.

02
0z
=
m
o
i
[02<
&2t
9'2
Pl
HIO
rlo

AEE 2EHYAIR!

» HHE{2|E DHGIK| 22 ME 2= Hoh of Euct 24tsks =5 tiE{2(of A=§ SHS &
IS0l LstR| A o}" REMEH ﬁ\_KH K= CHE HiE2| 28 E 22|Al7 CHE diEz] 3o

o411 chato| LMK 24 SHUAIL. HHE 2|2} ._E.EE._I X 2 A F2ASIHAIL.

HiE2|= RES Sl MEE £ lELIch &40| gle tHE|2|& ME IR} 6t= A S HAM ol 22

SHMAI2.

» HE L HiE2IE AFEo7| Mol Ozl FAIZE 285 Folls S4 &4 6 E TUGHAIL.

SHA Z7 L HiEHE 22

NEEE

HiE2| A&t = WHO =2 QI3 !

> HE2 4t e 2| E HEGHR| 242 A2 HESHMAIL!

> HE Y HIEI2|E W2 Y HTAIF HBSHAIQ. 71& xt2 0 2390] HIAIE 2% Azl Bol5H

UII.E _\.‘_

v

o

r

> HHE{2IE SH7(0 E&5HX| oAl S8 Fol= &4 tHEZ|E SH7I0M Z2IHIAIL
» HiE2|= Eoi ZAIZM0| S012E X, ¥ ¢l = REl FIZ0 225K otyAIL

» HE Y HiE2l= A6 SEHZ of2lout elFelo] 0| EX| e Rofl EUSHYAIL.

» HIEF HHIEZIE ALESH7| Toll 22| FAZE 2R 2olls e &4 R E HYsHAIL.
9 ZH LY A EET

ZHof 28 A SFAF HHE{ 2| APEH EAL 7|

= 31
=2 = =
2 80| MAIE UR| RAHLL AAE SHAY £ gl X7 LMEH 22 Hilti A1H|¢ ’.\ﬂE101I —E—EI3H =

Ne
ol CFEEE CEE

HiE2]o] LEDOIN 28 & | ieial Zat » Hilti N8|~ MIE{ofl 2 ol3 Z 4]
A7} et NS,

ON/OFF A2IXI8 =8 71 | Zof OFd(2tH 715). > ASIXIONEIE F2AAS.
g E= 222y

SIMSEI A HOolE. | HHEIEIE SEATIYAL. » BiEi2IE BESHIAL.

244 320 e H“”l Hl”




IS

ol Ol A= = 2191 ol 224

S|MEEIH X7 Do, D=y 4R =3, » IEHS F0|1 MEQ MAS
CHAl HMAIL.

Zo| ol =Xl D Hlo|A E | Hot #ARTI| 27 atEl » HCHRARJ| E2E HASH

2ol Eofl HofZl. AN2. #1244

<ol 71el ck3ofl MEBol At | L5 K| 7|5 S E. » A2IX|ONZ3 L ON/OFF A 2|

SO E ChAl ZHSotR| %43, XIE ChA FEYA 2.

HHE{2|E 2of 2 uff 25t | uiEf2| eiX| 2 E. » HiE{2| e XIE HAStT wiE{ 2|

= A2|7t 2l 243, 2 CHAl 7124 A2,

HEZo| EAHCIZIS0| ME. | S0 R MAIE. » S 27t ChAl ZEkst
MAIR.

XE 25 0| 25| x| LS. 5|d 25 otMuto] QEE = 77| | »  Hilti MH|A ME{0] 22|5AA|

Y, e AR &4E 2.
10  © 7|
NEE!
HMEBHH |2 Q8 84 - MOLI2E THA e 8HS R 0I5 24ZAto] 9IE.

HIME A ATH2 A2 EAHE SHot S0 EFZt0] SAIBHR 24l SHYAIR.
HEI2I7H 0f 2101 2] 20fl TX RES T 7ISHIAL

=
=
» SYE HiEElE MESHK| ot A2
>
>
> Hilti Store0l|l A HE{2|E 1 7|5t Lt EE= HE H 7|= M2l Lol 225 A2,

& Hilti MIZ2 & TALE0| 7S 3t ATHE HIZE[YSLICEL HEES 25 HE £ES 2aI5to] FHA
2. Hilti= 22| F7I0AM HEES fItH =F7I718 $7{sH ZLIch Hitti 22§ Mu|A ME| £= Zhof o
Efxtoll A EQlstHAIL.

10

O R e P s I ET E ALY

11 HZ=3|AL 2
of

ol

5t

£

» BE XA

e
]

ZAF

o

2 $X| Hilti TEE AL 22[sHMAI2.

12 JIE} HE

&, 71&, 2, RoHS MA(ES= o tiato] Z2oh 3 MEE U2 N7 FEE ohE Z30M ZRISHAIT
EtLICk: gr.hilti.com/manual/?id=2427976&id=2427978
2 23E 2 A8 MM B0l QRIE Ao2E MAIEOf UL

=y

ol
=

[RIBERIERRAA

1 RAMREREARIE R

1.1 FRARERE

o IR | AERAAERZA, ERECCHEELERESMEMNREREE, SGIERHE. KeEUNETE
BEE. BRIRE. CHERTRERE. T2 TIEEE. BR. B8 A4NeE. FxE
5F, TAEEEREE. NAN/RBESESNAK. FERTRERAE, GEMEHRTE. REUNMERE
BEIE, MUHBBER.

- M ERSrHEEERER, SESIR. RUNASTERE. HEHEEAER. WES
N ERA SRR AEEBRINEHER. ERRCISASREERRARBERANARRE JRE
EIENHE T ARG TSR ERR,

o BEMIEGIRIERAIE T SRS AT KE, CRBTUEHNEREE SKRSFRAR. Sit, FHE
1BERIIE P IE RO MRS QREE.

. BEDRTMAR, WEERANEERAS—HER.

LTI




IS

EEARAE

EOF: EFERNERAE
Hoht: FALHREE

FrikEE 1655241822041
EEE: 0800-221-036

1.2 EERANRREE

1.21 &
EETIERERE AR ERB AR E Y B, AT UTERIE
Al B

&R !

> ERERERERASNRESEEEBTNRRIEN.
B |

» MRS RE R E ST R E RO AREEERE.

A EE

AR |

r OB B S SRR AR E SR BB AR,

122 BAERIADEIFR
FRERRBAT A TR -

FRERIRERA

FEFRRAREL E R

BRIETIE]UaT

AR EFRERENEFRERENRE

Hilti $2Fth

FE &R

Hilti ZE 28

1.2.3  ERPHIRFR
B ERA T TR

A SRS H IR (ERR BRI PR IR R A B AR,

3 EfRPHRERRTEEN TSR TELREEZNTF, EXFH, BLIHESERN
T BRI FEARRRE R, f5U4N(3),

D HMEERTERMERE HECHEDERMEREPIENRER

@l RFRES T REERFAERR LIS RLSEL.

1.3 ESEBFER

131 %
Em LERATIRNR

No e W TR

o BRE (DC)

“ NRE R



- ird =Yl

RPM FHHEY

(%] BiE

O |m

AE R TIEAARIOS R ANdroid E & HES E M=,
132 FIMIRERARTERER
Em LRA TR

Li-lon ﬂ%i&

®6 BEE B EREARETA,

34_ BEENSE, TMERESEHESE N ERERRROED,

1.33  BEERE
Efm HIRA TR

e

2 e

21 —WRESRARSES

A BT EHRAEHERMNAERLES. 87, BFENRA. REETUTHEETIEZENER

B, NN/ IBERSE,

REREMAETRGRA, USHHRSE,

FREIETH A RIEERAER (AR HED (BR) NESHKEA.

TEERE

» ERFLEERFRERERER. REAMSENIEREEREINEE,

> ZERZVERENRRPERRE, OINFTREREE. RTSMEFENRE. KAEENAIETTEE
B3INERNIERE.

» BREMAR, BERERZARRKIER. TRNTEFRESREXZHER.

BEhke

> WEIARERRAEEAREE. ZLUEMTASEREE. S EERSRRNEIEE (i) 0E
I RETCEER. REERATHREAN R e E BB AR E TR A BRIRIR.

» BERSIERIEENER. RS, EHEKETEIMSRMRERZ YR, NRECHSIRERRIRR
i, REINERNER.

» B AREETRRARARED. SAREANRRPIEMEENRR.

» ZRAEER. ZUEHEGRE. EIRRNK THREE. SRRESRRE. . RANSENBE
M, BERBRIEREIEMEEETRELNER.

» RESMRMEMAR, REMEARFMIERR. £RAESFIMERERRTIHEEENER.

> MRMERERERRAHRIREME, EERREERKSE (RCD) REERMAER. ERAREHE
# (RCD) WRMEERMELR.

ABRE

» REMAR, BIREEE, IRETPNIFLEREH. BERSNZIEY. EESUaRNTER
ERAREA. RIEFRARHETEEMTRESERRENARST.

> %gﬁ%gﬂﬁﬁeﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁaEEE%%EEE‘M%ﬁ‘iéﬁﬁﬁﬁgféﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁ&

BMEE.

» BOETERHBE. EECERNEDE, RERESRA A, BOREMHEENRMMANGE. B

8, MRIEFEMERMEL NEFRRAME, MRS HEERRZERIN.

LTI m




IS

> RIENRRT, ESFARBERSIRTBMA. SiRFUBLEERANKEESHTIIERTERARSE.

> DISFRHEE. PERISEIERSTE. SrREERIMENRER, HEFEITMES.

> FEEERE. AIFERRORBRMEKE. BE. RREFEREHBBEDH. BHUETHIIE
ERIBRIOTRR. KEIRE.

> g%ﬁﬁ?ﬁ&&ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ,mﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁm*““ﬁ ERSEREHRENETHNE

> g%lﬁ?ﬁgﬁﬁﬁ%EEMFﬁﬁﬁ%%%QWEQHﬁ BRI ERE SR RENS

%Eﬁmﬁﬁﬁ
ATRFIEREE., (RERREAERNEE. REBERFHIVERERARATERET S TR T,
> EFRAEEMESARESHIAR, BEAEREHIA. EAEEUMMBIEFINEEDRERERER
> E%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬁﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬁﬁﬁgﬂﬁﬂﬁ,ﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ@ﬁ/ﬁﬁgﬂﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂ
T (ATIHRED) . UETERT RSB HERIFEEE R B INIER R,
> HEMERITRERESETERMS, PRTRBRRFRSRPOABRELIHE, HEERSHILH
HIEREF P ERERN.
> EEMENERY. FREBHETHEERBIATANEY. SHEERE, UREMEFERREEN
R MREEAZIR, FHEEBERBER. REBIMERHEETENKEISHN.
> RISTIEMEERMRFIEER. ERANEEEVIZENREIEENHE ERTEREMNANER
R, BBRASIEH,
> vahngﬁmﬁa EH4MIRAYE, WEBTEREFERGETHIE SHARERBMNMNZH
THEEL Mo
> ﬁgﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁm%ﬁ FERETER FAHIRNE. BERERDEIESERIIMERPERBAEE
TEER,
EEERERE
> E%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ&hiﬂ‘]ﬁgiﬁéﬁ'ﬁg HEEREREENN T EREATEEMELR, SHERNKN
Rz
> BEOVEREERRIEENENE. FREMNERERREERZEIANL,
> EHEKRGEAN, ESEERMDNEt. SR, SR, & EESTSHMEEE MR EERLR/NE
BV, EEHBMBHEIERAIREEERNGI AL,
> EHEATE, TREFREHREMRY ; HRREEZRE. ETEER, SLUEKHE. BRTIVDE
REREARRIARES, RIENSREEER., REMFZHREE FIREEERBHIUIISE.
> E%ggﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁﬁm%ﬂﬂﬁ%ﬁo?Eﬁ&%@%%ﬂjﬁ@miﬁ%éﬁﬁLﬁtk IRIEHZ
[ HY o
> é@ggggﬁ%EEEEﬂﬁﬁ@ﬁmﬁE%ﬁ¢aﬁ%&%ﬁﬁﬁgﬁ@wWC(%SW)W%ﬁT
BEEE
> ﬁTEEﬁﬁﬁ%ﬂTiEﬂﬁﬁﬁ%mEﬁlZﬁﬁgﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁg TEREBHEECRERE
%EaﬂT EIE R BB IR RS R N AR
AR
> FERHMARAARIERABETHE, UERABENEASHE. SFRREERARS,
> EB{THHERIENE, BERNENETRREAISENEEEETHS.

22 FAEEBRENZEHRNA

IEEaE

> A B BREEFERTNENEN. FRONS—SFRIEBTEFREER. SULFREE
i, ETEREAENS,

> ESFEEIIMHET. ERFRELISRT, MEEARETHTARDRESERELEERA.

» EETHEE, RBEIZIRE. THRTHRETEE—ETE] FiREreeeg.

> EEIS TAPEIRE T L aBR LETIIE. ERSENEEREEE I ERNERTHEEMERE
MEERRSIEEE. B FHERKEEFNER.

> ERTICH TRAESEMIIMREMAR 2 TR, BOMBEBSEICNAXTREA. RETENER
HEFEEFRANEREE T ENEBIRE.

> FEMETIEIR, AEEAERNES 8. S EERAIEI MR RS,

> E—ig?%ﬁ%ﬁﬁRTm AENEIL (IMERRER) . FEELBREERNI A, FEBUIRR
s il

> %gﬁmﬁﬁﬁ? RAER BENERE. S AERERGNT) T RETRE, TIENREMAEARERIRE
Rz,

“ NRE R



IS
RIERAA - RERBRANRERA
. fﬁiﬁggmﬁﬁﬁﬁ\fﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ%%%&%,@ﬁ%%$§ﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁ,ﬁ%l#ﬁﬁ¢
8778 ;

MRFHADAIORRFESRE, BEAFIE, BSEPFNERERRIEEHREAETE ;

o MRBREFIDPHMASAREE, R RES ENRETRETFEIARE, EREFRETIO, Wk
BREEREABRTEER,

BEARFANNRERERERAANERATEREAEE. RRUTHRZEERFTRELERNEE.

» BFRREER WEFEERTURKREANKIE. SBRARESOAE, EFTHNEFE—E
R, BEREANNE, BEFTLEE, BREASTREEENEVEERERERE,

» EERFE SEEARERETEE, ARAERLEEME LRIFTE, HRELT2F1E. BE
Eggﬂﬁ,WQﬁEﬁﬁﬁlﬁﬁﬁEﬁﬁﬁm,ﬂﬂ%ﬁi&ﬁﬁﬁ,T%ﬁﬁﬂﬁE%ﬁ,um%

R&H.

» EETHPERMENIERER, HREANEIIOPR, BREFEEREFEMRS. B FER, N8
MRENERE, RITTRERER THRBHNSIERERN.

> FEMKERUSHIRSTH, DUROEE FENRERNRR. RETHREREBSHNEST ME, Bk
AXIENMA, EYIOMETIESE.

» ZMERERHARIRRNER. BH0RENASCREREER, NRINE%S, RISEREENEM.
T FERRIERA.

> gzw%ﬁ,%ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ%ﬁmﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁi%ﬁaw%ﬁﬁﬁ%i%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%,ﬁﬁ%ﬁéi

;8
> %%Lﬁﬁﬂéﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁ,ﬁ$%¢®°%%WAMﬂﬁﬂﬁgﬁﬁﬂ%ﬁmiw,Eﬁ&ﬁm

TABEEAIThRE

» BREMAN, ERETHMESETERMNS. NRTANEEREZEHBEEIAMNS, H2ERZK
B, BAAETAEERAMAERRERES. MREEMEEEMIRL, PRSI TANESE
fhﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁ%$$,mﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂémﬁﬁ,HEW%W%%EW@EH$§MH%HQEM
BRE.

» WBETAMESREEE. MRTANESRALEEE FREERSEREER. BRODH. 5
BRI B R B E S T /TP SRE R,

» REETERMIIEIRA SERTFHIM T/I05EE, W NETHIEMAY . BEFGATHR, IZEREREE
HRTAES, RRIGHKE. EEMAERIIERR, THWESRESERF.

» UINETAEEARBEERANERT, FEEREELFARIR L. ARFENEESNEF SEER
EIRITABE, WETIERN—. HEEEENEERRE.

23 HtR2ZAEM

ABRE

EREMT R E RN
BREAESTAKREASEYERE,
WREEIAREXENER TREEH IR, FREEERENFERPRMSEIITIRYERE.
NEFEHEH TARSIEE,
AR FIF e R REE.
FRFES. RERBSRETEERRNRIE.
RELEPHARSKERREFINESFE UREFENDRER.
FEHTATEHRENMEERZRFNIRIASER.
RARAEHIABEMIMEL, AAETERSEERE.
AR TALIRMEE. ERRGETASGRS, UREFKNENESTAR, RRHEl.
FEARELERTEEHTA,
BOHEARABRENDUHEES TR EE,
EREEMH], FRACHAESRELCHIRLH, NUFTREEFEABIME S IENEGEE.
BB TEEEN, F7MERELEHETERE.
EREBFHRAN, FEFHEETHATSHIL,
EBRERF, AEFHERRTIEPTIRLAAL,
AR, RSB T ERENEH R AR,
M EE T AsmftA.
EfiREL. ERNERETHRAR, VA —FRATSHE,
IBRERES THMRIEMERER.
IR R AR E R A PIREE B T AHERE.

LTI

Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y VY VY VY VY VY VYV VYV



IS

> REMERER RIEESIZEM LB, Dk ephIEER-FERATREERMNRER A,

> ERIEERImBEL,

» RETAMNBEEER ZOWAEREREEHIAE FNRAOREER,. EENEEREMNEHIZRNE
EERFEMR, TIREEIERKMFIEEREL.

> BOERERESRIEREPIE

> FREE. VIEIFNSEFLRELRNMETI ST R EME., FI20 : SASLIRRERAEER ; FiR, BE
TMEMEMER. RABMIEMSHERENES ; B8R, UEEFHEAMURNCBRENAM ; A
BHEEARBHYE. RBIRIES TEREBNYEBRSRICRERESEMNEMABRBEZRIEN
2E., FRLENERE, DISREERGRHERTERLSRLE, fI  FRARERRIEEH BN ER
B, HREZERE THRBEEN—AIEEEE :
» T{EEESFRRTFER
> BRREREENE
> ERRIGERANSBE FAUREE
> FEER, AKNEEETEEEINISIEI

> FEERBTEAERERITIRRERS.

> TERIMAVEZERT, FBTSEMERRFIELEMEZBREFRETRE. FRATSEMMEN ARG, BEEE
RO AFESH TERARERS.

> ESTERBRERTESER,

> EEARAEFEHMEEAN IHBEELZEERENTE L. UFHSERENAREE 4L E
E, WAREkEETl, 7EEMARIGEEMNE.,

> BVERKERNYCE (LED) |, it B0 RAEER ith ARIRRER.

» EENIENRAFERZENER. RS FEITENEGERERRE.

> EAM LEETREEEEMRIRE, ERFINFIMEENER, MRAEE, HUEEESRE, T2
2h84%, IPTNEGFRAME, WIVORBNFEE. BSFBEAVEES.

> BERUIZIERCHRAER, FINSTF. BH4AHMSES M.

> (ETFERAHILEZRTSEN 847- 12T A

> [ERENE, FHIEHVARKTEHNTREMIE (GINEBET. EERG. BES) . WA RE(E
EREEMERNESERAMR. EOFAREERAEERS0 mm (23&N) igFREE,

> EpER R BETIRIBEE HERE £ 054 AT, BRASIERN L.

BhRe

> BIRI{ER], AAREILFEHESERSERRNEER. RMEIKE, fIMERFALS. F
EEEGREINTENR, BPBIAMNINEESHIASEE, NS RSERNER.

24 NLEEFMERER

EEST TIRSBRENEREES WL STERIE, R8T, TREREETE REMEM. 28
5. ENIN/EIRLE.

AR TR BT,

BNOREEH, EREZEURBIIERELERERNRIERL !

Eith B A Sk |

BEOIRR. BRRRESH, BATEEhERIEEERES0°C (176°F) MIRiES.,
EthZAERREMIBIRE, FOEANKEE. FEHRESHETERENITR.

RE R RS S B E T,

BEEE R EMEE A ARTFER.
BOREHEBTEEOR. BEBS. AAESRBANERED, TRITTHEESURIE,
i%%%ﬁ\Iﬂ\ﬁgﬁﬁwgéﬁm%ﬁﬁﬁﬁwﬁﬁ,E%W%’ﬁ%ﬁﬁE\MME%ﬂAéﬁ

v

Yy Y vV VY Y VY VY VY

=

B R EMT. RIIKE. KRBATERER. BE. BE. BATERE.

AEAEARGENERHNTERUEES TR, HFerbinETHERIRERAEPRIRA.

ANEZBRIFRRERANERE.

AEHREESREMER, RTEMFRCERE. HEMRTEREFRERANKER. EEMME

BME. MEMLA. B \HREMRENRESEEEE KTEUIERSERA. FEMHItEE

HLEkEFE THiNSEE RS TR EIRIERL X1,

E] AETERARER. FRERERTENNERES.
FEBFRERPERENRERGIFEHINEE b T 2 T B R IRNEA.

vy v vv

“ NRE R



BHENIEIE

On/OfBARA

T

it il

WEE

ird 2yl a T

$=H

B 4%

KRB

EE1gtE

T EE
TEEMIEER AR
TITERMR TR (12E0)
HEREEEREEY
EIfETRER
FohEHE AR

i
TIEIR E AR AR
[EREE
(Blan{E A ABYECEE)
MEIREZE
SEAMATIC AR (FTEF)
IEIf E AR AR
Ol El4RIE R

451 EI4RIE T ER
O°ERIIEIES /B8N E EE
RHNES B EEE
NARF
EIRERARZIE
EthiFESA

Bk IERE

Eith

CISISICICISIGICISICICICICIOICICIOICIC)

SISISIEISISIISISISISIC)

32  TRRA®

LRFTAERAZERERBLEEAM RIAAMEEMEEMRGT. AEREEEBRNAEERRERS
RSN, ERRESRSEEZER, TAETSEERAAENEES.

SFEISEUIATM%S

o BAR BARMALGESR (FIINER. BER. AR, OSB. AfF)

s TFEEBIKERISNAEENDTEER (FINEERIEELER)

ENEARESERRE. BNSRTRRENNES WERE. &% BEE. M%) . THHERBEIR
MEREE, URBSESERME (HSS) HmMHER .

ETIEIsR R E RS IS EmER T E L.
$§%W§mBQNMNmm§WE%mOHE%EEMW%,mmﬁﬁ$§ﬁﬁﬁ$ﬁ¢ﬁﬁ§*@$%¢
FREIRIEM,

HREMER, FAERSTEERESMENE,
HRIMESRNER, BEALERSNANMEENHIKEDRSE, URNMEERMELRE, BAE
www.hilti.groupfIE R B EXE B ER RN EEEM,

ERMEARRERARERE T AT AHIKRTINE D R ERAEETE,

LTI



IS

33 {HERE

BE. B, B\ SAiRFE. RERHA
FRAER, EAINEtHIlt StoreS @it E HE M BB EANARER : www.hilti.group

34 EBH (58
HIBNERE (RER/EKENESE) . B33, FTER, REREMEDGH & DCH-SL

35 @#EHNETE

Hilti Nuron$@ B S EEREMAIE S, SR STIRAE
3.5.1  EHMERASHER

Al g5

BERENER ! BAEEE
» EHWERAR, FERTIFDARERENEREREFNFERNERT.

IMEG TR —(ERETER, FERENFDE.
RECEENERENS), tERERRRERETTAETIRESIE.

HRAE B

POE (4) LEDIFE=4RIE FEAREE : 100 %E71 %

=& (3) LEDFHE=LIE, REIREE : 70 %ZE51 %

WifE (2) LEDEBESHIE. FEEAREE : 50 %ZE26 %
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3.4 i (BEHITH)
BHERR (NEATHNERMES) . B, B, E=RL:5EA S DGH & DCH-SL
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Rt AT AR (E A

FiE LED KT#MERIBITATRIE, BEF— (1) LED
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ﬂ XTFULSLFREERE EN 62841 IREMARNIEMES, HEEFAHFBRER $L278,

REER
FINELR (Lwa) 104 dB(A)
BEE (L) 96 dB(A)
THEMRE (REE) (K. 70 Ky, 3dB(A)
BiREN{E
SEYIAM BT BRENHERE (ay, w) B 22-55 0.8 m/s?
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1. BRUIRRATIRER (1),
2. M RaREATm, FRER (2).
3. EEIREEEIE (3).
ﬂ IRRIRIR BN LLFIEIMREEEL 5 £ 10 mm,

57 EHFHINIIEIRAER
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en Declaration of conformity

Declaration of conformity

The manufacturer declares, on his sole responsibility, that the product described here complies with the
applicable legislation and standards.

The technical documentation is filed here:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Tool Certification | Hiltistrasse 6 | D-86916 Kaufering, Germany

Product information

Cordless circular saw SC 30WR-22

Generation 02
1-99999999999

Serial no.

da Overensstemmelseserklaering

Overensstemmelseserklaering

Producenten erkleerer som eneansvarlig, at det her beskrevne produkt er i overensstemmelse med gaeldende
lovgivning og gaeldende standarder.

Den tekniske dokumentation er arkiveret her:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Produktoplysninger

Batteridrevet rundsav SC 30WR-22
Generation 02
Serienummer 1-99999999999
sv Férsdkran om 6verensstammelse

Forsékran om dverensstammelse

Harmed intygar tillverkaren med ensamt ansvar att produkten som beskrivs dverensstdmmer med géllande

lagstiftning och standarder.

Den tekniska dokumentationen finns sparad har:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, Tyskland

Produktdetaljer
Batteridriven handcirkelsag SC 30WR-22
Generation 02
Serienr 1-99999999999

no Samsvarserklzering

Samsvarserkleering

Produsenten erklaerer under sitt eneansvar at produktet som er beskrevet her, oppfyller kravene i gjeldende
lovgivning og er i samsvar med gjeldende standarder.

Den tekniske dokumentasjonen er lagret her:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Produktopplysninger

Batteridrevet handsirkelsag SC 30WR-22

Generasjon 02
1-99999999999

Serienummer

fi Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus

Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Valmistaja vakuuttaa, ettd tédssa kuvattu tuote tayttaa sitd koskevien voimassa olevien lakien ja standardien

vaatimukset.

Tekninen dokumentaatio 16ytyy tasta:
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Tuotetiedot
Akkupyorésaha SC 30WR-22
Sukupolvi 02
Sarjanumero 1-99999999999
et Vastavusdeklaratsioon

Vastavusdeklaratsioon

Seadme tootja kinnitab ainuvastutajana, et kdesolevas kasutusjuhendis kirjeldatud seade vastab kehtivate

oigusaktide nduetele ja kehtivatele standarditele.

Tehnilised dokumendid on saadaval:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Andmed toote kohta

Aku-kasiketassaag SC 30WR-22
Pd&lvkond 02
Seerianumber 1-99999999999

Iv Atbilstibas deklaracija
Atbilstibas deklaracija

Razotajs, uznemoties pilnu atbildibu, apliecina, ka Seit aprakstitais izstradajums atbilst spéka esoSo tiesibu

aktu un standartu prasibam.
Tehnisko dokumentaciju glaba:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Izstradajuma dati

Manualais ripzagis ar akumulatoru SC 30WR-22
Paaudze 02
Sérijas Nr. 1-99999999999

It Atitikties deklaracija

Atitikties deklaracija

Gamintojas prisimdamas visg atsakomybe pareiskia, kad €ia aprasytas prietaisas atitinka galiojanciy jstatymy
ir standarty reikalavimus.

Techniné dokumentacija saugoma cia:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Prietaiso duomenys

Akumuliatorinis rankinis diskinis pjuklas SC 30WR-22
Karta 02

Serijos Nr. 1-99999999999
cs Prohlaseni o shodé

Prohlaseni o shodé

Vyrobce prohlasuje na vyhradni zodpovédnost, Ze zde popsany vyrobek odpovida platnym zakondm a splfiuje
platné normy.

Technické dokumentace jsou ulozené zde:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Geréte | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Udaje o vyrobku

Akumulatorova ruéni okruzni pila

SC 30WR-22

Generace

02

Sériové Cislo

1-99999999999
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sk Vyhlasenie o zhode

Vyhlasenie o zhode

Vyrobca na vlastni zodpovednost vyhlasuije, Ze tu opisany vyrobok zodpoveda platnym pravnym predpisom
a normam.

Technicka dokumentdcia je ulozena tu:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Udaje o vyrobku

Akumulatorova ru¢né kotucova pila SC 30WR-22
Generéacia 02
Sériové Cislo 1-99999999999

hu Megfelel6ségi nyilatkozat

Megfeleléségi nyilatkozat

A gyarto kizardlagos feleléssége tudataban kijelenti, hogy ez a termék megfelel az érvényben lévd
térvényeknek és szabvanyoknak.

A miszaki dokumentacié helye:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, DE

Termékadatok

Akkus kézi korflrész SC 30WR-22
Generacio 02
Sorozatszam 1-99999999999
ru Jeknapayua cOOTBETCTBUA HOpMam

Jeknapauua cooTBeTCTBMA HOpMaM
HacToAwmm ¢pupma-u3rotoBuTesNb C NOMHON OTBETCTBEHHOCTbLIO 3aABMAET, YTO AaHHOE U3AeNne COOTBETCTBY-
€T AeACTBYIOLMM AMPEKTMBAM U HOPMaM.

TexHuueckan JOKYMeHTaLuua (OpUriHasbl) XpaHuTcaA 3Aech:

Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Zulassung Gerate | HiltistraBe 6 | 86916 Kaufering, l'epmanua

YKasaHuA K uspaenvro

AKKyMynATOpHaA pyyHaa AMCKOBaA nuna SC 30WR-22

lMokonenue 02
CepwiiHblii NQ 1-99999999999
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Hilti Corporation
FeldkircherstraBe 100
9494 Schaan | Liechtenstein

SC 30WR-22 (02)

2006/42/EC EN 62841-1:2015, AC:2015, A11:2022 EN 62841-2-5:2014
2014/30/EU EN IEC 55014-1:2021 EN IEC 55014-2:2021
2011/65/EU

Schaan, 20.09.2024

4/;1%

/
&
Dr. Tahar Zrilli Edward-Louis Przybylowicz
Head of Quality and Process Management Head of BU Power Tool & Accessories
Business Area Electric Tools & Accessories Business Area Electric Tools & Accessories
UK
cA
en UK Declaration of Conformity

Declaration of conformity

The manufacturer declares, on his sole responsibility, that the product described here complies with the
applicable legislation and standards.

The technical documentation is filed here:
Hilti Entwicklungsgesellschaft mbH | Tool Certification | Hiltistrasse 6 | D-86916 Kaufering, Germany
Product information

Cordless circular saw SC 30WR-22
Generation 02
Serial no. 1-99999999999
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Manufacturer:

Hilti Corporation
FeldkircherstraBe 100

9494 Schaan | Liechtenstein

SC 30WR-22 (02)
Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations
2008

Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations
2016

The Restriction of the Use of Certain
Hazardous Substances in Electrical and
Electronic Equipment Regulations 2012

Schaan, 20.09.2024

&
Dr. Tahar Zrilli
Head of Quality and Process Management
Business Area Electric Tools & Accessories
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UK Importer:

Hilti (Gt. Britain) Limited

No. 1 Circle Square, 3 Symphony Park
Manchester, England, M1 7FS

EN 62841-1:2015, AC:2015, A11:2022 EN 62841-2-5:2014
EN IEC 55014-1:2021 EN IEC 55014-2:2021

4/;1%

Edward-Louis Przybylowicz
Head of BU Power Tool & Accessories
Business Area Electric Tools & Accessories
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B 22-55 (01) 0,56 kg 1.231b C4-22
B 22-85 (01) 0,77 kg 1.70 1b C 6-22
B 22-110 (01) 0,92 kg 2.03 b C 8-22
B 22-170 (01) 1,34 kg 2.95 b

B 22-255 (01) 1,87 kg 412 1b




Hilti Corporation
LI-9494 Schaan
Tel.:+423 234 21 11
Fax:+423 234 29 65
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